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Leggere attentamente le avvertenze contenute nel presente libretto in quanto forniscono
importanti indicazioni riguardanti la sicurezza, d’'uso e di manutenzione.
Conservare con cura questo libretto per ogni ulteriore consultazione dei vari operatori.

Il costruttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche al presente manuale, senza
preavviso e responsabilita alcuna.

Lire avec attention les instructions contenues dans ce livret car elles fournissent d'importants
renseignements pour ce qui concerne la sécurité, I'emploi et I'entretien.
Garder avec soin ce livret pour des consultations ultérieures de différents opérateurs.

Le constructeur se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications a ce manuel, sans préavis
ni responsabilité d'aucune sorte.

Lesen Sie bitte aufmerksam diese Gebrauchsanweisung durch, die wichtige Informationen
beziiglich der Sicherheit, dem Gebrauch und der Instandhaltung enthalt.

Heben Sie sorgféltig diese Gebrauchsanweisung auf, damit verschiedene Anwender sie zu
Rat ziehen kdnnen.

Der Hersteller behalt sich das Recht, Anderungen dieser Gebrauchsanweisung ohne
Ankiindigung und ohne Ubernahme der Verantwortung vornehmen zu kénnen.

Carefully read the instructions contained in the handbook. You may find important safety
instructions and recommendations for use and maintenance.
Please retain the handbook for future reference.

The Manufacturer is not liable for any changes to this handbook, which may be altered
without prior notice.

Lea atentamente las advertencias contenidas en este manual pues dan importantes indicaciones
concernientes la seguridad, la utilizacion y el mantenimiento del aparato.
Rogamos guarde el folleto de instalacion y utilizacion, para eventuales futuros usuarios.

El constructor se reserva el derecho de hacer modificas al actual manual, sin dar algun
preaviso y sin responsabilidad alguna.

Nauwkeurig de waarschuwingen in dit boekje lezen, aangezien zij belangrijke aanwijzingen
verschaffen wat betreft de veiligheid, het gebruik en het onderhoud.
Dit boekje goed bewaren.

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om veranderingen in deze handleiding aan te
brengen, zonder voorafgaande waarschuwing en zonder enkele aansprakelijkheid.
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HaJAC)KHOCTH UCIIOJIb30BAHUS U O6CJ’Iy)KI/IBaHI/I$I.

BepexeHo  XxpaHWTe 3TO PYKOBOACTBO ANl KaXOOW Nocneaytolein KOHCynbTauumM pasHbIX
pabounx.

KoHcTpykTOp coxpaHsieT 3a coboi NpaBo BHOCUTbL U3MEHEHUsI B HacTosiLue PyKOBOACTBO
6e3 npeaynpexaeHUsa u nobon oTBETCTBEHHOCTH, 6e3




DESCRIZIONE MACCHINA
ACCESSORI

ETICHETTA DI IDENTIFICAZIONE
NOTE GENERALI ALLA CONSEGNA
PRESCRIZIONI DI SICUREZZA
PRESCRIZIONI HACCP
CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
MESSA IN OPERA ED INSTALLAZIONE
PANNELLI DI COMANDO
AVVIAMENTO E FUNZIONAMENTO
BLOCCO/SBLOCCO DELLA TASTIERA

INDICE

SETPOINT DI LAVORO E PARAMETRI DI CONFIGURAZIONE. (Every Control)

SETPOINT DI LAVORO E PARAMETRI DI CONFIGURAZIONE . (Eliwell)

CARICAMENTO PRODOTTO

ARRESTO

SBRINAMENTO

ALLARMI E SEGNALAZIONI (Every Control)
ALLARMI E SEGNALAZIONI (Eliwell)
IRREGOLARITA’ DI FUNZIONAMENTO
PULIZIA GIORNALIERA

MACCHIE DI CIBO E RESIDUI INDURITI
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE GENERALE
INTERRUZIONI D’USO

CONSIGLI PER LA MANUTENZIONE DELL’ACCIAIO INOSSIDABILE
PROBLEMI DI FUNZIONAMENTO
SMALTIMENTO RIFIUTI E DISMISSIONE
INVERSIONE PORTA

INVERSIONE 1/2 PORTA

SCHEDA TECNICA DEL REFRIGERANTE



DESCRIZIONE MACCHINA

Quest'apparecchiatura é stata progettata per la refrigerazione e conservazione degli alimenti. Ogni altro uso
e da ritenersi improprio.

ATTENZIONE: le macchine non sono idonee per installazioni all’aperto e/o ambienti sottoposti alle azioni
degli agenti atmosferici.

Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilita da usi non previsti delle apparecchiature.

Gli armadi frigoriferi sono realizzati con impianti di refrigerazione a "NORMALE TEMPERATURA" e a
"BASSA TEMPERATURA" per soddisfare la conservazione degli alimenti alle diverse temperature. (1)

Gli apparecchi sono dotati di un evaporatore ad alette protetto contro I'ossidazione, di un compressore
ermetico, di un condensatore in rame-alluminio e di un termoregolatore digitale (2 — 2a)

| compressori sono alloggiati nella parte superiore degli armadi per usufruire di una buona areazione e
dissipazione del calore. (4)

Gli armadi frigoriferi sono dotati di una bacinella alloggiata nella parte posteriore dotata di un dispositivo di
evaporazione automatico della condensa. (5)

Dove presente, il sistema di illuminazione e posto sulla parte inferiore del cruscotto.
Le porte degli armadi frigoriferi sono dotate di serratura a chiave per garantire una sicura chiusura. (9)
Le zone a contatto con il prodotto sono realizzate in acciaio o rivestite in materiale plastico atossico. (10)

Nei gruppi refrigeranti viene impiegato fluido refrigerante consentito dalle attuali legislazioni, del tipo HFC.

ACCESSORI

Vedi figura 7.

ETICHETTA DI IDENTIFICAZIONE

Per qualsiasi comunicazione con il costruttore citare sempre il MODELLO ed il NUMERO DI MATRICOLA
della macchina, riportati sulla targa caratteristiche tecniche. (11)

Contenuto Campi Targhetta Tecnica (12)

1) MODELLO
2) AZIENDA COSTRUTTRICE E INDIRIZZO

E) POTENZA TOTALE LAMPADE
F) CORRENTE FUSIBILE

3) SIGLA MARCATURA CE

4) ANNO DI COSTRUZIONE

5) NUMERO DI MATRICOLA

6) CLASSE DI ISOLAMENTO ELETTRICO

7) CLASSE DI PROTEZIONE ELETTRICA

A) TENSIONE DI ALIMENTAZIONE ELETTRICA
B) INTENSITA DI CORRENTE ELETTRICA

C) FREQUENZA

D) POTENZA NOMINALE

G) TIPO FLUIDO REFRIGERANTE

H) QUANTITA FLUIDO REFRIGERANTE
L) CLASSE DI TEMPERATURA

R) SIMBOLO RAEE

W) POTENZA ELEMENTI RISCALDANTI
Z1) VOLUME NETTO (RSV)

Z2) FLUIDO ESPANDENTE

Z3) TEMPERATURA DI FUNZIONAMENTO



NOTE GENERALI ALLA CONSEGNA

Alla consegna verificare che I'imballo sia integro e che durante il trasporto non abbia subito danni. (13)

Dopo aver sballato I'armadio frigorifero verificare che vi siano tutte le parti o componenti e che le
caratteristiche e lo stato corrispondano alla specifiche dell'ordine da voi richieste.
Se cosi non fosse mettersi immediatamente in contatto con il rivenditore. (14)

Nel complimentarci con Voi per la vostra ottima scelta ci auguriamo che possiate utilizzare al meglio i nostri
armadi frigoriferi seguendo le indicazioni e le precauzioni necessarie contenute in questo manuale. (15)

Ma ricordate che € vietata qualsiasi riproduzione del presente manuale e che per una costante ricerca di
innovazione e qualita tecnologica le caratteristiche qui riportate potrebbero cambiare senza preavviso.

PRESCRIZIONI DI SICUREZZA

ATTENZIONE: prima di qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione o pulizia bisogna isolare I'apparecchiatura
dall’energia elettrica:

— portare l'interruttore generale nella posizione OFF. (16)

— togliere la spina (17)

ATTENZIONE: non impiegare prese o spine non provviste di messa a terra. (18)
La presa di rete deve essere provvista di MESSA A TERRA. (19)
ATTENZIONE: non usare per il collegamento alla rete adattatori o prolunghe. (20)

ATTENZIONE: attendere un tempo necessario al raggiungimento della temperatura impostata prima di
inserire il cibo da conservare. (21)

Coprire sempre gli alimenti con le apposite pellicole prima di inserirli negli armadi frigoriferi. (22)

ATTENZIONE: non introdurre nel frigorifero bevande o cibi caldi. (23)

ATTENZIONE: provvedere allo stoccaggio dei prodotti da conservare in maniera tale da non debordare
dalle griglie onde non ostacolare il flusso dell’aria. Non ostruire la zona di aspirazione dei
ventilatori. (24)

ATTENZIONE: non effettuare le pulizie delle zone circostanti I'armadio frigorifero quando la porta € aperta. (25)

Non lavare I'apparecchio con getti di acqua diretti e ad alta pressione. (26)

ATTENZIONE: non usare sostanze a base di cloro (candeggina, acido muriatico, ecc.) o comunque tossiche
per la pulizia o in vicinanza dei frigoriferi. (27)

ATTENZIONE: non ostruire la parte superiore del frigorifero o le prese d’aria, quando I'apparecchio & in
funzione o sotto tensione elettrica. (28)

ATTENZIONE: non appoggiare oggetti sul fondo del frigorifero. Servirsi delle apposite griglie. (29)
Sulle griglie, il peso massimo distribuito deve essere di 48Kg (esclusi modelli FD...T;
FD...LTE, peso massimo distribuito 35Kg).

ATTENZIONE: si consiglia di tenere le chiavi fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

La pulizia e la manutenzione dell’impianto refrigerante e della zona compressori richiede l'intervento di un tecnico
specializzato e autorizzato, per questo motivo non puo essere effettuata da personale non idoneo. (30)

Per interventi di manutenzione o in caso di anomalie disinserire completamente I'apparecchiatura; richiedere
l'intervento del SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA ad un centro autorizzato e I'impiego di ricambi originali. (31)
L’inadempienza di quanto sopra pud compromettere lo stato di sicurezza degli armadi frigoriferi.
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ATTENZIONE:

ATTENZIONE:

ATTENZIONE:

ATTENZIONE:

ATTENZIONE:

ATTENZIONE:

ATTENZIONE:

PRESCRIZIONI HACCP

Verdure crude, uove e pollame NON possono essere conservati negli stessi ambienti
refrigerati. Il pollame va conservato in apposito ambiente refrigerato.

Evitare di conservare alimenti che abbiano una temperatura compresa tra 10°C e 60°C.
Utilizzare idonee apparecchiature (abbattitori di temperatura) per ridurre la temperatura al
cuore dell’alimento.

Nel prelevare alimenti dal frigorifero si deve controllare la data di scadenza impressa sulle
confezioni, e prendere quelli con la scadenza piu vicina. Se si nota un’alimento scaduto, lo si
toglie dal frigorifero e lo si elimina segnalando 'accaduto al responsabile dell’Azienda in cui
lavorate.

| prodotti facilmente deperibili devono essere tolti dallambiente refrigerato il piu tardi
possibile al fine di restare esposti alla temperatura ambiente il tempo indispensabile.

Non ricongelare alimenti precedentemente scongelati.

Numerare le attrezzature e controllare due volte al giorno la temperatura rilevata registrando
i valori su apposito foglio da conservare per 24 mesi.

Eventuali interruzioni di corrente ai frigoriferi possono essere effettuate controllando il tempo
di fermo tramite un orologio elettrico al fine di eliminare gli alimenti che potrebbero
danneggiarsi.

Temperature massime ammesse per le merci

Alimento Temperatura normale di Temperatura massima di
stoccaggio (°C) trasporto (°C)

Latte fresco pastorizzato 0++4 9
Panna fresca 0++4 9
Yoghurt, ricotta e 0++2 9
formaggi freschi
Prodotti della pesca sotto 0++2 0++4
ghiaccio
Carni bovine e suine 0++3 10
Pollame 0++4 8
Coniglio 042 8
Selvaggina piccola 0++2 8
Selvaggina grande 0++2 8
Frattaglie 0++3 8
Surgelati -23+-24 -18
Gelati confezionati -18+-20 -18
Frutta e verdura 0++4 ambiente

| dati tecnici sono riportati nell’'ultima pagina del libretto. (32)

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE




MESSA IN OPERA ED INSTALLAZIONE

Gli armadi frigoriferi vengono sempre spediti su pallett e protetti da scatola in cartone. (33)

Al ricevimento e dopo aver effettuato lo sballaggio in caso di danni o parti mancanti comportarsi come
descritto al capitolo “NOTE GENERALI ALLA CONSEGNA".

Le operazioni di messa in opera e di installazione devono essere effettuate da personale specializzato. (30)
Rimuovere la scatola imballo facendo attenzione a non ammaccare le superfici dell’apparecchiatura. (34)

ATTENZIONE: gli elementi dell'imballaggio (sacchetti in plastica, polistirolo espanso, chiodi, ecc...) non
devono essere lasciati alla portata dei bambini in quanto potenziali fonti di pericolo.

Con un carrello a forche sollevare il frigorifero e portarlo sul luogo d’installazione facendo attenzione che il
carico non sia shilanciato. (35)

ATTENZIONE: non trasportare mai il frigorifero in posizione orizzontale; tale operazione potrebbe causare
danni strutturali ed impiantistici all’apparecchio. (36)

ATTENZIONE: sia per il posizionamento sul posto d’installazione come per gli spostamenti futuri non
spingere o trascinare I'armadio frigorifero, per evitare che si ribalti o creare danni ad parti
dello stesso. (37)

ATTENZIONE: non posizionare I'armadio in vicinanza di fonte di calore o in ambienti con temperature
elevate questo causerebbe minor rendimento e maggiore usura dello stesso. (38)

ATTENZIONE: Tenere una distanza dal soffitto di almeno 50cm. E’ possibile affiancare gli apparecchi, ma
nel caso di formazione condensa, allontanarli di almeno 2cm.

Togliere la pellicola protettiva dal prodotto.
Questa operazione pud provocare scosse fastidiose, anche se non pericolose (elettricita statica).
L’inconveniente si riduce o si elimina mantenendo una mano sempre a contatto con I'apparecchio o
collegando a terra I'involucro esterno. (39)

Dopo aver posizionato la macchina rimuovere il pallet servendosi di uno scalpello ed una mazzuola, facendo
attenzione a non danneggiare i piedini all'interno dei masselli o 'armadio frigorifero. (40)

Estrarre il massello di rinforzo in legno dalle feritoie sulla parte inferiore. (41)

A questo punto é possibile regolare i piedini. (42)

Livellare I'apparecchio tenendolo leggermente inclinato sul retro per permettere l'autochiusura ottimale
della/e porta/e. (43)

Pulire con acqua tiepida e sapone neutro (come descritto al capitolo “PULIZIA”) e montare gli accessori

situati all'interno dell’armadio frigorifero.

L’apparecchio & dotato di spina elettrica tipo SHUKO. Verificare la corrispondenza della stessa alle norme
EN60320 e alle norme nazionali. Sostituire la spina con una a norma in caso di non corrispondenza. (44)

ATTENZIONE: l'operazione deve essere effettuata da un tecnico specializzato. (30)

Verificare che la tensione di rete corrisponda a quella riportata sulla targhetta delle caratteristiche tecniche
del frigorifero. (45)

Inserire quindi la spina nell’apposita presa di rete. (46)
A questo punto le operazioni di messa in opera sono terminate.



PANNELLI DI COMANDO

Tutti i frigoriferi sono dotati di un interruttore generale e di un POS DESCRIZIONE

termoregolatore: 1 |INTERRUTTORE GENERALE

2 | TERMOREGOLATORE

“NORMALE TEMPERATURA 0/+10°C” EVERY CONTROL (48a)
“NORMALE TEMPERATURA -2/+8°C” EVERY CONTROL (48b)
“BASSA TEMPERATURA -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” EVERY CONTROL (48c)

“NORMALE TEMPERATURA 0/+10°C” ELIWELL (49a)
“NORMALE TEMPERATURA -2/+8°C” ELIWELL (49b)
“BASSA TEMPERATURA -22/-15°C” ELIWELL (49c)

| comandi per i modelli 700 litri dotati di doppio vano ( 70NB, 70NN, 70NCP), sono disposti sul
cruscotto in modo tale che quello di destra corrisponda al vano superiore, mentre quello di sinistra
corrisponda al vano inferiore.

AVVIAMENTO E FUNZIONAMENTO

Per avviare I'apparecchio eseguire le seguenti operazioni :

- inserire la spina nell’apposita presa di rete; (50)

- portare l'interruttore di linea in posizione ON; (51)

- premere linterruttore generale (1) ; si accendera la spia verde dell'interruttore generale;

a questo punto e possibile impostare la temperatura di funzionamento tramite una adeguata impostazione
del Termoregolatore (2).

Verificare sul display del termoregolatore (2) ,dopo un tempo necessario ,che la temperatura interna degli
apparecchi corrisponda alla temperatura impostata.

BLOCCO/SBLOCCO DELLA TASTIERA

EVERY CONTROL

o “NORMALE TEMPERATURA 0/+10°C” (48a)
Per bloccare la tastiera:
* assicurarsi che non sia in corso alcuna procedura
* premere e(¥) per 1 s: il display visualizzera “Lo” per 1 s.

Se la tastiera & bloccata, non sara consentito:
e attivare lo sbrinamento in modo manuale
» modificare il setpoint di lavoro
Queste operazioni provocano la visualizzazione della label “Lo” per1 s.

Per sbloccare la tastiera:
* premere e(¥) per 1 s: il display visualizzera “Un” per 1 s.

o “NORMALE TEMPERATURA -2/+8°C” (48b) - “BASSA TEMPERATURA -20/-10; -22/-15°C” (48c)
Questa funzione é attiva solo se il parametro r3 = 1.
Per bloccare la tastiera:
* assicurarsi che non sia in corso alcuna procedura
* premere e(¥) per 2 s: il display visualizzera “Loc” per 1 s.

Se la tastiera e bloccata, non sara consentito:
* visualizzare la temperatura della evaporatore
* visualizzare la temperatura della cella (solo modelli bassa temperatura)
« attivare lo sbrinamento in modo manuale
* visualizzare le informazioni riguardanti gli allarmi HACCP (solo modelli bassa temperatura)

6



« cancellare 'elenco degli allarmi HACCP (solo modelli bassa temperatura)
» modificare il setpoint di lavoro
Queste operazioni provocano la visualizzazione della label “Loc” per1 s.

Per sbloccare la tastiera:
* premere e(¥) per 2 s: il display visualizzera “UnL” per 1 s.

ELIWELL

La tastiera puo essere bloccata tramite opportuna programmazione del parametro “LOC”.

In caso di tastiera bloccata € sempre possibile accedere al menu “Stato Macchina” premendo il tasto

set e

visualizzare il Setpoint, ma non & possibile modificarne il valore.

Per sbloccare la tastiera ripetere la procedura usata per il blocco.

SETPOINT DI LAVORO E PARAMETRI DI CONFIGURAZIONE (EVERY CONTROL)

“NORMALE TEMPERATURA 0/+10°C™(48a)

Impostazione del setpoint di lavoro

assicurarsi che la tastiera non sia bloccata e che non sia in corso alcuna procedura

premere il LED gPE lampeggera

agendo su @ o] entro 15 secondi sara possibile modificare il valore di temperatura impostato
dopo la modifica premere per confermare o, in alternativa, non operare per 15 secondi.

E inoltre possibile impostare il setpoint di lavoro attraverso il parametro SP.

Setpoint di lavoro

[ LABEL

[ MIN. [MAS.  TUuM. |  DEF. [SETPOINT DI LAVORO

[r1 [r2 [eccrr@ ] 0 | setpoint di lavoro

Impostazione dei parametri di configurazione

Per accedere alla procedura:

assicurarsi che non sia in corso alcuna procedura

premere @ e @ per 4 sec; lo strumento visualizza “PA”
premere

premere o] @ entro 15 s per impostare “-19”
premere 0 non operare per 15 s

premere e per 4 sec; il display visualizza “SP”

Per selezionare un parametro:
. premere @ 0 @

Per modificare il valore di un parametro:

premere (set)
premere o] @ entro 15 s
premere 0 non operare per 15 s

Per uscire dalla procedura:

premere LA Je ) per 4 sec 0 non operare per 60 sec.

Parametri di configurazione

[LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  TUuM. |  DEF. [SETPOINT DI LAVORO
['sp [r1 [ r2 [°ecrr@) | 0 | setpoint di lavoro
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. INGRESSI DI MISURA
ol -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 offset sonda cella
punto decimale grado Celsius (per la grandezza visualizzata durante il normale
P1 0 1 - funzi _
unzionamento) (1=SI)
P2 0 1 - 0 unita di misura temperatura (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. REGOLATORE
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 3 differenziale del setpoint di lavoro
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) 0 minimo setpoint di lavoro
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 10 massimo setpoint di lavoro
5 0 1 - 0 Funzionamento per freddo o caldo

0= per freddo (la gestione dello shrinamento & abilitata)
1= per caldo (la gestione dello sbrinamento non é abilitata)
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LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. PROTEZIONE COMPRESSORE

Co 0 199 min 0 ritardo compressore dall’accensione dello strumento
C2 0 199 min 3 durata minima dello spegnimento del compressore
C3 0 199 S 60 durata minima dell’accensione del compressore
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. SBRINAMENTO (5)

intervallo di sbrinamento; si veda anche d8(6)

do 0 99 h 6 _ ; ; . N
(0=lo shrinamento a intervalli non verra mai attivato)
) durata dello sbrinamento se P3 = 0 o 2; durata massima dello sbrinamento se P3 =1
d3 0 99 min 20 _ ; X S
(0=lo shrinamento non verra mai attivato)
d4 0 1 - 0 sbrinamento all’accensione dello strumento (1 = SI)
d5 0 199 min 0 ritardo sbrinamento dall'accensione dello strumento (solo se d4 = 1)

temperatura visualizzata durante lo sbrinamento
O=temperatura della cella
1=se all'attivazione dello sbrinamento la temperatura della cella & al di sotto di “setpoint di

dé 0 1 i 1 lavoro + r0”, al massimo “setpoint di lavoro + r0”; se all’attivazione dello sbrinamento la
temperatura della cella € al di sopra di “setpoint di lavoro + r0”, al massimo la temperatura
della cella all’attivazione dello sbrinamento(6)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. ALLARMI DI TEMPERATURA (7) (8)
temperatura al di sotto della quale viene attivato I'allarme di temperatura di minima
Al -99 99 °CI°F (1) 2 (relativo al setpoint di lavoro ovvero “setpoint di lavoro” — A1) (9)
O=allarme assente
temperatura al di sopra della quale viene attivato I'allarme di temperatura di massima
A4 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 (relativo al setpoint di lavoro ovvero “setpoint di lavoro” + A1) (9)
O=allarme assente
A6 0 240 min 120 ritardo allarme di temperatura di massima dall’accensione dello strumento
A7 0 240 min 15 ritardo allarme di temperatura
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. INGRESSI DIGITALI
) tipo di contatto dell'ingresso micro porta (0 = NA (ingresso attivo con contatto chiuso), 1 =
i1 0 1 - 0 X -
NC (ingresso attivo con contatto aperto))
effetto provocato dall'attivazione dell'ingresso multifunzione (solo se P4 = 3)
O=nessun effetto
1 = INGRESSO MULTIFUNZIONE (attivazione allarme esterno) - trascorso il tempo i7 il
display visualizzera il codice IA lampeggiante (fino a quando I'ingresso verra disattivato)
i5 0 7 R 0 2 = INGRESSO MULTIFUNZIONE (intervento pressostato) — il compressore verra spento

e il display visualizzera il codice IA lampeggiante (fino a quando l'ingresso verra
disattivato) si veda nache i7

3= INGRESSO MICRO PORTA (compressore spento) — il compressore verra spento (fino
a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato) e trascorso il tempo i7 il display visualizzera il codice
Id lampeggiante (fino a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato) (10)

se i5 = 1, ritardo segnalazione allarme ingresso multifunzione

-1 =l'allarme non verra segnalato

i7 0 120 min 0 se i5 = 2, ritardo compressore dalla disattivazione dell'ingresso multifunzione (11)
se i5 = 3, ritardo segnalazione allarme ingresso micro porta

-1 = l'allarme non verra segnalato

(1) 'unita di misura dipende dal parametro P2

(2) impostare opportunamente i parametri relativi ai regolatori dopo la modifica del parametro P2

(5) se il parametro r5 € impostato a 1 (funzionamento per caldo), la gestione dello sbrinamento non sara abilitata

(6) il display ripristina il normale funzionamento quando, concluso lo shrinamento, la temperatura della cella scende al disotto di quella che ha bloccato il display (o se
si manifesta un allarme di temperatura)

(7) durante lo sbrinamento gli allarmi di temperatura sono assenti, a condizione che questi si siano manifestati dopo I'attivazione dello sbrinamento

(8) durante I'attivazione dellingresso micro porta I'allarme di temperatura di massima e assente, a condizione che questi si sia manifestato dopol'attivazione
dell'ingresso

(9) il differenziale del parametro e di 2°C/4°F

(10) il compressore viene spento trascorsi 10 s dall’attivazione dellingresso; se I'ingresso viene attivato durante lo sbrinamento, I'attivazione non provochera alcun
effetto sul compressore

(11) se il parametro i5 & impostato a 2 e il parametro i7 & impostato a -1, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro i7 fosse impostato a 0

“‘NORMALE TEMPERATURA -2/+8°C"(48b)

Impostazione del setpoint di lavoro
e assicurarsi che la tastiera non sia bloccata e che non sia in corso alcuna procedura
e premere il LED ?% lampeggera
e agendo su o entro 15 secondi sara possibile modificare il valore di temperatura impostato
e dopo la modifica premere per confermare o, in alternativa, non operare per 15 secondi.

E inoltre possibile impostare il setpoint di lavoro attraverso il parametro SP.

Setpoint di lavoro

LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  TUuM. [  DEF. [SETPOINT DI LAVORO

[r1 [r2 [ecrr@ | -2 | setpoint di lavoro

Impostazione dei parametri di configurazione

Per accedere alla procedura:
e assicurarsi che non sia in corso alcuna procedura

e @ per 4 sec; lo strumento visualizza “PA”

e premere
. premere

e premere o] @ entro 15 s per impostare “-19”




e premere 0 non operare per 15 s

e premere e per 4 sec; il display visualizza “SP”

Per selezionare un parametro:
e  premere o]

Per modificare il valore di un parametro:

e premere (set)
. premere o] @ entro 15 s
. premere 0 non operare per 15 s

Per uscire dalla pro :
. premere e @ per 4 sec 0 non operare per 60 sec.

Parametri di configurazione

[LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  TUuM. | DEF. [SETPOINT DI LAVORO
[sp [r1 [r2 [°ecrE@) | -2 | setpoint di lavoro
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. INGRESSI DI MISURA
CAl -25 25 °CI°’F (1) -2 offset sonda cella
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 offet sonda evaporatore
PO 0 1 - 1 tipo di sonda  (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
punto decimale grado Celsius (per la grandezza visualizzata durante il normale
P1 0 1 - 0 funzi _
unzionamento) (1=SlI)
P2 0 1 - 0 unita di misura temperatura (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
funzione della sonda evaporatore
P3 0 2 . 1 O=sonda assente

1=sonda di sbrinamento e sonda per la termostatazione del ventilatore dell'evaporatore
2=sonda per la termostatazione del ventilatore dell’evaporatore

grandezza visualizzata durante il normale funzionamento
O=temperatura della cella

P5 0 4 - 0 1=setpoint di lavoro

2=temperatura dell’'evaporatore

3="temperatura della cella - temperatura dell’evaporatore”

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. REGOLATORE
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 differenziale del setpoint di lavoro
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) -2 minimo setpoint di lavoro
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 8 massimo setpoint di lavoro
r3 0 1 - 0 blocco della modifica del setpoint di lavoro (1=Sl)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. PROTEZIONE COMPRESSORE
Co 0 240 min 0 ritardo compressore dall’accensione dello strumento
) tempo minimo tra due accensioni consecutive del compressore; anche ritardo
C1l 0 240 min 5 : )
compressore dalla conclusione dell’errore sonda cella (3)
c2 0 240 min 3 durata minima dello spegnimento del compressore
C3 0 240 S 10 durata minima dell’accensione del compressore
C4 0 240 min 10 durata dello spegnimento del compressore durante I'errore sonda cella; si veda anche C5
C5 0 240 min 10 durata dell’accensione del compressore durante I'errore sonda cella; si veda anche C4
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. SBRINAMENTO
intervallo di sbrinamento; si veda anche d8(6)
do 0 99 — ; - . N N
(0=lo sbrinamento a intervalli non verra mai attivato)
dl 0 1 - 0 tipo di sbrinamento (O=elettrico, 1=a gas caldo)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 temperatura di fine shrinamento (solo se P3 = 1)
d3 0 99 ) durata dello sbrinamento se P3 = 0 o 2; durata massima dello sbrinamento se P3 =1
min 30 _ : . S
(0=lo shrinamento non verra mai attivato)
d4 0 1 - 0 sbrinamento all’accensione dello strumento (1 = Sl)
d5 0 99 min 0 ritardo sbrinamento dall’accensione dello strumento (solo se d4 = 1)
temperatura visualizzata durante lo sbrinamento
O=temperatura della cella
d6 0 1 R 1 1=se all'attivazione dello sbrinamento la temperatura della cella & al di sotto di “setpoint di

lavoro + r0”, al massimo “setpoint di lavoro + r0”; se all'attivazione dello sbrinamento la
temperatura della cella € al di sopra di “setpoint di lavoro + r0”, al massimo la temperatura
della cella all’attivazione dello sbrinamento(7)

d7 0 15 min 3 durata del gocciolamento

tipo di intervallo di sbrinamento

0=lo shrinamento verra attivato quando lo strumento sara rimasto acceso per il tempo d0
d8 0 2 - 0 1=lo shrinamento verra attivato quando il compressore sara rimasto acceso per il tempo d0
2=lo sbrinamento verra attivato quando la temperatura dell’evaporatore sara rimasta al di
sotto della temperatura d9 per il tempo dO (8)

temperatura dell'evaporatore al di sopra della quale il conteggio dell'intervallo di

d9 -9 99 CrF @) 0 shrinamento viene sospeso (solo se d8 = 2)
. durata minima dell’accensione del compressore all’attivazione dello sbrinamento affinché
dA 0 99 min 0 . . =
questi possa essere attivato (solo se d1 = 1) (9)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. ALLARMI DI TEMPERATURA
temperatura associata all’allarme di temperatura di minima
A0 0 2 - 0 O=temperatura della cella

1=temperatura dell'evaporatore (10)




Al

99

°CI°F (1)

temperatura al di sotto della quale viene attivato I'allarme di temperatura di minima; si
vedano anche AO e A2 (4)

A2

tipo di allarme di temperatura di minima

O=allarme assente

1=relativo al setpoint di lavoro (ovvero “setpoint di lavoro - A1”; considerare A1 senza
segno)

2=assoluto (ovvero Al)

A4

-99

99

°CI°F (1)

15

temperatura al di sopra della quale viene attivato I'allarme di temperatura di massima; si
vedano anche A3 e A5 (4)

A5

tipo di allarme di temperatura di massima

O=allarme assente

1=relativo al setpoint di lavoro (ovvero “setpoint di lavoro + A4”; considerare A4 senza
segno)

2=assoluto (ovvero A4)

A6

o

240

min

120

ritardo allarme di temperatura di massima dall’accensione dello strumento (solo se A3 =0)

A7

o

240

min

15

ritardo allarme di temperatura

A8

240

min

60

ritardo allarme di temperatura di massima dalla conclusione del fermo ventilatore
dell’evaporatore (solo se A3 = 0) (12)

LABEL

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

DEF.

VENTILATORE DELL’EVAPORATORE

FO

attivita del ventilatore dell’evaporatore durante il normale funzionamento

O=spento

1=acceso

2=parallelamente al compressore

3=dipendente da F1 (14)

4=spento se il compressore & spento, dipendente da F1 se il compressore € acceso (14)

F1

-99

99

°CI°F (1)

temperatura dell’evaporatore al di sopra della quale il ventilatore dell’evaporatore viene
spento (solo seFO =3 0 4) (4)

F2

attivita del ventilatore dell'evaporatore durante lo sbrinamento e il gocciolamento
O=spento

1=acceso

2=dipendente da FO

F3

15

min

durata del fermo ventilatore dell’evaporatore

LABEL

MAS.

U.M.

RETE SERIALE (MODBUS)

LA

247

indirizzo strumento

Lb

baud rate
0=2.400 baud
1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud

LP

Parita

0=none (nessuna parita)
1=o0dd (dispari)

2=even (pari)

(1) l'unita di misura dipende dal parametro P2
(2) impostare opportunamente i parametri relativi ai regolatori dopo la modifica del parametro P2

(3) se il parametro C1 e impostato a 0, il ritardo dalla conclusione dell’errore sonda cella sara comunque di 2 min
(4) il differenziale del parametro e di 2,0 °C/4 °F
(6) lo strumento memorizza il conteggio dell'intervallo di sbrinamento ogni 30 min; la modifica del parametro d0 ha effetto dalla conclusione del precedente intervallo di

sbrinamento o dall’attivazione di uno sbrinamento in modo manuale

(7) il display ripristina il normale funzionamento quando, concluso il fermo ventilatore dell’evaporatore, la temperatura della cella scende al disotto di quella che ha
bloccato il display (o se si manifesta un allarme di temperatura)
(8) se il parametro P3 & impostato a 0 0 2, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro d8 fosse impostato a 0

(9) se all'attivazione dello sbrinamento la durata dell’accensione del compressore € inferiore al tempo stabilito con il parametro dA, il compressore rimarra ulteriormente
acceso per la frazione di tempo necessaria a completarlo
(10) se il parametro P3 & impostato a 0, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro A0 fosse impostato a 0

(12) durante lo sbrinamento, il gocciolamento e il fermo ventilatore dell'evaporatore gli allarmi di temperatura sono assenti, a condizione che questi si siano manifestati
dopo I'attivazione dello sbrinamento
(14) se il parametro P3 e impostato a 0, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro FO fosse impostato a 2

Impostazione del setpoint di lavoro

“BASSA TEMPERATURA -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)

assicurarsi che la tastiera non sia bloccata e che non sia in corso alcuna procedura
premere il LED
agendo su

o

lampeggera
entro 15 secondi sara possibile modificare il valore di temperatura impostato
dopo la modifica premere per confermare o, in alternativa, non operare per 15 secondi.

E inoltre possibile impostare il setpoint di lavoro attraverso il parametro SP.

Setpoint di lavoro

LABEL | MIN. | MAS. [U.M. DEF. DEF. | SETPOINT DI LAVORO
-20/-10 | -22/-15
rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 setpoint di lavoro

Impostazione dei parametri di configurazione
Per accedere alla procedura:

e assicurarsi che non sia in corso alcuna procedura
e @ per 4 sec; lo strumento visualizza “PA”

® premere

premere

premere

o] @ entro 15 s per impostare “-19”
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e premere 0 non operare per 15 s
per 4 sec; il display visualizza “SP”

premere

Per selezionare un parametro:

premere

(a)o(¥)

Per modificare il valore di un parametro:

premere (set)
premere

@ 0 @ entro 15 s

premere 0 non operare per 15 s

Per uscire dalla procedura:
premere

e @ per 4 sec 0 non operare per 60 sec.

Parametri di configurazione

LABEL | MIN. [ MAS. | U.M. DEF. DEF. SETPOINT DI LAVORO
-20/-10 | -22/-15
SP rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 setpoint di lavoro
LABEL | MIN. [ MAS. |U.M. DEF. DEF. INGRESSI DI MISURA
-20/-10 | -22/-15
CA1 -25 25 °CI°F (1) -1 -2 offset sonda cella
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 offet sonda evaporatore
CA3 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 offset sonda ausiliaria (solo se P4 =1 0 2)
PO 0 1 - 1 1 tipo di sonda  (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 0 0 punto decimale grado Celsius (per la grandezza visualizzata durante il normale
) funzionamento) (1=Sl)
P2 0 1 - 0 0 unita di misura temperatura (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
funzione della sonda evaporatore
P3 0 2 R 1 1 O=sonda a§seqte ) )
1=sonda di shbrinamento e sonda per la termostatazione del ventilatore dell’evaporatore
2=sonda per la termostatazione del ventilatore dell’evaporatore
funzione del quarto ingresso (0 = sonda assente, 1 = ingresso di misura (sonda ausiliaria,
P4 0 3 - 0 0 sonda display),2 = ingresso di misura (sonda ausiliaria, sonda condensatore), 3 = ingresso
digitale (ingresso multifunzione))
grandezza visualizzata durante il normale funzionamento
O=temperatura della cella
P5 0 4 - 0 0 1=setpoint di lavoro
2=temperatura dell’evaporatore
3="temperatura della cella - temperatura dell’evaporatore”
grandezza visualizzata dall'indicatore remoto (0 = temperatura della cella, 1 = setpoint di
P6 0 4 - 0 0 lavoro, 2 =temperatura dell’evaporatore, 3 = “temperatura della cella - temperatura
dell'evaporatore”,4 = temperatura rilevata dalla sonda ausiliaria (solo se P4 = 1 0 2))
LABEL | MIN. | MAS. | UM. DEF. DEF. REGOLATORE
-20/-10 | -22/-15
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 2 differenziale del setpoint di lavoro
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -22 minimo setpoint di lavoro
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) -10 -15 massimo setpoint di lavoro
r3 0 1 - 0 0 blocco della modifica del setpoint di lavoro (1=SI)
r4 0 99 °CI°F (1) 0 0 incremento di temperatura durante la funzione Energy Saving (solo se P4=3ei5=203)
LABEL | MIN. [ MAS. | U.M. DEF. DEF. PROTEZIONE COMPRESSORE (3)
-20/-10 | -22/-15
CO0 0 240 min 0 0 ritardo compressore dall’'accensione dello strumento (4)
c1 0 240 min 5 5 tempo minimp tra due accensioni consecutive del compressore; anche ritardo compressore
dalla conclusione dell’errore sonda cella (5) (6)
C2 0 240 min 3 3 durata minima dello spegnimento del compressore (5)
C3 0 240 s 10 10 durata minima dell'accensione del compressore
C4 0 240 min 10 10 durata dello spegnimento del compressore durante I'errore sonda cella; si veda anche C5
C5 0 240 min 10 10 durata dell’accensione del compressore durante 'errore sonda cella; si veda anche C4
c6 0 200 °CI°F (1) 80 80 temperatura del condens?tore al di sopra della quale viene attivato I'allarme condensatore
surriscaldato(solo se P4 = 2) (7)
oo temperatura del condensatore al di sopra della quale viene attivato I'allarme compressore
cr 0 200 CrF@) 90 90 bloccato (solose P4 = 2)
C8 0 15 min 1 1 ritardo allarme compressore bloccato (solo se P4 = 2) (8)
C9 0 120 S 10 10 ritardo compressore 2 dall'accensione del compressore 1 (solo se ul = 3)
c10 0 9999 h 0 0 numero di'ore di funzi_onamerlto dell compressore al di sopra del quale viene segnalata la
richiesta di manutenzione (0 = funzione assente)
LABEL | MIN. | MAS. | UM. DEF. DEF. SBRINAMENTO
-20/-10 | -22/-15
do 0 99 h 6 6 intiervallo_ di sbrinamgnto; si \_/eda anch‘e d8§9) )
(0=lo sbrinamento a intervalli non verra mai attivato)
dl 0 1 - 0 0 tipo di sbrinamento (O=elettrico, 1=a gas caldo)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 8 temperatura di fine sbrinamento (solo se P3 = 1)
d3 0 99 . durata dello sbrinamento se P3 = 0 o 2; durata massima dello shrinamento se P3 =1 (0=lo
min 30 30 . N A
sbrinamento non verra mai attivato)
d4 0 1 - 0 0 sbrinamento all’accensione dello strumento (1 = Sl) (4)
d5 0 99 min 0 0 ritardo sbrinamento dall'accensione dello strumento (solo se d4 = 1); si veda anche i5 (4)

11




dé

temperatura visualizzata durante lo sbrinamento (solo se P5=0)

O=temperatura della cella

1=se all'attivazione dello sbrinamento la temperatura della cella & al di sotto di “setpoint di
lavoro + r0”, al massimo “setpoint di lavoro + r0”; se all'attivazione dello sbrinamento la
temperatura della cella € al di sopra di “setpoint di lavoro + r0”, al massimo la temperatura della
cella all'attivazione dello sbrinamento (10)

d7

15

min

durata del gocciolamento

d8

tipo di intervallo di sbrinamento

0=lo shbrinamento verra attivato quando lo strumento sara rimasto acceso per il tempo d0
1=lo shrinamento verra attivato quando il compressore sara rimasto acceso per il tempo dO
2=lo sbrinamento verra attivato quando la temperatura dell’evaporatore sara rimasta al di
sotto della temperatura d9 per il tempo dO (11)

d9

-99

99

°CI°F (1)

temperatura dell’'evaporatore al di sopra della quale il conteggio dell’intervallo di
sbrinamento viene sospeso (solo se d8 = 2)

dA

99

min

durata minima dell'accensione del compressore all’attivazione dello sbrinamento  ffinché
guesti possa essere attivato (solo se d1 =1) (12)

LABEL

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

DEF.
-20/-10

DEF.
-22/-15

ALLARMI DI TEMPERATURA

A0

temperatura associata all’allarme di temperatura di minima
O=temperatura della cella

1=temperatura dell’'evaporatore (13)

2=temperatura rilevata dalla sonda ausiliaria (solo se P4 =1 0 2) (14)

Al

-99

99

°CI°F (1)

-2

temperatura al di sotto della quale viene attivato I'allarme di temperatura di minima; si
vedano anche AQ e A2 (7)

A2

tipo di allarme di temperatura di minima

O=allarme assente

1=relativo al setpoint di lavoro (ovvero “setpoint di lavoro — A1”; considerare A1 senza
segno)

2=assoluto (ovvero Al)

A3

temperatura associata all’allarme di temperatura di massima
O=temperatura della cella
l=temperatura rilevata dalla sonda ausiliaria (solo se P4 =1 o 2) (14)

A4

99

°CI°F (1)

15

15

temperatura al di sopra della quale viene attivato I'allarme di temperatura di massima; si
vedano anche A3 e A5 (7)

A5

tipo di allarme di temperatura di massima

O=allarme assente

1=relativo al setpoint di lavoro (ovvero “setpoint di lavoro + A4”; considerare A4 senza
segno)

2=assoluto (ovvero A4)

A6

240

min

120

120

ritardo allarme di temperatura di massima dall’accensione dello strumento (solo se A3 =0 o
seP4=1eA3=1) (4

A7

240

min

15

15

ritardo allarme di temperatura

A8

240

min

60

60

ritardo allarme di temperatura di massima dalla conclusione del fermo ventilatore
dell’evaporatore (solo se A3 = 0) (15)

A9

240

min

15

15

ritardo allarme di temperatura di massima dalla disattivazione dell'ingresso micro porta (solo
se A3=0o0seP4=1eA3=1) (16)

LABEL

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

DEF.
-20/-10

DEF.
-22/-15

VENTILATORE DELL’EVAPORATORE

FO

attivita del ventilatore dell’evaporatore durante il normale funzionamento

O=spento

1=acceso

2=parallelamente al compressore

3=dipendente da F1 (17)

4=spento se il compressore e spento, dipendente da F1 se il compressore € acceso (17)

F1

-99

99

°CI°F (1)

temperatura dell’'evaporatore al di sopra della quale il ventilatore dell’evaporatore viene
spento (solo seF0 =3 0 4) (7)

F2

attivita del ventilatore dell’'evaporatore durante lo sbrinamento e il gocciolamento
O=spento

1=acceso

2=dipendente da FO

F3

15

min

3

durata del fermo ventilatore dell’evaporatore

LABEL

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

DEF.
-20/-10

DEF.
-22/-15

INGRESSI DIGITALI

effetto provocato dall’attivazione dell’ingresso micro porta; si veda anche i4

O=nessun effetto

1=la luce della cella verra accesa (solo se u1 = 0, fino a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato)
2=il ventilatore dell’evaporatore verra spento (al massimo per il tempo i3 o fino a quando
l'ingresso verra disattivato)

3=il compressore e il ventilatore dell’evaporatore verranno spenti (al massimo per il tempo
i3 o fino a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato) (18)

4=il ventilatore dell'’evaporatore verra spento (al massimo per il tempo i3 o fino a quando
l'ingresso verra disattivato) e la luce della cella verra accesa (solo se u1 = 0, fino a quando
l'ingresso verra disattivato)

5=il compressore e il ventilatore dell'evaporatore verranno spenti (al massimo per il tempo
i3 o fino a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato) e la luce della cella verra accesa (solo se u1
=0, fino a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato) (18)

tipo di contatto dell'ingresso micro porta (0 = NA (ingresso attivo con contatto chiuso), 1 =
NC (ingresso attivo con contatto aperto))

120

min

30

30

ritardo segnalazione allarme ingresso micro porta (-1 = I'allarme non verra segnalato)

120

min

15

15

durata massima dell’effetto provocato dall'attivazione dell’ingresso micro porta sul
compressore e sulventilatore dell’evaporatore (-1 = I'effetto durera fino a quando I'ingresso
verra disattivato)

memorizzazione dell’allarme ingresso micro porta (1 = Sl) (19)
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effetto provocato dall'attivazione dell'ingresso multifunzione (solo se P4 = 3)

O=nessun effetto

1=SINCRONIZZAZIONE DEGLI SBRINAMENTI - trascorso il tempo d5 verra attivato lo
sbrinamento

2=ATTIVAZIONE DELLA FUNZIONE ENERGY SAVING - verra attivata la funzione Energy
Saving (fino a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato); si veda anche r4

3=CHIUSURA DELLA TENDA - la luce della cella verra spenta (solo se ul = 0 e solo se
sara stata accesa in modo manuale) e verra attivata la funzione Energy Saving (fino a
quando l'ingresso verra disattivato);si veda anche r4

4=ATTIVAZIONE DI UN ALLARME - trascorso il tempo i7 il display visualizzera il codice
“iA” lampeggiante e il buzzer verra attivato (fino a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato)
5=INTERVENTO DEL PRESSOSTATO - il comp. verra spento, il display visualizzera il
codice “iA” lampeggiante e il buzzer verra attivato (fino a quando I'ing. verra disattivato); si
vedano anche i7, i8 e i9

6=ACCENSIONE DELL’USCITA AUSILIARIA - l'uscita ausiliaria verra accesa (solo se u1 =
2, fino a quando l'ingresso verra disattivato)

7=SPEGNIMENTO DELLO STRUMENTO - lo strumento passera allo stato stand-by (fino a
quando l'ingresso verra disattivato)

tipo di contatto dell'ingresso multifunzione (solo se P4 = 3)
i6 0 1 - 0 0 0=NA (ingresso attivo con contatto chiuso)
1=NC (ingresso attivo con contatto aperto)

se i5 = 4, ritardo segnalazione allarme ingresso multifunzione (solo se P4 = 3)

i7 0 120 min 0 0 se i5 = 5, ritardo compressore dalla disattivazione dell'ingresso multifunzione (solo se P4 =
3) (20)
i8 0 15 R 0 0 numero di allarmi ingresso multifunzione tale da provocare l'allarme strumento bloccato

(solo se P4 = 3e i5 = 5) (0 = allarme assente)

tempo che deve trascorrere in assenza di allarmi ingresso multifunzione affinche il contatore

9 ! 99 min 240 240 di allarmi venga azzerato (solo se P4 =3 ei5=5)

LABEL | MIN. | MAS. | UM. DEF. DEF. USCITE DIGITALI
-20/-10 | -22/-15

utenza gestita dalla quarta uscita (21)

0=LUCE DELLA CELLA - in tal caso assumono significato il tasto (®) , 1 parametri i0, i5 e
u2

1=RESISTENZE ANTIAPPANNAMENTO - in tal caso assumono significato il tasto (®) eil
parametro u6

2=USCITA AUSILIARIA - in tal caso assumono significato il tasto L) , 1 parametri i5 e u2
3=COMPRESSORE 2 - in tal caso assume significato il parametro C9

4=USCITA DI ALLARME - l'uscita viene attivata durante un allarme e durante un errore; in
tal caso assumono significato i parametri u3 e u4

5=RESISTENZE DELLA PORTA —in tal caso assume significato il parametro u5
6=VALVOLA DELL’EVAPORATORE - in tal caso assumono significato i parametri u7 e u8
7=SINCRONIZZAZIONE DEGLI SBRINAMENT]I — l'uscita funziona parallelamente all’'uscita
di sbrinamento;in tal caso assume significato il parametro i5 (22) (23)

ul 0 7 - 5 5

abilitazione dell'accensione/spegnimento della luce della cella o dell'uscita ausiliaria in modo

u2 0 1 ) 0 0 manuale durante lo stato stand-by (solo se ul =00 2) (1 =SI) (24)

polarita dell’'uscita di allarme (solo se u1 = 4)

O=disattivata durante il normale funzionamento (il contatto tra i morsetti 6 e 7 sara aperto) e
u3 0 1 - 1 1 attivatadurante un allarme e durante un errore (il contatto tra i morsetti 6 e 7 sara chiuso)
1=attivata durante il normale funzionamento (il contatto tra i morsetti 6 e 7 sara chiuso) e
disattivatadurante un allarme e durante un errore (il contatto tra i morsetti 6 e 7 sara aperto)

abilitazione della disattivazione dell’'uscita di allarme con la tacitazione del buzzer (solo se

u4 0 1 - 0 0 ul=4) (1= SI)

us 99 99 °CI°F (1) 7 7 t:eg;p(.;)iella cella al di sopra della quale le resistenze della porta vengono spente (solo se ul
ué 1 120 min 5 5 durata dell'accensione delle resistenze antiappannamento (solo se u1 = 1)

u7 0 99 °CIF (1) 2 2 temperatura della cella al di sotto della quale la valvola dell’evaporatore viene disattivata

(relativa al setpoint di lavoro, ovvero “setpoint di lavoro + u7”) (solo se u1 = 6) (7)

tipo di contatto della valvola dell’evaporatore (solo se u1 = 6)
u8 0 1 - 0 0 0=NA (valvola attiva con contatto chiuso)
1=NC (valvola attiva con contatto aperto)

LABEL | MIN. | MAS. [U.M. DEF. DEF. | RETE SERIALE (MODBUS)
-20/-10 | -22/-15
LA 1 247 - 1 1 indirizzo strumento
baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud
Parita
Lp 0 2 R 2 2 0=none (nessuna parita)

1=o0dd (dispari)
2=even (pari)

LABEL | MIN. | MAS. | UM. DEF. DEF. | RISERVATO
-20/-10 | -22/-15
E9 0 1 - 1 1 riservato

(1) 'unita di misura dipende dal parametro P2

(2) impostare opportunamente i parametri relativi ai regolatori dopo la modifica del parametro P2

(3) se il parametro u1 & impostato a 3, 'utenza gestita dalla quarta uscita sara il compressore 2: compressore 1 e compressore 2 vengono denominati “compressore”; il
compressore 2 funziona parallelamente al compressore 1, salvo quanto stabilito con il parametro C9

(4) il parametro ha effetto anche dopo un’interruzione dell’alimentazione che si manifesta quando lo strumento € acceso

(5) il tempo stabilito con il parametro viene conteggiato anche durante lo stato stand-by

(6) se il parametro C1 € impostato a 0, il ritardo dalla conclusione dell’errore sonda cella sara comunque di 2 min

(7) il differenziale del parametro e di 2,0 °C/4 °F
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(8) se all'accensione dello strumento la temperatura del condensatore € gia al di sopra di quella stabilita con il parametro C7, il parametro C8non avra effetto

(9) lo strumento memorizza il conteggio dell'intervallo di sbrinamento ogni 30 min; la modifica del parametro dO ha effetto dalla conclusione del precedente intervallo di
sbrinamento o dall’attivazione di uno sbrinamento in modo manuale

(10) il display ripristina il normale funzionamento quando, concluso il fermo ventilatore dell’evaporatore, la temperatura della cella scende al disotto di quella che ha
bloccato il display (o se si manifesta un allarme di temperatura)

(11) se il parametro P3 e impostato a 0 0 2, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro d8 fosse impostato a 0

(12) se all’attivazione dello sbrinamento la durata del’accensione del compressore € inferiore al tempo stabilito con il parametro dA, il compressore rimarra
ulteriormente acceso per la frazione di tempo necessaria a completarlo

(13) se il parametro P3 & impostato a 0, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro AQ fosse impostato a 0 ma non memorizzera I'allarme

(14) se il parametro P4 & impostato a 0 o 3, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro fosse impostato a 0 ma non memorizzera l'allarme

(15) durante lo sbrinamento, il gocciolamento e il fermo ventilatore dell’evaporatore gli allarmi di temperatura sono assenti, a condizione che questi si siano manifestati
dopo I'attivazione dello sbrinamento

(16) durante I'attivazione dell'ingresso micro porta I'allarme di temperatura di massima €& assente, a condizione che questi si sia manifestato dopol'attivazione
dell'ingresso

(17) se il parametro P3 & impostato a 0, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro FO fosse impostato a 2

(18) il compressore viene spento trascorsi 10 s dall’attivazione dell'ingresso; se I'ingresso viene attivato durante lo sbrinamento o il fermoventilatore dell’evaporatore,
I’attivazione non provochera alcun effetto sul compressore

(19) lo strumento memorizza I'allarme trascorso il tempo stabilito con il parametro i2; se il parametro i2 & impostato a -1, lo strumento nonmemorizzera l'allarme

(20) assicurarsi che il tempo stabilito con il parametro i7 sia inferiore a quello stabilito con il parametro i9

(21) per evitare di danneggiare 'utenza collegata, modificare il parametro durante lo stato stand-by

(22) se si collegano tra loro i morsetti della quarta uscita ai morsetti del quarto ingresso di pitl strumenti, sara possibile sincronizzare gli sbrinamenti(a condizione che in
ogni strumento che il parametro P4 sia impostato a 3, che il parametro i5 sia impostato a 1 e che il parametro ul siaimpostato a 7); in tal caso il conteggio della durata
del gocciolamento inizia quando si conclude lo sbrinamento dell’'ultimo strumento

(23) si consiglia di impostare il parametro d7 di ogni strumento allo stesso valore (diverso da 0 min); allo stesso modo, si consiglia di impostare il parametro F3 di ogni
strumento allo stesso valore

(24) se il parametro u2 & impostato a 0, lo spegnimento dello strumento provochera I'eventuale spegnimento della luce della cella o dell’'uscita ausiliaria (alla
successiva riaccensione dello strumento I'utenza rimarra spenta); se il parametro u2 & impostato a 1, lo spegnimento dello strumento non provochera I'eventuale
spegnimento della luce della cella o dell’uscita ausiliaria (alla successiva riaccensione dello strumento I'utenza rimarra accesa).

SETPOINT DI LAVORO E PARAMETRI DI CONFIGURAZIONE (ELIWELL)

Impostazione del setpoint di lavoro

e Entrare nel menu “Stato macchina” premere e rilasciando istantaneamente il tasto set .

Appare la label della cartella “SEt”.

set . Il valore del Setpoint appare sul display.

A, ¥

e per visualizzare il valore del Setpoint premere nuovamente il tasto
e per variare il valore del Setpoint agire, entro 15 secondi, sui tasti

e dopo la modifica premere set per confermare.

Impostazione dei parametri di configurazione
| parametri di configurazione sono ordinati su due livelli.

Per accedere al primo livello:

. premere per oltre 5 secondi il tasto “ set).
Per selezionare un parametro:

P
e premere 7Y o ¥

o

Per modificare il valore di un parametro:

° premere S

Py
e premere Y 0 ¥ entroi15s

. premere set 0 non operare per 15 s

Per accedere al secondo livello:

e accedere al primo livello
2 ~ .
. premere (o] per selezionare “PA2”

2 ~ )
e  premere set e 7N o ¥ per impostare la password “15”.

. premere = 0 non operare per 15 s

Per uscire dalla procedura:

premere (D 0 non operare per 15 sec.

“‘NORMALE TEMPERATURA 0/+10°C; -2/+8°C”(49a - 49b)

DESCRIZIONE DEFAULT | DEFAULT "
PAR. RANGE (0/+10°C) (-2/+8°C) LIVELLO*| U.M.
Set | Setpoint di regolazione della temperatura -50...99 0 -2 °CI°F
COMPRESSORE

diFferential. Differenziale di intervento del relé compressore; il compressore si

diF arresteraal raggiungimento del valore di Setpoint impostato (su indicazione della sonda
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di regolazione) per ripartire ad un valore di temperatura pari al setpoint piu il valore del
differenziale. Nota: non puo assumere il valore 0.

HSE | Higher SEt. Valore massimo attribuibile al setpoint. -50...230 10 8 1&2 °CI°F
LSE | Lower SEt. Valore minimo attribuibile al setpoint. -55...99 0 -2 1&2 °CI°F
HC IIl regolatorf:‘ a}tueré un funzionamento per CALDO (impostato “H”) o per FREDDO hic c c 2 flag
(impostato “C”)
Offset Set Point. Valore di temperatura da sommare algebricamente al Set-Point in caso oo
OSP | i set ridotto abilitato (Funzione Economy). -30...30 0 0 2 CI°F
dod digital (input) Open door. Ingresso digitale che permette di spegnere le utenze. nly n n flag
Valido se H11 = +4 (micro porta). n = non spegne le utenze; y = spegne le utenze.
dAd | digital (input) Activation delay. Tempo di ritardo attivazione dell’ingresso digitale. 0...255 0 0 min
On time (compressor). Tempo di accensione del compressore per sonda guasta. Se
Ont | impostato a “1” con Oft a “0” il compressore rimane sempre acceso, mentre per Oft >0 0...250 6 10 2 min
funziona in modalita duty cycle.
OFF time (compressor). Tempo di spegnimento del compressore per sonda guasta. Se
OFt | impostato a “1” con Ont a “0” il compressore rimane sempre spento, mentre per Ont >0 0...250 6 10 2 min
funziona in modalita duty cycle.
dOn | delay (at) On compressor. Tempo ritardo attivazione relé compressore dalla chiamata. 0...250 0 0 2 sec
dOE delay (after power) OFF. Tempo ritardo dopo lo spegnimento; fra lo spegnimento del relé 0..250 3 3 .
! - - g min
del compressore e la successiva accensione deve trascorrere il tempo indicato.
dbi delay between power-on. Tempo ri_tardo tra le _accensioni; fra due accensioni successive 0..250 5 5 2 min
del compressore deve trascorrere il tempo indicato.
odo delay Output (from power) On. Tempo di_ ritardo attivazione uscite dall’accensione dello 0..250 0 0 2 min
strumento o dopo una mancanza di tensione.
SBRINAMENTO
defrost type. Tipo di sbrinamento.
0 = sbrinamento elettrico - compressore spento (OFF) durante lo sbrinamento;
dtY | 1 =shrinamento ad inversione di ciclo (gas caldo); compressore acceso (ON) durante lo 0/1/2 / 0 1&2 num
sbrinamento;
2 = shrinamento con la modalita Free; sbrinamento indipendente dal compressore.
dit | defrost interval time. Tempo di intervallo fra l'inizio di due sbrinamenti successivi. 0...250 6 6 1&2 ore
defrost Counting type. Selezione del modo di conteggio dell'intervallo di sbrinamento.
0 = ore di funzionamento compressore (metodo DIGIFROST®); Shrinamento attivo
SOLO a compressore acceso;
dCt | 1=Real Time - ore di funzionamento apparecchio; il conteggio dello sbrinamento & 0/1/2 1 1 2 num
sempre attivo a macchina accesa e inizia ad ogni power-on;
2 = fermata compressore. Ad ogni fermata del compressore si effettua un ciclo di
sbrinamento in funzione del parametro dty.
dOH | defrost Offset Hour. Tempo di ritardo per l'inizio del primo sbrinamento dalla chiamata. 0...59 0 0 2 min
dEt def_rost Endurance time. Time-out di sbrinamento; determina la durata massima dello 1950 20 30 182 min
sbrinamento.
dst defrost Stop temperature. Temperatura di fine sbrinamento (determinata dalla sonda 50...150 / 8 182 oC°F
evaporatore).
defrost (at) Power On. Determina se all’accensione lo strumento deve entrare in
dPO | sbrinamento (sempre che la temperatura misurata sull’evaporatore lo permetta). nly n n 2 flag
y = si; n = no.
VENTOLE EVAPORATORE
Fan Parameter type. Caratterizza il parametro “FSt” che pud essere espresso o come
FPt | valore assoluto di temperatura o come valore relativo al Setpoint. 0 = assoluto; 1 = 0/1 / 0 2 flag
relativo.
Est Fan Stop temperature. Temperatura di blocco ventole; un valore, letto dalla sonda 50,150 / 50 182 oC°F
evaporatore, superiore a quanto impostato provoca la fermata delle ventole.
FAd | FAn differential. Differenziale di intervento attivazione ventola (vedi par. “FSt”). 1...50 / 2 2 °CI°F
Fdt | Fan delay time. Tempo di ritardo all’attivazione delle ventole dopo uno sbrinamento. 0...250 / 3 1&2 min
dt drainage time. Tempo di sgocciolamento. 0...250 / 3 1&2 min
dFd defrost Fan disable. Perme_tte di selezi(lna_re o meno I'esclusione delle ventple_ nly / y 182 flag
evaporatore durante lo sbrinamento. y = si (ventola esclusa ovvero spenta); n = no.
Fan Compressor OFF. Permette di selezionare o meno il blocco ventole a compressore
FCO | OFF (spento). y = ventole attive (termostatate; in funzione del valore letto dalla sonda di n/dc / y 2 flag
sbrinamento, vedi parametro “FSt”); n = ventole spente; dc = non usato;
Fan open door. Ventole attive quando la porta & aperta.
Fod | Permette di selezionare o meno il blocco ventole a porta aperta e il loro riavvio alla nly / n 2 flag
chiusura (se erano attive). n = blocco ventole; y = ventole inalterate.
ALLARMI
Permette di selezionare se i parametri HAL e LAL avranno valore assoluto (Att=0) o
At relativo (Att=1). o 1 L 2 flag
AFd | Alarm Fan differential. Differenziale degli allarmi. 1...50 2 2 °CI°F
Higher ALarm. Allarme di massima temperatura. Valore di temperatura (in valore
HAL | relativo) il cui superamento verso I'alto determinera I'attivazione della segnalazione -50...150 15 15 1&2 °CI°F
d’allarme.
LAL Loyver ALarm. Allarme Qi minima tempgratqrq. Vlalorg di temperatura (inl valort? relativo) il 50...50 2 2 182 oC°F
cui superamento verso il basso determinera I'attivazione della segnalazione d’allarme.
PAO Power-on Alarm O_verric_le. Tempo di esclusione allarmi all'accensione dello strumento, 0..10 2 2 2 ore
dopo mancanza di tensione.
dAO | defrost Alarm Override. Tempo di esclusione allarmi di temperatura dopo lo sbrinamento. 0...999 60 60 2 min
OAO Ritardo segnalaziong lallarme dopo la dlisattivazione dellingresso digitale (chiusura 0..10 0 0 2 ore
porta). Per allarme si intende allarme di alta e bassa temperatura.
tdO | time out door Open. Tempo di ritardo attivazione allarme porta aperta. 0...250 0 0 2 min
tAO | temperature Alarm Override. Tempo ritardo segnalazione allarme temperatura. 0...250 15 15 1&2 min
dAT defrost Alarm time. Segnalazione allarme per sbrinamento terminato per time-out
- - SO nly / y 2 flag
n = non attiva I'allarme; y = attiva I'allarme.
EAL | External Alarm Clock. Un allarme esterno blocca i regolatori (n = non blocca; y = blocca). nly n n 2 flag
COMUNICAZIONE
dEA | Indice del dispositivo all'interno della famiglia (valori validi da 0 a 14). 0...14 0 0 2 num
FAA | Famiglia del dispositivo (valori validi da 0 a 14). La coppia di valori FAA e dEA 0...14 0 0 2 num
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rappresenta I'indirizzo di rete del dispositivo e viene indicata nel seguente formato
“FF.DD” (dove FF=FAA e DD=dEA).

DISPLAY
LOCK. Blocco tastiera. Rimane comunque la possibilita di entrare in programmazione
LOC | parametri e modificarli, compreso lo stato di questo parametro per consentire lo shlocco nly n n 1&2 flag
della tastiera. y = si; n = no.
ps1 PAssworq 1 _Quando abilitata (valore diverso da 0) costituisce la chiave di accesso per i 0..250 0 0 182 num
parametri di livello 1.
PAssword 2. Quando abilitata (valore diverso da 0) costituisce la chiave di accesso per i
ps2 parametri di livello 2. 0..250 15 15 2 num
ndt | number display type. Visualizzazione con punto decimale. y = si; n = no. nly n n 2 flag
CAL CAlibration 1. Calibrazione 1. Valore di temperatura positivo o negativo che viene 120..12.0 2 2 182 oC°F
sommato a quello letto dalla sonda 1.
CAlibration 2. Calibrazione 2. Valore di temperatura positivo 0 negativo che viene oo
CAZ sommato a quello letto dalla sonda 2. -12.0...12.0 / *+2 182 CIF
defrost display Lock. Modalita di visualizzazione durante lo sbrinamento.
0 = visualizza la temperatura letta dalla sonda cella;
ddL 1‘= blocca_ la Ieﬁura sul valo_re di temperatgra Iettoldalle_x sonda termostata;lone a!l |§tante 012 1 1 182 num
di entrata in sbrinamento e fino al successivo raggiungimento del valore di Setpoint;
2 = visualizza la label “deF” durante lo sbrinamento e fino al successivo raggiungimento
del valore di Setpoint.
display read-out. Selezione °C o °F per la visualizzazione temperatura letta dalla sonda.
=°C,1="F.
dro NOTA BENE: con la modifica da °C a °F o viceversa NON vengono perd modificati i on 0 0 2 flag
valori di setpoint, differenziale, ecc. (es set=10°C diventa 10°F)
Selezione del tipo di valore da visualizzare sul display.
ddd 0 = Setpoint; 1 = sonda cella (Pb1); 2 = sonda evaporatore (Pb2). 0r1/2 1 ! 2 num
CONFIGURAZIONE
Modalita di funzionamento in stand-by.
0 = spegne solo il display;
Ho8 1 = spegne il display, blocca i regolatori e gli allarmi; 0/2 2 2 2 num
2 = scrive OFF sul display e blocca i regolatori e gli allarmi.
Configurazione ingressi digitali/polarita. 0 = disabilitato; +1 = sbrinamento; +2 = set
ridotto; +3 = non usato; +4 = micro porta; 5 = allarme esterno; +6 = Stand-by (ON-OFF). R
H11 ATTENZIONE!: segno “+” indica che I'ingresso é attivo per contatto chiuso. 7.7 *2 *2 2 num
segno “-” indica che I'ingresso é attivo per contatto aperto.
Configurabilita tasto DOWN.
H32 0 = disabilitata; 1 = shrinamento; 2 = non usato; 3 = set ridotto; 4 = stand-by. 0.4 3 8 2 num
reL | reLease firmware. Versione del dispositivo: parametro a sola lettura. / / y 1&2 /
tAb | tAble of parameters. Riservato: parametro a sola lettura. / / / 1&2 /
COPY CARD
UL | Up load. Trasferimento parametri di programmazione da strumento a Copy Card. / / / 2 /
Fr Format. Cancellazione di tutti i dati inseriti nella chiavetta. / / / 2 /
PA2 | Visibilita parametro / / / 2 /
“BASSA TEMPERATURA” (49¢)
DESCRIZIONE DEFAULT «
PAR. RANGE (-22/-15°C) LIVELLO*| U.M.
Set |SEtpoint di regolazione della Temperatura. LSE...HSE -20 °CI°F
COMPRESSORE
dF1 |diFferential of set point. Differenziale del setpoint. 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
HSE |Higher SEt. Valore massimo attribuibile al setpoint. -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
LSE |Lower SEt. Valore minimo attribuibile al setpoint. -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
On time (compressor). Tempo di accensione del compressore per sonda guasta. Se impostato a “1” con .
Ont PR X . X o 0...250 10 2 min
Oft a “0” il compressore rimane sempre acceso, mentre per Oft >0 funziona in modalita duty cycle.
OFF time (compressor). Tempo di spegnimento del compressore per sonda guasta. Se impostato a “1” .
OFt S . > . b 0...250 10 min
con Ont a “0” il compressore rimane sempre spento, mentre per Ont >0 funziona in modalita duty cycle.
dOn |delay (at) On compressor. Tempo ritardo attivazione relé compressore dalla chiamata. 0...250 0 sec
delay (after power) OFF. Tempo ritardo dopo lo spegnimento; fra lo spegnimento del rele del .
dOF . h ] S 0...250 3 2 min
compressore e la successiva accensione deve trascorrere il tempo indicato.
. |delay between power-on. Tempo ritardo tra le accensioni; fra due accensioni successive del .
dbi - L 0...250 5 2 min
compressore deve trascorrere il tempo indicato.
0do delay Output (from pov_ver) C_)n. Tempo di ritardo attivazione uscite dall’accensione dello strumento o 0...250 0 2 min
dopo una mancanza di tensione.
SBRINAMENTO
defrost type. Tipo di sbrinamento.
0 = sbrinamento elettrico;
dty 1 = shrinamento ad inversione di ciclo (gas caldo); 0n/z 0 182 num
2 = sbrinamento con la modalita Free (disattivazione del compressore).
dit _|defrost interval time. Tempo di intervallo fra I'inizio di due sbrinamenti successivi. 0...250 6 1&2 ore
defrost Counting type. Selezione del modo di conteggio dell'intervallo di sbrinamento.
dct 0 f ore di funzmname_nto compressore (metodo DIlGIFROST®); 012 1 2 num
1 = Real Time - ore di funzionamento apparecchio;
2 = fermata compressore.
dOH defrost Offset Hour. Tempo di ritardo per l'inizio del primo sbrinamento dalla accensione dello 0..59 0 2 min
strumento.
dEt |defrost Endurance time. Time-out di sbrinamento; determina la durata massima dello sbrinamento. 1...250 30 1&2 min
dSt |defrost Stop temperature. Temperatura di fine sbrinamento (determinata dalla sonda evaporatore). -67...320 8 1&2 °CI°F
defrost (at) Power On. Determina se all’accensione lo strumento deve entrare in sbrinamento (sempre
dPO |che la temperatura misurata sull’evaporatore lo permetta). nly n 2 flag

y =si; n=no.
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VENTOLE

Parameter mode FSt (absolute or relative). Caratterizza il parametro “FSt” che pud essere espresso o

FPt come valore assoluto di temperatura o come valore relativo al Setpoint. 0 = assoluto; 1 = relativo. o 0 2 flag
Est Fan S_top temperatu_re. Temperatura di blocco ventole; un valore, letto dalla sonda evaporatore, 67..320 50 182 oCI°F
superiore a quanto impostato provoca la fermata delle ventole.
Evaporator fans enabling temperature. Temperatura di avvio delle ventole; se la temperatura
sull’evaporatore & inferiore al valore impostato in questo parametro, le ventole rimangono ferme. Il oo
Fot valore éppositivo 0 negativo ed in base zl parametqro FPt Suc‘; rappresentare la tempe?ature in modo -67..320 -40 1&2 Crr
assoluto o relativo al Setpoint.
FAd |FAn differential. Differenziale di intervento attivazione ventola (vedi par. “FSt” e “Fot”). 1...50 2 1&2 °C/I°F
Fdt |Fan delay time. Tempo di ritardo all’attivazione delle ventole dopo uno shrinamento. 0...250 6 1&2 min
dt |drainage time. Tempo di sgocciolamento. 0...250 3 1&2 min
d defrost Fan disable. Permette di selezionare o meno I'esclusione delle ventole evaporatore durante lo
Fd . SN nly y 1&2 flag
shrinamento. y = si; n = no.
FCO |Evaporator fans status with OFF compressor output. Modalita funzionamento ventole evaporatore 0/1/2/3 1 2 num
EdC Evaporator fans shutdown delay after compressor disabling. Tempo di ritardo all’attivazione delle 0...99 0 2 .
min
ventole dopo arresto del compressore
Fon Evaporator fans ON time in Duty Cycle mode. Utilizzo delle ventole con modalita duty cycle; valido per 0..250 0 2 $*10
FCO = dc e H42=1 (presenza sonda Pb2).
FoF Evaporator fans OFF time in Duty Cycle mode. Utilizzo delle ventole con modalita duty cycle; valido per 0..250 0 $*10
FCO = dc e H42=1 (presenza sonda Pb2).
Fnn |Evaporator fans ON time in night duty cycle mode. Utilizzo delle ventole con modalita night duty cycle. 0...250 0 2 s*10
FnF |Evaporator fans OFF time in night duty cycle mode. Utilizzo delle ventole con modalita night duty cycle. 0...250 0 2 s*10
ALLARMI
Att :\g?;(ﬁ/g)f parameter HAL and LAL (absolute or relative). Modalita dei parametri HAL e LAL (assoluta o o1 1 2 flag
AFd |Alarm Fan differential. Differenziale degli allarmi. 1...50 2 2 °CI°F
HAL Higher lAL_arm: Allarme di massima’temperaturg. Vqlo’re Qi telmperatura (inteso come t!istanza dal -50...320 15 182 oCl°F
Setponit) il cui superamento verso l'alto determinera I'attivazione della segnalazione d’allarme.
LAL Lower ALarm. Allarme di minima temperatura. Valore di temperatura (inteso come distanza dal 67..50 2 182 oC°E
Setponit) il cui superamento verso il basso determinera I'attivazione della segnalazione d’allarme.
PAO Zﬂgﬁ;}gzﬁlarm Override. Tempo di esclusione allarmi all'accensione dello strumento, dopo mancanza 0..10 2 2 ore
dAO |defrost Alarm Override. Tempo di esclusione allarmi dopo lo sbrinamento. 0...999 60 2 min
OAO |High and low temperature alarms disabling time after door closing 0...10 0 2 ore
tdO |Open door disabling time. Tempo di ritardo attivazione allarme porta aperta. 0...250 0 2 min
tAO |temperature Alarm Override. Tempo ritardo segnalazione allarme temperatura. 0...250 15 2 min
dAt Defrost alarm signal silenced due to timeout. Segnalazione allarme per sbrinamento terminato per time-
- o . SR nly n 1&2 flag
out. n (0) = non attiva I'allarme; y (1) = attiva l'allarme.
An external alarm blocks the regulators. Regolatori bloccati da allarme esterno.
rLoO _ X _ nly n 2 flag
n (0) = non blocca; y (1) =blocca.
Polarity of alarm output. Polarita uscita allarme.
AOP 0 = allarme attivo e uscita disabilitata; 1 = allarme attivo e uscita abilitata. on ! 2 flag
RESISTENZA ANTICONDENSA
CPS [Cool protection setpoint. Setpoint attivazione resistenza anticondensa -67...320 -7 1&2 °CI°F
CPd |Cool protection differential. Isteresi regolazione resistenza anticondensa 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
CPt Tim_e for which the temperature remains below the cool protection setpoint. Tempo di ritardo attivazione 0...255 1 182 min
resistenza anticondensa
LUCI E INGRESSI DIGITALI
Loads shutdown enabling after door micro enabling. Abilitazione spegnimento utenze su attivazione del
micro-porta:
0 = disabilitato
dod 1 = disabilita ventole 0.3 0 2 num
2 = disabilita compressore
3 = disabilita ventole e compressore
dAd |Enabling delay of digital inputs. Ritardo attivazione Ingresso Digitale. 0...255 0 min
dco (;grr;r;pressor deactivation delay after door opened. Ritardo attivazione compressore dall'apertura della 0..955 0 min
dcd |Fan enabling delay from door closing. Ritardo attivazione ventole dalla chiusura della porta. 0...255 0 2 sec
PRESSOSTATO
PE Number of errors allowed per maximum/minimum pressure switch input. Numero errori ammesso per
n | AR, 0...15 0 num
ingresso pressostato. 0 = disabilitato.
PEi [Minimum/maximum pressure switch error count interval. Intervallo di conteggio errori pressostato. 1...99 1 2 min
PEt C_ompres_sor activation delay after pressure switch deactivation. Ritardo attivazione compressore dopo 0..955 0 2 min
disattivazione pressostato.
ABBATTIMENTO
dCS [Deep cooling Set Point. Setpoint Abbattimento rapido (deep cooling). -67...320 -30 2 °CI°F
tdC |Deep cooling Duration. Durata Abbattimento rapido (deep cooling). 0...255 60 2 min
dcc |Defrost delay after deep cooling. Ritardo sbrinamento dopo Abbattimento rapido (deep cooling). 0...255 0 2 min
Sid |Deep cooling start threshold. Soglia per ingresso in Abbattimento rapido (deep cooling). -67...320 10 2 °CI°F
toS |Over-threshold time for deep cooling start. Tempo di attivazione Abbattimento rapido (deep cooling). 0...255 30 2 min
RISPARMIO ENERGIA
Type of action for Energy Saving function. Modalita Risparmio Energia (Energy Saving):
0 = disabilitato
1 = Offset su setpoint
2 = Offset su differenziale
ESt 3 = offset su setpoint e differenziale 0.6 0 2 num
4 = non usato
5 = non usato
6 = non usato
ESA |Aux output status in energy savingmode 0...2 1 2 num
ESF |Night mode activation nly n 2 flag
Cdt _|Time required to activate energy saving mode after door closed 0...255 24 2 min*10
OSP |Offset on set point -30...30 0 2 °CI°F
OdF _|Intervention differential correction 0...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
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dnt |Duration of night mode 0...24 6 1&2 ore
dFt |Duration of fast cooling mode 0...24 0 1&2 ore
SPn_[Night mode set point -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
dnl |Night mode offset 0,1...30 4 1&2 °CI°F
SPF |Fast cooling set point -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
dFF _|Fast cooling offset 0,1...30 1 1&2 °CI°F
StF |Step value for fast cooling set point -30...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
nSt |Step number for fast cooling set point 0...10 0 1&2 num
ESP_|Virtual door regulator's sensitivity 0..5 0 1&2 num
dOT |Maximun Time Door Open 0...255 0 1&2 sec
COMUNICAZIONE
PtS |[Protocol selection. Selezione protocollo. t (0) = Televis; d (1) = ModBus. t/d t 1&2 flag
dEA |Device address. Indirizzo dispositivo: indica al protocollo di gestione l'indirizzo dell'apparecchio. 0...14 0 1&2 num
FAA |Family address. Indirizzo famiglia: indica al protocollo di gestione la famiglia dell’apparecchio. 0...14 0 1&2 num
Pty Modbus parity bit. Imposta il bit di parita Modbus (solo se PtS=d). n (0) = nessuno; E (1) = pari; 0 (2) = / n num
dispari. ny 182
StP|Modbus stop bit. Imposta il bit di Stop Modbus (solo se PtS=d). 1b (0) = 1 BIT; 2b (2) = 2 BIT. 1b/2b 2b 1&2 flag
DISPLAY
(keyboard) LOCKk. Blocco tastiera. Rimane comunque la possibilita di entrare in programmazione
LOC |parametri e modificarli, compreso lo stato di questo parametro per consentire lo shlocco della tastiera. y nly n 1&2 flag
=si; n = no.
ps1 F_’Assword 1. Quando abilitata (valore diverso da 0) costituisce la chiave di accesso per i parametri di 0..250 0 182 num
livello 1 (User).
PAssword 2.
ps2 Quando abilitata (PS2#0) costituisce la chiave di accesso per i parametri Installatore (Inst). 0...250 15 2 num
ndt |number display type. Visualizzazione con punto decimale. y = si; n = no. nly n 2 flag
CAL Cell probe calibratitgn. Valorg di temperatura pos“itivgy 0 negativo che viene sommato a quello letto dalla 12,12 2 182 oCI°F
sonda 1, secondo I'impostazione del parametro “CA”.
CA2 Evaporator probe calibration. Yyalore di.temperatura positiv? o) ?egativo che viene sommato a quello 12,12 0 182 oCl°F
letto dalla sonda 2, secondo 'impostazione del parametro “CA”.
Calibration enabling. Intervento dell’'offset su visualizzazione, termostatazione o entrambe.
0 = modifica la sola temperatura visualizzata
CAl |1 =somma con la sola temperatura utilizzata dai regolatori e non per la visualizzazione che rimane 0...2 2 1&2 num
inalterata
2 = somma con la temperatura visualizzata che & anche utilizzata dai regolatori.
defrost display Lock. Modalita di visualizzazione durante lo sbrinamento.
0 = visualizza la temperatura letta dalla sonda termostatazione;
ddL 1 = blocca la lettura sul valore di temperatura letto dalla sonda termostatazione all'istante di entrata in 0.2 1 2
. ) . D : > num
sbrinamento e fino al successivo raggiungimento del valore di Setpoint;
2 = visualizza la label “deF” durante lo sbrinamento e fino al successivo raggiungimento del valore di
Setpoint.
Ldd |Display blocking timeout from defrost end. Valore di time-out per sblocco display - etichetta dEF. 0...255 30 1&2 min
display read-out. Selezione °C o °F per la visualizzazione temperatura letta dalla sonda 0 = °C, 1 = °F.
dro [NOTA: modificare da °C a °F o viceversa NON modifica i valori di setpoint, differenziale, ecc. 0/1 0 2 num
(esempio: set=10°C diventa 10°F).
ddd Display main status. Selezione del tipo di valore da visualizzare sul display. 0.3 1 2 num
0 = Setpoint; 1 = sonda Pb1; 2 = sonda Pb2; 3 = sonda Pb3.
CONFIGURAZIONE
Standby operating mode. Modalita di funzionamento in Stand-by:
Ho8 0 = display spento; i regolatori sono attivi e lo strumento segnala eventuali allarmi riattivando il display 0.2 2 2
o . ) ) ; ! num
1 =display spento; i regolatori e gli allarmi sono bloccati
2 =il display visualizza la label “OFF”; i regolatori e gli allarmi sono bloccati
Configurability and polarity of digital input 1. Configurazione ingresso digitale 1/polarita (D.l.1):
0 = disabilitato
+ 1 = sbrinamento
+ 2 = set ridotto
+3=AUX
+ 4 = micro porta
+ 5 = allarme esterno
H11 + 6 = stand-by (ON-OFF) -10...10 2 2 num
+ 7 = pressostato
+ 8 = abbattimento rapido (deep cooling)
+ 9 = risparmio energetico
+10 = micro porta + risparmio energetico
NOTA: - Il segno “+” indica che l'ingresso & attivo per contatto chiuso
- Il segno “-” indica che l'ingresso & attivo per contatto aperto
Configurability of digital output 1. Configurazione uscita digitale 1:
0 = disabilitata
1 = compressore
2 = sbrinamento
3 = ventole
4 = allarme
5=AUX
H21 |6 = stand-by 0...11 1 2 num
7 = non usato
8 = inversione ventole condensatore
9 = valvola ritenuta
10 = shrinamento 2° evaporatore
11 = 2° compressore
12 = resistenze bacinella
(Se impostate, saranno attivate solo durante lo shrinamento e lo sgocciolamento).
H22 |Configurability of digital output 2. Configurazione uscita digitale 2. Analogo a H21. 0...11 2 2 num
H23 |Configurability of digital output 3. Configurazione uscita digitale 3. Analogo a H21. 0...11 3 2 num
H24 |Configurability of digital output 4. Configurazione uscita digitale 4. Analogo a H21. 0...11 5 2 num
H25 |Configurability of digital output 5. Configurazione uscita digitale 5. Analogo a H21. 0...11 4 2 num
H31 |UP button configurability. Configurazione tasto UP. 0...6 1 2 num
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0 = disabilitato

1 = sbrinamento

2 =AUX

3 = set ridotto

4 = stand-by

5 = abbattimento rapido (deep cooling)
6 = risparmio energetico

H32 |DOWN button configurability. Configurazione tasto DOWN. Analogo a H31. 0...6 5 2 num

H33 |ESC button configurability. Configurazione tasto ESC. Analogo a H31. 0...6 4 2 num

H42 |Evaporator probe present. Presenza sonda Evaporatore. n (0) = non presente; y (1) = presente. nly y 1&2 flag
reL |reLease firmware. Versione del dispositivo: parametro a sola lettura. / 12 1&2 /

tAb [tAble of parameters. Tabella parametri (riservato: parametro a sola lettura). / 6 1&2 /

COPY CARD

UL |Up load. Trasferimento parametri di programmazione da strumento a Copy Card. / / 1&2 /
Fr__|Format. Cancellazione di tutti i dati inseriti nella chiavetta. / / 1&2 /

CARICAMENTO PRODOTTO

e A questo punto e non prima & possibile introdurre negli armadi frigoriferi gli alimenti da conservare.
Distribuire il prodotto all'interno della cella uniformemente per consentire una buona circolazione dell’aria.
Evitare di occludere le zone di ventilazione all’interno del frigorifero. All'interno della cella sono posti degli
adesivi che indicano il limite di carico delle griglie.

e Coprire o0 avvolgere gli alimenti prima di introdurli all'interno del frigorifero ed evitare I'introduzione di cibi
troppo caldi o liquidi in evaporazione.

e Non lasciare la porta aperta piu del necessario durante il prelievo o l'introduzione degli alimenti.

ATTENZIONE: Se le condizioni ambientali sono tali che 'acqua di condensa non riesce ad essere smaltita

dal sistema di evaporazione automatica, inserire una bacinella sul fondo esterno dell’apparecchio o
convogliare I'acqua in rete fognaria.

ARRESTO

In qualsiasi condizione e per arrestare I'apparecchiatura & sufficiente premere in posizione OFF l'interruttore
generale 1; si spegnera la luce del tasto. (60)

ATTENZIONE: il tasto interruttore generale (1) NON isola I'apparecchio dalla tensione elettrica.
Portare l'interruttore di rete in posizione OFF. (16)

Per isolare il frigorifero dalla tensione elettrica togliere la spina dalla presa. (17)

SBRINAMENTO
LO SBRINAMENTO DEGLI ARMADI FRIGORIFERI E COMPLETAMENTE AUTOMATICO.

Lo sbrinamento degli impianti & a resistenza e avviene automaticamente ogni 6 ore. La durata del ciclo di
sbrinamento viene autoregolata dall’armadio frigorifero.(61)

E’ ?ossibile attivare in qualsiasi momento, un ciclo di sbrinamento, premendo per 5 secondi il pulsante
¢ ", lo sbrinamento automatico successivo avverra a partire da questo momento dopo 6 ore.
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Il pulsante (¥ > serve a tacitare gli allarmi.

ALLARMI E SEGNALAZIONI (EVERY CONTROL)

“‘NORMALE TEMPERATURA 0/+10°C™(48a)

Sul display vengono visualizzati eventuali allarmi e segnalazioni:

LED

SIGNIFICATO

oS

LED compressore

se e acceso, il compressore € acceso

se lampeggia:

« € in corso la modifica del setpoint di lavoro

* € in corso una protezione del compressore (parametri CO e C2)

LED sbrinamento
Se € acceso, € in corso lo shrinamento

LED allarme
se € acceso, € in corso un allarme

°C

LED grado Celsius
se & acceso, l'unita di misura delle temperature ¢ il grado Celsius (parametro P2)

°F

LED grado Fahrenheit
se & acceso, l'unita di misura delle temperature ¢ il grado Fahrenheit (parametro P2)

CODICE

SIGNIFICATO

AH

Allarme di temperatura di massima

Rimedi:

« verificare la temperatura associata all’allarme

* si vedano i parametri A4

Conseguenze:

» lo strumento continuera a funzionare regolarmente

AL

Allarme di temperatura di minima

Rimedi:

« verificare la temperatura associata all’allarme

* si vedano i parametri Al

Conseguenze:

* lo strumento continuera a funzionare regolarmente

P1

Errore sonda cella

Rimedi:

« verifica il tipo di sonda

« verificare l'integrita della sonda

« verificare il collegamento strumento-sonda

« verificare la temperatura della cella

Conseguenze:

« |'attivita del compressore dipendera dal parametri r5

Quando la causa che ha provocato I'allarme scompare, lo strumento ripristina il normale funzionamento.

Il pulsante ‘(¥ ) serve a tacitare gli allarmi.

“NORMALE TEMPERATURA -2/+8°C”(48c)

Sul display vengono visualizzati eventuali allarmi e segnalazioni:

LED

SIGNIFICATO

oS

LED compressore

se & acceso, il compressore € acceso

se lampeggia:

* € in corso la modifica del setpoint di lavoro

* € in corso una protezione del compressore (parametri C0, C1, C2 e i7)

LED sbrinamento

se € acceso, & in corso lo sbrinamento

se lampeggia:

« & richiesto lo sbrinamento ma € in corso una protezione del compressore (parametri CO, C1 e C2)
* € in corso il gocciolamento (parametro d7)

* & in corso il riscaldamento del fluido refrigerante (parametro dA)

@

LED ventilatore dell’evaporatore
se € acceso, il ventilatore dell’evaporatore & acceso
se lampeggia, € in corso il fermo ventilatore dell’evaporatore (parametro F3)

LED allarme
se € acceso, e in corso un allarme
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oC LED grado Celsius
se & acceso, l'unita di misura delle temperature & il grado Celsius (parametro P2)

oF LED grado Fahrenheit
se & acceso, l'unita di misura delle temperature & il grado Fahrenheit (parametro P2)

CODICE SIGNIFICATO

Allarme di temperatura di massima
Rimedi:
AH « verificare la temperatura associata all’allarme
* si vedano i parametri A3, A4 e A5
Conseguenze:
« lo strumento continuera a funzionare regolarmente

Allarme di temperatura di minima
Rimedi:
AL « verificare la temperatura associata all’allarme
* si vedano i parametri A0, Al e A2
Conseguenze:
» lo strumento continuera a funzionare regolarmente

Errore sonda cella

Rimedi:

* si veda il parametro PO

« verificare l'integrita della sonda

Pr1 « verificare il collegamento strumento-sonda

« verificare la temperatura della cella

Conseguenze:

« |'attivita del compressore dipendera dai parametri C4 e C5

Errore sonda evaporatore

Rimedi:

* si veda il parametro PO

« verificare l'integrita della sonda

« verificare il collegamento strumento-sonda

Pr2 « verificare la temperatura della cella

Conseguenze:

« se il parametro P3 & impostato a 1, lo sbrinamento durera il tempo stabilito con il parametro d3

* se il parametro P3 & impostato a 1 e il parametro d8 € impostato a 2, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro d8
fosse impostato a 0

* se il parametro FO & impostato a 3 o0 4, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro fosse impostato a 2

Quando la causa che ha provocato I'allarme scompare, lo strumento ripristina il normale funzionamento.

“BASSA TEMPERATURA -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)

Il pulsante ‘¥ serve a tacitare gli allarmi.

Sul display vengono visualizzati eventuali allarmi e segnalazioni:

LED SIGNIFICATO

LED compressore
se e acceso, il compressore & acceso
se lampeggia:
:>I<: * & in corso la modifica del setpoint di lavoro
* € in corso una protezione del compressore (parametri CO, C1, C2 e i7)

LED sbrinamento

se é acceso, € in corso lo sbrinamento

% se lampeggia:

A « & richiesto lo sbrinamento ma & in corso una protezione del compressore (parametri CO, C1 e C2)
* € in corso il gocciolamento (parametro d7)

* ¢ in corso il riscaldamento del fluido refrigerante (parametro dA)

LED ventilatore dell’evaporatore

@ se e acceso, il ventilatore dell’evaporatore € acceso
se lampeggia, € in corso il fermo ventilatore dell’evaporatore (parametro F3)
LED HACCP

se e acceso, non sono state visualizzate tutte le informazioni riguardanti gli allarmi HACCP

HACCP | selampeggia, lo strumento ha memorizzato almeno un nuovo allarme HACCP

se & spento, sono state visualizzate tutte le informazioni riguardanti gli allarmi HACCP o & stato cancellato I'elenco degli
allarmi HACCP

A LED allarme
- se é acceso, € in corso un allarme

I LED on/stand-by
se é acceso, lo strumento sara nello stato stand-by

oC LED grado Celsius
se € acceso, I'unita di misura delle temperature ¢ il grado Celsius (parametro P2)

oF LED grado Fahrenheit
se € acceso, l'unita di misura delle temperature € il grado Fahrenheit (parametro P2)
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(\F/J LED resistenza porta

se e acceso, la resistenza porta € alimentata

R la grandezza da visualizzare non e disponibile (ad esempio perché la sonda & assente)

CODICE SIGNIFICATO

Allarme di temperatura di massima (allarme HACCP)

Rimedi:

« verificare la temperatura associata all’allarme

* si vedano i parametri A3, A4 e A5

AH Conseguenze:

* se il param. A3 & impostato a 0 o se il param. P4 & impostato a 1 e il parametro A3 & impostato a 1, lo strumento
memorizzera I'allarme, a condizione che lo strumento non abbia alcun allarme di questo tipo in memoria o che il valore
critico sia superiore a quello in memoria

« se il par. u1 & impostato a 4, l'uscita di allarme verra attivata

Allarme di temperatura di minima (allarme HACCP)

Rimedi:

« verificare la temperatura associata all’allarme

* si vedano i parametri A0, A1 e A2

AL Conseguenze:

* se il param. AO & impostato a 0 o se il param. P4 & impostato a 1 e il param. A0 & impostato a 2, lo strumento
memorizzera I'allarme, a condizione che lo strumento non abbia alcun allarme di questo tipo in memoria o che il valore
critico sia inferiore a quello in memoria

« se il par. u1 é impostato a 4, l'uscita di allarme verra attivata

Errore sonda cella

Rimedi:

* si veda il parametro PO

« verificare l'integrita della sonda

« verificare il collegamento strumento-sonda

Pri « verificare la temperatura della cella

Conseguenze:

« I'attivita del compressore dipendera dai parametri C4 e C5

* lo sbrinamento non verra mai attivato

« se il parametro u1 & impostato a 4, I'uscita di allarme verra attivata
« se il parametro u1 & impostato a 5 0 6, la quarta uscita verra disattivata

Errore sonda evaporatore
Rimedi:
« si veda il parametro PO
« verificare l'integrita della sonda
« verificare il collegamento strumento-sonda
Pr2 « verificare la temperatura della cella
Conseguenze:
* se il parametro P3 & impostato a 1, lo sbrinamento durera il tempo stabilito con il parametro d3
* se il parametro P3 € impostato a 1 e il parametro d8 & impostato a 2, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro d8
fosse impostato a 0
* se il parametro FO & impostato a 3 o0 4, lo strumento funzionera come se il parametro fosse impostato a 2
» se il parametro u1 & impostato a 4, l'uscita di allarme verra attivata

Quando la causa che ha provocato 'allarme scompare, lo strumento ripristina il normale funzionamento.

ALLARMI HACCP

Lo strumento € in grado di memorizzare fino a 2 allarmi HACCP.

Lo strumento fornisce le seguenti informazioni:

« il valore critico

* la durata dell’allarme (da 1 min a 99 h e 59 min, parziale se I'allarme € in corso).

CODE TIPO DI ALLARME (E VALORE CRITICO)
AL allarme di temperatura di minima (la minima temperatura della cella durante un qualsiasi allarme di questo tipo)
AH allarme di temperatura di massima (la massima temperaturadella cella durante un qualsiasi allarme di questo tipo)
Avvertenze:

* o strumento memorizza l'allarme di temperatura di minima e I'allarme di temp. di massima a condizione
che la temperatura associata all’allarme sia quella della cella (parametri A0 e A3 = 0) o quella rilevata dalla
sonda ausiliaria, a condizione che la sua funzione sia quella di sonda display (parametro P4 = 1 e parametri
A0=2eA3=1)

* lo strumento aggiorna le informazioni riguardanti I'allarme a condizione che il valore critico del nuovo
allarme sia piu critico di quello in memoria o a condizione che le informazioni siano gia state visualizzate

* se lo strumento & nello stato stand-by, non verra memorizzato alcun allarme.

Quando la causa che ha provocato I'allarme scompare, il display ripristina il normale funzionamento.
Il LED HACCP fornisce informazioni riguardanti lo stato della memoria degli allarmi HACCP.
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Visualizzazione delle informazioni riguardanti gli allarmi HACCP

Per accedere alla procedura:

« assicurarsi che la tastiera non sia bloccata e che non sia in corso alcuna procedura
* premere v) per 2 s: il display visualizzera la prima label disponibile

* premere (a)o () per selezionare “LS”

- premere il display visualizzera uno dei codici (AL, AH).

Per selezionare un allarme:

* premere (a)o(™) (per selezionare per esempio “AH”).

Per visualizzare le informazioni riguardanti I'allarme:

* premere il LED HACCP smettera di lampeggiare per rimanere stabilmente acceso e il display
visualizzera in successione le seguenti informazioni (per esempio):

INFOR. SIGNIFICATO
8 il valore critico e di 8 °C/8 °F
dur il display sta per visualizzare la durata dell’allarme
hO1 I'allarme & durato 1 h (continua ...) I'allarme & durato 1 h (continua ...)
nis l'allarme & durato 1 h e 15 min
AH I'allarme selezionato

Il display visualizza ogni informazione per 1 s.
Per uscire dalla successione di informazioni:

* premere (®) il display visualizzera I'allarme selezionato.

Per uscire dalla procedura:

* uscire dalla successione di informazioni

* premere Ca)o(¥Jfinoa quando il display visualizza la grandezza stabilita con il parametro P5 o0 non
operare per 60 s.

In alternativa:

« uscire dalla successione di informazioni

* premere @

Se lo strumento non ha alcun allarme in memoria, la label “LS” non verra visualizzata.

Cancellazione dell’elenco degli allarmi HACCP
* assicurarsi che la tastiera non sia bloccata e che non sia in corso alcuna procedura
* premere ) per 2 s: il display visualizzera la prima label disponibile

* premere (alo per selezionare “rLS”

* premere

* premere (A)Jo(¥Jentro 15 s per impostare “149”

* premere (set)o non operare per 15 s: il display visualizzera “- - - -” lampeggiante per 4 s e il LED HACCP si

spegnera, dopodiché lo strumento uscira dalla procedura.
Se lo strumento non ha alcun allarme in memoria, la label “rLS” non verra visualizzata.

ALLARMI E SEGNALAZIONI (ELIWELL)

La condizione di allarme viene sempre segnalata tramite il buzzer (se presente) e dal led in corrispondenza
dellicona allarme &)

Per tacitare I'allarme premere un tasto qualsiasi.

o« LED % ON per compressore acceso; lampeggiante per ritardo, protezione o attivazione bloccata.
o LED % ON per sbrinamento in corso; lampeggiante per attivazione manuale.
o LED () ON per allarme attivo; lampeggiante per allarme tacitato.

e LED °C ON, l'unita di misura delle temperature & il grado Celsius

e LED °F ON, l'unita di misura delle temperature & il grado Fahrenheit
o LED ¥ ON per ventola in funzione (esclusi modelli 0/+10°C).

o LED AUX ON uscita Aux attiva (esclusi modelli 0/+10°C).
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¢ La segnalazione di allarme derivante da sonda guasta (riferito alla sonda 1) compare direttamente sul
display dello strumento con l'indicazione E1.

e La segnalazione di allarme derivante da sonda evaporatore guasta (sonda 2) compare direttamente sul
display dello strumento con l'indicazione E2.

e Le altre segnalazioni di allarme non compaiono direttamente sul display dello strumento ma sono
visualizzabili dal menu “Stato Macchina” all'interno della cartella “AL”.
- AH1 = Allarme di alta temperatura (riferito alla sonda termostatazione o sonda 1).
- AL1 = Allarme di bassa temperatura (riferito alla sonda termostatazione o sonda 1).

IRREGOLARITA’ DI FUNZIONAMENTO

In caso di funzionamento irregolare, prima di interpellare il servizio assistenza di zona, verificare che:

— linterruttore generale (1) sia illuminato e che ci sia tensione in rete; (63)
— il valore della temperatura impostata sia quello desiderato; (65)

— le porte siano perfettamente chiuse;

— I'apparecchio non sia posto vicino a fonti di calore; (38)

— il condensatore sia pulito e il ventilatore funzioni regolarmente;

— non vi sia un’eccessiva brinatura sulla piastra evaporante.

Nel caso detti controlli abbiano dato esito negativo, rivolgersi al servizio assistenza di zona fornendo
indicazioni sul modello, numero di serie e matricola riportati sulla targhetta caratteristiche, posta sul
cruscotto dell‘apparecchio. (11)

PULIZIA GIORNALIERA

Per garantire una perfetta igiene e conservazione dellarmadio frigorifero (66) € bene effettuare
ordinariamente e/o giornalmente le operazioni di pulizia come di seguito indicato:

1. Pulire accuratamente le superfici del’armadio passandole con una spugna morbida immersa in acqua e
detersivo neutro, e strizzata, unicamente nel senso della satinatura. (67)

2. |l detersivo non deve contenere cloro e non deve essere abrasivo. (67)
2.a | detergenti consigliati sono quelli del tipo:
e Detergente disinfettante ad azione combinata;
(contenente tensioattivi non ionici, benzalconio cloruro, sostanze chelanti e pH tampone)
e Detergente per laboratorio, neutro, per lavaggio manuale;
(contenente tensioattivi anionici e no ionici)
e Sgrassante per ambienti alimentari;
(contenente tensioattivi anionici ed EDTA)
3. Prima dell’'uso diluire eventualmente i detergenti secondo le istruzioni riportate in etichetta.

4. Lasciare agire i detergenti per almeno 5 minuti.
5. Risciacquare accuratamente le pareti del frigorifero con una spugna passata piu volte in acqua corrente. (69)
6. Asciugare con cura utilizzando una spugna pulita.

ATTENZIONE: non usare nel modo piu assoluto utensili o corpi che possono produrre incisioni con la
conseguente formazione di ruggine.(68)
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MACCHIE DI CIBO E RESIDUI INDURITI

In caso di presenza nel frigorifero di macchie da cibo o residui lavare con acqua ed asportarli prima che
guesti possano indurire.

Se i residui sono gia induriti procedere come segue:

1. Usare una spugna morbida immersa in acqua tiepida e detersivo neutro (si possono usare quelli previsti
per la pulizia giornaliera, alla concentrazione piu alta tra quelle previste in etichetta). (72)

2. Inumidire il residuo indurito in modo da mantenerlo umido per almeno 30 minuti ripassando ogni circa 5
minuti la spugna immersa in acqua e detersivo sullo sporco indurito.

3. Alla fine del’'ammollo asportare il residuo con la spugna immersa in acqua e detersivo neutro.

4. Se occorre, ricorrere ad una spatola di legno o a paglietta fine di acciaio inox, avendo cura di non
danneggiare la superficie del frigorifero. (70)

5. Al termine del procedimento si consiglia un ciclo di pulizia giornaliera di tutte le superfici interne del
frigorifero.

6. A pulizia ultimata risciacquare accuratamente con una spugna passata piu volte in acqua corrente.

7. Asciugare con cura utilizzando una spugna pulita.
Anche le zone sottostanti e adiacenti devono essere pulite e mantenute in perfetta igiene.
Pulire con acqua e sapone o detergente neutro. (71)

Proteggere le lamiere con cera ai siliconi.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE GENERALE

Per un costante rendimento del frigorifero &€ bene compiere le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzioni generali.

Prima di iniziare con le operazioni procedere come segue:
— portare l'interruttore generale nella posizione OFF (16)
— togliere la spina dalla presa e attendere che sia avvenuto il completo sbrinamento dellarmadio. (17)

Con una aspirapolvere, un pennello o una spazzola non metallica pulire con cura il condensatore del gruppo
refrigerante e I'evaporatore interno dopo aver tolto le protezioni. (73)

ATTENZIONE: La pulizia e la manutenzione dell'impianto refrigerante e della zona compressori richiede
lintervento di un tecnico specializzato e autorizzato, per questo motivo non pud essere effettuato da
personale non idoneo. (30)

Pulire le superfici esterne ed interne con acqua e sapone o detergente neutro; un poco di aceto aggiunto
all’acqua eliminera eventuali cattivi odori. Risciacquare abbondantemente con acqua pura e asciugare con
cura. (74)

A questo punto le operazioni di manutenzione e pulizia generali sono terminate.

INTERRUZIONI D’USO

In caso di prolungata inattivita dell’armadio frigorifero e per mantenerlo nelle migliori condizioni operare
come segue:

— portare linterruttore di rete in posizione OFF. (16)

— togliere la spina dalla presa. (17)

— vuotare il frigorifero e pulirlo come descritto al capitolo “PULIZIA”. (76)

— lasciare le porte delle celle socchiuse per evitare la formazione di cattivi odori. (77)

— coprire il gruppo compressore con un telo in nylon per proteggerlo dalla la polvere. (78)
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CONSIGLI UTILI PER LA MANUTENZIONE DELL’ACCIAIO INOSSIDABILE

Gli armadi frigoriferi sono costruiti in acciaio INOX AISI 304. (79)

Per la pulizia e manutenzione delle parti costruite in acciaio inossidabile, attenersi a quanto di seguito

specificato, tenendo presente che la prima e fondamentale regola é di garantire la non tossicita e la massima

igiene dei prodotti trattati.

L’acciaio inossidabile ha un sottile strato di ossido che impedisce la formazione di ruggine.

Ci sono sostanze o detergenti che perd possono distruggere o intaccare questo strato e dare cosi origine a

corrosioni.

Prima di usare qualsiasi prodotto detergente informatevi sempre presso il vostro fornitore di fiducia quale ¢ il

tipo piu adatto di detergente neutro che non provoca corrosioni sull’acciaio. (73)

In caso di graffi sulle superfici & necessario levigarle con lana di ACCIAIO INOX finissima o spugnette

abrasive di materiale sintetico fibroso strofinando nel senso della satinatura. (80)

ATTENZIONE: Per la pulizia del’ACCIAIO INOX non usare mai pagliette di ferro e non lasciarle appoggiate
sopra alle superfici in quanto i depositi ferrosi molto piccoli potrebbero rimanere sulle
superfici e provocare formazione di ruggine per contaminazione e compromettere lo stato
d’igiene. (81)

PROBLEMI DI FUNZIONAMENTO

Spesso le difficolta di funzionamento che si possono verificare sono dovute a cause quasi sempre rimediabili
senza lintervento di un tecnico specializzato. Quindi prima di segnalare un guasto alla rete di assistenza
verificare quanto segue:

PROBLEMA POSSIBILI CAUSE

L’apparecchiatura non si accende Controllare che la spina sia inserita nella presa di corrente
Controllare che alla presa arrivi corrente

La temperatura interna € troppo elevata Verificare la regolazione del termoregolatore

Verificare che non ci sia influenza di una fonte di calore

Verificare che la porta chiuda perfettamente

L’apparecchio & eccessivamente rumoroso Verificare il livellamento dell'apparecchiatura. Una
posizione non equilibrata potrebbe innescare delle
vibrazioni

Controllare che I'apparecchiatura non sia a contatto con
altre apparecchiature o parti che potrebbero entrare in
risonanza

All'interno del frigorifero ci sono odori sgradevoli | Ci sono alimenti dall’odore particolarmente forte (ad
esempio formaggio e melone), in contenitori non sigillati

Le superfici interne devono essere pulite

Sull'apparecchiatura si forma della condensa L’'umidita ambiente &€ molto elevata

Non si sono chiusi bene gli sportelli

Eseguite le verifiche suddette, se il difetto persiste, rivolgetevi all’assistenza tecnica ricordandoVi di

segnalare:
e la natura del difetto
e il modello ed il numero di matricola dell’apparecchio che si possono rilevare dalla targa delle

caratteristiche elettriche, posta sotto il cruscotto dell’apparecchiatura.

SMALTIMENTO RIFIUTI E DISMISSIONE

STOCCAGGIO RIFIUTI

Alla fine del ciclo di vita del prodotto, non disperdere nel’ambiente I'apparecchiatura. Le porte dovranno
essere smontate prima dello smaltimento dell’apparecchiatura.

E’ ammesso uno stoccaggio provvisorio di rifiuti speciali in vista di uno smaltimento mediante trattamento e/o
stoccaggio definitivo. Vanno comunque osservate le leggi vigenti nel paese dell'utilizzatore in materia di
tutela dell’ambiente.
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PROCEDURA SMONTAGGIO APPARECCHIATURA

Nei vari Paesi sono in vigore legislazioni differenti, pertanto si devono osservare le prescrizioni imposte dalle
leggi e dagli enti preposti dai Paesi dove avviene la demolizione.

In generale € necessario riconsegnare I'apparecchio ai centri specializzati per la raccolta e demolizione.
Smontare I'apparecchio raggruppando i componenti secondo la loro natura chimica, ricordando che nel
compressore vi & olio lubrificante e fluido refrigerante, che possono essere recuperati e riutilizzati e che i
componenti del frigorifero sono rifiuti speciali assimilibili agli urbani.

Rendere inutilizzabile 'apparecchiatura per lo smaltimento rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione e qualsiasi
dispositivo di chiusura vani per evitare che qualcuno possa rimanere chiuso al suo interno.

LE OPERAZIONI DI SMONTAGGIO DEVONO ESSERE ESEGUITE DA PERSONALE QUALIFICATO.

SICUREZZA PER LO SMALTIMENTO DI RIFIUTI DI APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE ED
ELETTRONICHE (DIRETTIVA RAEE 2002/96)

Non disperdere materiale inquinante nell'ambiente. Effettuare lo smaltimento nel rispetto delle leggi
vigenti in materia.

In riferimento alla direttiva RAEE 2002/96 (Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche), I'utilizzatore,
in fase di dismissione, deve smaltire le apparecchiature negli appositi centri di raccolta autorizzati, oppure
riconsegnarli ancora installati al venditore all'atto di un nuovo acquisto.

Tutte le apparecchiature, che devono essere smaltite secondo la direttiva RAEE 2002/96, sono
contrassegnate da un apposito simbolo (12)

Lo smaltimento abusivo dei Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche & punito con
sanzioni regolate dalle leggi vigenti nel territorio in cui viene accertata l'infrazione.

| Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche possono contenere sostanze pericolose con
effetti potenzialmente nocivi sull'ambiente e sulla salute delle persone. Si raccomanda di effettuare
lo smaltimento in modo corretto.

INVERSIONE PORTA (esclusi modelli porta a vetro) (82)

Gli armadi frigoriferi a una porta sono forniti di serie con apertura destra.

Nella trasformazione con incernieratura sinistra, si dovra operare come segue:

e Ruotare il cruscotto sulle testate laterali imuovendo la vite “ferma” cruscotto “F”.

Svitare le due viti di fissaggio della staffa “A” e la vite “ferma” cerniera “B”.

Rimuovere la porta e smontare la cerniera “B” e il componente “E”, invertendo il loro montaggio.
Smontare il componente “C” adattandolo sul lato opposto della porta.

Smontare la staffa inferiore “D” rimontandola sul lato opposto nella sede predisposta.
Posizionare la porta introducendo il foro del componente inferiore “E” sul perno della staffa “D”.
Fissare la staffa “A” alla struttura sul lato opposto, avvitando a fondo le viti di fissaggio.

Prima del serraggio delle viti delle staffe, verificare la quota d’incernieramento che deve essere circa
12mm, e la perpendicolarita della porta rispetto alla struttura.

¢ Riposizionare il cruscotto inserendo la vite “ferma” cruscotto “F”.

NOTA: Le operazioni di smontaggio staffe e rimontaggio vanno eseguite con porta chiusa.

INVERSIONE 1/2 PORTA (82a)

Gli armadi frigoriferi sono forniti di serie con apertura destra.

Nella trasformazione con apertura sinistra, si dovra operare come segue:

e Ruotare il cruscotto sulle testate laterali rimuovendo la vite “ferma” cruscotto “F".

e Svitare le due viti di fissaggio della staffa “A” e la vite “ferma” cerniera “B”.

e Rimuovere la porta superiore e smontare la cerniera “B” e il componente “E”, invertendo il loro
montaggio.

e Smontare il componente “C” adattandolo sul lato opposto della porta.
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Smontare la staffa intermedia “G” rimontandola sul lato opposto nella sede predisposta.

Rimuovere la porta inferiore e smontare la cerniera “B” e il componente “E”, invertendo il loro montaggio.
Spostare il micro presente sulla porta inferiore dalla parte opposta, utilizzando il foro predisposto.
Smontare la staffa inferiore “D” rimontandola sul componente “B” presente sulla porta inferiore.
Posizionare la porta inferiore introducendo il componente “E” sul perno della staffa “G”.

Fissare la staffa “D” alla struttura, avvitando a fondo le viti di fissaggio.

Posizionare la staffa “A” sul componente “B” presente sulla porta superiore.

Posizionare la porta superiore introducendo il componente “E” sul perno della staffa “G”.

Fissare la staffa “A” alla struttura, avvitando a fondo le viti di fissaggio.

Prima del serraggio delle viti delle staffe, verificare la quota d’incernieramento che deve essere circa
12mm, e la perpendicolarita della porta rispetto alla struttura.

e Riposizionare il cruscotto inserendo la vite “ferma” cruscotto “F”.

NOTA: Le operazioni di smontaggio staffe e rimontaggio vanno eseguite con porta chiusa.

SCHEDA TECNICA DEL REFRIGERANTE

1) R404A :componenti del fluido

e trifluoroetano (HFC 143a) 52%
e pentafluoroetano (HFC 125) 44%
e tetrafluoroetano (HFC 134a) 4%
GWP = 3750

ODP =0

2) Identificazione dei pericoli

Elevate esposizioni per inalazione possono provocare effetti anestetici. Esposizioni molto elevate possono
causare anomalie del ritmo cardiaco e provocare morte improvvisa. Il prodotto nebulizzato o sotto forma di
schizzi puo provocare ustioni da gelo agli occhi o alla pelle.

3) Misure di primo soccorso

e Inalazione:

allontanare l'infortunato dall’esposizione, e tenerlo al caldo e a riposo. Se necessario somministrare
ossigeno. Praticare la respirazione artificiale se la respirazione si € arrestata o da segni di arrestarsi. In caso
di arresto cardiaco effettuare massaggio cardiaco esterno. Richiedere assistenza medica immediata.

e Contatto con la pelle:

far sgelare con acqua le zone interessate. Togliere gli indumenti contaminati.

ATTENZIONE : gli indumenti possono aderire alla pelle in caso di ustioni da gelo.

In caso di contatto con la pelle, lavarsi immediatamente e abbondantemente con acqua tiepida. Se si
verificano sintomi (irritazione o formazione di vesciche) richiedere assistenza medica.

e Contatto con gli occhi:

lavare immediatamente con soluzione per lavaggio oculare o acqua pulita, tenendo scostate le palpebre, per
almeno 10 minuti. Richiedere assistenza medica.

e Ingestione:

pud provocare il vomito. Se I'infortunato € cosciente, far sciacquare la bocca con acqua e far bere 200-300ml
d’acqua. Richiedere immediata assistenza medica.

e  Ulteriori cure mediche:

trattamento sintomatico e terapia di supporto quando indicato. Non somministrare adrenalina e farmaci
simpaticomimetici similari in seguito ad esposizione, per rischio di aritmia cardiaca con possibile arresto
cardiaco.

4) Informazioni ecologiche

Persistenza e degradazione

e HFC 143a:

si decompone lentamente nell’atmosfera inferiore (troposfera). La durata nell’atmosfera € 55 anni.

e HFC 125:

si decompone lentamente nell’atmosfera inferiore (troposfera). La durata nell’atmosfera & 40 anni.

e HFC 134a:

si decompone con relativa rapidita nell’atmosfera inferiore (troposfera). La durata nell’atmosfera & 15,6 anni.
e HFCs 143a, 125, 134a:
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non influenza lo smog fotochimico (cioé non rientra tra i componenti organici volatili -VOC- secondo quanto
stabilito dall’accordo UNECE). Non provoca la rarefazione dell’'ozono.
Gli scarichi di prodotto rilasciati nell’latmosfera, non provocano contaminazione delle acque a lungo termine.

Lo schema elettrico & riportato nell’ultima pagina del libretto

Pos | DESCRIZIONE Pos | DESCRIZIONE
1 GRUPPO COMPRESSORE 29 REATTORE LAMPADA NEON
2 VENTILATORE CONDENSATORE 30 STARTER LAMPADA NEON
3 MORSETTERIA 31 LAMPADA NEON
6 INTERRUTTORE GENERALE CON SPIA 44 RELE DI POTENZA COMPRESSORE
8 SPINA ELETTRICA 44A | RELE’ PTC EVAP. CONDENSA
9 VENTILATORE EVAPORATORE 44B | RELE’ MICROINTERRUTTORE MAGNETICO
9A VENTILATORE EVAPORATORE 56 FILTRO ANTIDISTURBO LAMP.NEON
9B VENTILATORE EVAPORATORE 69 MORSETTO DI TERRA
10 LAMPADA INTERNA VANO 75 ELETTROVALVOLA DI MANDATA
10A | LAMPADA INTERNA VANO 76 MICROINTERRUTTORE MAGNETICO
12 ELETTROVALVOLA SBRINAMENTO 85 SCATOLA DERIVAZIONE
19 TERMOSTATO DI SICUREZZA 90 TERMOREGOLATORE DIGITALE
20 RESISTENZA ANTICONDENSA PORTA 91 RESISTENZA PTC
20A | RESISTENZA ANTICONDENSA PORTA 96 SCHEDA FRIGO LCD
21 RESISTENZA DI SBRINAMENTO 101 | RESISTENZA ANTIC.CAPPUCCIO
22 RESISTENZA FONDO BACINELLA 102 | TERMOSTATO BIMETALLICO DI SICUREZZA
25 TRASFORMATORE DI TENSIONE 113 | MICROINTERRUTTORE 4 CONTATTI
28 INTERRUTTORE LAMPADA NEON 113A | MICROINTERRUTTORE 4 CONTATTI

29



b)

d)

INFORMAZIONE EX ART. 13 del Decreto Leqgislativo n. 151 del 25 luglio 2005.

E’ fatto obbligo di non smaltire i RAEE (Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche) come rifiuti
urbani e di effettuare per detti rifiuti, una raccolta separata.

La raccolta RAEE viene effettuato attraverso un Consorzio che svolge, a seguito di autorizzazione
amministrativa, detto servizio. |l cliente, allatto dellacquisto di una apparecchiatura AEE
(Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche) nuova, nella sussistenza del concorso delle condizioni di
cui all'art. 12 del Decreto Legislativo n. 151 del 25 luglio 2005, n.1, 2 e 3, potra chiedere il ritiro di
guella equivalente posseduta, a meno che non si tratti di AEE usate e di cui alla lettera c) dell'art. 3 del
citato decreto legislativo.

La dispersione nelllambiente dei RAEE, o di parti di essi, provoca effetti inquinanti e dannosi alla salute
umana per la presenza in detta apparecchiature di sostanze pericolose dall'uso improprio delle quali
possono derivare gravi danni alle cose e alle persone.

Il simbolo del bidone barrato, sotto riprodotto, apposto sulla presente apparecchiatura, indica che la
stessa e stata posta sul mercato dopo il 13.8.2005 e che deve essere oggetto di raccolta separata.

In caso di smaltimento abusivo di RAEE sono previste le seguenti sanzioni: 1. Il distributore che,
nell'ipotesi di cui all'articolo 6, comma 1, lettera b), indebitamente non ritira, a titolo gratuito, una
apparecchiatura elettrica od elettronica, € punito con la sanzione amministrativa pecuniaria da euro
150 ad euro 400, per ciascuna apparecchiatura non ritirata o ritirata a titolo oneroso. 2. Il produttore
che non provvede ad organizzare il sistema di raccolta separata dei RAEE professionali di cui
all'articolo 6, comma 3 ed i sistemi di ritiro ed invio, di trattamento e di recupero dei RAEE di cui agli
articoli 8, comma 1, e 9, comma 1, ed a finanziare le relative operazioni, nelle ipotesi e secondo le
modalita di cui agli articoli 10, comma 1, 11, comma 1 e 12, commi 1, 2 e 3. fatti salvi, per tali ultime
operazioni, gli accordi eventualmente conclusi ai sensi dell'articolo 12, comma 6, € punito con la
sanzione amministrativa pecuniaria da euro 30.000 ad euro 100.000. 3. Il produttore che, dopo il 13
agosto 2005, nel momento in cui immette una apparecchiatura elettrica od elettronica sul mercato, non
provvede a costituire la garanzia finanziaria di cui agli articoli 11, comma 2, o 12, comma 4, & punito
con la sanzione amministrativa pecuniaria da euro 200 ad euro 1.000 per ciascuna apparecchiatura
immessa sul mercato. 4. Il produttore che non fornisce, nelle istruzioni per l'uso di AEE, le informazioni
di cui all'articolo 13, comma 1, e punito con la sanzione amministrativa pecuniaria da euro 2.000 ad
euro 5.000. 5. Il produttore che, entro un anno dalla immissione sul mercato di ogni tipo di nuova AEE,
non mette a disposizione dei centri di reimpiego e degli impianti di trattamento e di riciclaggio le
informazioni di cui all'articolo 13, comma 3, € punito con la sanzione amministrativa pecuniaria da euro
5.000 ad euro 30.000. 6. Il produttore che, dopo il 13 agosto 2005, immette sul mercato AEE prive
della indicazione o del simbolo di cui all'articolo 13, commi 4 e 5, & punito con la sanzione
amministrativa pecuniaria da euro 200 ad euro 1000 per ciascuna apparecchiatura immessa sul
mercato. La medesima sanzione amministrativa pecuniaria si applica nel caso in cui i suddetti
indicazione o simbolo non siano conformi ai requisiti stabiliti all'articolo 13, commi 4 e 5.
7. 1l produttore che, senza avere provveduto alla iscrizione presso la Camera di commercio ai sensi
dell'articolo 14, comma 2, immette sul mercato AEE, € punito con la sanzione amministrativa
pecuniaria da euro 30.000 ad euro 100.000. 8. Il produttore che, entro il termine stabilito col decreto di
cui all'articolo 13, comma 8, non comunica al Registro nazionale dei soggetti obbligati allo smaltimento
dei RAEE le informazioni di cui all'articolo 13, commi 6 e 7, ovvero le comunica in modo incompleto o
inesatto, & punito con la sanzione amministrativa pecuniaria da euro 2.000 ad euro 20.000. 9. Fatte
salve le eccezioni di cui all'articolo 5, comma 2, chiunque, dopo il 1° luglio 2006, immette sul mercato
AEE nuove contenenti le sostanze di cui all'articolo 5, comma 1 o le ulteriori sostanze individuate ai
sensi dell'articolo 18, comma 1, € punito con la sanzione amministrativa pecuniaria da euro 50 ad euro
500 per ciascuna apparecchiatura immessa sul mercato oppure da euro 30.000 ad euro 100.000.



DESCRIPTION DE LA MACHINE
ACCESSOIRES

PLAQUETTE D’IDENTIFICATION
NOTE GENERALES A LA REMISE
PRESCRIPTION DE SECURITE
PRESCRIPTIONS HACCP
CARATTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
MESE EN OEUVRE ET INSTALLATION
TABLEUX DE COMMANDE

MISE EN MARCHE ET FONCTIONNEMENT
BLOCAGE/DEBLOCAGE DU.CLAVIER

POINT DE CONSIGNE ET PARAMETRES DE CONFIGURATION (Every Control)
POINT DE CONSIGNE ET PARAMETRES DE CONFIGURATION (Eliwell)

CHARGEMENT DU-PRODUIT

ARRET

DEGIVRAGE

ALARMS (Every Control)

ALARMS (Eliwell)

IRREGULARITES DE.FONCTIONNEMENT
NETTOYAGE JORNALIER

TACHES DE NOURRITURE. ET RESTES RACORNIS
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN. GENERAL
INTERRUPTIONS D’USAGE

CONSEILS UTILES POUR L’ENTRETIEN DE L’ACIER INOX
PROBLEMES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
DEMOLITION ET ELIMINATION.DES DECHETS
INVERSION. PORTE

INVERSION.1/2 PORTE

FICHE TECHNIQUE DU REFRIGERANT

N o o o o b~ b w W NN NN

N D D DD D DD DD DD DN DN DN DN PR
© © 0w 0 N N N o o o1 o0 o O O ©o©o ©Oo @ B»>



DESCRIPTION DE LA MACHINE

Cet appareil a été concu pour la réfrigération et la conservation de denrées. Toute autre utilisation est

considérée comme étant impropre.

ATTENTION : les appareils ne sont pas prévus pour étre installés a I'extérieur et/ou en endroits soumis a

I'action d’agents atmosphériques.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas d’utilisations non consenties de I’appareil.

Les armoires frigorifiques sont realisées avec des installations de réefrigération a “TEMPERATURE
NORMALE” et a “BASSE TEMPERATURE » pour obtenir la conservation des aliments aux diverses

tempatures. (1)

Les appareils sont dotés d’'un évaporateur a ailettes protégé contre l'oxidation, d’'un compresseur
hermétique, d’'un condensateur en cuivre-alluminum et d’'un thermorégulateur digital. (2 — 2a)

Les compresseurs sont situés dans la partie supérieure des armoires pour bénéficier d'une bonne aération

et dissipation de chaleur. (4)

La bassine de récolte de I'eau de condensation est située sous l'armoire et permet une facile récolte et

évacuation des liquides de dégivrage. (5)

La ou il est présent, le systéme d’illumination est positionné sur la partie inférieure du tableau.

Les portes des armoires frigorifiques sont fournies de serrure a clé pour garantir une fermeture sdre. (9)

Les parties en contact avec le produit sont réalisées en acier inox ou revétues de matiére plastique atoxique.

(10)

Le groupe frigorifique contient du fluide réfrigérant HFC admis par la Iégislation actuelle.

Voire figure 7.

ACCESSOIRES (7)

PLAQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION

Pour toute comunication avec le constructeur veuillez toujours citer le MODELE et le NUMERO
D’IMMATRICULATION de la machine reportée sur la plaque des caractéristiques techniques. (11)

Contenu des champs de la plaquette de I’appareil (12)

1) MODELE

2) ENTREPRISE DE FABRICATION ET ADRESSE
3) SIGLE MARQUAGE CE

4) ANNEE DE FABRICATION

5) N° DE MATRICULE

6) CLASSE D'ISOLEMENT ELECTRIQUE

7) CLASSE DE PROTECTION ELECTRIQUE

A) TENSION D'ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

B) INTENSITE DU COURANT ELECTRIQUE

C) FREQUENCE D'ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE
D) PUISSANCE NOMINALE

E) PUISSANCE TOTALE LAMPES

F) COURANT FUSIBLE

G) TYPE FLUIDE’ REFRIGERANT

H) QUANTITE FLUIDE’ REFRIGERANT

L) CLASSE DE TEMPERATURE INSTALLATION
FRIGORIFIQUE

R) SYMBOLE DEEE

W) PUISSANCE ELEMENTS RECHAFFANTS

Z1) VOLUME NET (RSV)

Z2) FLUID FOAMING

Z3) TEMPERATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT



NOTES GENERALES A LA REMISE

A la remise, vérifiez que I'emballage soit intact et ne soit pas endommagé par le transport. (13)

Aprés avoir déballé la I'armoire frigorifique, assurez-vous d'avoir recu toutes les parties, et que les
caractéristiques et I'état correspondent aux spéciflcations de la commande.
Si ce n'est pas le cas, mettez-vous immédiatement en contact avec votre revendeur. (14)

Nous nous complimentons avec vous pour votre exellent choix et nous vous souhaitons de pouvoir utiliser
au mieux vos armoires frigorifiques en suivant les instructions et les précautions nécessaires contenus dans
ce manuel.(15)

Nous vous rappelons que toute reproduction du présent manuel est interdite et que grace a une recherche
continue d’innovations et de qualité technologique les caractéristiques ici reportées pourraient changer sans
préavis.

PRESCRIPTIONS DE SECURITE

ATTENTION: avant n'importe quelle opération d'entretien ou nettoyage il faut isoler I'appareil du courant:
— Portez l'interrupteur général en position OFF. (16)

— Enlevez la fiche (17)

ATTENTION: n'utilisez pas des fiches ou des prises dépourvues de mise a terre. (18)

La prise de courant doit étre pourvue de MISE A TERRE. (19)

ATTENTION: n'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs ou de ralonges pour la jonction au réseau. (20)

ATTENTION: attendez un temps nécessaire & la réalisation de la température établie avant d'introduire les
aliments & conserver. (21)

Couvrez toujours les aliments avec les pellicules spéciales, avant de les mettre dans les armoires
frigorifiques. (22)

ATTENTION: N'introduisez pas de boissons ou d'aliments chauds. (23)

ATTENTION: Placer les produits & conserver de facon & ne pas déborder des clayettes pour ne pas
empécher la circulation de l'air. Ne pas obstruer le secteur d'aspiration des ventilateurs. (24)

ATTENTION: ne faites pas de ménage autour de I'armoire frigorifique quand la porte est ouverte. (25)
Ne pas laver l'apparelliage avec des jets d'eau directs et a une pression élevée. (26)

ATTENTION: n'utilisez pas de substances a base de chlore (eau de javel, acide muriatique, ecc.) ou de
toute maniére toxiques pour le nettoyage ou dans les parages des réfrigérateurs. (27)

ATTENTION: n'obstruez pas la partie supérieure du réfrigérateur ou les prises d'air, quand l'appareil est en
marche ou sous tension. (28)

ATTENTION: ne pas poser des objets sur le fond du réfrigérateur, mais bien les disposer sur les clayettes
prévues a cet effet. (29)
Le poids distribué sur toutes les clayettes doit étre au maximum de 48 Kg (except pour les
mod. FD...T; FD...LTE, le poids distribué maximum 35Kg).

ATTENTION: Il est conseillé de tenir les clés hors de portée des enfants.

Le nettoyage et l'entretien de linstallation réfrigérante et de la région des compresseurs nécessite de
l'intervention d'un technicien spécialisé et autorisé, pour cette raison elle ne peut étre effectuée par du
personnel non qualifié. (30)

Pour des interventions d'entretien ou en cas d'anomalies débranchez complétement I'appareil; demandez

l'intervention du SERVICE APRES-VENTE & un centre autorisé et 'emploi de piéces de rechange originales. (31)
La faute de ci-dessus peut compromettre I'état de sécurité des armoires frigorifiques.
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ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

PRESCRIPTIONS HACCP

Légumes crus, oeufs et volailles NE peuvent pas étre conservés dans les mémes
compartiments réfrigérés. La volaille doit étre conservée dans des compartiments réfrigérés
spéciaux.

Eviter de conserver des aliments qui aient une température y compris entre 10°C et 60°C.
Utiliser des appareil spéciaux (cellules mixtes de refroidissement de température) pour
réduire la température au coeur de I'aliment.

En sortant les aliments du frigo il faut contrOler la date de péremption sur les emballages et
prendre ceux dont la date est la plus proche. Si I'on reléve un aliment périmé il faut le sortir
du frigo et le signaler au responsable de la Société pour laquelle vous travaillez.

Les aliments facilement périssables doivent étre enlevés du milieu réfrigéré le plus tard
possible de fagon a étre exposé a la température de la piece le temps nécessaire.

Ne jamais recongeler les aliments préalablement décongelés.

Numérotez les outils et contrlez deux fois par jour la température relevée en enregistrant
les valeurs sur la fiche spéciale a garder pendant 24 mois.

D’éventuelles interruptions d’électricité peuvent étre effectuées en contrblant le temps d’arrét
a travers une horloge électrique afin d’éliminer les aliments qui pouraient se détériorés.

Température maximale admises pour les aliments :

Aliment Température normale de Température maximale de
stockage (°C) transport (°C)

Lait frais pasteurise 0++4 9 ]
Créme fraiche 0++4 9 ]
Yoghurt, ricotta et 0++4 9
fromages frais
Produit de la péche sous 0++2 0++4
glace
Viande de boeuf et de porc 0++3 10 |
Volaille 0:++4 8 |
Lapin 0++2 8 ]
Gibier petit 0++2 8 ]
Gibier grand 0++2 8 ]
Abats 0++3 8 |
Surgelés -23+-24 -18 |
Glaces confectionnées -18+-20 -18 ]
Fruits et Iégumes 0++4 normale ]

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Dans les derniéres page du manuel: caracteristiques techniques. (32)



MISE EN OEUVRE ET INSTALLATION

Les armoires frigorifique sont toujours expédiées emballées et sur palette. (33)

A la réception et aprés avoir déballé, en cas de dommages comportez-vous comme décrit au chapitre
"NOTES GERERALES A LA REMISE".

Les opérations de mise en oeuvre et d'installation doivent étre effectuées par du personnel spécialisé. (30)
Enlevez le boite d'emballage faisant attention & ne pas endommager les surfaces de I'appareil. (34)

ATTENTION: les éléments d'emballage (sachets en plastique, polystyréne expansé, clous etc.) ne doivent
pas étre laissés a la portée des enfants car ils peuvent devenir des sources de danger.

A l'aide d'un chariot & fourches soulevez le réfrigérateur et portez-le & sa place d'installation, faisant attention
gu'il ne soit pas déséquilibré. (35)

ATTENTION: Ne transportez jamais le réfrigérateur en position horizontale; cette opération pourrait
endommager la structure du l'installation de I'appareil. (36)

ATTENTION: soint pour la mise en position que pour les déplacements futurs ne poussez pas ni ne tirez
I'armoire frigorifique pour éviter de la renverser ou d'endommager quelque partie. (37)

ATTENTION: ne placez pas I'armoire en proximité de sources de chaleur ou en endroits avec température
élevée; ceci causerait un plus bas rendement et un majeur usurage. (38)

ATTENTION : Tenir une distance d’au moins 50 cm du plafond. Il est possible de flanquer les appareils
mais en cas de formation de condensation les éloigner d’au moins 2 cm.

Enlever la pellicule de protecion du produit.

Cette opération peut provoquer des décharges électriques déplaisantes, méme si elles ne sont pas
dangereuses (électricité statique). On peut réduire ou éliminer l'inconvénient en maintenant une main
toujours en contact avec I'appareil ou en raccordant a la terre la carcasse extérieure. (39)

Apres avoir mis en place la machine, enlevez la palette en utilisant un burin et un marteau, faisant attention
a ne pas abimer les pieds sous les blocs équarris ou I'armoire frigorifique. (40)

Tirez le bloc de renforcement en bois des fentes sur la partie inférieure. (41)

A ce point il est possible de régler les pieds. (42)

Niveler 'appareil en le tenant Iégerement incliné en arriére pour permettre la fermeture automatique optimale
de la/des porte/s. (43)

Nettoyez avec de l'eau tiede et savon neutre (comme décrit au chapitre "NETTOYAGE") et montez les
accessoires situés a l'intérieur de I'armoire frigorifique.

Le réfrigérateur est muni d'une fiche électrique type SHUKO. Verifier que celle-ci soit conforme aux normes
EN60320 et aux normes nationales. Remplacer la fiche avec une autre conforme aux normes, au cas ou elle
n'y correspondrait pas. (44)

ATTENTION: cette opération doit étre exécutée par un technicien spécialisé. (30)

Verifiez que la tension de réseau corresponde a celle indiquée sur la plaquette des caractéristiques
techniques du réfrigerateur. (45)

Branchez finalement la fiche dans la prise de courant. (46)

A ce point les opérations de mise en oeuvre sont terminées.



TABLEAUX DE COMMANDE

Tous les frigos sont dotés d’un interrupteur général et d'un | POS DESCRIPTION

thermorégulateur: 1 | INTERRUPTEUR GENERAL

2 THERMOREGULATEUR

"TEMPERATURE NORMALE 0/+10°C" EVERY CONTROL (48a)
" TEMPERATURE NORMALE -2/+8°C” EVERY CONTROL (48b)
"BASSE TEMPERATURE -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” EVERY CONTROL (48c)

"TEMPERATURE NORMALE 0/+10°C" ELIWELL (49a)
"TEMPERATURE NORMALE -2/+8°C” ELIWELL (49b)
"BASSE TEMPERATURE -22/-15°C” ELIWELL (49c)

Les commandes pour les modéles 700 litres dotés d’une double chambre ( 70NB, 70NN, 70NCP) sont
disposés sur le tableau de commandes de fagon a ce que celui de droite corresponde a la chambre
supérieure, et celui de gauche ala chambre inférieure.

MISE EN MARCHE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

Pour le démarrage de l'appareil, procéder comme suit:

- Branchez la fiche dans sa prise ; (50)
- Mettre sous tension l'appareil en positionnant en ON ; (51)
- Appuyer sur l'interrupteur général (1); le témoin vert de l'interrupteur général s'allume ;

Maintenant, on peut programmer la température de fonctionnement a l'aide du thermorégolateur (2).

Aprés le délai nécessaire au refroidissement, vérifier que l'affichage du thermorégolateur (2) de la
température interne des appareils correspond a la température programmeée.

BLOCAGE/DEBLOCAGE DU CLAVIER

EVERY CONTROL

e “TEMPERATURE NORMALE 0/410°C” (48a)
Pour bloquer le clavier:
* vérifier que quek&e}procédure ne soit pas en cours
* presser et pendant 2 s: le display visualisera “Lo pendantl s.

Si le clavier est bloqué, il ne sera pas permis:
» activer le dégivrage de maniére manuelle
» modifier le point de consegne
Ces opérations provoquent la visualisation du sigle “Lo” pendant 1 s.

Pour débloi uer le clavier:
* presser et(Y) pendant 2 s: le display visualisera “Un” pendant1 s.

o “TEMPERATURE NORMALE -2/+8°C” (48b) - “BASSE TEMPERATURE -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)
Cette fonction est seul actif si le paramétres r3 = 1.
Pour bloquer le clavier:

« vérifier que quelque procédure ne soit pas en cours

* presser et pendant 2 s: le display visualisera “Loc” pendant1 s.

Si le clavier est bloqué, il ne sera pas permis:
* visualiser la température de I'évaporateur
« visualiser la température de la cellule (uniquement sur les modéles basse température)
* activer le dégivrage de maniére manuelle



« visualiser les informations concernant les alarmes HACCP (uniquement sur les modeles basse
température)
» effacer la liste des alarmes HACCP (uniquement sur les modeles basse température)
» modifier le point de consegne
Ces opérations provoquent la visualisation du sigle “Loc” pendant 1 s.

Pour débloquer le clavier:
* presser é et(Y) pendant 2 s: le display visualisera “UnL” pendant1 s.
ELIWELL

e Le clavier peut étre bloqué par une programmation appropriée du parametre “LOC”.
e En cas de clavier cloqué, il est toujours possible d'accéder au menu “Etat Machine” en appuyant sur la

touche 5€% et visualiser le point de réglage, mais il est impossible d'en modifier la valeur.

e Pour débloquer le clavier, répéter la procédure utilisée pour le blocage.

POINT DE CONSIGNE ET PARAMETRES DE CONFIGURATION
(EVERY CONTROL)

‘“TEMPERATURE NORMALE 0/+10°C”(48a)

Configuration du point de consigne

vérifier que le clavier ne soit pas bloqué et que quelque procédure nesoit pas en cours
e presser aLED ?% clignotera
e en appuyant sur la touche &] ou @ endéans 15 secondes il sera possible de modifier la valeur de température réglée
e Apres modification appuyer sur la touche pour confirmer ou, en alternative ne pas opérer pendant 15 secondes.

Il est possible en outre de programmer le point de consigne a travers leparamétre SP.

Points de consigne

[ PARAM. [ MIN. [MAS.  [UM. [ USINE [ POINT DE CONSIGNE

[r1 [ r2 [ecrr@) | 0 | point de consigne

Programmation des parameétres de configuration

Pour accéder a la procédure:
o veérifier que quelque procédure ne soit pas en cours

e presser et pendant 4 s: le display visualisera “PA”

e presser

e presser ou @ d’ici 15 s pour programmer “-19”
e presser ou ne pas opérer pendant 15 s

e presser et é

Pour sélectionner un parametre:
. presser@ou[ j ]
Pour modifier un paramétre:
. presser@

. presser @ ou @ d’ici15s
. presser ou ne pas opérer pendant 15 s.

pendant 4 s: le display visualisera “SP”

Pour sortir de la procédure:
e  presser (aJe(Y) pendant 4 s ou ne pas opérer pendant 60 s.

Parameétres de configuration

[PARAM. [ MIN. [MAS.  JUM. [ USINE [ POINT DE CONSIGNE

[ sP [r1 [ r2 [ecrF@) | 0 | point de consigne
PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE [ ENTREES DE MESURE
ol -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 offset sonde chambre

P1 0 1 . 0 point décimal degré Celsius (pour la grandeur visualisée pendant le fonctionnement
normal) (1=0Ul)

P2 0 1 - 0 unité de mesure température (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)




PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE REGULATEUR PRINCIPAL

r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 3 différentiel du point de consigne

rl -99 2 °CI°F (1) 0 point de consigne minimum

r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 10 point de consigne maximum

5 0 1 - 0 Fonctionnement pour froid ou pour chaud

0= pour froid (les fonctions du dégivrage sont activées)
1= pour chaud (les fonctions du dégivrage ne sont pas activées)

PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE PROTECTIONS DU COMPRESSEUR

CO0 0 199 min 0 retard compresseur aprés la mise en marche de 'appareil
c2 0 199 min 3 durée minimum de l'arrét du compresseur

C3 0 199 S 60 durée minimum de la marche du compresseur

PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE DEGIVRAGE (5)

intervalle de dégivrage; voir aussi d8 (6)

do 0 99 h 6 O=le dégivrage par intervalles ne sera jamais activé
. durée du dégivrage si P3 = 0 ou 2; durée maximum du dégivrage si P3 =1
d3 0 99 min 20 O=le dégivrage ne sera jamais activé
d4 0 1 - 0 dégivrage aprés la mise en marche de I'appareil (1 = OUI)
d5 0 199 min 0 retard dégivrage aprés la mise en marche de I'appareil (seulement si d4 = 1)
température visualisée pendant le dégivrage
O=température de la chambre
d6 0 1 1 1=si a l'activation du dégivrage la température de la chambre est en dessous de “point de
. consigne +r0”, au maximum “point de consigne + r0”; si a I'activation du dégivrage la
température de lachambre est en dessus de “point de consigne + r0”, au maximum la
température de la chambre a I'activation du dégivrage (6)
PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE ALARMES DE TEMPERATURE (7) (8)
température en dessous de laquelle I'alarme de température basse est activée (relatif au
Al -99 99 °C/I°F (1) 2 Point de réglage — A1) (9)
O=alarme absent
température en dessus de laquelle I'alarme de température haute est activée (relatif au
A4 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 Point de réglage + Al) (9)
0= alarme absent
A6 0 240 min 120 retard alarme de température haute apres la mise en marche de I'appareil
A7 0 240 min 15 retard alarme de température
PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE ENTREES DIGITALES
i 0 1 . 0 type de contact de I'entrée micro porte (0 = NA (entrée activée avec contact fermé), 1 =

NC (entrée activée avec contact ouvert))

effet provoqué par l'activation de I'entrée multifonction (seulement si P4 = 3)

O=aucun effet

1 = MULTIFONCTION (activation alarme extérieure) — passéle temps i7 le display
visualisera le code “IA” clignotant (jusqu’a ce que I'entrée sera désactivée)

i5 0 7 - 0 2 = MULTIFONCTION (intervention manostat) — le compresseur sera arrété et le display
visualisera le code “IA” clignotant (jusqu’a ce que I'entrée sera désactivée); voir aussi i7
3= ENTREE CONTACT DE PORTE (compresseur arréte) — le compresseur sera arrété
(jusqu’a ce que I'entrée sera désactivée) et passé le temps i7 le display visualisera le
code “id” clignotant (jusqu’a ce que I'entrée sera désactivée) (10)

si i5 = 1, retard signalisation alarme entrée multifonction

-1 = l'alarme ne sera pas signaléeo

i7 0 120 min 0 sii5 = 2, retard compresseur de la désactivation de I'entrée multifonction (11)
si i5 = 3, retard signalisation alarme entrée micro porte

-1 = l'alarme ne sera pas signaléeo

(1) I'unité de mesure dépend du parametre P2

(2) programmer opportunément les parameétres des régulateurs aprés la modification du paramétre P2

(5) si le parameétre r5 est programmé a 1 (fonctionnement pour chaud), les fonctions du dégivrage ne seront pas activées

(6) le display restaures le fonctionnement normal quand, fini I'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur, la température de la chambre descend endessous de celle qui a
blogué le display (ou si une alarme de température se révele)

(7) pendant le dégivrage les alarmes de température sont absent, a condition que ils sesoient révélés aprés I'activation du dégivrage

(8) pendant I'activation de I'entrée micro porte I'alarme de température maximum est absente, a la condition que celle-ci a eu lieu aprésl'activation de I'entrée

(9) le différentiel du parametre est de 2°C/4°F

(10) le compresseur sera mis hors tension aprés 10 s de l'activation de I'entrée ; si I'entrée est activée pendant le dégivrage ou l'arrét ventilateurde I'évaporateur,
I'activation ne provoquera aucun effet sur le compresseur

(11) si le parametre i5 est programmé a 2 et le parametre i7 est programmé a -1, 'appareil fonctionnera comme si le paramétre i7 fat programmé a 0

‘“TEMPERATURE NORMALE-2/+8°C"(48Db)

Configuration du point de consigne

vérifier que le clavier ne soit pas bloqué et que quelque procédure nesoit pas en cours

e presser a LED ?E clignotera
e en appuyant sur la touche ou endéans 15 secondes il sera possible de modifier la valeur de température réglée
e Aprés modification appuyer sur la touche pour confirmer ou, en alternative ne pas opérer pendant 15 secondes.

Il est possible en outre de programmer le point de consigne a travers leparamétre SP.

Points de consigne

[ PARAM. [ MIN. [MAS.  [UM. [ USINE [ POINT DE CONSIGNE

[r1 [ r2 [ecrr@) | -2 | point de consigne




Programmation des parametres de configuration

Pour accéder a la procédure:

o vérifier que guelque procédure ne soit pas en cours

e presser
e presser
e presser

e presser  5€
e presser

Pour sélectionner un parametre:

o presser ou

Pour modifier un paramétre:

e  presser (set)
ou(Y Jdici15s

e  presser

. presser ou ne pas opérer pendant 15 s.

Pour sortir de la procédure:

et pendant 4 s: le display visualisera “PA

ou @ d’ici 15 s pour programmer “-19”
ou ne pas opérer pendant 15 s
et pendant 4 s: le display visualisera “SP”

e  presser M et @ pendant 4 s ou ne pas opérer pendant 60 s.

Parameétres de configuration

[PARAM. [ MIN. [MAS.  [um. USINE | POINTS DE CONSIGNE
[ sP [r1 [r2 [°crr @ -2 | point de consigne
PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE ENTREES DE MESURE
CAl -25 25 °C/I°F (1) -2 offset sonde chambre
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 offset sonde évaporateur
PO 0 1 - 1 type de sonde  (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
point décimal degré Celsius (pour la grandeur visualisée pendant le fonctionnement
P1 0 1 - 0 _
normal) (1=0Ul)
P2 0 1 - 0 unité de mesure température (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
fonction de la sonde évaporateur
P3 0 2 : 1 O=sonde absept_ ] )
1=sonde de dégivrage et sonde pour thermostater le ventilateur de I'évaporateur
2=sonde pour thermostater le ventilateur de I'évaporateur
grandeur visualisée pendant le fonctionnement normal
O=température de la chambre
P5 0 4 - 0 1=point de consegne
2=température de I'évaporateur
3="température de la chambre - température de I'évaporateur”
PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE REGULATEUR PRINCIPAL
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 différentiel du point de consigne
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) -2 point de consigne minimum
2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 8 point de consigne maximum
r3 0 1 - 0 blocage de la modification du point de consigne (1=0Ul)
PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE PROTECTIONS DU COMPRESSEUR
CO0 0 240 min 0 retard compresseur aprés la mise en marche de 'appareil
. temps minimum entre deux mises en marche consécutifs du compresseur; aussi retard
C1 0 240 min 5 . ) s
compresseur apres la fin de I'erreur sonde chambre (3)
Cc2 0 240 min 3 durée minimum de I'arrét du compresseur
C3 0 240 s 10 durée minimum de la marche du compresseur
C4 0 240 min 10 durée de l'arrét du compresseur pendant I'erreur sonde chambre; voir aussi C5
C5 0 240 min 10 durée de la marche du compresseur pendant I'erreur sonde chambre; voir aussi C4
PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE DEGIVRAGE
do 0 99 6 intervalle_ de dégivrage; voir aussi d8 (t_S) ] ]
O=le dégivrage par intervalles ne sera jamais activé
di 0 1 - 0 type de dégivrage (O=électrique, 1=a gaz chaud)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 température de fin dégivrage (seulement si P3 = 1)
d3 0 99 min 30 dErée ([ju_dégivrage si P3=00u2; qurée maximum du dégivrage si P3 =1
O=le dégivrage ne sera jamais activé
d4 0 1 - 0 dégivrage aprés la mise en marche de I'appareil (1 = OUI)
d5 0 99 min 0 retard dégivrage aprés la mise en marche de I'appareil (seulement si d4 = 1)
température visualisée pendant le dégivrage
O=température de la chambre
d6 0 1 : 1 1=si ? I'activation du d_égivrage I_a températ_ure dela chgmbre _est en dessou§ de “point de
consigne +r0”, au maximum “point de consigne + r0”; si a I'activation du dégivrage la
température de lachambre est en dessus de “point de consigne + r0”, au maximum la
température de la chambre a I'activation du dégivrage (7)
d7 0 15 min 3 durée du drainaget
type de intervalle de dégivrage
0=le dégivrage sera activé quand 'appareil sera resté en marche pour le temps dO
ds 0 2 - 0 1=le dégivrage sera activé quand le compresseur sera resté en marche pour le temps dO
2=le dégivrage sera activé quand la température de I'évaporateur sera restée en dessous
de la température d9 pour le temps d0 (8)

9




température de I'évaporateur en dessus de laquelle le comptage de l'intervalle de

d9 -99 99 CrF@) 0 dégivrage est suspendu (seulement si d8 = 2)

durée minimum de la marche du compresseur a I'activation di dégivrage de maniére que il

dA 0 99 min 0 peut étre activé (seulement si d1 = 1) (9)

PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE ALARMES DE TEMPERATURE

température associée a I'alarme de température basse
A0 0 2 - 0 O=température de la chambre
1=température de I'évaporateur (10)2=temperatura del condensatore (11)

température en dessous de laquelle I'alarme de température basse est activée; voir aussi

Al -99 99 CI°F (1) -2 A et A2 (4)

type de alarme de température basse

O=alarme absent

A2 0 2 - 1 1=relative au point de consigne (ou bien “point de consigne - A1”; considérer A1 sans
signe)

2=absolue (ou bien A1)

température en dessus de laquelle I'alarme de température haute est activée; voir aussi

A4 -99 99 CI°F (1) 15 A3 61 A5 (4)

type de alarme de température haute

O=alarme absent

A5 0 2 - 1 1=relative au point de consigne (ou bien “point de consigne + A4”; considérer A4 sans
signe)

2=absolue (ou bien A4)

A6 0 240 min 120 )rb‘e:;a:rdo?larme de température haute aprés la mise en marche de I'appareil (seulement si

A7 0 240 min 15 retard alarme de température

. retard alarme de température haute apres la fin de I'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur
A8 0 240 min 60 (seulement siA3 = 0) (12)

PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE VENTILATEUR DE L’EVAPORATEUR

activité du ventilateur de I'évaporateur pendant le fonctionnement normal

O=arrété

1=en marche

FO 0 4 - 1 2=en paralléle au compresseur

3=dépendant de F1 (14)

4=arrété si le compresseur est arrété, dépendant de F1 si le compresseur est en marche
(14)

température de I'évaporateur en dessus de laquelle le ventilateur de I'évaporateur est

F1 99 99 CrF@) 1 arrété (seulementsi FO = 3 ou 4) (4)

activité du ventilateur de I'évaporateur pendant le dégivrage et le drainage
O=arrété

1=en marche

2=dépendant de FO

F2 0 2 - 0

F3 0 15 min 3 durée de 'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur

PARAM. MIN. MAS. U.M. USINE RESEAU SERIE (MODBUS)

LA 1 247 - 1 adresse appareil

baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud

Parité

0=none (aucun parité)
1=odd (impair)
2=even (pair)

LP 0 2 - 2

(1) l'unité de mesure dépend du paramétre P2

(2) programmer opportunément les parametres des régulateurs aprés la modification du paramétre P2

(3) si le paramétre C1 est programmé a 0, le retard aprés la fin de I'erreur sonde chambre sera de 2 min de toute fagon

(4) le différentiel du paramétre est de 2,0 °C/4 °F

(6)I'appareil mémorise le comptage de l'intervalle de dégivrage chaque 30 min; la modification du paramétre dO a effet aprés la fin duprécédent intervalle de dégivrage
ou apres I'activation d'un dégivrage de maniére manuelle

(7) le display restaures le fonctionnement normal quand, fini I'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur, la température de la chambre descend endessous de celle qui a
blogué le display (ou si une alarme de température se révele)

(8) si le parameétre P3 est programmé a 0 ou 2, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si le paramétre d8 f(t programmé a 0

(9) si a l'activation du dégivrage la durée de la marche du compresseur est inférieure au temps établi avec le parametre dA, le compresseurrestera ultérieurement en
marche pour la fraction de temps nécessaire a le compléter

(10) si le parametre P3 est programmé a 0, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si le paramétre A0 fat programmé a 0

(12)pendant le dégivrage, le drainage et l'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur les alarmes de température sont absent, a condition que ils sesoient révélés aprés
I'activation du dégivrage

“BASSE TEMPERATURE-20/-10°C; -22/-15°C™(48c)

Configuration du point de consigne

vérifier que le clavier ne soit pas blogué et que quelque procédure nesoit pas en cours
e presser a LED ?E clignotera
E’E ou @ endéans 15 secondes il sera possible de modifier la valeur de température réglée

e Aprés modification appuyer sur la touche pour confirmer ou, en alternative ne pas opérer pendant 15 secondes.

e en appuyant sur la touche

Il est possible en outre de programmer le point de consigne a travers leparameétre SP.
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Points de consigne

PARAM. | MIN. | MAS. | U.M. USINE | USINE | POINT DE CONSIGNE
-20/-10 | -22/-15
rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 point de consigne

Programmation des parametres de configuration

Pour accéder a la procédure:
o vérifier que guelque procédure ne soit pas en cours

e presser et pendant 4 s: le display visualisera “PA

e presser

e presser ou @ d’ici 15 s pour programmer “-19”

e presser ou ne pas opérer pendant 15 s

e presser et pendant 4 s: le display visualisera “SP”

Pour sélectionner un parameétre:
. pressert f jou @

Pour modifier un paramétre:
e  presser (set)

. presser @ ou @ d’ici15s

. presser ou ne pas opérer pendant 15 s.

Pour sortir de la procédure:
. presser QJ et @ pendant 4 s ou ne pas opérer pendant 60 s.

Parameétres de configuration

PARAM. | MIN. | MAS. |UM. USINE | USINE | POINTS DE CONSIGNE
-20/-10 | -22/-15
SP rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 point de consigne
PARAM. | MIN. | MAS. | U.M. USINE USINE | ENTREES DE MESURE
-20/-10 | -22/-15
CAl -25 25 °CI°F (1) -1 -2 offset sonde chambre
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 offset sonde évaporateur
CA3 -25 25 °C/I°F (1) 0 0 offset sonde auxiliaire (seulement si P4 = 1 ou 2)
PO 0 1 - 1 1 type de sonde (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 : 0 0 point décimal degré Celsius (pour la grandeur visualisée pendant le fonctionnement
normal) (1=0Ul)
P2 0 1 - 0 0 unité de mesure température (2)
fonction de la sonde évaporateur
P3 0 2 - 1 1 | 0sonde absent . ,
1=sonde de dégivrage et sonde pour thermostater le ventilateur de I'évaporateur
2=sonde pour thermostater le ventilateur de I'évaporateur
fonction de la quatrieme entrée (0 = sonde absente, 1 = entrée de mesure (sonde
P4 0 3 - 0 0 auxiliaire, sonde afficheur), 2 = entrée de mesure (sonde auxiliaire, sonde condenseur), 3
= entrée digitale (entrée multifonction))
grandeur visualisée pendant le fonctionnement normal
O=température de la chambre
P5 0 4 - 0 0 1=point de consegne
2=température de 'évaporateur
3="température de la chambre - température de I'évaporateur”
grandeur visualisée par l'indicateur a distance (0 = température de la cellule, 1 = point de
P6 0 4 - 0 0 consigne de travail, 3 = "température de la cellule - température de I'évaporateur", 4 =
température relevée par la sonde auxiliaire (uniquement si P4 = 1 ou 2))
PARAM. | MIN. | MAS. | U.M. USINE USINE | REGULATEUR PRINCIPAL
-20/-10 | -22/-15
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 2 différentiel du point de consigne
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -22 point de consigne minimum
r2 rl 99 °C/I°F (1) -10 -15 point de consigne maximum
r3 0 1 - 0 0 blocage de la modification du point de consigne (1=0UI)
ra 0 99 °CI°F (1) 0 0 _augmentation de température pendant la fonction Energy Saving (uniquement si P4 = 3 et
i5=20u3)
PARAM. | MIN. | MAS. | UM. USINE USINE | PROTECTIONS DU COMPRESSEUR (3)
-20/-10 | -22/-15
Co 0 240 min 0 0 retard compresseur apres la mise en marche de 'appareil (4)
. temps minimum entre deux mises en marche consécutifs du compresseur; aussi retard
C1 0 240 min 5 5 . ) )
compresseur apres la fin de I'erreur sonde chambre (5) (6)
Cc2 0 240 min 3 3 durée minimum de I'arrét du compresseur (5)
C3 0 240 s 10 10 durée minimum de la marche du compresseur
C4 0 240 min 10 10 durée de l'arrét du compresseur pendant I'erreur sonde chambre; voir aussi C5
C5 0 240 min 10 10 durée de la marche du compresseur pendant I'erreur sonde chambre; voir aussi C4
oo température du condenseur au-dessus de laquelle est activée I'alarme condenseur
c6 0 200 CIF () 80 80 surchauffé ; (uniguement si P4 = 2) (7)
c7 0 200 °CI°F (1) % % tem_pérature dy con_denseur au-dessus de laquelle I'alarme condenseur blogué est activée
(uniquement si P4 = 2)
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C8

15

min

retard alarme compresseur bloqué (uniquement si P4 = 2) (8)

C9

o|o

120

retard compresseur 2 a la mise en marche du compresseur 1 (uniguement si ul = 3)

C10

9999

nombre d'heures de fonctionnement du compresseur au-dessus duquel est signalée la
demande d'entretien (0 = fonction absentee)

PARAM.

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

USINE
-20/-10

USINE
-22/-15

DEGIVRAGE

99

h

intervalle de dégivrage; voir aussi d8 (9)
O=le dégivrage par intervalles ne sera jamais activé

o| o

type de dégivrage (O=électrique, 1=a gaz chaud)

©
©

99

°CI°F (1)

température de fin dégivrage (seulement si P3 = 1)

99

min

durée du dégivrage si P3 = 0 ou 2; durée maximum du dégivrage si P3 =1
O=le dégivrage ne sera jamais activé

dégivrage aprés la mise en marche de I'appareil (1 = OUI) (4)

o|o| ©

99

min

retard dégivrage apres la mise en marche de I'appareil (seulement si d4 = 1); voir aussi i5 (4)

dé

température visualisée pendant le dégivrage (uniquement si P5 = 0)

O=température de la chambre

1=si a l'activation du dégivrage la température de la chambre est en dessous de “point de
consigne +r0”, au maximum “point de consigne + r0”; si a l'activation du dégivrage la
température de lachambre est en dessus de “point de consigne + r0”, au maximum la
température de la chambre a l'activation du dégivrage (10)

d7

15

min

durée du drainaget

ds

type de intervalle de dégivrage

0=le dégivrage sera activé quand I'appareil sera resté en marche pour le temps dO

1=le dégivrage sera activé quand le compresseur sera resté en marche pour le temps dO
2=le dégivrage sera activé quand la température de I'évaporateur sera restée en dessous
de la température d9 pour le temps dO (11)

d9

99

°CI°F (1)

température de I'évaporateur en dessus de laquelle le comptage de l'intervalle de
dégivrage est suspendu (seulement si d8 = 2)

dA

99

min

durée minimum de la marche du compresseur a I'activation di dégivrage de maniére que il
peut étre activé (seulement si d1 = 1) (12)

PARAM.

MAS.

U.M.

USINE
-20/-10

USINE
-22/-15

ALARMES DE TEMPERATURE

A0

température associée a 'alarme de température basse

O=température de la chambre

1=température de I'évaporateur (13)

2=affichage de la température relevée par la sonde auxiliaire (uniqguement si P4 =1 ou 2)
(14)

Al

-99

99

°C/I°F (1)

température en dessous de laquelle I'alarme de température basse est activée; voir aussi
A0 et A2 (7)

A2

type de alarme de température basse

O=alarme absent

1=relative au point de consigne (ou bien “point de consigne - A1”; considérer A1 sans
signe)

2=absolue (ou bien A1)

A3

température associée a l'alarme de température maximum

O=température de la cellule

1=affichage de la température relevée par la sonde auxiliaire (uniquement si P4 = 1 ou 2)
(14)

A4

-99

99

°C/I°F (1)

15

15

température en dessus de laquelle I'alarme de température haute est activée; voir aussi
A3 et A5 (7)

A5

type de alarme de température haute

O=alarme absent

1=relative au point de consigne (ou bien “point de consigne + A4”; considérer A4 sans
signe)

2=absolue (ou bien A4)

A6

240

min

120

120

retard alarme de température haute apres la mise en marche de I'appareil (seulement si
A3=0ousiP4=1etA3=1) (4

A7

240

min

15

15

retard alarme de température

A8

240

min

60

60

retard alarme de température haute apres la fin de I'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur
(seulement siA3 = 0) (15)

A9

240

min

15

15

retard alarme de température maximum de la désactivation de I'entrée micro porte
(uniquement siA3=0ousiP4=1etA3=1) (16)

PARAM.

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

USINE
-20/-10

USINE
-22/-15

VENTILATEUR DE L’EVAPORATEUR

FO

activité du ventilateur de I'évaporateur pendant le fonctionnement normal

O=arrété

1=en marche

2=en paralléle au compresseur

3=dépendant de F1 (17)

4=arrété si le compresseur est arrété, dépendant de F1 si le compresseur est en marche(17)

F1

-99

99

°CI°F (1)

température de I'évaporateur en dessus de laquelle le ventilateur de I'évaporateur est
arrété (seulementsi FO = 3 ou 4) (7)

F2

activité du ventilateur de I'évaporateur pendant le dégivrage et le drainage
O=arrété

1=en marche

2=dépendant de FO

F3

15

min

durée de 'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur

LABEL

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

USINE
-20/-10

USINE
-22/-15

ENTREES DIGITALES

effet provoqué par I'activation de I'entrée micro porte; voir aussi i4
O=aucun effet
1=la lumiere de la cellule sera allumée (uniquement si ul = 0, tant que I'entrée sera
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désactivée)
2=le ventilateur de I'évaporateur sera éteint (au maximum pendant i3 ou tant que I'entrée
sera désactivée)
3=le compresseur et le ventilateur de I'évaporateur seront éteints (au maximum pendant i3
ou tant quel'entrée sera désactivée) (18)
4=le ventilateur de I'évaporateur sera éteint (au maximum pendant i3 ou tant que I'entrée
sera désactivée) etla lumiére de la cellule sera allumée (uniguement si ul = 0, tant que
I'entrée sera désactivée)
5=le compresseur et le ventilateur de I'évaporateur seront éteints (au maximum tout le
temps de i3 ou tantque I'entrée sera désactivée) et la lumiere de la cellule sera allumée
(uniguement si ul = 0, tant que I'entrée sera désactivée) (18)

. type de contact de I'entrée micro porte (0 = NA (entrée activée avec contact fermé), 1 =

i1 0 1 - 0 0 . -
NC (entrée activée avec contact ouvert))

i2 -1 120 min 30 30 retard signalisation alarme entrée micro porte (-1 = l'alarme ne sera pas signaléeo)
durée maximum de I'effet provoqué par I'activation de I'entrée micro porte sur le

i3 -1 120 min 15 15 compresseur et sur le ventilateur de I'évaporateur (-1 = I'effet durera tant que I'entrée sera
désactivée)

i4 0 1 - 0 0 mémorisation de I'alarme d'entrée micro porte (1 = OUl) (19)
effet provoqué par l'activation de I'entrée multifonction (seulement si P4 = 3)
O=aucun effet
1=SYNCHRONISATION DES DEGIVRAGES - une fois passé le temps d5 le dégivrage
sera activé
2=ACTIVATION DE LA FONCTION ENERGY SAVING - la fonction Energy Saving sera
activée (tant que I'entréesera désactivée) ; voir aussi r4
3=FERMETURE DU RIDEAU - la lumiére de la cellule sera éteinte (uniguement si ul =0
et seulement si elle auraété allumée en mode manuel) et sera activée la fonction Energy

i5 0 7 } 0 0 Saving (tant que I'entrée sera désactiv_ée);voir aussi r4 _ _ o )
4=ACTIVATION D'UNE ALARME - une fois écoulé le temps i7, l'afficheur visualisera le code "iA"
clignotant etle buzzer sera activé (tant que I'entrée sera désactivée)
5=INTERVENTION DU PRESSOSTAT - le compresseur sera mis a l'arrét, l'afficheur
visualisera le code "iA"clignotant et le buzzer sera activé (tant que I'entrée sera
désactivée) ; voir aussi i7, i8 et i9
6=ALLUMAGE DE LA SORTIE AUXILIAIRE - la sortie auxiliaire sera allumée (uniquement
si ul = 2, tant quel'entrée sera désactivée)
7=ARRET DE L'APPAREIL - 'appareil se mettra en mode d'attente (tant que I'entrée sera
désactivée)
type de contact de I'entrée multifonction (uniquement si P4 = 3)

i6 0 1 - 0 0 0=NA (entrée activée avec contact fermé)
1=NC (entrée activée avec contact ouvert)
si i5 = 4, retard signalisation alarme entrée multifonction (uniquement si P4 = 3)

i7 0 120 min 0 0 si i5 = 5, retard compresseur de la désactivation de I'entrée multifonction (uniqguement si
P4 =3) (20)

i8 0 15 : 0 0 nombre d'alarmes d'entrée multifonction tel a provoquer I'alarme appareil bloqué
(uniguement si P4 = 3 et I5 = 5) (0 = alarme absente)

i9 1 99 min 240 240 t«?mps qui dojt passer en absence d'alarmgs erltrée rrlluliifonction afin que le compteur
d'alarmes soit remis a zéro (uniguement si P4 = 3 et i5 = 5)

LABEL MIN. | MAS. | UM. USINE USINE | SORTIES DIGITALES

-20/-10 | -22/-15

service géré par la quatrieme sortie (21)
0=LUMIERE DE LA CELLULE - dans ce cas ont signification la touche ® , les
parametres i0, i5 et u2
1=RESISTANCES ANTIBUEE - dans ce cas ont signification la touche (®) etre
paramétre u6
2=SORTIE AUXILIAIRE - dans ce cas ont signification la touche (®) , les paramétres i5
etu2

ul 0 7 . 5 5 3=COMPRESSEUR 2 - dans ce cas assume signification le paramétre C9
4=SORTIE D'ALARME - la sortie est activée pendant une alarme et pendant une erreur;
dans ce cas assumentsignification les parametres u3 et u4
5=RESISTANCES DE LA PORTE - dans ce cas assume signification le paramétre u5
6=SOUPAPE DE L'EVAPORATEUR - dans ce cas assument signification les paramétres
u7 etu8
7=SYNCHRONISATION DES DEGIVRAGES - la sortie fonctionne parallélement a la
sortie de dégivrage ; dansce cas assume signification le parametre i5 (22) (23)

u2 0 1 : 0 0 activation de l'allumage/extinction de Ie_l lumiere dg la cellule ou de la sortie auxiliaire en mode
manuel pendant le mode d'attente (uniquement si ul =0 ou 2) (1 = OUI)(24)
polarité de la sortie d'alarme (seulement si ul = 4)
O=désactivée pendant le normal fonctionnement (le contact entre les bornes 6 et 7 sera
ouvert) et activéependant un alarme et pendant une erreur (le contact entre les bornes 6

u3 0 1 - 1 1 et 7 sera fermé)
1=activée pendant le normal fonctionnement (le contact entre les bornes 6 et 7 sera
fermé) et désactivée pendant un alarme et pendant une erreur (le contact entre les bornes
6 et 7 sera ouvert)
habilitation de la désactivation de la sortie d'alarme avec le arrét du buzzer (seulement si

u4 0 1 - 0 0 _ _
ul =4) (1 =0uUl)

u5 99 99 °CI°F (1) 7 7 temp. de la c_ellule_ au dessus de laquelle les résistances de la porte sont éteintes
(seulement si ul = 5) (7)

ué 1 120 min 5 5 durée de l'allumage des résistances antibuée (uniguement si ul = 1)
température de la cellule au dessous de laguelle la soupape de I'évaporateur est

u7 0 99 °C/I°F (1) 2 2 désactivée (relative au point de consigne de travail, c'est-a-dire "point de consigne de
travail + u7 ") (uniguement si ul = 6) (7)
type de contact de la soupape de I'‘évaporateur (uniquement si ul = 6)

u8 0 1 - 0 0 0=NA (soupape activée avec contact fermé)
1=NC (soupape activée avec contact ouvert)

[PARAM. [MIN. [MAS. JU.M. [ USINE [ USINE [ RESEAU SERIE (MODBUS)
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-20/-10 | -22/-15

LA 1 247 - 1 1 adresse appareil
baud rate
0=2.400 baud

Lb 0 3 - 2 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud
Parité
0=none (aucun parité)

LP 0 2 ) 2 2 1=o0dd (impair)
2=even (pair)

LABEL MIN. | MAS. | U.M. USINE USINE | RESERVE

-20/-10 | -22/-15
E9 0 1 - 1 1 réservé

(1) I'unité de mesure dépend du parametre P2

(2) programmer opportunément les parametres des régulateurs apres la modification du parametre P2

(3) si le parameétre ul est réglé sur 3, le service géré par la quatrieme sortie sera le compresseur 2 : compresseur 1 et compresseur 2 sont appelés"compresseur” ; le
compresseur 2 fonctionne parallelement au compresseur 1, sauf ce qu'établi avec le paramétre C9

(4) le parametre a effet méme apres une interruption de I'alimentation qui a lieu quand I'appareil est sous tension

(5) le temps établi avec le parameétre est compté méme pendant le mode d'attente

(6) si le paramétre C1 est programmé a 0, le retard aprés la fin de I'erreur sonde chambre sera de 2 min de toute fagon

(7) le différentiel du paramétre est de 2,0 °C/4 °F

(8) si a l'allumage de l'appareil la température du condenseur est déja au-dessus de celle établie avec le paramétre C7, le paramétre C8 n'auraaucun effet (9)I'appareil
mémorise le comptage de l'intervalle de dégivrage chaque 30 min; la modification du parametre dO a effet aprés la fin duprécédent intervalle de dégivrage ou apres
I'activation d’un dégivrage de maniére manuelle

(10) le display restaures le fonctionnement normal quand, fini 'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur, la température de la chambre descend endessous de celle qui a
blogué le display (ou si une alarme de température se révele)

(11) si le parametre P3 est programmé a 0 ou 2, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si le parametre d8 fit programmé a 0

(12) si a I'activation du dégivrage la durée de la marche du compresseur est inférieure au temps établi avec le parametre dA, le compresseurrestera ultérieurement en
marche pour la fraction de temps nécessaire a le compléter

(13) si le parametre P3 est réglé sur 0, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si le parametre AQ aurait été programmé a 0 mais il ne mémorisera pasl'alarme

(14) si le parametre P4 est réglé sur 0 ou 3, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si le parametre aurait été programmé a 0 mais il ne mémorisera pasl'alarme

(15)pendant le dégivrage, le drainage et I'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur les alarmes de température sont absent, a condition que ils sesoient révélés aprés
I'activation du dégivrage

(16) pendant I'activation de I'entrée micro porte I'alarme de température maximum est absente, a la condition que celle-ci a eu lieu apresl'activation de I'entrée

(17) si le parametre P3 est réglé sur 0, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si le parameétre FO aurait été programmé a 2

(18) le compresseur sera mis hors tension apres 10 s de l'activation de l'entrée ; si I'entrée est activée pendant le dégivrage ou l'arrét ventilateurde I'évaporateur,
I'activation ne provoquera aucun effet sur le compresseur

(19) I'appareil mémorise I'alarme une fois écoulé le temps établi avec le parametre i2 ; si le parametre i2 est réglé sur -1, I'appareil ne mémoriserapas I'alarme

(20) s'assurer que le temps établi avec le parametre i7 soit inférieur a celui établi avec le paramétre i9

(21) afin d'éviter d'endommager le service relié, modifier le paramétre pendant le mode d'attente

(22) si I'on relie les unes les autres les bornes de la quatrieme sortie aux bornes de la quatrieme entrée de plusieurs appareils, il sera possiblede synchroniser les
dégivrages (pour autant que dans chaque appareil le parameétre P4 soit réglé sur 3, que le parameétre i5 soit réglé surl et que le parametre ul soit réglé sur 7) ; dans
ce cas le comptage de la durée de I'égouttage commence quand le dégivrage du dernierappareil est terminé

(23) il est conseillé de régler le paramétre d7 de chaque appareil & la méme valeur (différente de 0 min) ; de méme, il est conseillé de régler leparamétre F3 de chaque appareil & la
méme valeur

(24) si le parametre u2 est réglé sur 0, l'arrét de I'appareil provoquera I'éventuelle extinction de la lumiere de la cellule ou de la sortie auxiliaire(au successif rallumage de l'appareil le
service restera a l'arrét) ; si le parametre u2 est réglé sur 1, l'arrét de I'appareil ne provoquera pasl'‘éventuelle extinction de la lumiére de la cellule ou de la sortie auxiliaire (au
rallumage successif de I'appareil le service restera en fonction).

POINT DE CONSIGNE ET PARAMETRES DE CONFIGURATION
(ELIWELL)

Configuration du point de consigne

e Entrer dans le menu “Etat machine ”, appuyer, en la relachant instantanément, sur la touche set .

L’étiquette du répertoire “SEt” apparait.

set

e Pour visualiser la valeur du Setpoint, appuyer a nouveau sur la touche .La valeur du Setpoint apparait sur I'afficheur.

AR, ¥

o Pour faire varier la valeur du Setpoint, il faut agir, dans les 15 secondes qui suivent, sur les touches et

set

o Aprés modification appuyer sur la touche pour confirmer.

Programmation des parametres de configuration
Les parametres de configuration sont classés sur deux niveaux.

Pour accéder au premier niveau:

e Presse pour plus de 5 secondes “ set.
Pour sélectionner un paramétre:
e presser xR ou Xz
Pour modifier la valeur d’'un parametre:
e presser set
e presser xR ou > dans les 15 secondes qui suivent
e presser set ou bien ne rien manipuler pendant 15 sec
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Pour accéder au second niveau:

e accéder au premier niveau

e presser

2 ~ ,
“N ou ™ pour sélectionner “PA2”

set =N Xz

e presser et ou pour configurer “15”.

set

e presser ou bien ne rien manipuler pendant 15 sec

Pour sortir de la procédure:

presser (D ou bien ne rien manipuler pendant 15 sec.

“TEMPERATURE NORMALE 0/+10°C;-2/+8°C”(49a - 49b)

DEFAULT | DEFAULT .
PAR. | DESCRIPTION RANGE (0/+10°C) | (-21+8°C) LIVELLO*| U.M.
Set | SEtpoint. Point de consigne de réglage de la Température. -50...99 0 -2 °CI°F
COMPRESSEUR
diFferential. Différentiel d’intervention du relais compresseur. Le compresseur s’arrétera
diF qyand est atteinte Ia_ vgileur du Setpoint programmég (s'ur indication de _Ia sonde de 0.1..30.0 2 2 1&2 °CJ°F
réglage) pour repartir a une valeur de température équivalant au Setpoint plus la valeur
du différentiel. Nota: ne peut pas prendre la valeur 0.
HSE | Higher SEt. Valeur maximum pouvant étre attribuée au Setpoint. -50...230 10 8 1&2 °CI°F
LSE | Lower SEt. Valeur minimum pouvant étre attribuée au Setpoint. -55...99 0 -2 1&2 °CI°F
HC Le régulateur fonctionnera en modalité CHALEUR (configuré a “H") ou en modalité hic c c 2 flag
REFRIGERATION (configuré a “C”)
Offset Set Point. Valeur de température a additionner de maniere algébrique au point de oo
osp consigne en cas de set limité habilité (fonction Economy) -30...30 0 0 2 CrF
digital (input) Open door. Entrées numériques que permet de éteints les régulateurs.
dOd | Valide pour H11 = #4 (interrupteur porte). n = non éteints régulateurs; y = éteints nly n n 2 flag
régulateurs
dAd | digital (input) Activation delay. Temps de retard activation de les entrée numérique. 0...255 0 0 2 min
On time (compressor). Temps d’allumage du compresseur pour sonde en panne. Si
Ont | programmé sur “1” avec Oft a “0”, le compresseur reste toujours allumé, tandis que pour 0...250 6 10 2 min
Oft >0, il fonctionne en modalité duty cycle.
Off time (compressor). Temps d’extinction du compresseur pour sonde en panne. Si
OFt | programmé sur “1” avec Ont a “0”, le compresseur reste toujours éteint, tandis que pour 0...250 6 10 2 min
Ont >0, il fonctionne en modalité duty cycle.
dOn | Delay (at) On Compressor. Temps retard activation relais compresseurs de I'appel. 0...250 0 0 2 sec
dOF Delay (after power) OFF.Temps de retard apres extinction. Entre I'extinction du relais du 0..250 3 3 2 .
; P T L min
compresseur et I'allumage successif, il faut que s’écoule le laps de temps indiqué.
dbi Delay between power-on. Temps retard entre les allumages. Entre deux allumages ;
i X . e P 0...250 5 5 2 min
successifs du compresseur, il faut que s'écoule le laps de temps indiqué.
Delay output (from power) On. Temps de retard activation sorties a partir de I'allumage ;
0do de l'instrument ou aprés une absence de tension. 0...250 0 0 2 min
DEGIVRAGE
defrost type. Type de dégivrage.0 = dégivrage électrique ;1 = dégivrage avec inversion
dtY | de cycle (gaz chaud) ;2 = dégivrage avec modalités Free (désactivation du 0/1/2 / 0 1&2 num
compresseur).
dit | defrost interval time. Temps d’intervalle entre le début de deux dégivrages successifs. 0...250 6 6 1&2 ore
defrost Counting type. Sélection du mode de décompte de l'intervalle de dégivrage.O =
dCt | heures de fonctionnement compresseur (méthode DIGIFROST®);1 = Real Time — 0/1/2 1 1 2 num
heures de fonctionnement appareil;2 = arrét compresseur.
dOH defrost Offset Hour. Tepmps de retard pour le début du premier dégivrage a partir de la 0..59 0 0 2 min
mise sous tension de l'instrument.
dEt gggic\)/?;gE:durance time. Time-out de dégivrage; détermine la durée maximum du 1950 20 30 182 min
dst qefrost Stop temperature. Température de fin dégivrage (déterminée par la sonde 50,150 / 8 182 oCIl°F
évaporateur).
defrost (at) Power On. Détermine si, au moment de la mise sous tension, I'instrument
dPO | doit entrer en dégivrage (a condition que la température mesurée sur I'évaporateur le nly n n 2 flag
permette. y = oui; n = non.
REGULATEUR VENTILATEURS
Fan Parameter type. Caractérise le parametre “FSt” qui peut étre exprimé soit comme
FPt | valeur de température absolue soit comme valeur relative au point de consigne. 0 = 0/1 / 0 2 flag
absolue ; 1 = relative.
Fan Stop temperature. Température de blocage des ventilateurs; une valeur, lue par la
FSt | sonde de lévaporateur, supérieure a la valeur programmée provoque l'arrét des -50...150 / 50 1&2 °CI°F
ventilateurs.
FAd | FAn differential. Différentiel d’intervention activation ventilateurs (voir par. “FSt”). 1...50 / 2 2 °CI°F
Fdt | Fan delay time. Temps de retard pour I'activation des ventilateurs aprés un dégivrage 0...250 / 3 1&2 min
dt drainage time. Temps d’égouttement. 0...250 / 3 1&2 min
dFd defrost Fan disable. Permet de sélectionner ou non I'exclusion des ventilateurs nly / y 182 flag
évaporateur au cours du dégivrage. y = oui ; n = non
Fan Compressor OFF. Permet de sélectionner ou non le blocage des ventilateurs a
FCo | Compresseur OFF (éteint). y = ventilateurs actifs (placés sous thermosyat ;en fonqtion de nide / y 2 flag
la valeur lue par la sonde de dégivrage, voir paramétre “FSt”); n = ventilateurs éteints;
d.c. = duty cycle
Fan open door. Ventilateurs actifs a porte ouverte.
F Permet de sélectionner ou non, le blocage des ventilateurs a porte ouverte et leur remise
od nly / n 2 flag

en marche a la fermeture (s'ils étaient actifs). n= blocage des ventilateurs; y=ventilateurs
inaltérés.
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ALARMES

Permet de sélectionner le parametres HAL et LAL comme valeur absolue (Att=0) ou

Att relative (Att=1). on L L 2 flag
AFd | Alarm Fan differential. Différentiel de fonctionnement des alarmes de température 1...50 2 2 2 °CI°F
Higher ALarm. Alarme de température maximum. Valeur de température (par rapport au
HAL | Setpoint) dont le dépassement vers le haut entrainera I'activation de la signalisation -50...150 15 15 1&2 °CI°F
d’alarme.
Lower ALarm. Alarme de température minimum. Valeur de température (par rapport au
LAL | Setpoint) dont le dépassement vers le bas entrainera I'activation de la signalisation -50...50 -2 -2 1&2 °CI°F
d’alarme.
PAO I?ower—on AIarm‘Override. Temps d’ex_clusion alarmes a la mise sous tension de 0..10 2 2 2 ore
I'instrument, aprés un manque de tension.
dAO | defrost Alarm Override. Temps d’exclusion alarmes aprés le dégivrage. 0...999 60 60 2 min
Retard de la signalisation de I'alarme aprés la désactivation de I'entrée numérique
OAO | (fermeture de la porte). L’alarme est considérée en tant qu’alarme de haute et de basse 0...10 0 0 2 ore
température.
tdO | time out door Open. Retard d’activation de I'alarme de porte ouverte. 0...250 0 0 2 min
tAO | temperature Alarm Override. Temps retard signalisation alarme température. 0...250 15 15 1&2 min
dAT de_frost A]arm time. Sig’nalisatio.n d_e I’?Iarme pour dégivrage terminé pour time out. nly / y 2 flag
n = ne déclenche pas l'alarme ; y = déclenche I'alarme..
EAL Ez(ternal Alarm Lock. Alarme extérieure de blocage des régulateurs (n=ne bloque pas, nly n n 2 flag
y=bloque).
COMMUNICATION
dEA | Device address. Indice du dispositif au sein de la famille (valeurs valables de 0 a 14). 0...14 0 0 2 num
Family address. Famille du dispositif (valeurs valables de 0 a 14) Le couple de valeurs
FAA | FAA et dEA représente I'adresse de réseau du dispositif qui est indiquée sous le format 0...14 0 0 2 num
suivant “FF.DD” (ou FF=FAA et DD=dEA).
AFFICHEUR
LOCKk. Blocage clavier. Il reste cependant la possibilité d’entrer dans la programmation
LOC | des parameétres et de les modifier, y compris I'état de ce parametre pour permettre le nly n n 1&2 flag
déblocage du clavier. y = oui; n = non.
ps1 P/j\ssywor(‘:i 1. Mot de passe ‘l. Quandlil est habilité (valeur différente de 0) représente la 0..250 0 0 182 num
clé d’'acces pour les parametres de niveau 1.
ps2 PAs§worq 2. Mot de passe ‘2. Quandlil est habilité (valeur différente de 0) représente la 0..250 15 15 2 num
clé d’'acces pour les parametres de niveau 2.
ndt | number display type. Visualisation avec point décimal. y = oui ; h = non. nly n n 2 flag
CA1L CAIi'blratio,n 1 Calibrage 1. Valeur de température positive ou négative qui est 12.0..12.0 2 2 182 °C/°F
additionnée a celle qui est lue par la sonde 1.
CA2 CAIi'blratio,n 2 Calibrage 2. Valeur de température positive ou négative qui est 12.0..12.0 / +2 1&2 °CJ°F
additionnée a celle qui est lue par la sonde 2.
defrost display Lock. Modalité de visualisation durant le dégivrage.0 = visualise la
température lue par la sonde;1 = bloque la lecture sur la valeur de température lue par la
ddL | sonde thermostation au moment de I'entrée en dégivrage et jusqu’a I'obtention 0/1/2 1 1 1&2 num
successive de la valeur de Setpoint;2 = visualise I'étiquette “deF” durant le dégivrage et
jusqu’a I'obtention successive de la valeur de Setpoint.
display read-out. Sélection °C ou °F pour la visualisation de la température lue par la
dro sond_e: 0=°C,1= °F.ATTENTIQN ren pass_ant de °c_a °F ou vice versa, on NE o1 0 0 2 flag
modifie PAS les valeurs du point de consigne, du différentiel, etc. (ex. set=10°C
devient 10°F).
Sélection du type de valeur a visualiser sur I'afficheur.0 = point de consigne ; 1 = sonde
ddd chambre (Pbl) ; 2 = sonde évaporateur (Pb2). 0s2 1 1 2 num
CONFIGURATION
Mode de fonctionnement en stand-by: 0 = seul I'afficheur s’éteint. 0 = seul I'afficheur
HO8 | s'éteint;1 = I'afficheur s’éteint, régulateurs et alarmas bloqués;2 = afficheur avec étiquette 0/1/2 2 2 2 num
OFF, régulateurs et alarmas blogués.
Configuration des entrées numériques/polarités. 0 = désactivé; +1 = dégivrage; +2 =
programmation limitée; +3 = non utilisé; +4 = interrupteur porte; +5 = alarme externe; +6
H11 | = Stand-by (ON-OFF); £7 = réglage réduit + lumiere sur (OFF). 7.7 +2 +2 2 num
ATTENTION!: Le signe “+” indique que I’entrée est active pour le contact fermé.
Le signe “-” indique que I’entrée est active pour le contact ouvert.
Configurabilité de la touche DOWN.
H32 0 = désactivée; 1 = dégivrage; 2 = non utilisé; 3 = réglage mode économie; 4 = stand-by. 0.4 8 8 2 num
reL | reLease firmware. Version du dispositif : paramétre destiné uniquement a la lecture. / / y 1&2 /
tAb | tAble of parameters. Réservé : parametre avec lecture uniguement / / / 1&2 /
COPY CARD
UL | Up load. Transfert paramétres de programmation de l'instrument vers la Copy Card. / / / 2 /
Fr__ | Format. Effacement de toutes les données introduites dans la copy card. / / / 2 /
“BASSE TEMPERATURE -22/-15°C™(49c)
DEFAULT .
PAR. |DESCRIPTION RANGE (-22/-15°C) LIVELLO*| U.M.
Set |SEtpoint. Point de consigne de réglage de la Température. LSE...HSE -20 °CI°F
COMPRESSEUR
dF1 |diFferential. Différentielle point de consigne 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
HSE |[Higher SEt. Valeur maximum pouvant étre attribuée au Setpoint. -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
LSE |Lower SEt. Valeur minimum pouvant étre attribuée au Setpoint. -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
On time (compressor). Temps d’allumage du compresseur pour sonde en panne. Si programmé sur “1”
Ont |avec Oft a “0”, le compresseur reste toujours allumé, tandis que pour Oft >0, il fonctionne en modalité 0...250 10 2 min
duty cycle.
Off time (compressor). Temps d’extinction du compresseur pour sonde en panne. Si programmé sur “1”
OFt |avec Ont a “0”, le compresseur reste toujours éteint, tandis que pour Ont >0, il fonctionne en modalité 0...250 10 2 min
duty cycle.
dOn |Delay (at) On Compressor. Temps retard activation relais compresseurs de 'appel. 0...250 0 2 sec
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Delay (after power) OFF.Temps de retard aprés extinction. Entre I'extinction du relais du compresseur

dOF ) o » L 0...250 3 2 min
et 'allumage successif, il faut que s’écoule le laps de temps indiqué.
. |Delay between power-on. Temps retard entre les allumages. Entre deux allumages successifs du B
dbi . Ve A 0...250 5 2 min
compresseur, il faut que s’écoule le laps de temps indiqué.
0do Delay qutput (from power) On._Temps de retard activation sorties a partir de I'allumage de I'instrument 0..250 0 2 min
ou aprés une absence de tension.
DEGIVRAGE
defrost type. Type de dégivrage.
dy |0 = dégivrage €lectrique ;. _ 0/1/2 0 1&2 | num
1 = dégivrage avec inversion de cycle (gaz chaud) ;
2 = dégivrage avec modalités Free (désactivation du compresseur).
dit |defrost interval time. Temps d’intervalle entre le début de deux dégivrages successifs. 0...250 6 1&2 ore
defrost Counting type. Sélection du mode de décompte de l'intervalle de dégivrage.
0 = heures de fonctionnement compresseur (méthode DIGIFROST®);
dct 1 = Real Time — heures de fonctionnement appareil; o2 1 2 num
2 = arrét compresseur.
dOH defrqst Offsygt Hour. Temps de retard pour le début du premier dégivrage a partir de la mise sous 0..59 0 2 min
tension de l'instrument.
dEt |defrost Endurance time. Time-out de dégivrage; détermine la durée maximum du dégivrage. 1...250 30 1&2 min
dSt |defrost Stop temperature. Température de fin dégivrage (déterminée par la sonde évaporateur). -67...320 8 1&2 °CI°F
defrost (at) Power On. Détermine si, au moment de la mise sous tension, I'instrument doit entrer en
dPO | . N - i ! = _ nly n 2 flag
dégivrage (a condition que la température mesurée sur I'évaporateur le permette. y = oui; n = non.
REGULATEUR VENTILATEURS
Fan Parameter type. Caractérise le parametre “FSt” qui peut étre exprimé soit comme valeur de
FPt A ) : - g © e : 0/1 0 2 flag
température absolue soit comme valeur relative au point de consigne. 0 = absolue ; 1 = relative.
Est Ean Stop tempera’tqre. Te‘mperature de blocagg des ventllat?ursl; une valel_Jr, lue par la sonde de 67..320 50 182 oCI°F
|évaporateur, supérieure a la valeur programmée provoque l'arrét des ventilateurs.
Evaporator fans enabling temperature. Température de mise en marche des ventilateurs ; si la
température sur I'évaporateur est inférieure a la valeur programmée dans ce parametre, les ventilateurs om/o
Fot N " ~ o f N . -67...320 -40 1&2 CI°F
restent arrétés. La valeur est positive ou négative et peut, en fonction du paramétre FPt, représenter la
température de fagon absolue ou relative par rapport au Point de consigne.
FAd |FAn differential. Différentiel d’intervention activation ventilateurs (voir par. “FSt” et “Fot”). 1...50 2 1&2 °CI°F
Fdt |Fan delay time. Temps de retard pour I'activation des ventilateurs aprés un dégivrage 0...250 6 1&2 min
dt |drainage time. Temps d’égouttement. 0...250 3 1&2 min
defrost Fan disable. Permet de sélectionner ou non I'exclusion des ventilateurs évaporateur au cours du
dFd |~ . o nly y 1&2 flag
dégivrage. y = oui ; n = non
Evaporator fans status with OFF compressor output. Etat des ventilateurs de I'évaporateur avec une
FCO sortie de compresseur OFF. 071213 1 2 num
Evaporator fans shutdown delay after compressor disabling. Ventilateurs de I'évaporateur arrét délai .
FdC N . S 0...99 0 2 min
apres la désactivation compresseur.
Evaporator fans ON time in Duty Cycle mode. Temps de ON des ventilateurs pour Duty Cycle.;
Fon |Utilisation des ventilateurs en mode Duty Cycle ; valable pour FCO = dc et H42=1 (présence sonde 2 0...250 0 2 s*10
(évaporateur))
Evaporator fans OFF time in Duty Cycle mode. Temps de OFF des ventilateurs pour Duty Cycle.
FoF [Utilisation des ventilateurs en mode Duty Cycle ; valable pour FCO = dc et H42=1 (présence sonde 2 0...250 0 2 s*10
(évaporateur))
Fnn |Evaporator fans ON time in night duty cycle mode. Temps de ON des ventilateurs pour duty cycle nuit. 0...250 0 2 s*10
EnE El\:izzporator fans OFF time in night duty cycle mode. Temps de OFF des ventilateurs pour duty cycle 0..250 0 2 s*10
ALARMES
Mode of parameter HAL and LAL (absolute or relative). Modalité parametres HAL et LAL considérés
Att ; e : X 01 1 2 flag
comme valeur absolue de température ou comme différentiel par rapport au Point de consigne.
AFd |Alarm Fan differential. Différentiel d'intervention des alarmes. 1...50 2 2 °CI°F
HAL H|gher ALarm. Alarme de temperahture m’axn_nur_n. Valeur c_je ternpe'zratur’e (par rapport au Setpoint) dont -50...320 15 182 oCI°F
le dépassement vers le haut entrainera I'activation de la signalisation d’alarme.
Lower ALarm. Alarme de température minimum. Valeur de température (par rapport au Setpoint) dont le oo
LAL |- - R . o s -67...50 -2 1&2 CI°F
dépassement vers le bas entrainera I'activation de la signalisation d’alarme.
PAO Power-on AIarm_Overrlde. Temps d’exclusion alarmes a la mise sous tension de l'instrument, aprés un 0..10 5 2 ore
manque de tension.
dAO |defrost Alarm Override. Temps d’exclusion alarmes aprés le dégivrage. 0...999 60 2 min
Retard de la signalisation de I'alarme aprés la désactivation de I'entrée numérique (fermeture de la
OAO ) S ; . 0...10 0 2 ore
porte). L’alarme est considérée en tant qu’alarme de haute et de basse température.
tdO _[time out door Open. Retard d’activation de I'alarme de porte ouverte. 0...250 0 2 min
tAO |temperature Alarm Override. Temps retard signalisation alarme température. 0...250 15 2 min
dAt de_frost AJarm time. Slgynallsatlo.n d_e I{alarme poyur dégivrage terminé pour time out. nly n 182 flag
n = ne déclenche pas l'alarme ; y = déclenche I'alarme..
An external alarm blocks the regulators. Régulateurs bloqués par une alarme extérieure.
rLo _ R - P nly n 2 flag
n (0) = ne bloque aucune ressource; y (1) =bloque le compresseur et le dégivrage.
AOP Po_larlty of alar_m,output. PplarJte dg |Ei ;onle alarme. » ] » o1 1 2 flag
0 = alarme activée et sortie désactivée; 1 = alarme activée et sortie activée.
RESISTANCE ANTICONDENSATION
CPS |Cool protection setpoint. Point de réglage activation résistance anticondensation -67...320 -7 1&2 °CI°F
CPd_|Cool protection differential. Hystérésis réglage résistance anticondensation 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
cPt T]rr]e for Whlch the temperature remains below the cool protection setpoint. Temps de retard activation 0..955 1 182 min
résistance anticondensation
LUMIERES ET ENTREES NUMERIQUES
Loads shutdown enabling after door micro enabling. Activation arrét utilisation sur activation de la micro-
porte :
0 = désactivé
dod 1 = désactive les ventilateurs 0.3 0 2 num
2 = désactive le compresseur
3 = désactive les ventilateurs et le compresseur
dAd |Enabling delay of digital inputs. Retard activation Entrée numérique. 0...255 0 2 min
dco Compressor deactivation delay after door opened. Retard activation compresseur depuis I'ouverture de 0..255 0 2 min

la porte.
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dcd [Fan enabling delay from door closing. Retard activation ventilateurs depuis la fermeture de la porte. 0...255 0 2 sec
PRESSOSTAT
PEN Num’ber of errors aIIo_wegj per m,aximum/minimum pressure switch input. Nombre d'erreurs admises pour 0..15 0 2 num
entrée pressostat. 0 = désactivé.
PEi Minimum/maximum pressure switch error count interval. Intervalle de comptage des erreurs du 1,99 1 2 min
pressostat.
PEL Cf)mprgsspr activation delay after pressure switch deactivation. Retard activation compresseur apres la 0. 255 0 2 min
désactivation du pressostat.
REFROIDISSEMENT RAPIDE
dCS |Deep cooling Set Point. Point de réglage de refroidissement rapide (deep cooling). -67...320 -30 2 °CI°F
tdC |Deep cooling Duration. Durée du refroidissement rapide (deep cooling). 0...255 60 2 min
dcc |Defrost delay after deep cooling. Retard dégivrage apres refroidissement rapide (deep cooling). 0...255 0 2 min
Sid _|Deep cooling start threshold. Seuil d'entrée en refroidissement rapide (deep cooling). -67...320 10 2 °CI°F
toS |Over-threshold time for deep cooling start. Temps d'activation refroidissement rapide (deep cooling). 0...255 30 2 min
ECONOMIES D'ENERGIE
Type of action for Energy Saving function. Modalité Economies d'Energie (Energy Saving) :
0 = désactivé
1 = Décalage sur point de réglage
2 = Décalage sur différentiel
ESt 3= Décalage sur point de réglage et différentiel 0.6 0 2 num
4 = non utilisé
5 = non utilisé
6 = non utilisé
ESA |Aux output status in energy savingmode. Etat des sorties Aux en modalité d'économie d'énergie 0..2 1 2 num
ESF |Night mode activation. Activation modalité nuit nly n 2 flag
Cdt Time r_egui'r,ed to aqtivaﬁe energy sqving mode after door closed. Temps nécessaire pour activer la 0..255 2 2 min*10
modalité d'économie d'énergie apres avoir fermé la porte
OSP |Offset on set point. Décalage sur le point de réglage. -30...30 0 2 °CI°F
OdF |Intervention differential correction. Correction différentielle d'intervention 0...30 0 18&2 °CI°F
dnt |Duration of night mode. Durée de la modalité nuit 0...24 6 1&2 ore
dFt _|Duration of fast cooling mode. Durée de la modalité refroidissement rapide 0...24 0 1&2 ore
SPn_|Night mode set point. Régler la modalité nocturne du point -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
dnl [Night mode offset. Décalage modalité nuit 0,1...30 4 1&2 °CI°F
SPF |Fast cooling set point. Point de réglage du refroidissement rapide -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
dFF _|Fast cooling offset. Décalage du refroidissement rapide 0,1...30 1 1&2 °CI°F
StF _|Step value for fast cooling set point. Pas valeur pour le point de réglage de refroidissement rapide -30...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
nSt |Step number for fast cooling set point. Pas nombre de point de réglage de refroidissement rapide 0...10 0 1&2 num
ESP |Virtual door regulator's sensitivity. Sensibilité virtuelle des régulateurs des portes 0...5 0 1&2 num
dOT |[Maximun Time Door Open. Temps maximum ouverture porte 0...255 0 1&2 sec
COMMUNICATION
PtS |Protocol selection. Sélection protocole. t (0) = Televis ; d (1) = ModBus. t/d t 1&2 flag
dEA |Device address. Indice du dispositif au sein de la famille (valeurs valables de 0 a 14). 0...14 0 1&2 num
Family address. Famille du dispositif (valeurs valables de 0 a 14) Le couple de valeurs FAA et dEA num
FAA [représente I'adresse de réseau du dispositif qui est indiquée sous le format suivant “FF.DD” (ou 0...14 0 1&2
FF=FAA et DD=dEA).
Modbus parity bit. Regle le bit de parité Modbus (uniquement si PtS=d). n (0) = aucun ; E (1) = paires ; 0 n num
Pty (2) = impaires. nly 182
StP_|Modbus stop bit. Régle le bit de Stop Modbus (uniguement si PtS=d). 1b (0) =1 BIT ; 2b (2) =2 BIT. 1b/2b 2b 1&2 flag
DISPLAY
LOCKk. Blocage clavier. Il reste cependant la possibilité d’entrer dans la programmation des parameétres
LOC |et de les madifier, y compris I'état de ce paramétre pour permettre le déblocage du clavier. y = oui; n = nly n 1&2 flag
non.
psi PAssword\l. Mot de_ passe 1. Quand il est habilité (valeur différente de 0) représente la clé d’accés pour 0..250 0 182 num
les paramétres de niveau 1.
PS2 PAssword\Z. Mot de_ passe 2. Quand il est habilité (valeur différente de 0) représente la clé d’accés pour 0..250 15 2 num
les parameétres de niveau 2.
ndt |number display type. Visualisation avec point décimal. y = oui ; n = non. nly n 2 flag
CAL CAlibration 1. Calibrage 1. Valeur de température positive ou négative qui est additionnée a celle qui est 1212 2 182 oCI°F
lue par la sonde 1.
CA2 CAlibration 2. Calibrage 2. Valeur de température positive ou négative qui est additionnée a celle qui est 12 12 0 182 °CIPE
lue par la sonde 2.
Calibration enabling. Intervention du décalage sur la visualisation, station thermique ou sur toutes les
deux.
CAI 0 f modifie la seule températurg visualisé_e ) ) ) o ) 0.2 2 182 num
1 =somme avec la seule température utilisée par les régulateurs et non pour la visualisation qui reste
inaltérée
2 = somme avec la température visualisée qui est également utilisée par les régulateurs.
defrost display Lock. Modalité de visualisation durant le dégivrage.
0 = visualise la température lue par la sonde;
ddL 1 = bloque la lecture sur la valeur de température lue par la sonde thermostation au moment de I'entrée 0.2 1 2
en dégivrage et jusqu’a I'obtention successive de la valeur de Setpoint; num
2 = visualise I'étiquette “deF” durant le dégivrage et jusqu’a I'obtention successive de la valeur de
Setpoint.
Ldd |Display blocking timeout from defrost end. Valeur de time-out pour déblocage écran - étiquette dEF. 0...255 30 1&2 min
display read-out. Sélection °C ou °F pour la visualisation de la température lue par la sonde. 0 =°C, 1 =
°F.
dro ATTENTION : en passant de °C a °F ou vice versa, on NE modifie PAS les valeurs du point de o 0 2 num
consigne, du différentiel, etc. (ex. set=10°C devient 10°F).
ddd Sélection du type de valeur a visualiser sur I'afficheur. 0.3 1 2 num
0 = point de consigne; 1 = sonde chambre (Pb1); 2 = sonde évaporateur (Pb2).
CONFIGURATION
Mode de fonctionnement en stand-by: 0 = seul I'afficheur s’éteint.
Ho8 0 = seul I'afficheur s’éteint; 0.2 2 2 num

1 = I'afficheur s’éteint, régulateurs et alarmas bloqués;
2 = afficheur avec étiquette OFF, régulateurs et alarmas blogués.
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Configuration des entrées numériques/polarités. 0 = désactivé; +1 = dégivrage; +2 = programmation
limitée; +3 = AUX; +4 = interrupteur porte; 5 = alarme externe; +6 = Stand-by (ON-OFF); + 7 =
pressostat; + 8 = refroidissement rapide (deep cooling); + 9 = économies d'énergie; +10 = micro porte +
économies d'énergie.

ATTENTION!: Le signe “+” indique que I’entrée est active pour le contact fermé.

Le signe “-” indique que I’entrée est active pour |le contact ouvert.

H11 -10...10 2 2 num

Configurability of digital output 1. Configuration sortie numérique 1 :
0 = désactivée

1 = compresseur

2 = dégivrage

3 = ventilateurs

4 = alarme

5=AUX

H21 |6 = stand-by 0...11 1 2 num
7 = non utilisé

8 = inversion ventilateurs condensateur

9 = vanne retenue

10 = dégivrage 2°™ évaporateur

11 = 2°™ compresseur

12 = résistance bassine

(Si réglée, elles seront activées uniguement pendant le dégivrage et I'égouttage).

H22 |Configurability of digital output 2. Configuration sortie numérique 2. Analogue a H21. num

H23 |Configurability of digital output 3. Configuration sortie numérique 3. Analogue a H21. num

H24 |Configurability of digital output 4. Configuration sortie numérique 4. Analogue a H21. num

cle|ele
Y N
g e
INTGIMIN
IV

H25 |Configurability of digital output 5. Configuration sortie numérique 5. Analogue a H21. num

UP button configurability. Configurabilité de la touche UP.
H31 |0 = désactivée; 1 = dégivrage; 2 = AUX; 3 = réglage mode économie; 4 = stand-by; 5 = refroidissement
rapide (deep cooling); 6 = économies d'énergie

e
5
=
N

num

DOWN button configurability. Configurabilité de la touche DOWN.
H32 |0 = désactivée; 1 = dégivrage; 2 = AUX; 3 = réglage mode économie; 4 = stand-by; 5 = abbattimento 0...6 5 2 num
rapido (deep cooling); 6 = économies d'énergie

H33 |ESC button configurability. Configurabilité de la touche ESC. Analogue a H31. 0...6 4 2 num

H42 |Evaporator probe present. Aanwezigheid sonde verdamper. n (0) = niet aanwezig; y (1) = aanwezig. nly y 1&2 flag

reL |reLease firmware. Version du dispositif : parametre destiné uniquement a la lecture. / 12 1&2 /

tAb |tAble of parameters. Réservé : parametre avec lecture uniquement / 6 1&2 /

COPY CARD

UL |Up load. Transfert parameétres de programmation de l'instrument vers la Copy Card. / / 1&2 /

Fr__|Format. Effacement de toutes les données introduites dans la copy card. / / 1&2 /

CHARGEMENT DU PRODUIT

= A ce moment et pas avant vous pouvez mettre dans les armoires lesaliments a conserver.

= Distribuer uniformément le produit dans la cellule de fagon a permettre une bonne circulation d’air.

= Eviter d’obturer les zones d’aérations a l'intérieure du frigo. Dans la cellule sont collés des adhésifs qui
indiquent la limite de charge des clayettes.

= Couvrir ou envelopper les aliments avant de les introduire dans I'armoire frigorifique et éviter d’'introduire
des aliments trop chauds ou des liquides en phase d’évaporation.

* Ne laisser la porte ouverte que le temps nécessaire pour prendre ou déposer les aliments.

ATTENTION: Dans le cas de conditions ambiance sont ¢a que I'eau de condensation ne peut pas etre

écoulé du systéme d’evaporation automatique adapter une bac sous 'appareil ou canaliser
I'eau vers un drainage.

ARRET

En n'importe quelle condition pour arréter I'appareil il est suffisant de pousser l'interrupteur général 1 en
position OFF; la lumiere du bouton s'eteindra. (60)

ATTENTION: le bouton interrupteur général (1) n'isole pas l'appareil du courant électrique.

Tournez l'interrupteur du réseau en position OFF (16)
Pour isoler I'appareil enlevez la fiche de la prise. (17)
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DEGIVRAGE
LE DEGIVRAGE DES ARMOIRES FRIGORIFIQUES ESST TOTALEMENT AUTOMATQUE.

Le dégivrage des appareils est a résistence et se vérifie automatiquement toutes les 6 heures. La durée du
cycle de dégivrage est automatiquement réglé par I'armoire frigorifique. (61)

Il est possible d’activer touteois en tout moment un cycle de dégivrage en pressant pour 5 sécondes la
touche “CA ' le degivrage automatique suivant aura lieu aprés 6 heure a partir de ce moment.

ALARMS (EVERY CONTROL)

“TEMPERATURE NORMALE ” (48a)
Le poussoir (¥ Jsert a débrancher les alarmes.

D'éventuelles alarmes et signalisations sont affichées sur I'ecran:

LED SIGNIFICATION
LED compresseur
si allumée, le compresseur est en marche
* si clignote:
* la modification du point de consigne est en cours
* une protection du compresseur est en cours (parametresCO et C2)
LED dégivrage
fﬂ/’ﬁ si allumée, le dégivrage est en cours
LED alarme
/!\ si allumée, une alarme est en cours
° LED degré Celsius
C si allumée, I'unité de mesure des températures est le degréCelsius (parameétre P2)
o LED degré Fahrenheit
F si allumée, I'unité de mesure des températures est le degréFahrenheit (paramétre P2)
CODE SIGNIFICATION
AH Alarme de température haute
Remedes:

« vérifier la température associée a 'alarme

* voir les paramétres A4

Conséquences:

« I'appareil continuera a fonctionner réguliérement

AL Alarme de température basse
Remedes:

« vérifier la température associée a I'alarme

* voir les paramétres A1

Conséquences:

« I'appareil continuera a fonctionner réguliérement

Erreur sonde chambre
Remedes:
Pr 1 « vérifier le type de sonde
« vérifier I'intégrité de la sonde
« vérifier le raccordement appareil-sonde
« vérifier la température de la chambre
Conséquences:
* I'activité du compresseur dépendra des parametres C4 et C5

Quand la cause qui a provoqué l'alarme disparait, I'appareil restaure lefonctionnement normal.
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“ TEMPERATURE NORMALE ” (48a)
Le poussoir {C¥ F'sert a débrancher les alarmes.

D'éventuelles alarmes et signalisations sont affichées sur I'ecran:

LED SIGNIFICATION

LED compresseur
si allumée, le compresseur est en marche

* si clignote:
* la modification du point de consigne est en cours
* une protection du compresseur est en cours (parameétresC0, C1, C2 et i7)

LED dégivrage
f:q,’ﬁ si allumée, le dégivrage est en cours
' si clignote:
* le dégivrage est demandé mais une protection du compresseur est en cours (paramétres C0, C1 et C2)
* le drainage est en cours (parameétre d7)
* le chauffage du fluide réfrigérant est en cours (paramétredA)

LED ventilateur de I’évaporateur

@ si allumée, le ventilateur de I'évaporateur est en marche
si clignote, I'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur est en cours(paramétre F3)
LED alarme

>

si allumée, une alarme est en cours

LED degré Celsius

OC si allumée, I'unité de mesure des températures est le degréCelsius (parameétre P2)
o LED degré Fahrenheit
F si allumée, I'unité de mesure des températures est le degréFahrenheit (paramétre P2)
CODE SIGNIFICATION
AH Alarme de température haute
Remeédes:

« vérifier la température associée a l'alarme

* voir les paramétres A3, A4 et A5
Conséquences:

« I'appareil continuera a fonctionner réguliérement

A L Alarme de température basse
Remeédes:

« vérifier la température associée a I'alarme

« voir les paramétres A0, A1 et A2
Conséquences:

* I'appareil continuera a fonctionner réguliérement

Erreur sonde chambre
Remedes:
Pr 1 * voir le paramétre PO
« vérifier I'intégrité de la sonde
« vérifier le raccordement appareil-sonde
« vérifier la température de la chambre
Conséquences:
« ['activité du compresseur dépendra des paramétres C4 et C5

Pr2 Erreur sonde évaporateur
Remedes:

* voir le paramétre PO

« vérifier I'intégrité de la sonde

« vérifier le raccordement appareil-sonde

« vérifier la température de la chambre

Conséquences:

* si le paramétre P3 est programmé a 1, le dégivrage durerale temps établi avec le paramétre d3

* si le paramétre P3 est programmé a 1 et le paramétre d8est programmeé a 2, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si
leparametre d8 fat programmé a 0

* si le paramétre FO est programmé a 3 ou 4, I'appareil fonc tionnera comme si le paramétre flit programmé a 2

Quand la cause qui a provoqué l'alarme disparait, I'appareil restaure lefonctionnement normal.

“BASSE TEMPERATURE?” (49)
Le poussoir “[ & Isert a débrancher les alarmes.

D'éventuelles alarmes et signalisations sont affichées sur I'ecran:

LED SIGNIFICATION
LED compresseur
si allumée, le compresseur est en marche
* si clignote:
* une protection du compresseur est en cours
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LED dégivrage

si allumée, le dégivrage est en cours

si clignote:

* Retard a I'activation d’'un dégivrage en cours (vérifier les paramétres CO, C1, C2 et C4)
* e drainage est en cours (parameétre d7)

» le chauffage du fluide réfrigérant est en cours (parameter dP)

LED ventilateur de I’évaporateur

/n\) si allumée, le ventilateur de I'évaporateur est en marche
C\/ si clignote, I'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur est en cours(parametre F5)
LED ON STAND-BY
‘ | ) si allumé, l'instrument se trouve en modalité STAND-BY
CODE SIGNIFICATION

EO

Erreur sonde chambre

Remedes:

* voir le paramétre /0

« vérifier I'intégrité de la sonde

« vérifier le raccordement appareil-sonde

« vérifier la température de la chambre

Conséquences:

* l'activité du compresseur dépendra des parameétres C5 et C6
« s’il y un dégivrage en cours, le dégivrage se termine

* le dégivrage n’est jamais activé

El

Erreur sonde évaporateur

Remedes:

* voir le paramétre /0

« vérifier I'intégrité de la sonde

« vérifier le raccordement appareil-sonde

« vérifier la température de la chambre

Conséquences:

* si le paramétre F7 est réglé a 3 ou 4, le ventilateur de I'évaporateur fonctionne parallélement au compresseur, @ moins
que les parametres F4 et F5 ne soient pas déeterminés difféeremment

* le dégivrage se termine a temps (parametre d3)

E2

Erreur mémoire données

clignotant sur le display:

« corruption des données de configuration en mémoire;

Remédes:

essayer de débrancher et de rebrancher I'appareil, si I'alarme persiste, remplacer le thermorégulateur
Conséquences:

* Acces aux procédures de réglage nié

* toutes les sorties forcées éteintes

AH

Alarme température maximale

Remedes:

« vérifier la température associée a I'alarme

* voir parametres A0, Alb et A2b

Conséquences:

* I'instrument continuera a fonctionner régulierement

AL

Alarme température minimale

Remédes:

« Vérifier la température associée a I'alarme

» VVoir paramétres AQ, A1A et A2A

Conséquences:

* I'instrument continuera a fonctionner régulierement

L’instrument affiche les indications en alternance a la température de la cellule, sauf pour les indications “E2”
(clignotant) et “EOQ” ( en alternance a I'indication “- - -“) et le buzzer émet un son intermittent.

“BASSE TEMPERATURE” (49a)

Le poussoir “C¥ Ysert a débrancher les alarmes.

D'éventuelles alarmes et signalisations sont affichées sur I'ecran:

LED

SIGNIFICATION

%

LED compresseur

si allumée, le compresseur est en marche

si clignote:

* la modification du point de consigne est en cours

* une protection du compresseur est en cours (parameétresC0, C1, C2 et i7)

LED dégivrage

si allumée, le dégivrage est en cours

si clignote:

* le dégivrage est demandé mais une protection du compresseur est en cours (paramétres C0O, C1 et C2)
* le drainage est en cours (parameétre d7)

* le chauffage du fluide réfrigérant est en cours (paramétredA)
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LED ventilateur de I’évaporateur

@ si allumée, le ventilateur de I'évaporateur est en marche
si clignote, I'arrét du ventilateur de I'évaporateur est en cours(parametre F3)
LED HACCP

si allumée, toutes les informations concernant les alarmes HACCPne seront pas visualisées

HACCP | sielle clignote, I'appareil aura mémorisé au moins une nouvellealarme HACCP

si éteinte, toutes les informations concernant les alarmes HACCPauront été visualisées ou la liste des alarmes HACCP
aura étéeffacée

LED alarme
/!\ si allumée, une alarme est en cours
° LED degré Celsius
C si allumée, I'unité de mesure des températures est le degréCelsius (paramétre P2)
o LED degré Fahrenheit
F si allumée, I'unité de mesure des températures est le degréFahrenheit (parametre P2)

(\F/] LED résistance porte
si allumé, la resistance de la porte est alimentée

e e a la grandeur a visualiser n'est pas disponible (par exemple parce que la sonde est absente)
CODE SIGNIFICATION
AH Alarme de température haute
Remédes:

« vérifier la température associée a I'alarme

* voir les paramétres A3, A4 et A5

Conséquences:

* si le paramétre A3 est réglé sur 0 ou si le paramétre P4 est réglésur 1 et le paramétre A3 est réglé sur 1, I'appareil
mémoriseral'alarme, a la condition que l'appareil n'ait aucune alarme dece type mémorisée ou que la valeur critique soit
supérieure acelle mémorisée

* si le paramétre u1 est réglé sur 4, la sortie de I'alarme sera activée

A L Alarme de température basse
Remedes:

« vérifier la température associée a I'alarme

* voir les parameétres A0, A1 et A2

Conséquences:

* si le paramétre AO est programmé a 0 ou si le paramétre P4 estprogrammé a 1 et le paramétre A0 est programmé a 2,
I'appareilmémorisera l'alarme, a la condition que I'appareil n'ait aucunealarme de ce type mémorisée ou que la valeur
critique soitinférieure a celle mémorisée

* si le parameétre u1 est réglé sur 4, la sortie de I'alarme sera activée

Erreur sonde chambre
Remedes:
PI’ 1 * voir le paramétre PO
« vérifier l'intégrité de la sonde
« vérifier le raccordement appareil-sonde
« vérifier la température de la chambre
Conséquences:
* I'activité du compresseur dépendra des parametres C4 et C5
* le dégivrage ne sera jamais activé
* si le parameétre u1 est réglé sur 4, la sortie de I'alarme seraactivée
* si le paramétre u1 est réglé sur 5 ou 6, la quatrieme sortie sera désactivée

Prz Erreur sonde évaporateur
Remeédes:

* voir le paramétre PO

« vérifier I'intégrité de la sonde

« vérifier le raccordement appareil-sonde

« vérifier la température de la chambre

Conséquences:

* si le parametre P3 est programmé a 1, le dégivrage durerale temps établi avec le paramétre d3

* si le paramétre P3 est programmé a 1 et le paramétre d8est programmé a 2, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si
leparametre d8 flt programmé a 0

* si le paramétre FO est programmé a 3 ou 4, I'appareil fonc tionnera comme si le parametre f(t programmé a 2
* si le paramétre ul est réglé sur 4, la sortie de |'alarme sera activée

Quand la cause qui a provoqué l'alarme disparait, I'appareil restaure lefonctionnement normal.

ALARMES HACCP

L'appareil est en mesure de mémoriser jusqu'a 2 alarmes HACCP. L'appareilfournit les informations
suivantes :

* la valeur critique

* la durée de I'alarme (de 1 min a 99 h et 59 min, partielle si I'alarme est encours).

CODE TYPE D'ALARME (ET VALEUR CRITIQUE)

A L alarme de température minimum (la température minimum dela cellule pendant une alarme quelconque de ce type)
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A H alarme de température maximum (la température maximum dela cellule pendant une alarme quelconque de ce type)

Avertissements:

* I'appareil mémorise I'alarme de température minimum etl'alarme de température maximum uniquement si
latempérature associée a l'alarme est celle de la cellule(parameétres A0 et A3 = 0) ou celle relevée par la
sondeauxiliaire, a condition que sa fonction soit celle de sondeafficheur (paramétre P4 = 1 et parameétres AO
=2etA3=1)

* I'appareil met a jour les informations concernant I'alarme a lacondition que la valeur critique de la nouvelle
alarme soitplus critique de celle mémorisée ou a la condition que lesinformations ont déja été visualisées

* si I'appareil est en état d'attente, aucune alarme ne seramémorisée.

Quand la cause qui a provoqué l'alarme disparait, I'afficheur rétablit le normalfonctionnement.

La DEL HACCP fournit des informations concernant I'état de la mémoiredes alarmes HACCP.

Affichage des informations concernant les alarmesHACCP

Pour accéder a la procédure:

* s'assurer que le clavier n'est pas bloqué et qu'aucune procédure n'est encours
* presser &] pendant 2 s : l'afficheur visualisera la premiéere étiquettedisponible
* presser (a)ou(¥) pour sélectionner “LS”

* presser I'afficheur visualisera un des codes (AL, AH).

Pour sélectionner une alarme:

* presser (a)ou(¥) (pour sélectionner par exemple “AH”).

Pour visualiser les informations concernant I'alarme:

* presser a DEL HACCP cessera de clignoter pour rester alluméed'une maniéere stable et I'afficheur
visualisera en successionles informations suivantes (par exemple):

INFOR. SIGNIFICATION
8 la valeur critique est de 8 °C/8 °F
dur I'afficheur est en train de visualiser la durée de l'alarme
ho1 l'alarme a eu une durée de 1 h (continuée ...)
ni5 l'alarme a eu une durée de 1 h et 15 min
AH I'alarme sélectionnée

L'afficheur visualise chaque information pendant 1 s.
Pour sortir de la succession d'informations:

* presser (@] I'afficheur visualisera I'alarme sélectionnée.

Pour sortir de la procédure:

« sortir de la succession d'informations

* presser Ca)ou (Y tant que l'afficheur visualise la grandeur établie avecle parametre P5 ou ne pas agir
pendant 60 s.

En alternative:

* sortir de la succession d'informations

* presser (®)

Si I'appareil n'a aucune alarme mémorisée, I'étiquette "LS" ne sera pasvisualisée.

Effacement de la liste des alarmes HACCP

* s'assurer que le clavier n'est pas bloqué et qu'aucune procédure n'est encours

* presser &] pendant 2 s : 'afficheur visualisera la premiére étiquettedisponible

* presser (a)ou(¥) pour sélectionner “rLS”

* presser

* presser (a)ou(¥)dansles 15s pour introduire “149”

* presser ou ne par agir pendant 15 s : I'afficheur visualisera "- - - -"clignotant pendant 4 s et la DEL
HACCP s'éteindra, aprésquoi I'appareil sortira de la procédure.

Si I'appareil n'a aucune alarme mémorisée, I'étiquette "rLS" ne sera pasvisualisée.
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ALARMS (ELIWELL)

La condition d'alarme est toujours signalée par le signal sonore (s'il est présent) et par la Del correspondant
a licone alarme {9

Pour acquitter I'alarme, appuyer sur une touche quelconque.

o LED ¥ ON pour compresseur allumé ; clignotant pour retard, protection ou activation bloquée.
o LED #% ON pour dégivrage en cours ; clignotant pour activation manuelle.
o LED {*) ON pour alarme active; clignotant pour alarme acquittée.

¢ LED °C ON, l'unité de mesure des températures est le degréCelsius

¢ LED °F ON, l'unité de mesure des températures est le degré Fahrenheit
e LED ¥ ON pour ventilateur en fonction (modéles 0/+10 °C exclus).

o LED AUX ON sortie Aux active (modeles 0/+10 °C exclus).

e La signalisation d’alarme qui nait d’'une panne de sonde thermostation (se référant a la sonde 1) apparait
directement sur I'afficheur de l'instrument avec I'indication E1.

e La signalisation d’alarme dérivant d’'une panne de la sonde évaporateur (sonde 2) apparait directement sur
I'afficheur de l'instrument, avec l'indication E2.

e Les autres signalisations d'alarme n’apparaissent pas directement sur 'afficheur de I'instrument mais
peuvent étre visualisées a partir du menu "Etat Machine" a I'intérieur du répertoire "AL".
- AH1 = Alarme de température élevée (concernant la sonde thermostation ou sonde 1).
- AL1 = Alarme de température basse (concernant la sonde thermostation ou sonde 1).

IRREGULARITES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

En cas de fonctionnement irrégulier, avant d'appeler le service aprés-vente des environs, vérifiez que:

— l'interrupteur général 1 est allumé et le courant est présent, (63)

— lavaleur de la température établie est celle désirée; (65)

— les portes sont parfaitement fermées;

— l'appareil n'est pas placé au voisinage de sources de chaleur; (38)

— le condensateur est propre et le ventilateur fonctionne régulierement;
— une quantité éxcessive de givre ne couvre pas la plaque évaporante.

Si ces contrbles résultent négatifs, s'adresser au service d'assistance le plus proche, en fournissant les
indications sur le modele, le numéro de série et dimmatriculation estampillés sur la plaquette des
caractéristiques, posée sur le tableau de bord de I'appareil. (11)

NETTOYAGE JOURNALIER

Pour garantir une parfaite hygiéne et une parfaite conservation de I'armoire frigorifique (66) il est conseillé
d’effectuer ordinairement et/ou quotidiennement les opérations de nettoyage suivantes :

1. Nettoyer soigneusement les surfaces de I'armoire avec une éponge douce mouillée avec de I'eau et du
détergent neutre, essorée, uniguement dans le sens du satinage (67).

2. Le détergent ne doit pas contenir de chlore et ne doit pas étre abrasif. (67)
2.a Les détergents conseillés sont ceux de type:

e Détergent désinfectant a action combinée;
(contenant des tensioactifs non ioniques, benzalconique chlorure, substances chélatantes et pH tampon)
e Détergent pour laboratoire, neutre, pour lavage Manuel;
(contenant des tensioactifs anioniques et non ioniques)
e Dégraissant pour milieux alimentaires;
(contenant des tensioactifs anioniques et EDTA)
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3. Avant I'utilisation diluer éventuellement les détergents suivant les instructions reportées sur I'étiquette.
4. Laisser agir les détergents pendant au moins 5 minutes.

5. Rincer soigneusement les parois du réfrigérateur avec une éponge passée plusieurs fois sous I'eau
courante.(69).

6. Essuyer soigneusement avec une éponge propre.

ATTENTION: n'utilisez absolument pas d'outils ou objets qui peuvent produire des écorchures et par
conséquence la formation de rouille. (68)

TACHES DE NOURRITURE ET RESTES RACORNIS

En cas de présence dans le réfrigérateur de taches ou de résidus alimentaires, laver avec de l'eau et
enlever celles-ci avant qu’elles puissent s’incruster.

Si les résidus se sont déja incrustés, procéder de la fagon suivante :
1. Utiliser une éponge douce mouillée avec de l'eau tiede et du détergent neutre (vous pouvez utiliser ceux
prévus pour le nettoyage quotidien, a plus haute concentration parmi celles prévues sur les étiquettes). (72)

2. Humidifier le résidu incrusté de facon a le maintenir humide pendant au moins 30 minutes en passant
toutes les 5 minutes I'éponge mouillée avec I'eau et le détergent sur la partie endurcie.

3. Alafin du trempage, enlever le résidu avec I'éponge toujours mouillée avec 'eau et le détergent neutre.

4. Sinécessaire, recourir a une spatule en bois ou a une paille fine en acier inox, en faisant attention a ne
pas endommager la surface du réfrigérateur. (70)

5. Alafin du processus il est conseillé un cycle de nettoyage quotidien de toutes les surfaces internes du
réfrigérateurs.

6. Une fois le nettoyage terminé, rincer soigneusement avec une éponge rincée sous I'eau courante.
7. Essuyer soigneusement avec une eponge propre.

Le sol autour et sous les armoires doit aussi étre tenu propre et en parfaite hygiéne.
Lavez avec eau et savon ou du détergent neutre. (71)

Protéger la carrosserie en y appliquant dela cire au silicone.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN GENERAL

Pour un rendement constant du réfrigérateur il est recommandé d'effectuer les opérations de nettoyage et
entretien général. (68)

Avant de commencer les opérations, procédez comme ci-dessous:

— tournez l'interrupteur du réseau en position OFF (16)

— tirez la fiche de la prise et attendez le complet dégivrage de I'armoire. (17)

Nettoyer soigneusement au moyen d'un aspirateur, un pinceau ou une brosse non-métallique le
condensateur du groupe réfrigérant et I'évaporateur interne, aprés avoir enlevé les protections. (73)

ATTENTION: Le nettoyage et l'entretien de l'installation réfrigérante et de la région des compresseurs

nécessite de l'intervention d'un technicien spécialisé et autorisé, pour cette raison elle ne
peut étre effectuée par du personnel non qualifié. (30)
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Nettoyez les surfaces externes et internes avec de l'eau et du savon ou du détergent neutre; un peu de
vinaigre ajouté a I'eau éliminera les eventuelles mauvaises odeurs. Rincez abondamment avec de I'eau pure
et essuyez soigneusement. (74)

A ce point les opérations de nettoyage et entretien général sont terminées.

INTERRUPTIONS D'USAGE

En cas de longues périodes d'inactivité de I'armoire frigorifique et pour la maintenir dans les meilleures
conditions, agissez de la maniére suivante:

— prtez l'interrupteur du courant en position OFF. (16)

— enlevez la fiche de la prise. (17)

— videz le réfrigérateur et nettoyez-le comme décrit au chapitre "NETTOYAGE". (76)

— laissez les portes des chambres entrouvertes pour éviter la formation de mauvaises odeurs. (77)
— couvrez le groupe compresseur avec une toile en nylon pour le protéger de la poussiére. (78)

CONSEILS UTILES POUR L'ENTRETIEN DE L'ACIER INOX

Les armoires frigorifiques sont construites en ACIER INOX AISI 304. (79)

Pour le nettoyage et I'entretien des parties en acier inox, tenez-vous a ce qui est spécifié ci de suite, tenant
compte que la premiere et fondamentale régle est de garantir la non toxicité et le maximum d'hygiéne des
produits traités.

L'acier inox a une fine pellicule d'oxide qui empéche la formation de rouille.

Il'y a des substances ou détergents qui toutefois peuvent détruire ou manger cette couche et faire naitre des
corrosions.

Avant d'utiliser n'importe quel produit détergent informez-vous toujours chez votre fournisseur de confiance
quel est le produit détergent neutre plus indiqué ne produisant pas de corrosions sur l'acier. (73)

En cas d'écorchures sur les surfaces il est nécessaire de les polir avec de la laine d'ACIER INOX trés fine ou
une éponge abrasive synthtétique fibreuse en frottant dans le sens du satinage. (80)

ATTENTION: pour le nettoyage de I'ACIER INOX n'utilisez jamais des pailles de fer et ne les laissez pas
posées dessus car des légers dépots ferreux pourraient rester sur les surfaces et provoquer
des formations de rouille par contamination et compromettre I'hygiéne. (81)

PROBLEMES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Considéré que bien souvent les problémes de fonctionnement qui se vérifient sont causés banalement, ils
peuvent étre solutionnés la plupart du temps sans I'intervention d’'un technicien spécialisé. Par conséquent,
avant de contacter le service d’assistance technique, faire les contréles suivants :

PROBLEME CAUSES POSSIBLES
L’appareil ne s’allume pas Contrdler que la fiche soit introduite correctement dans la prise
de courant

Contréler gu’il n’y ait pas de coupure de courant

La température intérieure est trop élevée Vérifier le réglage du thermostat

Vérifier que I'appareil ne subisse pas l'influence d’'une source

de chaleur
Vérifier que la porte se ferme correctement
L’appareil est trop bruyant Vérifier la mise a niveau de l'appareil. Une position non

horizontale peut étre a I'origine de vibrations

Vérifier que le contact de I'appareil avec quelque objet ou autre
appareil ne provoque pas de vibrations
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A Tlintérieure du frigo il y a des odeurs|Il ya des odeurs particulieremetn fortes (par exmple le
désagréables fromage et le melon), dans des emballages non fermés
hermétiquement

Les surfaces intérieures doivent étre propres

Sur l'appareil se forme de la vapeur d’eau | L’humidité est tres élevée

condensée Les portes ne se sont pas bien fermées

Si en dépit de ces contrdles le probléme persiste, s’adresser au service d’assistance technique et signaler :
e la nature du probléme
e Le modéle et le numéro d'immatriculation de I'appareil qui peuvent étre relevés sur la plaque des
caractéristiques électriques, posée sous le tableau de bord de I'appareil.

DEMOLITION ET ELIMINATION DES DECHETS

STOCKAGE DES DECHETS

A la fin du cycle de vie du produit, éviter de jeter I'appareil dans I'environnement. Les portes devront étre
démontées avant la destruction de 'appareil.

Les déches spéciaux peuvent étre stockés provisoirement avant de les soumettre a un traitement et/ou
stockage définitifs. Dans tous les cas, il est impératif d’'observer les lois en vigueur pour la protection de
'environnement du pays de destination de I'appareil.

PROCEDURE INHERENTE AUX OPERATIONS DE DEMONTAGE DE L’APPAREIL

Etant donné qu'il existe a ce propos une législation différente dans chaque pays, il est impératif d’observer
les contraintes imposées par les lois et les organismes relatifs du pays ou aura lieu la destruction.

En régle générale, il faut consigner I'armoire frigorifique a un centre spécialisé pour le collectage de la
ferraille/démolition.

Démonter I'armoire frigorifique en regroupant les composants en fonction de leur nature chimique. Se
rappeler que le compresseur contient de I'huile lubrifiante et du fluide frigorigéne qui peuvent étre récupérés
et reutilisés et que les composants de I'armoire frigorifiques sont des déchets spéciaux (pouvant toutefois
étre éliminés comme les ordures ménagéres).

Rendre I'appareil inutilisable en retirant le cable d’alimentation et tout dispositif de verrouillage des
compartiments pour que personne ne puisse s’y enfermer par mégarde.

DANS TOUS LES CAS, LE DEMONTAGE DOIT ETRE EFFECTUE PAR UN PERSONNEL QUALIFIE.

SECURITE POUR L’ELIMINATION DES DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES (DIRECTIVE DEEE 2002/96/CE)

Ne pas évacuer les matiéres polluantes dans I'atmosphére. Effectuer I’élimination dans le respect
des lois en vigueur en la matiere.

En référence a la Directive DEEE 2002/96/CE (déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques),
l'utilisateur, lorsqu’il veut éliminer les appareils, doit les transporter vers des points de collecte agréés, ou les
remettre encore installés au vendeur lors d’'un nouvel achat.

Tous les appareils qui doivent étre éliminés conformément a la Directive DEEE 2002/96/CE, sont marqués
d’'un symbole spécial (12).

L’évacuation abusive des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques est passible de sanc-
tions conformément aux lois en vigueur dans le territoire ou I'infraction a été commise.

Les déchets des équipements électriques et électroniques peuvent contenir des substances

dangereuses avec des effets potentiellement nocifs sur I’environnement et sur la santé des
personnes. L’évacuation et I’élimination doivent étre faites de fagon correcte.

INVERSION PORTE (sauf pour les modéles a portes vitrées) (82)

Les armoires frigorifiques a une porte sont livrées avec sens d’ouverture de porte vers la droite.
Lors de la transformation avec la charniére a gauche, procéder comme suit :

e Faire tourner le tableau de bord sur les entétes latérales en enlevant la vis bloquée “F*.
e Deévisser les deux vis de fixation de la bride “A” et la vis d'arrét de la charniére “B”.
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e Enlever la porte, démonter la charniére “B” et la piece “E”, en invertissant leur montage.

o Démonter la piece “C” en I'adaptant sur le c6té opposé de la porte.

e Démonter la bride inférieure “D” et la monter de nouveau sur le c6té opposé, dans le logement prévu a
cet effet.

e Positionner la porte en introduisant le pergage de la piece inférieure “E” sur le pivot de la bride “D”.

e Fixer la bride “A” a la structure sur le c6té opposé, en vissant a fond les vis de fixation.

e Avant de serrer les vis des brides, vérifier la cote de la charniére qui doit étre d'environ 12 mm. et que la
porte soit perpendiculaire a la structure.

e Monter de nouveau le tableau de bord.

NOTE: Les opérations de démontage des brides et leur successif montage doivent étre effectuées avec la

porte fermée.
INVERSION 1/2 PORTE (82a)

Les armoires frigorifiques sont fournies de série avec ouverture a droite.
Dans la transformation avec ouverture a gauche il faudra opérer de facon suivante:

e Faire tourner le tableau de bord sur les entétes latérales en enlevant la vis bloquée “F*“.
Dévisser les deux vis de fixation de la bride “A” et la vis d'arrét de la charniére “B”.
Enlever la porte supérieure et démonter la charniere “B” et le composant “E”, en inversant leur montage.

Démonter la piéce “C” en I'adaptant sur le c6té opposé de la porte.

Démonter I'étrier intermédiaire “G” en le remontant sur le c6té opposé dans le logement prédisposé.
Enlever la porte inférieure et démonter la charniere “B” et le composant “E”, en inversant leur montage.
Déplacer le micro présent sur la porte inférieure de la partie opposée, en utilisant le trou prédisposé.
Démonter I'étrier inférieur "D” en le remontant sur le composant "B” présent sur la porte inférieure.
Positionner la porte inférieure en introduisant le composant "E” sur le pivot de I'étrier "G”.

Fixer I'étrier "D” & la structure, en vissant a fond les vis de fixation.

Positionner I'étrier "A” sur le composant "B” présent sur la porte supérieure.

Positionner la porte supérieure en introduisant le composant "E” sur le pivot de I'étrier "G”.

Fixer I'étirer "A” & la structure en vissant a fond les vis de fixation.

Avant de serrer les vis des brides, vérifier la cote de la charniére qui doit étre d'environ 12 mm. et que la
porte soit perpendiculaire a la structure.

¢ Monter de nouveau le tableau de bord.

NOTE: Les opérations de démontage des brides et leur successif montage doivent étre effectuées avec la
porte fermée.

FICHE TECHNIQUE DU REFRIGERANT

1) R404a : composants du fluide

e Trifluoréthane (HFC 143a) 52%
e Pentafluoréthane (HFC 125) 44%
e Tétrafluoréthane (HFC 134a) 4%

GWP = 3750
ODP =0
2) Identification des dangers

L'inhalation prolongée peut provoquer des effets anesthésiques. Des expositions particulierement
prolongées aux inhalations peuvent provoquer des anomalies du rythme cardiaque et mort subite. Le produit
nébulisé ou sous forme de jets peut provoquer des brilures de gel aux yeux et a la peau.

3) Premiers secours

e Inhalation :

Eloigner le blessé du lieu de I'exposition, le couvrir pour le réchauffer et le garder au repos. Si nécessaire, lui
donner de l'oxygene. Pratiquer la respiration artificielle si la respiration s'est arrétée ou risque de s'arréter ;
en cas darrét cardiaque, pratiquer un massage cardiaque externe. Appeler tout de suite Il'assistance
médicale.

e Contact avec la peau :
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Dégeler avec de I'eau les parties blessées. Enlever les vétements contaminés.

ATTENTION : les vétements peuvent adhérer a la peau suite a bralures de gel.

En cas de contact avec la peau, laver immédiatement et abondamment avec de l'eau tiede. Si des
symptdmes se manifestent (irritations ou formation d'ampoules), appeler l'assistance médicale.

e Contact avec les yeux :

Laver immédiatement avec une solution pour lavage oculaire ou de l'eau propre, en tenant les paupiéres
bien ouvertes, pendant au moins 10 minutes. Appeler I'assistance médicale.

e Ingestion:

Peut provoquer des vomissements. Si le blessé est conscient, lui faire rincer la bouche avec de l'eau et lui
faire boire 200-300 ml d'eau. Appeler tout de suite I'assistance médicale.

e Ultérieurs soins médicaux :

Traitement symptomatique et thérapie de support si nécessaire. Ne pas donner d'adrénaline et des
médecines sympathomimétiques similaires suite a exposition, a cause du danger d'arythmie cardiaque et
possible arrét cardiaque.

4) Informations écologiques

Persistance et dégradation

e HFC 143a:

Se décompose lentement dans I'atmosphére inférieure (troposphére). Sa durée dans I'atmosphére est de 55
ans.

e HFC125:

Se décompose lentement dans I'atmosphere inférieure (troposphére). Sa durée dans I'atmosphére est de 40
ans.

e HFC 134a:

Se décompose avec relative rapidité dans I'atmosphére inférieure (troposphére). Sa durée dans
I'atmosphére est de 15,6 ans.

e HFC 143a, 125, 134a:

N'influencent pas le smog photochimique (c'est a dire n'appartient pas aux composants organiques volatiles
- VOC - conformément a ce convenu par lI'accord UNECE). Ne provoque pas la raréfaction de I'ozone.

Les décharges de produit dans I'atmosphére ne provoquent pas la contamination des eaux a long terme.

Le eschéma électrique est indiqué sur la derniére page du livret des instructions

Pos DESCRIPTION Pos DESCRIPTION
1 GROUPE COMPRESSEUR 29 INDUCTANCE LAMPES TL
2 VENTILATEUR COMPRESSEUR 30 STARTER
3 PLAQUE A BORNES GENERALE 31 LAMPE TL
6 INTERRUPTEUR DE DEGIVRAGE 44 RELAIS COMPRESSEUR
8 FICHE 44A | RELAIS PTC
9 VENTILATEUR EVAPORATEUR 44B | RELAIS MICRO MAGNETIQUE
9A VENTILATEUR EVAPORATEUR 56 FILTRE
9B VENTILATEUR EVAPORATEUR 69 BORNE MISE A LA TERRE
10 LAMPE ILLUMINATION INTERNE 75 ELECTROSOUPAPE
10A | LAMPE ILLUMINATION INTERNE 76 MICRO MAGNETIQUE
12 ELECTROSOUPAPE 85 BOITE CONNEXION
19 THERMOSTAT DE SECURITE 90 THERMOREGULATEUR DIGITAL
20 RESISTANCE ANTICONDENSATION PORTE 91 RESISTANCE PTC
20A | RESISTANCE ANTICONDENSATION PORTE 96 CARTE ELECTRONIQUE
21 RESISTANCE DE DEGIVRAGE 101 RESISTANCE TAMPON
22 RESISTANCE FOND BASSINES 102 | THERMOSTAT BIMETALLIQUE DE SECURITE
25 TRANSFORMATEUR 113 | MICROINTERRUPTEUR 4 CONTACTS
28 INTERRUPTEUR ILLUMINATION INTERNE 113A | MICROINTERRUPTEUR 4 CONTACTS
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INHALT

BESCHREIBUNG

ZUBHOR

IDENTIFIKATIONS ETIKETTE

ALLGEMEINE MERKMALE BEI DER ABLIEFERUNG
SICHERHEITS VORSCHRIFTEN

HACCP VORSCHRIFTEN

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN
EINRICHTUNG

SCHALTTAFELN

INGANGSETZEN UND BETRIEB
BLOCKIEREN/FREIGEBEN DER TASTATUR

SOLLWERT UND KONFIGURATIONSPARAMETER (Every Control)

SOLLWERT UND KONFIGURATIONSPARAMETER ( Eliwell)
BESCHICKUNG DES PRODUKTES

ANHALTEN

ENTFROSTUNG

ALARME (Every Control)
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BESCHREIBUNG

Dieses Gerat wurde fur die Kihlung und Konservierung von Nahrungsmitteln entwickelt. Jeder andere
Gebrauch ist als unsachgemaf anzusehen.

ACHTUNG: DIE Maschinen sind nicht fiir die Installation im Freien und/oder in Umgebungen geeignet, die
atmospharischen Einflissen ausgesetzt sind.

Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Verantwortung fir unsachgemafie Anwendungen der ProduKte ab.

Die Kuhlschranke sind mit Kiihlanlagen an “normale Temperatur” und an “ Tieftemperatur” realisiert, um die
Lebensmittelnkonservierung auf verschiedene Temperaturen zu erlauben. (1)

Die Geréate sind mit einem oxydationsfreien Rippenverdampfer, einem dichtschliessenden Kompressor,
einem Kupfer-Aluminium Kondensator und einem Digitalthermoregler ausgestattet. (2 — 2a)

Die Kompressoren befinden sich im oberen Teil, um eine giinstigere Luftung und Kihlung zu haben. (4)

Die Kondensschiissel befindet sich unter dem Schrank und macht das Sammeln und Evakurien des
Kondenswassers einfach. (5)

Wo anwesend , ist das Beleuchtungssystem an der Unterseite des Armaturenbretts angelegt.
Die Turen sind fir einen sicheren Verschluss mit Schiésser ausgestattet. (9)

Die Bereiche, die in Kontakt mit dem Produkt kommen, bestehen aus Stahl oder sind mit lebensmittelechtem
Kunststoffmaterial Uberzogen. (10)

Bei den Kihlgruppen wird ein von den aktuellen Gesetzgebungen zugelassenes KihImittel vom Typ HFC
verwendet.

ZUBHOR (7)

Siehe Bild Nummer 7.

IDENTIFIKATIONS ETIKETTE

Fur jede Anfrage kdnnen Sie den Hersteller kontaktieren. Das MODELL und die MATRIKELNUMMER des
Gerats, die auf dem elektrischen Daten Schild erscheinen (siehe das Schild unter dem Instrumentenbrett),
missen genau angegeben werden. (11)

Inhaltsfeld des technischen Geratedatenschildes (12)

1) MODELL E) GESAMTLEISTUNG LAMPEN

2) BAUFIRMA UND ADRESSE F) ABSCHMELZSTROM

3) MARKIERUNGSSIEGEL CE G) KUHLGASTYP

4) BAUJAHR H) KUHLGASMENGE

5) KENNUMMER L) TEMPERATURAKLASSE ANLAGE
6) ELEKTR. ISOLATIONSKLASSE R) WEEE-SYMBOL

7) ELEKTR. SCHUTZKLASSE W) HEIZKORPERLEISTUNG

A) SPEISESPANNUNG Z1) NETTOVOLUME (RSV)

B) STROMSTARKE Z2) FLUID FOAMING

C) SPEISEFREQUENZO Z3) BETRIEBSTEMPERATUR

D) NENNLEISTUNG



ALLGEMEINE MERKMALE BEI DER ABLIEFERUNG

Bei der Lieferung sich versichern dass die Verpackung unversehrt ist, und keine Schaden hat. (13)

Nader Kuhltischrank verpackt ist sich versichern dass alle Teile da sind, und dass die Eigenschaften und der
Zustand der Bestellung einstimmen.

Anderenfalls sich sofort mit dem Verkaufer in Verbindung stellen. (14)

Wir gratulieren Ihnen fur die sehr gute Wahl und hoffen die beste Bentitzung unserer Kihlschranke nach
den enthaltenen Anweisungen und Vorschriften dieses Handbuches. (15)

Vorsicht: der Nachdriick dieses Handbuches ist verboten und die hier beschriebene Eigenschaften kénnten
ohne Voranzeige zwecks einer standigen Erneuerung und technologischen Qualitéat gedndert werden.

SICHERHEITS VORSCHRIFTEN

ACHTUNG: vorher jede Wartung oder Reinigung muss man zuerst die Maschine vom Strom isolieren.

— Der Netzschalter auf OFF stellen. (16)
— Der stecker herausziehen. (17)

ACHTUNG: kein Stecker oder Steckdose ohne Erdung gebrauchen. (18)
Die Steckdose muss mit ERDUNG gestattet sein. (19)
ACHTUNG: keine Adapter oder Verlangerungen fur die Verbindung gebrauchen. (20)

ACHTUNG: eine gewissene Zeit warten, dass die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht wird, bevor man die
Speisen zu konservieren einfligt. (21)

Die Speisen immer mit dem dazu bestimmten Film zudecken. (22)
ACHTUNG: keine warme Speisen oder Gedrinke einfliren. (23)

ACHTUNG: Die Lebonsmittel so lagern, daf3 sie nicht Uber die Roste hinausragen, um so den Luftstrom
nicht zu behindern. Die Ventilatorsaugzone nicht verstopfen. (24)

ACHTUNG: nicht herum dem Schrank putzen, wenn die Turen geoffnet sind. (25)
Reinigen Sie das Gerat nie mit direktem Wasserstrahl oder hohem Druck. (26)

ACHTUNG: keine Stoffe mit der Grundlage von Chlor (Bleichmittel, Salzsaure, usw.) oder irgendwie giftig
fur die Reinigung oder in der Nahe vom Schrank gebrauchen. (27)

ACHTUNG: das obere Teil des Schranks oder die Lufteinlasse nicht zudecken, wenn die Maschine in
Betrieb oder unter Spannung ist. (28)

ACHTUNG: Stellen Sie keine Gegenstande auf dem Boden des Kuhlschranks ab, sondern
benutzen Sie die hierfir vorgesehenen Gitterroste (29).
Der Gitterrost darf mit einem gleichmafig verteilten Gewicht von maximal 48kg beladen
werden (nicht bei den Mod. FD...T; FD...LTE, verteilten Gewicht von maximal 35kg).

ACHTUNG: Es ist ratsam, die Schlissel auRerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufzubewahren.

Die Reinigung und die Wartung der Kiuhlanlagen und des Kompressorenraumes verlangt der Eingriff von
einem berechtigten Fachmann, daftir konnen sie nicht von unféahige Personen ausgefuhrt werden. (30)

Fir Wartungen oder im Zufall von Anomalien die Maschine vollstandig abschalten; der Eingriff eines
berechtigten KUNDENDIENST und originale Ersatzteile fordern. (31)
Die Nichteinhaltung von wie oben beschrieben kann die Sicherheit der Kiihischréanke gefahrden.
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ACHTUNG:

ACHTUNG:

ACHTUNG:

ACHTUNG:

ACHTUNG:

ACHTUNG:

ACHTUNG:

HACCP VORSCHRIFTEN

Rohes Gemuse, Eier und Gefliigel dirfen NICHT in denselben
werden. Das Gefliigel mul3 getrennt aufbewart werden.

Kuhlungsfacher aufbewart

Lebensmittel die eine Temperatur zwischen 10°C und 60°C haben, missen in geeigneten
Kihlschranke (Tiefkuihlschranke) aufbewart werden, sodal3 die Temperatur den Kern des
Lebensmittels erreicht.

Wenn man die Lebensmitteln aus dem Kuihlschrank nimmt, mufd man das Ablaufdatum der
Verpackungen kontrollieren und diejenige nehmen, die friher ablaufen. Wenn man ein
ablaufendes Produkt sieht, mul3 man es wegnehmen und es dem Geschéftsleiter melden.

Die leicht verderbliche Lebensmitteln missen so spat wie mdglich vom Kiihlschrank
weggenommen werden, sodal} sie nur fur die allernotigste Zeit der Raumtemperatur
ausgestellt sind.

Die aufgetaute Lebensmitteln diirfen nicht wieder tiefgekihlt werden.
Die Vorrichtungen miissen numeriert werden und die Temperaturbestimmung muf3 zweimal
taglich kontrolliert werden. Die Werte miissen schriftlich registriert und fiir 24 Monate

aufbewart werden.

Eine elektrische Uhr registriert wie lange die eventuelle Stromunterbrechung dauert , um die
beschadigte Lebensmitteln wegnehmen zu kénnen.

Maximale zugelassene Warentemperaturen

Lebensmittel Normale Lagerungs- Maximale Transport- temperatur
temperatur (°C) (°C)

Frische pasteurisierte Milch 0++4 9

Frische Sahne 0++4 9
Jo_ghurt , quarkéhnlicher 044 9
Frischkase und Frischkase )
gekuhlte Fischprodukte 042 0++4
Rind- und Schweinefleisch 0++3 10
Geflugel 0++4 8
Kaninchen 0++2 8
kleines Wild 0++2 8
grofRes Wild 0++2 8
Innereien 0++3 8
Tiefkuhlkost -23+-24 -18
Eis -18+-20 -18
Obst und Gemuse 0++4 Raumtemperatur

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

In der latzten seite des handbuches: technische daten. (32)




EINRICHTUNG

Die Kihlschranke sind immer verpackt und auf Palette gesendet. (33)

Beim Empfang und nach der Auspackung im Zufall von Schaden oder fehlende Stlicke sich verhalten wie im
Kapitel "ALLGEMEINE MERKMALE BEI DER ABLIEFERUNG" beschrieben.

Die Einrichtungs- und Installationsarbeiten miissen von Fachpersonal durchgefiihrt werden. (30)
Die verpackte Schachtel behutsam enpnehmen, um das Geréet nicht zu beschaedigen. (34)

ACHTUNG: Die Verpackungsteile (Plastiktiten, Schaumpolysterol. Nagel, u.s.w.) von Kindern
fernhalten, da Sie eine potenzielle Gefahrenquelle darstellen.

Mit einem Gabelstapler der Kuihlschrank aufheben und mit Vorsicht fir das Gleichgewicht ihn auf seine Platz
stellen. (35)

ACHTUNG: den Kduhlschrank nie in horizontaler Lage transportieren; dies kénnte Schaden an der
Struktur und Anlage verursachen. (36)

ACHTUNG: beim in Platz Stellen oder beim Riicken der Kiihlschrank nicht schieben oder ziehen, um ihn
nicht umzukippen oder beschadigen. (37)

ACHTUNG: der Kuhlschrank nicht in der ndhe von Warmequellen oder in warme Raume stellen; dass
wirde niedrigere Leistung mit gréssere Abnutzung verursachen. (38)

ACHTUNG: Eine Mindestdistanz von 50 cm von der Decke halten. Die Gerate kdnnen nebeneinander
gestellt werden, aber bei kondenzwasserbildung diese wenigstens 2 cm voneinander
entfernen.

Den Schutzfilm vom Produkt entfernen.

Dieser Vorgang kann leichte elektrische Schlage hervorrufen, die aber véllig ungeféahrlich sind. (statische
Elektrizitat).

Dies kenn aber reduziert oder eliminiert werden, indem man mit einer Hand das Gerat berihrt und dan
AulRenmantel erdet. (39)

Nach dem Positonieren die Palette mit Meissel und Hammer beseitiagen und aufpassen um die Fisse hinter
den Blocken oder der Kuhlschrank nicht zu schadigen. (40)

Die Verstarkung unter dem Schrank von den Schienen herausziehen. (41)

Jetzt kbnnen die Fusse eingestellt werden. (42)

Das Gerat wird nach hinten geneigt und nivelliert um eine optimale Tur/Turen- Selbstschliessung zu
erlauben. (43)

Mit lauwarmes Wasser und Seife (wie im Kapitel "REINIGUNG" beschrieben) putzen und die Zubehdrteile
die sich im Kihlschrank befinden montieren.

Der Kihlschrank ist mit einem Stecker des Typen SHUKO ausgestattet. Priifen Sie bitte, ob derselbe den
EN60320 E Normen undrden nationalen Normen entspricht. Ansonsten den Stecker mit einem den Normen
entsprechenden austauschen. (44)

ACHTUNG: dieser arbeitsgang mub von einem fachmann durchgeféhrt werden. (30)

Sich versichern dass die Netzspannung und die auf der Etikette angegebene Spannung Ubereinstimmen. (45)

Der Stecker in die Steckdose einfiigen. (46) Die Einstellung ist jetzt zu Ende.



SCHALTTAFELN

Alle Kiihlschranke sind mit einem Hauptschalter (1) und einem Thermoregler (2) versehen:

"NORMALE TEMPERATUR 0/+10°C” EVERY CONTROL (48a) POS BEISCHREIBUNG
"NORMALE TEMPERATUR -2/+8°C” EVERY CONTROL (48b) 1 | HAUPTSCHALTER
"TIEFE TEMPERATUR -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” EVERY CONTROL (48c) 2 | THERMOREGLER

"NORMALE TEMPERATUR 0/+10°C” ELIWELL (49a)
"NORMALE TEMPERATUR -2/+8°C” ELIWELL (49b)
"TIEFE TEMPERATUR -22/-15°C” ELIWELL (49c)

Die Schaltungen fur die 700 Liter-Modelle , die mit einem Doppelraum ausgestattet sind (7ONB,
70NN, 70NCP) sind auf dem Armaturenbrett so aufgestellt, dass der Rechte mit dem Oberraum
Ubereinstimmt, und der Linke mit dem Unterraum.

INGANGSETZEN UND BETRIEB

Gehen Sie zum Einschalten des Geréates wie folgt vor:

- der Stecker in die Steckdose einfligen. (50)
- Gehen Sie zum Einschalten des Gerates wie folgt vor. (51)
- Stellen Sie den Netzschalter auf ON.

Betatigen Sie den Hauptschalter (1). Die Kontrolleuchte des Schalters leuchtet auf.
Bringen Sie das Gerét mit Hilfe des thermoregler (2) auf die gewiunschte Betriebstemperatur.

Kontrollieren Sie nach einiger Zeit, ob die auf dem Display des thermoregler (2) eingestellte Temperatur
angezeigt wird.

BLOCKIEREN/FREIGEBEN DER TASTATUR

EVERY CONTROL

e “NORMALE TEMPERATUR 0/+10°C” (48a)
Diese Funktion ist aktiv, nur falls Parameter r3 = 1.
Zum Blockieren der Tastatur:
* sicherstellen, dass kein Prozess am laufen ist
. und () 2 s driicken: das Display zeigt 1 s lang “Loc” an.

Wenn die Tastatur blockiert ist, ist es unmdglich:

« die Verdampfertemperatur anzuzeigen

» das manuelle Abtauen zu aktivieren

 den Betriebssollwert

Diese Operationen verursachen eine 1 s lange Anzeige des Labels “Loc”.

Zur Freigabe der Tastatur:
. und(¥J2s lang driicken: das Display zeigt 1 s lang “UnL” an.

“‘NORMALE TEMPERATUR -2/+8°C” (48b) - “TIEFE TEMPERATUR -20/-10; -22/-15°C” (48c)
Diese Funktion ist aktiv, nur falls Parameter r3 = 1.

Zum Blockieren der Tastatur:

* sicherstellen, dass kein Prozess am laufen ist

. und (Y 2 s driicken: das Display zeigt 1 s lang “Loc” an.

Wenn die Tastatur blockiert ist, ist es unmdglich:

« die Verdampfertemperatur anzuzeigen

- die Verfliissigertemperatur anzuzeigen (nur Modelle mit niedriger Temperatur)
» das manuelle Abtauen zu aktivieren



* Informationen betreffend die HACCP Alarme anzeigen (nur Modelle mit niedriger Temperatur)
* HACCP Alarmverzeichnis |6schen (nur Modelle mit niedriger Temperatur)

* den Betriebssollwert

Diese Operationen verursachen eine 1 s lange Anzeige des Labels “Loc”.

Zur Freigabe der Tastatur:
. und (YJ2s lang drticken: das Display zeigt 1 s lang “UnL” an.

ELIWELL

Die Tastatur kann durch eine entsprechende Programmierung des Parameters “LOC*" gesperrt werden.

Bei aktivierter Tastensperre ist es dennoch méglich, durch Driicken der Taste set’ auf das Menii

.Maschinenstatus® zuzugreifen und den eingestellten Sollwert anzeigen zu lassen; es ist aber nicht mdglich,
den Wert zu andern.

Zum Aufheben der Tastensperre den obigen Vorgang zur Aktivierung der Tastensperre wiederholen.

SOLLWERT UND KONFIGURATIONSPARAMETER (EVERY CONTROL)

“NORMALE TEMPERATUR 0/+10°C”(48a)

Einstellung des Betriebssollwerts

e sicherstellen, dass die Tastatur nicht blockiert ist und dass kein Prozessam laufen ist
. driicken, das LED blinkt 5%'?

e beim Dricken der Tasten oder @ binnen 15 Sekunden wird es mdoglich sein den eingestellten Temperaturwert zu
andern

e Nach der Anderung Taste zur Bestatigung drticken oder andernfalls, wahrend 15 Sekunden nicht operieren.
Den Betriebssollwert kann man auch Giber Parameter SP einstellen.

Betriebssollwert

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  [EINHEIT [ DEF. [BETRIEBSSOLLWERT

[r1 [ r2 [ecrr@) | 0 | Betriebssollwert

Einstellen der Konfigurationsparameter

Um die Prozedur aufzurufen:
e sicherstellen, dass kein Prozess am laufen ist

“Jund @ 4 s lang driicken: das Display zeigt “PA” an
. driicken

° oder @ innerhalb 15 s driicken zum Einstellen von “-19”

. drticken oder 15 s lang nichts betatigen

. und @ 4 s lang driicken: zeigt das Display “SP” an.

Zum Wahlen eines Parameters:
i oder@ dricken.

Zum Andern eines Parameter:

. dricken
) oder @ innerhalb von 15 s driicken
. oder driicken 15 s nichts betatigen.

Zum Verlassen der Prozedur:
. und @ 4 s lang driicken oder 60 s nichts betéatigen.

Konfigurationsparameter

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAS. [EINHEIT | DEF. [BETRIEBSSOLLWERT

[ sP [r1 [ r2 [ccrE@) ] 0 | Betriebssollwert
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. INGRESSI DI MISURA
ol -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 Offset Zellensonde

P1 0 1 Dezimalpunkt Grad Celsius (fir den wéhrend des Normalbetriebs angezeigten Wert,
zwischen -9.9 und 19.9) 1 = JA

P2 0 1 - 0 MaReinheit Temperatur (2) (0 =°C, 1 = °F)




LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. HAUPTREGLER

r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 3 Differentialbetriebssollwert
rl -99 2 °CI°F (1) 0 Mindestbetriebssollwert
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 10 Maximalbetriebssollwert
Kihlbetrieb oder Heizbetrieb
R5 0 1 - 0 0 = Kuhl (werden die Abtaufunktionen aktiviert)

1 = Heiz (werden die Abtaufunktionen nicht aktiviert)

LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN DES VERDICHTERS
Cco 0 199 min 0 Verzégerung Verdichter nach Einschalten des Geréts
Cc2 0 199 min 3 Mindestdauer des Abschaltens des Verdichters
C3 0 199 s 60 Mindestdauer des Einschaltens des Verdichters
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. ABTAUVORGANG
Abtauintervall; siehe auch d8 (6)
do 0 99 h 6 O=Intervallabtauvorgang wird nie aktiviert
d3 0 99 min 20 Abtaudauer wenn P3=0 qder‘2; Maximalabtauda_yer wenn P3 =1
(0= Abtauvorgang wird beim Einschalten des Geréts nie aktiviert)
d4 0 1 - 0 Abtauvorgang bei Einschalten des Geréts (1 = JA)
d5 0 99 min 0 Verzdgerung Abtauvorgang beim Einschalten des Geréats (nur wenn d4 = 1)
Waéhrend des Abtauvorgangs angezeigte Temperatur
0= Temperatur der Zelle
d6 0 1 : 1 1= wenn bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs die Temperatur der Zelle unter dem
“Betriebssollwert +r0”, am maximalen “Betriebssollwert + r0” liegt; wenn bei Aktivierung
des Abtauvorgangs dieTemperatur der Zelle Gber dem “Betriebssollwert + r0”, bei
Maximaltemperatur der Zelle bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs liegt (6)
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. TEMPERATURALARME
Temperaturwert, unter dem der Alarm Mindesttemperatur aktiviert wird (bezuglich
Al -99 99 °CI°F (1) 2 Betriebssollwert d.h.“Betriebssollwert - A1) (9)
0.0 = Alarm fehlt
Temperaturwert, Uber dem der Maximaltemperaturalarm aktiviert wird (beziiglich
A4 -99 99 °C/I°F (1) 15 Betriebssollwert d.h.“Betriebssollwert + A4”) (9)
0.0 = Alarm fehlt
A6 0 240 min 120 Verzdgerung Temperaturalarm nach Einschalten des Geréts
A7 0 240 min 15 Verzégerung Temperaturalarm
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DIGITALEINGANGE
Typ von Kontakt des Digitaleingangs
i1 0 1 - 0 0 = NO (Eingang aktiv mit geschlossenem Kontakt)
1 = NG (Eingang aktiv mit offenem Kontakt)
Typ des Digitaleingangs (durch die Aktivierung des Eingangs verursachte Wirkung)
0 = das Gerat funktioniert weiterhin regular
1 = MULTIFUNKTIONSEINGANG (aktivierung Aussenalarm) - nach Ablauf der Zeit i7
zeigt das Display den blinkenden Code “iA” (bis zur Deaktivierung des Eingangs)
i5 0 7 } 0 2 = MULTIFUNKTIONSEINGANG (eingreifen des Druckwéchters) - der Verdichter wird

abgeschaltet und das Display zeigt den blinkenden Code “iA” (bis zur Deaktivierung des
Eingangs); siehe auch i7

3 = EINGANG MIKROTUR (Verdichter abgeschaltet) - wenn der Verdichter abgeschaltet
(bis zur Deaktivierung des eingangs) und nach Ablauf der Zeit i7 zeigt das Display den
blinkenden Code “id” (bis zur Deaktivierung des Eingangs) (10)

wenn i5 = 1, Verzogerung Alarmanzeige Multifunktionseingang

-1 = Alarm wird nicht angezeigt

i7 0 120 min 0 wenn i5 = 2, Verzogerung Verdichter nach Deaktivierung Multifunktionseingang (11)
wenn i5 = 3, Verzégerung Alarmanzeige Eingang Mikrotur

-1 = Alarm wird nicht angezeigt

(1) die MaReinheit héngt von Parameter P2 ab

(2) Parameter fur Regler entsprechend einstellen nach der Anderung des Parameters P2

(3) wenn der Parameter C1 auf 0 eingestellt ist, betragt die Verzégerung nach dem Ende des Fehlers Zellensonde jedenfalls 2 min

(4) Differentialwert des Parameters ist 2,0 °C/4 °F

(5) wenn bei Einschalten des Gerats die Verflussigertemperatur bereits tber dem mit Parameter C7 festgelegten Wert liegt, hat Parameter C8
keine Wirkung

(6) das Gerét speichert die Zahlung des Abtauintervalls alle 30 min.; die Anderung des Parameters dO hat eine Wirkung nach dem Ende des
vorangehenden Abtauvorgangs oder der Aktivierung eines manuellen Abtauvorgangs

(7) das Display stellt den Normalbetrieb wieder her, wenn nach dem Ende des Stillstands des Verdampferventilators die Zellentemperatur unter
den Wert sinkt, an den das Display blockiert wurde (oder wenn ein Temperaturalarm auftritt)

(8) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 oder 2 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerét, als ob der Parameter d8 auf O eingestellt wére

(9) wenn bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs die Einschaltdauer des Verdichters kleiner als die mit Parameter dA eingestellte Zeit ist, bleibt der
Verdichter zusétzlich fir die zu dessen Abschluss notwendigen Zeit eingeschaltet

(10) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerét, als ob der Parameter AO auf 0 eingestellt ware

(11) wenn der Parameter P4 auf 0 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerét, als ob der Parameter A0 auf 0 eingestellt wére

(12) wahrend des Abtauvorgangs, des Abtropfens und des Ventilatorstillstands fehlen die Temperaturalarme, es sei denn diese traten nach der
Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs auf

(13) wahrend der Aktivierung des Mikrotureingangs fehlt der Maximaltemperaturalarm, es sei denn dieser trat nach der Aktivierung des
Abtauvorgangs auf

(14) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerat, als ob der Parameter FO auf 2 eingestellt ware

(15) der Verdichter wird 10 s nach Aktivierung des Eingangs abgeschaltet; wenn der Eingang wéahrend des Abtauvorgangs aktiviert wird, hat
das Abtropfen oder der Stillstand des Verdampferventilators, die Aktivierung keine Wirkung auf den Verdichter

(16) die Wirkung wird nicht angezeigt

(17) sicherstellen, dass die mit Parameter i7 festgelegte Zeit kiirzer als die mit Parameter i9 festgelegte Zeit ist.




“NORMALE TEMPERATUR -2/+8°C”(48Db)

Einstellung des Betriebssollwerts

e sicherstellen, dass die Tastatur nicht blockiert ist und dass kein Prozessam laufen ist
. drticken, das LED blinkt %

e beim Drucken der Tasten oder @ binnen 15 Sekunden wird es mdglich sein den eingestellten Temperaturwert zu
andern

e Nach der Anderung Taste zur Bestatigung drticken oder andernfalls, wahrend 15 Sekunden nicht operieren.

Den Betriebssollwert kann man auch Gber Parameter SP einstellen.

Betriebssollwert

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAS. [EINHEIT | DEF. [BETRIEBSSOLLWERT

[r1 [ r2 [ecrF@) | -2 | Betriebssollwert

Einstellen der Konfigurationsparameter

Um die Prozedur aufzurufen:
e sicherstellen, dass kein Prozess am laufen ist

und @ 4 s lang driicken: das Display zeigt “PA” an

. dricken

oder @ innerhalb 15 s driicken zum Einstellen von “-19”
. driicken oder 15 s lang nichts betatigen

und @ 4 s lang driicken: zeigt das Display “SP” an.

Zum Wahlen eines Parameters:
oder @ driicken.

Zum Andern eines Parameter:
° driicken
oder @ innerhalb von 15 s driicken

. oder driicken 15 s nichts betatigen.
Zum Verlassen der Prozedur:

“Jund @ 4 s lang driicken oder 60 s nichts betéatigen.

Konfigurationsparameter

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  [EINHEIT [ DEF. [BETRIEBSSOLLWERT
[ sP [r1 [r2 [ecrr@) | -2 | Betriebssollwert
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. MESSEINGANGE
CAl -25 25 °CI°F (1) -2 Offset Zellensonde
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 Offset Verdampfersonde
PO 0 1 - 1 Sondentyp  (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 0 Dezimalpunkt Grad Celsius (fir den wahrend des Normalbetriebs angezeigten Wert)
) (1= JA)
P2 0 1 - 0 Mafeinheit Temperatur (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
Funktion der Verdampfersonde
P3 0 2 : 1 0= Sonde fehlt

1= Abtausonde und Thermostiersonde des Verdampferventilators
2= Thermostiersonde des Verdampferventilators

wéhrend des Normalbetriebs angezeigte Grofle
0= Zellentemperatur

P5 0 4 - 0 1= Betriebssollwert

2= Verdampfertemperatur

3= “Zellentemperatur - Verdampfertemperatur”

LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. HAUPTREGLER

r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 Differentialbetriebssollwert

rl -99 2 °CI°F (1) -2 Mindestbetriebssollwert

r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 8 Maximalbetriebssollwert

r3 0 1 - 0 Blockierung der Anderung des Betriebssollwerts (1= JA)

LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN DES VERDICHTERS

Cco 0 240 min 0 Verzdgerung Verdichter nach Einschalten des Gerats

c1 0 240 min 5 Mind?stzeit zwischgn zwei aufeinanderfolgenden Einschaltvorgangen des Verdichters; auch
Verzdge rung Verdichter nach Ende Fehler Zellensonde (3)

c2 0 240 min 3 Mindestdauer des Abschaltens des Verdichters

C3 0 240 s 10 Mindestdauer des Einschaltens des Verdichters

C4 0 240 min 10 Abschaltdauer des Verdichters wahrend Fehler Zellensonde; siehe auch C5

C5 0 240 min 10 Einschaltdauer des Verdichters wahren Fehler Zellensonde; siehe auch C4

LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. ABTAUVORGANG

do 0 99 h 6 Abtauintervall; siehe auch d8 (6)

O=Intervallabtauvorgang wird nie aktiviert
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di 0 1 - 0 Abtautyp (0= elektrisch, 1= Heissgas)

d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 Temperatur bei Abtauende (nur wenn P3 = 1)

d3 0 99 min 30 Abtaudauer wenn P3=0 c_Jder_2; Maximalabtaudauer wenn P3 =1
(0= Abtauvorgang wird beim Einschalten des Geréts nie aktiviert)

d4 0 1 - 0 Abtauvorgang bei Einschalten des Geréts (1 = JA)

d5 0 99 min 0 Verzdgerung Abtauvorgang beim Einschalten des Gerats (nur wenn d4 = 1)
Wahrend des Abtauvorgangs angezeigte Temperatur
0= Temperatur der Zelle

d6 0 1 : 1 1= wenn bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs die Temperatur der Zelle unter dem

“Betriebssollwert +r0”, am maximalen “Betriebssollwert + r0” liegt; wenn bei Aktivierung
des Abtauvorgangs dieTemperatur der Zelle Gber dem “Betriebssollwert + r0”, bei
Maximaltemperatur der Zelle bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs liegt (7)

d7 0 15 min 3 Abtropfdauer

Typ des Abtauintervalls

0= das Abtauen wird aktiviert, wenn das Gerat tiber die Zeit dO eingeschaltet war

ds 0 2 - 0 1= das Abtauen wird aktiviert, wenn der Verdichter tiber die Zeit dO eingeschaltet war

2= das Abtauen wird aktiviert, wenn die Temperatur des Verdampfers tber die Zeit dO (8)
unterhalb der Temperatur d9 war

Verdampfertemperatur tiber dem Wert, bei dem das Z&hlen des Abtauintervalls

d9 99 99 CrF @) 0 unterbrochen wird (nur wenn d8 = 2)
dA 0 99 B Mindestdauer des Einschaltens des Verdichters bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs, damit
min 0 . . h _
dieser aktiviert wird (nur wenn d1 =1) (9)
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. TEMPERATURALARME
Temperaturwert, der dem Mindesttemperaturalarm zugeordnet ist
A0 0 2 - 0 0= Temperatur der Zelle
1= Temperatur des Verdampfers (10)
Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 2 Temperaturwert, unter dem der Alarm Mindesttemperatur aktiviert wird; siehe auch A0
und A2 (4)
Alarmtyp Mindesttemperatur
0= Alarm fehlt
A2 0 2 - 1 1= bezlglich Betriebssollwert (d.h. “Betriebssollwert - A1”; berlicksichtige A1 ohne
Zeichen)
2= absolut (d.h. Al)
Ad 99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 Xgna))eraturwert, Uber dem der Maximaltemperaturalarm aktiviert wird; siehe auch A3 und
Alarmtyp Maximaltemperatur
0= Alarm fehlt
A5 0 2 - 1 1= beziiglich Betriebssollwert (d.h. “Betriebssollwert + A4”; berlicksichtige A4 ohne
Zeichen)
2= absolut (d.h. A4)
A6 0 240 min 120 Verzdgerung Maximaltemperaturalarm nach Einschalten des Geréts (nur wenn A3 = 0)
A7 0 240 min 15 Verzdgerung Temperaturalarm
A8 0 240 min 60 Verzdgerling Maximaltemperaturalarm nach Ende Stillstand Verdampferventilator (nur
wenn A3 = 0)(12)
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. VERDAMPFERVENTILATOR

Aktivitat des Verdampfers wahrend Normalbetrieb

0= abgeschaltet

1= eingeschaltet

FO 0 4 - 1 2= parallel zum Verdichter

3= abhangig von F1 (14)

4= abgeschaltet, wenn der Verdichter abgeschaltet ist, abhangig von F1 wenn Verdichter
eingeschal-tet ist (14)

Verdampfertemperatur Giber der Verdampferventilator abgeschaltet wird (nur wenn FO = 3

F1 -99 99 C/I°F (1) -1 oder 4) (4)
Aktivitat des Verdampferventilators wahrend des Abtauens und Abtropfens
0= abgeschaltet
F2 0 2 . 0 1= ein%eschaltet
2= abhangig von FO
F3 0 15 min 3 Dauer des Stillstands des Verdampferventilators
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. RETE SERIALE (MODBUS)
LA 1 247 - 1 indirizzo strumento
baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud
Parita
0=none (nessuna parita)
LP 0 2 - 2 1=o0dd (dispari)
2=even (pari)
(1) die MaReinheit héangt von Parameter P2
(2) Parameter fur Regler entsprechend einstellen nach der Anderung des Parameters P2
(3) wenn der Parameter C1 auf 0 eingestellt ist, betragt die Verzégerung nach dem Ende des Fehlers Zellensonde jedenfalls 2 min
(4) Differentialwert des Parameters ist 2,0 °C/4 °F

(6) Instrument speichert alle 30 Minuten die Berechnung des Abtauzeitabstandes; Parameterabdnderung dO hat einen Effekt seit Abschluss des vorigen
Abtauzeitabstandes oder seit der manuellen Abtauaktivierung

(7) Das Display stellt den Normalbetrieb wieder her, wenn nach dem Ende des Stillstands des Verdampferventilators die Zellentemperatur unterden Wert sinkt, an den
das Display blockiert wurde (oder wenn ein Temperaturalarm auftritt)

(8) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 oder 2 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerét, als ob der Parameter d8 auf O eingestellt wére

(9) wenn bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs die Einschaltdauer des Verdichters kleiner als die mit Parameter dA eingestellte Zeit ist, bleibt derVerdichter zusatzlich fir
die zu dessen Abschluss notwendigen Zeit eingeschaltet

(10) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerét, als ob der Parameter AO auf 0 eingestellt ware speichert aber keinen Alarmvorgang
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(12) wéhrend des Abtauvorgangs, des Abtropfens und des Ventilatorstillstands fehlen die Temperaturalarme, es sei denn diese traten nach derAktivierung des
Abtauvorgangs auf
(14) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerat, als ob der Parameter FO auf 2 eingestellt ware

Einstellung des Betriebssollwerts

“TIEFE TEMPERATUR -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)

e sicherstellen, dass die Tastatur nicht blockiert ist und dass kein Prozessam laufen ist

° driicken, das LED blinkt #E
e beim Driicken der Tasten

oder @ binnen 15 Sekunden wird es mdglich sein den eingestellten Temperaturwert zu &ndern

e Nach der Anderung Taste zur Bestéatigung drticken oder andernfalls, wahrend 15 Sekunden nicht operieren.

Den Betriebssollwert kann man auch Gber Parameter SP einstellen.

Betriebssollwert

[ MIN.

[ MAS.

[ EINHEIT

[ DEF.

[ BETRIEBSSOLLWERT

[ LABEL
|

[r1

[ r2

[ecrF) [-20

| Betriebssollwert

Einstellen der Konfigurationsparameter

Um die Prozedur aufzurufen:

e sicherstellen, dass kein Prozess am laufen ist

und

. driicken

4 s lang driicken: das Display zeigt “PA” an

° druicken oder 15 s lang nichts betéatigen
4 s lang driicken: zeigt das Display “SP” an.

und

Zum Wahlen eines Parameters:

oder

dricken.

Zum Andern eines Parameter:

. drticken
oder @ innerhalb von 15 s driicken

. oder driicken 15 s nichts betatigen.
Zum Verlassen der Prozedur:

J und

Konfigurationsparameter

J oder @ innerhalb 15 s driicken zum Einstellen von “-19”

4 s lang druicken oder 60 s nichts betatigen.

LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DEF. BETRIEBSSOLLWERT
-20/-10 | -22/-15
SP rl 2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 Betriebssollwert
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DEF. MESSEINGANGE
-20/-10 | -22/-15
CAl -25 25 °CI°F (1) -1 -2 Offset Zellensonde
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 Offset Verdampfersonde
CA3 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 Offset Hilfssonde (nur falls P4=1 oder 2)
PO 0 1 - 1 1 Sondentyp  (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
Dezimalpunkt Grad Celsius (fur den wahrend des Normalbetriebs angezeigten Wert) (1=
P1 0 1 - 0 0 JA)
P2 0 1 - 0 0 Mafeinheit Temperatur (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
Funktion der Verdampfersonde
P3 0 2 : 1 1 0= Sonde fehlt ) )
1= Abtausonde und Thermostiersonde des Verdampferventilators
2= Thermostiersonde des Verdampferventilators
Funktion des vierten Eingangs (0 = Sonde nicht vorhanden, 1 = Messeingang (Hilfssonde,
P4 0 3 - 0 0 Display Sonde), 2 = Messeingang (Hilfssonde, Kondensator-Sonde), 3 = Digitaleingang
(Multifunktion-Eingang))
wéhrend des Normalbetriebs angezeigte Grofle
0= Zellentemperatur
P5 0 4 - 0 0 1= Betriebssollwert
2= Verdampfertemperatur
3= “Zellentemperatur - Verdampfertemperatur”
VVom Remote-Meter angezeigte GroRRe (0 = Zellentemperatur, 1 = Arbeitsfixpunkt, 2 =
P6 0 4 - 0 0 Verdampfer-Temperatur, 3 =, Zellentemperatur — Verdampfer-Temperatur®, 4 = von der
Hilfssonde erhobene Temperatur (nur falls P4 = 1 oder 2))
LABEL | MIN. MAS. EINHEIT | DEF. DEF. | HAUPTREGLER
-20/-10 | -22/-15
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 2 Differentialbetriebssollwert
rl -99 r2 °C/I°F (1) -20 -22 Mindestbetriebssollwert
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) -10 -15 Maximalbetriebssollwert
r3 0 1 - 0 0 Blockierung der Anderung des Betriebssollwerts (1= JA)
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Temperaturerhéhung wahrend der Energy Saving Funktion (nur falls P4 = 3 und i5 = 2 oder

r4 ‘ 0 ‘ 99 | °CI°F (1) ‘ 0 ‘ 0 ‘ 3)
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DEF. SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN DES VERDICHTERS (3)
-20/-10 | -22/-15
Cco 0 240 min 0 0 Verzdgerung Verdichter nach Einschalten des Geréts (4)
c1 0 240 min 5 5 Mindestzeit zwischen zwei aufeinanderfolgenden Einschaltvorgangen des Verdichters;
auch Verzége rung Verdichter nach Ende Fehler Zellensonde (5) (6)
Cc2 0 240 min 3 3 Mindestdauer des Abschaltens des Verdichters (5)
C3 0 240 s 10 10 Mindestdauer des Einschaltens des Verdichters
C4 0 240 min 10 10 Abschaltdauer des Verdichters wahrend Fehler Zellensonde; siehe auch C5
C5 0 240 min 10 10 Einschaltdauer des Verdichters wahren Fehler Zellensonde; siehe auch C4
c6 0 200 °CI°F (1) 80 80 Kondens_ator-Temperatur, Uber der ein Uberhitzter Kondensator-Alarm aktiviert wird (nur
falls P4 = 2) (7)
c7 0 200 °CI°F (1) 90 90 ggn:dg;wsator—Temperatur Uber der ein blockierter Kompressor-Alarm aktiviert wird (nur falls
C8 0 15 min 1 1 Kompressor-Alarmverspétung blockiert (nur falls P4 = 2) (8)
C9 0 120 S 10 10 Kompressor-Verspétung 2 seit Kompressor-Einschalten 1 (nur falls ul = 3)
Betriebsstundenanzahl des Kompressors tber der ein Wartungsantrag gemeldet wird (0 =
C10 0 9999 h 0 0 Funktion nicht vorhanden)
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DEF. | ABTAUVORGANG
-20/-10 | -22/-15
Abtauintervall; siehe auch d8 (9)
do 0 99 h 6 6 O=Intervallabtauvorgang wird nie aktiviert
dl 0 1 - 0 0 Abtautyp (0= elektrisch, 1= Heissgas)
d2 -99 99 °C/I°F (1) 8 8 Temperatur bei Abtauende (nur wenn P3 = 1)
d3 0 99 min 30 30 Abtaudauer wenn P3 = 0 oder 2; Maximalabtaudauer wenn P3 =1
(0= Abtauvorgang wird beim Einschalten des Gerats nie aktiviert)
d4 0 1 - Abtauvorgang bei Einschalten des Geréts (1 = JA)
d5 0 99 min 0 0 Xle)rzogerung Abtauvorgang beim Einschalten des Gerats (nur wenn d4 = 1); siehe auch i5
Waéhrend des Abtauvorgangs angezeigte Temperatur (nur falls P5=0)
0= Temperatur der Zelle
d6 0 1 : 1 1 1= wenn bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs die Temperatur der Zelle unter dem
“Betriebssollwert +r0”, am maximalen “Betriebssollwert + r0” liegt; wenn bei Aktivierung des
Abtauvorgangs dieTemperatur der Zelle Gber dem “Betriebssollwert + r0”, bei
Maximaltemperatur der Zelle bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs liegt (10)
d7 0 15 min 3 3 Abtropfdauer
Typ des Abtauintervalls
0= das Abtauen wird aktiviert, wenn das Gerat Uber die Zeit dO eingeschaltet war
ds 0 2 - 0 0 1= das Abtauen wird aktiviert, wenn der Verdichter Uiber die Zeit dO eingeschaltet war
2= das Abtauen wird aktiviert, wenn die Temperatur des Verdampfers tiber die Zeit d0 (11)
unterhalb der Temperatur d9 war
do 99 99 °CI°F (1) 0 0 Verdampfertem_peratur Uber dem_Wert, bei dem das Zahlen des Abtauintervalls
unterbrochen wird (nur wenn d8 = 2)
dA 0 99 min 0 0 Mindestdauer des Einschaltens des Verdichters bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs, damit
dieser aktiviert wird (nur wenn d1 = 1) (12)
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DEF. | TEMPERATURALARME
-20/-10 | -22/-15
Temperaturwert, der dem Mindesttemperaturalarm zugeordnet ist
0= Temperatur der Zelle
A0 0 2 . 0 0 1= Temperatur des Verdampfers (13)
2 = von der Hilfssonde erhobene Temperatur (nur falls P4 = 1 oder 2) (14)
AL 99 99 °CI°F (1) 2 2 Xgr?%eraturwen, unter dem der Alarm Mindesttemperatur aktiviert wird; siehe auch AO und
Alarmtyp Mindesttemperatur
A2 0 2 . 1 1 0= Alarm fehlt
1= bezuglich Betriebssollwert (d.h. “Betriebssollwert - A1”; berlicksichtige A1 ohne Zeichen)
2= absolut (d.h. Al)
Mit dem Hochsttemperatur-Alarm verbundene Temperatur
A3 0 1 - 0 0 0=Zellen-Temperatur
1=Von der Hilfssonde erhobene Temperatur (nur falls P4=1 oder 2)(14)
Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 15 Xgr?%eratumert, Uber dem der Maximaltemperaturalarm aktiviert wird; siehe auch A3 und
Alarmtyp Maximaltemperatur
0= Alarm fehlt
A5 0 2 - 1 1 1= bezliglich Betriebssollwert (d.h. “Betriebssollwert + A4”; berlicksichtige A4 ohne
Zeichen)
2= absolut (d.h. A4)
. Verzégerung Maximaltemperaturalarm nach Einschalten des Geréats (nur wenn A3 = 0 oder
A6 0 240 min 120 120 | e Pd=1 und A3 = 1) (4)
A7 0 240 min 15 15 Verzégerung Temperaturalarm
A8 0 240 min 60 60 Verzogerting Maximaltemperaturalarm nach Ende Stillstand Verdampferventilator (nur
wenn A3 = 0)(15)
h Héchsttemperatur-Alarmverspatung seit der Deaktivierung des Mikro-Tureingangs (nur falls
A9 0 240 min 15 15 | A3 =0 oder falls P4 = 1 und A3 = 1)(16)
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DEF. | VERDAMPFERVENTILATOR
-20/-10 | -22/-15
Aktivitat des Verdampfers wahrend Normalbetrieb
0= abgeschaltet
Fo 0 4 . 1 1 1= eingeschaltet
2= parallel zum Verdichter
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3= abhéngig von F1 (17)
4= abgeschaltet, wenn der Verdichter abgeschaltet ist, abhangig von F1 wenn Verdichter
eingeschal-tet ist (17)

F1

-99

99

°CI°F (1)

Verdampfertemperatur Uber der Verdampferventilator abgeschaltet wird (nur wenn FO = 3
oder 4) (7)

F2

Aktivitat des Verdampferventilators wahrend des Abtauens und Abtropfens
0= abgeschaltet

1= eingeschaltet

2= abhangig von FO

F3

15

min

Dauer des Stillstands des Verdampferventilators

LABEL

MIN.

MAS.

EINHEIT

DEF.
-20/-10

DEF.
-22/-15

DIGITALEINGANGE

Effekt wurde durch die Aktivierung des Mikro-Tireingangs verursacht; siehe auch i4

0 = kein Effekt

1 = Zellenbeleuchtung wird eingeschaltet (nur falls ul = 0, bis der Eingang deaktiviert wird).
2 = Verdampfer-Ventilator wird ausgeschaltet (hochstens fur die Zeitdauer i3 oder bis der
Eingang deaktiviert wird)

3 = Kompressor und Verdampfer-Ventilator werden ausgeschaltet (hdchstens fir die
Zeitdauer i3 oder bis der Eingang deaktiviert wird) (18)

4=Verdampfer-Ventilator wird ausgeschaltet (h6chstens fiir die Zeitdauer i3 oder bis der
Eingang deaktiviert wird) und Zellenbeleuchtung wird eingeschaltet (nur falls ul = 0, bis der
Eingang deaktiviert wird)

5=Kompressor und Verdampfer-Ventilator werden ausgeschaltet (hochstens fiir die
Zeitdauer i3 oder bis der Eingang deaktiviert wird) und Zellenbeleuchtung wird
eingeschaltet (nur falls u1=0, bis der Eingang deaktiviert wird)(18)

Kontakttyp Mikro-Tureingang (0 = NA (Eingang aktiv - Kontakt geschlossen), 1 = NC
(Eingang aktiv — Kontakt offen))

120

min

30

30

Alarmsignalisierung- Verspétung Mikro-Tireingang (-1 = Alarm wird nicht signalisiert)

120

min

15

15

Hochstdauer des Effektes verursachend durch der Aktivierung des Mikro-Tlreingangs auf
dem Kompressor und auf dem Verdampfer-Ventilator (-1 = Effekt dauert an, bis der
Eingang deaktiviert wird)

Alarm-Speicherung Mikro-Tireingang (1 = SlI) (19)

Effekt verursachend durch die Aktivierung des Multifunktionseingangs (nur falls P4 = 3)
O=kein Effekt

1= SYNCHRONISIERUNG DER ABTAUVORGANGE - nach Verlauf der Zeit d5 wird der
Abtauvorgang aktiviert

2= AKTIVIERUNG DER ENERGY SAVING FUNKTION - die Energy Saving Funktion wird
aktiviert (bis der Eingang deaktiviert wird); siehe auch r4

3=SCHLIESSEN DES VORHANGS (bis der Eingang deaktiviert wird); siehe auch r4
4=ALARM-AKTIVIERUNG - nach Verlauf der Zeit i7 wird auf dem Display Kode ,iA*
blinkend angezeigt und Alarmton wird aktiviert (bis der Eingang deaktiviert wird)
5=EINGRIFF DES DRCUKWACHTERS — Kompressor wird ausgeschaltet, auf dem Display
wird Kode ,iA“ blinkend angezeigt und Alarmton wird aktiviert (bis der Eingang deaktiviert
wird); siehe auch i7, i8 und i9

6= EINSCHALTEN DES AUXILIARAUSGANGS - Auxiliarausgang wird eingeschaltet (nur
falls ul = 2, bis der Eingang deaktiviert wird)

7=AUSSCHALTEN DES INSTRUMENTES - Instrument geht in den Standby-Modus (bis
der Eingang deaktiviert wird)

Kontakttyp Multifunktion (nur falls P4 = 3)
0=NA (Eingang aktiv — Kontakt geschlossen
1=NC (Eingang aktiv — Kontakt offen)

120

min

falls i5 = 4, Alarmsignalisierung-Verspatung Multifunktions-Eingang (nur falls P4 = 3)
falls i5 = 5, Kompressor Verspatung seit Deaktivierung des Multifunktions-Eingangs (nur
falls p4 = 3)(20)

15

Alarmanzahl Multifunktions-Eingang, so dass Instrumenten-Alarm blockiert wird (nur falls
P4 =3 und i5 = 5) (0 = Alarm nicht vorhanden)

99

min

240

240

Ablaufzeit bei Nichtvorhandensein von Multifunktions-Eingangsalarmen, damit Alarmzé&hler
auf Null gestellt werden kann (nur falls P4 = 3 und i5 =5)

MIN.

MAS.

EINHEIT

DEF.
-20/-10

DEF.
-22/-15

DIGITALAUSGANGE

ul

Benutzung wird vom vierten Ausgang betrieben. (21)

0=ZELLENBELEUCHTUNG - Taste, Parameter i0 und u2 werden in diesem Fall
Bedeutung einnehmen

1=ANTIBESCHLAG-WIDERSTANDE - Taste, und Parameter ué nehmen in diesem Fall
Bedeutung ein

2=AUXILIARAUSGANG - Taste, Parameter i0 und u2 nehmen in diesem Fall Bedeutung
ein

3=KOMPRESSOR 2 - Parameter C9 nimmt in diesem Fall Bedeutung ein
4=ALARMAUSGANG - Ausgang wird wéahrend eines Alarm- und wahrend eines
Fehlervorgangs aktiviert. Parameter u3 und u4 nehmen in diesem Fall Bedeutung ein
5=TURWIDERSTANDE - Parameter u5 nimmt in diesem Fall Bedeutung ein
6=VERDAMPFERVENTIL - Parameter u7und u8 nehmen in diesem Fall Bedeutung ein
7=SYNCHRONISIERUNG DER ABTAUVORGANGE — Ausgang funktioniert parallel zum
Abtauausgang, Parameter i5 nimmt in diesem Fall Bedeutung ein (22)(23)

u2

manuelle Betétigung des Ein-/Ausschaltens der Zellenbeleuchtung oder des
Auxiliarausgangs wahrend dem Standby-Modus (nur falls ul = = oder 2) (1 = Sl) (24)

u3

Polaritat des Alarmausgangs ( nur falls ul = 4)

0 = bei Normalbetrieb deaktiviert (Kontakt zwischen Klemmen 6 und 7 offen) und bei
Alarm- und Fehlervorgang aktiviert (Kontakt zwischen Klemmen 6 und 7 geschlossen)
1=bei Normalbetrieb aktiviert (Kontakt zwischen Klemmen 6 und 7 offen) und bei Alarm-
und Fehlervorgang deaktiviert (Kontakt zwischen Klemmen 6 und 7 offen)

ud

Betatigung der Deaktivierung des Alarmausgangs und Quittieren des Alarmtons ( nur falls
ul=4) (=Sl

u5

-99

99

°CI°F (1)

Zellentemperatur, Uber der die Turwiderstande ausgeschaltet werden (nur falls ul = 5) (7)
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ué 1 120 min 5 5 Einschaltdauer der Antibeschlag-Widerstande (nur falls ul = 1)

u7 0 99 °CI°F (1) Zellentemperatur, unter der das Verdampfer-Ventil deaktiviert wird (betreffend den
Fixpunkt, d.h. ,Arbeitsfixpunkt + u7*)(nur falls u1 = 6) (7)

Kontakttyp des Verdampfer-Ventils (nur falls ul = 6)
u8 0 1 - 0 0 0=NA (Ventil aktiv — Kontakt geschlossen)
1=NC (Ventil aktiv - Kontakt offen)

LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DEF. RETE SERIALE (MODBUS)
-20/-10 | -22/-15
LA 1 247 - 1 1 indirizzo strumento
baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud
Parita
0=none (nessuna parita)
LP 0 2 : 2 2 | 1=0dd (dispari)
2=even (pari)
LABEL MIN. MAS. EINHEIT DEF. DEF. RESERVIERT
-20/-10 | -22/-15
E9 0 1 - 1 1 reserviert

(1) die MaReinheit hangt von Parameter P2 ab

(2) Parameter fir Regler entsprechend einstellen nach der Anderung des Parameters P2

(3) falls Parameter ul auf 3 eingestellt ist, wird die vom vierten Ausgang betriebene Benutzung Kompressor 2 sein: Kompressor 1 und Kompressor 2 werden
,Kompressor“ genannt; Kompressor 2 funktioniert parallel zum Kompressor 1; aufRer von Parameter C9 anders bestimmt.

(4) Parameter hat auch nach einem Versorgungsunterbrechen einen Effekt, der auftritt, wenn das Instrument eingeschaltet ist

(5) die durch den Parameter bestimmte Zeitdauer wird auch wahrend dem Standby-Modus berechnet

(6) wenn der Parameter C1 auf 0 eingestellt ist, betragt die Verzégerung nach dem Ende des Fehlers Zellensonde jedenfalls 2 min

(7) Differentialwert des Parameters ist 2,0 °C/4 °F

(8) Falls beim Einschalten des Instrumentes die Kondensator-Temperatur bereits tiber der vom Parameter C7 bestimmte Temperatur steht, wird Parameter C8 keinen
Effekt haben

(9) Instrument speichert alle 30 Minuten die Berechnung des Abtauzeitabstandes; Parameterabanderung dO hat einen Effekt seit Abschluss des vorigen
Abtauzeitabstandes oder seit der manuellen Abtauaktivierung

(10)das Display stellt den Normalbetrieb wieder her, wenn nach dem Ende des Stillstands des Verdampferventilators die Zellentemperatur unterden Wert sinkt, an den
das Display blockiert wurde (oder wenn ein Temperaturalarm auftritt)

(11) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 oder 2 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerat, als ob der Parameter d8 auf O eingestellt ware

(12) wenn bei Aktivierung des Abtauvorgangs die Einschaltdauer des Verdichters kleiner als die mit Parameter dA eingestellte Zeit ist, bleibt derVerdichter zusatzlich
fur die zu dessen Abschluss notwendigen Zeit eingeschaltet

(13) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerét, als ob der Parameter A0 auf 0 eingestellt wére speichert aber keinen Alarmvorgang

(14) falls Parameter P4 auf 0 oder auf 3 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Instrument, als ob das Parameter auf 0 gestellt ist, speichert jedoch keinen Alarm

(15) wéhrend des Abtauvorgangs, des Abtropfens und des Ventilatorstillstands fehlen die Temperaturalarme, es sei denn diese traten nach derAktivierung des
Abtauvorgangs auf

(16) wahrend der Aktivierung des Mikrotir-Eingangs ist der Hochsttemperaturalarm nicht vorhanden, vorausgesetzt, dass dieser nach der Eingangsaktivierung
aufgetreten ist.

(17) wenn der Parameter P3 auf 0 eingestellt ist, funktioniert das Gerat, als ob der Parameter FO auf 2 eingestellt ware

(18) Kompressor wird 10 Sekunden nach Eingangsaktivierung ausgeschaltet; falls der Eingang wahrend dem Abtauen oder der Ventilator-Sperre des Verdampfers
aktiviert wird, wird die Aktivierung keinen Effekt auf dem Kompressor verursachen.

(19) Instrument speichert den Alarm nach der abgelaufen vom Parameter i2 eingestellten Zeit; falls Parameter i2 auf -1 eingestellt ist, speichert das Instrument keinen
Alarm

(20) sich versichern, dass die vom Parameter i7 eingestellte Zeit unter der vom Parameter i9 eingestellte Zeit ist.

(21) damit verhindert wird, die angeschlossene Benutzung zu beschadigen, Parameter wéhrend dem Standby-Modus abandern.

(22) Falls die Klemmen des vierten Ausgangs sich mit den Klemmen des vierten Eingangs mehrerer Instrumenten miteinander verbinden, kdnnen die Abtauvorgange
synchronisiert werden (sofern, dass Parameter P4 in jedem Instrument auf 3 eingestellt ist, Parameter i5 auf 1 eingestellt ist und Parameter ul auf 7 eingestellt ist) ; in
diesem Fall beginnt die Berechnung der Abtropfzeit bei Abtauabschluss des letzten Instrumenten.

(23) Es ist empfehlenswert Parameter d7 jedes Instrumenten auf denselben Wert einzustellen (anders als 0 Min); gleichenfalls sollte Parameter F3 jedes Instrumenten
auf denselben Wert eingestellt werden

(24) falls Parameter u2 auf O eingestellt ist, verursacht das Ausschalten des Instrumenten ein eventuelles Ausschalten der Zellenbeleuchtung oder des
Auxiliarausgangs (beim darauf folgenden Einschalten des Instrumenten bleibt die Benutzung ausgeschaltet); Ist Parameter u2 auf 1 eingestellt, verursacht das
Ausschalten des Instrumenten ein eventuelles Ausschalten der Zellenbeleuchtung oder des Auxiliar-Ausgangs (beim darauf folgenden Einschalten des Instrumenten
bleibt die Benutzung eingeschaltet)

SOLLWERT UND KONFIGURATIONSPARAMETER (ELIWELL)

Einstellung des Betriebssollwerts

set

e Den ,Maschinenstatus” durch Driicken und sofortiges Wiederloslassen der Taste aufrufen.

Es erscheint die Bezeichnung der Registerkarte “SEt”.

set

e Zum Anzeigen des Sollwerts erneut die Taste drucken. Der Sollwert erscheint auf dem Display.

o Zum Andern des Sollwerts innerhalb von 15 Sekunden die Tasten ~~ und betatigen.

e Nach der Anderung Taste set

L]
Einstellen der Konfigurationsparameter

zur Bestatigung driicken

Die Konfigurationsparameter sind auf zwei Ebenen angeordnet.

Um zur Prozedur zu gelangen:

3 = 5s lang driicken
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Um einen Parameter zu wahlen:

P ~
ZN oder ™ driicken

Um einen Parameterwert zu andern:

set driicken

AR 2

oder innerhalb von 15 s driicken

set drucken oder 15 s lang nichts betatigen

Um zur zweiten Ebene zu gelangen:

zugang zur ersten Ebene

_ ~

N und ¥ driicken um “PA2” auszuwihlen
P

St ger ' und driicken, um “15” einzustellen.

set

driicken oder 15 s lang nichts betéatigen

Um das Verfahren zu beenden:

CD dricken oder 15 s lang nichts betatigen.

“NORMALE TEMPERATUR 0/+10°C; -2/+8°C™(49a - 49b)

PAR.

BESCHREIBUNG

RANGE

DEFAULT
(0/+10°C)

DEFAULT
(-2/+8°C)

NIVEAU

U.M.

Set

SEtpoint der Temperatureinstellung.

-50...99

0

-2

°CI°F

KOMPRESSOR

diF

Differential. Differential des Eingriffs des Verdichterrelais; beim Erreichen des
eingestellten Sollwerts bleibt der Verdichter stehen (auf Veranlassung des Regelfiihlers).
Er startet wieder bei einem Temperaturwert, der dem Sollwert plus dem Wert des
Differentials entspricht. Hinweis: es kann nicht den Wert 0 annehmen

0.1...30.0

1&2

°CI°F

HSE

Higher SEt. Hochstwert fur den Sollwert.

-50...230

1&2

°CI°F

LSE

Lower SEt. Mindestwert fir den Sollwert.

-55...99

182

°CI°F

HC

Der Regler arbeitet in HEIZEN (eingestellt auf ,H*) oder KUHLEN (eingestellt auf ,C*)

h/c

flag

OsP

Offset Set Point. Temperaturwert der bei einem zugeschalteten reduzierten Sollwert
algebraisch zum Sollwert hinzugerechnet werden muss (Funktion Economy).

-30...30

°CI°F

dod

digital (input) Open door. Digitaleingang, Gber den die Abnehmer angeschaltet werden
Giiltig wenn H11 =+4 (Mikroschalter der Tur). n = die Abnehmer nicht abschalten; y =
Abnehmer abschalten.

nly

flag

dAd

digital (input) Activation delay. Verzégerungszeit Aktivierung des Digitaleingangs.

0...255

min

Ont

ON time (compressor). Einschaltzeit des Verdichters durch einen defekten Fuhler. Wenn
OFt=1 und Ont=0, bleibt der Verdichter immer ausgeschaltet, wenn OFt=1 und Ont>0
arbeitet er im Modus Duty Cycle

0...250

10

min

OFt

OFF time (compressor). Ausschaltzeit des Verdichters durch einen defekten Fihler.
Wenn Ont=1 und OFt=0 bleibt der Verdichter immer eingeschaltet, wenn Ont=1 und
OFt>0 arbeitet er im Modus Duty Cycle.

0...250

10

min

don

delay (at) On compressor. Verzogerungszeit Einschaltung des Verdichterrelais ab der
Aufforderung.

sec

dOF

delay (after power) OFF. Verzdgerungszeit nach der Ausschaltung; zwischen der
Ausschaltung des Verdichterrelais und der nachsten Einschaltung muss die genannte
Zeit verstreichen.

min

dbi

delay between power-on. Verzégerungszeit zwischen den Einschaltungen; zwischen
zwei aufeinander folgenden Einschaltungen des Verdichters muss die genannte Zeit
verstreichen.

min

0do

delay Output (from power) On. Verzdgerungszeit Ausgangsaktivierung ab der
Einschaltung des Instruments oder nach einem Stromausfall.

0...250

min

ABTAUUNG

dty

defrost type. Art der Abtauung.

0 = elektrische Abtauung - Verdichter wahrend der Abtauung ausgeschaltet (OFF)
1 = Abtauung durch Zyklusumkehr (HeiRgas), Verdichter wéhrend der Abtauung
eingeschaltet (ON)

2 = Abtauung im Free-Modus; vom Verdichter unabhangige Abtauung.

0/1/2

1&2

num

dit

defrost interval time. Pausenzeit zwischen zwei aufeinander folgenden Abtauungen.

0...250

1&2

Stunde

dCt

defrost Counting type. Moduswahl der Zahlung des Abtauintervalls.

0 = Betriebsstunden des Verdichters (Methode DIGIFROST®); Abtauung NUR bei
eingeschaltetem Verdichter aktiv.

1 = Real Time - Betriebsstunden des Gerétes. Die Zahlung der Abtauung ist bei
eingeschalteten Gerat immer aktiv, sie beginnt bei jedem Power-on.

2 = Verdichterstillstand. Bei jedem Verdichterstillstand wird durch den Parameter dty ein
Abtauzyklus durchgefihrt.

0/1/2

num

dOH

defrost Offset Hour. Verzdgerungszeit fur den Beginn der ersten Abtauung ab der
Aufforderung.

min

dEt

defrost Endurance time. Timeout der Abtauung; bestimmt die maximale Dauer der
Abtauung.

1...250

20

30

1&2

min

dst

defrost Stop temperature. Temperatur des Abtauendes (vom Verdampferfiihler
festgelegt).

-50...150

1&2

°CI°F

dPO

defrost (at) Power On. Bestimmt ob das Instrument bei der Einschaltung abzutauen ist
(vorausgesetzt die gemessene Temperatur lasst dies zu). y = ja; n = nein.

nly

flag

VERDAMPFERGEBLASE
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FPt

Fan Parameter type. Kennzeichnet den Parameter “FSt”, der als absoluter
Temperaturwert oder als relativer Wert des Sollwerts ausgedriickt sein kann. 0 = absolut;
1 = relativ

0/1

flag

FSt

Fan Stop temperature. Temperatur der Gebléseabschaltung; ein Wert, der Gber dem
eingestellten liegt und vom Verdampferfuhler abgelesen wird, verursacht den Stillstand
der Geblase.

-50...150

50

1&2

°CIF

FAd

FAn differential. Eingriffsdifferential der Geblaseaktivierung (siehe Par. “FSt”).

1...50

N

Fdt

Fan delay time. Verzdgerungszeit der Geblaseaktivierung nach einer Abtauung.

0...250

1&2

°CI°F
min

dt

drainage time. Abtropfzeit.

0...250

w

1&2

min

dFd

defrost Fan disable. Man kann wéhlen, ob die Verdampfergeblase wahrend der
Abtauung ausgeschlossen warden sollen oder nicht. y = ja (Geblése ausgeschlossen
bzw. ausgeschaltet); n = nein.

nly

1&2

flag

FCO

Fan Compressor OFF. Man kann wahlen, ob die Geblase bei Verdichter in OFF
(ausgeschaltet) abgeschaltet werden sollen oder nicht. y = aktive Geblase
(thermostatgesteuert, je nach dem Wert, den der Abtaufuhler abgelesen hat, siehe
Parameter “FSt”); n = ausgeschaltete Geblase; dc = nicht benutzt;

n/dc

flag

Fod

Fan open door. Bei gedffneter Tur sind die Geblase aktiviert.

Man kann wahlen, ob die Geblase bei offener Tir ausgeschaltet und bei der SchlieRBung
neu gestartet warden sollen (wenn sie eingeschaltet waren) oder nicht.

n = Geblaseabschaltung; y = unveranderte Geblase.

nly

flag

ALARME

Att

WahImdglichkeit ob die Parameter HAL und LAL einen absoluten (Att=0) oder relativen
(Att=1) Wert anzeigen sollen.

0/1

flag

AFd

Alarm Fan differential. Differential der Alarme.

1...50

°CIF

HAL

Higher ALarm. Alarm Hochsttemperatur Temperaturwert (relativer Wert) dessen
Uberschreitung nach oben die Alarmauslésung zur Folge hat.

-50...150

1&2

°CI°F

LAL

Lower ALarm. Alarm Mindesttemperatur. Temperaturwert (relativer Wert) dessen
Uberschreitung nach unten die Alarmauslésung zur Folge hat.

-50...50

1&2

°CI°F

PAO

Power-on Alarm Override. Alarmausschlusszeit bei Einschaltung des Instruments nach
einem Stromausfall.

0...10

Stunde

dAO

defrost Alarm Override. Alarmausschlusszeit der Temperatur nach der Abtauung.

0...999

min

OAO

Verzégerung der Alarmmeldung nach der Deaktivierung des Digitaleingangs
(TurschlieBung ) Mit Alarm ist der Alarm Hochst- und Mindesttemperatur gemeint.

0...10

Stunde

tdO

time out door Open. Verzdgerungszeit Alarmauslésung offene Tdr.

0...250

min

tAO

temperature Alarm Override. Verzégerungszeit Temperatur-Alarmmeldung

0...250

min

dAT

defrost Alarm time. Alarmmeldung wegen beendeter Abtauung durch Timeout n = lést
den Alarm nicht aus; y = l6st den Alarm aus.

nly

SR EINIESEINIEN

flag

EAL

External Alarm Clock. Ein externer Alarm blockiert die Regler (n = nicht blockiert; y =
blockiert).

nly

N

flag

DATENAUSTAUSCH

dEA

Index der Vorrichtung in der Gruppe (gultige Werte 0 bis 14).

num

FAA

Gruppe der Vorrichtung (gliltige Werte 0 bis 14). Das Paar der Werte FAA und dEA ist
die Netzadresse der Vorrichtung und wird im nachfolgenden Format “FF.DD” angezeigt
(wobei FF=FAA und DD=dEA).

num

DISPLAY

LOC

LOCK. Blockierung Sollwertéanderung siehe entsprechenden Abschnitt. Es bleibt auf
jeden Fall die Méglichkeit in die Programmierung zu gehen und die Parameter zu
andern, einschlie3lich des Status dieses Parameters, um die Freigabe der Tastatur zu
erreichen. n = nein; y = ja.

nly

1&2

flag

PS1

PAssword 1. Wenn es freigegeben ist (anderer Wert als 0), bildet es das
Zugangspasswort fiir die Parameter der Ebene 1.

0...250

1&2

num

PS2

PAssword 2. Wenn es freigegeben ist (anderer Wert als 0), bildet es das
Zugangspasswort fiir die Parameter der Ebene 2.

0...250

num

ndt

number display type. Sichtanzeige mit Dezimalpunkt. y = ja; n = nein.

nly

flag

CAl

CAlibration 1. Kalibrierung 1. Positiver oder negativer Temperaturwert, der mit dem Wert,
der vom Fihler 1 abgelesen wurde, summiert wird.

-12.0...12.0

1&2

°CI°F

CA2

CAlibration 2. Kalibrierung 2. Positiver oder negativer Temperaturwert, der mit dem Wert,
der vom Fihler 2 abgelesen wurde, summiert wird.

-12.0...12.0

1&2

°CI°F

ddL

defrost display Lock. Modus der Sichtanzeige wahrend der Abtauung.

0 = zeigt die Temperatur, die vom Fihler in der Zelle abgelesen wurde;

1 = blockiert die Ablesung auf dem Temperaturwert,der vom Fuhler der Zelle beim
Eintritt in die Abtauung und bis zum Erreichen des Sollwerts abgelesen wurde;

2 = zeigt das Label “dEF” wahrend der Abtauung und bis zum Erreichen des Sollwerts.

0/1/2

1&2

num

dro

display read-out. Wahl °C oder °F fur die Sichtanzeige der vom Fuhler abgelesenen
Temperatur. (0 =°C, 1 = °F).

ANMERKUNG: beim Wechsel von °C auf °F oder umgekehrt, werden die Werte der
Sollwerte, Differentiale, usw. NICHT geéndert. (Beispiel Sollwert=10°C wird 10°F).

0/1

flag

ddd

Wahl des Werttyps, der auf dem Display gezeigt werden soll.
0 = Sollwert; 1 = Zellfiihler (Pb1); 2 = Verdampferfuhler (Pb2).

0/1/2

num

KONFIGURATION

HO8

Betriebsmodus im Standby. 0 = schaltet nur das Display aus.
1 = schaltet das Display aus, blockiert die Regler und Alarme.
2 = schreibt auf dem Display OFF und blockiert die Regler und Alarme.

0/1/2

num

H11

Konfiguration Digitaleingange/Polaritat. 0 = abgeschaltet; +1 = Abtauung; +2 =
reduzierter Sollwert; +3 = nicht benutzt; +4 = Mikroschalter der Tir; +5 = externer Alarm;
+6 = Standby (ON-OFF); +7 = reduzierter Sollwert + licht aus (OFF).

ACHTUNG!: Das Zeichen “+” zeigt an, dass der Eingang durch geschlossenen
Kontakt aktiviert ist. Das Zeichen “-” zeigt an, dass der Eingang durch offenen
Kontakt aktiviert ist.

+2

+2

num

H32

Konfigurierbarkeit Taste DOWN.
0 = abgeschaltet; 1 = Abtauung; 2 = nicht benutzt; 3 = reduzierter Sollwert; 4 = Standby.

num

reL

reLease firmware. Version der Vorrichtung: Parameter nur zum Ablesen.

182

tAb

tAble of parameters. Vorbehalt: Parameter nur zum Lesen.

-

1&2

COPY CARD

UL

Up Load. Ubertragung der Programmierungsparameter vom Instrument auf die Copy
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[ Card. [

Fr | Format. Léschung aller in den Schliissel eingegebenen Daten. | / / / 2 /
“TIEFE TEMPERATUR -22/-15°C” (49c)
DEFAULT
PAR. |BESCHREIBUNG RANGE (-22/-15°C) NIVEAU | U.M.
Set |SEtpoint der Temperatureinstellung. LSE...HSE -20 °CI°F
KOMPRESSOR
dF1 |Differential of set point. Differential des Sollwertes. 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
HSE |Higher SEt. Héchstwert fir den Sollwert. -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
LSE |Lower SEt. Mindestwert fir den Sollwert. -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
ON time (compressor). Einschaltzeit des Verdichters durch einen defekten Fuhler. Wenn OFt=1 und
Ont |Ont=0, bleibt der Verdichter immer ausgeschaltet, wenn OFt=1 und Ont>0 arbeitet er im Modus Duty 0...250 10 2 min
Cycle
OFF time (compressor). Ausschaltzeit des Verdichters durch einen defekten Fuhler. Wenn Ont=1 und
OFt |OFt=0 bleibt der Verdichter immer eingeschaltet, wenn Ont=1 und OFt>0 arbeitet er im Modus Duty 0...250 10 2 min
Cycle.
dOn _|delay (at) On compressor. Verzégerungszeit Einschaltung des Verdichterrelais ab der Aufforderung. 0...250 0 2 sec
dOF delay (after power) OFF. Verzdgerungszeit nach der Ausschaltung; zwischen der Ausschaltung des 0..250 3 2 .
. ] A ) ) ) : min
Verdichterrelais und der nachsten Einschaltung muss die genannte Zeit verstreichen.
dbi delay between power-on. Verzégerungszeit zwischen den Einschaltungen; zwischen zwei aufeinander .
i ) . . - ' 0...250 5 2 min
folgenden Einschaltungen des Verdichters muss die genannte Zeit verstreichen.
odo delay Output (from powe_r) On. Verzdgerungszeit Ausgangsaktivierung ab der Einschaltung des 0..250 0 2 min
Instruments oder nach einem Stromausfall.
ABTAUUNG
defrost type. Art der Abtauung.
dty 0 = elektrische Abtauung - Verdichter V\_/éhrend der Abtauung ausgeschaltet (OFF)_ 012 0 182 num
1 = Abtauung durch Zyklusumkehr (Hei3gas), Verdichter wahrend der Abtauung eingeschaltet (ON)
2 = Abtauung im Free-Modus; vom Verdichter unabhéngige Abtauung.
dit |defrost interval time. Pausenzeit zwischen zwei aufeinander folgenden Abtauungen. 0...250 6 1&2 Stunde
defrost Counting type. Moduswahl der Zahlung des Abtauintervalls.
0 = Betriebsstunden des Verdichters (Methode DIGIFROST®);
dct 1 = Real Time - Betriebsstunden des (Gerates. ) 02 1 2 num
2 = Verdichterstillstand.
dOH |defrost Offset Hour. Verzdgerungszeit fur den Beginn der ersten Abtauung ab der Aufforderung. 0...59 0 2 min
dEt |defrost Endurance time. Timeout der Abtauung; bestimmt die maximale Dauer der Abtauung. 1...250 30 1&2 min
dSt |defrost Stop temperature. Temperatur des Abtauendes (vom Verdampferfuhler festgelegt). -67...320 8 1&2 °CI°F
dPO defrost (at) Power On. Bestimmt ob das Instrument bei der Einschaltung abzutauen ist (vorausgesetzt /
die gemessene Temperatur Iasst dies zu). y = ja; n = nein. ny n 2 flag
g p y=)
VERDAMPFERGEBLASE
FPt Fan _Parameter type. Kennzeichnet den Par_ameter “FSt”, der als absolute_r Temperaturwert oder als o1 0 2 flag
relativer Wert des Sollwerts ausgedriickt sein kann. 0 = absolut; 1 = relativ
Fan Stop temperature. Temperatur der Gebléaseabschaltung; ein Wert, der Uiber dem eingestellten liegt oo
Fst und vom Verdampferfiihler abgelesen wird, verursacht den Stillstand der Geblése. -67..320 50 1&2 CI’F
Evaporator fans enabling temperature. Temperatur zum Start der Lifter; wenn die Temperatur am
Fot Verdampfer unter dem eingestellten Wert dieses Parameters liegt, stehen die Lifter still. Der Wert ist 67..320 40 182 °CI°F
positiv oder negativ und kann je nach dem Parameter FPt die Temperatur als absoluten oder relativen
Wert in Abhé&ngigkeit des Sollwertes darstellen.
FAd |FAn differential. Eingriffsdifferential der Geblaseaktivierung (siehe Par. “FSt” und “Fot”). 1...50 2 1&2 °CI°F
Fdt |Fan delay time. Verzégerungszeit der Geblaseaktivierung nach einer Abtauung. 0...250 6 1&2 min
dt |drainage time. Abtropfzeit. 0...250 3 1&2 min
dFd defrost Fan disable. Man kann wéhlen, ob die Verdampfergeblase wahrend der Abtauung
; ia = e nly y 1&2 flag
ausgeschlossen warden sollen oder nicht. y = ja; n = nein.
FCO |Evaporator fans status with OFF compressor output. Modus-Betrieb Verdampferventilator 0/1/2/3 1 2 num
FdC Evaporator fans shutdown delay after compressor disabling. Verzégerungszeit bis zur Aktivierung der 0..99 0 2 min
Geblése nach dem Halt des Kompressors
Fon Evaporator fans ON time in Duty Cycle mode. Betrieb des Gebléases im Modus Duty Cycle; gltig fur 0...250 0 2 s10
FCO = dc und H42=1 (Prasenz Sonde Pb2).
FoF Evaporator fans OFF time in Duty Cycle mode. Betrieb des Geblases im Modus Duty Cycle; giiltig fur 0..250 0 2 s*10
FCO = dc und H42=1 (Prasenz Sonde Pb2).
Fnn_|Evaporator fans ON time in night duty cycle mode. Betrieb des Gebldses im Modus Night Duty Cycle. 0...250 0 2 s*10
FnF |Evaporator fans OFF time in night duty cycle mode. Betrieb des Geblases im Modus Night Duty Cycle. 0...250 0 2 s*10
ALARME
Att Wahlmdglichkeit ob die Parameter HAL und LAL einen absoluten (Att=0) oder relativen (Att=1) Wert o1 1 2 1l
. ag
anzeigen sollen.
AFd_|Alarm Fan differential. Differential der Alarme. 1..50 2 2 °CI°F
Higher ALarm. Alarm Hoéchsttemperatur Temperaturwert (relativer Wert) dessen Uberschreitung nach om/o
HAL oben die Alarmauslésung zur Folge hat. -50...320 15 182 CI'F
LAL Lower ALarm. AIarm'Mindesttemperatur. Temperaturwert (relativer Wert) dessen Uberschreitung nach 67...50 2 182 °CIPE
unten die Alarmauslésung zur Folge hat.
PAO Power-on Alarm Override. Alarmausschlusszeit bei Einschaltung des Instruments nach einem 0..10 2 2 ore
Stromausfall.
dAO |defrost Alarm Override. Alarmausschlusszeit der Temperatur nach der Abtauung. 0...999 60 2 min
OAOQ |High and low temperature alarms disabling time after door closing 0...10 0 2 Stunde
tdO |time out door Open. Verzdgerungszeit Alarmauslésung offene Tur. 0...250 0 2 min
tAO |temperature Alarm Override. Verzogerungszeit Temperatur-Alarmmeldung 0...250 15 2 min
dAt defr‘ost_AI_._arm time. Alarmmeldung wegen beendeter Abtauung durch Timeout n = 16st den Alarm nicht nly n 182 flag
aus; y = lost den Alarm aus.
Lo An external alarm blocks the regulators. Die Regler sind durch einen externen Alarm blockiert. nly n 2 flag
n (0) = nicht blockiert; y (1) =blockiert.
AOP Polarity of alarm output. Polaritdt des Alarmausgangs. o1 1 2 flag

0 = Alarm aktiv und Ausgang deaktiviert; 1 = Alarm aktiv und Ausgang aktiviert.
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KONDENSSCHUTZ-WIDERSTAND

CPS [Cool protection setpoint. Sollwert fur die Aktivierung des Kondensschutz-Widerstands -67...320 -7 1&2 °CI°F
CPd _|Cool protection differential. Hysterese der Einstellung des Kondensschutz-Widerstands 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
cPt Timlel for which the temperature remains below the cool protection setpoint. Verzdgerungszeit fur die 0. 255 1 182 min
Aktivierung des Kondensschutz-Widerstands
BELEUCHTUNG UND DIGITALE EINGANGE
Loads shutdown enabling after door micro enabling. Aktivierung der Abschaltung der Verbraucher nach
Aktivierung des Tir-Mikroschalters:
0 = deaktiviert
dod 1 = Deaktivierung Geblase 0.3 0 2 num
2 = Deaktivierung Kompressor
3 = Deaktivierung Geblase und Kompressor
dAd |Enabling delay of digital inputs. Verzégerung der Aktivierung des Digitaleingangs. 0...255 0 2 min
dco Compressor d?activation delay after door opened. Verzdgerung der Aktivierung des Kompressors nach 0...255 0 2 min
Offnung der Tur.
ded _7_3? enabling delay from door closing. Verzégerung der Aktivierung des Geblases nach SchlieRung der 0..255 0 2 sec
DRUCKREGLER
PEN Number of errors allowed per maximum/minimum pressure switch input. Zuléssige Anzahl an Fehlern 0..15 0 5 num
am Eingang des Druckreglers. 0 = deaktiviert.
PEi Minimum/maximum pressure switch error count interval. Intervall der Z&hlung der Fehler des .
i 1...99 1 2 min
Druckreglers.
PE Compressor activation delay after pressure switch deactivation. Verzégerung der Aktivierung des .
t P 0...255 0 2 min
Kompressors nach Deaktivierung des Druckreglers.
SCHNELLKUHLUNG
dCS |Deep cooling Set Point. Sollwert der Schnellkiihlung (Tiefkiihlung). -67...320 -30 2 °CI°F
tdC |Deep cooling Duration. Dauer der Schnellkiihlung (Tiefkiihlung). 0...255 60 2 min
dcc |Defrost delay after deep cooling. Verzégerung des Auftauvorgangs nach Schnellkihlung (Tiefkiihlung). 0...255 0 2 min
Sid _|Deep cooling start threshold. Schwellenwert fiir den Eingang in Schnellkiihlung (Tiefkiihlung). -67...320 10 2 °CI°F
toS |Over-threshold time for deep cooling start. Aktivierungszeit Schnellkiihlung (Tiefkihlung). 0...255 30 2 min
ENERGIEEINSPARUNG
Type of action for Energy Saving function. Energiesparmodus (Energy Saving):
0 = deaktiviert
1 = Offset Sollwert
2 = Offset Differential
ESt 3 = Offset Sollwert und Differential 0.6 0 2 num
4 = nicht belegt
5 = nicht belegt
6 = nicht belegt
ESA |Aux output status in energy savingmode. Status der Aux-Ausgdnge im Energiesparmodus 0..2 1 2 num
ESF |Night mode activation. Aktivierung des Nachtmodus nly n 2 flag
Time required to activate energy saving mode after door closed. Erforderliche Zeit fiir die Aktivierun .
Cdt des Eneqrgiesparmodus nach dgeyr TUrsr?hIieBung ¢ 0...255 24 2 min*10
OSP |Offset on set point. Offset am Sollwert -30...30 0 2 °CI°F
OdF |Intervention differential correction. Korrektur Eingriffsdifferential 0...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
dnt |Duration of night mode. Dauer des Nachtmodus 0...24 6 1&2 Stunde
dFt _|Duration of fast cooling mode. Dauer des Schnellkithimodus 0...24 0 1&2 Stunde
SPn_|Night mode set point. Einstellung des Sollwertes des Nachtmodus -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
dnl [Night mode offset. Offset des Nachtmodus 0,1...30 4 1&2 °C/°F
SPF_|Fast cooling set point. Sollwert der Schnellkiihlung -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
dFF |[Fast cooling offset. Offset der Schnellkiihlung 0,1...30 1 1&2 °CI°F
StF _|Step value for fast cooling set point. Wert des Schritts fiir Sollwert der Schnellkiihlung -30...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
nSt_|Step number for fast cooling set point. Nummer des Schritts fir Sollwert der Schnellkiihlung 0...10 0 1&2 num
ESP |Virtual door regulator's sensitivity. Virtuelle Sensibilitat der Turregler 0...5 0 1&2 num
dOT [Maximun Time Door Open. Maximale Dauer der Tiréffnung 0...255 0 1&2 sec
DATENAUSTAUSCH
PtS |Protocol selection. Auswahl des Protokolls. t (0) = Televis; d (1) = ModBus. t/d t 1&2 flag
dEA |Index der Vorrichtung in der Gruppe 0...14 0 1&2 num
FAA |Gruppe der Vorrichtung der Werte 0...14 0 1&2 num
PtY Modbus parity bit. Einstellung des Paritétsbit des Modbus (nur wenn PtS=d). n (0) = keins; E (1) = n num
; a nly 1&2
gerade; o (2) = ungerade.
StP_|Modbus stop bit. Einstellung des Stoppbit des Modbus (nur wenn PtS=d). 1b (0) = 1 BIT; 2b (2) = 2 BIT. 1b/2b 2b 1&2 flag
DISPLAY
LOCKk. Blockierung Sollwertanderung siehe entsprechenden Abschnitt. Es bleibt auf jeden Fall die
LOC [Mdglichkeit in die Programmierung zu gehen und die Parameter zu &ndern, einschlieflich des Status nly n 1&2 flag
dieses Parameters, um die Freigabe der Tastatur zu erreichen. n = nein; y = ja.
psi PAssword 1. Wenn es freigegeben ist (anderer Wert als 0), bildet es das Zugangspasswort fiir die 0..250 0 182 num
Parameter der Ebene 1.
PAssword 2. Wenn es freigegeben ist (anderer Wert als 0), bildet es das Zugangspasswort fiir die
ps2 Parameter der Ebene 2. e ( : ganose 0..250 15 2 num
ndt |number display type. Sichtanzeige mit Dezimalpunkt. y = ja; n = nein. nly n 2 flag
CAL C_{-\Iibration 1. Kalibrierung 1. Posi_tiver qder negativer Temperaturwert, der mit dem Wert, der vom 1212 2 182 oCI°F
Fihler 1 abgelesen wurde, summiert wird.
CAlibration 2. Kalibrierung 2. Positiver oder negativer Temperaturwert, der mit dem Wert, der vom oo
CA2 Fihler 2 abgelesen wurde, summiert wird. -12..12 0 1&2 CI°F
Calibration enabling. Eingriff des Offsets bei Anzeige, Thermostatschaltung oder beiden.
0 = andert nur die angezeigte Temperatur
CAl |1 = Summe nur mit der angezeigten Temperatur, die von den Reglern genutzt wird, und nicht fur die 0...2 2 1&2 num
Anzeige, die unveréandert bleibt
2 = Summe mit der angezeigten Temperatur, die auch von den Reglern genutzt wird.
defrost display Lock. Modus der Sichtanzeige wahrend der Abtauung.
0 = zeigt die Temperatur, die vom Fuhler in der Zelle abgelesen wurde;
ddL |1 = blockiert die Ablesung auf dem Temperaturwert,der vom Fihler der Zelle beim 0...2 1 2 num

Eintritt in die Abtauung und bis zum Erreichen des Sollwerts abgelesen wurde;
2 = zeigt das Label “"dEF” wahrend der Abtauung und bis zum Erreichen des Sollwerts.
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Ldd

Display blocking timeout from defrost end. Zeit, nach der die Displaysperre aufgehoben wird - dEF.

0...255

30

1&2

min

dro

display read-out. Wahl °C oder °F fur die Sichtanzeige der vom Fuhler abgelesenen Temperatur. (0 =
°C, 1="°F).

ANMERKUNG: beim Wechsel von °C auf °F oder umgekehrt, werden die Werte der

Sollwerte, Differentiale, usw. NICHT geéndert. (Beispiel Sollwert=10°C wird 10°F).

0/1

num

Wahl des Werttyps, der auf dem Display gezeigt werden soll.
0 = Sollwert; 1 = Zellfuhler (Pb1); 2 = Verdampferfiuhler (Pb2) ); 3 = Verdampferfuhler (Pb3).

num

KONFIGURATION

HO8

Betriebsmodus im Standby.

0 = schaltet nur das Display aus.

1 = schaltet das Display aus, blockiert die Regler und Alarme.

2 = schreibt auf dem Display OFF und blockiert die Regler und Alarme.

num

H11

Konfiguration Digitaleingange/Polaritat. 0 = abgeschaltet;

+1 = Abtauung;

+2 = reduzierter Sollwert;

+3 = nicht benutzt;

+4 = Mikroschalter der Tir;

+5 = externer Alarm;

+ 6 = stand-by (ON-OFF)

+ 7 = Druckschalter

+ 8 = Schnellkiihlung (Tiefkiihlung)

+ 9 = Energiesparmodus

+10 = Tur-Mikroschalter + Energiesparmodus

ACHTUNG!: Das Zeichen “+” zeigt an, dass der Eingang durch geschlossenen Kontakt aktiviert
ist. Das Zeichen “-” zeigt an, dass der Eingang durch offenen Kontakt aktiviert ist.

-10...10

num

H21

Configurability of digital output 1. Konfiguration des digitalen Ausgangs 1:
0 = deaktiviert

1 = Kompressor

2 = Auftauen

3 = Geblase

4 = Alarm

5=AUX

6 = Standby

7 = nicht belegt

8 = Umkehrung Geblase Kondensator

9 = Rickhalteventil

10 = Auftauen 2. Verdampfer

11 = 2. Kompressor

12 = Widerstand Kessel

(wenn sie eingestellt sind, werden sie nur wahrend des Auftau- und Abtropfvorgangs aktiviert).

num

H22

Configurability of digital output 2. Konfiguration des digitalen Ausgangs 2. Analog zu H21.

num

H23

Configurability of digital output 3. Konfiguration des digitalen Ausgangs 2. Analog zu H21.

num

H24

Configurability of digital output 4. Konfiguration des digitalen Ausgangs 2. Analog zu H21.

num

H25

Configurability of digital output 5. Konfiguration des digitalen Ausgangs 2. Analog zu H21.

oLe|e|e
N
iy

Alafw|N

NINININ

num

H31

UP button configurability. Konfigurierbarkeit Taste UP.
0 = deaktiviert

1 = Auftauen

2 = AUX

3 = reduzierter Sollwert

4 = stand-by

5 = Schnellkiihlung (Tiefkiihlung)

6 = Energiesparmodus

num

H32

DOWN button configurability. Konfigurierbarkeit Taste DOWN. Analog zu H31.

H33

ESC button configurability. Konfigurierbarkeit Taste ESC. Analog zu H31.

H42

Evaporator probe present. Vorhandensein Verdampfersonde

182

reL

reLease firmware. Version der Vorrichtung: Parameter nur zum Ablesen.

1&2

tAb

tAble of parameters. Vorbehalt: Parameter nur zum Lesen.

.
o|RQK &0

1&2

COPY CARD

UL

Up Load. Ubertragung der Programmierungsparameter vom Instrument auf die Copy Card.

1&2

Fr

Format. Lschung aller in den Schlussel eingegebenen Daten.

182

BESCHICKUNG DES PRODUKTES

Jetzt and nicht vorher darf man die Waren in den Kihlschrank einfihren.

Das Produkt im Inneren der Zelle gleichmafig verteilen, um eine gute Luftzirkulation zu erméglichen.
Die Stauung der Kuhlschranksliftung ist zu vermeiden. Im Inneren der Zelle sind Aufkleber angebracht,

die max. Beschickungshdhe der Roste anzeigen.

Die Nahrungsmittel vor dem Beschicken in das Innere des Kuhlschranks abdecken oder einwickeln; die

Beschickung mit zu heiRen Nahrungsmitteln oder verdunstenden Flissigkeiten vermeiden.

Die Tur wahrend der Entnahme bzw. der Beschickung von Nahrungsmitteln nicht Ianger als notwending

offen lassen.
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ANHALTEN

Auf jeden Fall und fir den Schrank auszuschalten brauch man nur den Hauptschalter 1 auf OFF zu setzen;
das Licht des Schalters wird ausgehen. (60)

ACHTUNG: der Hauptschalter 1 ISOLIERT NICHT die Maschine vom Storm.

Der Netzschalter auf OFF stellen (16)
Um die Maschine vom Strom zu isolieren, den Stecker herausziehen. (17)

ENTFROSTUNG
DIE ENTEISUNG DER KUHLSCHRANKE IST VOLLIG AUTOMATISCH.
Die Entfrostung der Anlagen ist durch Widerstand erreicht und fallt alle 6 Stunden vor. Die Daurer der
Entfrostung wird vom Kiihlschrank reguliert. (61)
Es ist Moglich jedenfalls im jedem Augenblick einen Enfrostungsprozel3 in Betrieb setzen durch Drucken der

Taste “ ” 5 Sekunded lang; die folgende automatische Entfrostung ereignet sich von diesem Moment an
nach 6 Stunden.

ALARME (EVERY CONTROL)

“NORMALE TEMPERATUR 0/+10°C ” (48a)

Der Knopf “ (¥ Fschaltet die folgende Alarme.

Auf dem display werden folgende Alarme und Signalisierungen sichtbar gemacht:

LED BEDEUTUNG

LED Verdichter
wenn eingeschaltet, ist der Verdichter eingeschaltet

* wenn blinkt:
« |auft die Anderung des Betriebssollwerts
» lauft ein Schutz des Verdichters (Parameter CO und C2)

LED Abtauvorgang
..:J’:. wenn eingeschaltet, lauft der Abtauvorgang

LED Alarm
/!\ wenn eingeschaltet, ist ein Alarm am laufen

LED Grad Celsius

OC wenn eingeschaltet, ist die Maf3einheit der Temperatur Grad Celsius (Parameter P2)
o LED Grad Fahrenheit
F wenn eingeschaltet, ist die Maf3einheit der Temperatur Grad Fahrenheit (Parameter P2)
CODE BEDEUTUNG
A H Maximaltemperaturalarm
Abhilfen:

+ die dem Alarm zugeordnete Temperatur prifen
» Parameter A4 priifen

Folgen:

* das Gerat funktioniert weiterhin regular

AL Mindesttemperaturalarm
Abhilfen:

* die dem Alarm zugeordnete Temperatur priifen
» Parameter AO priifen

Folgen:

+ das Gerat funktioniert weiterhin regular

Fehler Zellensonde
Abhilfen:
Pr l * Priifung des Sondentyps
» Unversehrtheit der Sonde priifen
» Anschluss Gerat-Sonde priifen
* Zellentemperatur prifen
Folgen:
» die Verdichteraktivitdt hdngt von den Parametern r5

Wenn die Alarmursache behoben ist, stellt das Gerat den Normalbetriebwieder her.
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“‘NORMALE TEMPERATUR -2/+8°C” (48b)

Der Knopf “ (¥ Fschaltet die folgende Alarme.

Auf dem display werden folgende Alarme und Signalisierungen sichtbar gemacht:

LED BEDEUTUNG

LED Verdichter
wenn eingeschaltet, ist der Verdichter eingeschaltet

* wenn blinkt:
« |auft die Anderung des Betriebssollwerts
* lauft ein Schutz des Verdichters (Parameter C0O, C1, C2 und i7)

LED Abtauvorgang
f:q,’ﬁ wenn eingeschaltet, lauft der Abtauvorgang
wenn blinkt:
« wird der Abtauvorgang angefordert, es lauft aber einSchutz des Verdichters (Parameter CO, C1 und C2)
« ist der Abtropfvorgang am laufen (Parameter d7)
« ist das Erwérmen der Kihlflussigkeit am laufen (Parameter dA)

A LED Verdampferventilatore
@; wenn eingeschaltet, ist der Verdampferventilator einge-schaltet
wenn blinkt, ist das Abschalten des Verdampferventilators am laufen (Parameter F3)

LED Alarm
wenn eingeschaltet, ist ein Alarm am laufen

>

LED Grad Celsius

OC wenn eingeschaltet, ist die Maf3einheit der Temperatur Grad Celsius (Parameter P2)
o LED Grad Fahrenheit
F wenn eingeschaltet, ist die Mal3einheit der Temperatur Grad Fahrenheit (Parameter P2)
CODE BEDEUTUNG
A H Maximaltemperaturalarm
Abhilfen:

« die dem Alarm zugeordnete Temperatur prifen
» Parameter A3, A4 und A5 prifen

Folgen:

+ das Gerat funktioniert weiterhin regulér

AL Mindesttemperaturalarm
Abhilfen:

+ die dem Alarm zugeordnete Temperatur prifen
» Parameter AO, A1 und A2 prifen

Folgen:

» das Gerat funktioniert weiterhin regular

Fehler Zellensonde
Abhilfen:
PI’ 1 » Parameter PO priifen
» Unversehrtheit der Sonde prufen
» Anschluss Geréat-Sonde priifen
* Zellentemperatur priifen
Folgen:
« die Verdichteraktivitat hdngt von den Parametern C4 und C5 ab

Pr2 Fehler Verdampfersonde
Abhilfen:

» Parameter PO priifen

» Unversehrtheit der Sonde priifen

* Anschluss Gerat-Sonde priifen

« Zellentemperatur priifen

Folgen:

» wenn der Parameter P3 auf 1 eingestellt ist, dauert derAbtauvorgang die von Parameter d3 eingestellte Zeit

» wenn Parameter P3 auf 1 und Parameter d8 auf 2 einge-stellt sind, funktioniert das Gerét, wie wenn Parameter d8auf 0
eingestellt ware

» wenn der Parameter FO auf 3 oder 4 eingestellt ist, funk-tioniert das Gerat, wie wenn der Parameter auf 2 eingestellt
ware

Wenn die Alarmursache behoben ist, stellt das Geréat den Normalbetriebwieder her.
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“TIEFE TEMPERATUR -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)

Der Knopf “ (¥ Jschaltet die folgende Alarme.

Auf dem display werden folgende Alarme und Signalisierungen sichtbar gemacht:

LED

BEDEUTUNG

LED Verdichter

wenn eingeschaltet, ist der Verdichter eingeschaltet

wenn blinkt:

» lauft die Anderung des Betriebssollwerts

» lauft ein Schutz des Verdichters (Parameter C0O, C1, C2 und i7)

LED Abtauvorgang

wenn eingeschaltet, lauft der Abtauvorgang

wenn blinkt:

« wird der Abtauvorgang angefordert, es lauft aber einSchutz des Verdichters (Parameter C0O, C1 und C2)
« ist der Abtropfvorgang am laufen (Parameter d7)

« ist das Erwarmen der Kihlflissigkeit am laufen (Parameter dA)

LED Verdampferventilatore
@ wenn eingeschaltet, ist der Verdampferventilator einge-schaltet
wenn blinkt, ist das Abschalten des Verdampferventilators am laufen (Parameter F3)
LED HACCP
falls eingeschaltet, wurden samtliche Informationen betreffend die HACCP-Alarme nicht angezeigt
HACCP | falls aufblinkend, hat das Instrument wenigstens einen neuen HACCP-Alarm gespeichert

falls ausgeschaltet, wurden samtliche Informationen betreffend die HACCP-Alarme angezeigt und HACCP-
Alarmverzeichnis wurde geldscht

VAN

LED Alarm
wenn eingeschaltet, ist ein Alarm am laufen

LED on/Standby
falls eingeschaltet, steht das Instrument im Standby-Modus

°C

LED Grad Celsius
wenn eingeschaltet, ist die Mafl3einheit der Temperatur Grad Celsius (Parameter P2)

°F

LED Grad Fahrenheit
wenn eingeschaltet, ist die MaReinheit der Temperatur Grad Fahrenheit (Parameter P2)

()

LED Turwiderstand
falls eingeschaltet, ist der Turwiderstand versorgt

anzuzeigende Grof3e ist nicht vorhanden (zum Beispiel, weil die Sonde nicht vorhanden ist)

CODE BEDEUTUNG
A H Maximaltemperaturalarm
Abhilfen:

« die dem Alarm zugeordnete Temperatur prifen

» Parameter A3, A4 und A5 priifen

Folgen:

« falls Parameter A3 auf O eingestellt ist oder falls Parameter P4 auf 1 und Parameter A3 auf 1 eingestellt ist, speichert das
Instrument den Alarm, vorausgesetzt, dass solcher Alarm nicht im Instrumentenspeicher vorhanden ist oder, dass der kritische Wert
Uber dem gespeicherten Wert steht

« falls Parameter u1 auf 4 eingestellt ist, wird der Alarmausgang aktiviert

AL

Mindesttemperaturalarm

Abhilfen:

« die dem Alarm zugeordnete Temperatur prifen

» Parameter AO, A1 und A2 priifen

Folgen:

« falls Parameter AQ auf O eingestellt oder falls Parameter P4 auf 1 und Parameter AO au 2 eingestellt ist, speichert das Instrument
den Alarm, vorausgesetzt, dass solcher Alarm nicht im Instrumentenspeicher vorhanden ist oder, dass der kritische Wert unter dem
gespeicherten Wert steht

« falls Parameter u1 auf 4 eingestellt ist, wird der Alarmausgang aktiviert

Prl

Fehler Zellensonde

Abhilfen:

» Parameter PO priifen

» Unversehrtheit der Sonde priifen

*» Anschluss Gerat-Sonde prufen

* Zellentemperatur prifen

Folgen:

« die Verdichteraktivitat hangt von den Parametern C4 und C5 ab

» Abtauvorgang wird nie aktiviert

« falls Parameter ul auf 4 eingestellt ist, wird der Alarmausgang aktiviert
« falls Parameter ul auf 5 oder auf 6 eingestellt ist, wird der vierte Ausgang deaktiviert

Pr2

Fehler Verdampfersonde
Abhilfen:

» Parameter PO priifen

» Unversehrtheit der Sonde prifen
* Anschluss Gerat-Sonde priifen

» Zellentemperatur prifen
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Folgen:

» wenn der Parameter P3 auf 1 eingestellt ist, dauert derAbtauvorgang die von Parameter d3 eingestellte Zeit

» wenn Parameter P3 auf 1 und Parameter d8 auf 2 einge-stellt sind, funktioniert das Gerat, wie wenn Parameter d8auf 0
eingestellt ware

» wenn der Parameter FO auf 3 oder 4 eingestellt ist, funk-tioniert das Gerét, wie wenn der Parameter auf 2 eingestellt
ware

« falls Parameter ul auf 4 eingestellt ist, wird der Alarmausgang aktiviert

Wenn die Alarmursache behoben ist, stellt das Geréat den Normalbetriebwieder her.

HACCP-ALARME

Instrument kann bis zu 2 HACCP- Alarmen speichern

Instrument liefert folgende Informationen

« kritischer Wert

» Alarmdauerzeit (von 1 Min bis 99 St. und 59 Min, partiell, falls Alarm im Gang ist).

KODE ALARM-TYP (UND KRITISCHER WERT)
A L Mindesttemperaturalarm (Mindesttemperatur der Zelle wahrend eines beliebigen Alarms)
A H Hochsttemperaturalarm (Héchsttemperaturalarm der Zelle wahrend eines beliebigen Alarms)
Hinweise:

* Instrument speichert Mindest- und Hochsttemperaturalarm, vorausgesetzt, dass die an den Alarm
verbundene Temperatur diejenige der Zelle (Parameter AO und A3 = 0) oder die von der Hilfssonde
erhobene Temperatur ist, sofern deren Funktion die von der Displaysonde ist (Parameter P4 = 1 und
Parameter AO =2 und A3 =1)

« Instrument aktualisiert die Informationen betreffend den Alarm, vorausgesetzt, dass der kritische Wert des
neuen Alarms kritischer ist als derjenige im Speicher oder sofern die Informationen bereits angezeigt wurden
« falls das Instrument im Standby-Modus steht, wird keinen Alarm gespeichert.

Sobald der Grund, der den Alarm verursacht hat aufhért, wird Normalbetrieb vom Display wiederhergestellt.
LED HACCEP liefert Informationen betreffend den Speicherzustand der HACCP - Alarme.

Anzeige der Informationen betreffend den HACCP ALARME

Zugang zum Verfahren:

« sich versichern, dass die Tastatur nicht gesperrt ist und kein Verfahren im Gang ist.

» 2 Sekunden lang Taste C¥ ) driicken: auf dem Display wird das erste verfugbare Label angezeigt
« Tasten (A ) und () driicken um “LS” auszuwéhlen.

* Taste drucken; auf dem Display wird einer der Kodes angezeigt (AL,AH).

Auswahlen eines Alarmvorgangs:

- Taste (A J oder Taste () driicken (um zum Beispiel “AH” auszuwahlen).

Zur Visualisierung von Informationen betreffend den Alarm:

* Taste drucken: LED HACCP hort auf zu blinken um stabil eingeschaltet zu bleiben und Display wird
die nachfolgenden Informationen in Folge anzeigen (zum Beispiel):

INFOR. BEDEUTUNG
8 kritischer Wert ist 8° C/8° F
dur Display wird Alarmdauerzeit anzeigen
ho1 Alarmvorgang dauerte 1 St (weiter...) Alarm dauerte 1 St (weiter...)
nls Alarmvorgang dauerte 1 St und 15 Min
AH Alarmvorgang ausgewahlt

Display zeigt jegliche Informationen wahrend 1 Sekunde.
Aus der Informationen-Folge herausgehen:

» Taste (@) driicken. Display wird ausgewahlten Alarmvorgang anzeigen.

Aus dem Verfahren herausgehen:

« aus der Informationen-Folge herausgehen.

- Taste (A J oder Taste driicken bis das Display die vom Parameter P5 festgesetzte GréRe anzeigt
oder keine Betatigung wahrend 60 Sekunden.

Als Ersatz:

* aus der Informationen-Folge herausgehen

23




* Taste (@) driicken.
Ist im Instrumentenspeicher kein Alarmvorgang vorhanden, wird das “LS” Label nicht angezeigt.

Ldschen des HACCP — Alarmverzeichnisses

* sich versichern, dass die Tastatur nicht gesperrt ist oder kein Verfahren im Gang ist.

» 2 Sekunden lang Taste (¥ ) driicken: auf dem Display wird das erste verflighare Label angezeigt.

- Taste (A ] oder Taste (¥ ) driicken zum Auswahlen von “rLS”

» Taste dricken.

- Taste (A J oder Taste (¥Jinnerhalb von 15 Sekunden driicken zur Einstellung von “149”

» Taste driicken oder 15 Sekunden lang nicht tatigen: auf dem Display wird 4 Sekunden lang ,- - - -,
blinkend aufgezeigt und LED HACCP schaltet aus; danach geht das Instrument aus dem Verfahren.

Ist im Instrumentenspeicher kein Alarm vorhanden wird das ,rLS* Label nicht angezeigt.

ALARME (ELIWELL)

Die Alarme werden immer von dem Summer (falls vorhanden) sowie von der Led angezeigt, die dem Symbol
des Alarms

entspricht ()

Zum Stummschalten des Alarms eine beliebige Taste driicken.

e LED g ON fir Kompressor an; blinkend flr Verzégerung, Schutz oder Aktivierung blockiert.

o LED ¥ ON fir Abtauen in Betrieb; blinkend fiir manuelle Aktivierung oder Uber digitalen Eingang.
o LED {*) ON fiir Alarm aktiv; blinkend fiir Alarm stummgeschaltet.

¢ LED °C ON, ist die MaReinheit der Temperatur Grad Celsius

¢ LED °F ON, ist die MaReinheit der Temperatur Grad Fahrenheit
o LED % ON fiir Geblase in Betrieb (nicht fiir die Modelle 0/+10°C).
¢ LED AUX ON Aux-Ausgang aktiv (icht fiir die Modelle 0/+10°C).

e Die Anzeige des Alarms Temperatursonde defekt (Sonde 1) erscheint direkt auf dem Display des
Instruments mit der Anzeige E1.

e Die Anzeige des Alarms Verdampfersonde defekt (Sonde 2) erscheint direkt auf dem Display des
Instruments mit der Anzeige E2.

e Die Ubrigen Alarmanzeigen erscheinen nicht direkt auf dem Dispaly des Instruments, sondern sie kdbnnen
im MenU ,Maschinenstatus” auf der Registerkarte ,AL“ angezeigt werden.
— AH1 = Alarm hohe Temperatur (bezogen auf die Temperatursonde oder Sonde 1)
— ALl = Alarm niedrige Temperatur (bezogen auf die Temperatursonde oder Sonde 1)

BETRIEB SONOMALIEN

Im Zufall von Anomalien, vorher man die technische Hilfe ruft, priifen ob:

— der Hauptschalter 1 leuchtet und Strom anwesend ist; (63)

— die eingestellte Temperatur richtig ist; (65)

— die Ture richtig geschlossen sind;

— der Kihischrank nicht bei Warmequellen steht; (38)

— der Kondensator sauber ist und der Lifter funktioniert;

— eine zu dicke Eisschicht die Verdunstungsplatte nicht bedeckt.

Falls diese Kontrollen ein negatives Ergebnis gegeben héatten, sich bitte an den Kundendienst wenden und
die Modellangaben, Seriennummer und Kennummer die auf dem Maschinenschild am Armaturenbrett
aufgetragen sind, angeben.
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TGLICHE REINIGUNG

Damit eine perfekte Hygiene und eine Erhaltung des Kihlschrankes (66) garantiert wird, sollten die
folgenden Reinigungsverfahren ordentlich und/oder taglich durchgefihrt werden:

1. Die Oberflachen des Kiihlschrankes griindlich mit Wasser und saurefreiem Reinigungsmittel anhand eines
sanften und ausgewringten Schwammes putzen, und dies nur der Richtung des Satinierens nach.(67)

2. Das Reinigungsmittel darf kein Chlor enthalten und soll nicht abrasiv sein.(67)
2a. Folgende Reinigungsmittel werden empfohlen:

e Desinfektionsreiniger mit kombinierter Wirkung
(die, nicht ionische grenzflachenaktive Stoffe, Chloridbenzal, Chelatsubstanzen und PH Puffer, enthalten)
o saurefreie Laborreiniger , fir manuelles Abwaschen
(die, anionische und nicht ionische grenzflachenaktive Stoffe, enthalten)
e Entfettungsmittel firs Nahrungsmilieu
(die, anionische grenzflachenaktive Stoffe und EDTA, enthalten)

3. Vor dem Gebrauch die Reinigungsmittel eventuell gemaf der auf das Etikett aufgetragenen Vorschriften
verdinnen.

4. Die Reinigungsmittel mindestens 5 minutenlang einwirken lassen.
5. Die Kihlschranke mehrmals mit einem Schwamm und flieBendem Wasser abspilen.
6. Mit einem sauberen Schwamm sorgfaltig abtrocknen.

ACHTUNG: absolut keine Werkzeuge die zerkratzen kénnen mit herriihrende Rostbildung, gebrauchen. (68)

SPEISEFLECKEN UND GEHRTETEN RESTE

Falls im Kuhlschrank Nahrungsflecken oder —reste anwesend sind, diese mit Wasser abwaschen und dann
entfernen bevor sie harten.

Wenn die Reste schon gehartet sind, wie folgt verfahren:

1. Einen ins lauwarme Wasser eingetauchten sanften Schwamm und saurefreien Reiniger benutzen (man
kann diejenigen gebrauchen, die fir das tagliche Putzen vorgesehen sind und zwar mit der héchsten
Konzentration unter denen, die auf das Etikett vorgesehen sind). (72)

2. Den gehéarteten Rickstand anfeuchten, indem man zirka alle 5 Minuten mit dem ins
Wasser eingetauchten Schwamm und Reinigungsmittel Uber den geharteten Schmutz wischt, um diesen
somit wenigstens 30 minutenlang feucht zu halten.

3. Am Ende des Einweichens den Ruckstand mit dem ins Wasser eingetauchten Schwamm und
saurefreien Reinigungsmittel entfernen.

4. Wenn notig, eine Holzspachtel oder eine rostfreie Stahllanzette benutzen und darauf achten, dass die
Kuhlschrankoberflachen nicht beschadigt werden. (70)

5. Am Endpunkt des Verfahrens sollte ein taglicher Reinigungskreislauf aller Innenflachen des
Kihlschrankes getatigt werden.
6. Am Ende der Reinigung mehrmals mit einem Schwamm und flieRendem Wasser abspiilen.

7. Mit einem sauberen Schwamm griindlich abtrocknen.

Auch der Boden unter und herum den Schrank muss sauber und in vollkommene Hygiene gehalten sein.
Mit Wasser und Seife oder neutralen Reinigungsmittel waschen. (71)

Die Bleche mit Silikonwachs schitzen.
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REINIGUNG UND ALLGEMEINE WARTUNG

Fir eine bestandige Leistung des Kiihlschranks muss man die Reinigung und die allgemeine Wartung
durchfihren. (68)
Bevor anzufangen vorgehen wie folgen:

— Der Netzschalter auf OFF stellen (16)
— der Stecker von der Steckdose herausziehen und bis zur kompletter Entfrostung warten. (17)

Nachdem man den Schutz entfernt hat, den Kondensator der Kihlgruppe und den Innenverdampfer mit
einem Staubsauger, einem Pinsel oder einer nichtmetallischer Birste putzen. (73)

ACHTUNG: Die Reinigung und die Wartung der Kuhlanlagen und des Kompressorenraumes verlangt der
Eingriff von einem berechtigten Fachmann, dafir kénnen sie nicht von unfdhige Personen ausgefuhrt
werden. (30)

Die innere und aussere Flachen mit Wasser und Seife oder neutralen Reinigungsmittel waschen; ein wenig
Essig kann eventuelle Geriiche entfernen. Mit reines Wasser spilen und sorgfaltig troknen. (74)

Die Reinigung und die allgemeine Wartung sind jetzt zu Ende.

BETRIEB UNTERBRECHUNGEN

Im Fall von langere Untatigkeit des Kuhlschranks und um ihn am besten zu halten, sich benehmen wie
folgendes:

— Der Netzschalter auf OFF stellen. (16)

— Der Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen. (17)

— Der Kihlschrank leeren und putzen wie beschrieben im Kapitel "REINIGUNG". (76)

— Um die Bildung von schlechte Gertiche zu vermeiden, die Ture halboffen lassen. (77)

— Die Kompressorgruppe mit einem Nyloniberzung decken um ihn vom Staub zu schitzen. (78)

WERTVOLLE RTE FR DIE PFLEGE DES ROSTFREIER STAHLS

Die Kihltischranke sin aus ROSTFREIER STAHL AISI 304 gebaut. (79)
Fir die Reinigung und die Wartung der stahlenen Teilen, sich an folgendes halten, und bedenken dass die
wichtigste Regel die Hygiene und Nichtgiftigkeit ist.

Der rostfreier Stahl hat eine diinne Oxidschicht die den Rost vermeidet.

Es gibt jedoch Stoffe, die diese Schicht zerstéren kdnnen, und Korrosion verursachen.

Vorher man irgendwelches Produkt gebraucht, immer sich beim Verkaufer erkundigen, welches Produkt am
besten geeignet ist und keine Korrosion verursacht. (73)

Im Zufall von Kratzen muss man mit einem Schwamm aus feinen ROSTFREIEN STAHL oder mit einem
abschleifenden synthetischen Schwamm in der Richtung der Satinierung reiben. (80)

ACHTUNG: fir den ROSTFREIER STAHL nie eisene Schwdmme gebrauchen, und sie nie auf den Flachen
liegen lassen, weil Eisenreste durch Verunreinigung Rostbildungen bilden kénnen. (81)
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BETRIEBSSTORUNGEN

Haufig sind auftretende Betriebsstérungen auf banale Ursachen zurlickzufiihren, die praktisch immer ohne
die Intervention eines spezialisierten Technikers zu beheben sind. Daher ist vor der Signalisierung eines
Defektes an den Kundendienst folgendes zu tberprifen:

PROBLEM Mdégliche Ursachen

Das Gerat schaltet sich nicht ein Uberpriifen, ob der Stecker korrekt in die Steckdose
eingesteckt ist

Uberpriifen, ob die Steckdose mit Strom versorgt ist

Die Innentemperatur ist zu hoch Die Einstellung des Thermostaten Uberprifen

Uberpriifen, ob kein EinfluR einer Warmequelle besteht

Uberpriifen, ob die Tiir einwandfrei geschlossen ist

Das Gerét ist zu laut Die Ausrichtung des Gerates uberpriifen. Eine nicht eben
ausgerichtete Position kdnnte Vibrationen hervorrufen

Kontrollieren, ob das Gerat nicht in Kontakt mit anderen
Geraten oder Teilen ist, die Resonanzen verursachen

kénnten
Im  Kdhlschrank  kénnten  unangenehme | Es kénnten Lebensmittel mit besonderen starken Geruch
Geriiche sein (wie z.B. Kase und Melone), in nicht gut verschliel3te

Behélter sein

Die Innenflache mussen sauber gemacht werden

Auf dem Gerét bildet sich Kondenswasser Hohe Raumfeuchtigkeit

Die Kihlschrankstiren sind nicht gut zugemacht worden

Solte nach Durchfilhrung der o0.g. Uberpriifungen der Defekt bestehen bleiben, ist sich an den Technischen
Kundendienst zu wenden, wobei folgendes anzugeben ist:
e die Art des Defektes;
e die Modell und die Seriennummer des Gerates, die dem Typenschildzu entnehmen sind, das sich unter
der Bedienblende des Geréates befindet.

ENTSORGUNG

MULLENTSORGUNG

Bei Ende des Lebenszyklus des Produktes, Apparat nicht in die Umwelt freisetzen. Die Turen muissen vor
der Entsorgung des Gerates demontiert werden.

Eine provisorische Lagerung des Mills ist Hinblick auf eine Entsorgung mittels definitiver Behandlung
und/oder Lagerung zulassing.

Trotzdem sind die im Land des Betreibers geltenden Gesetzgebungen des Umweltschutzes zu beachten.
VERFAHRENSWEISE HINSICHTLICH DER GROBEN DEMONTAGE DES GERATES

In verschiedenen Landern gelten unterschiedliche Gesetzgebungen, daher sind die Vorschriften der
Gesetzgebung und der Behérden des Landes zu beachten, in dem die Demolierung erfolgt.

Im allgemeinen ist der Kiihlschrank an spezielle Sammel-und Zerlegungszentren abzugeben. Den Kiihlschrank
demontieren, indem die Bestandteile je nach ihrer chemischen Zusammensetzung zusammenzufassen sind,
wobei darauf zu achten ist, dal sich in dem Kompressor Schmierdl und Kihlflissigkeit befinden, die
aufgefangen werden und wiederverwertbar sind, und dal3 es sich be den Bestandteilen des Kihlschranks um
Sondermdill handelt, der von den stadtischen Behérden zu entsorgen ist.

Das Geréat ist vor der Entsorgung unbrauchbar zu machen, indem das Stromkabel und jegliche
SchlieRBvorrichtung entfernt werden, um zu vermeiden, dal3 jemand in seinem Inneren eingeschlossen
werden kann.

DIE DEMONTIERARBEITEN SIND AUF JEDEN FALL VON QUALIFIZIERTEM FACHPERSONAL
DURCHZUFUHREN.

SICHERHEIT BEI DER ENTSORGUNG VON ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIK-ALTGERATEN (WEEE-
RICHTLINIE 2002/96/EG)

Umweltschadliche Stoffe dirfen nicht in die Umwelt gelangen. Die Entsorgung in Einklang mit den
geltenden gesetzlichen Bestimmungen vornehmen.
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Gemal der WEEE-Richtlinie 2002/96/EG (Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate) muss der Betreiber bei der
endgultigen AuRerbetriebnahme die Gerate bei den hierfur vorgesehenen Ricknahmestellen abgeben oder
im Moment des Erwerbs neuer Gerate unzerlegt an den Verkaufer zurlickgeben.

Alle Gerate, die in Einklang mit der WEEE-Richtlinie 2002/96/ EG entsorgt werden missen, missen mit dem
entsprechenden Symbol gekennzeichnet sein (12).

Die gesetzwidrige Beseitigung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten zieht Sanktionen nach
MalRgabe der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen in dem Mitgliedstaat nach sich, in dem die
Zuwiderhandlung begangen wurde.

Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate konnen gefahrliche Stoffe enthalten, die schadlich fir die
Gesundheit der Personen und fur die Umwelt sein kdnnen. Daher muissen sie unbedingt
vorschriftsmafig entsorgt werden.

TUR INVERSION (ausgenommen die Modelle mit Glastiir) (82)

Die Kuhlschranke mit einer Tur werden normalerweise mit rechter Offnung geliefert.

Zur Montage des Turanschlags auf der linken Seite ist wie folgt vorzugehen:

e Das Armaturenbrett auf die seitlichen Zylinderkopfe drehen, und die Festschraube “F* entfernen.

e Die beiden Befestigungsschrauben des Blgels "A” und die Schraube zur Halterung des Scharniers "B”
entfernen.

e Tir abnehmen und Scharnier "B” sowie Bauteil "E” demontieren und anschlieffend umgekehrt
montieren.

e Bauteil "C” entfernen und auf der gegentiberliegenden Seite der Tur anpassen.

o Unteren Blgel "D” demontieren und anschlieRend auf der gegenuberliegenden Seite an vorgesehener
Stelle montieren.

e Tir anlegen und dabei den Stift des Biigels "D” in die Bohrung im unteren Bauteil "E” einflhren.

o Bugel "A” auf der gegenuberliegenden Seite am Gehause befestigen und dabei die Schrauben bis zum
Anschlag anziehen.

e Vor Anziehen der Schrauben des Biigels das Scharniermalf3 kontrollieren; es soll ca. 12 mm betragen.
Lotrechte der Tur bezogen auf das Geh&duse Uberprifen.

e Armaturenbrett wiederaufbauen.

ANMERKUNG: Die Handgriffe zur Demontage und erneuten Montage der Biigel sind bei geschlossener Tur
vorzunehmen.

TUR 1/2 INVERSION (82a)

Die Kihlschranke sind serienmafig mit Rechtséffnung ausgestattet.

Bei Umwandlung in Linksoffnung wie folgt vorgehen:

e Das Armaturenbrett auf die seitlichen Zylinderkopfe drehen, und die Festschraube “F* entfernen.

o Die beiden Befestigungsschrauben des Blgels "A” und die Schraube zur Halterung des Scharniers "B”
entfernen.

e Obertir entfernen und Scharniere “B” und Bestandteil “E” abmontieren, indem deren Montage

umgekehrt wird.

e Bauteil "C” entfernen und auf der gegenuberliegenden Seite der Tlr anpassen.

o Mittelpratze “G” abmontieren und diese wieder an die Gegenseite ins vorbereitete Gehéduse
aufmontieren.

e Untertir entfernen und Scharniere “B” und Bestandteil “E” abmontieren, indem deren Montage
umgekehrt wird.

e Das an der Untertlir vorhandene Mikro zur Gegenseite versetzen, indem das vorbereitete Loch benutzt
wird.

o Unterkasten "D” abmontieren und wieder auf den an der Untertir vorhandenen Bestandteil "B".

e Untertir positionieren, indem der Bestandteil “E” auf den Schakelbolzen des Kastens “G” hineingesteckt
wird.

o Kasten "D” an die Struktur befestigen und Anzugsschrauben tief einschrauben.

e Kasten "A” auf den an der Obertir vorhanden Bestandteil "B” positionieren.
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e  Obertur positionieren, indem der Bestandteil "E” auf den Schakelbolzen des Kastens "G* hineingesteckt
wird.
Kasten "A” an die Struktur befestigen und Anzugsschrauben tief einschrauben.
Vor Anziehen der Schrauben des Bligels das Scharniermald kontrollieren; es soll ca. 12 mm betragen.
Lotrechte der Tur bezogen auf das Gehause Uberprifen.

e Armaturenbrett wiederaufbauen.

ANMERKUNG: Die Handgriffe zur Demontage und erneuten Montage der Bigel sind bei geschlossener Tur
vorzunehmen.

TECHNISCHES DATENBLATT FUR KUHLMITTEL

1) R404a: Bestandteile der Flussigkeit

e  Trifluorathan (HFC 143a) 52%
e Pentafluorathan (HFC 125) 44%
e Tetrafluorathan (HFC 134a) 4%
GWP = 3750

ODP =0

2) Gefahrenkennzeichnung

Bei langerem Einatmen kann eine Betdubungswirkung eintreten. Bei sehr lagen Einatmungszeiten kann es
zu Herzrtythmusstdrungen und pldtzlichem Tod kommen. Beim Versprihen oder Verspritzen des Produkts
kénnen Haut-oder Augenschaden durch Erfrierung auftreten.

3) Erste-Hilfe-MalRnahmen

e Einatmen:

verletzten aus der Gefahrenzone entfernen, zudecken und ruhigstellen. Falls erforderlich, mit Sauerstoff
beatmen. Bei eingetretenem oder bei Anzeichen eines nahenden Atemstillstands ist der Verletzte kunstlich
zu beatmen. Bei Herzversagen ist eine auf3erliche Herzmassage durchzufiihren. Sofort Arzt rufen.

¢ Hautkontakt:

Die betroffene Hautstelle mit Wasser erwarmen. Die mit Kihimittel in Bertihrung geratenen Kleidungsstiicke
ausziehen.

ACHTUNG: Bei Erfrierungen konnen die Kleidungsstiicke an der Haut kleben.

Bei Hautkontakt sofort mit reichlich warmem Wasser abspilen. Bei Auftreten von Symptomen wie
Hautreizungen oder Blasenbildung ist der Arzt zu rufen.

e Augenkontakt:

Auge sofort mit speziellen Augenbadiosungen oder frischem Wasser ausspilen. Dabei Augenlider
aufspreizen und mindestens 10 Minuten spilen. Arzt rufen.

e Verschlucken:

kann das Brechen verursachen. Wenn der Verletzte bei Bewul3tsein ist, Mund mit Wasser aussptlen und
200-300 ml Wasser trinken lassen. Sofort Arzt rufen.

e Weitere Behandlung:

Falls erforderlich, symptomische Behandlung und Unterstitzungstherapie vornehmen. Kein Adrenalin oder
ahnliche Sympatikomimetika verabreichen, da Gefahr von Herzarythmie mit mdglichem Herzstillstand
besteht.

4) Umweltschutzinformationen

Bestandigkeit und Abbaubarkeit

e HFC 143a:

Baut sich langsam in der unteren Atmosphare (Troposphare) ab. Die Dauer in der Atmosphére betragt 65
Jahre.

e HFC 125:

Baut sich langsam in der unteren Atmosphare (Troposphére) ab. Die Dauer in der Atmosphére betragt 40
Jahre.

e HFC 134a:

Baut sich relativ schnell in der unteren Atmosphére (Troposphare) ab. Die Dauer in der Atmosphare betragt
15,6 Jahre.
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e HFC 143a, 125, 134a:

Keine Auswirkung auf die photochemische Verschmutzung (fallt nicht unter fliichtige organische Stoffe —
VOC - gemall UNECE-Vereinbarung).

Verursacht keine Schaden in der Ozonschicht.

Die in die Atmosphare gelangenden Abfallprodukte verursachen keine Langzeitverseuchung der Gewasser.

Das elektroschema ist auf der letzten Seite der broschiire abgebildet.

Pos BESCHREIBUNG Pos BESCHREIBUNG
1 KOMPRESSORGRUPPE 29 ERREGERWIKLUNG LAMPEN TL
2 KOMPRESSORLUFTER 30 STARTER
3 HAUPTKLEMMLEISTE 31 LAMPE TL
6 HUPTSCHALTER MIT KONTROLLAMPE 44 RELAY
8 STECKER 44A RELAY PTC
9 EVAPORATORLUFTER 44B RELAY MAGNETISCHER MIKROSCHALTER
9A EVAPORATORLUFTER 56 FILTERE
9B EVAPORATORLUFTER 69 ERDMASSE
10 INNENBELEUCHTUNGLAMPE 75 ELETKTROVENTIL
10A INNENBELEUCHTUNGLAMPE 76 MAGNETISCHER MIKROSCHALTER
12 ELEKTROVENTIL ENTFROSTUNG 85 VERBINDUNGSDOSE
19 SICHERHEITSTHERMOSTAT 90 DIGITALER THERMOREGLER
20 WIDERSTAND ANTIKONDENS TUR 91 WIDERSTAND PTC
20A | WIDERSTAND ANTIKONDENS TUR 96 ELEKTRONIKKARTE
21 WIDERSTAND ENTFROSTUNG 101 WIDERSTANDPUFFER
22 WIDERSTAND SCHUSSELBODEN 102 SICHERHEITS-BIMETALLTHERMOSTAT
25 TRANSFORMATOR 113 4 KONTAKT MIKROSCHALTER
28 SCHALTER INNERE BELEUCHTUNG 113A | 4 KONTAKT MIKROSCHALTER
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MACHINE DESCRIPTION

This appliance has been designed for chilling and preserving foods. Any other use is to be considered
improper.

ATTENTION: the appliances are not suitable for installation outdoors or in environments subject to the
action of the elements.

The manufacturer cannot be held liable for improper use of its appliance.

These  refrigerating cabinets come  with  “CHILLING/POSITIVE TEMPERATURE 7 and
‘FREEZING/NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE 7 refrigerating systems in order to satisfy food preservation at
different temperatures. (1)

Appliances are equipped with a finned evaporator which prevents oxidation, an hermetic compressor, a
copper-aluminium condenser and a digital thermoregulator. (2 — 2a)

The compressors are installed in the upper part of the cabinets for a better airing and heat dissipation. (4)

The condense collecting tray is placed behind the refrigerator and is equipped with an automatic system for
evacuation of the condense water. (5)

The lighting system, if provided, is located on the lower side of the instrument panel.
The doors are provided with key to ensure a safe closing. (9)
The areas that come into contact with the product are in steel or covered in non-toxic plastic material.(10)

An HFC refrigerant fluid, approved by current legislation, is used in the refrigerating units.

ACCESSORIES (7)

See picture 7.

IDENTIFICATION TAG

For any communication with the manufacturer, always mention the MODEL and the SERIAL NUMBER of
the appliance which are reported on the technical feature plate. (11)

Refrigerator rating plate containing the following ratings (12)

1) MODEL E) TOTAL LAMP POWER

2) MANUFACTURARIS NAME AND ADDRESS F) FUSIBLE CURRENT

3) CE MARK G) REFRIGERATING FUID TYPE

4) YEAR OF MAKE H) REFRIGERATING FLUID QUANTITY
5) SERIAL NUMBER L) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

6) ELECTRIC INSULATING GRADE R) WEEE SYMBOL

7) ELECTRIC PROTECTION GRADE W) HEATING SECTION POWER

A) POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE Z1) RATED STORAGE VOLUME (RSV)
B) ELECTRIC CURRENT RATE Z2) FLUID FOAMING

C) POWER SUPPLY FREQUENCY Z3) TEMPERATURE RANGE

D) RATED POWER



GENERAL NOTES BY THE DELIVERY

At the delivery inspect that the packing is not injured and that it has not been damaged during the transport. (13)
After having unpacked the refrigerator verify that all the parts are present and that the characteristics and the
condition correspond to the order specifications.

Otherwise contact immediately the retailer. (14)

We congratulate you on your choice and we hope that you can use our refrigerating cabinets to their utmost,
by following the necessary instructions and precautions contained in this manual. (15)

But, remenber that any reproduction of this manual is forbidden and that due to a constant pursuit of
innovation and technological quality, the features hereby presented could change without notice.

SAFETY PRESCRIPTIONS

WARNING: before any maintenance or cleaning operation the machine must be insulated from the
current.

— witch the general cut-out in OFF position. (16)

— remove the plug. (17)

WARNING: do not use current taps or plugs not provided with grounding. (18)

The socket must be provided with GROUNDING. (19)

WARNING: do not use adapters or patch cords for the connection to the electric line. (20)

WARNING: wait the time necessary to reach the setted temperature before to introduce the food to
preserve. (21)

Always cover the food with the special film before to put it into the refrigerator. (22)
WARNING: do not introduce hot foods or drinks into the refrigerator. (23)

WARNING: Store the food to be preserved so as not to brim over the grids. Thus air flow will not be
hampered. Do not obstruct fan intake area. (24)

WARNING: do not do the cleaning around the refrigerator when the door is open.
Do not wash the appliance by spraying high-pressure water on the machine. (26)

WARNING: do not use substances with base of chlorine (chlorine water, muriatic acid, etc.) or however
toxic for the cleaning or near the refrigerators. (27)

WARNING: do not cover the upper side of the refrigerator or the air inlets when the machine is working
or live. (28)

WARNING:  do not place objects on the refrigerator bottom. Use the grids provided (29).
The maximum weight on the grids is 48 kg (except for mod. FD...T; FD...LTE, maximum
weight 35Kg).

WARNING: It is recommended that the keys be kept out of reach of children.

The cleaning and mantainance of the refrigerating engine and the compressor area needs the intervention of
a skilled technician, therefore it cannot be done by other persons. (30)

For a maintenance intervention or in case of anomaly disconnect completely the machine; ask for the
TECHNICAL SERVICE to an entitled center and the use of original spare parts. (31)
The unfulfilment of this above can endanger the safety state of the refrigerators.



WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

HACCP REGULATIONS

Raw vegetables, eggs and poultry CANNOT be kept in the same refrigerated place.
Poultry must be kept in the proper refrigerated place.

Avoid preserving food with a temperature between 10°C and 60°C.
Make use of the proper appliances (blast chillers) to reduce the temperature to the
core of the food.

When taking the foodstuffs out of the refrigerator, check the expiry date marked on
the package, and take out those with the nearest expiry date. If you note an expired
food, it has to be kept away from the refrigerator and eliminated, reporting what
happened to the person in charge of the firm where you work.

Easily perishable foodstuffs must be taken out of the refrigerated ambient as late as
possible in order to be exposed to room temperature only the necessary time.

Do not refreeze foodstuffs previously defrosted.

Number the equipment and check twice a day the temperature taken by recording
the figures on a proper sheet to be kept for 24 months.

Any interruption of current to the refrigerators can be carried out by checking the
downtime with an electric clock in order to eliminate the foodstuffs that could perish.

Maximum temperatures admitted for goods

Foodstuff Normal storage Maximum temperature of
temperature (°C) carriage (°C)
Fresh pasteurized milk 0++4 9
Fresh cream 0++4 9
Yoghurt, ricotta, fresh 0++4 9
cheese
Frozen fish 0++2 0-+4
Beef and pork 0++3 10
Poultry 0++4 8
Rabbit 0++2 8
Ground-game 0++2 8
Big game 0++2 8
Offal 0++3 8
Frozen food -23+-24 -18
Packed ice-cream -18+-20 -18
Fruit and vegetables 0++4 room temperature

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Last page on the handbook: technical specifications. (32)



INSTALLATION

The refrigerators are always send packed and on pallet. (33)

On receiving and after having unpacked in case of dammages or missing pieces act as described in the
chapter "GENERAL NOTES BY THE DELIVERY".

All setting up and starting operations are to be carried out by skilled staff. (30)
Remove the packing box with care so as not to dent the equipment surface. (34)

WARNING: package parts (plastic bags, polystyrene foam, nails and the like) are dangerous for children
and must not be left within their reach.

With a fork truck lift pull up the refrigerator and take it to his place paying attention not to unbalance the load.
(35)

WARNING: never place the refrigerator horizontally during transport; this may cause serious structure
and system damage. (36)

WARNING: whether for the positioning or for further riplacements do not push or pull the refrigerator, to
avoid to upset it or to damage some parts. (37)

WARNING: do not install the refrigerator near heat sources or in rooms with high temperature, this would
cause a lower efficiency with higher wear of it. (38)

WARNING: Distance from the ceiling should be 50 cm at least. Appliances can be placed next to each
other, but in case of condensation space them out 20 cm at least.

Remove protective film from product.

This may cause unpleasant static electricity discharge which, however, is not dangerous.

The inconvenience is reduced or prevented by continuously holding the refrigerator with one hand or
grounding the package. (39)

After having positionned the machine remove the pallet using a chisel and a hammer, paying attention not to
dammage the feet under the blocks or the refrigerator. (40)

Draw the stiffening block from the port under the machine. (41)

Now it is possible to regulate the feet. (42)

Put the appliance at level by keeping it slightly inclined at its back in order to allow the optimum self-closing
?:(I)e(z)ar\.n(d\;\:/giih tepid water and neutral soap (as written in the chapter "CLEANING") and mount the fittings

placed into the refrigerator.

The refrigerator is supplied with an electric plug, SHUKO type. Make sure if complies with EN60320 and
national regulations. Otherwise, replace with a complying one. (44)

WARNING: The operation must be carried out by a skilled technician. (30)
Check that the line voltage corresponds to the one refered on the refrigerator's identification tag. (45)

Then insert the plug into the current tap. (46)
Now the installation has come to end.



CONTROL PANNELS

All the refrigerators are equipped with a general switch (1) and a |POS DESCRIZIONE
thermoregulator (2): 1 |MAIN SWITCH
2 | THERMOREGULATOR

“CHILIING/POSITIVE TEMPERATURE 0/+10°C” EVERY CONTROL (48a)
“CHILIING/POSITIVE TEMPERATURE -2/+8°C” EVERY CONTROL (48b)
“FREZING/NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” EVERY CONTROL (48c)

“CHILIING/POSITIVE TEMPERATURE 0/+710°C” ELIWELL (49a)
“CHILIING/POSITIVE TEMPERATURE -2/+8°C” ELIWELL (49b)
“FREZING/NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE -22/-15°C” ELIWELL (49c)

The controls for the 700 litres models with two rooms ( 70NB, 70NN, 70NCP), are set on the control
board so that the control on the right corresponds to the upper room, while the left one corresponds
to the bottom room.

STARTING AND WORKING

To start operation, follow this procedure:

- Insert the plug into the current tap; (50)
- position the line switch on ON; (51)
- push the main switch (1); the green indicator turns on;

Now set the operating temperature with the thermoregulator (2).

Check on the thermoregulator display (2) that the internal temperature of the counter corresponds to the set
value.

LOCKING/UNLOCKING THE KEYBOARD

EVERY CONTROL

e “POSITIVE TEMPERATURE 0/+10°C” (48a)
This function is active only if the parameter r3 = 1.
To lock the keyboard:
* make sure no procedure is running
* press and (Y 2 s: the display will show “Loc” 1 s.

If the keyboard is locked, you will not be allowed to:
» show the evaporator temperature
* activate the defrost by hand
» modify the working setpoint
These operations provoke the visualization of the label “Loc” 1 s.

To unlock the keyboard:
* press and (YJ 2 s: the display will show “UnL” 1 s.

e “POSITIVE TEMPERATURE -2/+8°C”(48b) - NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)
This function is active only if the parameter r3 = 1.
To lock the keyboard:
» make sure no procedure is running
* press and (Y 2 s: the display will show “Loc” 1 s.

If the keyboard is locked, you will not be allowed to:
« display the evaporator temperature
« display the cabinet temperature (only low temperature models)



« activate the defrost by hand
* view information pertaining to the HACCP alarms (only low temperature models)
* delete the HACCP alarm list (only low temperature models)
» modify the working setpoint
These operations provoke the visualization of the label “Loc” 1 s.

To unlock the keyboard:
° press and (YJ 2 s: the display will show “UnL” 1 s.

ELIWELL

The keypad can be locked by programming the ‘LOC’ parameter.

With the keypad locked you can still access the ‘Machine Status’ menu by pressing set o display the Set
point, but you cannot edit them.

To disable the keypad lock, repeat the locking procedure.

WORKING SETPOINT AND CONFIGURATION PARAMETERS (EVERY CONTROL)

“POSITIVE TEMPERATURE 0/+10°C” (48a)

Setting the working setpoint
e make sure the keyboard is not locked and no procedure is running

e press LED % will flash
e press or @ within 15 seconds to chanie the temperature value.
e after changing the value, confirm by pressing , or avoiding any operation for 15 seconds.

You also can modify the working setpoint through parameter SP.

Working setpoints

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. WORKING SETPOINTS

rl r2 °C/I°F (1) 0 working setpoint

Setting configuration parameters

To gain access the procedure:
e make sure no procedure is running

e press “Jand @ 4 s: the display will show “PA”
e press

e press or @ in 15 s to set “-19”

e press or do not operate 15 s

Jand (¥ ) 4 s: the display will show “SP”

e press

To select a parameter:

e  press (A% or (V)

To modify a parameter:

. press@
or@in 15s

o press A
e  press or do not operate 15 s.

To quit the procedure:
. press LAWJ and @ 4 s or do not operate 60 s.

Parametri di configurazione

[LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  TUM. [ DEF. [ WORKING SETPOINTS
[ sP [r1 [r2 [°ccrE@ ] 0 | working setpoint
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. MEASURE INPUTS
ol -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 cabinet probe offset
p1 0 1 decimal point Celsius degree (for the quantity to show during the normal operation) (1=
YES)
P2 0 1 - 0 unit of measure temperature (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. MAIN REGULATOR
0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 3 working setpoint differential
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) 0 minimum working setpoint
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r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 10 maximum working setpoint

5 0 1 - 0 cooling or heating action
0 = cooling (defrost management is enabled)
1 = heating (defrost management is not enabled)

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. COMPRESSOR PROTECTIONS

Cco 0 199 min 0 compressor delay since you turn on the instrument
Cc2 0 199 min 3 minimum time the compressor remains turned off
C3 0 199 S 60 minimum time the compressor remains turned on
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEFROST

do 0 99 h 6 defrost interval; also look at d8 (6)

O=the defrost at intervals will never be activated

defrost duration if P3 = 0 or 2; defrost maximum duration if P3 =1

d3 0 99 min 20 O=the defrost will never be activated
d4 0 1 - 0 defrost when you turn on the instrument (1 = YES)
d5 0 199 min 0 defrost delay when you turn on the instrument (only if d4 = 1)

temperature shown during the defrost

O=cabinet temperature

dé 0 1 - 1 1=if to the defrost activation the cabinet temperature is below “working setpoint + r0”, at
most “work-ing setpoint + r0”; if to the defrost activation the cabinet temperature is above
“working setpoint +r0”, at most the cabinet temperature to the defrost activation (7)

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. TEMPERATURE ALARMS

Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 2 Eir)nperature below which the lower temperature alarm is activated; also look at AO and A2

Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 fg’l&e)}rature above which the upper temperature alarm is activated; also look at A3 and

A6 0 240 min 120 upper temperature alarm delay since you turn on the instrument (only if A3 = 0)

A7 0 240 min 15 temperature alarm delay

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. EVAPORATOR FAN

kind of contact digital input
i1 0 1 - 0 0 = NO (the input will be active if you close the contact)
1 = NC (the input will be active if you open the contact)

kind of digital input (effect provoked by the activation of the digital input)

0 = no effect

1 = MULTIPURPOSE (activation external alarm) - spent the time i7 the display will show
the code “iA” flashing (as long as the input will be deactivated)

2 = MULTIPURPOSE (activation manostat) - the compressor will be turned off and the
display will show the code “iA” flashing (as long as the input will be deactivated); also look
ati7

3 = DOOR SWITCH INPUT (compressor turned off) - the compressor will be turned off (as
long as the input will be deactivated) and spent the time i7 the display will show the code
“id” flashing (as long as the input will be deactivated) (10)

if i5 = 1, delay to signal the multipurpose input alarm

-1 =no signal

i7 0 120 min 0 if i5 = 2, compressor delay since the deactivation of the multipurpose input (11)
if i5 = 3, delay to signal the door switch input alarm

-1 = no signal

(1) the unit of measure depends on parameter P2

(2) set the parameters related to the regulators appropriately after the modification of the parameter P2

(3) the value depends on the kind of model (-50 for the models for PTC probe, -40 for the models for NTC probe)

(4) the value depends on parameter r5 (50 if parameter r5 has value 0, 199 if parameter r5 has value 1)

(5) if parameter r5 has value 1 (heating action), the defrost management will not be enabled

(6) the display restores the normal operation as soon as the defrost ends and the cabinet temperature falls below the one that has locked the display (or if a
temperature alarm arises)

(7) during the defrost the temperature alarms are not enabled, on condition that they have arisen after the activation of the defrost

(8) during the activation of the door switch input the upper temperature alarm is not enabled, on condition that it has arisen after the activation of the input

(9) the differential of the parameter is 2.0 °C/4 °F

(10) the compressor is turned off spent 10 s since the activation of the input; if the input is activated during the defrost, the activation will provoke no effect on the
compressor

(11) if parameter i5 has value 2 and parameter i7 has value -1, the instrument will work as if parameter i7 had value 0.

“POSITIVE TEMPERATURE -2/+8°C” (48b)

Setting the working setpoint
e make sure the keyboard is not locked and no procedure is running

® press LED % will flash
or( i ] within 15 seconds to chae temperature value.
, or avoiding any operation for 15 seconds.

e press
e after changing the value, confirm by pressing

You also can modify the working setpoint through parameter SP.

Working setpoints

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  JUM. [ DEF. [ WORKING SETPOINTS

[r1 [ r2 [ecrF@) | -2 | working setpoint




Setting configuration parameters

To gain access the procedure:
e make sure no procedure is running

e press A% and @ 4 s: the display will show “PA”
e press

e press or @ in 15 s to set “-19”

e press or do not operate 15 s

and @ 4 s: the display will show “SP”

e press

To selecta parameter:
° press or

To modify a parameter:

o press(set)
e  Dpress

To quit the procedure:

or@inlSs

. press or do not operate 15 s.

. press [‘_’WJ and @ 4 s or do not operate 60 s.

Parametri di configurazione

[LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  [UM. DEF. [ WORKING SETPOINTS
[sp [r1 [ r2 [°crE@ -2 [ working setpoint
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. MEASURE INPUTS
CAl -25 25 °CI°F (1) -2 cabinet probe offset
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 evaporator probe offset
PO 0 1 - 1 kind of probe (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 0 decimal point Celsius degree (for the quantity to show during the normal operation) (1=
) YES)
P2 0 1 - 0 unit of measure temperature (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
evaporator probe function
P3 0 2 : 1 O=probe not enabled
1=defrost probe and thermostat probe for the evaporator fan
2=thermostat probe for the evaporator fan
quantity to show during the normal operation
O=cabinet temperature
P5 0 4 - 0 1=working setpoint
2=evaporator temperature
3="“cabinet temperature - evaporator temperature”
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. MAIN REGULATOR
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 working setpoint differential
rl -99 2 °CI°F (1) -2 minimum working setpoint
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 8 maximum working setpoint
3 0 1 - 0 locking the working setpoint modification (1= YES)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. COMPRESSOR PROTECTIONS
Co 0 240 min 0 compressor delay since you turn on the instrument
’ minimum time between two activations in succession of the compressor; also compressor
C1 0 240 min 5 . N
delay sincethe end of the cabinet probe error (3)
c2 0 240 min 3 minimum time the compressor remains turned off
C3 0 240 S 10 minimum time the compressor remains turned on
c4 0 240 min 10 time the compressor remains turned off during the cabinet probe error; also look at C5
C5 0 240 min 10 time the compressor remains turned on during the cabinet probe error; also look at C4
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEFROST
do 0 99 6 defrost interval; a}lso look at' d8 (6) ]
O=the defrost at intervals will never be activated
di 0 1 - 0 kind of defrost (O=electric defrost 1=hot gas defrost)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 defrost cutoff temperature (only if P3 = 1)
d3 0 99 min 30 dffrost duration_ ifP3=0o0r2; _defrost maximum duration if P3 =1
O=the defrost will never be activated
d4 0 1 - 0 defrost when you turn on the instrument (1 = YES)
d5 0 99 min 0 defrost delay when you turn on the instrument (only if d4 = 1)
temperature shown during the defrost
O=cabinet temperature
dé 0 1 - 1 1=if to the defrost activation the cabinet temperature is below “working setpoint + r0”, at
most “work-ing setpoint + r0”; if to the defrost activation the cabinet temperature is above
“working setpoint +r0”, at most the cabinet temperature to the defrost activation (7)
d7 0 15 min 3 dripping duration
kind of defrost interval
O=the defrost will be activated when the instrument will have remained turned on the time
d8 0 2 - 0 do
1=the defrost will be activated when the compressor will have remained turned on the time
do
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2=the defrost will be activated when the evaporator temperature will have remained below
the tem-perature d9 the time dO (8)

evaporator temperature above which the count of the defrost interval is suspended (only if

do -99 99 °CI°F (1) 0 a8 2 2)

minimum time the compressor must be remained turned on (to the defrost activation) in

dA 0 99 min 0 order that thedefrost can be activated (only if d1 = 1) (9)

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. TEMPERATURE ALARMS

temperature joined to the lower temperature alarm
A0 0 2 - 0 O=cabinet temperature
1=evaporator temperature (10)

temperature below which the lower temperature alarm is activated; also look at AO and A2

Al -99 99 °CIF (1 -2
@ @)

kind of lower temperature alarm

O=alarm not enabled

1=relative to the working setpoint (or "working setpoint - A1”; consider A1 without sign)
2=absolute (or Al)

A2 0 2 - 1

temperature above which the upper temperature alarm is activated; also look at A3 and

A4 -99 99 CI°F (1) 15 25 ()

kind of upper temperature alarm

O=alarm not enabled

1=relative to the working setpoint (or "working setpoint + A4”; consider A4 without sign)
2=absolute (or A4)

A5 0 2 - 1

A6 240 min 120 upper temperature alarm delay since you turn on the instrument (only if A3 = 0)

o|o

A7 240 min 15 temperature alarm delay

. upper temperature alarm delay since the end of the after dripping evaporator fan delay
A8 0 240 min 60 (only if A3 = 0)(12)

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. EVAPORATOR FAN

evaporator fan activity during the normal operation

O=turned off

1=turned on

FO 0 4 - 1 2=according to the compressor

3=according to F1 (14)

4=turned off if the compressor is turned off, according to F1 if the compressor is turned on
(14)

evaporator temperature above which the evaporator fan is turned off

F1 -99 99 °CI'F (1) -1 (only if FO = 3 or 4) (4)

evaporator fan activity during the defrost and the dripping
O=turned off

1=turned on

2=according to FO

F2 0 2 - 0

F3 0 15 min 3 duration of the after dripping evaporator fan delay

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. SERIAL NETWORK (MODBUS)

LA 1 247 - 1 instrument address

baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud

parity
0O=none
1=odd
2=even

LP 0 2 - 2

(1) the unit of measure depends on parameter P2

(2) set the parameters related to the regulators appropriately after the modification of the parameter P2

(3) if parameter C1 has value 0, the delay since the end of the cabinet probe error will however be 2 min

(4) the differential of the parameter is 2.0 °C/4 °F

(6) the instrument stores the count of the defrost interval every 30 min; the modification of parameter d0 has effect since the end of the previousdefrost interval or since
the activation of a defrost by hand

(7) the display restores the normal operation as soon as the after dripping evaporator fan delay ends and the cabinet temperature falls belowthe one that has locked the
display (or if a temperature alarm arises)

(8) if parameter P3 has value 0 or 2, the instrument will work as if parameter d8 had value 0

(9) if (to the defrost activation) the duration of the activation of the compressor is shorter than the time you have set with parameter dA, thecompressor will further
remain turned on the fraction of time required to complete it

(10) if parameter P3 has value 0, the instrument will work as if parameter A0 had value 0O

(12) during the defrost, the dripping and the evaporator fan delay the temperature alarms are not enabled, on condition that they have arisenafter the activation of the
defrost

(14) if parameter P3 has value 0, the instrument will work as if parameter FO had value 2

“NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)

Setting the working setpoint

e make sure the keyboard is not locked and no procedure is running

e press LED #’E will flash

e press r@, within 15 seconds to change the temperature value.

e after changing the value, confirm by pressing , or avoiding any operation for 15 seconds.

You also can modify the working setpoint through parameter SP.
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Working setpoints

LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. WORKING SETPOINTS
-20/-10 | -22/-15
rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 working setpoint

Setting configuration parameters

To gain access the procedure:

make sure no procedure is running
4 s: the display will show “PA”

press

press

press

and

or @ in 15 s to set “-19”

press or do not operate 15 s
4 s: the display will show “SP”

press

To select a parameter:

press

To modify a parameter:

press (set)

press

and

or ()

or@inlSs

press or do not operate 15 s.

To quit the procedure:

Parametri di configurazione

press

and @ 4 s or do not operate 60 s.

LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. WORKING SETPOINTS
-20/-10 | -22/-15
SP rl 2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 working setpoint
LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. MEASURE INPUTS
-20/-10 | -22/-15
CAl -25 25 °CI°F (1) -1 -2 cabinet probe offset
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 evaporator probe offset
CA3 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 auxiliary probe offset (only if P4 =1 or 2)
PO 0 1 - 1 1 kind of probe  (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 0 0 decimal point Celsius degree (for the quantity to show during the normal operation) (1=
) YES)
P2 0 1 - 0 0 unit of measure temperature (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
evaporator probe function
P3 0 2 . 1 1 O=probe not enabled
1=defrost probe and thermostat probe for the evaporator fan
2=thermostat probe for the evaporator fan
fourth input functionO = no probe
P4 0 3 0 0 1 = sensor input (auxiliary probe, display probe)
. 2 = sensor input (auxiliary probe, condenser probe)
3 = digital input (multifunction input)
quantity to show during the normal operation
O=cabinet temperature
P5 0 4 - 0 0 1=working setpoint
2=evaporator temperature
3="cabinet temperature - evaporator temperature”
quantity displayed by the remote indicator
0 = cabinet temperature
1 = operational setpoint
P6 0 4 ) 0 0 2= eeaporator tem’?)erature
3 = "cabinet temperature - evaporator temperature”
4 = temperature detected by the auxiliary probe (only if P4 = 1 or 2)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. MAIN REGULATOR
-20/-10 | -22/-15
0 0.1 15 °C/I°F (1) 2 2 working setpoint differential
rl -99 2 °CI°F (1) -20 -22 minimum working setpoint
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) -10 -15 maximum working setpoint
r3 0 1 - 0 0 locking the working setpoint modification (1= YES)
r4 0 99 °CI°F (1) 0 0 temperature increase during Energy Saving function (only if P4 = 3 and i5 = 2 or 3)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. COMPRESSOR PROTECTIONS (3)
-20/-10 | -22/-15
Cco 0 240 min 0 0 compressor delay since you turn on the instrument (4)
c1 0 240 min 5 5 minimum time betwgen two activations in §uccessi0n of the compressor; also
compressor delay sincethe end of the cabinet probe error (5) (6)
c2 0 240 min 3 3 minimum time the compressor remains turned off (5)
C3 0 240 s 10 10 minimum time the compressor remains turned on
C4 0 240 min 10 10 time the compressor remains turned off during the cabinet probe error; also look at C5
C5 0 240 min 10 10 time the compressor remains turned on during the cabinet probe error; also look at C4
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condenser temperature above which the condenser overheating alarm is activated (only

C6 0 200 CI°F (1) 80 80 if P4 = 2) (7)
c7 0 200 °CIF (1) % 90 Zozn)denser temperature above which the compressor block alarm is activated (only if P4
Cc8 0 15 min 1 1 compressor block alarm delay (only if P4 = 2) (8)
Cc9 0 120 S 10 10 compressor 2 delay from power up of compressor 1 (only if ul = 3)
c10 0 9999 h 0 0 nu_mber of hpurs of compressor operation above which maintenance request is indicated
0 = no function
LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. DEFROST
-20/-10 | -22/-15
defrost interval; also look at d8 (9)
do 0 99 h 6 6 O=the defrost at intervals will never be activated
di 0 1 - 0 0 kind of defrost (O=electric defrost 1=hot gas defrost)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 8 defrost cutoff temperature (only if P3 = 1)
d3 0 99 min 30 30 dEfrost duratlon‘ ifP3=0o0r 2;‘defrost maximum duration if P3 =1
O=the defrost will never be activated
d4 0 1 - 0 0 defrost when you turn on the instrument (1 = YES) (4)
d5 0 99 min 0 0 defrost delay when you turn on the instrument (only if d4 = 1); see also i5 (4)
temperature shown during the defrost (only if P5 = 0)
O=cabinet temperature
dé 0 1 - 1 1 1=if to the defrost activation the cabinet temperature is below “working setpoint + r0”, at
most “work-ing setpoint + r0”; if to the defrost activation the cabinet temperature is above
“working setpoint +r0”, at most the cabinet temperature to the defrost activation (10)
d7 0 15 min 3 3 dripping duration
kind of defrost interval
O=the defrost will be activated when the instrument will have remained turned on the time
do
d8 0 2 - 0 0 1=the defrost will be activated when the compressor will have remained turned on the
time dO
2=the defrost will be activated when the evaporator temperature will have remained
below the tem-perature d9 the time dO (11)
do 99 99 °CI°F (1) 0 0 ﬁ\:jaéagrg;or temperature above which the count of the defrost interval is suspended (only
dA 0 99 min 0 0 minimum time the compressor must be remained turned on (to the defrost activation) in
order that thedefrost can be activated (only if d1 = 1) (12)
LABEL | MIN MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. TEMPERATURE ALARMS
-20/-10 | -22/-15
temperature joined to the lower temperature alarm
O=cabinet temperature
A0 0 2 . 0 0 1=evaporator temperature (13)
2 = temperature detected by the auxiliary probe (only if P4 = 1 or 2) (14)
Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 2 2 tAezm(;;e)zrature below which the lower temperature alarm is activated; also look at A0 and
kind of lower temperature alarm
A2 0 2 : 1 1 O=alarm not enabled
1=relative to the working setpoint (or "working setpoint - A1”; consider A1 without sign)
2=absolute (or Al)
temperature associated with the maximum temperature alarm
A3 0 1 - 0 0 0 = cabinet temperature
1 = temperature detected by the auxiliary probe (only if P4 = 1 or 2) (14)
Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 15 tAeEr)'n(p;):rature above which the upper temperature alarm is activated; also look at A3 and
kind of upper temperature alarm
A5 0 2 } 1 1 O=alarm not enabled
1=relative to the working setpoint (or "working setpoint + A4”; consider A4 without sign)
2=absolute (or A4)
A6 240 min 120 120 upper tem_perature alarm delay since you turn on the instrument (only if A3 = 0 or if P4 =
land A3=1) (4)
A7 240 min 15 15 temperature alarm delay
. upper temperature alarm delay since the end of the after dripping evaporator fan delay
A8 240 min 60 60 (only if A3 = 0)( 15)
. maximum temperature alarm delay on microport input deactivation (only if A3 = 0 or if P4
A9 0 240 min 15 15 = 1and A3 = 1) (16)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. EVAPORATOR FAN
-20/-10 | -22/-15
evaporator fan activity during the normal operation
O=turned off
1=turned on
FO 0 4 - 1 1 2=according to the compressor
3=according to F1 (17)
4=turned off if the compressor is turned off, according to F1 if the compressor is turned
on (17)
} oo ) } evaporator temperature above which the evaporator fan is turned off
F1 99 99 CI°F (1) 1 1 (only if FO = 3 or 4) (7)
evaporator fan activity during the defrost and the dripping
O=turned off
F2 0 2 ) 0 0 1=turned on
2=according to FO
F3 0 15 min 3 3 duration of the after dripping evaporator fan delay
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LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. DIGITAL INPUTS
-20/-10 | -22/-15
effect caused by activation of microport input; see also i4
0 = no effect
1 = the cabinet light will be switched on (only if ul = 0, until the input is deactivated)
2 = the evaporator fan will be switched off (for up to the length of time set by i3 or until
the input is deactivated)
3 = the compressor and evaporator fan will be switched off (for up to the length of time
i0 0 5 - 0 0 set by i3 or until the input is deactivated) (18)
4 = the evaporator fan will be switched off (for up to the length of time set by i3 or until
the input is deactivated) and the cabinet light will be switched on (only if ul = 0, untilthe
input is deactivated)
5 = the compressor and evaporator fan will be switched off (for up to the length of time
set by i3 or until the input is deactivated) and the cabinet light will be switched on (onlyif
ul = 0, until the input is deactivated) (18)
microport input contact type
i1 0 1 - 0 0 0 = NA (input active with contact closed)
1 = NC (input active with contact open)
. ) microport input alarm signal delay
2 1 120 min 30 30 -1 = the alarm will not be reported
maximum duration of the effect caused by activation of the microport input on the
i3 -1 120 min 15 15 compressor and on the evaporator fan
-1 = the effect will last until the input will be disabled
i4 0 1 - 0 0 recording of microport input alarm (19) 1 = YES
effect caused by activation of the multifunction input (only if P4 = 3)
0 = no effect
1 = DEFROST SYNCHRONISATION - after the period of time set by d5 defrosting will be
activated
2 = ACTIVATION OF ENERGY SAVING FUNCTION - the Energy Saving function will be
activated (until the input is deactivated); see also r4
3 = CLOSURE OF THE AWNING - the cabinet light will be turned off (only if ul = 0 and
only if switched on manually) and the Energy Saving function will be activated (untilthe
i5 0 7 : 0 0 input is deactivated); see also r4 _ ) ) )
4 = ALARM ACTIVATION - after the amount of time set by i7 the display will flash the
code "iA" and the buzzer will be activated (until the input is deactivated)
5 = TRIPPING THE PRESSURE SWITCH - the compressor will be switched off, the
display will flash the code "iA" and the buzzer will be activated (until the input is
deactivated);see also i7, i8 and i9
6 = TURNING ON THE AUXILIARY OUTPUT - the auxiliary output will be turned on (only
if ul = 2, until the input is deactivated)
7 = SWITCHING OFF THE DEVICE - the device will switch to stand-by mode (until the
input is deactivated)
type of multifunction input contact (only if P4 = 3)
i6 0 1 - 0 0 0 = NA (input active with contact closed)
1 = NC (input active with contact open)
i7 0 120 min 0 0 ?f @5 =4, delayed mult@funct?on ?nput alarm_not_ification (only if P4 = 3) )
if i5 = 5, delayed multifunction input deactivation compressor delay (only if P4=3) (20)
i8 0 15 : 0 0 num_ber of multifunction input alarms such as to cause device block alarm (only if P4 =3
and i5=5) 0=no alarm
i9 1 99 min 240 240 time that mu;t ela;ise Withput_multifunction input alarms so that the alarm counter is
zeroed (only if P4 =3 and i5 = 5)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. DIGITAL OUTPUTS
-20/-10 -22/-15
service controlled by the fourth output (21)
0 = CABINET LIGHT - in this case, the important factors are: the key @, parameters i0,
i5 and u2
1 = DEMISTING HEATER - in this case, the important factors are: the key ) and
parameter ué
2 = AUXILIARY OUTPUT - in this case, the important factors are: the key @,
ul 0 7 ) 5 5 parameters i5 and u2
3 = COMPRESSOR 2 - in this case, the important factor is parameter C9
4 = ALARM OUTPUT - the output is activated during an alarm and during an error; in this
case the important factors are parameters u3 and u4
5 = DOOR ELEMENT - in this case the important factor is parameter u5
6 = EVAPORATOR VALVE - in this case the important factors are parameters u7 and u8
7 = DEFROST SYNCHRONISATION - the output works in parallel with the defrost
output; in this case the important parameter is factor i5 (22) (23) enabling cabinet light or
auxiliary
u2 0 1 . 0 0 enables manual switching on/off of the cabinet light or auxiliary output while in stand-by mode
(onlyiful=0o0r2)(24) 1=YES
alarm output polarity (only if ul = 4)
0 = disabled during normal operation (the contact between terminals 6 and 7 will be
open) and activated during an alarm and during an error (the contact between terminalsé
u3 0 1 - 1 1 and 7 will be closed)
1 = activated during normal operation (the contact between terminals 6 and 7 will be
closed) and disabled during an alarm and during an error (the contact between
terminals6é and 7 will be open)
u4 0 1 - 0 0 enable alarm output deactivation with muting of buzzer (only if ul =4) 1 = YES
u5 -99 99 °CI°F (1) -7 -7 cabinet temperature above which the door element is switched off (only if ul=5) (7)
ué 1 120 min 5 5 demisting heating duration (only if ul = 1)
u7 0 99 °CI°F (1) 2 P cabine_t temperature k_)elow which th_e evaporator valve is deac_tivated (in relation to the
operational setpoint, i.e. the "operational setpoint + u7") (only if ul = 6) (7)
evaporator valve contact type (only if ul = 6)
u8 0 1 - 0 0 0 = NA (valve active with contact closed)

1 = NC (valve active with contact open)

13




LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. SERIAL NETWORK (MODBUS)
-20/-10 -22/-15
LA 1 247 - 1 1 instrument address
baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud
parity
O=none
LP 0 2 - 2 2 1=o0dd
2=even
LABEL | MIN. MAS. U.M. DEF. DEF. RESERVED
-20/-10 -22/-15
E9 0 1 - 1 1 reserved

(1) the unit of measurement depends on parameter P2

(2) set appropriate regulator parameters after altering parameter P2

(3) if parameter ul is set to 3, the service controlled by the fourth output will be compressor 2: compressor 1 and compressor 2 are referred to as “"compressor";
compressor 2 operates in parallel with compressorl, regardless of parameter C9

(4) the parameter is even effective after power supply interruption, such as when the device is switched on

(5) the time period established by the parameter is counted even while in stand-by mode

(6) if parameter C1 is set to 0, the cabinet probe error resolution delay will be 2 minutes in any case

(7) the parameter differential is 2.0°C/4°F

(8) if, on device start-up, the condenser temperature is already above that established by parameter C7, parameter C8 will have no effect

(9) the device stores the defrost interval count every 30 minutes; altering parameter d0 has the effect of concluding the previous defrost interval or manual defrost
activation

(10) the display is restored to normal operation when, the evaporator fan stop is concluded, the cabinet temperature drops below that which blocked the display (or if a
temperature alarm occurs)

(11) if parameter P3 is set to 0 or 2, the device will operate as though parameter d8 was set to 0

(12) if, on defrost activation, the compressor on duration is less than the time established by parameter dA, the compressor will remain on for the fraction of time
required to complete it

(13) if parameter P3 is set to 0, the device will operate as though parameter A0 was set to 0, but will not record the alarm

(14) if parameter P4 is set to 0 or 3, the device will operate as though the parameter was set to 0, but will not record the alarm

(15) during defrosting, drip draining and ventilator fan stop, there are no temperature alarms, if said occur following defrost activation

(16) there is no maximum temperature alarm while microport input is enabled, if occurring after input activation

(17) if parameter P3 is set to 0, the device will operate as though parameter FO was set to 2

(18) the compressor is switched off 10 s after activation of the input; if the input is activated during defrosting or evaporator fan stop, activation will have no effect on the
compressor

(19) the device records alarms occurring after the time established by parameter i2; if parameter i2 is set to -1, the device does not record the alarms

(20) ensure that the time established by parameter i7 s less than that established by parameter i9

(21) in order to avoid damage to the service connected, modify the parameter while in stand-by mode

(22) if the fourth output terminals are connected to the fourth input terminals of several devices, it will be possible to synchronise defrosting (providing that in each
device, parameter P4 is set to 3, that parameter i5 isset to 1 and parameter ul is set to 7); in this case, drip-drain duration counting starts when defrosting of the last
device is concluded

(23) it is recommended that parameter d7 for each device be set to the same value (different from 0 min); similarly, it is recommended to set parameter F3 for each
device to the same value

(24) if parameter u2 is set to 0, switching off the device may cause switching off of the cabinet light or the auxiliary output (the service will remain off on subsequent
switching on of the device); if parameter u2 is setto 1, switching off the device does not cause switching off of the cabinet light or the auxiliary output (the service
remains on on subsequent switching on of the device).

WORKING SETPOINT AND CONFIGURATION PARAMETERS (ELIWELL)

Setting the working setpoint

e Access the “Machine Status” menu by pressing and quickly releasing the set

The label of the “SEt” folder appears.

key.

set

e  To display the Setpoint value press the key again. The value appears on the display.

o z
N and ¥ keys within 15 seconds.
set

e  To change the Setpoint value, use the
e after changing the value, confirm by pressing

How to set the configuration parameters
Configuration parameters are arranged on two levels.

If you have to gain access the first level:

e  press = for than 5 sec

If you have to select a parameter:

Py ~
e press 7N or ¥

If you have to modify the value of the parameter:

e  press =
2 ~
e press 7% or ¥ ini5s
. press set or do not operate 15 s
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If you have to gain access the second level:

gain access the first level

Z ~
press ay o O for selecting “PA2”

z
press set and =

press set or do not operate 15 s

~
or ™ for setting “15”.

If you have to quit the procedure:

® or do not operate 15 s

press
“POSITIVE TEMPERATURE 0/+10°C; -2/+8°C”(49a - 49b)
DEFAULT | DEFAULT

PAR. | DESCRIPTION RANGE (01+10°C) | (-21+8°C) LEVEL | U.M.

Set | Setpoint di regolazione della temperatura -50...99 0 -2 °CI°F
COMPRESSOR
diFferential. Relay compressor tripping differential. The compressor stops on reaching

diF the Setpoint value (as mg:hcated by the adjustmeng probe_), and restarts at temperature 0.1..30.0 P P 182 oCI°F
value equal to the Setpoint plus the value of the differential.

Note: the value 0 cannot be assumed.

HSE | Higher SEt. Maximum possible setpoint value. -50...230 10 8 1&2 °CI°F

LSE | Lower SEt. Minimum possible setpoint value. -55...99 0 -2 1&2 °CI°F

HC '21()9 regulator will go to HOT operating mode (set to ‘H’) or COLD operating mode (set to hic c c P flag

osp Offset Set Point. Temperature Value to be added to the Set-Point if reduced set is 30...30 0 0 2 °C/°F
enabled (Economy function).

dod digital (input) Open door. Digital input that allow you to switch off loads. i n n P fla
Valid if H11 = +4 (door switch). n = does not switch off loads; y = switch off loads. Y 9

dAd | digital (input) Activation delay. Delay time in activating the digital input. 0...255 0 0 2 min
ON time (compressor). Compressor activation time in the event of faulty probe. If OFt=1

Ont | and Ont=0, the compressor is always off, while if OFt=1 and Ont>0 it operated in duty 0...250 6 10 2 min
cycle mode.

OFF time (compressor). Compressor deactivation time if probe is faulty. If Ont=1 and

OFt | OFt=0, the compressor is always on, while if Ont=1 and OFt>0 it operated in duty cycle 0...250 6 10 2 min
mode.

don de!ay (at) On compressor. Delay time in activating the compressor relay after switch-on 0..250 0 0 5 sec
of instrument.

dOF dellay (after power) OFF. Delay after switch off; thg mdlcated time must elapse between 0..250 3 3 5 min
switchoff of the compressor relay and the successive switch-on.

dbi delay between power-on. D_elay between switch-ons; the indicated time must elapse 0..250 5 5 P min
between two successive switch-ons of the compressor.
delay Output (from power) On. Delay time in activating the outputs after switch-on of the .

0do instrument or after a power failure. 0...250 0 0 2 min
DEFROSTING
defrost type. Type of defrosting.

0 = electric defrost;

dty 1 = reverse cycle defrost (hot gas); 0112 / 0 1&2 num
2 = Free defrost (compressor hot).

dit | defrost interval time. Interval between the start of two successive defrosting operations. 0...250 6 6 1&2 ore
defrost Counting type. Selection of count mode for the defrosting interval.

dct 0 f compressor operating hours (DIGI_FRQST@ method); 012 1 1 5 num
1 = Real Time — appliance operating time;

2 = compressor stop.

dOH | defrost Offset Hour. Start-of-defrosting delay time from start up of instrument. 0...59 0 0 2 min

dEt | defrost Endurance time. Defrosting time-out; determines duration of defrosting. 1...250 20 30 1&2 min

dst gre(;;)oes)t Stop temperature. Defrost stop temperature (defined by the evaporator 50,150 / 8 182 °CI°F
defrost (at) Power On. Determines if at the start-up the instrument must enter defrosting

dPO | (if the temperature measured by the evaporator allows this operation). nly n n 2 flag
y =si; n =no.

EVAPORATOR FAN

EPt Fan Parameter type. Characterizes the ‘FSt’ parameter that can be expressed or as an o/l / 0 2 fla
absolute temperature value or as a value related to Setpoint. 0 = absolute 1 = relative. 9

Est Faq Stop temperature. Fan lock temperature; if the value, read by the evaporator probe, 50,150 / 50 182 oCI°F
is higher than the set value, fans stop.

FAd | FAn differential. Fan starting differential (see par. ‘FSt)). 1...50 / 2 2 °CI°F

Fdt | Fan delay time. Delay time in activating fans after a defrost operation. 0...250 / 3 1&2 min

dt drainage time. Dripping time. 0...250 / 3 1&2 min
dFd de_frost Fan dl_sable. .Allo_ws to select the evaporator probes exclusion during defrost. nly / y 182 flag
y = yes (fan disable); n = no.
Fan Compressor OFF. Allows to select compressor fans lock OFF (switched off).

FCO |y = fans activated (with thermostat; based on the value read by the defrost probe, see n/dc / y 2 flag
parameter “FSt”); n = fans off; dc = not used.

Fan open door. Fans active when the door is open.

Fod Allows you to select the option of stopping the fans when the door is open, and re- oy / n P fla
starting the fans when door is closed (if they were active). n = fans stop; y = fans Y 9
unchanged.

ALARMS

Att AIIo!v you to select if the parameters HAL and LAL will have absolute (Att=0) or relative o/l 1 1 5 flag
(Att=1) value.

AFd | Alarm Fan differential. Alarm differential. 1...50 2 2 2 °CI°F
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Higher ALarm. Maximum temperature alarm. Temperature value (in relative value) which
HAL | if -50...150 15 15 1&2 °CI°F
exceeded in an upward direction triggers the activation of the alarm signal.
Lower ALarm. Minimum temperature alarm. Temperature value (in relative value), which
LAL |if -50...50 -2 -2 1&2 °CI°F
exceeded in a downward direction, triggers the activation of the alarm signal.
PAO ;%\:ng—on Alarm Override. Alarm exclusion time after instrument switch on, after a power 0..10 P P P ore
dAO | defrost Alarm Override. Temperature alarm exclusion time after defrost. 0...999 60 60 2 min
Alarm signaling delay after digital input disabling (door close). Alarm is only for high-low
OAO tempera?ure al%]arms.y ’ i o ) g ’ 0..10 0 0 2 ore
tdO | time out door Open. Alarm activation delay time open door. 0...250 0 0 2 min
tAO | temperature Alarm Override. Temperature alarm signal delay time. 0...250 15 15 1&2 min
dAT defrost Alarm time. Alarm for defrosting ended due to time out.
- X N N nly / y 2 flag
n = alarm deactivated; y = alarm activated.
EAL | External Alarm Clock. External alarm to lock loads (n = don't lock loads; y = lock loads). nly n n 2 flag
COMMUNICATION
dEA | Device address in family (valid values from 0 to 14). 0...14 0 0 2 num
Device family (valid values from 0 to 14). The FAA and dEA values represent the network
FAA | address of the equipment and are indicated in the following format “FF.DD” (where 0...14 0 0 2 num
FF=FAA and DD=dEA).
DISPLAY
LOCKk. Setpoint change shutdown. See related paragraph. There is still the possibility to
LOC | enterinto parameters programming and modify these, including the status of this nly n n 1&2 flag
parameter to permit keyboard shutdown. n = no; y = yes.
PAssword 1. When enabled (value # 0) it constitutes the access key for level 1
PS1 parameters. 0...250 0 0 1&2 num
ps2 PAssword 2. When enabled (value # 0) it constitutes the access key for level 2 0..250 15 15 P num
parameters.
ndt | number display type. View with decimal point. y = yes; n = no. nly n n 2 flag
CAl | CAlibration 1. Positive or negative temperature value added to the value read by probe 1. | -12.0...12.0 -2 -2 1&2 °CI°F
CA2 | CAlibration 2. Positive or negative temperature value added to the value read by probe 2. | -12.0...12.0 / +2 1&2 °CI°F
defrost display Lock. Viewing mode during defrosting.
0 = shows the temperature read by the room probe;
1 = locks the reading on the temperature value read by room probe when defrostin
ddL starts, and until the gext time thepSetpoint value is reaZhed; P 9 0112 1 1 1&2 num
2 = displays the label “dEF” during defrosting, and until the next time the Setpoint value is
reached.
display read-out. Select °C or °F for displaying the temperature read by the thermostat
robe. (0 =°C, 1 = °F).
dro gLEAS(E NOTE: the gwitch between °C and °F DO NOT modify setpoint, differential, 01 0 0 2 flag
etc. (for example set=10°C become 10°F)
Selection of type of value to be displayed.
ddd 0 = Setpoint; 1 = cold room probe (Pbl); 2 = evaporator probe (Pb2). 012 1 1 2 num
CONFIGURATION
Stand-by operating mode. 0 = display switch off; 1 = display switch off, loads and alarms
Ho8 stopped; 2 = display with OFF label, loads and alarms stopped. g 2 2 2 num
Configuration of digital inputs/polarity. O = disabled; +1 = defrosting; +2 = reduced set;
+3 = not used; +4 = door switch; 5 = external alarm; +6 = Stand-by (ON-OFF);
H11 | +7 = reduced set + light OFF. 7.7 +2 +2 2 num
ATTENTION!: the “+” sign indicates that the input is activated when the contact is closed
the “-” sign indicates that the input is activated when the contact is open.
DOWN button configurability.
H32 0 = disabled; 1 = defrost; 2 = not used; 3 = reduced set; 4 = stand-by. 0.4 3 3 2 num
reL | reLease firmware. Device version: read only parameter. / / y 1&2 /
tAb | tAble of parameters. Reserved: read only parameter. / / / 1&2 /
COPY CARD
UL | Up load. Programming parameter transfer from instrument to Copy Card. / / / 2 /
Fr | Format. Erasing all data in the copy card. / / / 2 /
“NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE -22/-15°C” (49c)
DEFAULT "
PAR. |DESCRIPTION RANGE (-22/-15°C) LIVELLO*| U.M.
Set |Setpoint di regolazione della temperatura LSE...HSE -20 °CI°F
COMPRESSOR
dF1 |Compressor relay activation differential 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
HSE |Higher SEt. Maximum possible setpoint value. -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
LSE |Lower SEt. Minimum possible setpoint value. -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
ont On time (comprgssor). Compressor activation time in the event <_)f faulty probe. If set to “1” with Oft at “0” 0..250 10 P min
the compressor is always on, while at Oft >0 it functions always in duty cycle mode.
OFF time (compressor). Compressor in disabled state time in the event of a faulty probe.
OFt |If set to “1” with Ont at “0” the compressor is always off, while at Ont >0 it functions always in duty cycle 0...250 10 2 min
mode.
dOn |delay (at) On compressor. Delay time in activating the compressor relay after switch-on of instrument 0...250 0 2 sec
dOF delay (after power) OFF. Delay after switch off; the indicated time must elapse between switch-off of the 0..250 3 2 .
) . min
compressor relay and the successive switch-on.
dbi delay between power-on. Delay between switch-ons; the indicated time must elapse between two .
i . ] 0...250 5 2 min
successive switch-ons of the compressor.
o0do delay Output (from power) On. Delay time in activating the outputs after switch-on of the instrument or 0..250 0 P min

after a power failure.
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DEFROSTING

defrost type. Type of defrosting.
0 = electric defrost;

dty 1 =reverse cycle defrost (hot gas); 012 0 182 num
2 = Free defrost (compressor hot).
dit |defrost interval time. Interval between the start of two successive defrosting operations. 0...250 6 1&2 ore
defrost Counting type. Selection of count mode for the defrosting interval.
dct 0 f compressor opergting hours (DIGI_FRQST@ method); 0/1/2 1 5 num
1 = Real Time — appliance operating time;
2 = compressor stop.
dOH |defrost Offset Hour. Start-of-defrosting delay time from start up of instrument. 0...59 0 2 min
dEt |defrost Endurance time. Defrosting time-out; determines duration of defrosting. 1...250 30 1&2 min
dst ‘c)l-racf){)oes)t Stop temperature. Defrost stop temperature (defined by the evaporator 67..320 8 1&2 oCI°F
defrost (at) Power On. Determines if at the start-up the instrument must enter defrosting (if the
dPO [temperature measured by the evaporator allows this operation). nly n 2 flag
y = si; n = no.
EVAPORATOR FAN
EPt Characteri_ses parameter ‘_‘FSt" which can be expres_sed either as an absolute temperature value or as a o1 0 2 flag
value relative to the setpoint. 0 = absolute; 1 = relative.
Est Fan Stop temperature. Fan lock temperature; if the value, read by the evaporator probe, is higher than 67..320 50 182 °CIE
the set value, fans stop.
Evaporator fans enabling temperature. Temperatura di avvio delle ventole: if the temperature on the
Fot |evaporator is lower than the value set in this parameter, fans remain stopped. This value is positive or -67...320 -40 1&2 °CI°F
negative and can represent the absolute or relative Setpoint temperature based on the FPt parameter.
FAd |FAnR differential. Fan starting differential (see par. “FSt” and “Fot”). 1...50 2 1&2 °CI°F
Fdt |Fan delay time. Delay time in activating fans after a defrost operation. 0...250 6 1&2 min
dt |drainage time. Dripping time. 0...250 3 1&2 min
dFd de_frost Fan di_sable. AIIo_ws to select the evaporator probes exclusion during defrost. nly y 182 flag
y = yes (fan disable); n = no.
FCO |Evaporator fans status with OFF compressor output. Mode operation evaporator fan 0/1/213 1 2 num
Evaporator fans shutdown delay after compressor disabling. Verzégerungszeit bis zur Aktivierung der .
FdC - 0...99 0 2 min
Geblése nach dem Halt des Kompressors
Fon |Evaporator fans ON time in Duty Cycle mode, valid for FCO = dc and H42=1 (Pb2 probe presence). 0...250 0 2 s*10
FoF |Evaporator fans OFF time in Duty Cycle mode, valid for FCO = dc and H42=1 (Pb2 probe presence). 0...250 0 2 s*10
Fnn_|Evaporator fans ON time in night duty cycle mode. 0...250 0 2 s*10
FnF |Evaporator fans OFF time in night duty cycle mode. 0...250 0 2 s*10
ALARMS
Att HAL and LAL parameters mode, i.e. the absolute temperature value or differential in relation to the o/l 1 5 i
; - "1 = ; ag
setpoint. 0 = absolute value; 1 = relative value.
AFd_|Alarm Fan differential. Alarm differential. 1..50 2 2 °CI°F
HAL Higher ALz_irm. Maximum_temperatpre alarm. Tempgrature value (With regard to Setpoint) which if 50...320 15 1&2 °CJ°F
exceeded in an upward direction triggers the activation of the alarm signal.
LAL Lower ALa_rm. Minimum terAnperAatureAaIarm. Tempt_aratyre value (with regard to Setpoint), which if 67...50 2 1&2 °Cl°F
exceeded in a downward direction, triggers the activation of the alarm signal.
Power-on Alarm Override. Alarm exclusion time after instrument switch on,
PAO . 0..10 2 2 ore
after a power failure.
dAO |defrost Alarm Override. Alarm exclusion time after defrost. 0...999 60 2 min
OAO [High and low temperature alarms disabling time after door closing 0...10 0 2 ore
tdO |Open door disabling time. Delay in door open alarm activation. 0...250 0 2 min
tAO |temperature Alarm Override. Temperature alarm signal delay time. 0...250 15 2 min
dAt Defrost alarm signal silenced due to timeout. Alarm signalling end of defrost due to timeout. nly n 182 flag
n (0) = alarm not activated; y (1) = alarm activated.
Lo An external alarm blocks the regulators. nly n P flag
n (0) = not locked, y (1) = locked
Polarity of alarm output.
AOP 0 = alarm active and output disabled, 1 = alarm active and output enabled. on 1 2 flag
COOL PROTECTION RESISTANCE
CPS |Cool protection setpoint. -67...320 -7 1&2 °CI°F
CPd_|Cool protection differential. 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
CPt_|Time for which the temperature remains below the cool protection setpoint. 0....255 1 1&2 min
LIGHTS AND DIGITAL INPUTS
Loads shutdown enabling after door micro enabling.
0 = disabled
dOd |1 = fans disabled 0...3 0 2 num
2 = compressor disabled
3 = fans and compressor disabled
dAd |Enabling delay of digital inputs. 0...255 0 2 min
dCO |Compressor deactivation delay after door opened. 0...255 0 2 min
dcd |Fan enabling delay from door closing. 0...255 0 2 sec
PRESSURE SWITCH
PEn_|Number of errors allowed per maximum/minimum pressure switch input. 0...15 0 2 num
PEi |Minimum/maximum pressure switch error count interval. 1...99 1 2 min
PEt |Compressor activation delay after pressure switch deactivation. 0...255 0 2 min
DEEP COOLING
dCS |Deep cooling Set Point. (deep cooling). -67...320 -30 2 °CI°F
tdC |Deep cooling Duration. Durata Abbattimento rapido (deep cooling). 0...255 60 2 min
dcc |Defrost delay after deep cooling. (deep cooling). 0...255 0 2 min
Sid |Deep cooling start threshold. (deep cooling). -67...320 10 2 °CI°F
toS |Over-threshold time for deep cooling start. (deep cooling). 0...255 30 2 min
ENERGY SAVING
Type of action for Energy Saving function:
ESt |0 = disabled 0...6 0 2 num

1 = Offset on setpoint

17




2 = Offset on differential
3 = offset on setpoint and differential

4 = not used

5 = not used

6 = not used
ESA |Aux output status in energy savingmode 0...2 1 2 num
ESF |Night mode activation nly n 2 flag
Cdt |Time required to activate energy saving mode after door closed 0...255 24 2 min*10
OSP |Offset on set point -30...30 0 2 °CI°F
OdF |Intervention differential correction 0...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
dnt_|Duration of night mode 0...24 6 1&2 ore
dFt |Duration of fast cooling mode 0...24 0 1&2 ore
SPn_|Night mode set point -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
dnl |Night mode offset 0,1...30 4 1&2 °C/I°F
SPF |Fast cooling set point -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
dFF |Fast cooling offset 0,1...30 1 1&2 °CI°F
StF | Step value for fast cooling set point -30...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
nSt |Step number for fast cooling set point 0...10 0 1&2 num
ESP |Virtual door regulator's sensitivity 0...5 0 1&2 num
dOT |Maximun Time Door Open 0...255 0 1&2 sec

COMMUNICATION
PtS |Protocol selection. t (0) = Televis; d (1) = ModBus. t/d t 1&2 flag
dEA |Device address in family (valid values from 0 to 14). 0...14 0 1&2 num
EAA Device family (valid values from 0 to 14). The FAA and dEA values represent the network address of the 0..14 0 182 num

equipment and are indicated in the following format “FF.DD” (where FF=FAA and DD=dEA).
PtY |Modbus parity bit (only if PtS=d). n (0) = none, E (1) = equal, or (2) = unequal. nly n 1&2 num
StP_[Modbus stop bit (onl if PtS=d). 1b (0) = 1 BIT, 2b (2) = 2 BIT. 1b/2b 2b 1&2 flag

DISPLAY

LOCK. Setpoint edit lock. You will still be able to open parameter programming and alter parameters,
LOC |including the state of this parameter if you need to unlock the keyboard for example. nly n 1&2 flag

n (0) = no; y (1)=yes.
PS1 [PAssword 1. When enabled (PS1 # 0), this password provides access to level1 parameters (User). 0...250 0 1&2 num
PS2 |PAssword 2. When enabled (PS2 # 0), this password provides access to level2 parameters (Installer). 0...250 15 2 num
ndt |Display with decimal point. n (0) = no (integers only); y (1) = yes (display with decimal point). nly n 2 flag
CAL CAIibratio? 1.$Zalibration 1. quitive or negative temperature value added to the value read by probe 1, 1212 2 182 °C°F

based on “CA” parameter settings.

CAlibration 2.Calibration 2. Positive or negative temperature value added to the value read by probe 1, oo
CA2 based on “CA” parameter settings. -12..12 0 182 CI'F

Calibration enabling. Offest operation on display, thermostat or both.

0 = modifies temperature displayed only
CAl 1 = sums with temperature used by regulators only and not for display, which remains the same 0.2 2 182 num

2 = sums with temperature displayed which is also used by reguulators

defrost display Lock. Viewing mode during defrosting.

0 = shows the temperature read by the thermostat probe;
ddL 1 =locks the reading on the temperature value read by thermostat probe when 0.2 1 P num

defrosting starts, and until the next time the Setpoint value is reached,;

2 = displays the label “deF” during defrosting, and until the next time the

Setpoint value is reached.
Ldd |Timeout value for display unlock - label dEF 0...255 30 1&2 min
dro S_election of °C or °F to displa_ly the probe v_aIue._O =°C, 1="F.NOTE: switching from °C to °F or o1 0 P num

vice versa DOES NOT modify the setpoint, differential, etc. (e.g. set=10°C becomes 10°F).

Selects type of value to display.
ddd 0 = setpoint; 1 = probe Pb1; 2 = probe Pb2; 3 = probe Pb3. 0.3 1 2 num

CONFIGURATION

Function when in standby mode.
Hos 0 = display off; the regulators are active and the device reactivates the display to signal any alarms; 0.2 P P

1 = display off; regulators and alarms blocked; num

2 = display shows OFF label; regulators and alarms blocked.

Configuration of digital input 1/polarity (DI1).

0 = disabled; + 1 = defrost; + 2 = reduced set; + 3 = AUX; + 4 = door switch;

+ 5 = external alarm; + 6 = stand-by (ON-OFF); + 7 = pressure switch; + 8 = deep cooling;
H11 + 9 = energy saving; + 10 = door S\y\liECh + ene)rgy savigg. P ’ -10...10 2 2 num

NOTE: - The “+” sign indicates that the input is active when the contact is closed

- The “-” sign indicates that the input is active when the contact is open

"Configurability of digital output 1. Configurazione uscita digitale 1:

0 = disabled

1 = compressor

2 = defrost

3 =fans

4 = alarm

5=AUX
H21 |6 = stand-by 0...11 1 2 num

7 = not used

8 = condenser fan reverse

9 = check valve

10 = defrost 2nd evaporator

11 = 2nd compressor

12 = tray resistances

(If set, will be enabled only during defrosting or dripping) "
H22 |Configurability of digital output 2. Configurazione uscita digitale 2. Analogue at H21. 0...11 2 2 num
H23 |Configurability of digital output 3. Configurazione uscita digitale 2. Analogue at H21. 0...11 3 2 num
H24 |Configurability of digital output 4. Configurazione uscita digitale 2. Analogue at H21. 0...11 5 2 num
H25 |Configurability of digital output 5. Configurazione uscita digitale 2. Analogue at H21. 0...11 4 2 num
H31 UP key configuration. 0.6 1 5 num

0 = disabled; 1 = defrost; 2 = AUX; 3 = reduced set; 4 = Stand-by; 5 = deep cooling; 6 = energy saving
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H32 |DOWN key configuration. Same as H31. 0...6 5 2 num
H33 |ESC key configuration. Same as H31. 0...6 4 2 num
H42 |Evaporator probe present. n (0) = not present; y (1) = present. nly y 1&2 flag
reL |Firmware version. Device software release: read-only parameter. / 12 1&2 /
tAb |Parameters tAble. Reserved: read-only parameter. / 6 1&2 /
COPY CARD
UL |Upload. Transfer programming parameters from instrument to CopyCard. / / 1&2 /
Fr__|Formatting. Deletes data on Copy Card. / / 1&2 /

LOADING THE PRODUCT

= Now and not before it is possible to put the food to conserve into the refrigerator.

= Place the products into the cell uniformly to allow a good internal air circulation across the cell.

= Avoid obstructing the ventilation areas inside the refrigerator. Stickers are to be found inside the cell
indicating the loading limit of the shelves.

= Cover or wrap food before introducing it into the refrigerator and avoid introducing warm food or steaming
liquids.

= Only leave the door open for the strict amount of time necessary to introduce or remove food.

WARNING:If ambient conditions do not allow the evaporation of condense water through the automatic
system, insert container on the external bottom part or convey water toward sewerage.

STOPPING

In any condition and for stopping the machine it is enough to press the main switch 1 in OFF position; the
pilot light of the switch will go out. (60)

WARNING: the main switch 1 DOES NOT insulate the machine from the electric current.
Set the general cut-out in OFF position. (16)

To insulate the refrigerator from the electric current, remove the plug from the socket. (17)

DEFROSTING
THE DEFROSTING OF THE REFRIGERATING CABINETS IS TOTALLY AUTOMATIC.

The defrosting of the installations is with resistance and occurs automatically every 6 hours. The duration of
the defrosting is automatically regulated by the refrigerator. (61)

A defrost cycle can be selected at any time by pressing button “CA ) for 5 seconds. The next automatic
defrost cycle will start 6 hours after pressing the button.

ALARMS AND SIGNALS (EVERY CONTROL)

“POSITIVE TEMPERATURE 0/+10°C” (48a)

Alarms must be silenced by the (¥ key.

Any alarm and signalling are visualized on the display:

LED MEANING

LED compressor
if it is lit, the compressor will be turned on

:>I¢ if it flashes:
« the modification of the working setpoint will be running
» a compressor protection will be running (parameters C0 and C2)

LED defrost
.:‘1’:. if it is lit, the defrost will be running
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LED alarm
A if it is lit, an alarm will be running

LED Celsius degree

OC if it is lit, the unit of measure of the temperatures will beCelsius degree (parameter P2)
o LED Fahrenheit degree
F if it is lit, the unit of measure of the temperatures will beFahrenheit degree (parameter P2)
CODE MEANING
A H Upper temperature alarm
Remedies:

» check the temperature joined to the alarm
* look at parameter A4

Effects:

* no effect

A L Lower temperature alarm
Remedies:

* check the temperature joined to the alarm
* look at parameter Al

Effects:

* no effect

Cabinet probe error
Remedies:
PI’ 1 * probe type verification
» check the integrity of the probe
* check the connection instrument-probe
* check the cabinet temperature
Effects:
« the compressor activity will depend on parameters r5

When the cause that has provoked the alarm disappears, the instru-ment restores the normal operation.

“POSITIVE TEMPERATURE -2/+8°C” (48b)

Alarms must be silenced by the (¥ key.

Any alarm and signalling are visualized on the display:

LED MEANING

LED compressor
if it is lit, the compressor will be turned on

:>I¢ if it flashes:
« the modification of the working setpoint will be running
» a compressor protection will be running (parameters C0,C1, C2 and i7)

LED defrost
fﬂ//:': if it is lit, the defrost will be running
' if it flashes:
« the defrost will be required but a compressor protectionwill be running (parameters C0, C1 and C2)
« the dripping will be running (parameter d7)
« the heating of the freezing fluid will be running (parameter dA)

LED evaporator fan
@ if it is lit, the evaporator fan will be turned on
if it flashes, the after dripping evaporator fan delay will berunning (parameter F3)

LED alarm
_/!\ if it is lit, an alarm will be running

LED Celsius degree

OC if it is lit, the unit of measure of the temperatures will beCelsius degree (parameter P2)
o LED Fahrenheit degree
F if it is lit, the unit of measure of the temperatures will beFahrenheit degree (parameter P2)
CODE MEANING
A H Upper temperature alarm
Remedies:

« check the temperature joined to the alarm
* look at parameters A3, A4 and A5
Effects:

* no effect

A L Lower temperature alarm
Remedies:

« check the temperature joined to the alarm
* look at parameters AO, A1 and A2
Effects:

* no effect
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Prl

Cabinet probe error

Remedies:

* look at parameter PO

« check the integrity of the probe

* check the connection instrument-probe

* check the cabinet temperature

Effects:

» the compressor activity will depend on parameters C4 and C5

Pr2

Evaporator probe error

Remedies:

* look at parameter PO

« check the integrity of the probe

« check the connection instrument-probe

* check the cabinet temperature

Effects:

« if parameter P3 has value 1, the defrost will last the timeyou will have set with parameter d3

« if parameter P3 has value 1 and parameter d8 has value 2,the instrument will work as if parameter d8 had value 0
« if parameter FO has value 3 or 4, the instrument will workas if the parameter had value 2

When the cause that has provoked the alarm disappears, the instru-ment restores the normal operation.

“NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)

Alarms must be silenced by the (v key.

Any alarm and signalling are visualized on the display:

LED

MEANING

LED compressor

if it is lit, the compressor will be turned on

if it flashes:

« the modification of the working setpoint will be running

+ a compressor protection will be running (parameters C0,C1, C2 and i7)

LED defrost

if it is lit, the defrost will be running

if it flashes:

« the defrost will be required but a compressor protectionwill be running (parameters C0O, C1 and C2)
« the dripping will be running (parameter d7)

« the heating of the freezing fluid will be running (parameter dA)

LED evaporator fan

@ if it is lit, the evaporator fan will be turned on
if it flashes, the after dripping evaporator fan delay will berunning (parameter F3)
HACCP LED
if on, you will have not shown all the information on theHACCP alarms
HACCP | if flashing, the instrument will have stored at least one newHACCP alarm

if off, you will have shown all the information on the HACCP
alarms or you will have cancelled the list of the HACCPalarms

LED alarm
if it is lit, an alarm will be running

on/stand-by LED
if on, the device is in stand-by mode

LED Celsius degree
if it is lit, the unit of measure of the temperatures will beCelsius degree (parameter P2)

LED Fahrenheit degree
if it is lit, the unit of measure of the temperatures will beFahrenheit degree (parameter P2)

Door resistance LED
when the led is ON, the door resistance is connected

the quantity for display is not available (e.g. the probe isabsent)

CODE MEANING
AH Upper temperature alarm
Remedies:

* check the temperature joined to the alarm

* look at parameters A3, A4 and A5

Effects:

« if parameter A3 is set to 0 or if parameter P4 is set to 1 andparameter A3 is set to 1, the device records the alarms,
oncondition that the instrument has stored no alarm of thistype or on condition that the critical value is more criticalthan
the one the instrument has stored

« if parameter u1 is set to 4, the alarm output will be acti vated
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A L Lower temperature alarm
Remedies:

* check the temperature joined to the alarm

* look at parameters AO, A1 and A2

Effects:

« if parameter AQ is set to O or if parameter P4 is set to 1 andparameter AQ is set to 2, the device records the alarms,
oncondition that the instrument has stored no alarm of thistype or on condition that the critical value is more criticalthan
the one the instrument has stored

« if parameter u1 is set to 4, the alarm output will be acti vated

Cabinet probe error
Remedies:
PI‘ 1 * look at parameter PO
* check the integrity of the probe
* check the connection instrument-probe
* check the cabinet temperature
Effects:
« the compressor activity will depend on parameters C4 and C5
« defrosting will never be activated
« if parameter u1 is set to 4, the alarm output will be activated
- if parameter u1 is set to 5 or 6, the fourth output will be deactivated

PI’Z Evaporator probe error
Remedies:

* look at parameter PO

« check the integrity of the probe

« check the connection instrument-probe

* check the cabinet temperature

Effects:

« if parameter P3 has value 1, the defrost will last the timeyou will have set with parameter d3

« if parameter P3 has value 1 and parameter d8 has value 2,the instrument will work as if parameter d8 had value 0
« if parameter FO has value 3 or 4, the instrument will workas if the parameter had value 2

- if parameter ul is set to 4, the alarm output will be activated

When the cause that has provoked the alarm disappears, the instru-ment restores the normal operation.

HACCP ALARMS

The device is capable of storing up to 2 HACCP alarms.

The device can furnish the following information:

* the critical value

* the alarm duration (from 1 minute to 99 hours and 59 minutes,partial if the alarm is ongoing).

CODE ALARM TYPE (AND CRITICAL VALUE)
A L minimum temperature alarm (the minimum temperatureof the cabinet or the minimum temperature detected bythe
auxiliary probe during an any alarm state of this type)
A H ma>§i_mum temperature alarm (the maximum temperatureof the cabinet or the maximum temperature detected bythe
auxiliary probe during an any alarm state of this type)

Warnings:

« the device records minimum temperature alarms andmaximum temperature alarms providing the
temperatureassociated with the alarm is the cabinet temperature(parameters AO and A3 = 0) or the
temperature measuredby the auxiliary probe, providing its function is that ofdisplay probe (parameter P4 = 1
and parameters A0 = 2and A3 = 1)

« the instrument updates the information on the alarmson condition that the critical value is more critical
thanthe one the instrument has stored or on condition thatthe information has already been displayed

* no alarms will be recorded if the device is in stand-bymode.

When the cause of the alarm is resolved, the display returns to normal.
The HACCP LED provides information relating to the status of the HACCP alarm memory.

Viewing HACCP alarm information

To access the procedure:

« nsure the keyboard is not blocked and that no procedures arerunning
* press (¥ )for 2 s: the display will show the first available label

* press CaJor(¥Jto select “LS”

. press he display will show one of the codes (AL, AH).

To select an alarm:

* press CaJor(¥) (to select "AH" for example).

To display the information relating to the alarm:
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* press the HACCP LED will stop flashing and remain on and thedisplay will show the following
information in succes-sion (for example):

INFO MEANING
8 the critical value is 8.0 °C/8 °F
dur the display is about to show the alarm duration
ho1 the alarm lasted for 1 hour (continued ...)
nls the alarm lasted for 1 hour and 15 minutes
AH the selected alarm

The display shows each piece of information for 1 s.

To exit the information series::

* press ) the display will show the selected alarm.

To exit the procedure:

* exit the information series

* press CaJ or O] until the display shows the quantity assigned byparameter P5 or do not operate the
keypad for60 s.

Alternatively:

« exit the information series

* press ®)

If the instrument has stored no alarm, the label “LS” will not be shown.

Deleting the HACCP alarm list

« ensure the keyboard is not blocked and that no procedures arerunning
* press (¥ Jfor 2 s: the display will show the first available label

* press CaJor (¥ Jto select “rLS”

* press

- press (A J or (Y within 15 s to set “149”

* press or do not operate the keypad for 15 s: the display will flash"- - - -" for 4 s and the HACCP LED
will be turned off, afterwhich the device will exit the procedure.
If the instrument has stored no alarm, the label “rLS” will not be shown.

ALARMS AND SIGNALS (ELIWELL)

The alarm condition is always signalled by the buzzer (if present) and by the led of the alarm icon @'@,

To silence alarms press any key.

e LED % ON when the compressor is started up; blinking in case of delay, protection or blocked enabling.
o LED % ON when defrosting; blinking in case of manual enabling.
o LED {*) ON when the alarm is enabled; blinking when the alarm is silenced.

¢ LED °C ON, the unit of measure of the temperatures will be Celsius degree

« LED °F ON, the unit of measure of the temperatures will be Fahrenheit degree
o LED % ON when the fan is working (not including models 0/+10°C).
o LED AUX ON active AUX output (not including models 0/+10°C).

e The alarm signal produced by a faulty thermostat probe (referred to probe 1) is shown as E1 on the
instrument display

e The alarm signal produced by a faulty evaporator probe (probe 2) is shown as E2 on the instrument display
Other signalling alarm are not shown on the instrument display, but from the “Machine Status” menu within
the “AL” folder.

e The signals for maximum and minimum alarms do not appear on the instrument display but are viewable
on the “Machine Status” menu in the “AL” folder.

e AH1 = High temperature alarm (referred to the thermostat probe or probe 1)

e AL1 = Low temperature alarm (referred to the thermostat probe or probe 1)
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WORKING IRREGULARITIES

In case of working irregularities, before to call the technical service in zone verify that:

— the main switch 1 is lighting and the current is present;(63) (63a)
— the regulated temperature is the wished one;(65) (65a)

— the doors are perfectly closed;

— the machine is not near heat sources;(38)

— the condenser is clean and the fan works regularly;

— an excess of hoarfrost does not cover the evaporating pannel.

In case of negative result, contact the nearest service centre indicating the model and the serial number
shown on the rating placed on the appliance instrument panel. (11)

DAILY CLEANING

To guarantee a perfect hygiene and conservation of the refrigerated cabinet (66) it is recommended to carry
out often and/or daily the cleaning operations as indicated hereunder:

1. Clean carefully the cabinet surfaces, only in the direction of the etching, with a soft wrung out sponge
drenched with water and neutral detergent. (67)

2. The detergents must not contain chlorine and must not be abrasive. (67)
2.a The kind of detergents recommended are the ones indicated hereunder:
e Composite action disinfecting detergent;
(containing non-ionic surfactants, benzalkonium chloride, chelating agents and pH buffer)
e Laboratory, neutral detergent for hand washing;
(containing anionic and non-ionic surfactants)
e Food environments degreasant;
(containing anionic surfactants and EDTA)

3. Before using the detergents, dilute them, if needed, following the instructions on the label.
4. Leave the detergents act for at least 5 minutes.

5. Rinse carefully the fridge walls with a sponge drenched in running water. (69)
6. Dry carefully using a clean sponge.

WARNING: absolutely do not use utensils or materials which could cause cuts and consequently rust
formations. (68)

FOOD STAINS AND HARDENED RESIDUES

In case there are food or waste stains in the fridge, wash the surfaces with water and clean them off before
they might harden.

If the wastes have already hardened, please follow the instructions hereunder:

1. Use a soft sponge drenched with lukewarm water and neutral detergent (you can use the detergents for
the daily cleaning operations, at the highest concentration estimated by the label). (72)

2. Dampen the hardened waste so as to maintain it damp for at least 30 minutes passing on it every five
minutes the sponge drenched with water and detergents on the hardened dirty area.

3. At the end of this soaking operation remove the waste with the sponge drenched with water and neutral
detergents.
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4. If needed, use a wooden spatula or a fine stainless-steel sponge, taking care of not damaging the fridge
surface. (70)

5. At the end of this process it is recommended a daily cleaning operation cycle of all the internal surfaces
of the fridge.

6. When the cleaning operations are over, rinse carefully with a sponge drenched with running water.
7. Dry carefully using a clean sponge.

The space around and under the refrigerator must also be cleaned and held in perfect hygiene.
Clean using water and neutral soap or detergent. (71)

Protect the sheet metal parts with silicon wax.

GENERAL CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

For a constant efficiency of the refrigerator it is recommended to perform the cleaning and mantainance
operations.

Before to begin with the operations proceed as following:

— set the general cut-out in OFF position. (16)
— remove the plug from the socket and wait till the complete entfrosting of the refrigerator. (17)

Accurately clean the condenser in the refrigerating unit and the inner evaporator with either a vacuum
cleaner, a bristle brush or a non-wire brush after removing the protections (73)

WARNING: The cleaning and mantainance of the refrigerating engine and the compressor area needs
the intervention of a skilled technician, therefore it cannot be done by other persons. (30)

Clean the external and internal surfaces with water and neutral soap or detergent; a little vinegar in the water
will remove eventual bad smells.
Rinse abundantly with pure water and dry up accurately. (74)

The cleaning and mantainance operations have now come to end.

USAGE INTERRUPTIONS

In case of longer inactivity of the refrigerator and for maintaining it in the best state act as following:

— set the general cut-out in OFF position. (16)

— remove the plug from the socket. (17)

— empty the refrigerator and clean it as described In the chapter "CLEANING". (76)
— let the doors open to avold the forming of bad smell. (77)

— cover compressor set with a nylon sheet to protect it from dust. (78)

USEFULL ADVICES FOR THE CARE OF THE STAINLESS STEEL

The refrigerators are built with STAINLESS STEEL AISI 304. (79)

For the cleaning and mantainance of the parts of stainless steel follow the advices written below, bearing in
mind that the first and fundamental rule is to guarantee the non toxicity and best hygiene of the dealed
products.

The stainless steel has a thin oxide coat that prevents rust formation.
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But there are substances or detergents that can destroy this coat and give origin to corrosions.
Before using any detergent product ask always your dealer about which neutral detergent is the most
qualified and does not cause corrosions on the steel. (73)

In case of scratches on the surfaces it is necessary to smooth them using thin STAINLESS STEEL wool or
an abrasive sponge in synthetic fibrous material, wiping in the direction of the satin. (80)

WARNING: for the cleaning of the STAINLESS STEEL never use iron wool and never let them rest on
the surfaces because little iron deposits could remain on the surfaces and cause rust
formations by contamination and endanger the hygiene. (81)

MALFUNCTIONING

Malfunctioning during operation is often due to banal causes , whitch may nearly all be resolved without the
help of a specialised technician. Consequently, before getting in touch with a service centre, check the
following:

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSES

The appliance does not start Check that the plug is properly inserted into the socket.
Check that there is voltage at the socket

The internal temperature is too high Check the termostat setting

Check for a heat source in the vicinity

Check that the door closes properly

The appliance is excessively noisy Check that the appliance is standing level. A lopsided
appliance could set off vibrations

Check that the appliance is not touching other appliances
or parts which could resonate

There are unpleasant smells inside the refrigerator There are foodstuffs with a particularly strong smell (for
example cheese and melon), placed in non-sealed
containers
Internal surfaces must be cleaned

Some condensation is produced on the appliance Room humidity is very high

Doors are not well-closed

Upon completion of the above checks, if the fault persists, contact an authorised service centre. Always indicate:

e the nature of the fault

e the model and the serial number that can be found on the technical feature plate, placed under the
appliance instrument panel.

WASTE DISPOSAL AND DEMOLITION

WASTE STORAGE

At the end of the product life, avoid release to the environment. The doors should be removed before
disposal.

Temporary storage of special waste is permitted while waiting for disposal by treatment and/or final
collection. Dispose of special waste in accordance with the laws in force with regard to protection of the
environment in the country of the user.

PROCEDURE FOR ROUGH DISMANTLING THE APPLIANCE

All couintries have different legislation; provision laid down by the laws and the authorised bodies of the
countries where the demolition takes place are therefore to be observed.

A general rule is to deliver the appliance to specialised collection and demolition centres. Dismantle the
refrigerator grouping together the components according to their chemical nature. The compressor contains
lubricating oil and refrigerant, which may be recycled. The refrigerator components are considered special
waste, which can be assimilated with domestic waste.

Make the appliance totally unusable by removing the power cable and any door locking mechanisms in order
to avoid the risk of anyone being trapped inside.

DISMANTLING OPERATIONS SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.
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THE SAFE DISPOSAL OF WASTE FROM ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE
DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC)

Do not dump pollutant material in the environment. Dispose of it in compliance with the relevant
laws.

Under the WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) Directive 2002/96/EC, when scrapping
equipment the user must dispose of it at the specific authorised disposal centres, or reconsign it, still
installed, to the original seller on purchase of new equipment.

All equipment which must be disposed of in accordance with the WEEE Directive 2002/96/EC is marked with
a special symbol (12).

The improper disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment is liable to punishment under
the relevant laws in the countries where the offence is committed.

Waste electrical and Electronic Equipment may contain hazardous substances with potential harmful
effects on the environment and human health. You are urged to dispose of them properly.

INVERTING THE DOOR (exception made for glass door versions) (82)

Refrigerator cabinets are normally supplied with opening to the right.

To invert the door (hinge on the left side) follow this procedure:

¢ Rotate the instrument panel on the side heads by removing the “F* screw.

Remove the two fixing screws of the bracket “A” and the holding screw of the hinge “B”.

Extract the door, remove the hinge “B” and the component “E” and invert their position.

Remove the component “C” and install it on the opposite side of the door.

Remove the lower bracket “d” and install it in its housing on the opposite side.

Place the door by introducing the hole of the lower component “E” into the pin of the bracket “D”.
Fix the bracket “A” to the structure on the opposite side by tightening the fixing screws.

Before tightening the bracket screws, check the hinge height (12 mm approx.) and the door
perpendicular position with respect to the structure.

e Replace the panel board.

NOTE: Keep the door closed when removing and installing the brackets.

INVERTING THE 1/2 DOOR (82a)

Cold stores are equipped with door opening to the right.

When inverting door opening, proceed as follows:

e Rotate the instrument panel on the side heads by removing the “F* screw.

e Remove the two fixing screws of the bracket “A” and the holding screw of the hinge “B”.

e Remove the upper door ; disassemble the hinge “B” and the component “E”, then reverse their
assembly.

Remove the component “C” and install it on the opposite side of the door.

Remove the middle bracket “G” and re-install it in its specific seat on the opposite side.

Remove the lower door ; disassemble the hinge “B” and the component “E”, then reverse their assembly.
Move the lower door micro to the opposite side using the specific hole.

Remove the lower bracket “D” and re-install it onto the component “B” located on the lower door.

Set the lower door introducing the component “E” in the pin of the bracket “G”.

Fix the bracket “D” tightening the fixing screws thoroughly.

Place the bracket “A” on the component “B” located on the upper door.

Set the upper door introducing the component “E” in the pin of the bracket “G”.

Fix the bracket “A” tightening the fixing screws thoroughly.

Before tightening the bracket screws, check the hinge height (12 mm approx.) and the door
perpendicular position with respect to the structure.

e Replace the instrument panel.

NOTE: Keep the door closed when removing and installing the brackets.

27



REFRIGERANT MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

1) R404a: fluid components

e trifluoroethane (HFC 143a) 52%
e pentafluoroethane (HFC 125) 44%
o tetrafluoroethane (HFC 134a) 4%
GWP = 3750

ODP =0

2) Hazard identification

Overexposure through inhalation may cause anaesthetic effects. Acute overexposure may cause cardiac
rhythm disorders and sudden death. Product mists or sprays may cause ice burns of eyes and skin.

3) First aid procedures

¢ Inhalation:

keep injured person away from exposure, warm and relaxed. Use oxygen, if necessary. Give artificial
respiration if respiration has stopped or is about to stop. In case of cardiac arrest give external cardiac
massage. Seek immediate medical attention.

e Skin:

use water to remove ice from affected areas. Remove contaminated clothes.

CAUTION: clothes may adhere to skin in case of ice burns.

In case of contact with skin, wash with copious quantities of lukewarm water. In case of symptoms (irritation
or blisters) seek medical attention.

e Eyes:

immediately wash with ocular solution or fresh water, keeping eyelids open for at least 10 minutes. Seek
medical attention.

e Ingestion:

it can cause vomit.. If conscious, rinse mouth with water and drink 200-300 ml of water. Seek medical
attention.

e Other medical treatment:

symptomatic treatment and support therapy when indicated. Do not administer adrenaline or
sympatheticomimetic drugs after exposure, due to the risk of arrhythmia and possible cardiac arrest.

4) Environmental data

Persistence and degradation

e HFC 143a:

slow decomposition in lower atmosphere (troposphere). Duration in atmosphere is 55 years.

e HFC 125:

slow decomposition in lower atmosphere (troposphere). Duration in atmosphere is 40 years.

e HFC 134a:

relatively rapid decomposition in lower atmosphere (troposphere). Duration in atmosphere is 15.6 years.
e HFC 143a, 125, 134a:

does not affect photochemical smog (not included in volatile organic components — VOC — as established in
the UNECE agreement). Does not cause ozone rarefaction.

Product exhausts released in the atmosphere do not cause long-term water contamination.

28



The instruction handbook contains a wiring diagram on the last page

Pos DESCRIPTION Pos DESCRIPTION
1 COMPRESSOR UNIT 29 TL LAMPS BALLAST
2 COMPRESSOR FAN 30 STARTER
3 GENERAL TERMINAL BOARD 31 TL LAMP
6 MAIN SWITCH WITH PILOT 44 RELAY COMPRESSOR
8 PLUG 44A | RELAY PTC
9 EVAPORATOR FUN 44B RELAY MAGNETIC MICRO-SVWITCH
9A EVAPORATOR FUN 56 FILTER
9B EVAPORATOR FUN 69 GROUNDING TERMINAL
10 INTERNAL LIGHTING LAMP 75 SOLENOID VALVE
10A INTERNAL LIGHTING LAMP 76 MAGNETIC MICRO-SVWITCH
12 SOLENOID VALVE DEFROSTING 85 CONNECTION BOX
19 THERMOSTAT PILOT 90 DIGITAL THERMOREGULATOR
20 DOOR ANTICONDENSING RESISTOR 91 PTC RESISTOR
20A | DOOR ANTICONDENSING RESISTOR 96 ELECTRONIC CARD
21 TRY BOTTOM RESISTOR 101 BUFFER RESISTANCE
22 RESISTANCE FOUND BASIN 102 BIMETALLIC SAFETY THERMOSTAT
25 TRANSFORMER 113 MICROSWITCH 4 CONTACTS
28 INTERNAL LIGHTING SWITCH 113A | MICROSWITCH 4 CONTACTS
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DESCRIPTION DE LA MAQUINA

Este aparato ha sido proyectado para la refrigeracion y conservacion de comidas. Cualquier otro uso tiene
gue considerarse inadecuado.

ATENCION: las maquinas no son idoneas para ser instaladas al aire libre y/o en ambientes sometidos a
acciones de agentes atmosféricos.

El fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por usos no previstos.

Los armarios frigorificos estan realizados con equipos de refrigeracion a "NORMAL TEMPERATURA" y a
"BAJA TEMPERATURA" para asegurar la conservacion de los alimentos segun las diversas temperatururas.

1)

Los aparatos estan dotados de un evaporador de aletas protegido contra la oxidacién, de un compresor
hermético, de un condensador en cobre-aluminio y de un termorregulador digital (2 — 2a)

Los compresores estan alojados en la parte superior de las cabinas para asegurar una buena ventilacion y
dispersion del calor. (4)

La bandeja que recoge la condensacion esta alojada en la parte posterior y permite recoger y descargar
facilmente el agua de descongelacion. (5)

Cuando esté presente, el sistema de iluminacién esta ubicado en la parte inferior del tablero.
Las puertas de las cabinas frigorificas tienen una cerradura con llave para asegurar un cierre seguro. (9)

Las zonas que estan en contacto con el producto estan realizadas de acero o revestidas de material plastico
atoxico. (10)

En los grupos refrigerantes se usa fluido refrigerante permitido por las legislaciones actuales del tipo HFC.

ACCESSORIOS (7)

Ver figura 7.

ETIQUETA DE IDENTIFICATION

Ante cualquier comunicacion con el constructor citar siempre el MODELO y el NUMERO DE MATRICULA
de la maquina colocada sobre la placa caracteristicas técnicas. (11)

Contenido del campo eléctrico de la tarjeta tecnica de el aparato (12)

1) MODELO D) POTENCIA NOMINAL
2) EMPRESA DE CONSTRUCCION E) POTENCIA TOTAL
3) SIGLA MARCA CEE F) FUSIBLES DE LA CORRIENTE
4) ANO DE CONSTRUCCION G) TIPO DE GAS REFRIGERANTE
5) NUMERO DE MATRICULA H) CANTIDAD GAS REFRIGERANTE
6) CLASE DE AISLAMIENTO ELECTRICO L) TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
7) CLASE DE PROTECCION ELECTRICA R) SIMBOLO RAEE
A) VOLTAJE DE ALIMENTACION ELECTRICA W)POTENCIA DE LOS ELEMENTOS DE
B) INTENSIDAD DE LA CORRIENTE CALENTAMIENTO
ELECTRICA Z1) VOLUMEN NETO (RSV)
C) FRECUENCIA DE LA ALIMENTACION Z2) FLUID FOAMING
ELECTRICA Z3) TEMPERATURA FUNCIONAMIENTO



NOTAS GENERALES PARA LA ENTREGA

Cuando se recibe el bulto, controlar que el embalaje esté intacto y que no haya sufrido dafios durante el
transporte. (13)

Después de haber desembalado la cabina frigorifica, controlar que estén todas las partes o componentes y
gue las caracteristicas y el estado correspondan a las especificaciones de la orden de compra.
Si asi no fuera, ponerse en contacto inmediatamente con el vendedor. (14)

Les felicitamos por vuestra Optima eleccion y les auguramos que podais utilizar del mejor modo nuestros
armarios frigorificos siguiendo las indicaciones y las precauciones necesarias contenidas en este manual. (15)
Pero recordad que esta prohibida la reproduccién del presente manual y que, debido a una constante busqueda
de innovacion y calidad tecnoldgica, las caracteristicas aqui presentes podrian cambiar sin preaviso.

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD

ATENCION: antes de cualquier operacion de manutencion o limpieza, es necessario aislar el equipo de
la red eléctrica.

— poner el interruptor general en posicion OFF. (16)

— desenchufar el equipo. (17)

ATENCION: no utilizar tomacorrientes o enchufes desprovistos de toma a tierra. (18)
El tomacorrientes de la red eléctrica debe tener su CABLE DE TIERRA. (19)
ATENCION: para enchufar en la red, no utilizar adaptadores o prolongadores de cable. (20)

ATENCION: esperar el tiempo necesario para alcanzar la temperatura determinada antes de poner
adentro los alimentos a conservar. (21)

Cubrir siempre los alimentos con la pelicula antes de ponerlos en las cabinas frigorificas. (22)

ATENCION: no introducier en la cabina bebidas o alimentos calientes. (23)

ATENCION:  Proveer al almacenamiento de los productos para que se conserven de manera tal para que
no sobresalga de las rejillas de manera que no obstaculize la corriente de aire. No
obstaculizar la zona de aspiracién de los ventiladores. (24)

ATENCION: no limpiar las zonas cercanas a la cabina frigorificas cuando la puerta esta abierta.

No lave el équipo con chorros de agua directa y a alta presion. (26)

ATENCION: no usar sustancias a base de cloro (lavandina, acido muriatico, etc.) o, de todos modos,
toxicas para limpiar adentro o cerca de las cabinas. (27)

ATENCION: no obstruir la parte superior de la cabina o las tomas de aire cuando el aparato esta en
funcionamiento o bajo tension eléctrica. (28)

ATENCION:  no objetos en el fondo del frigorifico. Utilice las rejillas especificas.(29)
El peso maximo distribuido sobre las rejillas, tiene que ser de 48 Kg (excepto mod. FD...T;
FD...LTE, peso maximo distribuido 35Kg).

ATENCION:  Se aconseja tener las llaves lejos del alcanne de los nifios.

La limpieza y la manutencién de la instalacién refrigeradora y de la zona compresores requiere la
intervencion de un técnico especializado y autorizado; por lo tanto no pueden ser efectuadas por personal
no preparado. (30)

Para intervenciones de manutencion o en caso de anormalidades, desenchufar completamente el equipo y
solicitar la intervencién del SERVICIO DE ASISTENCIA a un centro autorizado y el empleo de repuestos
originales. (31)



No respetar las precauciones indicadas puede comprometer el estado de seguridad de las cabinas

frigorificas.

ATENCION:

ATENCION:

ATENCION:

ATENCION:

ATENCION:

ATENCION:

ATENCION:

DISPOSICIONES HACCP

Verduras crudas, huevos y carnes blancas NO pueden ser conservados en los mismos
ambientes refrigerados. Las carnes blancas se conservan en un ambiente refrigerado
especial.

Evitar la conservacion de los alimentos que tengan una temperatura comprendida entre
10°C y 60°C. Utilizar idéneos aparatos (refrigeradores) para reducir la temperatura en el
corazén del alimento.

En el momento de sacar alimentos del frigorifico hay que controlar la fecha de vencimiento
estampada sobre los paquetes, y utilizar los de vencimiento mas cercano. Si se nota un
alimento vencido, se lo saca del frigorifico y se lo elimina sefialando lo sucedido al
responsable de la Empresa en la cual trabajais.

Los alimentos facilmente perecederos hay que sacarlos del ambiente refrigerado lo mas
tarde posible al fin de quedar expuestos a la temperatura ambiente el tiempo indispensable.

No recongelar alimentos precedentemente descongelados.

Numerar los equipos y controlar dos veces al dia la temperatura relevada registrando los
valores en una hoja especial que debe conservarse por 24 meses.

Eventuales interrupciones de corriente a los frigorificos pueden efectuarse controlando el
tiempo detenido con un reloj eléctrico al fin de eliminar los alimentos que pudieran dafiarse.

Temperaturas méaximas admitidas para la mercaderia

Alimento Temperatura normal di Temperatura maxima de
almacenamiento (°C) transporte (°C)

‘\Leche fresca pasteurizada \ 0=+4 \ 9 |
Nata fresca | 0:+4 | 9 |
Yoghurt, ricota y quesos 0:+4 9
frescos

Productos de la pesca bajo 0++2 0=+4 ‘
hielo

(Cames bovinas y suinas | 0:++3 | 10 |
ICarnes blancas | 0++4 | 8 |
(Conejo | 0:++2 | 8 |
(Came de caza pequefia | 0++2 | 8 |
(Carne de caza grande | 0:+2 | 8 |
Visceras | 0++3 | 8 |
|Alimentos congelados | -23:-24 | -18 |
IHelados empaguetados | -18+-20 | -18 |
:\Fruta y verdura | 0++4 | ambiente ‘

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

En las ultimas paginas de libro istrucciones: caracteristicas tecnicas. (32)



COLOCACION EN SU LUGAR E INSTALACION

Las cabinas frigorificas se despachan siempre embaladas y sobre palets. (33)

Cuando se reciben y después de haberlas desembalado, en caso de dafios o falta de partes, seguir las
instrucciones del capitulo "NOTAS GENERALES PARA LA ENTREGA".

Las operaciones de puesta en marcha y de instalacion deben ser efectuadas por personas especializadas.
(30)

Remover la caja d'embalaje con cuidado para no magullar las superficies del equipaje. (34)

CUIDADO: los elementos del embalaje (las bolsas de astica, il poliéster, los clavos, etc) no deben
dejarse al alcanze de los ninos porque pueden ser causa de peligros.

Con un carrito de horquilla levantar la cabina y llevarla al lugar de su instalacion, prestando atencion a que
la carga no esté desbalanceada. (35)

ATENCION: no trasportar nunca el frigorifico en posicion horizontal; tal operacién puede causar danos a
las instalaciones y estructuras del frigorifico. (36)

ATENCION: tanto para el posicionamiento en su lugar como para desplazamientos futuros, no empujar o
arrastrar la cabina para evitar que se caiga o que se dafien algunas de sus partes. (37)

ATENCION: no colocar la cabina cerca de fuentes de calor o en en ambientes con temperaturas
elevadas pues esto causaria un menor rendimiento y mayior desgaste del mismo. (38)

ATENCION:  Mantener el aparato a una distancia del techo de al menos 50 cm. Es posible colocarlos uno
al lado del otro, pero en el caso de formacion de condensacion, alejarlos de al menos 2 cm.

Remover la pelicula protectiva de el producto.

Esta operacion puede provocar un choque leéctrico, aunque no sea peligroso (electricidad estatica).

El inconveniente se puede reducir o eliminar manteniendo una mano siempre en contacto con el aparato o
colegando a tierra el embalaje exterior. (39)

Después de haber colocado la cabina en su lugar, quitar el palet con un escoplo y un martillo, prestando
atencion a no dafiar las patitas dentro de las barras o la cabina misma. (40)

Quitar la barra de refuerzo de madera de las ranuras en la parte inferior. (41)
A este punto es posible es posible regular las patitas. (42)

Nivelar el aparato manteniéndolo levemente inclinado en la parte de atras para permitir el cierre 6timo de
la\las puerta\s. (43)

Limpiar con agua tibia y jabén neutro (como indica el capitulo "LIMPIEZA") y montar los accesorios ubicados
dentro de la cabina frigorifica.

El frigorifico estda compuesto por un enchufe del tipo SHUKO. Comprobar la correspondencia de la misma
con las normas EN60320 y a las normas nacionales. Sustituir el enchufe con uno en la norma en el caso
gue no tuaviese que corresponder. (44)

ATENCION: La operacion deve ser efectuada por un técnico especializado. (30)
Controlar que la tension de red corresponda a la indicada en la placa de las caracteristicas técnicas del
equipo. (45)

Enchufar el aparato en el tomacorriente. (46)
A este punto han terminado las operaciones de colocacién en su lugar del equipo e instalacion.



TABLEROS DE MANDO

Todos los frigorificos estan dotados de un interruptor general (1) y de un termorregulador (2):

"TEMPERATURA NORMAL 0/+10°C” EVERY CONTROL (48a) POS DESCRIPTION
“TEMPERATURA NORMAL -2/4+8°C” EVERY CONTROL (48b) 1 | INTERRUPTOR GENERAL
“BAJA TEMPERATURA -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” EVERY CONTROL (48c) 2 | TERMORREGULADOR

“TEMPERATURA NORMAL 0/+10°C” ELIWELL (49a)
“TEMPERATURA NORMAL -2/+8°C” ELIWELL (49b)
“BAJA TEMPERATURA -22/-15°C” ELIWELL (49c)

Los comandos para los modelos 700 litros dotados de doble vano (7ONB, 70NN, 70NCP), estan
dispuestos sobre el panel de comandos de modo tal que el de la derecha corresponda al vano
superior, mientras el de la izquierda corresponda al vano inferior.

ARRANQUE Y FUNCIONAMIENTO

Para poner en marcha el aparato realice la siguientes operaciones:

enchufarla en el tomacorriente de red ;(50)
coloque el interruptor de linea en la posicion ON; (51)
presionar el interruptor general (1), se encendera la luz verde del interruptor general.

A esta altura es posible colocar la temperatura de funcionamiento a través de una adecuada regulacion del
termorregulador (2).

Controle en el display del termorregulador (2), luego de un tiempo necesario, que la temperatura interna de
los aparatos corresponda a la temperatura regulada.

BLOQUEO/DESBLOQUEO DEL TECLADO

EVERY CONTROL

o “TEMPERATURA NORMAL 0/+10°C” (48a)
Para bloquear el teclado:
* asegurarse que no esté en curso alguno procedimento
* pulse y ) por 1 s: el display visualizara “Lo” por 1 s.

Si el teclado es bloqueado, no ser& permitido:
« activar el desescarche de modo manual
» modificar el punto de ajuste de trabajo
Estas operaciones provocan la visualizacion de la sigla “Lo” por1 s.

Para desbloi uear el teclado:
* pulse (set) y ) por 1 s: el display visualizara “Un” por 1 s.

o “TEMPERATURA NORMAL -2/+8°C” (48b) - “BAJA TEMPERATURA -20/-10; -22/-15°C” (48c)
Esta funcién se activa solo si el parametro r3 = 1.
Para bloquear el teclado:
* asegurarse que no esté en curso alguno procedimento
* pulse y G por 2 s: el display visualizara “Loc” por 1 s.

Si el teclado es bloqueado, no sera permitido:
« visualizar la temperatura del evaporador
« visualizar la temperatura de la camara (solo modelos a baja temperatura)
« activar el desescarche de modo manual
« visualizar las informaciones relacionadas con las alarmas HACCP(solo modelos a baja temperatura)



« cancelar la lista de las alarmas HACCP(solo modelos a baja temperatura)

» modificar el punto de ajuste de trabajo

Estas operaciones provocan la visualizacion de la sigla “Loc” por1 s.

Para desbloi uear el teclado:

* pulse (set) y ) por 2 s: el display visualizara “UnL” por 1 s.

ELIWELL

El teclado puede ser bloqueado a través de la programacion adecuada del parametro “LOC”.
En caso que el teclado se bloquee siempre es posible acceder al menu “Estado de la Maquina”

presionando la tecla S€t

y visualice el Punto de ajuste (Setpoint), pero no es posible modificar el valor.

Para desbloquear el teclado repita el procedimiento usado para bloquear.

PUNTO DE AJUSTE DE TRABAJO Y PARAMETROS DE CONFIGURACION

Programacién del punto de ajuste de trabajo

(EVERY CONTROL)

“TEMPERATURA NORMAL 0/+10°C” (48a)

e asegurarse que el teclado no sea blogueado y que no esté en cursoalguno procedimiento

e pulse el LED 3F relampagueara
e actuando sobre 0

dentro de 15 segundos sera posible modificar el valor de temperatura programado

e después de la modificacion apretar para confirmar o, en alternativa, no actuar durante 15 segundos.

Es ademas posible programar el punto de ajuste de trabajo a través elparametro SP.

Puntos de ajuste de trabajo

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  [uMm. [ FABR.

[ PUNTOS DE AJUSTE DE TRABAJO

[r1 [r2 [°ecrE@ ] 0

| punto de ajuste de trabajo

Programacion de los parametros de configuracion

Para acceder al procedimiento:
e asegurarse que no esté en curso alguno procedimiento

y por 4 s: el display visualizara “PA”

e pulse
e pulse
e pulse o] @ dentro de 15 s para programar “-19”

e pulse 0 no obres por 15 s

e pulse 2y por 4 s: el display visualizara “SP”

Para seleccionar un iarémetro:
. pulse o @
Para modificar un parametro:
. pulse i

. pulse o] @ dentrode 15 s
. pulse 0 no obres por 15 s.

Para salir del procedimiento:
e pulse y@ por 4 s 0 no obres por 60 s.

Parametros de configuracién

[LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  TUM. [ FABR. [PUNTOS DE AJUSTE DE TRABAJO
[ 'sPp [r1 [ r2 [ecrr@ ] 0 | punto de ajuste de trabajo
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. ENTRADAS DE MEDIDA
ol -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 offset sonda camara
punto decimal grado Celsius (por la cantidad visualizada durante el normal
P1 0 1 - 0 funci . _
uncionamiento) (1=SI)
P2 0 1 - 0 unidad de medida temperatura (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. REGULADOR PRINCIPAL
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 3 diferencial del punto de ajuste de trabajo
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) 0 minimo punto de ajuste de trabajo
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 10 maximo punto de ajuste de trabajo
5 0 1 - 0 funcionamiento para frio o para calor
0 = para frio (las funciones del desescarche son habilitadas)
1 = para calor (las funciones del desescarche no son habilitadas)




LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. PROTECCIONES DEL COMPRESOR

CO0 0 199 min 0 retardo compresor del encendido del instrumento
C2 0 199 min 3 duracién minima del apagamiento del compresor
C3 0 199 S 60 duracién minima del encendido del compresor
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. DESESCARCHE(5)

intervalo de desescarche; se vea también d8 (6)

do 0 99 h 6 _ ] P
O=el desescarche a intervalos no sera activado nunca
) duracion del desescarche si P3 = 0 o 2; duracion maxima del desescarche si P3 =1 (0=el
d3 0 99 min 20 P
desescarche no serd activado nunca)
d4 0 1 - 0 desescarche al encendido del instrumento (1 = SI)
d5 0 199 min 0 retardo desescarche del encendido del instrumento (sélo si d4 = 1)

temperatura visualizada durante el desescarche

0= temperatura de la camara

1=si a la activacion del desescarche la temperatura de la cAmara esta por debajo de
dé 0 1 - 1 “punto de ajustede trabajo + r0”, a lo sumo “punto de ajuste de trabajo + r0”; si a la
activacion del desescarche latemperatura de la camara esta por encima de “punto de
ajuste de trabajo + r0”, a lo sumo la temperatura de la camara a la activacién del
desescarche (7)

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. ALARMAS DE TEMPERATURA

Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 5 temperatur_a} por debajo de la cual es activada la alarma de temperatura de minima; se
vean también A0 y A2 (4)

temperatura por encima de la cual es activada la alarma de temperatura de maxima; se

A4 -99 99 CIF () 15 vean también A3y A5 (4)
A6 0 240 min 120 retardo alarma de temperatura de maxima del encendido del instrumento (sélo si A3 = 0)
A7 0 240 min 15 retardo alarma de temperatura
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. ENTRADAS DIGITALES
tipo de contacto de la entrada digital
i1 0 1 - 0 0 = NA (entrada activa con contacto cerrado)
1 = NC (entrada activa con contacto abierto)
tipo de entrada digital (efecto provocado por la activacion de la entrada digital)
0 = ninguin efecto
1 = ENTRADA MULTIFUNCION (activaciéon alarma externa) - transcurrido el tiempo i7 el
display visualizara el codigo “iA” que relampaguea (hasta que la entrada sera
desactivada)
i5 0 7 - 0 2 = ENTRADA MULTIFUNCION (intervencion manémetro) - el compresor serd apagado y

el display visualizard el codigo “iA” que relampaguea (hasta que la entrada sera
desactivada); se vea también i7

3 = ENTRADA MICRO PUERTA (compresor apagado) - el compresor serd apagado
(hasta que la entrada sera desactivada) y transcurrido el tiempo i7 el display visualizara el
caédigo “id” que relampaguea (hasta que la entrada serd desactivada) (10)

si i5 = 1, retard signalisation alarme entrée multifonction

-1=l'alarme ne sera pas signalée

i7 0 120 min 0 si i5 = 2, retard compresseur apres la désactivation de I'entrée multifonction (11)
si i5 = 3, retard signalisation alarme entrée contact de porte

-1=l'alarme ne sera pas signalée

(1) l'unité de mesure dépend du paramétre P2

(2) programmer opportunément les parametres des régulateurs apres la modification du parametre P2

(3) la valeur dépend du type de modele (-50 pour les modeles pour sonde PTC, -40 pour les modeles pour sonde NTC)

(4) la valeur dépend du parametre r5 (50 si le parametre r5 est programmé a 0, 199 si le parametre r5 est programmé a 1)

(5) si le parametre r5 est programmé a 1 (fonctionnement pour chaud), les fonctions du dégivrage ne seront pas activées

(6) le display restaures le fonctionnement normal quand, fini le dégivrage, la température de la chambre descend en dessous de celle qui a bloqué le display (ou si une
alarme de température se révéle)

(7) pendant le dégivrage les alarmes de température sont absent, & condition que ils se soient révélés apres I'activation du dégivrage

(8) pendant I'activation de I'entrée contact de porte I'alarme de température haute est absent, a condition que il se soit révélé apres I'activation de I'entrée

(9) le différentiel du parametre est de 2,0 °C/4 °F

(10) le compresseur est arrété passés 10 s aprés I'activation de I'entrée; si I'entrée est activée pendant le dégivrage, I'activation ne provoquera pas quelques-uns effet
sur le compresseur

(11) si le paramétre i5 est programmé a 2 y le parametre i7 est programmé a -1, I'appareil fonctionnera comme si le parameétre i7 fat programmé a 0.

‘“TEMPERATURA NORMAL -2/+8°C” (48b)

Programacién del punto de ajuste de trabajo

e asegurarse que el teclado no sea bloqueado y que no esté en cursoalguno procedimiento

e pulse el LED % relampagueara

e actuando sobre dentro de 15 segundos sera posible modificar el valor de temperatura programado
e después de la modificacion apretar para confirmar o, en alternativa, no actuar durante 15 segundos.

Es ademas posible programar el punto de ajuste de trabajo a través elparametro SP.
Puntos de ajuste de trabajo

[LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  TuM. | FABR. [PUNTOS DE AJUSTE DE TRABAJO

[r1 [r2 [°ecrE@ ] 2 [ punto de ajuste de trabajo

Programacion de los parametros de configuracion

Para acceder al procedimiento:
e asegurarse que no esté en curso alguno procedimiento




e pulse
. pulse

e pulse

e pulse 0 no obres por 15 s

e pulse

Para seleccionar un parametro:
. pulse i o] @

Para modificar un parametro:
e pulse (set)

. pulse

Para salir del procedimiento:
. pulse

Parametros de configuracién

o] @ dentrode 15 s
e pulse 0 no obres por 15 s.

y @ por 4 s: el display visualizara “PA”
o] @ dentro de 15 s para programar “-19”

y @ por 4 s: el display visualizara “SP”

y@ por 4 s o no obres por 60 s.

[LABEL [ MIN. [MAS.  JUM. FABR. [ PUNTOS DE AJUSTE DE TRABAJO
[sp [r1 [ r2 [ °crrF (1) -2 | punto de ajuste de trabajo
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. ENTRADAS DE MEDIDA
CA1 -25 25 °CI°F (1) -2 offset sonda cadmara
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 offset sonda evaporador
PO 0 1 - 1 tipo de sonda  (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 . 0 punto decimal grado Celsius (por la cantidad visualizada durante el normal
funcionamiento) (1=SI)
P2 0 1 - 0 unidad de medida temperatura (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
funcion de la sonda evaporador
P3 0 2 R 1 O=sonda ausente .
1=sonda de desescarche y sonda por termostatar el ventilador del evaporador
2=sonda por termostatar el ventilador del evaporador
cantidad visualizada durante el normal funcionamiento
O=temperatura de la cAmara
P5 0 4 - 0 1=punto de ajuste de trabajo
2=temperatura del evaporador
3="temperatura de la cdmara - temperatura del evaporador”
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. REGULADOR PRINCIPAL
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 diferencial del punto de ajuste de trabajo
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) -2 minimo punto de ajuste de trabajo
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 8 maximo punto de ajuste de trabajo
r3 0 1 - 0 blogueo de la modificacién del punto de ajuste de trabajo (1=SI)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. PROTECCIONES DEL COMPRESOR
CO0 0 240 min 0 retardo compresor del encendido del instrumento
c1 0 240 min 5 tiempo minimo entre dos encendidos consecutivos del compresor; también retardo
compresor del fin del error sonda camara (3)
c2 0 240 min 3 duracién minima del apagamiento del compresor
C3 0 240 s 10 duracién minima del encendido del compresor
ca 0 240 min 10 ((;I:usracién del apagamiento del compresor durante el error sonda camara; se vea también
C5 0 240 min 10 duracién del encendido del compresor durante el error sonda camara; se vea también C4
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. DESESCARCHE
do 0 99 6 intervalo de desescarche; se vea también d8 (6)
O=el desescarche a intervalos no serd activado nunca
dl 0 1 - 0 tipo de desescarche (O=eléctrico, 1=a gas caliente)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 temperatura di fin desescarche (sélo si P3 =1)
d3 0 99 ) duracioén del desescarche si P3 = 0 o 2; duracién maxima del desescarche si P3 =1 (0=el
min 30 P
desescarche no serd activado nunca)
d4 0 1 - 0 desescarche al encendido del instrumento (1 = SI)
d5 0 99 min 0 retardo desescarche del encendido del instrumento (sélo si d4 = 1)
temperatura visualizada durante el desescarche
0= temperatura de la camara
1=si a la activacion del desescarche la temperatura de la cAmara esta por debajo de
dé 0 1 - 1 “punto de ajustede trabajo + r0”, a lo sumo “punto de ajuste de trabajo + r0”; si a la
activacion del desescarche latemperatura de la camara esta por encima de “punto de
ajuste de trabajo + r0”, a lo sumo la temperatura de la camara a la activacién del
desescarche (7)
d7 0 15 min 3 duracioén del goteo
tipo de intervalo de desescarche
O=el desescarche ser& activado cuando el instrumento haya quedado encendido por el
tiempo dO
d8 0 2 - 0 1=el desescarche sera activado cuando el compresor haya quedado encendido por el
tiempo dO
2=el desescarche sera activado cuando la temperatura del evaporador haya quedada por
debajo de la temperatura d9 por el tiempo d0 (8)
oo temperatura del evaporador por encima de la cual la cuenta del intervalo de desescarche
do -99 99 CI'F (1) 0 es suspendido (sélo si d8 = 2)
d . duracién minima del encendido del compresor a la activacion del desescarche para que
A 0 99 min 0 A ) P
éste pueda ser activado (sélo si d1 = 1) (9)
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LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. ALARMAS DE TEMPERATURA

temperatura asociada a la alarma de temperatura de minima
A0 0 2 - 0 O=temperatura de la cAmara
1=temperatura del evaporador (10)

temperatura por debajo de la cual es activada la alarma de temperatura de minima; se

Al 99 99 CI°F (1) 2 vean también A0 y A2 (4)

tipo de alarma de temperatura de minima

O=alarma ausente

A2 0 2 - 1 1=relativa al punto de ajuste de trabajo (o bien “punto de ajuste de trabajo - A1”;
considerar Al sinsefal)

2=absoluta (o bien A1)

temperatura por encima de la cual es activada la alarma de temperatura de maxima; se

A4 99 99 CrF@ 15 vean también A3y A5 (4)

tipo de alarma de temperatura de maxima

O=alarma ausente

A5 0 2 - 1 1=relativa al punto de ajuste de trabajo (o bien “punto de ajuste de trabajo + A4”;
considerar A4 sinsefial)

2=absoluta (o bien A4)

o

A6 240 min 120 retardo alarma de temperatura de maxima del encendido del instrumento (sélo si A3 = 0)

A7 0 240 min 15 retardo alarma de temperatura

A8 0 240 min 60 ret,ardol alarina de temperatura de maxima del fin del paro del ventilador del evaporador
(s6lo si A3 = 0)(12)

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. VENTILADOR DEL EVAPORADOR

actividad del ventilador del evaporador durante el normal funcionamiento

O=apagado

1=encendido

FO 0 4 - 1 2=paralelamente al compresor

3=dependiente de F1 (14)

4=apagado si el compresor es apagado, dependiente de F1 si el compresor es encendido
(14)

temperatura del evaporador por encima de la cual el ventilador del evaporador es

Fl -9 99 CIrE () 1 apagado (sélo siFO = 3 0 4) (4)

actividad del ventilador del evaporador durante el desescarche y el goteo
0 O=apagado

1=encendido

2=dependiente de FO

F2 0 2 -

F3 0 15 min 3 duracién del paro del ventilador del evaporador

LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. FABR. RED SERIAL (MODBUS)

LA 1 247 - 1 direccién instrumento

baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud

Paridad

0=none (ninguna paridad)
1=odd (impar)

2=even (par)

LP 0 2 - 2

(1) la unidad de medida depende del parametro P2

(2) programar oportunamente los parametros relativos a los reguladores después de la modificacion del parametro P2

(3) si el parametro C1 es programado a 0, el retardo del fin del error sonda cAmara seré en todo caso de 2 min

(4) el diferencial del parametro es de 2,0 °C/4 °F

(6) el instrumento memoriza la cuenta del intervalo de desescarche cada 30 min; la modificacién del pardmetro dO tiene efecto de la conclusiéndel anterior intervalo de
desescarche o de la activacion de un desescarche de modo manual

(7) el display restablece el normal funcionamiento cuando, finido el paro del ventilador del evaporador, la temperatura de la cAmara va pordebajo de la que ha parado
el display (o si se manifiesta una alarma de temperatura)

(8) si el parametro P3 es programado a 0 o 2, el instrumento funcionara como si el parametro d8 fuera programado a 0

(9) si a la activacion del desescarche la duracién del encendido del compresor es inferior al tiempo establecido con el parametro dA, elcompresor quedara
ulteriormente encendido por la fraccion de tiempo necesario a completarlo

(10) si el parametro P3 es programado a 0, el instrumento funcionara como si el parametro A0 fuera programado a 0

(12) durante el desescarche, el goteo y el paro del ventilador del evaporador las alarmas de temperatura son ausentes, a condicion que éste sehayan manifestado
después de la activacion del desescarche

(14) si el parametro P3 es programado a 0, el instrumento funcionara como si el pard&metro FO fuera programado a 2

“BAJA TEMPERATURA -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)

Programacion del punto de ajuste de trabajo

e asegurarse que el teclado no sea bloqueado y que no esté en cursoalguno procedimiento

e pulse el LED %‘? relampagueara

e actuando sobre 0 @ dentro de 15 segundos sera posible modificar el valor de temperatura programado
e después de la modificacion apretar para confirmar o, en alternativa, no actuar durante 15 segundos.

Es ademas posible programar el punto de ajuste de trabajo a través elparametro SP.

Puntos de ajuste de trabajo

LABEL | MIN. MAS. | UM. FABR. FABR. | PUNTOS DE AJUSTE DE TRABAJO
-20/-10 | -22/-15
rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 punto de ajuste de trabajo
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Programacién de los parametros de configuracién

Para acceder al procedimiento:
e asegurarse que no esté en curso alguno procedimiento

e pulse y por 4 s: el display visualizara “PA”
e pulse
e pulse @ o @ dentro de 15 s para programar “-19”

e pulse 0 no obres por 15 s
e pulse y por 4 s: el display visualizara “SP”
Para seleccionar un pardmetro:

e pulse @ o]
Para modificar un parametro:

e pulse (set)
e pulse @ o] @ dentrode 15 s

e pulse 0 no obres por 15 s.

Para salir del procedimiento:
e pulse @ y @ por 4 s 0 no obres por 60 s.

Parametros de configuracién

LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | PUNTOS DE AJUSTE DE TRABAJO
-20/-10 | -22/-15
SP rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 punto de ajuste de trabajo
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | ENTRADAS DE MEDIDA
-20/-10 -22/-15
CAl -25 25 °C/I°F (1) -1 -2 offset sonda cadmara
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 offset sonda evaporador
CA3 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 offset sonda auxiliar (sélo si P4 =1 6 2)
PO 0 1 - 1 1 tipo de sonda  (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 0 0 punto decimal grado Celsius (por la cantidad visualizada durante el normal funcionamiento)
) (1=SI)
P2 0 1 - 0 0 unidad de medida temperatura (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
funcion de la sonda evaporador
P3 0 2 : 1 1 O=sonda ausente

1=sonda de desescarche y sonda por termostatar el ventilador del evaporador
2=sonda por termostatar el ventilador del evaporador

funcion del cuarto ingreso (0 = sonda ausente, 1 = ingreso de medida (sonda auxiliar, sonda
P4 0 3 - 0 0 display),2 = ingreso de medida (sonda auxiliar, sonda condensador), 3 = ingreso digital
(ingreso multifuncién))

cantidad visualizada durante el normal funcionamiento
O=temperatura de la cAmara

P5 0 4 - 0 0 1=punto de ajuste de trabajo

2=temperatura del evaporador

3="temperatura de la camara - temperatura del evaporador”

medida visualizada por el indicador remoto (0 = temperatura de la camara, 1 = setpoint de
P6 0 4 - 0 0 trabajo, 2 =temperatura del evaporador, 3 = “temperatura de la camara - temperatura del
evaporador”,4 = temperatura relevada por la sonda auxiliar (sélo si P4 =1 6 2))

LABEL | MIN. MAS. | UM. FABR. FABR. | REGULADOR PRINCIPAL
-20/-10 -22/-15
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 2 diferencial del punto de ajuste de trabajo
rl -99 r2 °C/I°F (1) -20 -22 minimo punto de ajuste de trabajo
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) -10 -15 maximo punto de ajuste de trabajo
r3 0 1 - 0 0 bloqueo de la modificacién del punto de ajuste de trabajo (1=SI)
r4 0 99 °CI°F (1) 0 0 incremento de temperatura durante la funcién Energy Saving (s6losiP4=3yi5=26 3)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | PROTECCIONES DEL COMPRESOR (3)
-20/-10 | -22/-15
[e0] 0 240 min 0 0 retardo compresor del encendido del in strumento (4)
c1 0 240 min 5 5 tiempo minimo c_antre dos encendidqs consecutivos del compresor; también retardo
compresor del fin del error sonda camara (5) (6)
C2 0 240 min 3 3 duracién minima del apagamiento del compresor (5)
C3 0 240 S 10 10 duracién minima del encendido del compresor
C4 0 240 min 10 10 duracién del apagamiento del compresor durante el error sonda cdmara; se vea también C5
C5 0 240 min 10 10 duracion del encendido del compresor durante el error sonda cadmara; se vea también C4
c6 0 200 °CIF (1) 80 80 temperatura de} condenfador por arriba de la cual se activa la alarma condensador
recalentado (sélo si P4 = 2) (7)
c7 0 200 °CI°F (1) 90 20 ter’nper_aturei del condensador por arriba de la cual se activa la alarma compresor bloqueado
(sélosiP4=2)
C8 0 15 min 1 1 retraso alarma compresor bloqueado (sélo si P4 = 2) (8)
C9 0 120 S 10 10 retraso compresor 2 del encendido del compresor 1 (sélo si ul = 3)
c10 0 9999 h 0 0 ndmero del hpras de flmcior),amiento del compresor por arriba del cual se sefiala la necesidad
de mantenimiento (0 = funcién ausente)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | DESESCARCHE
-20/-10 -22/-15
do 0 99 h 6 6 intervalo de desescarche; se vea también d8 (9)

O=el desescarche a intervalos no sera activado nunca
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di 0 1 - 0 0 tipo de desescarche (O=eléctrico, 1=a gas caliente)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 8 temperatura di fin desescarche (sélo si P3 = 1)
a3 0 99 . duracion del desescarche si P3 = 0 o 2; duraciéon maxima del desescarche si P3 =1 (0=el
min 30 30 P
desescarche no sera activado nunca)
d4 0 1 - 0 0 desescarche al encendido del instrumento (1 = SI) (4)
d5 0 99 min 0 0 retardo desescarche del encendido del instrumento (sélo si d4 = 1); véase también i5 (4)
temperatura visualizada durante el desescarche (sélo si P5=0)
0= temperatura de la camara
d6 0 1 : 1 1 1= si a la activacion del desescarche la temperatura de la camara esta por debajo de “punto
de ajustede trabajo + r0”, a lo sumo “punto de ajuste de trabajo + r0”; si a la activacion del
desescarche latemperatura de la cdmara esta por encima de “punto de ajuste de trabajo +
r0”, a lo sumo la temperatura de la cdmara a la activacion del desescarche (10)
d7 0 15 min 3 3 duracién del goteo
tipo de intervalo de desescarche
O=el desescarche sera activado cuando el instrumento haya quedado encendido por el
tiempo dO
d8 0 2 - 0 0 1=el desescarche sera activado cuando el compresor haya quedado encendido por el tiempo
do
2=el desescarche seré activado cuando la temperatura del evaporador haya quedada por
debajo de la temperatura d9 por el tiempo d0 (11)
do 99 99 °CIF (1) 0 0 temperatura dgl evaporfdor por encima de la cual la cuenta del intervalo de desescarche es
suspendido (sélo si d8 = 2)
dA 0 99 min 0 0 duracién ml’ni_ma del encer_1did0 del compresor a la activacion del desescarche para que éste
pueda ser activado (sélo si d1 =1) (12)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | ALARMAS DE TEMPERATURA
-20/-10 | -22/-15
temperatura asociada a la alarma de temperatura de minima
O=temperatura de la cAmara
AO 0 2 . 0 0 1=temperatura del evaporador (13)
2=temperatura relevada por la sonda auxiliar (sélo si P4 =1 6 2) (14)
Al 99 99 °CP°E (1) 2 2 tempfe,ratura por debajo de la cual es activada la alarma de temperatura de minima; se vean
también AQ y A2 (7)
tipo de alarma de temperatura de minima
O=alarma ausente
A2 0 2 - 1 1 1=relativa al punto de ajuste de trabajo (o bien “punto de ajuste de trabajo - A1”; considerar
Al sinsefial)
2=absoluta (o bien A1)
temperatura asociada a la alarma de temperatura maxima
A3 0 1 - 0 0 O=temperatura de la camara
1=temperatura relevada por la sonda auxiliar (sélo si P4 =1 6 2) (14)
A4 99 99 °CIF (1) 15 15 temp_e,ratura por encima de la cual es activada la alarma de temperatura de maxima; se vean
también A3y A5 (7)
tipo de alarma de temperatura de maxima
O=alarma ausente
A5 0 2 - 1 1 1=relativa al punto de ajuste de trabajo (o bien “punto de ajuste de trabajo + A4”; considerar
A4 sinsefial)
2=absoluta (o0 bien A4)
A6 240 min 120 120 reta_rdo alarnla de temperatura de maxima del encendido del instrumento (s6lo si A3 =0 6 si
P4=1yA3=1)(4)
A7 240 min 15 15 retardo alarma de temperatura
A8 0 240 min 60 60 rt_etardi) alarma de temperatura de maxima del fin del paro del ventilador del evaporador (sélo
si A3 =0) (15)
. retraso alarma de temperatura maxima desde la desactivacion del ingreso micro puerta (sélo
A9 0 240 | min 15 15 |siA3=06siPa=1yA3=1)(16)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | VENTILADOR DEL EVAPORADOR
-20/-10 | -22/-15
actividad del ventilador del evaporador durante el normal funcionamiento
O=apagado
1=encendido
FO 0 4 - 1 1 2=paralelamente al compresor
3=dependiente de F1 (17)
4=apagado si el compresor es apagado, dependiente de F1 si el compresor es encendido
7
oo temperatura del evaporador por encima de la cual el ventilador del evaporador es apagado
F1 -99 99 CI°F (1) -1 -1 (s6l0 SIFO = 3 0 4) (7)
actividad del ventilador del evaporador durante el desescarche y el goteo
O=apagado
F2 0 2 ) 0 0 1=encendido
2=dependiente de FO
F3 0 15 min 3 3 duracién del paro del ventilador del evaporador
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | INGRESOS DIGITALES
-20/-10 | -22/-15
efecto provocado por la activacion del ingreso micro puerta; véase también i4
0=ningun efecto
1=la luz de la camara se encendera (sélo si ul = 0, hasta que el ingreso sea desactivado)
2=el ventilador del evaporador se apagara (al maximo por el tiempo i3 6 hasta que el ingreso
sea desactivado)
i0 0 5 - 0 0 3=el compresor y el ventilador del evaporador se apagaran (al maximo por el tiempo i3 6

hasta que el ingreso sea desactivado) (18)

4=el ventilador del evaporador se apagara (al méximo por el tiempo i3 6 hasta que el ingreso
sea desactivado) y la luz de la camara se encendera (sélo si ul = 0, hasta que el ingreso sea
desactivado)

5=el compresor y el ventilador del evaporador se apagaran (al maximo por el tiempo i3 6

12




hasta que el ingreso sea desactivado) y la luz de la cAmara se encendera (sélo si ul = 0,
hasta gue el ingreso sea desactivado) (18)

tipo de contacto del ingreso micro puerta (0 = NA (ingreso activo con contacto cerrado), 1 =

i 0 1 ) 0 0 NC (ingreso activo con contacto abierto))
i2 -1 120 min 30 30 retraso indicacién alarma ingreso micro puerta (-1 = la alarma no serd indicada)
duracion maxima del efecto provocado por la activacion del ingreso micro puerta sobre el
i3 -1 120 min 15 15 compresor y sobre el ventilador del evaporador (-1 = el efecto durara hasta que el ingreso
sea desactivado)
i4 0 1 - 0 0 memorizacién de la alarma ingreso micro puerta (1 = Sl) (19)
efecto provocado por la activacion del ingreso multifuncién (sélo si P4 = 3)
0=ningun efecto
1=SINCRONIZACION DE LOS DESCARCHES - transcurrido el tiempo d5 se activara el
descarche
2=ACTIVACION DE LA FUNCION ENERGY SAVING - se activara la funcién Energy Saving
(hasta que el ingreso sea desactivado); véase también r4
3=CIERRE DE LA CORTINA - la luz de la camara se apagara (s6lo si ul = 0 y sélo si habra
sido encendida de modo manual) y se activara la funcién Energy Saving (hasta que el
i5 0 7 : 0 0 ingreso sea desactivado); véase también r4 _ ) ) _ o !
4=ACTIVACION DE UNA ALARMA — transcurrido el tiempo i7 el display indicara el cédigo
“iA” intermitente y el buzzer se activara (hasta que el ingreso sea desactivado)
5=INTERVENCION DEL PRESOESTADO - el comp. se apagara, el display indicara el
codigo “iA” intermitente y el buzzer se activara (hasta que el ingreso sea desactivado);
véanse también i7,i8 y i9
6=ENCENDIDO DE LA SALIDA AUXILIAR - la salida auxiliar se encendera (sélo si ul = 2,
hasta que el ingreso sea desactivado)
7=APAGADO DEL INSTRUMENTO - el instrumento pasara al estado stand-by (hasta que el
ingreso sea desactivado)
tipo de contacto del ingreso multifuncién (sélo si P4 = 3)
i6 0 1 - 0 0 0=NA (ingreso activo con contacto cerrado)
1=NC (ingreso activo con contacto abierto)
i7 0 120 min 0 0 si i5 = 4, retraso indicacion alarma ingreso multifuncién (sélo si P4 = 3)
si i5 = 5, retraso compresor desde la desactivacion del ingreso multifuncion (sélo si P4 = 3)(20)
. numero de alarmas ingreso multifuncién tal de provocar la alarma instrumento bloqueado
i8 0 15 - 0 0 oD T dleliias | >
(sélo si P4 =3y i5 =5) (0 = alarma ausente)
i9 1 99 min 240 240 tiempo que debe transcurrir en ausencia dg ala_rmas_ingrgso_ multifuncién para que el
contador de alarmas sea llevado a cero (sélosiP4=3yi5=5)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | SALIDAS DIGITALES
-20/-10 | -22/-15
Usuario manejado por la cuarta salida (21)
0=LUZ DE LA CAMARA - en tal caso asumen significado la tecla, los parametros i0, i5 y u2
1=RESISTENCIAS ANTIEMPANAMIENTO - en tal caso asumen significado la tecla y el
parametro u6
2=SALIDA AUXILIAR - en tal caso asumen significado la tecla, los parametros i5 y u2
ul 0 7 : 5 5 3=COMPRESOR 2 - en tal caso asume si_gnificado el parametro C9
4=SALIDA DE ALARMA - |a salida se activa durante una alarma y durante un error; en tal
caso asumen significado los pardametros u3 y u4
5=RESISTENCIAS DE LA PUERTA - en tal caso asume significado el parametro u5
6=VALVULA DEL EVAPORADOR - en tal caso asumen significado los parametros u7 y u8
7=SINCRONIZACION DE LOS DESCARCHES - la salida funciona paralelamente a la salida
de descarche; en tal caso asume significado el parametro i5 (22) (23)
w2 0 1 : 0 0 habilitacion del encendido/apagado de la luz de la camara o de la salida auxiliar de modo
manual durante el estado stand-by (sélo siul =06 2) (1 =SI) (24)
polaridad de la salida de alarma (s6lo si ul = 4)
O=desactivada durante el normal funcionamiento (el contacto entre los bornes 6 y 7 sera
abierto) y activada durante una alarma y durante un error (el contacto entre los bornes 6 y 7
u3 0 1 - 1 1 sera cerrado)
1=activada durante el normal funcionamiento (el contacto entre los bornes 6 y 7 sera
cerrado) y desactivada durante una alarma y durante un error (el contacto entre los bornes 6
y 7 seré& abierto)
habilitacién de la desactivacion de la salida de alarma con el silenciamento del buzzer (sélo
u4 0 1 - 0 0 . _ _
siul =4)(1=SI)
u5 -99 99 °CI°F (1) -7 -7 temp. de la cAmara por arriba de la cual las resistencias de la puerta se apagan (sélo si ul=5) (7)
ué 1 120 min 5 5 duracién del encendido de las resistencias antiempafiamiento (sélo si ul = 1)
u7 0 99 °CIF (1) 2 2 temperatura de la cdmara por debajo de la cual la valvula del evaporador se desactiva
(relativa al setpoint de trabajo, o sea “setpoint de trabajo + u7”) (sélo si u1 = 6) (7)
tipo de contacto de la valvula del evaporador (sélo si ul = 6)
u8 0 1 - 0 0 0=NA (valvula activa con contacto cerrado)
1=NC (vélvula activa con contacto abierto)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | RED SERIAL (MODBUS)
-20/-10 | -22/-15
LA 1 247 - 1 1 direccién instrumento
baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud
Paridad
0=none (ninguna paridad)
LP 0 2 - 2 2| 1=odd (impar)
2=even (par)
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. FABR. FABR. | RESERVADO
-20/-10 -22/-15
E9 0 1 - 1 1 reservado
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(1) la unidad de medida depende del parametro P2

(2) programar oportunamente los parametros relativos a los reguladores después de la modificacion del parametro P2

(3) si el parametro ul esta programado en 3, el usuario manejado por la cuarta salida sera el compresor 2: compresor 1 y compresor 2 se denominan “compresor”; el
compresor 2 funciona paralelamente al compresor 1, salvo cuanto establecido con el parametro C9

(4) el parametro tiene efecto también después de una interrupcién de la alimentacion que se manifiesta cuando el instrumento esta encendido

(5) el tiempo establecido con el parametro se calcula también durante el estado en stand-by

(6) si el parametro C1 es programado a 0, el retardo del fin del error sonda cdmara sera en todo caso de 2 min

(7) el diferencial del parametro es de 2,0 °C/4 °F

(8) si en el momento del encendido del instrumento la temperatura del condensador esta ya por arriba de la establecida con el pardametro C7, el parametro C8 no
tendra efecto

(9) el instrumento memoriza el calculo del intervalo de descarche cada 30 min; la modificaciéon del parametro dO tiene efecto desde la conclusion del precedente
intervalo de descarche o desde la activacién de un descarche de modo manual

(10) el display restablece el normal funcionamiento cuando, finido el paro del ventilador del evaporador, la temperatura de la camara va pordebajo de la que ha parado
el display (o si se manifiesta una alarma de temperatura)

(11) si el parametro P3 es programado a 0 o 2, el instrumento funcionara como si el pardmetro d8 fuera programado a 0

(12) si a la activacion del desescarche la duracion del encendido del compresor es inferior al tiempo establecido con el pardmetro dA, elcompresor quedara
ulteriormente encendido por la fraccién de tiempo necesario a completarlo

(13) si el parametro P3 es programado a 0, el instrumento funcionara como si el parametro AO fuera programado a O pero no memorizara la alarma

(14) si el parametro P4 esta programado en 0 6 3, el instrumento funcionara como si el parametro estuviera programado en 0 pero no memorizara la alarma

(15) durante el desescarche, el goteo y el paro del ventilador del evaporador las alarmas de temperatura son ausentes, a condicion que éste sehayan manifestado
después de la activacion del desescarche

(16) durante la activacion del ingreso micro puerta la alarma de temperatura de méxima esta ausente, a condicion de que esto se haya manifestado después de la
activacion del ingreso

(17) si el parametro P3 es programado a 0, el instrumento funcionar4 como si el pardmetro FO fuera programado a 2

(18) el compresor se apaga transcurridos 10 s desde la activacion del ingreso; si el ingreso se desactiva durante el descarche o la parada del ventilador del
evaporador, la activacién no provocara ningun efecto sobre el compresor

(19) el instrumento memoriza la alarma transcurrido el tiempo establecido con el parametro i2; si el parametro i2 esta programado en -1, el instrumento no memorizara
la alarma

(20) asegurarse que el tiempo establecido con el pardmetro i7 sea inferior al establecido con el parametro i9

(21) para evitar el dafio del usuario conectado, modificar el pardmetro durante el estado stand-by

(22) si se conectan entre ellos los bornes de la cuarta salida a los bornes del cuarto ingreso de varios instrumentos, ser& posible sincronizar los descarches (a
condicién de que en cada instrumento el parametro P4 sea programado en 3, que el pardmetro i5 sea programado en 1 y que el pardmetro ul sea programado en 7);
en tal caso el célculo de la duracién del goteo inicia cuando se concluye el descarche del tltimo instrumento

(23) se aconseja programar el parametro d7 de cada instrumento con el mismo valor (distinto de 0 min); igualmente, se aconseja programar el parametro F3 de cada
instrumento con el mismo valor

(24) si el parametro u2 esta programado en 0, el apagado del instrumento provocara el eventual apagado de la luz de la camara 6 de la salida auxiliar (al sucesivo
reencendido del instrumento el usuario quedara apagado); si el parametro u2 estd programado en 1, el apagado del instrumento no provocara el eventual apagado de
la luz de la camara 6 de la salida auxiliar (al sucesivo reencendido del instrumento el usuario quedara encendido).

PUNTO DE AJUSTE DE TRABAJO Y PARAMETROS DE CONFIGURACION
(ELIWELL)

Programacion del punto de ajuste de trabajo

. Para entrar en el menu "Estado maquina" presione y suelte instantdneamente la tecla set .

e  Aparece la etiqueta de la carpeta “SEt”.

e  Paravisualizar el valor del Setpoint presione nuevamente la tecla set modificar el valor de temperatura regulado.

e Elvalor del Setpoint aparece en el display.Para variar el valor del Setpoint accione dentro de los 15 segundos, en las teclas
A y ¥

e  después de la modificacion apretar set para confirmar.

Programacién de los parametros de configuracion
Los parametros de configuracion estan organizados en dos niveles.

Para acceder al primer nivel:
set

e pulse durante mas de 5 seg.

Para seleccionar un parametro:

P
o pulse TN o ¥

Para cambiar el valor de un pardmetro:
set

e pulse

2 ~
e pulse S 0 ¥ dentrode 15 seg

set

e pulse 0 no actuar durante 15 seg

Para acceder al sequndo nivel:
e  acceda al primer nivel

o ~
. pulse = . OGS para seleccionar “PA2”
25 ~
e pulse set y = . S para programar “15”.
set

e pulse 0 no actuar durante 15 seg
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Para salir del procedimiento:

pulse ® 0 no actuar durante 15 seg.

‘“TEMPERATURA NORMAL 0/+10°C; -2/+8°C™(49a - 49b)

DEFAULT | DEFAULT

PAR. | DESCRIPCION RANGE (0/+10°C) (-2/+8°C) NIVEL U.M.
Set | SEtpoint de regulacién de la temperatura -50...99 0 -2 °CI°F
COMPRESOR
diFferential. Diferencial de intervencion del relé compresor; el compresor se detendra al
diF aIcan;ar el valor de Setpoint configurado (porl indicacion de_: la sgnda de regulacjén) . 0.1..30.0 P 2 182 oC°F
volvera a arrancar a un valor de temperatura igual al setpoint mas el valor del diferencial.
Nota: no puede tener valor 0..
HSE | Higher SEt. Valor maximo atribuible al setpoint. -50...230 10 8 1&2 °CI°F
LSE | Lower SEt. Valor minimo atribuible al setpoint. -55...99 0 -2 1&2 °CI°F
HC | El control aplicard una modalidad de funcionamiento. H (0) = CALOR; C (1) = FRIO. h/c c c 2 flag
Offset Set Point.
OSP | Valor de temperatura que se ha de sumar algebraicamente al Set-Point si el set reducido -30...30 0 0 2 °CI°F
esta habilitado (funcién Economy).
digital (input) Open door. Entrada digital que permite apagar los dispositivos. Valido si
dOd | H11 = +4 (microinterruptor de la puerta). n (0) = no apagar los dispositivos; y (1) = nly n n 2 flag
apagar los dispositivos.
dAd | digital (input) Activation delay. Tiempo de retardo para la activacién de la entrada digital. 0...255 0 0 2 min
On time (compressor). Tiempo de encendido del compresor con sonda averiada. Si esta
Ont | configurado en "1" con Oft en "0" el compresor permanece siempre encendido, mientras 0...250 6 10 2 min

gue si Oft >0 funciona en modalidad duty cycle.

OFF time (compressor). Tiempo de apagado del compresor con sonda averiada. Si esta
OFt | configurado en "1" con Ont en "0" el compresor queda siempre apagado, mientras que si 0...250 6 10 2 min
Ont >0 funciona en modalidad duty cycle.

delay (at) On compressor. Tiempo de retraso activacion relé compresor desde que

dOn - - 0...250 0 0 2 seg
recibe la sefial.
delay (after power) OFF. Tiempo de retraso luego del apagado; entre el apagado del relé .

dOF . . : : S 0...250 3 3 2 min
del compresor y el sucesivo encendido debe transcurrir el tiempo indicado.

dbi delay _between power-on. Tiempo de retr_aso _entre e_nce_zndldos; entre dos encendidos 0..250 5 5 2 min
sucesivos del compresor debe transcurrir el tiempo indicado.

odo delay Qutput (from power) On. Tiempo de retraso para la activacion salidas desde el 0..250 0 0 2 min
encendido del instrumento o luego una falta de tension.
DESCARCHE
defrost type. Tipo de descarche

dty 0 = descarche eléctrico 012 / o 182 flag

1 = descarche por inversion de ciclo (gas caliente);
2 = descarche con la modalidad Free (desactivacion del compresor).

dit | defrost interval time. Tiempo de intervalo entre el inicio de dos descarches sucesivos. 0...250 6 6 1&2 horas

defrost Counting type. Seleccion del modo de conteo del intervalo de descarche.
0 = horas de funcionamiento compresor (método DIGIFROST®);

dct 1 = Real Time - horas de funcionamiento aparato; 0/1/2 1 1 2 flag
2 = detencién compresor.

dOH Qefrost Offset Hour. Tiempo de retraso para el inicio del primer descarche al conectar el 0..59 0 0 2 min
instrumento.

dEt defrost Endurance time. Time-out de descarche; determina la duracién maxima del 1250 20 30 182 min
descarche.

dst defrost Stop temperature. Temperatura de final de descarche (determinada por la sonda 50.. 150 / 8 182 °CIE
evaporador).
defrost (at) Power On. Determina si con el encendido el instrumento debe entrar en

dPO | descarche (siempre que la temperatura medida en el evaporador lo permita). nly n n 2 flag
y = Si; n = no.
VENTILADORES EVAPORADOR
Fan Parameter type. Caratterizza il parametro “FSt” che pud essere espresso o come

FPt | valore assoluto di temperatura o come valore relativo al Setpoint. 0 = assoluto; 1 = 0/1 / 0 2 flag
relativo.

Est Fan Stop temperature. Tgmperatura Qe blogueo ventiladores; un valor, leido por la 50...150 / 50 182 “CIE
sonda evaporador, superior a lo configurado provoca la detencién de los ventiladores.

FAd | FAn differential. Diferencial de intervencién activacién ventilador (véase parr. “FSt”). 1...50 / 2 2 °CI°F

Edt Fan delay time. Tiempo de retraso en la activacion de los ventiladores luego de un 0..250 / 3 182 min
descarche.

dt drainage time. Tiempo de goteo. 0...250 / 3 1&2 min

dFd defrost Fan disable. Permite seleccio_na_rl (o] Eo la exclusion de los ventiladores del nly / y 182 flag
evaporador durante el descarche. y = si; n = no.
Fan Compressor OFF. Permite seleccionar o no el bloqueo de los ventiladores con
compresor OFF (apagado).

= ventiladores activos (con termdstato; en funcion del valor leido por la sonda de

FCco gescongelacic’m, véase p(arémetro “FSt”); P n/de / y 2 flag
n = ventiladores apagados;
d.c. = duty cycle
Fan open door. Activacién de los ventiladores si la puerta esta abierta. Permite

Fod seleccionar el bloqueo de los ventiladores con la puerta abierta y su activacion al nly / n 2 flag
cerrarla (si estaban activados). n (0) = bloqueo ventiladores; y (1) = ventiladores sin
variacion de estado
ALARMAS

Att Permette di_selezionare se i parametri HAL e LAL avranno valore assoluto (Att=0) o o1 1 1 2 flag
relativo (Att=1).

AFd | Alarm Fan differential. Diferencial alarmas. 1...50 2 2 2 °CI°F

HAL | Higher ALarm. Alarmas de maxima temperatura. Valor de temperatura (interpretado -50...150 15 15 1&2 °CI°F
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como distancia desde el Setpoint) cuya superacién hacia arriba determinara la activacion
de la sefializacién de alarmas.

Lower ALarm. Alarmas de minima temperatura. Valor de temperatura (entendido como

LAL | distancia al Setpoint) cuya superacion hacia abajo determinard la activacion de la -50...50 -2 -2 1&2 °CI°F
sefializacion de alarma.
PAO _Power-on Alarm Override. Tiempo de_ ,desactivacic')n alarmas con el encendido del 0..10 2 2 2 horas
instrumento, luego de la falta de tension.
dAO | defrost Alarm Override. Tiempo de desactivacion alarmas luego del descarche. 0...999 60 60 2 min
Retardo para la activacion de la alarma tras la desactivacion de la entrada digital (puerta
OAO cerrada).pPor alarma se entiende la alarma de alta y baja temperatura gl (e 0..10 0 0 2 horas
tdO | Tiempo de retardo para la activacion de la alarma por puerta abierta. 0...250 0 0 2 min
tAO | temperature Alarm Override.Tiempo de retraso sefializacién alarmas temperatura. 0...250 15 15 1&2 min
dAT Activacion de alarma por fin de descarche por tiempo méaximo. n (0) = no activar alarma;
L nly / y 2 flag
y (1) = activar alarma.
EAL Ext(irnal Alarm Clock. Una alarma externa bloquea los controles. n (0) = no bloquear; y nly n n 2 flag
(1) = bloquear).
COMUNICACION
dEA | indice del dispositivo dentro de la familia (valores vélidos de 0 a 14). 0...14 0 0 2 flag
Familia de dispositivo (valores validos de 0 a 14).
FAA | El par de valores FAA y dEA es la direccién de red del dispositivo y posee el siguiente 0...14 0 0 2 flag
formato “FF.DD” (donde FF=FAA y DD=dEA).
DISPLAY
LOCKk. Bloqueo de modificacion del Setpoint. Ver el apartado correspondiente. Es
LOC | posible entrar en la programacion de parametros y modificar incluso su estado para nly n n 1&2 flag
permitir el desbloqueo del teclado. n (0) = no; y (1) = si.
PAssword 1. Si esta habilitada (PS1 # 0), activa la contrasefia de acceso a los
PS1 pardmetros de Nivel 1. 0...250 0 0 1&2 flag
PS2 PAs,sword 2. Si gsta’ habilitada (PS2 # 0), activa la contrasefia de acceso a los 0..250 15 15 2 flag
parametros de Nivel 2.
ndt | flagber display type. Visualizacién con punto decimal. n (0) = no; y (1) = si. nly n n 2 flag
CA1 gg]lijb;alc.ién 1. Valor de temperatura positivo 0 negativo que se suma al leido por la 12.0..12.0 2 2 182 °CI°F
CA2 sc&l:jb;azcién 2. Valor de temperatura positivo 0 negativo que se suma al leido por la 12.0..12.0 / +2 182 °CI°F
defrost display Lock. Modalidad de visualizacién durante el descarche.
0 = visualiza la temperatura leida por la sonda termostatacion;
ddL l = bloquea la lectura en el valor de temperatura leido por la spnda termostataci_énl al 012 1 1 182 flag
instante de entrada en el descarche y hasta alcanzar el sucesivo valor de Setpoint;
2 =visualiza la etiqueta "deF" durante el descarche y hasta alcanzar el sucesivo valor de
Setpoint.
display read-out. Seleccione °C o °F para la visualizacién de la temperatura leida por la
sonda. 0="°C, 1 ="F.
dro NOTA: al pasar de °C a °F y viceversa, NO se modifican los valores del setpoint, el o 0 0 2 flag
diferencial, etc. (por ejemplo set =10 °C sera 10 °F).
Seleccidn del tipo de valor que ha de mostrar el display. 0 = Setpoint; 1 = sonda de la
ddd camara (Pb1); 2 = sonda del evaporador (Pb2). 02 1 ! 2 flag
CONFIGURACION
Modalidad de funcionamiento en stand-by. O = apagar soélo el display.
HO8 | 1 = apagar el display, bloquear los controles y las alarmas; 2 = mostrar OFF en el 0/1/2 2 2 2 flag
display y bloquear los controles y las alarmas.
Configuracion de las entradas digitales y la polaridad. O = desactivado; +1 = descarche;
+2 = set reducido; +3 = no utilizado; +4 = microinterruptor puerta; +5 = alarma externa;
H11 | +6 = Standby (ON-OFF); 7 = set reducido + luz (OFF). 7.7 +2 +2 2 flag
ATENCION: signo “+” indica que la entrada se activa con contacto cerrado.
signo “=” indica che la entrada se activa con contacto abierto.
Configuracion de la tecla DOWN.
H32 0 = desactivada; 1 = descarche; 2 = no utilizada; 3 = set reducido; 4 = Stand-by.. 0.4 3 3 2 flag
reL | reLease firmware. Version del dispositivo: parametro de sola lectura. / / y 1&2 /
tAb | TAble of parameters. Reservado: pardmetro de sola lectura. / / / 1&2 /
COPY CARD
uL Up Load. Transferencia parametros de programacion desde el instrumento a la Copy / / / 2 /
Card (Tarjeta de memoria).
Fr Format. Cancelacién de todos los datos introducidos en la copy card. / / / /
“BASSA TEMPERATURA” (49¢)
p DEFAULT
PAR. |DESCRIPCION RANGE (-22/-15°C) NIVEL U.M.
Set |SEtpoint de regulacién de la temperatura LSE...HSE -20 °CI°F
COMPRESOR
dF1 |Differential of set point. Diferencal del punto de ajuste. 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
HSE |Higher SEt. Valor maximo atribuible al setpoint. -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
LSE |Lower SEt. Valor minimo atribuible al setpoint. -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
On time (compressor). Tiempo de encendido del compresor con sonda averiada. Si esta configurado en
Ont |"1" con Oft en "0" el compresor permanece siempre encendido, mientras que si Oft >0 funciona en 0...250 10 2 min
modalidad duty cycle.
OFF time (compressor). Tiempo de apagado del compresor con sonda averiada. Si esta configurado en
OFt |"1" con Ont en "0" el compresor queda siempre apagado, mientras que si Ont >0 funciona en modalidad 0...250 10 2 min
duty cycle.
dOn |delay (at) On compressor. Tiempo de retraso activacion relé compresor desde que recibe la sefial. 0...250 0 seg
dOF delay (after power) OFF. Tiempo de retraso luego del apagado; entre el apagado del relé del compresor 0..250 3 .
. h ] h e min
y el sucesivo encendido debe transcurrir el tiempo indicado.
dbi delay between power-on. Tiempo de retraso entre encendidos; entre dos encendidos sucesivos del 0..250 5 2 min

compresor debe transcurrir el tiempo indicado.
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delay Output (from power) On. Tiempo de retraso para la activacion salidas desde el encendido del

0do instrumento o luego una falta de tensién. 0250 0 2 min
DESCARCHE
defrost type. Tipo de descarche
0 = descarche eléctrico
dty 1 = descarche por inversion de ciclo (gas caliente); sz 0 1&2 flag
2 = descarche con la modalidad Free (desactivacion del compresor).
dit |defrost interval time. Tiempo de intervalo entre el inicio de dos descarches sucesivos. 0...250 6 1&2 horas
defrost Counting type. Seleccion del modo de conteo del intervalo de descarche.
dct 0 f horas c_ie funcionamiento compresor (método ‘DIGIFROST®); 0/1/2 1 2 flag
1 = Real Time - horas de funcionamiento aparato;
2 = detencién compresor.
dOH |defrost Offset Hour. Tiempo de retraso para el inicio del primer descarche al conectar el instrumento. 0...59 0 2 min
dEt |defrost Endurance time. Time-out de descarche; determina la duracién méxima del descarche. 1...250 30 1&2 min
dSt |defrost Stop temperature. Temperatura de final de descarche (determinada por la sonda evaporador). -67...320 8 1&2 °CI°F
defrost (at) Power On. Determina si con el encendido el instrumento debe entrar en descarche (siempre
dPO |que la temperatura medida en el evaporador lo permita). nly n 2 flag
y = si; n = no.
VENTILADORES EVAPORADOR
Ep Fan Parameter type. Caratterizza il parametro “FSt” che pud essere espresso o come valore assoluto di
t ; h _ D : 0/1 0 2 flag
temperatura o come valore relativo al Setpoint. 0 = assoluto; 1 = relativo.
Est Fan S_top tempera_lture. Temperatura de bloqyeo vemiladores; un valor, leido por la sonda evaporador, 67..320 50 182 oCl°E
superior a lo configurado provoca la detencién de los ventiladores.
Evaporator fans enabling temperature. Temperatura de arranque de los ventiladores; si la temperatura
= del evaporador es inferior al valor configurado en este parametro, los ventiladores permaneceran oo
ot . L . : i -67...320 -40 1&2 CI°F
detenidos. El valor es positivo o negativo y dependiendo del parametro FPt puede representar la
temperatura de modo absoluto o relativo al Punto de ajuste.
FAd |FAn differential. Diferencial de intervencién activacién ventilador (véase parr. “FSt’y “Fot”). 1...50 2 1&2 °CI°F
Fdt |Fan delay time. Tiempo de retraso en la activacion de los ventiladores luego de un descarche. 0...250 6 1&2 min
dt |drainage time. Tiempo de goteo. 0...250 3 1&2 min
dFd defrost Fan disable. Permite seleccionar o no la exclusion de los ventiladores del evaporador durante el
o nly y 1&2 flag
descarche. y = si; n = no.
FCO |Evaporator fans status with OFF compressor output. Modo de operacién del ventilador del evaporador 0/1/2/3 1 2 flag
EdC Evaporator fans shutdown delay after compressor disabling. Tiempo de retraso al activar los 0..99 0 2 .
- " min
ventiladores después de apagar el compresor
Fon Evaporator fans ON time in Duty _Cycle mode. Uso de los ventiladores con modalidad duty cycle; valido 0..250 0 2 s*10
para FCO = dc y H42=1 (presencia de la sonda Pb2).
FoF Evaporator fans OFF time in Duty_ Cycle mode. Uso de los ventiladores con modalidad duty cycle; valido 0..250 0 2 s*10
para FCO = dc y H42=1 (presencia de la sonda Pb2).
Enn ‘I:E;/Sgorator fans ON time in night duty cycle mode. Uso de los ventiladores con modalidad night duty 0...250 0 2 s10
EnE ‘I:E;/Sgorator fans OFF time in night duty cycle mode. Uso de los ventiladores con modalidad night duty 0...250 0 2 s10
ALARMAS
Att (P:t:ﬂt)e seleccionar si los pardmetros HAL y LAL deben tener un valor absoluto (Att=0) o relativo o1 1 2 flag
AFd |Alarm Fan differential. Diferencial alarmas. . 1...50 2 2 °CI°F
Higher ALarm. Alarmas de maxima temperatura. Valor de temperatura (interpretado como distancia
HAL |desde el Setpoint) cuya superacién hacia arriba determinara la activacién de la sefializacion de -50...320 15 1&2 °CI°F
alarmas.
LAL Lower ALarm. Alarmas de minima temperatura. Valor de temperatura (entendido como distancia al 67..50 2 182 oCl°F
Setpoint) cuya superacién hacia abajo determinara la activacion de la sefializacién de alarma.
PAO Power-on AIarrn Override. Tiempo de desactivaciéon alarmas con el encendido del instrumento, luego de 0..10 2 2 horas
la falta de tensién.
dAO |defrost Alarm Override. Tiempo de desactivacion alarmas luego del descarche. 0...999 60 2 min
OAO Retardo para la a(;tivacic’)n de la alarma tras Iq desactivacion de la entrada digital (puerta cerrada). 0..10 0 2 horas
Por alarma se entiende la alarma de alta y baja temperatura.
tdO |Tiempo de retardo para la activacién de la alarma por puerta abierta 0...250 0 2 min
tAO |temperature Alarm Override.Tiempo de retraso sefializacion alarmas temperatura. 0...250 15 2 min
dAt :I(z:;ri\r/na;:ion de alarma por fin de descarche por tiempo maximo. n (0) = no activar alarma; y (1) = activar nly n 182 flag
An external alarm blocks the regulators. Reguladores bloqueados por una alarma externa.
rLo n (0) = no bloquea; y (1) :bloqugea. ¢ i i nly n 2 flag
Polarity of alarm output. Polaridad de salida de alarmas.
AOP 0 = alarma activa y salida deshabilitada; 1 = alarma activa y salida habilitada. o ! 2 flag
RESISTENCIA ANTICONDENSACION
CPS [Cool protection setpoint. Punto de ajuste activacion resistencia anticondensacion. -67...320 -7 1&2 °CI°F
CPd |Cool protection differential. Histéresis de regulacién de la resistencia anticondensacion 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
cPt Time fqr, which the temperature remains bt_a[ow the cool protection setpoint. Tiempo de retraso de 0...955 1 182 min
activacion de la resistencia anticondensacion
LUCES Y ENTRADAS DIGITALES
Loads shutdown enabling after door micro enabling. Habilitacién de apagado de usuarios en base a la
activacién de una micro-puerta:
0 = deshabilitado
dod 1 = deshabilita ventiladores 0.3 0 2 flag
2 = deshabilita compresor
3 = deshabilita ventiladores y compresor
dAd |Enabling delay of digital inputs. Retraso activacion Entrada Digital. 0...255 0 min
dco go’;‘zzrr?:sor deactivation delay after door opened. Retraso activacion compresor desde la apertura de 0..255 o min
dcd |Fan enabling delay from door closing. Retraso activacion ventiladores desde el cierre de la puerta. 0...255 0 seg
PRESOSTATO
PE Number of errors allowed per maximum/minimum pressure switch input. Nimero de errores admitido
n _ L 0...15 0 2 flag
para entrada del presostato. 0 = deshabilitado.
PEi _|Minimum/maximum pressure switch error count interval. Intervalo de recuento de errores del presostato. 1...99 1 min
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Compressor activation delay after pressure switch deactivation. Retraso de activacion del compresor

PEt después de la desactivacion del presostato. 0...255 0 2 min
CONGELACION
dCS |Deep cooling Set Point. Punto de ajuste Congelacion rapida (deep cooling). -67...320 -30 2 °CI°F
tdC |Deep cooling Duration. Duracién Congelacién rapida (deep cooling). 0...255 60 2 min
dcc |Defrost delay after deep cooling. Retraso desescarche después de Congelacion rapida (deep cooling). 0...255 0 2 min
Sid |Deep cooling start threshold. Limite para entrada en Congelacién rapida (deep cooling). -67...320 10 2 °CI°F
t0S Cot;/(;e”r';greshold time for deep cooling start. Tiempo de activacién de la Congelacion rapida (deep 0..255 30 2 min
AHORRO DE ENERGIA
Type of action for Energy Saving function. Modalidad Ahorro de Energia (Energy Saving):
0 = deshabilitado
1 = Offset en punto de ajuste
2 = Offset en diferencial
ESt 3 = offset en punto de ajuste y diferencial 0.6 0 2 flag
4 = no usado
5 = no usado
6 = no usado
ESA |Aux output status in energy savingmode. Estado de las salidas Aux en modalidad de ahorro de energia 0..2 1 2 flag
ESF |Night mode activation. Activaciéon modalidad noche nly n 2 flag
Time required to activate energy saving mode after door closed. Tiempo necesario para activar la .
Cdt modalidgd de ahorro de energ?;/ despugés de puerta cerrada P P 0...285 24 2 min*10
OSP |Offset on set point. Offset en punto de ajuste -30...30 0 2 °CI°F
OdF _|Intervention differential correction. Correccion diferencial de intervencién 0...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
dnt |Duration of night mode. Duracién de la modalidad noche 0...24 6 1&2 ore
dFt |Duration of fast cooling mode. Duracién de la modalidad enfriamiento répido 0...24 0 1&2 ore
SPn_|Night mode set point. Configurar la modalidad nocturna del punto de ajuste -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
dnl |Night mode offset. Offset modalidad noche 0,1...30 4 1&2 °C/I°F
SPF_|Fast cooling set point. Punto de ajuste enfriamiento rapido -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
dFF _|Fast cooling offset. Offset enfriamiento rapido 0,1...30 1 1&2 °CI°F
StF _|Step value for fast cooling set point. Paso valor para el punto de ajuste enfriamiento rapido -30...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
nSt_|Step number for fast cooling set point. Paso nimero de punto de ajuste enfriamiento rapido 0...10 0 1&2 flag
ESP |Virtual door regulator's sensitivity. Sensibilidad virtual de los reguladores de las puertas 0...5 0 1&2 flag
dOT |Maximun Time Door Open. Tiempo maximo apertura de la puerta 0...255 0 1&2 seg
COMUNICACION
PtS |Protocol selection. Seleccién del protocolo. t (0) = Televis; d (1) = ModBus. t/d t 1&2 flag
dEA |indice del dispositivo dentro de la familia (valores vélidos de 0 a 14). 0...14 0 1&2 flag
EAA Family address. Familia de dispositivo. El par de valores FAA y dEA es la direccién de red del 0..14 0 182 flag
dispositivo y posee el siguiente formato “FF.DD” (donde FF=FAA y DD=dEA
Modbus parity bit. Configura el bit de paridad Modbus (solo si PtS=d). n (0) = ninguno; E (1) = pares; o n flag
PtY (2) = impares. nly 1&2
StP |Modbus stop bit. Configura el bit de Stop Modbus (solo si PtS=d). 1b (0) = 1 BIT; 2b (2) = 2 BIT. 1b/2b 2b 1&2 flag
DISPLAY
LOCKk. Bloqueo de modificacién del Setpoint. Ver el apartado correspondiente. Es posible entrar en la
LOC |programacion de parametros y modificar incluso su estado para permitir el desbloqueo del teclado. n (0) nly n 1&2 flag
=no;y (1) =si.
PS1 [PAssword 1. Si esté habilitada (PS1 # 0), activa la contrasefa de acceso a los pardametros de Nivel 1. 0...250 0 1&2 flag
PS2 |PAssword 2. Si esta habilitada (PS2 # 0), activa la contrasefia de acceso a los pardmetros de Nivel 2. 0...250 15 2 flag
ndt |number display type. Visualizacién con punto decimal. n (0) = no; y (1) = si. nly n 2 flag
CAL gesllozr(;):i calibration. CAlibracion 1. Valor de temperatura positivo 0 negativo que se suma al leido por 1212 2 182 oCI°F
CA2 Eyaporator probe calibration. CAlibracion 2. Valor de temperatura positivo o negativo que se suma al 1212 0 182 oCl°F
leido por la sonda 2.
Calibration enabling. Intervencién del offset en visualizacion, termostatacion o ambas.
0 = modifica solamente la temperatura visualizada
CAIl |1 =suma solamente la temperatura utilizada por los reguladores y no para la visualizacién que 0...2 2 1&2 flag
permanece inalterada
2 = suma con la temperatura visualizada que es también utilizada por los reguladores.
defrost display Lock. Modalidad de visualizacién durante el descarche.
0 = visualiza la temperatura leida por la sonda termostatacion;
ddL |1 =bloguea la lectura en el valor de temperatura leido por la sonda termostatacion al instante de 0...2 1 2 flag
entrada en el descarche y hasta alcanzar el sucesivo valor de Setpoint;
2 = visualiza la etiqueta "deF" durante el descarche y hasta alcanzar el sucesivo valor de Setpoint.
Ldd Di_splay blocking timeout from defrost end. Valor de tiempo finalizado para desbloquear la pantalla - 0..955 30 182 min
etiqueta dEF.
display read-out. Seleccione °C o °F para la visualizacién de la temperatura leida por la sonda. 0 = °C,
dro 1=°F . e . . . 0/1 0 2 flag
NOTA: al pasar de °C a °F y viceversa, NO se modifican los valores del setpoint, el diferencial,
etc. (por ejemplo set =10 °C seré 10 °F).
ddd Seleccién del tipo de valor que ha de mostrar el display. 0 = Setpoint; 1 = sonda de la cadmara (Pb1l); 2 = 0.3 1 2 flag
sonda del evaporador (Pb2); 3 = sonda (Pb3).
CONFIGURACION
Modalidad de funcionamiento en stand-by. 0 = apagar solo el display.
HO8 |1 = apagar el display, bloquear los controles y las alarmas; 2 = mostrar OFF en el display y bloquear los 0...2 2 2 flag
controles y las alarmas.
Configuracion de las entradas digitales y la polaridad.
0 = desactivado;
+1 = descarche;
+2 = set reducido;
H11 |3 = no utilizado; -10...10 2 2 flag

+4 = microinterruptor puerta;

+5 = alarma externa;

+6 = Standby (ON-OFF)

+ 7 = presostato

+ 8 = congelacién rapida (deep cooling)
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+ 9 = ahorro de energia

+10 = micro puerta + ahorro de energia

ATENCION: signo “+” indica que la entrada se activa con contacto cerrado.
signo “~" indica che la entrada se activa con contacto abierto

H21

Configurability of digital output 1. Configuracion salida digital 1:
0 = deshabilitada

1 = compresor

2 = desescarche

3 = ventiladores

4 = alarma

5=AUX

6 = stand-by

7 = no utilizado

8 = inversion ventiladores condensador

9 = valvula de retencion

10 = desescarche 2° evaporador

11 = 2° compresor

12 = resistencias cubeta

(Si estan configuradas, seran activadas solamente durante el proceso de desescarche y goteo).

flag

H22

Configurability of digital output 2. Configuracion salida digital 2. Analogo a H21.

flag

H23

Configurability of digital output 3. Configuracién salida digital 3. Andlogo a H21.

flag

H24

Configurability of digital output 4. Configuracion salida digital 4. Andlogo a H21.

Alaw(N

NIN[INN

flag

H25

Configurability of digital output 5. Configuracion salida digital 5. Andlogo a H21.

o|ee|e

flag

H31

UP button configurability. Configuracion de la tecla UP.
0 = desactivado

1 = descarche

2 = AUX

3 = set reducido

4 = stand-by

5 = congelacioén rapida (deep cooling)

6 = ahorro de energia

flag

H32

DOWN button configurability. Configuracion de la tecla DOWN. Analogo a H31.

flag

H33

ESC button configurability. Configurazione tasto ESC. Analogo a H31.

flag

H42

Evaporator probe present. Presencia de la sonda del evaporador. n (0) = no presente; y (1) = presente.

1&2

flag

reL

reLease firmware. Versién del dispositivo: pardmetro de sola lectura.

1&2

tAb

TAble of parameters. Reservado: pardmetro de sola lectura.

=
oG |0

1&2

COPY CARD

UL

Up Load. Transferencia parametros de programacion desde el instrumento a la Copy Card (Tarjeta de
memoria).

1&2

Fr

Format. Cancelacién de todos los datos introducidos en la copy card.

1&2

CARGA DEL PRODUCTO

e En este punto y no antes es posible introducir los alimentos a conservar.

e Distribuir el producto en el interior de la celda de manera uniforme para permitir la circulacién de aire.

e Evitar la obstruccion de las zonas de ventilacién en el interior del frigorifico. Dentro de la celda hay
adhesivos que indican el limite de carga de las rejillas.
e Cubrir y envolver los alimentos, antes de colocarlos en el interior del frigorifico, evitar la introduccion de
alimentos demasiado calientes o liquidos en evaporacion.

¢ No dejar la puerta abierta, mas de lo necesario, cuando se extraigan o se introduzcan alimentos.

ATENCION:

Si las condiciones ambientales son tales que el agua de condensacion no lagra ser

eliminada por el sistema de evaporacion automatico, colocar una dandeja de recoleccion sobre el fondo
esterior del aparato o conducir el agua a la red de alcantarillado.

PARADA

En cualquier condicién y para parar el equipo, basta apretar poniéndolo en posicion OFF el interruptor
general 1; se apagara la luz de la tecla. (60)

ATENCION:

Poner el interruptor de linea en la posicion OFF. (16)

Para aislar la cabina de la tension eléctrica, desenchufarla del tomacorriente de red. (17)
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DESCONGELATION
LA DESCONGELACION DE LOS ARMARIOS FRIGORIFICOS ES COMPLETAMENTE AUTOMATICA.

La descongelacion de las instalaciones es de resistencia y se realiza automaticamente cada 6 horas. La
duracion del ciclo de descongelacion esta regulada por la CABINA FRIGORIFICA. (61)

De todos modos es ?osible activar en cualquier momento un cilco de desescarche apretando por 5

segundos el boton ”; el desescarche automatico siguente se hara a partir de este momento despues
de 6 horas.

ALARMAS (EVERY CONTROL)

“TEMPERATURA NORMAL 0/+10°C” (48a)

El botén “CY Psirve para detener las alarmas.

Sobre el display se visualizan eventuales alarmas y sefiales:

LED SIGNIFICADO

LED compresor
si es encendido, el compresor sera encendido
:%: si relampaguea:
* sera en curso la modificacion del punto de ajuste de trabajo
* sera en curso una proteccion del compresor (parametros C0y C2)

LED desescarche
,.;1:., si es encendido, sera en curso el desescarche

LED alarma
A si es encendido, seré en curso una alarma
° LED grado Celsius
C si es encendido, la unidad de medida de las temperaturas sera el grado Celsius (parametro P2)
° LED grado Fahrenheit
F si es encendido, la unidad de medida de las temperaturas sera el grado Fahrenheit (parametro P2)

CODIGO SIGNIFICADO

AH Alarma de temperatura de maxima
Remedios:

* averiguar la temperatura asociada a la alarma

* se vean los parametros A4

Consecuencias:

« el instrumento seguira funcionando regularmente

AL Alarma de temperatura de minima
Remedios:

* averiguar la temperatura asociada a la alarma

* se vean los parametros Al

Consecuencias:

» el instrumento seguira funcionando regularmente

Error sonda camara
Remedios:
Pr 1 . verifipar el tipo de §onda
* averiguar la integridad de la sonda
» averiguar la conexion instrumento-sonda
* averiguar la temperatura de la camara
Consecuencias:
* la actividad del compresor dependera de los pardmetros r5

Cuando la causa que ha provocado la alarma desaparece, el instrumen-to restablece el normal funcionamiento.

“TEMPERATURA NORMAL -2/+8°C” (48b)

El botén “CY Psirve para detener las alarmas.

Sobre el display se visualizan eventuales alarmas y sefiales:

LED SIGNIFICADO

LED compresor
si es encendido, el compresor sera encendido
* si relampaguea:
* sera en curso la modificacion del punto de ajuste de trabajo
* serd en curso una proteccion del compresor (parametros C0, C1, C2 vy i7)
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LED desescarche

si es encendido, sera en curso el desescarche

si relampaguea:

» sera solicitada el desescarche pero sera en curso una pro-teccion del compresor (parametros CO, C1y C2)
* sera en curso el goteo (parametro d7)

* sera en curso la calefaccion del fluido refrigerador (parametro dA)

@

LED ventilador del evaporador
si es encendido, el ventilador del evaporador sera encendido
si relampaguea, sera en curso el paro del ventilador del evaporador (parametro F3)

AN

LED alarma
si es encendido, sera en curso una alarma

°C

LED grado Celsius
si es encendido, la unidad de medida de las temperaturas sera el grado Celsius (parametro P2)

°F

LED grado Fahrenheit
si es encendido, la unidad de medida de las temperaturas sera el grado Fahrenheit (parametro P2)

CODIGO SIGNIFICADO
AH Alarma de temperatura de maxima
Remedios:

« averiguar la temperatura asociada a la alarma

* se vean los parametros A3, A4y A5
Consecuencias:

» el instrumento seguira funcionando regularmente

AL

Alarma de temperatura de minima

Remedios:

« averiguar la temperatura asociada a la alarma

* se vean los parametros A0, Aly A2
Consecuencias:

» el instrumento seguira funcionando regularmente

Pri

Error sonda camara

Remedios:

* se vea el parametro PO

« averiguar la integridad de la sonda

* averiguar la conexion instrumento-sonda

* averiguar la temperatura de la camara

Consecuencias:

» la actividad del compresor dependera de los pardmetros C4 y C5

Pr2

Error sonda evaporador

Remedios:

* se vea el parametro PO

« averiguar la integridad de la sonda

« averiguar la conexion instrumento-sonda

« averiguar la temperatura de la camara

Consecuencias:

« si el parametro P3 es programado a 1, el desescarche durara el tiempo establecido con el parametro d3

* si el parametro P3 es programado a 1y el parametro d8 esprogramado a 2, el instrumento funcionara como si
elparametro d8 fuera programado a 0

* si el pardmetro FO es programado a 3 0 4, el in strumento funcionara como si el pardmetro fuera programado a 2

Cuando la causa que ha provocado la alarma desaparece, el instrumen-to restablece el normal funcionamiento.

“BAJA TEMPERATURA -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c¢)

El botén “CY Vsirve para detener las alarmas.

Sobre el display se visualizan eventuales alarmas y sefiales:

LED

SIGNIFICADO

LED compresor

si es encendido, el compresor sera encendido

si relampaguea:

* sera en curso la modificacion del punto de ajuste de trabajo

* sera en curso una proteccion del compresor (parametros C0, C1, C2y i7)

LED desescarche

si es encendido, ser& en curso el desescarche

si relampaguea:

« sera solicitada el desescarche pero sera en curso una pro-teccion del compresor (parametros C0, C1y C2)
* sera en curso el goteo (parametro d7)

» sera en curso la calefaccion del fluido refrigerador (pardmetro dA)

LED ventilador del evaporador
si es encendido, el ventilador del evaporador sera encendido
si relampaguea, sera en curso el paro del ventilador del evaporador (parametro F3)
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LED HACCP

si esta encendido, no se visualizan todas las informaciones relacionadas con las alarmas HACCP

HACCP | sicentellea, el instrumento ha memorizado al menos una nueva alarma HACCP

si estd apagado, se han visualizado todas las informaciones relacionadas con las alarmas HACCP 6 ha sido cancelada
la lista de las alarmas HACCP

LED alarma
/.‘\ si es encendido, sera en curso una alarma

I LED on/stand-by
si esta encendido, el instrumento esté en estado de stand-by

LED grado Celsius

OC si es encendido, la unidad de medida de las temperaturas sera el grado Celsius (parametro P2)
° LED grado Fahrenheit
F si es encendido, la unidad de medida de las temperaturas sera el grado Fahrenheit (parametro P2)

(\F/] LED resistencia puerta

si esta encendido, la resistencia puerta esta alimentada

la medida que tiene que indicarse no esta disponible (por ejemplo porque la sonda esta ausente)

CODIGO SIGNIFICADO

AH Alarma de temperatura de maxima
Remedios:

» averiguar la temperatura asociada a la alarma

* se vean los parametros A3, A4 y A5
Consecuencias:

» el instrumento seguira funcionando regularmente

AL Alarma de temperatura de minima
Remedios:

* averiguar la temperatura asociada a la alarma

* se vean los parametros A0, A1y A2

Consecuencias:

* si el param. AO estéa programado en 0 6 si el param. P4 esta programado en 1 y el param. A0 esta programado en 2, el
instrumento memorizara la alarma, a condicién de que el instrumento no tenga ninguna alarma de este tipo en memoria
6 que el valor critico sea inferior al memorizado

* si el par. u1 esta programado en 4, la salida de alarma se activara

Error sonda camara
Remedios:
Pr 1 * se vea el pafémet[’o PO
« averiguar la integridad de la sonda
* averiguar la conexion instrumento-sonda
» averiguar la temperatura de la camara
Consecuencias:
* |la actividad del compresor dependera de los parametros C4 y C5
« el descarche non se activara nunca
* si el pardmetro u1 esta programado en 4, la salida de alarma se activara
* si el par@metro u1 esta programado en 5 6 6, la cuarta salida se activara

PI‘Z Error spnda evaporador
Remedios:

* se vea el parametro PO

« averiguar la integridad de la sonda

« averiguar la conexion instrumento-sonda

* averiguar la temperatura de la camara

Consecuencias:

* si el parametro P3 es programado a 1, el desescarche durara el tiempo establecido con el parametro d3

* si el parametro P3 es programado a 1y el parametro d8 esprogramado a 2, el instrumento funcionara como si
elparametro d8 fuera programado a 0

* si el parametro FO es programado a 3 o 4, el in strumento funcionara como si el parametro fuera programado a 2
* si el parametro u1 esta programado en 4, la salida de alarma se activara

Cuando la causa que ha provocado la alarma desaparece, el instrumen-to restablece el normal
funcionamiento.

ALLARMAS HACCP

El instrumento puede memorizar hasta 2 alarmas HACCP.

El instrumento proporciona las siguientes informaciones:

« el valor critico

* la duracion de la alarma (de 1 min a 99 h y 59 min, parcial si la alarma esta en funcionamiento).

CODIGO TIPO DE ALARMA (Y VALOR CRITICO)
A L alarma de temperatura minima (la minima temperatura de la camara durante cualquiera alarma de este tipo)
A H alarma de temperatura méaxima (la maxima temperatura de la cAmara durante cualquiera alarma de este tipo)
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Advertencias:

* el instrumento memoriza la alarma de temperatura minima y la alarma de temp. maxima a condicion de
gue la temperatura asociada a la alarma sea la de la cAmara (pardmetros A0 y A3 = 0) 6 la relevada por la
sonda auxiliar, a condicién de que su funcién sea la de sonda display (parametro P4 = 1 y pardmetros AQ =
2yA3=1)

« el instrumento actualiza las informaciones relacionadas con la alarma a condicion de que el valor critico de
la nueva alarma sea mas critico del memorizado o a condicién de que las informaciones hayan ya sido
visualizadas

* si el instrumento esta en el estado stand-by, no sera memorizada ninguna alarma.

Cuando la causa que ha provocado la alarma desaparece, el display restablece el normal funcionamiento.
El LED HACCP proporciona informaciones relacionadas con el estado de la memoria de las alarmas
HACCP.

Visualizacion de las informaciones relacionadas con las alarmas HACCP

Para acceder al procedimiento:

* asegurarse que el teclado no esté bloqueado y que no esté en marcha ningan procedimiento
* apretar (¥ durante 2 s: el display indicara la primera label disponible

* apretar (alo(¥) para seleccionar “LS”

* apretar el display indicara uno de los codigos (AL, AH).

Para seleccionar una alarma:

* apretar Cals (¥ (para seleccionar por ejemplo “AH”).

Para visualizar las informaciones relacionadas con la alarma:

* apretar el LED HACCP terminara de centellear para quedar fijamente encendido y el display indicara
en sucesion las siguientes informaciones (por ejemplo):

INFOR. SIGNIFICADO
8 el valore critico es de 8 °C/8 °F
dur el display esta por indicar la duracién de la alarma
h0o1 la alarma ha durado 1 h (continda ...) la alarma ha durado 1 h (continda ...)
nis la alarma ha durado 1 hy 15 min
AH la alarma seleccionada

El display muestra todas las informaciones durante 1 s.
Para salir de la sucesién de informacion:

* apretar ) el display indicaré la alarma seleccionada.
Para salir del procedimiento:
« salir de la sucesion de informaciones

* apretar (aJ6 (¥ hasta que el display indique la medida establecida con el parametro P5 é no operar
durante 60 s.

En alternativa:

* salir de la sucesion de informaciones

* apretar @

Si el instrumento no tiene ninguna alarma en memoria, la label “LS” non se visualizara.

Cancelacion de la lista de las alarmas HACCP

 asegurarse que el teclado no esté bloqueado y que no esté en marcha ningun procedimiento
* apretar (¥ durante 2 s: el display indicara la primera label disponible

* apretar (alo(¥) para seleccionar “rLS”

* apretar

* apretar (aJ6(¥)dentro15s para regular “149”

* apretar (set)s no operar durante 15 s: el display indicara “- - - -” intermitente durante 4 s y el LED HACCP
se apagard, y luego el instrumento saldra del procedimiento.
Si el instrumento no tiene ninguna alarma en memoria, la label “rLS” no se visualizara.

ALARMAS (ELIWELL)

La condicién de alarma siempre esta sefialada mediante el zumbador (si lo hubiera) y por el led en
correspondencia del icono alarma (M).
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Para acallar la alarma presione una tecla cualquiera.

o LED #e ON por compresor encendido; intermitente por retraso, proteccién o activacién bloqueada

o LED ¥ ON por descongelamiento en curso; intermitente por activacionmanual o desde entrada digital
o LED {*) ON por alarma activa; intermitente por alarma acallada

e LED °C ON, la unidad de medida de las temperaturas sera el grado Celsius
¢ LED °F ON, la unidad de medida de las temperaturas sera el grado Fahrenheit
o LED % ON por ventilador en funcién (excluidos modelos 0/+10°C).

o LED AUX ON salida Aux activa (excluidos modelos 0/+10°C).

e La segnalazione di allarme derivante da sonda guasta (riferito alla sonda 1) compare direttamente sul
display dello strumento con l'indicazione E1.

e La segnalazione di allarme derivante da sonda evaporatore guasta (sonda 2) compare direttamente sul
display dello strumento con l'indicazione E2.

e Le altre segnalazioni di allarme non compaiono direttamente sul display dello strumento ma sono
visualizzabili dal menu “Stato Macchina” all'interno della cartella “AL”.
- AH1 = Allarme di alta temperatura (riferito alla sonda termostatazione o sonda 1).
- AL1 = Allarme di bassa temperatura (riferito alla sonda termostatazione o sonda 1).

ANORMALIDADES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

En el caso de funcionamiento irregular, antes de llamar al servicio asistencia de zona, controlar que:

— elinterruptorgeneral 1 esté iluminado y que haya tensién de red; (63)
— el valor de la temperatura determinada sea el deseado; (65)

— las puertas estén pefectamente cerradas;

— el equipo no est é cerca de fuentes de calor; (38)

— el condensador esté limpio y el ventilador funcione regularmente;

— no haya demasiado hielo en la placa evaporadora.

En el caso que dichos controles hallan dado resultado negativo, dirijase al servicio de asistencia técnica de
su zona suministrando las indicaciones sobre el modelo, nimero de serie y matricula indicados en la placa
de las caracteristicas, situada en la pared interna del aparato.(11)

LIMPIEZA DIARIA

Para garantizar una higiene y una conservacion perfectas del compartimiento frigorifico (66) es conveniente
efectuar periddicamente y/o diariamente las siguientes operaciones de limpieza indicadas a continuacion:

1. Limpiar cuidadosamente las superficies del compartimiento pasando una esponja suave humedecida en
agua y detergente neutro, y luego exprimida, Unicamente en el sentido del satinado. (67)

2. El detergente no debe contener cloro y no debe ser abrasivo. (67)
2.a Los detergentes aconsejados son los siguientes tipos:

e Detergente desinfectante de accién combinada;
(con tensioactivos no idnicos, benzalconio cloruro, sustancias quelantes y pH tampon)

e Detergente para laboratorio, neutro, para lavado manual;
(con tensioactivos aniénicos y no iénicos)

e Desengrasante para ambientes alimenticios;
(con tensioactivos anionicos y EDTA)

3. Antes del uso diluir eventualmente los detergentes segun las instrucciones incluidas en la etiqueta.

4. Dejar actuar los detergentes al menos 5 minutos.
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5. Enjuagar cuidadosamente las paredes del frigorifico con una esponja pasada varias veces en agua
corriente. (69)

6. Secar con atencion utilizando una esponja limpia.

ATENCION: evitar absolutamente el uso de herramientas o elementos que puedan rayar el equipo con la
consiguiente formacién de herrumbre. (68)

MANCHAS DE ALIMENTOS Y RESIDUOS ENDURECIDOS

En caso de presencia de manchas de comida o residuos en el frigorifico, lavar con agua y quitarlos antes de
gue estos puedan endurecerse.

Si los residuos ya estan endurecidos proceder como indicado a continuacion:

1. Usar una esponja suave humedecida en agua tibia y detergente neutro (se pueden usar esos previstos
para la limpieza diaria, a la concentraciéon mas alta entre aquellas previstas en la etiqueta). (72)

2. Humedecer el residuo endurecido de modo tal que se mantenga himedo por al menos 30 minutos
repasando mas o menos cada 5 minutos la esponja humedecida en agua y detergente sobre la
suciedad endurecida.

3. Alfinal del ablandamiento quitar el residuo con la esponja humedecida en agua y detergente neutro.

4. Sifuera necesario, recurrir a una espatula de madera o a una esponja fina de acero inoxidable, teniendo
cuidado de no dafiar la superficie del frigorifico. (70)

5. Al final del procedimiento se aconseja un ciclo de limpieza diaria de todas las superficies internas del
frigorifico.

6. A limpieza terminada enjuagar cuidadosamente con una esponja pasada varias veces en agua
corriente.

7. Secar con atencion utilizando una esponja limpia.

También las zonas debajo y cercanas a la cabina deben estar limpias y mantenidas en perfecta higiene.
Limpiar con agua y jabon o detergente neutro. (71)

Proteger las chapas con cera con siliconas.

LIMPIEZA Y MANUTENCION GENERAL

Para asegurar el constante rendimiento de la cabina, se aconseja realizar las operaciones de limpieza y
manutencion generales. (68)

Antes de iniciar con las mismas, hacer cuanto sigue:
— poner el interruptor de linea en la posicion OFF. (16)
— desenchufar el equipo y esperar a que se haya descongelado completamente. (17)

Con un aspirador, una brocha o un cepillo que no sea metalico, limpiar con cuidado el condensador del
grupo frigorifico y evaporador interno después de haber quitado las protecciones. (73)

ATENCION: la limpieza y la manutencién de la instalacion refrigeradora y de la zona compresores
requiere la intervencion de un técnico especializado y autorizado; por lo tanto no pueden ser
efectuadas por personal no preparado. (30)

Limpiar las superficies externas e internas con agua y jabén o detergente neutro; un poco de vinagre

agregado al agua eliminar los malos olores. Aclarar abundantemente con agua pura y secar
cuidadosamente. (74)
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A este punto han terminado las operaciones de manutencion y limpieza generales.

INTERRUPCIONES EN EL FUNCIONAMIENTO

En caso de prolongada inactividad de la cabina y para mantenerla en las mejores condiciones, seguir estas
indicaciones:

— llevar el interruptor de red a la posicion OFF. (16)

— desenchufar el aparato. (17)

— vaciar la cabina frigorifica y limpiarla como indicado en el capitulo "LIMPIEZA". (76)
— dejar las puertas de las celdas entreabiertas para evitar que tomen mal olor. (77)

— cubrir el grupo compresor con un nailon para protgerlo del polvo. (78)

CONSEJOS UTILES PARA LA MANUTENCION DEL ACERO INOXIDABLE

Las cabinas frigorificas son de acero INOXIDABLE AISI 304. (79)

Para la limpieza y manutenimiento de las partes de acero inoxidable, respetar cuanto se especifica a
continuacion, teniendo presente que la primera regla y fundamental es garantizar la no toxicidad y la
méxima higiene de los productos tratados.

El acero inoxidable tiens una capa fina antioxidante que impide la formacién de herrumbre.

Existen sustancias o detergentes que pueden destruir o dafiar esta capa y comenzar asi un proceso de
corrosion.

Antes de usar cualquier producto detergente, preguntar al proveedor de confianza cual es el tipo mas
adecuado de detergente neutro que no provoca corrosiones al acero. (73)

En caso de rayones en las superficies, es necesario pulir con lana de ACERO INOXIDABLE finisima o
esponjas abrasivas de material sintético fibroso frotando en el sentido del satinado. (81)

ATENCION: Para limpiar el ACERO INOXIDABLE no deben usarse esponjitas de hierro y ni siquiera
dejarlas apoyadas en las superficies pues los depdsitos ferrosos pueden pegarse y provocar
la formacion de herrumbre por contaminacién, comprometiendo el estado de higiene. (81)

PROBLEMAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

A denudo, las dificultades de funcionamiento que se presentan, son ocasionadas por causas banales, que
se pueden solucionar sin la intervencion de un técnico especializado, por tanto, antes de llamar la red de
asistencia por una averia, controlar lo siguiente:

PROBLEMA CAUSAS POSIBLES

El aparato no se enciende Controlar que esté enchufado correctamente
Controlar que a la toma llegue corriente

La temperatura interna es demasiado elevada Verificar la regulacién del termostato

Verificar que no haya una fuente de calor cercana

Verificar que la puerta cierre correctamente

El aparato es excesivamente ruidoso Verificar la nivelaciéon del mismo. Una posicion no
equilibrada podria originar vibraciones

Controlar que el aparato no esté en contacto con otros
aparatos o partes que podrian entrar en resonancia

En el interior del frigorifico hay olores desagradables Hay alimentos con olor muy fuerte (por ejemplo queso y
melén), en recipientes no herméticos

Las superficies internas deben limpiarse

Sobre el aparato se forma condensacion La humedad ambiente es muy elevada

No se han cerrado bien las puertas
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Realizar las verificaciones arriba indicadas, si el desperfecto continla, dirigirse a la asistencia técnicas,
recordando de sefalar:
e la naturalezza del defecto
e el modelo y el nimero de matricula del aparato que se pueden observar en la placa de las
caracteristicas eléctricas, puesta bajo la pared interna del aparato.

DESPACHO DE RESIDUOS Y DEMOLICION

ALMACENAJE DE LOS DESHECHOS

Al final del ciclo de vida del producto, no eliminar en el medio ambiente el aparato. Las puertas tendran que
desmontarse antes de la eliminacion del aparato. Estd admitido u almacenaje provvisorio de los deshechos
especiales, en vista de una eliminacion, por medio del tratamiento y/o almacenaje definitivo.

De todos modos se deben cumplir con las leyes vigentes en cuanto a la tutela del ambiente, en el pais del
utilizador.

PROCEDIMENTOS RELATIVOS A LAS MACRO-OPERACIONES DE DESARMADO DEL APARATO
Cada Pais tiene legislaciones diferentes, por tanto, se tienen que cumplir las prescripciones impuestas por
las leyes y entidades encargadas de los Paises donde se realiza la demolicion.

En general, es necesario devolver el frigorifico a los centros especializados para el retiro/demolicién.
Desmontar el frigorifico, agrupando los componentes de acuerdo a su naturaleza quimica, ricordando que
en el compresor hay aceite lubricador y fluido refrigerante, que se pueden recuperar y volver a usar, y que
los componentes del frigorifico son deshechos especiales asimilables a los urbanos. Hacer que el aparato
sea inutilizable para su eliminacion, sacando el cable de alimentacion y cualquier dispositivo de cierre
espacios, con el fin de evitar que alguien pueda quedar encerrado en el interior.

LAS OPERACIONES DE DESARMADO, DE TODOS MODOS, TIENE QUE SER REALIZADA POR
PERSONAL ESPECIALIZADO.

ELIMINACION SEGURA DE LOS RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELECTRICOS Y ELECTRONICOS
(DIRECTIVA RAEE 2002/96/CE)

No abandonar material contaminante en el ambiente. Efectuar su eliminacion en conformidad con lo
dispuesto por las leyes vigentes en esta materia.

Conforme con la Directiva RAEE 2002/96/CE (sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos), al
efectuar la eliminacion de los equipos el usuario debera entregarlos en instalaciones de recogida
especificas y autorizadas, o bien -en el momento de efectuar una nueva compra- debera entregarlos aun
montados al distribuidor.

Todos los aparatos que deben ser eliminados de modo selectivo y en conformidad con lo dispuesto por la
Directiva RAEE 2002/96/CE, aparecen identificados mediante un simbolo especifico (12)

La eliminacion abusiva de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos serd sancionada en
conformidad con lo dispuesto por las leyes vigentes en el territorio en que se ha cometido la
infraccién.

Los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos pueden contener sustancias peligrosas con
efectos potencialmente nocivos no sélo para el ambiente, sino también para la salud de las
personas. Se aconseja efectuar su eliminacién de modo correcto.

INVERSION PUERTA (excepto modelos puerta con cristal) (82)

Los armarios frigorificos con una puerta se entregan, generalmente, con abertura hacia la derecha.
En la transformacién con bisagra izquierda se tendra que actuar de la manera siguiente:

e Girar el cuadro sobre las cabeceras laterales quitando el tornillo de bloqueo “F*.

Desatornille los dos tornillos de fijacion del estribo “A” y el tornillo “bloqueo” bisagra “B”.

Quite la puerta y desmonte la bisagra “B” y el elemento “E”, invirtiendo el montaje.

Desmonte el elemento “C” adaptandolo en el lado opuesto de la puerta.

Desmonte el estribo inferior “D” volviendolo a montar del lado opuesto en la sede.

Coloque la puerta introduciendo el orificio del elemento inferior “E” en el perno del estribo “D”.
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e Fije el estribo “A” a la estructura en el lado opuesto, ajustando completamente los tornillos de fijacion.

e Antes del ajustado de los tornillos de los estribos, controle la altura de abisagrado que tiene que ser de
12mm aproximadamente y la perpendiculariedad de la puerta en relacién a la estructura.

e Montar nuevamente el cuadro.

NOTA : las tareas de desmontaje y remontaje se deben realizar con la puerta cerrada.

INVERSION 1/2 PUERTA (82a)

Los armarios frigorificos estan dotados de serie con apertura a la derecha.
Para la transformacion con apertura a la izquierda, se debera obrar del siguiente modo:

Girar el cuadro sobre las cabeceras laterales quitando el tornillo de bloqueo “F*.
Desatornille los dos tornillos de fijacion del estribo “A” y el tornillo “bloqueo” bisagra “B”.
e Quitar la puerta superior y desmontar la bisagra “B” y el componente “E”, invirtiendo el montaje.

e Desmonte el elemento “C” adaptandolo en el lado opuesto de la puerta.

e Desmontar el estribo intermedio “G” volviéndolo a montar sobre el lado opuesto en el lugar
predispuesto.

e Quitar la puerta inferior y desmontar la bisagra “B” y el componente “E”, invirtiendo el montaje.

e Desplazar el micro presente sobre la puerta inferior hacia la parte opuesta, utilizando el orificio
predispuesto.

e Desmontar el estribo inferior “D” volviéndolo a montar sobre el componente “B” presente sobre la puerta

inferior.

Colocar la puerta inferior introduciendo el componente “E” sobre el perno del estribo “G”.

Fijar el estribo “D” a la estructura, enroscando a fondo los tornillos de fijacion.

Colocar el estribo “A” sobre el componente “B” presente sobre la puerta superior.

Colocar la puerta superior introduciendo el componente “E” sobre el perno del estribo “G”.

Fijar el estribo “A” a la estructura, enroscando a fondo los tornillos de fijacion.

Antes del ajustado de los tornillos de los estribos, controle la altura de abisagrado que tiene que ser de

12mm aproximadamente y la perpendiculariedad de la puerta en relacion a la estructura.

e Montar nuevamente el cuadro.

NOTA : las tareas de desmontaje y remontaje se deben realizar con la puerta cerrada.

FICHA TECNICA DEL REFRIGERANTE

1) RA404a: componentes del fluido

e Trifluoroetano (HFC 143a) 52%
e Pentafluoroetano (HFC 125) 44%
e Tetrafluoroetano (HFC 134a) 4%
GWP = 3750

ODP =0

2) ldentificacién de peligros

Fuertes exposiciones por inhalacién pueden producir efectos anestésicos. Las fuertes exposiciones pueden
producir anomalias del ritmo cardiaco y ocasionar una muerte repentina. El producto atomizado, salpicado o
rociando pueden producir lesiones por congelacién en los ojos o la piel.

3) Medidas de primer auxilio

e Inhalacion:

alejar el accidentado de exposicion al producto y mantenerlo en el calor y en estado de reposo. Si es
necesario, darle oxigeno. Practicarle la respiracién artificial si la respiracion natural se ha parado o amenaza
con hacerlo. En caso de paro cardiaco practicarle un masaje cardiaco externo. Solicitar asistencia médica
inmediata.

e Contacto con la piel:

echar agua a las zonas golpeadas para que descongelen. Quitar los vestidos contaminados.
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ATENCION: los vestidos pueden adherirse a la piel en caso de lesones por congelacion.

En caso de contacto con la piel lavarla inmediata y abundantemente con agua tibia. Tras producirse algun
sintoma (irritacion o formacion de ampollas) solicitar asistencia médica.

e Contacto con los ojos:

lavarlos inmediatamente con solucién para lavado ocular o agua limpia manteniendo abiertos los parpados,
por al menos 10 minutos. Solicitar asistencia médica.

e Ingestion:

puede provocar vomito. Si el accidentado esta consciente, hacer que se enjague la boca y beda unos 200-
300 ml de agua. Solicitar asistencia médica inmediata.

e Tratamientos médicos ulteriores:

tratamiento sintomdtico y terapia de sostén, si necesarios. No dar al accidentado adrenalina o
medicamentos simpaticomiméticos similares por el riesgo de aritmia cardiaca con posible paro cardiaco.

4) Informaciones ecoldgicas

Persistencia y degradacion:

e HFC 143a:

se descompone lentamente en la atmdsfera inferior (troposfera). Su duracién en la atmdsfera es de 55 afios.
e HFC 125:

se descompone lentamente en la atmosfera inferior (troposfera). Su duracion en la atmésfera es de 40 afios.
e HFC 134a:

se descompone con cierta rapidez en la atmdésfera inferior (troposfera). Su duracién en la atmdsfera es de
15,6 afios.

e HFCs 134a, 125, 134a:

no influyen en la polucién fotoquimica (es decir, no estan comprendidos entre los componentes organicos
volatiles - VOC — segun cuanto establecido en el acuerdo UNECE). No producen rarefacciéon del ozono.

Los residuos de producto dispersados en la atmésfera no producen contaminacion de las aguas a largo
plazo.

El esquema eléctrico esta colocado en la ultima pagina de el manual de instruccion

POS | DESCRIPTION POS | DESCRIPTION
1 GRUPO COMPRESOR 29 REACTOR LAMPARAS TL
2 VENTILADOR CONDENSADOR 30 STARTER
3 TABLERO GENERAL DE BORNES 31 LAMPARA TL
6 INTERRUPTOR GENERAL CON INDICADOR 44 RELAIS COMPRESOR
8 TOMA ELECTRICA 44A | RELAIS PTC
9 VENTILADOR EVAPORADOR 44B | RELAIS MICROINTERRUPTOR MAGNETICO
9A VENTILADOR EVAPORADOR 56 FILTRO
9B VENTILADOR EVAPORADOR 69 CAJA DE TERMINALE DE PISO
10 LAMPARA ILLUMINACION INTERIOR 75 ELECTROVALVULA
10A | LAMPARA ILLUMINACION INTERIOR 76 MICROINTERRUPTOR MAGNETICO
12 ELECTROVALVULA DISPOSIT.DESCONG. 85 CAJA DE DISTRIBUCION
19 TERMOSTATO DE SEGURIDAD 90 TERMORREGULADOR DIGITAL
20 RESISTENCIA ANTICONDENSACION PUERTAS 91 RESISTENCIA PTC
20A | RESISTENCIA ANTICONDENSACION PUERTAS 96 TARJETA ELECTRONICA
21 RESISTENCIA DESPOSIT. DESCONG. 101 | RESISTENCIA TAMPON
22 RESISTENCIA FONDO BANDEJAS 102 | TERMOSTATO BIMETALICO DE SEGURIDAD
25 TRASFORMADOR 113 | MICROINTERRUPTORES 4 CONTACTOS
28 INTERRUPTOR ILLUMINACION INTERIOR 113A | MICROINTERRUPTORES 4 CONTACTOS
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BESCHRIJVING APPARAAT

Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor het koelen en het bewaren van levensmiddelen. Elk ader gebruik moet als
oneigenlijk beschouwd worden.

LEP OP: de apparaten zijn niet geschikt om buiten geinstalleerd te worden of op plaatsen die aan de
inwerking van weersinvloeden blootgesteld zijn.

De fabrikant kan op geen enkele wijze aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor onjuist gebruik van de
producten.

De koelkasten worden geleverd met “NORMALE TEMPERATUUR” en “LAGE TEMPERATUUR?” installaties,
zodat levensmiddelen op verschillende temperaturen geconserveerd kunnen worden. (1)

De koelkasten zijn voorzien van een anti-oxydatie koelribverdamper, een luchtdichte compressor, een
condensator gerealiseerd in koper en aluminium en een digitale thermoregelaar. (2 — 2a)

De kompressors bevinden zich in het bovengedeelte van de kasten om gebruik te maken van een goede
ventilatie en verspreiding van de warmte. (4)

Het kondensbakje bevindt zich onder in de kast en zorgt voor een gemakkelijke verzameling en verwijdering
van het dooivocht. (5)

Waar aanwezig, bevindt het verlichtingssysteem zich op het onderste deel van het bedieningspaneel.
De deuren van de apparaten hebben een slot met sleutel om een goede sluiting te kunnen garanderen. (9)

De gedeelten die met de levensmiddelen in aanraking komen zijn gemaakt van staal of bekleed met
kunststof materiaal dat niet giftig is. (10)

Bij de koelunits wordt de door de huidige wetgeving toegestane koelvloeistof toegepast, van het type HFK.

ACCESSOIRES

Zie figuur 7.

IDENTIFIKATIE ETIKET

Voor meer informatie kunt U de fabrikant bellen. Het MODEL en SERIENUMMER , vermeldt in de tabel met
technische gegevens die zich onder het instrumentenbord bevindt, steeds vermelden (11).

Inhoud velden technisch plaatje (12)

1) MODEL E) TOTALE KRACHT VERLICHTING

2) NAAM EN ADRES VAN FABRIKANT F) ZEKERINGSSTROOM

3) EG HERKENNINGSTEKEN G) TYPE KOELGAS

4) BOUWJAAR H) HOEVEELHEID KOELGAS

5) REGISTRATIENUMMER L) TEMPERATUURKLASSE KOELINSTALLATIE
6) KLASSE ELEKTRISCHE ISOLATIE R) AEEA SYMBOOL

7) KLASSE ELEKTRISCHE BESCHERMING W) KRACHT WARMTE-ELEMENTEN

A) SPANNING ELEKTRISCHE VOEDING Z1) NETTO-VOLUME (RSV)

B) INTENSITEIT ELEKTRISCHE STROOM Z2) FLUID FOAMING

C) FREKWENTIE Z3) BEDRIJFSTEMPERATUUR

D) NOMINALE KRACHT



ALGEMENE OPMERKINGEN BIJ DE LEVERING

Kontroleren bij de levering dat de verpakking intakt is en geen schade heeft opgelopen gedurende het
transport. (13)

Na het apparaat uitgepakt te hebben kontroleren of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en of de kenmerken
voldoen aan hetgeen u besteld heeft. Mocht dit niet het geval zijn, gelieve onmiddellijk kontakt op te nemen
met de verkoper. (14)

Wij feliciteren U met uw uitstekende keuze en hopen op een optimaal gebruik van de koelkasten volgens de
aanwijzingen en nodige voorzorgen vermeldt in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. (15)

NB: nadruk van de gebruiksaanwijzing verboden.

Dankzij constant onderzoek en verbetering van de technologische kwaliteit kunnen de technische gegevens
hier vermeld zonder voorafgaand bericht gewijzigd worden.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

OPGELET: bij iedere handeling van reiniging en onderhoud dient de stroom uitgeschakeld te worden:

— de hoofdschakelaar op OFF zetten (16)
— de stekker uit het stopkontakt trekken (17)

OPGELET: geen niet-geaarde stekkers of stopkontakten gebruiken. (18)
Het netstopkontakt moet geaard zijn. (19)
OPGELET: geen adapters of verlengsnoeren gebruiken voor aansluiting aan het net. (20)

OPGELET: het is nodig te wachten tot de ingestelde temperatuur bereikt is, alvorens etenswaren in het
apparaat te zetten. (21)

Etenswaren moeten altijd op de juiste manier verpakt zijn alvorens ze in het apparaat worden gezet. (22)
OPGELET: geen warme dranken of etenswaren in het apparaat zetten. (23)

OPGELET: Zorg ervoor dat bij het opslaan van etenswaren deze niet onder de roosters uitkomen en dat ze
de luchtstroom niet blokkeren. De ruimte waar de ventilatoren opzuigen niet blokkeren. (24)

OPGELET: Niet schoonmaken in de buurt van het apparaat als de deur geopend is. (25)
Het apparaat niet met plenzen water of water onder hoge druk schoonmaken. (26)

OPGELET: geen substanties gebruiken bij de reiniging of in de buurt van het apparaat die chloor
bevatten (bleekmiddel, zoutzuur, enz.) of die giftig zijn. (27)

OPGELET: blokkeer niet het bovengedeelte van het apparaat noch de luchtstromen, terwijl het apparaat
in gebruik is of onder stroom staat. (28)

OPGELET: geen voorwerpen op de bodem van de koelkast plaatsen. De daarvoor bestemde roosters
gebruiken. (29)
Het over de roosters verdeelde maximum gewicht kan 48 kg bedragen (behalve modellen
FD...T; FD...LTE, verdeelde maximum gewicht kan 35 kg).

OPGELET: Geadviseerd wordt om de sleutels buiten het bereik van kinderen te houden.

De reiniging en het onderhoud van het koelsysteem en van de kompressorruimte moet door een
gepecialiseerd technicus gebeuren, en kan daarom niet door ongeschikt personeel worden uitgevoerd. (30)

Tijdens handelingen van onderhoud of in het geval van onregelmatigheden, het apparaat geheel uitzetten;
Vraag om tussenkomst van de REPARATIEDIENST van een daartoe bevoegd centrum en het gebruik van
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originele reserveonderdelen. (31) Gebeurt dit niet, dan kan dit de veiligheid van het apparaat in gevaar
brengen.

HACCP VOORSCHRIFTEN

OPGELET: rauwkost, eieren en gevogelte kunnen NIET in dezelfde koelvakken bewaard
worden. Gevogelte moet apart bewaard worden in de daarvoor bestemde vakken.

OPGELET: Levensmiddelen met een temperatuur tussen de 10°C en 60°C niet in de
koelkast plaatsen. De temperatuur in de kern van het produkt verlagen met de daarvoor
bestemde apparatuur (versnelde invriezing).

OPGELET: Wanneer men levensmiddelen uit de koelkast neemt altijd de vervaldatum
op de verpakking kontroleren en produkten die het eerst verlopen het eerst gebruiken. Een
eventueel bedorven produkt uit de koelkast nemen en dit aan de bedrijfsleider melden.

OPGELET: Produkten die snel bederven als laatste uit de koelkast nemen, zodat deze
slechts voor korte tijd aan de omgevingstemperatuur blootgesteld worden.

OPGELET: Reeds ontdooide produkten niet opnieuw invriezen.

OPGELET: Instrumenten nummeren en tweemaal daags de temperatuur kontoleren.
De waarden op het daarvoor bestemde formulier invullen en 24 maanden bewaren.

OPGELET: Een digitale klok registreert eventuele stroomonderbrekingen, zodat beschadigde
levensmiddelen verwijdert kunnen worden.

Maximaal toegestane temperatuur levensmiddelen

Levensmiddel Normale Maximale temperatuur tijdens
opslagtemperatuur (°C) het transport (°C)

Verse gepasteuriseerde 0++4 9
melk
Verse room 0++4 9
Yoghurt,ricotta, 0++4 9
verse kaas
Gekoelde visprodukten 0++2 0++4
Runder- en varkensvlees 0++3 10
Gevogelte 0++4 8
Konijn 0++2 8
Klein wild 0++2 8
Groot wild 0++2 8
Orgaanvlees 0++3 8
Diepgevroren produkten -23+-24 -18
ljs -18+-20 -18
Groente en fruit 0++4 omgevingstemperatuur

TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN

De technische gegevens kunt U vinden op the laaste pagina van de gebruiksaanwijzing (32).



IN WERKING STELLEN EN INSTALLATIE

De apparaten worden altijd ingepakt en op palets verzonden. (33)
Bij ontvangst en na het apparaat uitgepakt te hebben, gelieve zich te gedragen in geval van schade of
ontbrekende delen, zoals beschreven in het hoofdstuk "ALGEMENE OPMERKINGEN BIJ DE LEVERING".

Het in werking stellen en de installatie moet door gespecialiseerd personeel uitgevoerd worden. (30)

De verpakkingsdoos verwijderen waarbij opgepast moet worden niet de opperviakken van het apparaat te
deuken. (34)

OPGELET: de verpakkingsonderdelen (plastic zakken, schuimrubber, spijkers e.d.) moeten buiton het
bereik van kleine kinderen worden gehouden, omdat zij gevaarlijk kunnen zijn.

Het apparaat dient door een kar met vork opgeheven te worden en op de installatieplaats gebracht te
worden, waarbij opgelet moet worden dat het apparaat in evenwicht is. (35)

OPGELET: Het apparaat mag nooit in horizontale positie vervoerd worden; dit kan strukturele schade
veroorzaken. (36)

OPGELET: Zowel voor het plaatsen van het apparaat op de plek van installatie als voor toekomstige
verplaatsingen, mag deze nooit geduwd of geschoven worden, om te voorkomen dat deze
valt of op dat op deze manier schade wordt toegebracht aan delen van het apparaat. (37)

OPGELET: Het apparaat niet in de buurt van een warmtebron plaatsen of in een omgeving met hoge
temperatuur, dit zou een mindere werking en een hoger verbruik veroorzaken. (38)

OPGELET: Tussen de bovenwand en het plafond moet er minstens 50cm vrij zijn. Het apparaat kan
naast andere apparaten gezet worden, maar als er condensaatvorming mogelijk is, moet er
een minimale tussenafstand van 2cm gerespecteerd worden.

De beschermlaag van het produkt wegnemen. Deze handeling kan vervelende, doch ongevaarlijke schokken
veroorzaken (statische elektriciteit). Dit kan verminderd worden als men met n hand steeds in kontakt met
het apparaat blijft of als met het buitenste omhulsel met de grond in kontakt houdt. (39)

Na het apparaat op de juiste plaats te hebben gezet, de palet wegnemen met behulp van een hamer en
beitel, oplettend niet de pootjes binnenin de blokken of het apparaat te beschadigen. (40)

Het houten steunblok wegnemen. (41)
Nu kunnen de pootjes vastgezet worden. (42)

De koelkast kantelen en nivelleren zodat de koelkastdeur/-en zich automatisch sluit/-en. (43)
Het apparaat met lauw water en een neutraal schoonmaakmiddel reinigen (zoals beschreven in het
hoofdstuk "REINIGING") en de accessoires aanbrengen.

Het apparaat is voorzien van een stekker SHUKO. Kontroleren of deze voldoet aan de normen EN60320 en
aan de nationale normen. Eventueel de stekker vervangen indien deze niet voldoet. (44)

OPGELET: Deze handeling moet door een gespecialiseerd technicus worden verricht. (30)

Kontroleren of de netspanning gelijk is aan die op het plaatje met de technische kenmerken van het
apparaat is aangegeven. (45)

De stekker in het stopkontakt stoppen. (46)
De handelingen van het in werking stellen zijn nu beeindigd.



BEDIENINGSPANELEN

Alle koelkasten zijn voorzien van een hoofdschakelaar (1) en thermoregelaar (2):

"NORMALE TEMPERATUUR 0/+10°C” EVERY CONTROL (48a) P?S H'ZEEDCSHCEEK\QL':;;R
"NORMALE TEMPERATUUR -2/4+8°C” EVERY CONTROL (48b) >
"LAGE TEMPERATUUR -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” EVERY CONTROL (48c) THERMOREGELAAR

“NORMALE TEMPERATUUR 0/+10°C” ELIWELL (49a)
“NORMALE TEMPERATUUR -2/+8°C” ELIWELL (49Db)
“LAGE TEMPERATUUR -22/-15°C” ELIWELL (49c)

De Knoppen van de 700 liter modellen voorzien van twee bergruimtes (7ONB, 70NN, 70NCP), zijn
zodanig op het instrumentenbord bevestigt dat de knoppen die zich rechts op het instrumentenbord
bevinden, tot de bovenste bergruimte behoren, terwijl de knoppen links tot de onderste bergruimte
behoren.

AANSLUITING EN FUNKTIONEREN

Om het apparaat op te starten, de volgende handelingen uitvoeren:

de stekker in het stopkontakt stoppen; (50)
de netschakelaar op stand ON zetten; (51)
op de hoofdschakelaar (1) drukken; het groene controlelichtje van de hoofdschakelaar zal gaan branden;

dan is het mogelijk de werktemperatuur in te stellen door middel van een geschikte instelling van de
thermoregelaar (2).

Op het thermoregelaar -display (2) , na verloop van de noodzakelijke tijd - controleren, of de interne
temperatuur van de apparaten overeenkomt met de ingestelde temperatuur.

BLOKKERING/DEBLOKKERING VAN HET TOETSENBORD
EVERY CONTROL

e “NORMALE TEMPERATUUR 0/+10°C” (48a)
Blokkeren van het toetsenbord:
« controleer of er geen enkele procedure in gang is
« drukl sec. op en (V) gedurende 1 sec. verschijnt “Lo” op de display.

Indien het toetsenbord is geblokkeerd, is het niet toegestaan:
* handmatig het ontdooien te activeren
* de setpoint werk aan te passen
Deze handelingen veroorzaken het verschijnen van het label “Lo” gedurende 1 sec.

Deblokkeren van het toetsenbord:
 druk 1 sec. op en (Y ): gedurende 1 sec. verschijnt “Un” op de display.

e “NORMALE TEMPERATUUR -2/+8°C” (48b) - “LAGE TEMPERATUUR -20/-10; -22/-15°C” (48c)
Deze functie is actief alleen indien parameter r3 = 1.
Blokkeren van het toetsenbord:
« controleer of er geen enkele procedure in gang is
* druk 2 sec. op en (Y. gedurende 1 sec. verschijnt “Loc” op de display.

Indien het toetsenbord is geblokkeerd, is het niet toegestaan:
* de temperatuur van de verdamper te bekijken
« temperatuur cel weergeven (uitsluitend modellen op lage temperatuur)
* handmatig het ontdooien te activeren
« informatie met betrekking tot alarmen HACCP weergeven (uitsluitend modellen op lage temperatuur)
* lijst alarmen HACCP wissen (uitsluitend modellen op lage temperatuur)
* de setpoint werk aan te passen



Deze handelingen veroorzaken het verschijnen van het label “Loc” gedurende 1 sec.

Deblokkeren van het toetsenbord:
* druk 2 sec. op en (Y ): gedurende 1 sec. verschijnt “UnL” op de display.
ELIWELL

Het toetsenbord kan middels de programmering van de parameter "LOC" geblokkeerd worden.
Als het toetsenbord geblokkeerd is, blijft het altijd toegankelijk door in het menu "Status Machine" te drukken

set

op de toets en het setpoint weer te geven. De waarde kan echter niet worden gewijzigd.

Deblokkeer het toetsenbord door de procedure voor de blokkering te herhalen.

INSTELWAARDE EN CONFIGURATIEPARAMETERS (EVERY CONTROL)

“NORMALE TEMPERATUUR 0/+10°C”(48a)

Instelling setpoint werk
e Controleer of het toetsenbord niet is geblokkeerd en dat er geen enkele procedure in uitvoering is
e Druk op de LED ?%gaat knipperen
e De ingestelde waarde van de temperatuur kan worden aangepast binnen 15 seconden met behul van de toetsen of

e Druk na de aanpassing op om te bevestigen of, in plaats daarvan, voer gedurende 15 seconden geen handeling uit.

Het is ook mogelijk de setpoint werk in te stellen middels parameter SP.
Setpoint werk

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAX. [M.E. [ DEF. [ SETPOINT WERK
| [r1 [r2 [ecrr@ | 0 | setpoint werk

Instelling configuratie-parameters

Om toegang te krijgen tot de procedure:
e Controleer of er geen andere procedure in uitvoering is

e Druk 4 seconden op en @; het instrument geeft “PA” weer

e Druk op
e Druk binnen 15 sec. op of @ om “-19” in te stellen

e Druk op of voer i edurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit
e Druk 4 seconden op en @; op de display verschijnt “SP”

Om een parameter te selecteren:
. Druk op - of @

Om de waarde van een parameter aan te passen:
e  Drukop (set)

. Druk binnen 15 sec. op of @

. Druk op of voer gedurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit

Om de procedure te verlaten:
. Druk 4 seconden op en @ of voer gedurende 60 sec. geen handeling uit

Configuratie-parameters

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAX.  [M.E [ DEF. [SETPOINT WERK
[sp [r1 [ r2 [ccrr@ | -2 | setpoint werk
LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. MEETINGANGEN
ol -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 offset sonde cel
P1 0 1 0 Graden Celsius decimaal (voor de grootte weergegeven tijdens het normale functioneren)
) (1=SI)
P2 0 1 - 0 Meeteenheid temperatuur (2)  (0=°C, 1=°F)
LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. REGELAAR
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 3 Differentieel van de setpoint werk
rl -99 2 °CI°F (1) 0 Minimum setpoint werk
r2 rl 99 °C/I°F (1) 10 Maximum setpoint werk
5 0 1 - 0 blokkering van de aanpassing setpoint werk (1=SI)
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 3 De regelaar verwezenlijkt een WARME (instelling "H") of KOUDE (instelling "C")
functionering




LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. PROTECTIE COMPRESSOR

Cco 0 240 min 0 Vertraging compressor vanaf inschakeling van het instrument

Cc2 0 240 min 3 Minimum duur van de uitschakeing van de compressor

C3 0 240 s 10 minimum duur inschakeling compressor

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. ONTDOOIING (5)

do 0 99 h 6 Interval ontdooiing; zie ook d8(6)
(0=de ontdooiing in intervallen wordt nooit geactiveerd)

d3 0 99 ’ duur van de ontdooiing indien P3 = 0 of 2; maximum duur van de ontdooiing indien P3 =1

min 30 _ - N .

(O=de ontdooiing wordt nooit geactiveerd)

d4 0 1 - 0 Ontdooiing bij de inschakeling van het instrument (1 = SI)

d5 0 99 min 0 Vertraging ontdooiing vanaf de inschakeling van het instrument (alleen indien d4 = 1)
Temperatuur weergegeven tijdens de ontdooiing
O=Temperatuur van de cel

d6 0 1 : 1 1=Indien bij de activering van de ontdooiing de temperatuur van de cel beneden “setpoint
werk+ r0” ligt, ten hoogste “setpoint werk+ r0”; indien bij de activering van de ontdooiing
de temperatuur van de cel boven “setpoint werk + r0” ligt, ten hoogste de temperatuur van
de cel bij de activering van de ontdooiing (6)

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. TEMPERATUUR ALARM

Al -99 99 °CI°F (1) 2 temperatuur waaronder het alarm minimum temperatuur wordt geactiveerd (9)

A4 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 temperatuur waarboven alarm maximum temperatuur wordt geactiveerd (9)

A6 0 240 min 120 vertraging alarm maximum temperatuur vanaf inschakeling van het instrument

A7 0 240 min 15 vertraging temperatuur alarm

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. VENTILATOR VAN DE VERDAMPER
soort contact digitale ingang

i1 0 1 - 0 0 = NO (de ingang zal actief zijn als u de contactpersoon te sluiten)
1 = NC (de ingang zal actief zijn als u het contact te openen)
type digitale ingang (effect veroorzaakt door de activering van de digitale ingang)
0 = geen effect
1 = MULTIPURPOSE (activering extern alarm) - bracht de tijd i7 het display zal de code te
laten zien "iA" knipperen (zolang de ingang wordt gedeactiveerd)
2 = MULTIPURPOSE (activering manostaat) - de compressor wordt uitgeschakeld en op

i5 0 7 - 0 . . o . N
het display zal de code te laten zien "iA" knipperen (zolang de ingang wordt
gedeactiveerd); ook kijken naar i7
3 = DEURSCHAKELAAR INPUT (compressor uitgeschakeld) - de compressor wordt
uitgeschakeld (zolang de ingang wordt gedeactiveerd) en bracht de tijd i7 het display zal
de code "id" knipperend tonen (zolang de input zal zijn gedeactiveerd) (10)
Als i5 = 1, vertraging bij de multifunctionele ingang alarm signaal
-1 = Geen signaal

i7 0 120 min 0 Als i5 = 2, compressor delay omdat de deactivering van de multifunctionele ingang (11)
Als i5 = 3, vertraging bij de deur switch ingang alarm signaal
-1 = Geen signaal

(1), de eenheid van de maatregel is afhankelijk van parameter P2

(2) de parameters die verband houden met de toezichthouders adequaat na de wijziging van de parameter P2

(3) de waarde afhangt van het soort model (-50 voor modellen van PTC probe, -40 voor modellen sonde)

(4) de waarde afhangt parameter r5 (50 als parameter R5 waarde 0, 199 als parameter R5 waarde 1)

(5) als parameter R5 waarde 1 (verwarming actie), de ontdooiing management zal niet worden ingeschakeld

(6) het scherm herstelt de normale werking zodra het ontdooien beéindigd en de temperatuur onder de kast die de weergave vergrendeld is (of indien een temperatuur
alarm voordoet) valt

(7) tijdens het ontdooien de temperatuur alarmen worden niet geactiveerd, mits zij zijn ontstaan na het activeren van de ontdooiing

(8) tijdens de activering van de deur schakelingang de bovenste temperatuurgrens alarm is niet ingeschakeld, mits zij ontstaan na het activeren van de input

(9) het verschil van de parameteris 2,0°C/4°F

(10) van de compressor is uitgeschakeld uitgegeven 10 jaren sinds de activering van de invoer; Als de ingang tijdens de ontdooiing wordt geactiveerd, zal de activering
geen effect op de compressor uit te lokken

(11) als parameter i5 heeft een waarde van 2 en parameter i7 heeft de waarde -1, het instrument zal werken als parameter i7 had waarde 0.

“NORMALE TEMPERATUUR -2/+8°C”(48a)

Instelling setpoint werk
e Controleer of het toetsenbord niet is geblokkeerd en dat er geen enkele procedure in uitvoering is
e Druk op de LED i%gaat knipperen
e De ingestelde waarde van de temperatuur kan worden aangepast binnen 15 seconden met behul van de toetsen

of

e Druk na de aanpassing op om te bevestigen of, in plaats daarvan, voer gedurende 15 seconden geen handeling uit.

Het is ook mogelijk de setpoint werk in te stellen middels parameter SP.
Setpoint werk

[ LABEL [ MIN. [MAX.  [M.E. [ DEF. [ SETPOINT WERK

[r1 |r2 [eccrr@ | -2 | setpaint werk

Instelling configuratie-parameters

Om toegang te krijgen tot de procedure:
e Controleer of er geen andere procedure in uitvoering is

e Druk 4 seconden op
e Druk op

e Druk binnen 15 sec. op of @ om “-19” in te stellen
e Druk op of voer gedurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit

; het instrument geeft “PA” weer
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Om een

Druk 4 seconden op

parameter te selecteren:
Druk op

of

Om de waarde van een parameter aan te passen:

Om de procedure te verlaten:

Druk op (set)
Druk binnen 15 sec. op
Druk op of voer gedurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit

Druk 4 seconden op A

Configuratie-parameters

§ 0f®

en @; op de display verschijnt “SP”

en @ of voer gedurende 60 sec. geen handeling uit

[LABEL [ MIN. [MAX.  [M.E [ DEF. [SETPOINT WERK
[sp rl [ r2 [ccrE@ | 2 | setpoint werk

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. MEETINGANGEN

CAl -25 25 °CI°F (1) -2 offset sonde cel

CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 offet sonde verdamper

PO 0 1 - 1 type sonde (0=PTC, 1=NTC)

p1 0 1 0 Graden Celsius decimaal (voor de grootte weergegeven tijdens het normale functioneren)

) (1=SI)

P2 0 1 - 0 Meeteenheid temperatuur (2)  (0=°C, 1=°F)
functie van de sonde verdamper

P3 0 2 : 1 O=sonde afwezigl . ]
1=sonde ontdooiing en sonde voor de thermostatie ventilator van de verdamper
2=sonde voor de thermostatie ventilator van de verdamper
grootte weergegeven tijdens het normale functioneren
O=temperatuur van de cel

P5 0 4 - 0 1=setpoint werk
2=temperatuur van de verdamper
3="temperatuur van de cel - temperatuur van de verdamper”

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. REGELAAR

r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 Differentieel van de setpoint werk

rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) -2 Minimum setpoint werk

r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 8 Maximum setpoint werk

3 0 1 - 0 blokkering van de aanpassing setpoint werk (1=SI)

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. PROTECTIE COMPRESSOR

Cco 0 240 min 0 Vertraging compressor vanaf inschakeling van het instrument

c1 0 240 min 5 minimu_m tijd tussen twee achte(g_enyqlgende inschakelingen van de compressor; ook
vertraging compressor vanaf beéindiging fout sonde cel (3)

c2 0 240 min 3 Minimum duur van de uitschakeing van de compressor

C3 0 240 s 10 minimum duur inschakeling compressor

C4 0 240 min 10 duur uitschakeling compressor tijdens fout sonde cel; zie ook C5

C5 0 240 min 10 duur inschakeling compressor tijdens fout sonde cel; zie ook C4

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. ONTDOOIING

do 0 99 h 6 Interval ontdo_t_)iing; _Zie ook d8(6) ) _
(O=de ontdooiing in intervallen wordt nooit geactiveerd)

dl 0 1 - 0 type ontdooiing (O=electrisch, 1=op warm gas)

d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 temperatuur einde ontdooiing (alleen indien P3 = 1)

d3 0 99 min 30 duur van de o_ntdooiing indi(_en P3=0 of 2; maximum duur van de ontdooiing indien P3 =1
(0O=de ontdooiing wordt nooit geactiveerd)

d4 0 1 - 0 Ontdooiing bij de inschakeling van het instrument (1 = SI)

d5 0 99 min 0 Vertraging ontdooiing vanaf de inschakeling van het instrument (alleen indien d4 = 1)
Temperatuur weergegeven tijdens de ontdooiing
O=Temperatuur van de cel

d6 0 1 : 1 1=Indien bij de activering van de ontdooiing de temperatuur van de cel beneden “setpoint
werk+ r0” ligt, ten hoogste “setpoint werk+ r0”; indien bij de activering van de ontdooiing
de temperatuur van de cel boven “setpoint werk + r0” ligt, ten hoogste de temperatuur van
de cel bij de activering van de ontdooiing (7)

d7 0 15 min 3 duur van het uitdruppelen
type interval ontdooiing
0=de ontdooiing wordt geactiveerd wanneer het instrument is aan gebleven gedurende de
tijd do

d8 0 2 - 0 1= de ontdooiing wordt geactiveerd wanneer de compressor is aan gebleven gedurende
de tijd dO
2=| de ontdooiing wordt geactiveerd wanneer de temperatuur van de verdamper beneden
de temperatuur d9 is gebleven gedurende de tijd dO (8)

oo Temperatuur van de verdamper waarboven berekening van de interval ontdooiing wordt

d9 -99 99 CIF (@) 0 uitgers)‘.teld (alleen indien d8 :p2) ¢ ’

dA 0 99 min 0 Minimum duur inscha[(eling compressor bij de activering van de ontdooiing opdat deze
kunnen worden geactiveerd (alleen indien d1 = 1) (9)

LABEL MIN MAX. M.E. DEF. TEMPERATUUR ALARM

A0 0 2 : 0 temperatuur in verband gebracht met het alarm minimum temperatuur
O=temperaturur van de cel




1=temperatuur van de verdamper (10)

temperatuur waaronder het alarm minimum temperatuur wordt geactiveerd; zie ook A0 en

Al 99 99 CFF@1) |-2 A2 ()

type alarm minimum temperatuur

O=alarm afwezig

A2 0 2 - 1 1=betreffende setpoint werk (ofwel “setpoint werk- A1”; A1 beschouwen zonder
aanwijzing)

2=absoluut (ofwel Al)

temperatuur waarboven alarm maximum temperatuur wordt geactiveerd; zie ook A3 en

A4 -99 99 °C/I°F (1) 15 AS (4)

type alarm maximum temperatuur

O=alarm afwezig

A5 0 2 - 1 1=betreffende setpoint werk (ofwel “setpoint werk + A4”; beschouwen A4 zonder
aanwijzing)

2=absoluut (ofwel A4)

A6 0 240 min 120 ;/nedrit(r;:]grsgjl(%rm maximum temperatuur vanaf inschakeling van het instrument (alleen

A7 0 240 min 15 vertraging temperatuur alarm

A8 0 240 min 60 vertraging alarm maximum te[nperatuur vanaf beéindiging stilstand ventilator van de
verdamper (alleen indien A3 = 0) (12)

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. VENTILATOR VAN DE VERDAMPER

activiteit ventilator van de verdamper tijdens het normaal functioneren

O=uit

1=aan

FO 0 4 - 1 2=parallel aan de compressor

3=afhankelijk van F1 (14)

4=uit indien de compressor is uitgeschakeld, afhankelijk van F1 indien de compressor is
ingeschakeld (14)

temperatuur van de verdamper waarboven de ventilator van de verdamper wordt

F1 -99 99 CrFr@ |1 uitgeschakeld (alleen indien FO = 3 of 4) (4)

activiteit ventilator van de verdamper tijdens de ontdooiing en het uitdruppelen
O=uit

1=aan

2=afhankelijk van FO

F2 0 2 - 0

F3 0 15 min 3 duur stilstand ventilator van de verdamper

LABEL MIN. MAX. M.E. DEF. SERIEEL NET (MODBUS)

LA 1 247 - 1 adres instrument

baud rate
0=2.400 baud
Lb 0 3 - 2 1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud

Pariteit

0=none (geen pariteit)
1=0dd (oneven)
2=even (even)

LP 0 2 - 2

(1) de meeteenheid is afhankelijk van parameter P2

(2) de parameters met betrekking tot de regelaars op het juiste moment instellen na de aanpassing van parameter P2

(3) indien parameter C1 is ingesteld op 0, de vertraging vanaf het einde van de fout sonde cel is, hoe dan ook 2 min

(4) het differentieel van de parameter is 2,0 °C/4 °F

(6) het instrument slaat de berekening van de interval van ontdooiing iedere 30 miniuten in het geheugen op; de aanpassing van parameter dO is van kracht vanaf de
beéindiging van de vorige interval van de ontdooiing of vanaf de activering van een handmatige ontdooiing

(7) de display herstelt zijn normaal functioneren, wanneer, nadat de stilstand ventilator van de verdamper is beéindigd, de temperatuur van de cel zakt onder de
temperatuur welke de display heeft laten blokkeren (of indien zich een temperatuur-alarm voordoet)

(8) indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 0 of 2, functioneert het instrument alsof d8 op 0 zou zijn ingesteld

(9) indien bij de activering van de ontdooiing de duur van de inschakeling van de compressor korter is dan de met parameter dA vastgestelde tijd, blijft de compressor
nog aan voor de fractie van de tijd die nodig is voor de voltooiing van die tijd

(10) indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 0, functioneert het instrumento alsof parameter A0 op 0 zou zijn ingesteld

(12) tijdens de ontdooiing, het uitdruppelen en de stilstand ventilator van de verdamper, zijn de temperatuur-alarmen afwezig, op voorwaarde dat deze zich voordoen
na de activering van de ontdooiing

(14) indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 0, functioneert het instrument alsof parameter FO op 2 zou zijn ingesteld

“LAGE TEMPERATUUR -2/+8°C”(48c)

Instelling setpoint werk

Controleer of het toetsenbord niet is geblokkeerd en dat er geen enkele procedure in uitvoering is
e Druk op de LED i%gaat knipperen
e De ingestelde waarde van de temperatuur kan worden aangepast binnen 15 seconden met behul van de toetsen @ of

e Druk na de aanpassing op om te bevestigen of, in plaats daarvan, voer gedurende 15 seconden geen handeling uit.

Het is ook mogelijk de setpoint werk in te stellen middels parameter SP.

Setpoint werk

LABEL | MIN. MAX. | M.E. DEF. DEF. SETPOINT WERK
-20/-10 | -22/-15
rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 setpoint werk
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Instelling configuratie-parameters

Om toegang te krijgen tot de procedure:

Controleer of er geen andere procedure in uitvoering is
Druk 4 seconden op

Druk op

en

; het instrument geeft “PA” weer

Druk binnen 15 sec. op @ of @ om “-19” in te stellen
Druk op of voer ?edurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit
Druk 4 seconden op

Om een parameter te selecteren:

Druk op

of

en

; op de display verschijnt “SP”

Om de waarde van een parameter aan te passen:

Druk op (set)

Druk binnen 15 sec. op @ of @

Druk op of voer gedurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit

Om de procedure te verlaten:

Configuratie-parameters

Druk 4 seconden op

en @ of voer gedurende 60 sec. geen handeling uit

LABEL | MIN. MAX. | M.E DEF. DEF. SETPOINT WERK
-20/-10 -22/-15
SP rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 setpoint werk
LABEL | MIN. MAX. | M.E. DEF. DEF. MEETINGANGEN
-20/-10 | -22/-15
CAl -25 25 °CI°F (1) -1 -2 offset sonde cel
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 offet sonde verdamper
CA3 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 offset hulpsonde (alleen indien P4 = 1 of 2)
PO 0 1 - 1 1 type sonde (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 0 0 Graden Celsius decimaal (voor de grootte weergegeven tijdens het normale functioneren)
) (1=SI)
P2 0 1 - 0 0 Meeteenheid temperatuur (2) (0=°C, 1=°F)
functie van de sonde verdamper
P3 0 2 : 1 1 O=sonde afwezig' ) .
1=sonde ontdooiing en sonde voor de thermostatie ventilator van de verdamper
2=sonde voor de thermostatie ventilator van de verdamper
functie van de vierde ingang (0 = sonde afwezig, 1 = meetingang (hulpsonde, sonde
P4 0 3 - 0 0 display),2 = meetingang (hulpsonde, sonde condensator), 3 = digitale ingang (ingang
multifunctie))
grootte weergegeven tijdens het normale functioneren
O=temperatuur van de cel
P5 0 4 - 0 0 1=setpoint werk
2=temperatuur van de verdamper
3="temperatuur van de cel - temperatuur van de verdamper”
Omvang weergegeven door remote indicator (0 = temperatuur cel, 1 = setpoint werk, 2
P6 0 4 - 0 0 =temperatuur verdamper, 3 = “temperatuur cel - temperatuur verdamper”, 4=door hulpsonde
opgenomen temperatuur (alleen indien P4 = 1 of 2))
LABEL | MIN. MAX. | M.E. DEF. DEF. REGELAAR
-20/-10 | -22/-15
r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 2 2 Differentieel van de setpoint werk
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -22 Minimum setpoint werk
r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) -10 -15 Maximum setpoint werk
r3 0 1 - 0 0 blokkering van de aanpassing setpoint werk (1=SI)
r4 0 99 °CI°F (1) 0 0 Toename temperatuur bij Energy Saving (alleen indien P4 =3 eni5 = 2 of 3)
LABEL | MIN. MAX. | M.E. DEF. DEF. PROTECTIE COMPRESSOR (3)
-20/-10 -22/-15
Cco 0 240 min 0 0 Vertraging compressor vanaf inschakeling van het instrument (4)
c1 0 240 ’ minimum tijd tussen twee achtereenvolgende inschakelingen van de compressor; ook vertraging
min 5 5 o
compressor vanaf beéindiging fout sonde cel (5) (6)
Cc2 0 240 min 3 3 Minimum duur van de uitschakeing van de compressor (5)
C3 0 240 s 10 10 minimum duur inschakeling compressor
C4 0 240 min 10 10 duur uitschakeling compressor tijdens fout sonde cel; zie ook C5
C5 0 240 min 10 10 duur inschakeling compressor tijdens fout sonde cel; zie ook C4
c6 0 200 °CI°F (1) 80 80 Tempe(atu_ur con(iensator waarboven alarm oververhitting condensator wordt geactiveerd
(alleen indien P4 =2) (7)
c7 0 200 °CI°F (1) 90 90 Lzri‘r;?]e;a:liu;)condensator waarboven alarm blokkering compressor wordt geactiveerd (alleen
C8 0 15 min 1 1 Vertraging alarm blokkering compressor (alleen indien P4 = 2) (8)
C9 0 120 S 10 10 Vertraging compressor 2 door inschakeling compressor 1 (alleen indien u1=3)
c10 0 9999 h 0 0 Aantal uren dat coinpres§or in we_rking is geweest, waarboven signaal onderhoudsbeurt
wordt gegeven (0 = functie afwezig)
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LABEL | MIN. MAX. | M.E. DEF. DEF. ONTDOOIING
-20/-10 | -22/-15
do 99 h 6 6 Interval ontdooiing; zie ook d8 (9)
(0=de ontdooiing in intervallen wordt nooit geactiveerd)
dl 1 - 0 0 type ontdooiing (O=electrisch, 1=op warm gas)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 8 temperatuur einde ontdooiing (alleen indien P3 = 1)
. duur van de ontdooiing indien P3 = 0 of 2; maximum duur van de ontdooiing indien P3 =1
d3 99 min 30 30 — - N :
(0=de ontdooiing wordt nooit geactiveerd)
d4 1 - Ontdooiing bij de inschakeling van het instrument (1 = Sl) (4)
d5 0 99 min 0 0 i\ée(r‘tlgaglng ontdooiing vanaf de inschakeling van het instrument (alleen indien d4 = 1) zie ook
Temperatuur weergegeven tijdens de ontdooiing (alleen indien P5=0)
O=Temperatuur van de cel
d6 0 1 : 1 1 1=Indien bij de activering van de ontdooiing de temperatuur van de cel beneden “setpoint
werk+ r0” ligt, ten hoogste “setpoint werk+ r0”; indien bij de activering van de ontdooiing de
temperatuur van de cel boven “setpoint werk + r0” ligt, ten hoogste de temperatuur van de cel
bij de activering van de ontdooiing (10)
d7 0 15 min 3 3 duur van het uitdruppelen
type interval ontdooiing
0=de ontdooiing wordt geactiveerd wanneer het instrument is aan gebleven gedurende de tijd
do
ds 0 2 - 0 0 1= de ontdooiing wordt geactiveerd wanneer de compressor is aan gebleven gedurende de
tijd dO
2=| de ontdooiing wordt geactiveerd wanneer de temperatuur van de verdamper beneden de
temperatuur d9 is gebleven gedurende de tijd dO (11)
: oo Temperatuur van de verdamper waarboven berekening van de interval ontdooiing wordt
d9 99 99 CIF () 0 0 uitgesteld (alleen indien d8 = 2)
dA 0 99 min 0 0 Minimum duur inschakeling compressor bij de activering van de ontdooiing opdat deze
kunnen worden geactiveerd (alleen indien d1 = 1) (12)
LABEL | MIN MAX. | M.E. DEF. DEF. TEMPERATUUR ALARM
-20/-10 | -22/-15
temperatuur in verband gebracht met het alarm minimum temperatuur
O=temperaturur van de cel
A0 0 2 . 0 0 1=temperatuur van de verdamper (13)
2=door hulpsonde opgenomen temperatuur (alleen indien P4 = 1 of 2) (14)
Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 2 2 E%nperatuur waaronder het alarm minimum temperatuur wordt geactiveerd; zie ook A0 en A2
type alarm minimum temperatuur
A2 0 P } 1 1 O=alarm afwezig
1=betreffende setpoint werk (ofwel “setpoint werk- A1”; A1 beschouwen zonder aanwijzing)
2=absoluut (ofwel A1)
aan alarm maximum temperatuur geassocieerde temperatuur
A3 0 1 - 0 0 O=celtemperatuur
1=door hulpsonde opgenomen temperatuur (alleen indien P4 =1 of 2) (14)
Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 15 Et;;nperatuur waarboven alarm maximum temperatuur wordt geactiveerd; zie ook A3 en A5
type alarm maximum temperatuur
A5 0 2 . 1 1 O=alarm afwezig
1=betreffende setpoint werk (ofwel “setpoint werk + A4”; beschouwen A4 zonder aanwijzing)
2=absoluut (ofwel A4)
. vertraging alarm maximum temperatuur vanaf inschakeling van het instrument (alleen indien
A6 240 | min 120 120 | A3 =0 ofindien P4=1en A3 = 1) (4)
A7 240 min 15 15 vertraging temperatuur alarm
) vertraging alarm maximum temperatuur vanaf beéindiging stilstand ventilator van de
A8 0 240 min 60 60 verdamper (alleen indien A3 = 0) (15)
. vertraging alarm maximum temperatuur door uitschakeling ingang microdeur (alleen indien
A9 0 240 | min 15 15 | A3=0of indien P4 = 1 en A3 = 1) (16)
LABEL | MIN. MAX. | M.E DEF. DEF. VENTILATOR VAN DE VERDAMPER
-20/-10 | -22/-15
FO 0 4 - activiteit ventilator van de verdamper tijdens het normaal functioneren
O=uit
1=aan
1 1 2=parallel aan de compressor
3=afhankelijk van F1 (17)
4=uit indien de compressor is uitgeschakeld, afhankelijk van F1 indien de compressor is
ingeschakeld (17)
F1 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 1 1 temperatuur van de verdamper waarboven de ventilator van de verdamper wordt
uitgeschakeld (alleen indien FO = 3 of 4) (7)
F2 0 2 - activiteit ventilator van de verdamper tijdens de ontdooiing en het uitdruppelen
0 0 O=uit
1=aan
2=afhankelijk van FO
F3 0 15 min 3 3 duur stilstand ventilator van de verdamper
LABEL | MIN. MAS. | U.M. DEF. DEF. DIGITALE INGANGEN
-20/-10 | -22/-15
Effect veroorzaakt door activering ingang microdeur; zie ook i4
0=geen effect
1=de celverlichting gaat aan (alleen indien ul = 0, totdat de ingang wordt uitgeschakeld)
0 0 5 : 0 0 2=de ventilator van de verdamper gaat uit (ten hoogste voor de duur i3 of totdat de ingang

wordt uitgeschakeld)

3=de compressor en de ventilator van de verdamper gaan uit (ten hoogste voor de duur i3 of
totdat de ingang wordt uitgeschakeld) (18)

4=de ventilator van de verdamper gaat uit (ten hoogste voor de duur i3 of totdat de ingang

12




wordt uitgeschakeld) en de celverlichting gaat aan (alleen indien ul = 0, totdat de ingang
wordt uitgeschakeld)

5=de compressor en de ventilator van de verdamper gaan uit (ten hoogste voor de duur i3 of
totdat de ingang wordt uitgeschakeld) en de celverlichting gaat aan (alleen indien ul = 0,
totdat de ingang wordt uitgeschakeld) (18)

Soort contact ingang microdeur (0 = NA (ingang actief met gesloten contact), 1=NC (ingang
actief met open contact))

120

min

30

30

Vertraging signalering alarm ingang microdeur (-1 = alarm wordt niet gesignaleerd)

120

min

15

15

Maximum duur van het effect veroorzaakt door activering ingang microdeur op de compressor
en de ventilator van de verdamper (-1 = het effect duurt voort totdat de ingang wordt
uitgeschakeld)

Opslaan van het alarm ingang microdeur in het geheugen (1 = SI) (19)

Effect veroorzaakt door activering ingang multifunctie (alleen indien P4 = 3)

0=geen effect

1=SYNCHRONISATIE ONTDOOIEN- na duur d5 wordt de ontdooiing geactiveerd
2=ACTIVERING ENERGY SAVING-FUNCTIE- Energy Saving wordt geactiveerd (totdat de
ingang wordt uitgeschakeld); zie ook r4

3=SLUITING VAN HET GORDIJN- de celverlichting gaat uit (alleen indien ul = 0 en alleen
indien de verlichting handmatig aan is gedaan) en de Energy Saving-functie wordt geactiveerd
(totdat de ingang wordt uitgeschakeld); zie ook r4

4=ACTIVERING VAN EEN ALARM- na duur i7 verschijnt knipperend de code “iA” op de
display en de buzzer wordt geactiveerd (totdat de ingang wordt uitgeschakeld)
5=INTERVENTIE DRUKSCHAKELAAR — de comp. gaat uit, op de display verschijnt
knipperend de code “iA” en de buzzer wordt gactiveerd (totdat de ingang wordt
uitgeschakeld); zie ook i7, i8 en i9

6=INSCHAKELING VAN DE HULPUITGANG- de hulpuitgang wordt ingeschakeld (alleen
indien ul = 2, totdat de ingang wordt uitgeschakeld)

7=UITSCHAKELING VAN HET INSTRUMENT- het instrument gaat in stand-by (totdat de
ingang wordt uitgeschakeld)

Soort contact ingang multifunctie (alleen indien P4 = 3)
0=NA (ingang actief met gesloten contact)
1=NC (toegang actief met open contact)

120

min

Indien i5 = 4, vertraging signalering alarm ingang multifunctie (alleen indien P4=3)
Indien i5 = 5, vertraging compressor door uitschakeling ingang multifunctie (alleen indien P4
=3) (20)

15

Aantal alarmen ingang multifunctie waardoor alarm blokkering instrument wordt veroorzaakt
(alleen indien P4 = 3 en i5 = 5) (0 = alarm afwezig)

99

min

240

240

Tijd die moet verstrijken zonder alarm ingang multifunctie totdat de alarmteller op nul wordt
gesteld (alleen indien P4 =3 eni5 =5)

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

DEF.
-20/-10

DEF.
-22/-15

DIGITALE UITGANGEN

ul

Gebruik beheerd door de vierde uitgang (21)

0=CELVERLICHTING- in dergelijk geval zijn van betekenis de toets , de parameters i0, i5 en
u2

1=RESISTENTIES ANTICONDENS- in dergelijk geval zijn van betekenis de toets , de
parameter u6

2=HULPUITGANG - in dergelijk geval zijn van betekenis de toets , de parameters i5 en u2
3=COMPRESSOR 2 - in dergelijk geval is van betekenis de parameter C9
4=ALARMUITGANG- de uitgang wordt geactiveerd bij een alarm en een fout; in dergelijk
geval zijn van betekenis de parameters u3 en u4

5=RESISTENTIES DEUR- in dergelijk geval is van betekenis de parameter u5

6=KLEP VERDAMPER:- in dergelijk geval zijn van betekenis de parameters u7 en u8
7=SYNCHRONISATIE ONTDOOIEN- de uitgang functioneert parallel aan de ontdooi-
uitgang; in dergelijk geval is van betekenis de parameter i5 (22) (23)

u2

handmatige in- en uitschakeling celverlichting of hulpuitgang wanneer in stand-by (alleen
indienul =002) (1=SI) (24)

u3

polariteit alarmuitgang (alleen indien ul = 4)

0O=uitgeschakeld bij normaal functioneren (het contact tussen klem 6 en 7 is open) en geactiveerd bij
een alarm en een fout (het contact tussen klem 6 en 7 is dicht)

1=geactiveerd bij normaal functioneren (het contact tussen klem 6 en 7 is dicht) en uitgeschakeld bij
een alarm en een fout (het contact tussen klem 6 en 7 is open)

ud

uitschakeling alarmuitgang en afzetten buzzer (alleen indien ul = 4) (1 = SI)

ub

99

°CI°F (1)

Temperatuur cel waarboven de resistenties van de deur uitgeschakeld worden (alleen indien
ul =5) (7)

ué

120

min

Duur inschakeling resistenties anticondens (alleen indien ul = 1)

u7

99

°C/I°F (1)

Temperatuur cel waarbeneden de klep van de verdamper uitgeschakeld wordt (met betrekking tot
setpoint werk, ofwel “setpoint werk + u7”) (alleen indien u1=6) (7)

u8

Soort contact van de klep verdamper (alleen indien ul = 6)
0=NA (klep actief met contact dicht)
1=NC (klep actief met contact open)

LABEL

MIN.

MAX.

M.E.

DEF.
-20/-10

DEF.
-22/-15

SERIEEL NET (MODBUS)

LA

247

adres instrument

Lb

baud rate
0=2.400 baud
1=4.800 baud
2=9.600 baud
3=19.200 baud

LP

Pariteit

0=none (geen pariteit)
1=o0dd (oneven)
2=even (even)
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LABEL | MIN. MAS. | UM. DEF. DEF. GERESERVEERD
-20/-10 | -22/-15

E9 0 1 - 1 1 gereserveerd

(1) de meeteenheid is afhankelijk van parameter P2

(2) de parameters met betrekking tot de regelaars op het juiste moment instellen na de aanpassing van parameter P2

(3) Indien parameter ul is ingesteld op 3, is het gebruik beheerd door de vierde uitgang compressor 2: compressor 1 en compressor 2 worden “compressor” genoemd;
compressor 2 functioneert parallel aan compressor 1, behoudens hetgeen is vastgesteld met parameter C9

(4) de parameter heeft ook effect na een stroomstoring die zich voordoet wanneer het instrument aan is

(5) de met de parameter vastgestelde tijd wordt ook meeberekend wanneer het instrument in stand-by is

(6) indien parameter C1 is ingesteld op 0, de vertraging vanaf het einde van de fout sonde cel is, hoe dan ook 2 min

(7) het differentieel van de parameter is 2,0 °C/4 °F

(8) indien bij inschakeling van het instrument de temperatuur van de condensator reeds boven de met parameter C7 vastgestelde temperatuur is, treedt parameter C8
niet in werking

(9) ledere 30 minuten slaat het instrument de telling van ontdooi-intervallen op in het geheugen; de aanpassing van parameter dO treedt in werking vanaf de
beéindiging van de vorige ontdooi-interval of vanaf een handmatige inschakeling van een ontdooiproces

(10) de display herstelt zijn normaal functioneren, wanneer, nadat de stilstand ventilator van de verdamper is beéindigd, de temperatuur van de cel zakt onder de
temperatuur welke de display heeft laten blokkeren (of indien zich een temperatuur-alarm voordoet)

(11) indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 0 of 2, functioneert het instrument alsof d8 op 0 zou zijn ingesteld

(12) indien bij de activering van de ontdooiing de duur van de inschakeling van de compressor korter is dan de met parameter dA vastgestelde tijd, blijft de compressor
nog aan voor de fractie van de tijd die nodig is voor de voltooiing van die tijd

(13) indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 0, functioneert het instrumento alsof parameter A0 op 0 zou zijn ingesteld maar het slaat niet het alarm in het geheugen op
(14)indien parameter P4 is ingesteld op 0 of 3, functioneert het instrument alsof de parameter zou zijn ingesteld op 0, maar het slaat niet het alarm in het geheugen op
(15) tijdens de ontdooiing, het uitdruppelen en de stilstand ventilator van de verdamper, zijn de temperatuur-alarmen afwezig, op voorwaarde dat deze zich voordoen
na de activering van de ontdooiing

(16) bij de activering toegang microdeur is er geen alarm maximum temperatuur, mits zich dit voordoet na de activering van de ingang

(17) indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 0, functioneert het instrument alsof parameter FO op 2 zou zijn ingesteld

(18) na 10 s vanaf de activering van de ingang, gaat de compressor uit; indien de ingang wordt geactiveerd tijdens het ontdooien of de ventilatorstop van de
verdamper, heeft dit geen enkel effect op de compressor

(19) na de met parameter i2 vastgestelde tijd slaat het instrument het alarm op in het geheugen; indien parameter i2 is ingesteld op -1, slaat het instrument het alarm
op in het geheugen

(20) controleer of de met parameter i7 vastgestelde tijd minder is dan de met parameter i9 vastgestelde tijd

(21) teneinde geen schade te veroorzaken aan gekoppeld gebruik, parameter aanpassen wanneer in stand-by

(22) bij koppeling van de klemmen van de vierde uitgang met de vierde ingang van meer instrumenten, kunnen de ontdooiprocessen worden gesynchroniseerd (mits in
elk instrument parameter P4 is ingesteld op 3, parameter i5 is ingesteld op 1 en parameter ul is ingesteld op 7); in dergelijk geval begint het berekenen van de
uitlekduur wanneer het ontdooien van het laatste instrument eindigt

(23) u wordt geadviseerd parameter d7 van elk instrument op dezelfde waarde in te stellen (anders dan 0 min); evenzo wordt u geadviseerd parameter F3 van elk
instrument op dezelfde waarde in te stellen

(24) indien parameter u2 is ingesteld op 0, kan het uitzetten van het instrument het doven van de celverlichting of het uitgaan van de hulpuitgang veroorzaken (bij het
vervolgens weer inschakelen van het instrument blijven de celverlichting en/of de hulpuitgang uit); indien parameter u2 is ingesteld op 1, kan het uitzetten van het
instrument niet het doven van de celverlichting of het uitgaan van de hulpuitgang veroorzaken (bij het vervolgens weer inschakelen van het instrument blijven de
celverlichting en/of de hulpuitgang aan).

INSTELWAARDE EN CONFIGURATIEPARAMETERS (ELIWELL)

Instelling setpoint werk

° Ga naar het menu "Machinestatus" door de set

. Het label van de map “SEt” wordt weergegeven.

toets in te drukken en onmiddellijk weer los te laten.

e  Om de waarde van de setpointwaarde te zien moet u nogmaals op de set

display weergegeven.

toets drukken. De setpointwaarde wordt op de

- ~
. Om de setpointwaarde te veranderen moet u binnen 15 seconden op de “N en ¥ toetsen drukken.

. Druk na de aanpassing op set

om te bevestigen.
Instelling configuratie-parameters
De configuratieparameters zijn op twee niveaus gerangschikt.

Om het eerste niveau op te roepen:

e  druk op de knop langer dan 5 sec. “ set’.
Om een parameter te selecteren:
e drukop R of X7
Om de waarde van de parameter te wijzigen:
e drukop =
AR ¥

e  druk binnen 15 sec. op of

set

e drukop of voer gedurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit

Om het tweede niveau op te roepen:
e het eerste niveau oproepen

2 ~
e drukop 7N of Y om te selecteren “PA2”
3 ~
o drukop € en A o ¥ p 457 inte stellen,
e drukop set of voer gedurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit
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Om de procedure te verlaten:

druk op (D of voer gedurende 15 sec. geen handeling uit.

“NORMALE TEMPERATUUR 0/+10°C; -2/+8°C”(49a - 49b)

DEFAULT | DEFAULT
PAR. | BESCHRIJVING RANGE (0/+10°C) | (-2/+8°C) NIVEAU | U.M.
Set | Setpoint temperatuurregeling -50...99 0 -2 °CI°F
COMPRESSOR
diFferential. Schakelverschil van het compressorrelais; de compressor stopt als de
ingestelde setpointwaarde bereikt wordt (na melding van de regelvoeler) en zal weer
diF | starten op een temperatuurwaarde die gelijk is aan de setpointwaarde plus de 0.1...30.0 2 2 1&2 °CI°F
verschilwaarde.
NB: Kan de waarde 0 niet aannemen.
HSE | Higher SEt. Maximum waarde die aan de setpointwaarde toegekend kan worden. -50...230 10 8 1&2 °CI°F
LSE | Lower SEt. Minimum waarde die aan de setpointwaarde toegekend kan worden. -55...99 0 -2 1&2 °CI°F
HC Ee rggela_ar verwezenlijkt een WARME (instelling "H") of KOUDE (instelling "C") hic c c P flag
unctionering
osp Offset Set Point. Temperatuurvyaa_\rde die moet worden opgetelq aan het setpoint in het 30...30 0 0 P oCI°F
geval dat de gereduceerde set is ingeschakeld (Economy-functie).
digital (input) Open door. Digitale ingang die de ladingen uitschakelt.
dOd | Geldig als H11 = +4 (micro deur). n = schakelt de ladingen niet uit; y = schakelt de nly n n 2 flag
ladingen uit.
dAd | digital (input) Activation delay. Vertragingstijd activering digitale ingang. 0...255 0 0 2 min
On time (compressor). Aan-tijd van de compressor vanwege defecte voeler. Als dit op "1"
Ont | ingesteld is met Oft op "0" dan blijft de compressor altijd aan, terwijl hij als Oft op >0 0...250 6 10 2 min
ingesteld is op de duty cycle stand werkt.
OFF time (compressor). Uit-tijd van de compressor vanwege defecte voeler. Als dit op
OFt | "1"ingesteld is met Ont op "0" dan blijft de compressor altijd uit, terwijl hij als Ont op >0 0...250 6 10 2 min
ingesteld is op de duty cycle stand werkt.
don delay (at) On compressor. Vertragingstijd van de inschakeling van het compressorrelais 0..250 0 0 P sec
vanaf de oproep.
dOF delay (after power) OFF. Vertragingstijd na de uitschakeling; tussen de uitschakeling van 0..250 3 3 P min
het compressorrelais en de volgende inschakeling moet de aangegeven tijd verstrijken.
dbi delay between power-on. Vertragingstijd tussen inschakelingen; tussen twee volgende .
i . - - 0...250 5 5 2 min
inschakelingen van de compressor moet de aangegeven tijd verstrijken.
odo delgy Output_ (from powe_r) On. Vertragingstijd van d_e actiyering van de uitgangen vanaf 0..250 0 0 5 min
de inschakeling van het instrument of na een spanningsuitval.
ONTDOOIING
defrost type. Type ontdooiing
0 = elektrische ontdooiing;
dty 1 = ontdooiing met cyclusomschakeling (warm gas); 02 / 0 182 flag
2 = ontdooiing met Free functie (uitschakeling van de compressor).
dit | defrost interval time. Intervaltijd tussen het begin van twee volgende ontdooiingen. 0...250 6 6 1&2 uren
defrost Counting type. Keuze van de telwijze van het ontdooi-interval.
dct 0 f werkingsuren compressor (DIGIFROST®) methode). 0/1/2 1 1 P flag
1 = Real Time - werkingsuren apparaat.
2 = stop compressor.
dOH gefrpst Offset Hour. Vertragingstijd voor begin van eerste ontdooiing na inschakeling van 0..59 0 0 P min
et instrument.
dEt | defrost Endurance time. Ontdooitime-out; bepaalt de maximum duur van de ontdooiing. 1...250 20 30 1&2 min
defrost Stop temperature. Temperatuur einde ontdooiing (bepaald door de oo
dst verdampervoeler). -50...150 / 8 1&2 C/I°F
defrost (at) Power On. Bepaalt of het instrument bij inschakeling moet ontdooien (mits de
dPO | op de verdamper opgemeten temperatuur dit toestaat). nly n n 2 flag
y =ja; n = nee.
VENTILATURENN
Ep Fan Parameter type. Kenmerkt de parameter "FSt" die kan worden uitgedrukt als een
t . . — . ; 0/1 / 0 2 flag
absolute temperatuurwaarde of als relatieve setpoint waarde. 0 = absoluut; 1 = relatief.
Fan Stop temperatuur. Stoptemperatuur ventilaturenn; een waarde die afgelezen wordt
FSt | door de verdampervoeler en die hoger is dan de ingestelde waarde leidt tot het stoppen -50...150 / 50 1&2 °CI°F
van de ventilaturenn.
FAd | FAn differential. Schakelverschil voor inschakeling ventilator (zie par. “FSt” en “Fot”). 1...50 / 2 2 °CI°F
Edt Fan de]gy time. Vertragingstijd van de inschakeling van de ventilaturenn na een 0...250 / 3 182 min
ontdooiing.
dt | drainage time. Aftaptijd. 0...250 / 3 1&2 min
defrost Fan disable. Hiermee is het mogelijk om de overbrugging van de ventilaturenn
dFd | van de verdamper tijdens de ontdooiing al dan niet in te stellen. nly / y 1&2 flag
y =ja; n = nee.
Fan Compressor OFF. Kan gebruikt worden om het ventilatorblok wel of niet te
selecteren als de compressor op OFF (uit) staat.
FCO z= ventila_turenn ge_activeerd (therm?stage.ring; afhankelijk van de waarde gelezen door nide / y P flag
e ontdooisensor, zie de parameter “FSt”);
n = ventilaturenn uit;
dc = niet gebruikt;
Fan open door. Ventilaturenn geactiveerd als de deur open staat.
E Kan gebruikt worden om het ventilatorblok wel of niet te selecteren als de deur geopend
od | . ) h . T nly / n 2 flag
is en hun herinschakeling als de deur gesloten wordt (als ze geactiveerd waren). n =
blokkering ventilaturenn; y = ventilaturenn ongewijzigd.
ALARMEN
Mode of parameter HAL and LAL (absolute or relative). Modus parameter HAL en LAL
Att | (absoluut of relatief). 0/1 1 1 2 flag

Kan gebruikt worden of de parameters HAL en LAL een absolute waarde (Att=0) of een
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relatieve waarde (Att=1) hebben.

AFd

Alarm Fan differential. Verschil van de alarmen.

°CI°F

HAL

Higher ALarm. Maximum alarm. Temperatuurwaarde (bedoeld als afwijking van de
setpointwaarde) waarvan de overschrijding naar boven de activering van de
alarmmelding teweeg zal brengen.

-50...150

15

15

1&2

°CI°F

LAL

Lower ALarm. Minimum alarm. Temperatuurwaarde (bedoeld als afwijking van de
setpointwaarde) waarvan de overschrijding naar beneden de activering van de
alarmmelding teweeg zal brengen.

-50...50

-2

-2

1&2

°CI°F

PAO

Power-on Alarm Override. Overbruggingstijd alarmen bij inschakeling van het instrument,
na spanningsuitval.

0...10

uren

dAO

defrost Alarm Override. Overbruggingstijd alarmen na ontdooiing.

0...999

min

OAO

Vertraging signalering alarm na de deactivering van de digitale ingang (sluiten deur).
Alarm is het alarm hoge en lage temperatuur.

0...10

uren

tdo

time out door Open. Vertragingstijd activering alarm deur open.

0...250

min

tAO

temperature Alarm Override. Vertragingstijd temperatuuralarmmelding.

0...250

min

dAT

defrost Alarm time. Signalering alarm ontdooien beéindigd wegens time-out
n = activeert het alarm niet; y = activeert het alarm.

nly

N RN N NN

flag

EAL

External Alarm Clock. Een extern alarm blokkeert de regelaars (n = blokkeert niet; y =
blokkeert).

nly

N

flag

COMMUNICATIE

dEA

Device address. Index van het apparaat binnen de familie (waarden geldig van O tot 14).

flag

FAA

Family address. Familie van het apparaat (waarden geldig van O tot 14). Het koppel van
de waarde FAA en dEA is het netwerkadres van het apparaat. Het wordt aangegeven in
het formaat "FF.DD" (waarin FF=FAA en DD=dEA).

flag

DISPLAY

LOC

(keyboard) LOCk. Blokkering toetsenbord. De mogelijkheid om in de programmering van
de parameters te komen en de parameters te wijzigen blijft in ieder geval wel bestaan,
inclusief de status van deze parameter om het deblokkeren van het toetsenbord mogelijk
te maken. y = ja; n = nee.

nly

1&2

flag

PS1

PAssword 1. Als dit geactiveerd is (een andere waarde dan 0) dan vormt dit het
wachtwoord voor toegang tot de parameters van niveau 1.

0...250

1&2

flag

PS2

PAssword 2. Als dit geactiveerd is (een andere waarde dan 0) dan vormt dit het
wachtwoord voor toegang tot de parameters van niveau 2.

0...250

15

15

flag

ndt

number display type. Weergave met decimale punt. y = ja; n = nee.

nly

flag

CAl

CAlibration 1. Calibratie 1. Positieve of negatieve temperatuurwaarde die bij de door
voeler 1 afgelezen waarde opgeteld wordt.

-12.0...12.0

-2

-2

1&2

°CI°F

CA2

Calibration 2. Calibratie 2. Positieve of negatieve temperatuurwaarde die bij de door
voeler 2 afgelezen waarde opgeteld wordt.

-12.0...12.0

+2

1&2

°CI°F

ddL

defrost display Lock. Weergavewijze tijdens de ontdooiing.

0 = geeft de door de ruimtevoeler afgelezen temperatuur weer;

1 = blokkeert de inlezing op de door de ruimtevoeler afgelezen temperatuur onmiddellijk
tijdens de ontdooiing en totdat de setpointwaarde vervolgens bereikt wordt;

2 = geeft het label "deF" tijdens de ontdooiing weer en totdat de setpointwaarde vervol-
gens bereikt wordt.

0/1/2

1&2

flag

dro

display read-out. Keuze °C of °F voor de weergave van de door de voeler afgelezen
temperatuur. 0 = °C, 1 = °F.

0/1

flag

ddd

Display main status. Keuze van de op het display weer te geven waarde.
0 = Setpoint; 1 = sonde cel (Pbl); 2 = sonde verdamper (Pb2).

0/1/2

flag

CONFIGURATIE

HO8

Standby operating mode. Functioneringswijze in stand-by.

0 = schakelt alleen het display uit;

1 = schakelt het display uit, blokkeert de regelaars en de alarmen;

2 = schrijft OFF op het display en blokkeert de regelaars en de alarmen.

0/1/2

flag

H11

Configurability and polarity of digital input. Configuratie digitale ingangen/polariteit.

0 = uitgeschakeld;

+1 = ontdooien;

+2 = gereduceerde set;

+3 = niet gebruikt;

+4 = micro deur;

+5 = extern alarm;

+6 = Stand-by (ON-OFF).

OPGELET!: het teken "+" geeft aan dat de ingang wegens een gesloten contact
geactiveerd is.

het teken "-" geeft aan dat de ingang wegens een open contact geactiveerd is.

7.7

+2

+2

flag

H32

DOWN button configurability. Configureerbaarheid toets DOWN.
0 = uitgeschakeld; 1 = ontdooien; 2 = niet gebruikt; 3 = gereduceerde set; 4 = stand-by.

reL

reLease firmware. Versie van het apparaat: alleen-lezen parameter.

1&2

tAb

TAble of parameters. Gereserveerd: alleen-lezen parameter.

=<

1&2

COPY CARD

UL

Upload. Overdracht van programmeerparameters van instrument naar Copy Card

N

Fr

Format. Wissen van alle gegevens die in de Copy Card ingevoerd zijn

“BASSA TEMPERATURA?” (49c)

PAR.

BESCHRIJVING

RANGE

DEFAULT
(-22/-15°C)

NIVEAU

U.M.

Set

Setpoint temperatuurregeling

LSE...HSE

-20

°CI°F

COMPRESSOR

dF1

Differential of set point. Differential des Sollwertes

0,1...30

2

1&2

°CI°F

HSE

Higher SEt. Maximum waarde die aan de setpointwaarde toegekend kan worden.

-55...230

-15

1&2

"CI°F

LSE

Lower SEt. Minimum waarde die aan de setpointwaarde toegekend kan worden.

-55...230

-22

1&2

°CI°F

Ont

On time (compressor). Aan-tijd van de compressor vanwege defecte voeler. Als dit op "1" ingesteld is
met Oft op "0" dan blijft de compressor altijd aan, terwijl hij als Oft op >0 ingesteld is op de duty cycle

stand werkt.

0...250

10

min
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OFF time (compressor). Uit-tijd van de compressor vanwege defecte voeler. Als dit op "1" ingesteld is

OFt |met Ont op "0" dan blijft de compressor altijd uit, terwijl hij als Ont op >0 ingesteld is op de duty cycle 0...250 10 2 min
stand werkt.
don gglsé’()at) On compressor. Vertragingstijd van de inschakeling van het compressorrelais vanaf de 0..250 0 P sec
dOE delay (after power) OFF. Vertragingstijd na de uitschakeling; tussen de uitschakeling van het 0..250 3 2 .
- B h - - min
compressorrelais en de volgende inschakeling moet de aangegeven tijd verstrijken.
dbi delay between power-on. Vertragingstijd tussen inschakelingen; tussen twee volgende inschakelingen ’
i .~ . 0...250 5 2 min
van de compressor moet de aangegeven tijd verstrijken.
0do delay Output (from power) On. Vertragingstijd van de activering van de uitgangen vanaf de inschakeling 0..250 0 P min
van het instrument of na een spanningsuitval.
ONTDOOIING
defrost type. Type ontdooiing
0 = elektrische ontdooiing;
dty 1 = ontdooiing met cyclugomschakeling (warm gas); 012 0 182 flag
2 = ontdooiing met Free functie (uitschakeling van de compressor).
dit |defrost interval time. Intervaltijd tussen het begin van twee volgende ontdooiingen. 0...250 6 1&2 uren
defrost Counting type. Keuze van de telwijze van het ontdooi-interval.
0 = werkingsuren compressor (DIGIFROST®) methode).
dct 1 =Real Time - werkinpgsuren gpparaat. ) ) 012 1 2 flag
2 = stop compressor.
dOH |defrost Offset Hour. Vertragingstijd voor begin van eerste ontdooiing na inschakeling van het instrument. 0...59 0 2 min
dEt |defrost Endurance time. Ontdooitime-out; bepaalt de maximum duur van de ontdooiing. 1...250 30 1&2 min
dSt |defrost Stop temperature. Temperatuur einde ontdooiing (bepaald door de verdampervoeler). -67...320 8 1&2 °CI°F
defrost (at) Power On. Bepaalt of het instrument bij inschakeling moet ontdooien (mits de op de
dPO |verdamper opgemeten temperatuur dit toestaat). nly n 2 flag
y =ja; n = nee.
VENTILATURENN
Fan Parameter type. Kenmerkt de parameter "FSt" die kan worden uitgedrukt als een absolute
FPt - ) B T - 0/1 0 2 flag
temperatuurwaarde of als relatieve setpoint waarde. 0 = absoluut; 1 = relatief.
Est Fan Stop temperatuur. Stoptemperatuur ventilaturenn; een waarde die afgelezen wordt door de 67..320 50 182 °C°F
verdampervoeler en die hoger is dan de ingestelde waarde leidt tot het stoppen van de ventilaturenn.
Evaporator fans enabling temperature. Starttemperatuur van de ventilatoren. De ventilatoren blijven
Fot stilstaan als de temperatuur op de verdamper lager is dan de waarde die in deze parameter is ingesteld. 67..320 _40 182 oCI°F
De waarde is positief of negatief. Afhankelijk van de parameter FPt kan het de absolute temperatuur of
de temperatuur van het setpoint weergeven.
FAd |FAn differential. Schakelverschil voor inschakeling ventilator (zie par. “FSt” en “Fot”). 1...50 2 1&2 °CI°F
Fdt |Fan delay time. Vertragingstijd van de inschakeling van de ventilaturenn na een ontdooiing. 0...250 6 1&2 min
dt |drainage time. Aftaptijd. 0...250 3 1&2 min
defrost Fan disable. Hiermee is het mogelijk om de overbrugging van de ventilaturenn van de
dFd |verdamper tijdens de ontdooiing al dan niet in te stellen. nly y 1&2 flag
y =ja; n = nee.
FCO |Evaporator fans status with OFF compressor output. Verdamper fans status OFF compressor output. 0/1/2/3 1 2 flag
FdC Evaporator fans shutdown delay after compressor disabling. Vertragingstijd voor de activering van de 0..99 0 2 .
- min
ventilatoren na een stop van de compressor
Fon Evaporator fans ON time in Duty Cycle mode. Gebruik van de ventilatoren met de modus duty cycle, 0...250 0 P $*10
geldig voor FCO = dc en H42=1 (sonde PB2 aanwezig).
FoF Evaporator fans OFF time in Duty Cycle mode. Gebruik van de ventilatoren met de modus duty cycle, 0...250 0 P s*10
geldig voor FCO = dc en H42=1 (sonde PB2 aanwezig).
Enn (I:E)\I/;zf)rator fans ON time in night duty cycle mode. Gebruik van de ventilatoren met de modus night duty 0...250 0 P s*10
EnE Evaporator fans OFF time in night duty cycle mode. Gebruik van de ventilatoren met de modus night 0...250 0 5 $*10
duty cycle.
ALARMEN
Att x:?adti?af(;f parameter HAL and LAL (absolute or relative). Modus parameter HAL en LAL (absoluut of o/l 1 P flag
AFd_|Alarm Fan differential. Verschil van de alarmen. 1..50 2 2 °CI°F
Higher ALarm. Maximum alarm. Temperatuurwaarde (bedoeld als afwijking van de setpointwaarde) oo
HAL waarvan de overschrijding naar boven de activering van de alarmmelding teweeg zal brengen. -50...320 15 182 CI°F
LAL Lower ALarm. Minimum alarm. Temperatuurwaarde (bedoeld als afwijking van de setpointwaarde) 67..50 2 182 oCI°F
waarvan de overschrijding naar beneden de activering van de alarmmelding teweeg zal brengen.
PAO Power'—on Alarm Override. Overbruggingstijd alarmen bij inschakeling van het instrument, na 0..10 2 P uren
spanningsuitval.
dAO |defrost Alarm Override. Overbruggingstijd alarmen na ontdooiing. 0...999 60 2 min
OAOQ [High and low temperature alarms disabling time after door closing 0...10 0 2 uren
tdO |time out door Open. Vertragingstijd activering alarm deur open. 0...250 0 2 min
tAO |temperature Alarm Override. Vertragingstijd temperatuuralarmmelding. 0...250 15 2 min
An external alarm blocks the regulators. Regelaars geblokkeerd door een extern alarm.
dAt 117 (0) = blokkeert niet; y (1) ookkeert ’ nly n 1&2 | flag
An external alarm blocks the regulators. Regelaars geblokkeerd door een extern alarm.
"0 111 (0) = blokkeert niet: y (1) plokkeert ’ nly n 2 flag
Polarity of alarm output. Polariteit alarmuitgang.
AOP 0 = alarm actief en uitgang uitgeschakeld; 1 = alarm actief en uitgang ingeschakeld. o 1 2 flag
CONDENSWEERSTAND
CPS |Cool protection setpoint. Setpoint activering condensweerstand -67...320 -7 1&2 °CI°F
CPd |Cool protection differential. Hysteresis regeling condensweerstand 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
CPt Time for which the temperature remains below the cool protection setpoint. Vertragingstijd activering 0..255 1 182 min
condensweerstand
LAMPEN EN DIGITALE INGANGEN
Loads shutdown enabling after door micro enabling. Inschakeling uitschakeling ladingen bij de activering
van de microschakelaar op de deur:
dog |0 = uitgeschakeld 0.3 0 2 flag

1 = uitschakeling ventilatoren
2 = uitschakeling compressor
3 = uitschakeling ventilatoren en compressor
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dAd |Enabling delay of digital inputs. Vertraging activering digitale ingang. 0...255 0 2 min
dco \(/:aonmé)eredsessrr deactivation delay after door opened. Vertraging activering compressor door de opening 0. 255 0 P min
dcd |Fan enabling delay from door closing. Vertraging activering ventilatoren door de opening van de deur. 0...255 0 2 sec
DRUKREGELAAR
PE Number of errors allowed per maximum/minimum pressure switch input. Toelaatbaar aantal fouten voor
n - o 0...15 0 2 flag
de ingang van de drukregelaar. 0 = uitgeschakeld.
PEi |Minimum/maximum pressure switch error count interval. Interval telling fouten drukregelaar. 1...99 1 2 min
PEt Compres;or activation delay after pressure switch deactivation. Vertraging activering compressor na 0..255 0 P min
deactivering drukregelaar.
KOELEN
dCS |Deep cooling Set Point. Setpoint snelkoelen (deep cooling). -67...320 -30 2 °CI°F
tdC |Deep cooling Duration. Duur snelkoelen (deep cooling). 0...255 60 2 min
dcc |Defrost delay after deep cooling. Vertraging ontdooiing na snelkoelen (deep cooling). 0...255 0 2 min
Sid |Deep cooling start threshold. Drempel ingang snelkoelen (deep cooling). -67...320 10 2 °CI°F
toS |Over-threshold time for deep cooling start. Tijd activering snelkoelen (deep cooling). 0...255 30 2 min
ENERGIEBESPARING
Type of action for Energy Saving function. Modus energiebesparing (Energy Saving):
0 = uitgeschakeld
1 = Offset op setpoint
2 = Offset op differentieel
ESt 3 = offset op?setpoint en differentieel 0.6 0 2 flag
4 = niet gebruikt
5 = niet gebruikt
6 = niet gebruikt
ESA |Aux output status in energy savingmode. Status van de Aux-uitgangen in de modus energiebesparing 0...2 1 2 flag
ESF |Night mode activation. Activering nachtmodus nly n 2 flag
Cdt Time reqyired to a_ictivate energy saving mode after door closed. Tijd die nodig is voor de activering van 0..255 24 P min*10
de energiebesparing na het sluiten van de deur
OSP |Offset on set point. Offset op setpoint -30...30 0 2 °CI°F
OdF _|Intervention differential correction. Correctie differentieel ingreep 0...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
dnt |Duration of night mode. Duur nachtmodus 0...24 6 1&2 uren
dFt |Duration of fast cooling mode. Duur snelkoelmodus 0...24 0 1&2 uren
SPn_|Night mode set point. Instelling setpoint nachtmodus -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
dnl |Night mode offset. Offset nachtmodus 0,1...30 4 1&2 °C/I°F
SPF |Fast cooling set point. Setpoint snelkoeling -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
dFF |Fast cooling offset. Offset snelkoeling 0,1...30 1 1&2 °CI°F
StF | Step value for fast cooling set point. Stapwaarde voor setpoint snelkoeling -30...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
nSt |Step number for fast cooling set point. Nummer stap voor setpoint snelkoeling 0...10 0 1&2 flag
ESP |Virtual door regulator's sensitivity. Virtuele gevoeligheid van de regelaars van de deuren 0...5 0 1&2 flag
dOT |[Maximun Time Door Open. Maximale openingstijd deur 0...255 0 1&2 sec
COMMUNICATIE
PtS |Protocol selection. Selectie protocol. t (0) = Televis; d (1) = ModBus. t/d t 1&2 flag
dEA |Device address. Index van het apparaat binnen de familie 0...14 0 1&2 flag
Family address. Familie van het apparaat. Het koppel van de waarde FAA en dEA is het netwerkadres 0 flag
FAA 0...14 1&2
van het apparaat.
PtY Modbus parity bit. Instelling bit pariteit Modbus (uitsluitend als PtS=d). n (0) = geen; E (1) = even; of (2) nly n 182 flag
= oneven.
StP_[Modbus stop bit. Instelling bit Stop Modbus (uitsluitend als PtS=d). 1b (0) = 1 BIT; 2b (2) = 2 BIT. 1b/2b 2b 1&2 flag
DISPLAY
(keyboard) LOCk. Blokkering toetsenbord. De mogelijkheid om in de programmering van de parameters
LOC [te komen en de parameters te wijzigen blijft in ieder geval wel bestaan, inclusief de status van deze nly n 1&2 flag
parameter om het deblokkeren van het toetsenbord mogelijk te maken. y = ja; n = nee.
PS1 PAssword 1. Als dit geactiveerd ils (een andere waarde dan 0) dan vormt dit het wachtwoord voor 0..250 0 182 flag
toegang tot de parameters van niveau 1.
PS2 PAssword 2. Als dit geactiveerd i_s (een andere waarde dan 0) dan vormt dit het wachtwoord voor 0..250 15 5 flag
toegang tot de parameters van niveau 2.
ndt _|number display type. Weergave met decimale punt. y = ja; n = nee. nly n 2 flag
CAL CAlibration 1. Calibratie 1. Positievg of ne_gatieve temperatULlllrwatarde die bij de door voeler 1 afgelezen 12,12 2 182 oCI°F
waarde opgeteld wordt, volgens de instelling van parameter "CA".
CA2 Calibration 2. Calibratie 2. Positieve‘ of negatieve temperatuq'rwa‘::xrde die bij de door voeler 2 afgelezen 12,12 0 182 oCI°F
waarde opgeteld wordt, volgens de instelling van parameter "CA".
Calibration enabling. Ingreep offset op weergave, thermostatering of beiden.
CAl 0 = wijzigt uitsluitend de weergegeven temperatuur 0.2 2 182 flag
1 = telt de temperatuur op die door de regelaars wordt gebruikt, de weergave wijzigt echter niet
2 = telt de temperatuur op die weergegeven wordt en ook door de regelaars wordt gebruikt.
defrost display Lock. Weergavewijze tijdens de ontdooiing.
0 = geeft de door de ruimtevoeler afgelezen temperatuur weer;
ddL 1 = blokkeert de inlezing op de door de ruimtevoeler afgelezen temperatuur onmiddellijk tijdens de 0.2 1 5 i
ontdooiing en totdat de setpointwaarde vervolgens bereikt wordt; ag
2 = geeft het label "deF" tijdens de ontdooiing weer en totdat de setpointwaarde vervol-
gens bereikt wordt.
Ldd |Display blocking timeout from defrost end. Valuren di time-out per sblocco display - etichetta dEF. 0...255 30 1&2 min
dro Ejicspllaz Ele;ad-out. Keuze °C of °F voor de weergave van de door de voeler afgelezen temperatuur. 0 = o1 0 P flag
ddd Display m_ain status. Keuze van de op het display weer te geven waarde. 0.3 1 P flag
0 = Setpoint; 1 = sonde cel (Pbl); 2 = sonde verdamper (Pb2); 3 = sonde Pb3.
CONFIGURATIE
Standby operating mode. Functioneringswijze in stand-by.
0 = schakelt alleen het display uit;
Ho8 1 = schakelt het display uit’? blyokkeert de regelaars en de alarmen; 0.2 2 2 flag
2 = schrijft OFF op het display en blokkeert de regelaars en de alarmen.
Configurability and polarity of digital input. Configuratie digitale ingangen/polariteit.
H11 |0 = uitgeschakeld; -10...10 2 2 flag

+1 = ontdooien;
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+2 = gereduceerde set;

+3 = niet gebruikt;

+4 = micro deur;

+5 = extern alarm;

+6 = Stand-by (ON-OFF)

+ 7 = drukregelaar

+ 8 = snelkoelen (deep cooling)

+ 9 = energiebesparing

+10 = micro deur + energiebesparing

OPGELET!: het teken "+" geeft aan dat de ingang wegens een gesloten contact geactiveerd is.
het teken "-" geeft aan dat de ingang wegens een open contact geactiveerd is.

Configurability of digital output 1. Configuratie digitale uitgang 1:
0 = uitgeschakeld

1 = compressor

2 = ontdooien

3 = ventilatoren

4 = alarm

5= AUX

H21 |6 = stand-by 0...11 1 2 flag
7 = niet gebruikt

8 = omkering ventilatoren condensator

9 = terugslagklep

10 = ontdooien 2e verdamper

11 = 2e compressor

12 = bakweerstanden

(Wanneer ingesteld zullen ze uitsluitend tijdens het ontdooien en druppelen worden geactiveerd).

H22 |Configurability of digital output 2. Configuratie digitale uitgang 2. Analoog aan H21. 0...11 2 2 flag
H23 |Configurability of digital output 3. Configuratie digitale uitgang 3. Analoog aan H21. 0...11 3 2 flag
H24 |Configurability of digital output 4. Configuratie digitale uitgang 4. Analoog aan H21. 0...11 5 2 flag
H25 |Configurability of digital output 5. Configuratie digitale uitgang 5. Analoog aan H21. 0...11 4 2 flag
UP button configurability. Configurazione tasto UP.
0 = disabilitato
1 = shrinamento
2 = AUX
H31 3 = set ridotto 0...6 1 2 flag
4 = stand-by
5 = abbattimento rapido (deep cooling)
6 = risparmio energetico
H32 |DOWN button configurability. Configureerbaarheid toets DOWN. Analoog aan H31. 0...6 5 2 flag
H33 |ESC button configurability. Configureerbaarheid toets ESC. Analoog aan H31. 0...6 4 2 flag
H42 |Evaporator probe present. Aanwezigheid verdampervoeler. nly y 1&2 flag
reL |reLease firmware. Versie van het apparaat: alleen-lezen parameter. / 12 1&2 /
tAb | TAble of parameters. Gereserveerd: alleen-lezen parameter. / 6 1&2 /
COPY CARD
UL |Upload. Overdracht van programmeerparameters van instrument naar Copy Card / / 1&2 /
Fr_|Format. Wissen van alle gegevens die in de Copy Card ingevoerd zijn / / 1&2 /

INLEGGEN VAN PRODUCTEN

e Pas nu en niet eerder, kan men etenswaren in het apparat zetten.
Leg de producten gelijkmating verspreid in de unit om de luchtcirculatie te bevorderen.
In de unit treft u stickers aan waar de laadlimiet van de roosters op staat vermeld. Dek de
levensmiddelen af of wikkel ze in folie voordat u ze in de koelkast legt en zet geen hete gerechten of
dampende vloeistoffen in het apparaat.
e Laat de deur niet langer open staan dan nodig is om de levensmiddelen uit het apparaat te pakken of in
het apparaat te leggen.
OPGELET: Als het gaat over apparaten met interne verdamping binnen de cel, en in het geval de
omgevingsomstandigheden het niet mogelijk maken dat het condensaatwater verwerkt wordt door het
automatische verdampingssysteem, dan dient een klein opvangbekken geinstalleerd te worden op de
achterwand van het apparaat, of moet het water naar het waterafvoersysteem geleid worden.

UITZETTEN

In iedere omstandigheid is het voldoende om het apparaat uit te zetten de hoofdschakelaar 1 op OFF te
zetten; het lampje gaat dan uit. (60)

OPGELET: De hoofdschakelaar (1) haalt het apparaat niet van het net af.

Om het apparaat van het lichtnet af te halen dient men de stekker uit het stopkontakt te halen. (16)
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ONTDOOIEN
AUTOMATISCHE ONTDOOIING VAN DE KOELKASTEN.

Het ontdooien van het apparaat gebeurt d.m.v. weerstand en vindt automatisch iedere zes uur plaats. De
duur van de ontdooiingscyclus wordt door het apparaat geregeld. (61).

Het is ieder geval mogelyk op leder moment een ontdooingscyclus te starten door gedurende 5 seconded op
de drukknop “ (A ) te drukken: de automatische ontdooing gaat in na 6 uur.

ALARMSIGNALEN (EVERY CONTROL)

“NORMALE TEMPERATUUR 0/+10°C” (48a)

De toets “ (Y I'schakelt de volgende alarmsystemen.

Op het DISPLAY worden eventuele alarmsignaleringen en meldingen gevisualiseerd:

LED BETEKENIS

LED compressor
Indien led is verlicht, is de compressor aan
* Indien deze knippert:
« is de aanpassing van de setpoint werk in uitvoering
« is een protectie van de compressor in uitvoering (parameter CO e C2)

LED ontdooiing
.J:q’:l: Indien led is verlicht, is de ontdooiing in uitvoering
1

LED alarm
/!\ Indien led is verlicht, is een alarm in gang

LED graden Celsius

OC Indien led is verlicht, is de meeteenheid van temperatuur graden Celsius (parameter P2)
o LED graden Fahrenheit
F Indien led is verlicht, is de meeteenheid van temperatuur graden Fahrenheit (parameter P2)
CODE BETEKENIS
AH Alarm temperatuur maximum
Oplossingen:

« controleer de temperatuur met betrekking tot het alarm
* bekijk parameters A4

Gevolgen:

* het instrument zal regelmatig blijven functioneren

AL Alarm temperatuur minimum
Oplossingen:

« controleer de temperatuur met betrekking tot het alarm
* bekijk parameters Al

Gevolgen:

* het instrument zal regelmatig blijven functioneren

Fout sonde cel
Oplossingen:
PI’ 1 « verificatie type sonde
« controleer de integriteit van de sonde
« controleer de verbinding instrument-sonde
« controleer de temperatuur van de cel
Gevolgen:
» de activiteit van de compressor zal afhangen van de parameters r5

Wanneer de oorzaak van het alarm is weggenomen, herneemt het instrument zijn normale werking.
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“‘NORMALE TEMPERATUUR -2/+8°C” (48b)

De toets “ (Y I’schakelt de volgende alarmsystemen.

Op het DISPLAY worden eventuele alarmsignaleringen en meldingen gevisualiseerd:

LED BETEKENIS

LED compressor
Indien led is verlicht, is de compressor aan
* Indien deze knippert:
« is de aanpassing van de setpoint werk in uitvoering
« is een protectie van de compressor in uitvoering (parameter CO, C1, C2 e i7)

LED ontdooiing
.J:q’:l: Indien led is verlicht, is de ontdooiing in uitvoering
Indien led knippert:
« is een vertraging bij de activering van een ontdooiing in gang (controleer parameters CO, C1 en C2)
« is een uitdruppeling in uitvoering (controleer parameter d7)
« is een opwarming van de vloeistof van de koelkast in uitvoering (controleer parameter dA)

LED ventilator verdamper
@ Indien led is verlicht, is de ventilator van de verdamper aan

Indien led knippert, is een stilstand van de ventilator verdamper in uitvoering (controleer parameter F3)

LED alarm
_/!\ Indien led is verlicht, is een alarm in gang

LED graden Celsius

OC Indien led is verlicht, is de meeteenheid van temperatuur graden Celsius (parameter P2)
o LED graden Fahrenheit
F Indien led is verlicht, is de meeteenheid van temperatuur graden Fahrenheit (parameter P2)
CODE BETEKENIS
AH Alarm temperatuur maximum
Oplossingen:

* controleer de temperatuur met betrekking tot het alarm
* bekijk parameters A3, A4 en A5

Gevolgen:

* het instrument zal regelmatig blijven functioneren

AL Alarm temperatuur minimum
Oplossingen:

« controleer de temperatuur met betrekking tot het alarm
* bekijk parameters A0, A1 en A2

Gevolgen:

* het instrument zal regelmatig blijven functioneren

Fout sonde cel
Oplossingen:
PI’ 1 * Bekijk de parameter PO
« controleer de integriteit van de sonde
« controleer de verbinding instrument-sonde
« controleer de temperatuur van de cel
Gevolgen:
« de activiteit van de compressor zal afhangen van de parameters C4 e C5

Pr2 Fout sonde verdamper
Oplossingen:
« bekijk de parameter PO
« controleer de integriteit van de sonde
« controleer de verbinding instrument-sonde
« controleer de temperatuur van de cel
Gevolgen:
* indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 1, duurt de ontdooiing de met parameter d3 vastgestelde tijd
« indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 1 en parameter d8 is ingesteld op 2, functioneert het instrument alsof parameter d8
op 0 zou zijn ingesteld
« indien parameter FO is ingesteld op 3 of 4, functioneert het instrument alsof de parameter op 2 zou zijn ingesteld

Wanneer de oorzaak van het alarm is weggenomen, herneemt het instrument zijn normale werking.
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“LAGE TEMPERATUUR -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” (48c)

De toets “ (Y I'schakelt de volgende alarmsystemen.

Op het DISPLAY worden eventuele alarmsignaleringen en meldingen gevisualiseerd:

LED

BETEKENIS

LED compressor

Indien led is verlicht, is de compressor aan

Indien deze knippert:

* is de aanpassing van de setpoint werk in uitvoering

* is een protectie van de compressor in uitvoering (parameter C0, C1, C2 e i7)

LED ontdooiing

Indien led is verlicht, is de ontdooiing in uitvoering

Indien led knippert:

* is een vertraging bij de activering van een ontdooiing in gang (controleer parameters C0O, C1 en C2)
* is een uitdruppeling in uitvoering (controleer parameter d7)

* is een opwarming van de vloeistof van de koelkast in uitvoering (controleer parameter dA)

LED ventilator verdamper

@ Indien led is verlicht, is de ventilator van de verdamper aan
Indien led knippert, is een stilstand van de ventilator verdamper in uitvoering (controleer parameter F3)
LED HACCP
Indien LED HACCP is verlicht, is niet alle informatie betreffende de alarmen HACCP weergegeven
HACCP | Indien deze knippert, heeft het instrument ten minste één nieuw alarm HACCP in het geheugen opgeslagen

Is het LED HACCP uit, dan is alle informatie betreffende de alarmen HACCP weergegeven of is de lijst van de alarmen
HACCP gewist

LED alarm
Indien led is verlicht, is een alarm in gang

LED on/stand-by
Indien LED on/stand-by is verlicht, is het instrument in stand-by

LED graden Celsius
Indien led is verlicht, is de meeteenheid van temperatuur graden Celsius (parameter P2)

LED graden Fahrenheit
Indien led is verlicht, is de meeteenheid van temperatuur graden Fahrenheit (parameter P2)

LED resistentie deur
Indien LED is verlicht, is de resistentie van de deur voorzien van stroom

De omvang voor weergave is niet beschikbaar (bijvoorbeeld omdat de sonde afwezig is)

CODE BETEKENIS
AH Alarm temperatuur maximum
Oplossingen:

* controleer de temperatuur met betrekking tot het alarm

* bekijk parameters A3, A4 en A5

Gevolgen:

« indien parameter A3 is ingesteld op 0 of indien parameter P4 is ingesteld op 1 en parameter A3 is ingesteld op 1, wordt
het alarm in het geheugen opgeslagen, mits er geen alarm van dit type in het geheugen is of de kritieke waarde hoger is
dan die in het geheugen

« indien parameter u1 is ingesteld op 4, zal de alarmuitgang worden geactiveerd

AL

Alarm temperatuur minimum

Oplossingen:

« controleer de temperatuur met betrekking tot het alarm

* bekijk parameters AO, Al en A2

Gevolgen:

« indien parameter AO is ingesteld op 0 of indien parameter P4 is ingesteld op 1 en parameter AO is ingesteld op 2, wordt
het alarm in het geheugen opgeslagen, mits er geen alarm van dit type in het geheugen is of de kritieke waarde lager is
dan die in het geheugen

« indien parameter u1 is ingesteld op 4, zal de alarmuitgang worden geactiveerd

Prl

Fout sonde cel

Oplossingen:

* Bekijk de parameter PO

« controleer de integriteit van de sonde

« controleer de verbinding instrument-sonde

* controleer de temperatuur van de cel

Gevolgen:

* de activiteit van de compressor zal afhangen van de parameters C4 e C5

* de ontdooiing zal niet worden geactiveerd

« indien parameter ul is ingesteld op 4, zal de alarmuitgang worden geactiveerd
« indien parameter u1 is ingesteld op 5 of 6, zal de vierde uitgang worden uitgeschakeld

Pr2

Fout sonde verdamper

Oplossingen:

« bekijk de parameter PO

« controleer de integriteit van de sonde

« controleer de verbinding instrument-sonde
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« controleer de temperatuur van de cel

Gevolgen:

« indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 1, duurt de ontdooiing de met parameter d3 vastgestelde tijd

« indien parameter P3 is ingesteld op 1 en parameter d8 is ingesteld op 2, functioneert het instrument alsof parameter d8
op 0 zou zijn ingesteld

« indien parameter FO is ingesteld op 3 of 4, functioneert het instrument alsof de parameter op 2 zou zijn ingesteld

« indien parameter ul is ingesteld op 4, zal de alarmuitgang worden geactiveerd

Wanneer de oorzaak van het alarm is weggenomen, herneemt het instrument zijn normale werking.

ALARMEN HACCP

Het instrument kan maximaal 2 alarmen HACCP in het geheugen opslaan.

Het instrument verschaft de volgende informatie:

* de kritieke waarde

* de duur van het alarm (van 1 min tot 99 h en 59 min, gedeeltelijk indien het alarm in gang is).

CODE SOORT ALARM (EN KRITIEKE WAARDE)
A |_ alarm minimum temperatuur (de minimum temperatuur van de cel gedurende een willekeurig alarm van deze soort)
A H alarm maximum temperatuur (de maximum temperatuur van de cel gedurende een willekeurig alarm van deze soort)

Waarschuwing:

* het instrument slaat het alarm minimum temperatuur en maximum temperatuur in het geheugen op, mits de
aan het alarm geassocieerde temperatuur hetzij de temperatuur is van de cel (parameters A0 en A3 = 0)
hetzij de temperatuur opgenomen door de hulpsonde, mits deze functioneert als de sonde display
(parameter P4 =1 en parameters AO=2en A3 =1)

* het instrument actualiseert de informatie betreffende het alarm mits de kritieke waarde van het nieuwe
alarm kritieker is dan het opgeslagen alarm of mits de informatie reeds is weergegeven.

« indien het instrument stand-by is, wordt geen enkel alarm in het geheugen opgeslagen.

Wanneer de oorzaak van het alarm verdwijnt, herneemt de display zijn normale werking.
De LED HACCP verschaft informatie over de status van het alarmgeheugen HACCP.

Weergave informatie betreffende de alarmen HACCP

Om toegang te krijgen tot de procedure:

« controleer of het toetsenbord niet is geblokkeerd of dat er geen procedure in uitvoering is
e druk 2 s&@: de display zal de eerst beschikbare label tonen

* druk op of (¥ Jom “LS” te selecteren

* druk op op de display verschijnt één van de codes (AL, AH).

Om een alarm te selecteren:

* druk op Calof () (om bijvoorbeeld “AH” te selecteren).

Om de informatie inzake het alarm te weer te geven:

e druk op de LED HACCP knippert niet meer en blijft aan; op het display verschijnt achtereenvolgens de
volgende informatie (voorbeeld):

INFO BETEKENIS
8 De kritieke waarde is 8 °C/8 °F
dur De display laat de duur van het alarm zien
hOo1 Het alarm heeft 1 h geduurd (gaat door...) het alarm heeft 1 h geduurd (gaat door...)
ni5 Het alarm heeft 1 h en 15 min geduurd
AH Alarm geselecteerd

Elke informatie verschijnt gedurende 1 s op de display.
Om de informatiereeks te verlaten:

 door op (®] te drukken, verschijnt het geselecteerde alarm op de display.

Om de procedure te verlaten:

* verlaat de informatiereeks

* druk op Ca]of (¥ totdat de display de met parameter P5 vastgestelde omvang weergeeft of voer
gedurende 60 s geen handeling uit.

Of:

« verlaat de informatiereeks

* druk op (®]
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Is er geen enkel alarm in het geheugen, zal de label “LS” niet verschijnen.

Lijst alarmen HACCP wissen

« controleer of het toetsenbord niet is geblokkeerd of dat er geen procedure in uitvoering is

e druk 2 s&@: de display zal de eerst beschikbare label tonen

* druk op of (Y J om “rLS” te selecteren

* druk op

* druk binnen 15 s op CaJof () om “149” in te stellen

* druk op of voer 15 s geen handeling uit: op de display knippert 4 s “- - - -” en de LED HACCP gaat uit,
waarna het instrument de procedure verlaat.

Is er geen enkel alarm in het geheugen, zal de label “LS” niet verschijnen.

ALARMSIGNALEN (ELIWELL)

Een alarmtoestand wordt altijd gesignaleerd door middel van de zoemer (indien voorhanden) en de led naast
het pictogram alarm (.

Om het alarm op te heffen moet u op een willekeurige toets drukken.

o LED # ON als de compressor aan is; knippert in geval van vertraging, beveiliging of inschakeling
geblokkeerd.

o LED %% ON als de ontdooiing bezig is; knippert in geval van handmatige inschakeling of via digitale ingang.
« LED {*) ON als er een alarm voorhanden is; knippert als het alarm opgeheven is.

¢ LED °C ON, is de meeteenheid van temperatuur graden Celsius

¢ LED °F ON, is de meeteenheid van temperatuur graden Fahrenheit
o LED % ON als er een ventilator aan is (uitsluitend de modellen 0/+10°C).

¢ LED AUX ON Aux-uitgang geactiveerd (uitsluitend de modellen 0/+10°C).

e De alarmmelding die teweeggebracht wordt door voeler defect (die betrekking heeft op voeler 1) wordt
rechtstreeks op de display van het instrument weergegeven met de aanduiding E1.
e De alarmmelding die teweeggebracht wordt door verdampervoeler defect (die betrekking heeft op voeler 2)
wordt rechtstreeks op de display van het instrumentweergegeven met de aanduiding E2.
e De andere alarmmeldingen worden niet rechtstreeks op de display van het instrument weergegeven maar
worden in het menu "Machinestatus” in de map "AL" weergegeven.
- AH1 = Hoge temperatuuralarm (met betrekking tot de ruimtevoeler of voeler 1)
- AL1 = Lage temperatuuralarm (met betrekking tot de ruimtevoeler of voeler 1)

ONREGELMATIGHEDEN IN DE WERKING

In het geval het apparaat niet goed functioneert, dient men alvurenns de plaatselijke Reparatiedienst te
bellen, te kontroleren of:

— de hoofdschakelaar 1 verlicht is en er spanning op het lichtnet staat. (63)
— de waarde van de ingestelde temperatuur de gewenste is. (65)

— de deuren goed gesloten zijn.

— het apparaat niet in de buurt van een warmtebron staat; (38)

— de kondensator schoon is en de ventilator regelmatig werkt;

— er zich geen overmatige ontdooiing op de verdampplaat bevindt.

Bij negatief resultaat van de controles contact opnemen met de dichtsbijzijnde klantenservice.

Model, serienummer en registratienummer, vermeldt in de tabel met technische gegevens op het
instrumentenbord, steeds vermelden. (11)
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DAGELIJKSE REINIGING

Om een optimale hygiene en behoud van de koelkast (66) te garanderen is het raadzaam dagelijks, volgens
de hieronder beschreven instructie, de koelkast schoon te houden :

1. de opperviakten van de koelkast grondig schoonmaken met een zachte spons en water met een
neutraal reinigingsmiddel, de spons uitwringen en alleen in de richting van de lak vegen.(67)

2. gebruik geen bijtende schoonmaakmiddelen of reinigingsmiddelen die chloor bevatten.
2.a wij raden U aan enkel de volgende reinigingsmiddelen te gebruiken;
e desinfecterend reinigingsmiddel met meervoudige werking
(bevat niet-ionogene opperviakte-actieve stoffen, benzalkoniumchloride, substanties met chelaat en pH tampon)
¢ reinigingsmiddel voor laboratoria, neutraal, voor handmatig reinigen;
(bevat aniogene en niet-ionogene oppervlakte-actieve stoffen)
o ontvettend reinigingsmiddel te gebruiken in omgevingen met etenswaren;
(bevat aniogene oppervlakte-actieve stoffen en EDTA)
3. voor gebruik de reinigingsmiddelen eventueel verdunnen, volgens de gebruiksaanwijzingen vermeldt op het etiket.
4. de reinigingsmiddelen minstens 5 min. laten inwerken.

5. de wanden van de koelkast grondig naspoelen met een spons meerdere keren nat gemaakt onder
stromend water (69)

6. goed afdrogen met een schone doek

OPGELET: Geen spullen gebruiken die op enigerlei wijze krassen kunnen veroorzaken wat
roestvorming tot gevolg heeft. (68)

VOEDSELVLEKKEN EN HARD GEWORDEN RESTEN

In het geval er etensviekken of voedselresten in de koelkast aanwezig zijn deze met water schoonmaken en
verwijderen voordat deze verharden.

Als de voedselresten reeds verhard zijn deze als volgt verwijderen:
1. gebruik een zachte spons gedompeld in lauw water met reinigingsmiddel (men kan dezelfde
reinigingsmiddelen gebruiken als vermeldt voor de dagelijkse reiniging maar dan met hogere concentratie

zoals vermeldt op het etiket). (72)

2. de verharde voedselresten nat maken , zodat deze minstens 30 min. vochtig blijven, door ongeveer om
de 5 min. de spons natgemaakt in water met reinigingsmiddel er overheen te vegen.

3. na het weken de resten wegvegen met de spons, natgemaakt in water met neutraal reinigingsmiddel.

4. indien nodig een houten spatel of een roestvrij stalen staalsponsje gebruiken, er aandacht aan
bestedend de oppervlakte van de koelkast niet te beschadigen.(70)

5. na deze specifieke reiniging is het raadzaam een algemene (dagelijkse) reiniging van alle interne
oppervlakten van de koelkast uit te voeren.

6. aan het einde van de reiniging met een vochtige spons, veelvuldig gespoeld onder stromend water, de
wanden vegen.

7. grondig afdrogen met een schone doek.

Ook de onderliggende gedeeltes moeten goed gereinigd en onderhouden worden voor een perfecte
hygiene. Met water en zeep of neutraal schoonmaakmiddel reinigen. (71)

Bescherm de beplating met siliconenwas.
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ALGEMENE REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

Voor een konstant functioneren van het apparaat moeten handelingen van algemene reiniging en
onderhoud worden verricht.

Voor hiermee te beginnen als volgt te werk gaan:
— de hoofdschakelaar op OFF zetten (16)
— de stekker uit het stopkontakt trekken en wachten tot het apparaat geheel ontdooid is. (17)

Met een stofzuiger, een kwast of een niet stalen borstel de kondensator van de koelgroep en de
binnenverdamper goed schoonmaken. (73)

OPGELET: De reiniging en het onderhoud van het koelsysteem en van de kompressorruimte moet
uitgevoerd worden door een gespecialiseerd en geautoriseerd technicus, en kan daarom niet
worden uitgevoerd door ongeschikt personeel. (30)

De oppervlakten aan de binnen- en buitenkant met water en zeep schoonmaken of met een neutraal
schoonmaakmiddel; een beetje azijn in het water neemt eventuele vieze geuren weg.
Afspoelen met ruimschoots schoon water en goed afdrogen. (74)

De handelingen van algemene reiniging en onderhoud zijn nu beeindigd.

ONDERBREKING VAN HET GEBRUIK

In geval van langdurige onderbreking van het gebruik van het apparaat dient men de volgende handelingen
te verrichten om het in zo goed mogelijke staat te bewaren:

— de lichtnetschakelaar op OFF zetten (16)

— de stekker uit het stopkontakt nemen (17)

— het apparaat legen en reinigen zoals beschreven in het hoofdstuk "REINIGING" (76)

— de deuren van de cellen gedeeltelijk open laten om te voorkomen dat zich een onaangename geur
vormt. (77)

— de kompressorgroep met een nylon doek bedekken om deze tegen stof te beschermen. (78)

NUTTIGE TIPS VOOR HET ONDERHOUD VAN ROESTVRIJ STAAL

De apparaten zijn vervaardigd in roestvrij staal AISI 304. (79)

Voor de reiniging en het onderhoud van de delen in roestvrij staal dient men het volgende in acht te nemen,
er rekening mee houdend dat de belangrijkste voorwaarde het waarborgen van niet-giftigheid en hygiene
van de produkten is.

Het roestvrij staal heeft een dun laagje oxyde wat de vorming van roest voorkomt. Er zijn verschillende
substanties en schoonmaakmiddelen die deze laag kunnen beschadigen of krassen waardoor corrosie
ontstaat. Voor een schoonmaakmiddel te gebruiken dient men eerst te informeren wat het meest geschikte
neutrale schoonmaalmiddel is dat geen corrosie op staal veroorzaakt. (73)

In het geval van krassen op de oppervlakten, moeten deze gepolijst worden met zeer fijne roestvrije staalwol
of een schuursponsje met synthetische vezels waarbij in de glansrichting gewreven moet worden. (80)

OPGELET: Bij het reinigen van roestvrij staal nooit ijzeren voorwerpen gebruiken en deze ook niet op de

oppervlakten laten liggen omdat zeer kleine ijzerhoudende deeltjes op de oppervlakte kunnen blijven liggen
en zo roestvorming veroorzaken door besmetting, wat de hygiene verslechtert. (81)
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STORINGEN IN DE WERKING

Vaak zijn de storingen die eventueel in de werking op kunnen treden te wijten aan kleine oorzaken die u
meestal zelf kunt verhelpen. Dus verricht voordat u de technische dienst inschakelt eerst de volgende
eenvoudige controles:

PROBLEEM MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN

Het apparaat gaat niet aan Controleer of de stekker goed in het stopcontact zit
Controleer of er stroom naar het stopcontact gevoerd wordt

De binnentemperatuur is te hoog Controleer de regeling van de thermostaat

Ga na dat er geen warmtebron in de buurt is waardoor het apparaat
beinvloed wordt

Controleer of de deur goed sluit

Het apparaat maakt abnormaal veel lawaai | Controleer of het apparaat vlak staat, als het apparaat niet in balans staat
dan kunnen hierdoor dit namelijk trillingen teweeggebracht worden

Controleer of het apparaat niet in aanraking is met andere apparaten of
delen die kunnen gaan resoneren

Onaangename geuren in de koelkast In de koelkast bevinden zich niet goed verpakte levensmiddelen met een
sterke geur (bijvoorbeeld kaas of meloen)

De hinnenkant moet gereinigd worden

Condensvorming op de apparatuur Hoge luchtvochtigheidsgraad

De koelkastdeuren zijn niet goed gesloten

Als u na deze controles verricht te hebben constateert dat de storing voortduurt dan moet u zich tot de

technische dienst wenden en het volgende melden:

e de aard van de storing

e het model en het serienummer van het apparaat, deze gegevens kunt u van het typeplaatje afleiden,
dat onder het bedieningspaneel van het apparaat aangebracht is.

HET AFVALMATERIAAL LOZEN EN HET APPARAAT AFDANKE

OPSLAG VAN HET AFVALMATERIAAL

Oude apparatuur mag niet worden vernietigd via de normale ongesorteerde afvalstroom. Het apparaat moet apart
worden ingezameld.. Alvurenns het apparaat weg te gooien moeten eerst de deuren gedemonteerd worden.

Het afvalmateriaal mag tijdelijk opgeslagen worden in afwachting van het moment waarop de speciale
afvalstoffen bij de vuilverwerkende instanties ingeleverd kunnen worden en/of definitief opgeslagen kunnen
worden. De wettelijke bepalingen die in het land van de gebruiker van toepassing zijn ten aanzien van de
bescherming van het milieu moeten in ieder geval in acht genomen worden.

PROCEDURE VOOR DE RUWE DEMONTAGE VAN HET APPARAAT

In die diverse landen zijn verschillende wetgevingen van toepassing. U moet dan ook de voorscriften die
door de wetten en de instanties in het land waar het apparaat gesloopt wordt bepaald worden in acht nemen.
In de meeste gevallen kan de oude koelkast bij de betreffende instanties die voor de inzameling/het slopen
ervan zorgen ingeleverd worden. Haal de oude koelkast uit elkaar en scheid de diverse onderdelen al naar
gelang de chemische samenstelling ervan, waarbij u er rekening mee moet houden dat er in de compressor
smeerolie en koelmiddel zit en dat dit opgevangen kan worden en opnieuw gebruikt kan worden. Bovendien
moet u er rekening mee houden dat de onderdelen van de koelkast speciaal vuil zijn dat niet bij het huisvuil
gezet mag worden maar gescheiden moet worden.

Maak het apparaat volledig onbruikbaar door de voedingskabel en alle mogelijke sluitingen (waar aanwezig)
te verwijderen om te voorkomen dat er iemand in opgesloten kan raken.

HET APPARAAT MOET IN IEDER GEVALDOOR VAKMENSEN GEDEMONTEERD WORDEN.

VEILIGHEID BI1J HET VERWERKEN VAN AFGEDANKTE ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE
APPARATUUR (RICHTLIJN AEEA 2002/96/EG)

Verspreid geen vervuilende materialen in het milieu.

Deze materialen moeten worden verwerkt in overeenstemming met de betreffende geldende wetten.

Volgens de voorschriften van de richtlijn AEEA 2002/96/EG (afgedankte elektrische en elektronische

apparatuur), moet de gebruiker, bij het afdanken ervan, de apparatuur in de speciale bevoegde verzamelcentra
verwerken of ze op het moment van de nieuwe aankoop nog geinstalleerd teruggeven aan de verkoper.
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Alle apparaten die volgens de AEEA 2002/96/EG richtlijn moeten worden verwerkt zijn herkenbaar aan een
speciaal symbol (12)

De illegale verwerking van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten wordt bestraft met
sancties geregeld door de geldende wetten in het gebied waar de overtreding geconstateerd wordt.

Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten kunnen gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten met
potentieel schadelijke gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid van de personen. Wij bevelen een
correcte afvalverwerking aan.

DEUR OMKEREN (behalve voor de modellen met glazen deur) (82)

De ééndeurskoelkasten worden standaard geleverd met een naar rechts draaiende deur.

Bij de transformatie met linker scharniering moet men als volgt te werk gaan:

e De schroef “F*verwijderen zodat het instrumentenbord op de zijkanten gekanteld kan worden.

De twee bevestigingsschroeven van stang "A" en de "blokkeer"-schroef van scharnier "B" losschroeven.

De deur wegnemen en scharnier "B" en element "E" demonteren door hun montage om te keren.

Element "C" demonteren en dit aan de tegenovergestelde kant van de deur aanpassen.

Onderstang "D" demonteren en deze aan de tegenovergestelde kant op de daarvoor bestemde plaats

opnieuw monteren.

De deur op zijn plaats brengen door het gat van onderelement "E" over de pin van stang "D" te schuiven.

e Stang "A" aan de tegenovergestelde kant op de structuur bevestigen door de bevestigingsschroeven
helemaal aan te schroeven.

e Alvurenns de stangschroeven vast te zetten de scharniermaat, die ongeveer 12 mm moet bedragen, en
het loodrecht zijn van de hoek van de deur ten opzichte van de structuur controleren.

e Het dashbord opnieuw.

OPMERKING: De demontagehandelingen van de stangen en de hermontage moeten met gesloten deur
uitgevoerd worden.
DEUR 1/2 OMKEREN (82a)

De koelkasten zijn standaard voorzien van opening rechts.
In de omzetting naar opening links, dient u als volgt te werk te gaan:
e De schroef “F*verwijderen zodat het instrumentenbord op de zijkanten gekanteld kan worden.
e De twee bevestigingsschroeven van stang "A" en de "blokkeer"-schroef van scharnier "B" losschroeven.
e De bovendeur verwijderen, scharnier “B” en component “E” demonteren en de
montage van beide omwisselen.

e Element "C" demonteren en dit aan de tegenovergestelde kant van de deur aanpassen.
e De tussenliggende bout “G” demonteren en monteren aan de andere kant op
de daarvoor bedoelde plaats.
e De onderdeur verwijderen, scharnier “B” en component “E” demonteren en de
montage van beide omwisselen.
e De op de onderdeur aanwezige micro verplaatsen naar de tegenovergelegen
zijde, het daarvoor bedoelde gat gebruikend.
De onderste bout “D” demonteren en monteren op component “B” aanwezig op de onderdeur.
De onderdeur plaatsen door component “E” op de spil van bout “G” te steken.
Bout “D” bevestigen aan de constructie door de bevestigingsschroeven stevig aan te draaien.
Bout “A” plaatsen op component “B” aanwezig op de bovendeur.
De bovendeur plaatsen door component “E” op de spil van bout “G” te steken.
Bout “A” bevestigen aan de constructie door de bevestigingsschroeven stevig aan te draaien.
Alvurenns de stangschroeven vast te zetten de scharniermaat, die ongeveer 12 mm moet bedragen, en
het loodrecht zijn van de hoek van de deur ten opzichte van de structuur controleren.
e Het dashbord opnieuw.

OPMERKING: De demontagehandelingen van de stangen en de hermontage moeten met gesloten deur
uitgevoerd worden.
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SPECIFICATIES VAN DE KOELVLOEISTOF

1) R404a: bestanddelen van de vloeistof

 trifluurenthaan (HFC 143a) 52%
» pentafluurenthaan (HFC 126) 44%
» tetrafluurenthaan (HFC 134a) 4%
GWP = 3750

ODP =0

2) Gevaren

Een lange inhalatie kan verdovende effecten hebben. Het voortdurend blootstaan kan tot hartritmestoringen
leiden en plotselinge dood veroorzaken. Het product, verneveld of als spatten, kan ijsverbrandingen aan
ogen en huid veroorzaken.

3) Maatregelen van eerste hulp

* Inhalatie:

de geblesseerde uit de gevarenzone bergen, hem warm en rustig houden. Zo nodig zuurstof toedienen. Bij
ontbrekende of slechts zwakke ademhaling kunstmatige ademhaling doorvoeren. In geval van hartstilstand
uitwendige hartmassage doorvoeren en onmiddellijke medische assistentie oproepen.

* Contact met de huid:

de betroffen delen met water laten ontdooien. De besmette kleren verwijderen.

OPGELET: in geval van ijsverbrandingen kunnen de kleren aan de huid vastzitten.

In geval van contact met de huid, zich de handen onmiddellijk en rijkelijk met lauw water wassen. Als er
symptomen (zoals irritatie of blarenvorming) opduiken medische assistentie oproepen.

« Contact met de ogen:

de ogen met spoelingoplossing voor ogen of zuiver water voor 10 minuten spoelen, waarbij de oogleden
gesloten te houden zijn. Medische assistentie oproepen.

* Doorslikken:

kan braakneigingen veroorzaken. Als de geblesseerde bewust is, hem de mond met water laten spoelen en
daarna 200-300 ml water laten drinken. Onmiddellijke medische assistentie oproepen.

» Verdere medische behandeling:

symptomatische behandeling en ondersteuningstherapie indien nodig. Na het blootstaan aan de vloeistof
geen adrenaline of gelijksoortige sympathicomimetische stoffen toedienen want er risico van hartritmestoring
met mogelijk hartstilstand bestaat.

4) Ecologische informaties

Persistentie en afbraak

 HFC 143a:

hij breekt in de onderste atmosfeer (troposfeer) langzaam af. Zijn duur in de atmosfeer is 55 jaar.

+ HFC 125:

hij breekt in de onderste atmosfeer (troposfeer) langzaam af. Zijn duur in de atmosfeer is 40 jaar.

« HFC 134a:

hij breekt in de onderste atmosfeer (troposfeer) relatief snel af. Zijn duur in de atmosfeer is 15,6 jaar.

* HFC 143a, 125, 134a:

hij heeft geen invloed op de fotochemische smog (d.w.z. hij behoort niet tot de vluchtige organische
bestanddelen -VOC- volgens de UNECE-overeenkomst). Hij veroorzaakt geen verdunning van de ozonlaag.
De dumping van dit product in de atmosfeer veroorzaakt geen langdurige verontreiniging van de water
afvoerende lagen.
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Het elektrisch schemais op de laatste bladzijde van het boekje weergegeven

POsS | BESCHRIJVING POS | BESCHRIJVING
1 KOMPRESSORGROEP 29 TL LAMPEN REAKTOR
2 VENTILATOR KONDENSATOR 30 STARTER
3 KLEM APPARAAT 31 TL LAMP
6 HOOFDSCHAKELAAR MET LAMP 44 ENERGIERELAIS
8 ELEKTRISCHE STEKKER 44A | RELAIS KRACHT PTC
9 VENTILATOR VERDAMPER 44B | RELAIS KRACHT MAGNETISCHE SCHAKELAAR
9A VENTILATOR VERDAMPER 56 FILTER
9B VENTILATOR VERDAMPER 69 AARDKLEM
10 LAMP BINNENVERLICHTING 75 ELEKTROKLEP
10A [ LAMP BINNENVERLICHTING 76 MAGNETISCHE SCHAKELAAR
12 ELEKTRISCHE ONTODIKLEP 85 CONNECTION BOX
19 VEILIGHEIDSTHERMOSTAAT 90 DIGITALE THERMURENGELAAR
20 ANTI-CONDENSWEERSTAND DEUREN 91 WEERSTAND PTC
20A | ANTI-CONDENSWEERSTAND DEUREN 96 ELECTRONISCHE KAART
21 ONTDOOIINGSWEERSTAND 101 | WEERSTAND BUFFER
22 WEERSTAND BODEM BAKJE 102 | VEILIGHEIDSTHERMOSTAAT VAN BIMETAAL
25 TRANSFORMATOR 113 | MICROSCHAKELAAR 4 CONTACTEN
28 SCHAKELAAR BINNENVERLICHTING 113A | MICROSCHAKELAAR 4 CONTACTEN
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MEXAHUYECKOE OIMMCAHUE

OTa annmapaTypa cosfjaHa And OXNaXAeHWs W XpaHeHUs MNUWEBbIX MNPOAYKTOB.
MCMOoNb30BaHNE CYNTAETCA HEMOOXOASLUMM.

BHUMAHME: w™awwuHbl He npegHasHaveHbl ANS YCTaHOBMEHWS MX Ha OTKPbITOM MeCcTe Wnu Ha
NOABeprarLLmMxXcst aTMocepHbIM BO3AENCTBUAM NPOCTPaHCTBaX.

KoHCTpykTOp CHUMaeT ¢ cebs nobyto OTBETCTBEHHOCTb B Cryyae MCMONb30BaHUSA annapartypbl B APYrnx
uensix.

Jlioboe pgpyroe

XonoauneHble wWkadbl peanu3oBaHbl ¢ yctaHoBkon oxnaxaeHus  «HOPMAJIbHAA TEMIMEPATYPA» u
«HN3KAA TEMIIEPATYPA» p[nsi XpaHeHUs pasfiunyHbiX MUWEBbLIX MPOAYKTOB, TPEOYLWMX pasHbixX
TemnepaTyp KoHcepBauuu. (1)

AI‘II‘IapaTbI OCHalleHbl TonacTHbIM UcnapuTesribHbIM yCTp0I7ICTBOM, 3allMLLEHHbIM OT OKUCINEeHUA, repMeTUYHbIM
KOMMPECCOPOM, KOHAEHCATOPOM M3 MeAN-aniioMUHUS 1 LMPOBLIM TEPMOPETNYNSTOPOM. (2 — 2a)

Komnpeccopbl pacnonoxeHbl B BEPXHEN YacTu LWKagoB ANs Nyyllen BeHTUNAUMK U paccenBaHus tenna. (4)

XonoaunbHble LIJKa(be UMelT crneuunarnbHble Gadky, pacnosfioXXeHHble B HWXHEN 4acTU M OCHaLLEHHble
yCTpOI7ICTBOM aBTOMaTU4ECKOro ncnapeHuna KoHgeHcauunun. (5)

['oe NpycyTCTBYET, CUCTEMA OCBELLLEHMS PacrofoXXeHa Ha 3adHen naHenu.

[Bepn xonogounbHbIX LWKagOB OCHALLEHbl cheumanbHbIMW 3aMKaMu C KNioYamMun Ansi rapaHTum HagexHoro
3akpbITKs. (9)

30HbI, HaxoAsLWMecs B KOHTaKTe C MULLEBbLIMM NPOAYKTaMM BhINOMHEHbl M3 cTanvM unu obnuuoBaHb
HEeTOKCUMYHbIMK MaTepuanamu.(10)

B rpynne pedpuxepaTopoB UCMOMb3yeTCa XUOKOCTb, NMPUMEHEHME KOTOPOW paspeLleHO OeNCTBYHLLMMU
3akoHamu Hanpumep HFC.

HAOINOJIHEHWA

CMOTpU pUCYHOK 7.

NOEHTUPUKALNOHHAS OTUKETKA

Onst NtoBon KOMMYHUKaLUM C KOHCTPYKTOpOM Bcerga HasbiaTte MOLOEb n HOMEP MACMOPTA malwuHbl,
HaxoAsLWMXCH Ha Tabnmyke TEXHUYECKNX xapaktepucTuk.(11)

CogepxxaHune Tabnumupbl TeXHUYECKMX HOMUHAMbHBIX AaHHbIX (12)

1) MOJE/b F) TOKKOPOTKOIro 3AMbIKAHNA

2) 3ABOO-N3rOTOBUTENb 1 AOPEC G) TWMN OXNAXIOAIOLLEN XXNOKOCTU

3) ABBPEBUATYPA MAPKMPOBKW CE H) KONWYECTBO OXITAXOAILEN XXUOKOCTU
4) rog n3roToBJIEHUA L) KITACC TEMMNEPATYPbI

5) HOMEP MACINOPTA R) CWUMBOJ1 0330

6) KIIACC 3IEKTPOSALLNTHI W) MOLLUHOCTb OBOIPEBATEJIbHbIX

A)  HAMNPAXEHWE SNEKTPOMUTAHNA ONEMEHTOB

B) WMHTEHCMBHOCTb SNIEKTPUYECKOIO TOKA Z1) NONE3HbIV OBBEM (RSV)

C) YACTOTA Z2) FLUID FOAMING

D) MOTPEBIAEMAA MOLWHOCTb Z3) PABOYAA TEMIMEPATYPA

OBLUAA MOLLHOCTb NAMIN



OBLHNE SAMEYAHUA 10 NNOCTABKE

B MOMEHT nocTaBkMm yOOCTOBEPUTLCS B LEMECTHOCTM YMaKOBKM M 4YTO B TEYEHMEe MOCTaBKM HeT
nospexaeHun. (13)

Mocne pacnakoBKy XOMoAuIbHMKA HEOBXOAUMO YAOCTOBEPUTLCS B Hann4ne Bcex YacTen M KOMMOHEHTOB U
B COOTBETCTBUW XapaKTepUCTMK creLmduK/ Balllero 3akasa.
Ecnu aTo He Tak, HeMeaneHHO CoOBLUTL NOoCTaBLUKY.(14)

Cnacnbo Bam 3a Baw ypayHbii Bblibop, Oyaem HageeTcss 4to Bbl cMoXeTe cambiM Nny4ywvM obpasom
MCMONb30BaTh HALUW XOMNOAMIIbHbIE LWKadbl, Creayst HaWnM ykasaHUsiM U NPefoCTOPOXXHOCTSIM, BHECEHHbLIM
B 3TO PyKOBOACTBO. (15)
Ho nomHuTe, 4TO 3anpelleHo noboe BOCNPON3BEAEHNE HACTOSILLENO PYKOBOACTBA, U YTO NMOCTOSIHHBIN MNOWCK
HOBLLECTB U KayecTBa TeXHoNornMm B ftoboi MOMEHT U 6e3 npeaynpexaeHns MoXeT U3MEHUTb OMUCaHHbIe
30€eCb XapaKTEPUCTUKN.

NPABUJIA TEXHUKU BE3OITACHOCTH

BHUMAHMUE: nepepn Havyanom nobon onepaumnm Unm YUCTKU HHeODX0OAMMO U30NnpoBaThb
annapartypy OT 3MeKTPO3Heprmm:
- MOCTaBWTb reHeparnbHbIi BblkMoyaTens B nosuumto OFF. (16)
- BbIHYTb 13 PO3eTKN WWHYp nuTaHus. (17)
BHUMAHME: He ncnonb3oBaTtb po3eTku 1 BUNku 6e3 3asemneHus. (18)
PoseTka cetn nutaHusa gomkHa umetbs SASEMJIEHUE. (19)

BHUMAHME: He nonb3oBaTbCA ANA COEAUHEHUST YANUHUTENSIMU U TPpONHUKamu. (20)

BHUMAHMUE: nepen nomelleHnem NuLLEBbIX NPOAYKTOB NS XpaHEeHUA NOAOXAATb
HeoBX0AMMO BpeMs MOHVXKEHNS TeMnepaTypbl 40 YKa3aHHOro ypoBHs. (21)

Bcerga nokpblBaTh NPOAYKThLI cneuuanbHOW NIeHKoW nepen nomMeLlleHMeM Ux B XONoannbHUKN. (22)
BHUMAHME: He cTaBuTb ropsiuvMe npoayKTbl M HANUTKX B XONOAUITbHUK. (23)
BHUMAHMUE: pacnonaratb NpoAyKTbl B TaKOM Nopsake, 4Tobbl He MeLlaTb LUPKYNALmnm

BO34yXa, He 3acTaBMsiTb BOMTHOBbIE peLleTkn. He 3acTaBnaTh 30HbI paboThl

BEHTUNSATOPOB. (24)

BHUMAHME: He ocyLecTBNsATb YOOPKY OKONO XONOAMMbHBIX LWKAOB C OTKPLITEIMU ABEPSIMU.
(25)

He MbITb annapaTtypy NpoTOYHON BOAOM NoA, Hanopom.(26)

BHUMAHME: He ncnonb3oBath 4515 MbITbS! XONOAWUIBHUKOB U BGNN3M MX pacTBOpPbI C
JobaBneHmem xropa 1 COMsSIHOM KUCNOTbl UK APYrMX TOKCUYHBIX BELLECTB. (27)

BHUMAHMUE: He 3acTaBnATb BEPXHIO YaCTb XONOAUITbHUKA 1 BO3OYLUHbIN KaHas npu ero
YHKLUNOHNPOBaHUN NN NOA HanpshkeHnem. (28)

BHUMAHME: He cTaBuTb NpegMeThl Ha AHO XOnoaunbHUKa. Vicnonb3oBaTth cneumnanbHblie peweTku. (29)
MakcMmanbHbI BEC, KOTOPbIN BbIAEPXKMBAKOT PELIETKN He [OIDKEeH npeBbllwatbh 48 Kr
(ncknovaa mogenen FD...T; FD...LTE, MakcumanbHbI BeC, KOTOPbIN BblaepxmaatoT 35 Kr).

BHUMAHMUE: CoBeTyeTca aepXxaTtb KNO4M Aanblle oT AeTen.
Uuctka M pPeEMOHT pedpmkepaToOpHOro YCTPOMCTBA W 30HbI KOMMPECCOPOB TpebyeT BMelLaTenbCcTBa

KBanMUUUPOBAHHOTO M YMOSIHOMOYEHHOTO  TEXHMKa, MNO3TOMY He  MOXET  OCYLLEeCTBNSATLCS
HekBanuduLmnpoBaHHbIM nepcoHanom. (30)



B cnyyae nonomky unu aHomanuii OTKIMOYUTL NOSIHOCTBLIO annapar U3 ceTu; noTpeboBaTh BMeLLATENLCTBA
CIY>XXKbbl OBCITYXXBAHNA aBTOpPU3NpOBaHHOMO LIEHTPA UK LieHTpa NOANMHHBIX 3anyacTten. (31)
HecobniogeHve BbILWEONUCAHHbIX BbIe WHCTPYKUMA MOXET noBrevyb 3a Ccobon HeHagexXHOCTb
XONoAWMbHbIX LIKaOB.

UHCTPYKUNN 10 CAMOKOHTPOJIKO OBbOPY/[JOBAHUA

BHUMAHME: Chipble oBoLy, ariLa 1 KypuHoe msco HE JormkHbI XpaHUTLCS B OOHUX U TEX XKe
oTAeneHusax xonoanneHuka. KypuHoe MAco XpaHUTbCS OTAENbHO.

BHUMAHMUE: /36eraTb xpaHeHne NpoayKToOB, KOTOpble MMEelT TeMmnepatypy xpaHeHusi ot 10 °C
0o 60 °C. MNonb3oBaTbCs creumanbHbIMK annapaTamun (MOHU3UTENN TEMNepPaTypbl)
ONsi NOHWKEeHUs TeMnepaTypbl BHYTPY NPOLAYKTOB.

BHUMAHME: Vicnonb3ysi NpoayKTbl, XpaHSALMeECS B XON0AWUbHUKaX, HE06X0auMOo
KOHTPONMpPOBaTb YKa3aHHbIA Ha yNakoBKe CPOK rOOHOCTM U UCMOSb30BaTh
NPOAYKTbI, CPOK UCTEYEHNSI TOOHOCTM KOTOPbIX 6rivke apyrmux. Ecnv cpok
ro4HOCTU NPOAYKTa UCTEK, NPOAYKT HEMEANEHHO yAanuTb U3 XONoAUINbHUKA U
€co0bLWNTbL 00 3TOM OTBETCTBEHHOMY paboTHUKY MpeanpuaTusi, B KOTOPOM
paboTtaeTe.

BHUMAHMUE: Jlerko noptsawuecs NnpoayKTbl JOMKHbI BbIHUMATLCS N3 XONOAUIbHMUKA B MOMEHT
MCNONMb30BaHUSA UM KNacTbCA HEMEANEeHHO Ha MecTO, YTOObl OHW HaXOAWUIUCb BHE
XONOAUIbHMKA MEHbLLEE BPEMSI.

BHUMAHMUE: He 3amopaxusatb NpOAYKTbl BTOPUYHO.

BHUMAHME: NpoHymepoBaTb XonoaunbHble annapaTbl U KOHTPONMPOBaTh ABA pasa B AE€Hb UX
TemnepaTypy, 3an1cbiBas nokasaTenu B CneLuarnbHbIi XXypHar, KOTOPbIN HYXXHO
XpaHuTb 24 mecdua.

BHUMAHMUE: Bo3moxHOe BpeMs OTKMIOUEHUE 3neKTpnyecTBa OT XONoaunbHUKa MOXHO

KOHTPOJIMPOBATb ANEKTPOHHbIMK YacaMu, AO5nA TOro 4YTOObI yoanutb
npoAayKTbl, KOTOPbIE MOITK ObITb NCNOopYEHHbIMN.

MakcumanbHbie TeMnepartypbl, pa3peLlleHHble 414 NpoaYyKTOB

MpoaykT HopmanbHasa Temnepatypa MakcumanbHaa Temuepartypa
cknagupoBku (°C) TpaHcnopTupoBku (°C)
Moroko cBexee nactepusoBaHHOe 0++4 9
Ceexue cnmeku 0++4 9
WorypT, TBOpOr 1 CBEXUE ChIPbl 0++4 9
PbiGHbIE 3aMOPOXEHHbIE N34enus 0++2 0++4
Msco roesixee n cBuHoe 0++3 10
KypuHoe msco 0++4 8
Msico kposuka 0++2 8
Menkas guyb 0=+2 8
KpynHas anub 0++2 8
lMoTpoxa 0++3 8
CBexxe3aMOpOXXeHHble -23+-24 -18
MopoxeHHOe KOHGEKLMOHHOE -18+-20 -18
@pyKTbl 1 OBOLLM 0++4 oKpy>aroLLen cpeabl

TEXHWYECKUWE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN

TexHu4eckme xapakTepuCTUKM ONMCaHbl Ha NOCNeAHen CTpaHuLue NHCTPyKUMK. (32)




YCTAHOBKA U 3AIYCK

XonoaunbHble WKadgbl NPUCbINaTCs 3anedyaTaHHbIMU U Ha noadoHax.(33)

Ecnv B MOMEHT nocTaBkK, Nocre OTKPbITUSA yNakoBKM ODHapyXaTcsi NOBPEXAEHUS UMK HeExXBaTKa geTanen,
TO nocTtynaTb B cooTBeTCTBMU ¢ naparpagom «OBLLMNE SBAMEYAHNA MO NMOCTABKE».

YCcTaHOBKyY 1 3anyck annapaTtypbl OMKEH NPOU3BOAMUTL Crieluanb3vpoBaHHbIn nepcoHan. (30)
PacnakoBbIBaTb OCTOPOXHO, YTOObI HE MOBPEeaUTL NOBEPXHOCTM annapaTtypsbl. (34)

BHUMAHMUE: anemeHTbl OT ynakoBku (LennodaHoBble MeLLKX, NONIMCTUPOS, NEeHONNIacT, rso3am
M T.0.) HE OOMKHbI HAXOOUTBLCA B 30HE, A€ HAaX0OATCA AEeTU, TakK Kak COCTaBnsAoT
NoTEeHLManbHY ONacHOCTb.

ABTOKapOM MPUMNOAHATb XONOAUMbHUK U OCTOPOXHO, YTOObI OH HE NMOTEepPSN paBHOBECKE NEPEMECTUTb ero
Ha MecTo ycTaHoBKM. (35)

BHUMAHMUE: Hukorga He nepemellaTb XONOAUIbHUK B FOPU3OHTASTbHOM MOSOXEHUN; 3TO
MOXeT noBpeauTb annapar. (36)

BHUMAHMUE: kak B MOMEHT YCTAHOBKU TaK U UMK B CreayoLLmX nepeMeLleHnsax
XONOOUIbHUKA, HX B KOEM Crlyvae He TallMTb U He TomKaTb ero, YTobbl nsbexartb
nepeBepTbIBaHWS nnu nospexagexus. (37)

BHUMAHMUE: He ocTaBnsaTb XonoaunbHUK BOMN3N UCTOYHUKOB Tenna Unn B NoMeLeHnsax
C MOBbILLEHHOW TEMMEPATYPON — 3TO MOXET NOBPEAUTb pedpukmpaTop nnm
NoBMMSTb Ha €ro NPOM3BOAUTENBHOCTL.(38)

BHUMAHMUE: MpuaepxumBaTbCs ANCTaHLUMM OT NOTOMKA MUHUMYM 50cM. BO3MOXHO CTaBUTb psgomM
annaparbl, HO TOMbKO B criydae hOpMMPOBaHNUS KOHAEHCAUUN OTCTPaHUTb UX APYr OT Apyra
MUWHUMYM Ha 2CM.

Ypanutb 3alUTHYHO NMEHKY C TOBapa

OT0 onepaunsi MOXET CNPOBOLMPOBATL YAap 3NEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, AaXKe eCIIN 3TO He OMacHo
(cTaTuyeckoe aNeKTPUYECTBO).

OTOro HENPUSATHOrO OLLYLLIEHUS MOXHO u3bexaTtb, AepXacb 0OQHOW pykor 3a annapar. (39)

Mocne ycTaHOBKM MalUWHbl YCTPaHWUTb 3aLLUTHYIO peLleTKy AepeBAHHbIM MOTIOTKOM U CTOMSPCKUM pe3LioM,
OCTOPOXHO, YTOBObI HE NoBpeauTb Hoxek. (40)

Ypanutb yKpenutenbHble AepeBsiHHbIe BPYCKM C HMKHUX OTBEpPCTUN. (41)

Tenepb MOXHO perynupoBaTtb HOXKN. (42)

YcTaHOBUTb annapar, Aepa ero crierka HaknoHeHHbIM Ha3agd, YToObl MOMOYb CaMO3aKpbITUIO ABepu/ent. (43)
BbIMbITE annapaT BOAOW C HEWTParbHbIM MOKLLMM CPeACTBOM (Kak onvcaHo B naparpade «YNCTKA») un

MOHTUPOBATb BCE BHYTPEHHTE YAaCTh XOJ10aAUJTbHUKA.

Annapart ocHalleH wrencenbHon Bukon no Tuny SHUKO. MNMpokoHTponmMpoBaTh ee COOTBECTBME HOpMaMm
EN60320 1 HaumoHanbHbIM HOpMaMm. B cnyyae HeCOOTBETCTBUSA 3aMEHUTb BUIKY. (44)

BHUMAHME: onepauun JomkHbI MPON3BOANTLCS TOMBKO Crieumanb3mpoBaHHbIM cneumanuctom. (30)

MpoBepuTh, YTO HANPsXKeHUE CETU COOTBETCTBYET NoKasaTerto, yka3aHHOMY Ha CXeMe TEXHUYECKUX
XapakTepUCTUK XonoaunbHuka. (45)

MoacoeanHUTL XONOAUIBbHUK K CeTU. (46)

Ha aTom ycTaHoBKa 1 3anyck B paboTy 3aKOHUYUITUCh.



TTAHEJIN YTIPABJIEHUA

Bce TMNbl XonoaunbHUKOB OCHaLLLeHbl reHeparbHbIM BhikntoyaTenem (1) u TepMoperynaTopom (2):

nos. OMUCAHUE

1 TEHEPAJIbHBIV BBIKNKOYATENb

“HOPMAJIbHASI TEMIIEPATYPbI 0/+10°C” EVERY CONTROL (482) 5 |TEPMOPEYASTOP

“HOPMAJIbHAST TEMITEPATYPbI -2/+8°C” EVERY CONTROL (48b)
“HU3KAA TEMIEPATYPA -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C” EVERY CONTROL (48c)

“HOPMAJIbHASI TEMIEPATYPbI 0/+10°C” ELIWELL (49a)
“HOPMAIJIbHAS TEMIMEPATYPbI -2/+8°C” ELIWELL (49Db)
“HU3KASA TEMIEPATYPA -22/-15°C” ELIWELL (49c)

YnpaBneHus ana mogenen 700 nMTpPOB OoCHalleHbl ABOUHbIMU oTaeneHusimu (70BN,70NN, 70NCP)
pacnonoxeHbl HA NPUOOPHOM LUTKE TaKUM 0Gpa3om, YTO NpaBoe OTBeYaeT BepXHeMy oTAesNleHuto, a
neBoe HWXHEMY OTAeNeHUIo.

3AlTYCK U SKCITJIIYATALUA

[nsa 3anycka ycTaHOBKM nNpodenaTh creayoLiue onepauum:
- BCTaBWTb BUIKY B po3eTKy nuTaHus; (50)
- nocTaBuTb BbikNntovatens B no3uuuio ON; (51)
- HaxaTb reHepanbHbli BbIKOYaTenb (1); BKMYUTBCA 3eMeHbli  MHOMKATOp reHeparibHoro
BbIKIIOYaTENS;

Tenepb MOXHO BbICTaBUTbL pabodyto TemnepaTypy Tepmoperynstopom (2);

nocre onpeaeneHHoro BpeMeHU NPOKOHTPONUPYITe Mo AWCNIe TepMoperynsaTopa (2), 4To TemnepaTypa
BHYTPY XOroAWbHUKA COOTBETCTBYET BbICTABIIEHHOWN TemnepaType.

BJ/IOKUPOBAHUE/PA3BJIOKUPOBAHWE KITABUATYPbI

“HOPMAIIbHASA TEMIMEPATYPbI” (48)
EVERY CONTROL

o “HOPMAJIbHASA TEMIEPATYPbI 0/+10°C” (48a)

Y106kl 3abnokupoBaTb kKnaBsmnatypy:
» yGeguTbCs, YTO B AaHHbIN MOMEHT B XO4€ HET HMKaKoW npouenypbl
* HaXkaTb n (Y JHa 2 cex: avcnnen BbicBeTUT "L0" Ha 1 cek.

Ecnu knaBmnatypa 6yget 3abnokvpoBaHa, OyaeT He BO3MOXHO:
* aKTMBM3NPOBaTb pa3mMopaxvBaHue py4HbIM CNOCoGoM
* U3MEHATb HavanbHble NnapameTpbl paboTbl
OTuK onepauun BbI3bIBaIOT BU3yanu3aaumio apnbika "Lo" Ha 1 cek.

YTtobbl pa3bnoknpoBath krnaBuaTypy:
* HaXaTb n (¥ Ha 2 cex: avcnnen BbicBeTuT "Un" Ha 1 cek.

o “HOPMAJIbHASI TEMITEPATYPbI -2/+8°C” (48b) - “HU3KASA TEMIEPATYPA -20/-10; -22/-15°C” (48c)
Oma yHKyus akmueHa mosibko koeda napamemp r3 = 1.
YTtobbl 3abnokupoBaTth KnaBmnatypy:

* y6eanTbCs, YTO B AaHHbIE MOMEHT B XO€ HET HMKaKoW npoueaypbl

« naxatb (5¢t) 1 (¥ J ha 2 cex: aucnnen BoicBeTUT "LoC" Ha 1 cek.

Ecnu knaBnaTypa 6yaet 3abnokuposaHa, 6yaeT He BO3MOXHO:
* BbICBEYMBATb TEMMEpPATypy UCnapuTens (mosbko Modesiu ¢ HU3KoU memmnepamypodl)
* BbiCBEYMBaTb TeMnepaTypy s4enku
* aKTUBM3NPOBATb Pa3MopaXkMBaHWe Py4HbIM COCOGOM
* HarnsiAHO NokasbiBaTb MHpopMaumo oTHocsALwytoca K curHanam HACCP (AHanmns puckoB n
KpUTUYECKME TOYKM KOHTPONS) (MosbKo Modenu ¢ HU3KoU memrepamypodi)



* BblYEPKHYTb nepeyveHb curHanos HACCP (AHanu3 pyckoB U KpUTUYECKUE TOYKMU KOHTPONS) (MOsbKO
modernu ¢ HU3Kou memnepamypod)
* UI3MEHSAATb HayarbHble NapameTpbl paboTbl

OTn onepauuu Bbi3bIBAKOT BU3yanusaumio siprbika "Loc" Ha 1 cek.

UTto6bl pa3bnokmpoBaTth KnaBuatypy:
* HaXkaTb n (Y Ha 2 cex: avcnnen BbiceeTuT "UnL" Ha 1 cek.

ELIWELL

KnaeuaTypa MOXeT ObITb 3a610kMpoBaHa C MOMOLLIbIO COOTBETCTBYHOLLENO NPOrpaMMUPOBaHNS
napameTpa “LOC”.
B cnyyae 3abnoknpoBaHHOM KraBuaTypbl BCerga MOXHO nepentu B MeHto “CoCTosiHME MalumHbl”, HaxkaB

KHOMKY = , "N OTO6pa3l/ITb 3agaHHoe 3Ha4YeHne, HoO HeBO3MOXXHO U3MEHUTb 3Ha4YeHNe.

Ons pa36ﬂ0KMPOBKI/| KnaBmaTypbl NOBTOPUTb Nnpouenypy, NCNoJsib30BaBLLUYHOCA A4 ee 6ﬂOKI/IpOBKl/I.

HACTPOUKA PABOTbI U KOH®UIYPALNST NMAPAMETPOB (EVERY CONTROL)

“HOPMAJIbHASA TEMITEPATYPbI 0/+10°C(48a)

YcTaHOBKa HayanbHbIX 3Ha4eHUN paboThbl

e YOCTOBEPUTBLCS, YTO KnaBmaTypa He 3abnokMpoBaHa 1 YTo HET HUKAKoro npolecca B obpalleHum

e yOOCTOBEPUTLCS, YTO KraBmaTypa He 3abJIoKMpOBaHa U YTO HET HMKaKOro npouecca B obpalleHnmHaxaTb cBeToAMopn,
Oynet muratb

* Haxumas Ha unm @ B TeYeHune 15 cek. BO3MOXHO ByAeT U3MEHSITb BbICTABIIEHHOE 3Ha4YeHVe TeMnepaTypbl

e [OCne M3MEHEHWSI HaxaTb ANs NOATBEPXKAEHNS UMW, HANPOTUB, HE HAXMMaTb Ha NPOTskeHun 15 cekyHAa.

Kpome Toro BO3MOXHO BbICTABUTb HavaslbHble 3Ha4YeHNs1 paboThbl ¢ NOMOLLBIO napameTpa SP.

YcmaHoeka Ha4YarlbHbIX 3Ha4eHul pabombi

[aPAbIK [MUH.  [MAKC. [E.W. [ OE®. [YCTAHOBKA HAYAJbHbIX 3HAYEHUI PAGOThI
| [r1 [ r2 [ecrr@) | -2 | HauanbHble 3HaueHs paboThI

YcTtaHoBKa napameTpoB KOHcurypauum

[nsa exoda e npouedypy:
e yOCTOBEPUTBLCS, YTO HETY B 0OpaLLleHun HUKaKkow npoueaypbl
e HaxaTb h n Ha 4 ceKkyHAbl; annapar nokaxet “PA”
e HaxaTtb
e HaxaTb unu @ B TeyeHue 15 cekyHa Ans yctaHoBKM “-19”
e HaxaTb UMW He HaXkMmaTb Ha NpoTsixeHun 15 ¢

o HaxaTb ATy @ Ha 4 ceKyHAbl; gucnnen nokaxet “SP”

Ymobhbl 8bIdennums napamemp:

o HaXaTb A mnnu

[ns usmeHeHus 3HayeHus napamempa:
o maxars(set)

. HaxaTb AT pny @ B TeyeHun 15 ¢
. HaxaTb WIN HE HaXUMaTb Ha NPoTshkeHun 15 ¢

Lns ebixoda u3 npouedypbl:
7 @ Ha 4 CeK. Unu He HaXXxMMaTb Ha NPoTskeHun 60 cek.

[Napamempbi KOHbu2ypauuu

o HaXaTb

[aPAbIK [MWH.  [MAKC. [E.W. [  OE®. [HAYAIbHbIE 3HAYEHUA PABOThI
[sp [r1 [ r2 [ecrr@) | -2 | HauanbHble 3HaueHs paboTbl
APNbIK MWH. MAKC. | E.W. OE®. BXO[bl U3MEPEHUA
ol -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 CMelleHe JaTyuka sHerky

AeunmMaribHaa To4ka rpagyca LLenbcvm (,D,J'Iﬂ BEJIMYUHbI, BbICBEYMBAETCA BO BpEMA

Pl 0 1 ) HopMmanbHoi pabotbl) (1=0A)

P2 0 1 - 0 eanHuLa nsmepenus Temnepatypel (2)  (0=°C, 1=°F)




APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.N. OE®. PEIYNATOP

r0 0.1 15 °CI°F (1) 3 anddepeHuman HayanbHbIX 3HaYeHn paboTbl
rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) 0 MWHMMYM HayanbHbIX 3Ha4eHWUn paboTbl

r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 10 MaKCMMyM HayaslbHblX 3Ha4eHWIn paboThbl

5 0 1 - 0 Onepauusi 4ns XonoaHoOW Unu ropsven

0 = xonop (ynpaeneHue pasmopaxvmBaHWUs BKIHOYEHa)
1 = HarpeTbcsi (pa3MopaxvBaHue ynpaBneHns He BKIOYEH)

APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.N. OE®. 3ALIUTA KOMIMPECCOPA

[o0] 0 240 MUWH 0 3anasgblBaHMe KOMNpPeccopa ¢ MOMEHTa BKIKOYEHMS annaparta
C2 0 240 MUWH 3 MUHMMarnbHas ANUTENbHOCTb BbIKIIOYEHUS KoMnpeccopa

C3 0 240 [ 10 MUHUMarnbHasa ANMTENbHOCTb BKIKYEHUS KOMMpeccopa
APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.N. OE®. PA3MOPAXWBAHMUE(5)

do 0 99 u 6 MHTepBasn pa3MopaxunBaHUsi; CMOTpPeTb Tak e d8 (6)

(0O=pa3mopaxuBaHue no nHTepeanam He 6yaeT HUKOraa BKIOYEHO)

d3 0 99 MUAH 30 ANUTENbHOCTb paamMopaxuaHus ecnu P3 = 0 unu 2; makcumanbHas AnUTensHOCTb
pasmopaxuBanus, ecnu P3 = 1 (0=pa3mopaxwuBaHune HuKorga He 6yaeT akTMBHO)

o

[y
'

o

d4 pasmopaxuBaHue npu BkntoYeHun annapara (1 = 1A)

d5 0 99 MWH 0 3anas/jblBaHne pasMopaXxnBaHWUsA C MOMeHTa BKOYeHUs annapara (.ecnu Tonbko d4 = 1)

TemnepaTypa Bu3yanuampoBaHHasi BO BpEMSsi pa3MopaxuBaHus

O=Temneparypa s4einku

1=ecnu c MOMeHTa aKTVBU3aLMK pa3MopaxunBaHus Temnepatypa s4enku — Huxe

dé 0 1 - 1 “HavanbHOro 3HayeHuns paboTbl + r0”, MakcuMym “HadanbHoe 3HadeHue paboTbl + r0”;
€CInn C MOMEHTa aKTUBM3aLWN pa3MopaxunBaHus TemnepaTypa syeiikv — Bbllle
“HavanbHOro 3HayeHus paboTbl + r0”, MakCMmMym TemMnepaTtypbl SHEVKU C MOMEHTA
aKTMBM3aLUM pasmopaxusaHus (6)

APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.N. OE®. CUTrHAIbI TPEBOI'M TEMMEPATYPbI

Temneparypa, Hmke KoTopon cpabaTbiBaeT CurHan TpeBorv n3-3a MUHMMarnbHOM

Al -9 99 CIF () 2 Temnepatypbl; cMoTpeTb Tak e A0 n A2 (9)

A4 99 99 °CIF (1) 15 TemnepaTypa,. BblILLIE KOTOPOW cpabaTbiBaeT CUrHam TPeBOrn n3-3a MakcMmarbHON
Temneparypbl; cMOTpeTb Tak e A3 n A5 (9)

A6 0 240 MUK 120 3anasgblBaHve curHana TpeBorn u3-3a [Aakcmmaanom TemnepaTtypbl C MOMEHTa
BKINOYeHWsA annapata(ecnu tonbko A3 = 0)

A7 0 240 MUWH 15 3anasgblBaHue curHana Tpesorv TeMneparypsbl

APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.N. OE®. LUN®POBbLIE BXOAbI

i1 0 1 : 0 TUN BXOAHbIX KOHTAKTOB BbIKMtoyaTens Asepu (0 = NA (BXoA aKTMBHbI 3aMKHYTOM

koHTakTe) 1 = NC (BX0[ aKTMBHbIN C OTKPbITbIM KOHTaKTOM))

3 heKT, BbI3BaHHbIV aKTUBaLMEN MHOTOYHKLMOHANbHBIV (Tonbko ecnn P4 = 3)

0 = HeT acppekTa

1 = MHOTOMYHKLMOHANbHbIA BXOA (BHELUHUIA akTUBaLMK TPEBOr) - NOTpaTUNun Bpems i7
Ovcnnen nokaxeT kog IA Muraet (kak [onro, kKak BXxog He OyaeT [eakTUBMPOBaH)

i5 0 7 - 0 2 = MynbTuTay (pene AaBneHNs) - KOMMNPECCopP BbIKMIOYEH U AUCNNEN NokaxeT kog 1A
MuraeT (Kak Jonro, kak Bxog He 6yaeT geakTuBnpoBaH) cm nache i7

3 = oTkpbIBaHWe ABepn BXO[ (koMnpeccop BbIKMIOYEH) - KOMMPECCop BbIKMOYEH (A0 Tex
nop, noka BxoA He 6yaeT AeakTUBMPOBaH) 1 NPoBeN BpeMs i7 gucnnen nokaxet kog Id
mMuraTb (ecnu Bxog He byaeT feakTusmposaH) (10)

ecnu i5 = 1, 3agepxka curHana Tpesorn OyHKUMSA BBOAA

-1 = CurHan TpeBoru He 6yaeT coobLyeHo

i7 0 120 min 0 ecnu i5 = 2, koMnpeccop 3agepxaTb OTKIMIoYEHNe MHOroyHKUMoHaneHoro (11)
ecnu i5 = 3, 3agepxka curHana TpeBorm BXOAHON nepeknoyatent ABepn

-1 = CurHan TpeBoru He 6yaeT coobLyeHo

(1) eavHULa U3MepeHusi 3aBmcuT oT napameTpa P2

(2) ycTaHOBWTbL NMapameTpbl, OTHOCSILLMECS K PerynsTopam COOTBETCTBYOLWMM Nocne Moaudukaumum napameTpa P2

(5), ecnn napameTp r5 yctaHoBneH B 1 (onepavuv no ropsyeit), pasmopaxvisaHue YnpaeneHue He 6yaeT BkoYeH

(6) Aucnneit BoccTaHaBnNMBaeT HopmanbHoe (YHKLMOHMPOBaHWE, Koraa pasMopakvBaHWe 3akaH4yvMBaeTcsi, U TemnepaTtypa kopryca nafaeT Huxe Toi, koTopas
3anepTow Aucnnew (Unu, ecnv 3To NPOUCXOAUT TemnepaTypHbI curHan)

(7) BO BpeMmsi LmkIa pa3MopaxuBaHus aBapuiiHble CUrHanbl TeMnepaTypbl OTCYTCTBYHOT, NPY YCMOBUM, YTO OHU NPOSIBISIOTCSA NOCHE akTUBaLun OTTankm

(8) BO Bpemsi akTvBaLun ABEPY NepeknioyeHns Tpesorn BepxHuil npeaen Temnepatypbl OTCYTCTBYET, NMPY YCNOBUKM, 4TO 3TO nposiBnsieTcs BxoA dopol‘attivazione

(9) ancbbepeHuyman napametpa2°C /4 ° F

(10) komnpeccop BblkntoyaeTcs nocrne 10 cekyHA nocne BCTYMIEHUS; eCnv BXOL aKTUBMPYETCS BO BPEMS LVKNa pasMOopaxviBaHWs, akTuBaumst He GyaeT Bbi3biBaTh
HUKaKOro BIIMSIHWSI HA KOMMPECCcop

(11), ecnn napameTp ycTaHoBIeH B 2 i5 1 i7 napameTp ycTaHoBneH B -1, npubop 6yaeT pabotaTb Tak, kak 6yaTo napameTp i7 umen 3HadeHve 0

“HOPMAJIbHASA TEMIEPATYPbI -2+8°C”(48b)

YcTaHOBKa HayanbHbIX 3Ha4€HUN PaboThbl

e yIOCTOBEPUTBLCS, YTO KnaBmaTypa He 3ab6rokMpoBaHa 1 4YTo HET HMKaKoro npolecca B obpalleHum
e yOOCTOBEPUTBLCS, YTO KIaBmaTypa He 3abJIoKMpOBaHa U YTO HET HUKaKOro npouecca B obpalleHnmHaxaTb ceseToauoa
Oynet muratb

® HaXunmasa Ha mnn @ B TeyeHne 15 cek. BOSMOXHO 6y,qu N3MEHATb BbICTaBNeHHOE 3Ha4YeHne TemnepaTtypbl

e [OCIie USMEHEHUA HaXXaTb ONs NOATBEPXKOEHUS UNWN, HANPOTKB, HE HaXMMaTb Ha NPOTSXeHUn 15 CeKyHO.
Kpome Toro BO3MOXHO BbICTaBUTb Ha4YarnbHble 3HaYEHUsI paGOTbI C nomoLybto napametpa SP.

YcmaHoeka Ha4YarlbHbIX 3Ha4eHut pabombi

[APMbIK | MWH. | MAKC. |E.W. [ OE®. | YCTAHOBKA HAYANBHGIX 3HAYEHWUN PAGOTHI

[r1 [ r2 [°crr@) | -2 | HauanbHble 3HaueHs paboThI
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YcraHoBKa napameTpoB KoHduUrypauum

Jns exoda 8 rpouedypy:

YAOCTOBEPUTLCS, YTO HETY B 06palLeHny HUKaKkow npoleaypbl

HaXxaTb h
HaXxaTb

HaXxaTb

HaxaTb

n

Ha 4 cekyHAbl; annapart nokaxet “PA”

unm @ B TeyeHue 15 cekyHa Ans yctaHoBKM “-19”
HaxaTb UV He HaXXnMaTb Ha NpoTshkeHun 15 ¢

n

Ha 4 ceKyHAbl; aucnnen nokaxet “SP”

Ymobebl 8bidenums napamemp:
. HaxaTb i nnm @

Lna usmeHeHUs1 3Ha4YeHUs1 napamempa:.

Haxartb L3et

HaXaTb

mnm @ B TeyeHun 15 ¢

HaXaTb U HE HaXXuMaTb Ha NPOTAXEHUN 15¢

[ns ebixoda u3 npouedypbi:

HaXaTb

n

Hagamempbl KOHgbueypauuu

Ha 4 ceK. UNn He HaXnMaTb Ha NPoTshkeHun 60 cek.

[APAbIK [MUH.  [MAKC. [E.W. OE®. [ HAYANbHbLIE 3HAYEHUA PAGOTbI
[sp [r1 [ r2 [ °crF () -2 | HavanbHble sHayeHms paboTbl

APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.WN. OE®. BXOAbl UBMEPEHUA

CA1 -25 25 °CI°F (1) -2 CTapT 30HAA AYeku

CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 Hayano nyTu 3oHga ucnaputens

PO 0 1 - 1 Tun 3oHga (0=PTC, 1=NTC)

P1 0 1 : 0 feummarbHasi Touka rpagyca Llenbcus (4ns BenuymnHbl, BbICBEUMBAETCA BO BpeMst
HopMmarnbHoi pabotel) (1=0A)

P2 0 1 - 0 eanHuLa namepeHns Temnepatypel (2)  (0=°C, 1=°F)
Pabota 3oHaa ncnaputens
0=30HA OTCYTCTBYET

P3 0 2 - 1 1=30HA pa3mMopaxunBaHWs 1 30HA AN TepmocTaTa BEHTUNsSTopa ncnaputens
2=sonda per la termostatazione del ventilatore dell’evaporatore2=3oHg ons Tepmocrata
BEHTUNSITOpa Mcnaputens
BenuuunHa, nokasbiBaemasi BO BpeMsi HOpMarnbHON AesTeNIbHOCTH
O=TemnepaTypa s4eviku

p5 0 4 : 0 1fHa‘-IaJ'IbeIe 3HayeHus paboThbl
2=TemnepaTypa ucnapurens
3=“temperatura della cella - temperatura dell’evaporatore”3="TemnepaTypa siueiiku —
Temneparypa ucnapurens’”

APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.WN. OE®. PEIYNATOP

r0 0.1 15 °CI°’F (1) 2 anddepeHuman HayanbHblX 3HaYeHni paboTbl

rl -99 r2 °CI°F (1) -2 MUHUMYM HayanbHbIX 3Ha4eHWn paboThbl

r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) 8 MaKCMMyM HayaslbHblX 3Ha4YeHWn paboThbl

r3 0 1 - 0 6noKMpOBKa M3MEHeHU HaYanbHblX 3HaveHuin paboTbl (1 = JA)

APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.WN. OE®. 3ALLUUTA KOMMPECCOPA

[&0] 0 240 MWH 0 3anasgpblBaHne Komnpeccopa ¢ MOMEHTA BKIKYEHUs annapaTa

c1 0 240 MUH MVHUMAarbHOE BpeMsi Mexay ABYMS NocneayoLnMm BKITOYEHUAMI Komnpeccopa; a
TakxKe 3anasgplBaHye KoMmnpeccopa oT 3akoyeHus olwmnbKM 3oHaa syenku (3)

C2 0 240 MWH 3 MWHUMarbHasa ANUTENbHOCTb BbIKIIOYEHWS KOMpeccopa

C3 0 240 [ 10 MUHUMarnbHas AnuMTenbHOCTb BKIKYEHUs KoMnpeccopa

ca 0 240 MR 10 ANUTENbHOCTb BbIKITOYEHUS KOMMpeccopa Bo BpeMsi OLIMGKMU 30HAa S4elku; CMOTPeThb
Takke C5

cs 0 240 MUAH 10 ANUTENbHOCTb BKIMIOYEHUS KOMMPeccopa BO BPeMs OLIMOKK 30HAA S4eiku; CMOTpeTb
Takke C4

APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.N. OE®. PA3MOPAXWBAHUE

do 0 99 g 6 MHTEpBan pasMopaxuBaHus; CMOTPeTb Tak xe d8 (6)
(0O=pa3mopaxuBaHne No MHTepBanam He OyaeT HUKOr4a BKIOYEHO)

dl 0 1 - 0 TMN pa3mopaxunsaHus (0=anekTpuyeckuii, 1= ropsuui ras)

d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 TemnepaTypa 3aknoyeHns pasMmopaxuBaHus (ecnu Tonbko P3 = 1)
ONWUTENbHOCTb pa3Mmopaxueanusa ecnu P3 = 0 unu 2; makcumanbHas ANUTENbHOCTb

d3 0 99 MWH 30 _ -
pa3mMopaxwuBanusi, ecnn P3 = 1 (0=pasmopaxuBaHve HMKoraa He GyaeT akTMBHO)

d4 0 1 - 0 pa3MopaxunBaHue npu BkNoveHun annapata (1 = JA)

d5 0 99 MUWH 0 3anasgplBaHve pa3MopaxvBaHUs C MOMEHTA BKIIOYEHMs annapaTa ((ecnu Tonbko d4 = 1)
TemnepaTtypa BM3yanu3nmpoBaHHas BO BpeMsS pa3amMopaXnBaHus
O=TemnepaTypa s4evikv
1=ecnu c MOMeHTa aKTMBU3aLMM Pa3MOPaXMBaHNA TeMnepaTypa SHenkn — Hmke

d6 0 1 - 1 “HavyanbHOro 3Ha4yeHusi paboTbl + r0”, MakCMMyM “HayanbHoe 3HaveHve paboTbl + r0”;
ecnu ¢ MOMEeHTa aKTVBMU3aLIMK pasMopaxuBaHus TemnepaTtypa sveikn — Bbllle
“HavanbHOro 3HayeHus paboTbl + r0”, MakCMMym TeMnepaTtypbl SHYeky C MOMEHTa
aKTVMBM3aLuUM pasmopaxusaHus (7)

d7 0 15 MVH 3 ONUTENbHOCTb CTEKaHUsA




TUN UHTepBana pasMopaxuBaHus

0=pa3mopaxusaHue GyaeT akTUBMPOBAHO, KOrAa annapaT OCTaHeTCs BKIIOYEHHbIM Ha
Bpemsi dO

1=pa3smopaxuBaHve GyaeT akTMBUPOBaHO, KOrAa KOMMPECCOP OCTAHETCS BKITHOYEHHbBIM

d8 0 2 - 0 Ha Bpems dO
2=lo shrinamento verra attivato quando la temperatura dell’evaporatore sara rimasta al di
sotto della temperatura d9 per il tempo dO (8)2=pa3mopaxvBaHue byaeT
aKTMBM3NPOBaHO, KOrAa Temnepatypa ucnaputens 6yaeT ocTaBaTbCst HUXe TemnepaTypbl
d9 Ha Bpems dO (8)
do 99 99 °CIF (1) 0 Temneparypa vcnapuTens, Bblille KOTOPOW NoACYET MHTEpBara pa3mMopaxvBaHus
npekpaiyaeTcs (ecnv Tonbko d8 = 2)
dA 0 99 MUAH 0 MVHUMarIbHOE BPEMsi BKITIOUEHUSI KOMMpPeccopa Npy akTMBaLmMn pa3MopaxuBaHusi ¢
Lenbto ero BkntoveHus (ecnu tonbko d1 = 1) (9)
APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.WN. OE®. CUrHAIbI TPEBOI'M TEMMEPATYPbI
curHan TpeBorn MMHUMarbHOM TemnepaTypbl
A0 0 2 - 0 O=TemnepaTypa s4eWku
1=temperatura dell’evaporatore (10)1=Temnepatypa ucnaputens (10)
oo Temneparypa, Huxe KoTopol cpabaTbiBaeT curHan TPeBoru U3-3a MUHUManbHoN
Al 99 99 CrrE@ 2 Temneparypbl; cMoTpeTb Tak e A0 n A2 (4)
CUrHan TpeBorv MUHMMarbHON Temneparypbl
O=curHan TpeBoru oTCyTCTBYET
A2 0 2 - 1 1=kacatoLmicst HayanbHbIX 3HaYeHW paboTbl (MK “ Ha4YanbHbIX 3Ha4YeHui paboTsl - A1”;
npegycmatpusatb A1 6e3 curHana)
2=assoluto (ovvero Al)2=abcontoTHblit (unu Al)
oo Temnepatypa, Bbille KOTOpoii cpabaTbliBaeT CUrHan TpeBoru 13-3a MakcumarnbHon
A4 99 9 Crr@ 15 Temneparypbl; CMOTpeTb Tak xe A3 1 A5 (4)
Twn curHana TpeBorn MakcumanbHo TemnepaTypbl
O=curHan TpeBory OTCyTCTBYET
A5 0 2 - 1 1=kacatoLmincst HayvanbHbIX 3HaYeHWn paboTbl (MK “ Ha4YanbHbIX 3Ha4YeHuiA paboTbl —
A4”; npenycmatpusatb A4 6e3 curHana)
2=assoluto (ovvero A4)2=abcontoTHbli (Mnu A4)
3anasfblBaHne curHana TpeBoru U3-3a MakcuMarbHON TeMnepaTypbl C MOMeHTa
A6 0 240 M 120 BKITKOYEHUS annapaTa(ecan Tonbko A3 = 0) pame
A7 0 240 MUWH 15 3anasgblBaHve curHana TpeBoru TemnepaTtypbl
A8 0 240 MUH 60 3anasfblBaHue curHana TpeBoru U3-3a MakcuMarbHON TeMnepaTypbl C MOMeHTa
OCTaHOBKW BEHTUNATOpa ncnapurens (ecnu tonebko A3 = 0) (12)
APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.WN. OE®. BEHTUPATOP UCMAPUTENA
[lesiTenbHOCTb BEHTUNSATOPA MCMapUTENst BO BPeMst HopMarbHON paboThbl
0=BbIKIOYEH
1=BKntoyeH
2= napannenbHO KOMMpeccopy
Fo 0 4 ) 1 3=3aBucswwmit oT F1 (14)
4=spento se il compressore € spento, dipendente da F1 se il compressore & acceso
(14)4=BbIKNIOYEH, €CNN KOMMPECCOP BbIKIMIOYEH, 3aBUCALWMIA OT F1, ecnu komnpeccop
BbIKMOYeH (14)
F1 99 99 °C°F (1) 1 TemnepaTypa vcnapuTerns, BbllLe KOTOPO BEHTUNATOP UCMapuTens oTknovaeTcs (ecnu
Tonbko FO = 3 unu 4) (4)
[eATenbHOCTb BEHTUNATOPA BO BPEMS pa3MOpaXuBaHUsA U cTeKaHWs
0=BbIKIIOYEH
F2 0 2 ) 0 1=BKnOYeH
2=dipendente da FO2=3aBucswmi ot FO
F3 0 15 MUWH 3 BpeMS OCTaHOBKM BEHTUNIATOPA ncnapurens
APNbIK MWH. MAKC. E.WN. OE® NOCNEOOBATEJIbHAA CETb (MODBUS)
LA 1 247 - 1 rae Haxogutces annapat
CKOpOCTb Nnepefayn
0=2.400 6opg
Lb 0 3 - 2 1=4.800 6op
2=9.600 60n
3=19.200 6o
Maputet
Lp 0 2 R 2 0=HeT (HuKakoro napureta)

1=HeYeTHbIN (HEYETHbIN)
2=even (pari)2= paBHblii (PaBHbI)

(1) eavH1Ua U3mMepeHusi 3aBUCUT OT napameTpa P2

) BbICTABUTb Haanexalimm o6pa3om napameTpbl, OTHOCSLLMECS K PerynsiTopaM nocne n3mMeHeHus napametpa P2

(3) ecnu nokasatenb C1 BbicTaBneH Ha 0, 3anasabiBaHrie C MOMEHTa 3akmioYeHns oMbk 3oHAa sYeikv 6yaeT Bce paBHO 2 MUH
(4)! ancbchepeHuman napametpa paseH 2,0 °C/4 °F

@

(6) annapat oTknagbiBaeT B NamsiTb NOACYET OT MHTepBana pa3MopaxuBaHus kaxasle 30 MuH; nameHeHne napameTtpa d0 MeHsieTCst OT 3akMYeHNs NpeabiayLero
MHTEpBana pa3MopaxMBaHWs UMW OT aKTUBM3ALMN PYYHOrO pa3aMOpaxnBaHus

(7) ovcnneit BoccTaHaBnNvBaeT HopMarnbHoe (PYHKLMOHMPOBaHME, KOrAa 3akaHYMBaeTCsl OCTAHOBKa BEHTUNATOPA UCNapuTens, TeMnepaTypa sveikn onyckaeTcs Hike
TOW, YTo BriokupoBana Aucnnew (Unu ecnu BCTynaeT B AEUCTBME CUrHan TpeBorn TemnepaTtypbl)

(8) ecnn napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 0 unu 2, annapat 6yaeT pabotath kak 6yaTo napameTp d8 BbicTaBneH Ha 0

(9) ecnu OT akKTUBaLMWM Pa3MOPaXWBaHUS ANUTENbHOCTb BKIIOYEHWSI KOMMPEccopa HWke BPEMeHW YCTaHOBIeHHoro napameTtpom dA, komnpeccop ocTaetcs
BKIMIOYEHHBLIM Ha [0S0 BpeMeHW HeobXxoauMyto Ha 3aBepLueHne
(10) ecnu napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 0, annapat 6yaeT paboTtaTts kak 6yaTo napameTp AO BbicTaBneH Ha 0

(12) Bo Bpems pa3MopaxuBaHusi, CTeKaHne 1 OCTaHOBKa BEHTUNSTOPA UCMApUTENs CUrHansl TPEBOMM TemnepaTypbl OTCYTCTBYIOT, NPY YCMOBUW, YTO BbllLeyKa3aHHbIe

GyayT BblpaXaTbCs Nocrne BKIOYeHUs pa3MopaxuBaHus

(14) ecnu napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 0, annapat 6yaeT paboTtaTtb kak 6yaTo napameTp FO BbicTaBneH Ha 2
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“HU3KAS TEMIEPATYPA -20/-10°C; -22/-15°C ” (48c)

YcTaHOBKa HayanbHbIX 3Ha4YeHU paboThbl

e YOOCTOBEPUTBLCS, YTO KnaBmaTypa He 3abrokMpoBaHa 1 YTo HET HUKAKoro npolecca B obpalleHum

e YOOCTOBEPUTLCS, YTO KNaBmaTypa He 3abJoKMpOBaHa U YTO HET HUKaKOro npoLecca B obpalleHnmHaxatb ceseToauvoa
Oynet muratb

e Haxumas Ha unm @ B TeueHue 15 cek. BO3MOXHO ByeT U3MEHATb BbICTaBNEHHOE 3HaYeHNe TeMnepaTypbl

e [OCre 3MEHEHMs HaxaTb ANs NOATBEPXKAEHNS UK, HANPOTUB, HE HAXMMaTb Ha NPOTskeHun 15 cekyHA.

Kpome Toro BO3MOXHO BbICTaBUTb Ha4YarnbHble 3HAYEHUsI pa6OTbI C nomoLyblo napametpa SP.

YcmaHoeka HavalslbHbIX 3Ha4YeHul pabomsl

APNbIK | MMH. | MAKC. E.N. OED. OE®. | YCTAHOBKA HAYAIbHbIX 3HAYEHUN PABOThI
-20/-10 | -22/-15
rl r2 °CI°F (1) -20 -20 HavanbHble 3HaveHust paboTbl

YcTaHoBKa napaMeTpoB KOHduUrypauum

Lns exoda 8 npouedypy:
. y,EI,OCTOBe?MTbCFI, 4TO HeTy B obpaLleHuy HUKaKoi npoueaypbl

" Ha 4 ceKkyHAbl; annapar nokaxet “PA”

e HaxaTtb
e HaxaTb E
e HaxaTb @ nwnn @ B TeueHune 15 cekyHp Ans ycTaHoBku “-19”
e HaxaTtb WIN HE HaXXUMaTb Ha NpoTshkeHnn 15 ¢

e HaxaTb 7] @ Ha 4 ceKyHAbl; gucnnen nokaxet “SP”

Ymobebl 8bIdenums napamemp:

o HaXxaTb [AJ nnun @

[ns usmeHeHus 3HayeHus napamempa:
o maxars(set)

° HaxaTtb @ nunm @ B TeyeHun 15 ¢
. HaxaTtb U HE HaXUMaTb Ha NPoTshkeHun 15 ¢

Lns ebixoda u3 nglo%eaygb/:
e  HaxaTb n @ Ha 4 ceK. U1 He HaXkMmaTb Ha NpoTshkeHun 60 cek.

[Napamempbi KOHGbu2ypauuu

APNbIK | MUH. | MAKC. E.N. OE®. AE®. | HAYANbHBIE 3HAYEHUA PABOThI
-20/-10 | -22/-15
SP rl r2 °CI°'F (1) -20 -20 HavanbHble 3HaveHust paboTbl
APNbIK | MUH. | MAKC. E.N. OE®. AE®. | BXOAbl UBMEPEHUA
-20/-10 | -22/-15
CA1 -25 25 °CI°F (1) -1 -2 CTapT 30HAa AYeriku
CA2 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 Havano nyTu 3oHAa ucnapurens
CA3 -25 25 °CI°F (1) 0 0 offset (Ha4yano nyTun) BcnomoratenbHOro 3oHaa (ecnv Tonbko P4 = 1 unu 2)
PO 0 1 - 1 1 Tvn 3oHga (0=PTC, 1=NTC)
P1 0 1 R 0 0 fdeuvmanbHas Touka rpagyca Llenbcus (ana BenuunHbl, BbICBEYMBaETCA BO BPEMS
HopmarnbHou pabotel) (1=0A)
P2 0 1 - 0 0 euHMLa usMepeHus Temnepatypsbl (2)  (0=°C, 1=°F)

Pa6ora 3oHaa ucnaputens

0=30Hp oTCyTCTBYET

P3 0 2 - 1 1 1=30HA pasmMopaxuBaHUs 1 30HA ANA TepMocTaTa BEHTUNATOpa ucnapurens

2=sonda per la termostatazione del ventilatore dell’evaporatore2=3oHg ans TepmocTaTa
BEeHTUNsTOpa ucnaputens

yHKUMOHNpOBaHNe YeTBepToro Bxoaa (0 = oTcyTCcTBYOLWMI 30HA, 1 = BXOA Mepbl
P4 0 3 - 0 0 (BCnomoratenbHbI 30HA, 30HA AuUcnnes), 2 = BXof UamepeHusi (BCnomoraTenbHbIN 30H4,
30HA koHgeHcaTtopa), 3 = umMppoBon BXoA (BX04 MHOrO(YHKLIMOHANbHbIN))

BennuuHa, nokasbiBaemas BO BpeMS HOpMarnbHOW AesATenbHOCTH
O=TemnepaTtypa sa4einku
1=HavanbHble 3Ha4eHns paboThbl

P5 0 4 - 0 0 =
2=TemMnepatypa ucrnaputens
3="temperatura della cella - temperatura dell’evaporatore”3="remnepatypa s4einkm —
Temneparypa ucnaputens’”
nokasarenb, yKadaHHbIN NpeablayLWLMM nHankatopom (0=TemnepaTtypa s4emnku,

P6 0 a R 0 0 1=setpoint (koHTponbHas Touka) paboTbl, 2=Temnepartypa ucnaputens, 3="Temnepartypa
AYenku - Temnepartypa ucnaputens ", 4=tTemnepatypa, nony4yeHHas ot
BCMOMOraTesibHoro 3oHaa (ecnv Tonbko P4 = 1 unu 2))

APNbIK | MUH. | MAKC. E.N. OE®. AE®. | PEFYNATOP

-20/-10 | -22/-15
r0 0.1 15 °CI°'F (1) 2 2 avddepeHuman Ha4anbHbIX 3Ha4eHun paboTbl
rl -99 2 °CI°F (1) -20 -22 MWHUMYM HayvasbHbIX 3HAa4YEHUA paboThbl
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r2 rl 99 °CI°F (1) -10 -15 MaKCMMyM HayasbHbIX 3HaYeHW paboTbl
r3 0 1 - 0 0 6110KMPOBKA U3MEHEHWIA HavaslbHbIX 3HaYeHu paboTbl (1 = JA)
oo yBenuyeHne Temneparypbl B TedeHne aestenbHoctn Energy Saving (skoHomus
4 0 99 Crr@ 0 0 9neKTpo3Heprum) (ecnu Tonbko P4 =3 ni5 = 2 nnn 3)
APNbIK MWH. | MAKC. E.N. OE®. AE®. | 3ALLUTA KOMIMPECCOPA (3)
-20/-10 -22/-15
CO0 0 240 MUWH 0 0 3anasfblBaHne KoMnpeccopa C MOMEHTa BKMoYeHUs annapara (4)
c1 0 240 MIAH 5 5 MUHUMasIbHOE BpEMSst MEXAY ABYMSI MOCIeAYIOLLMMI BKITIOYEHVSIMW KOMMpeccopa; a
Takke 3anasaplBaHne Komnpeccopa oT 3aknoyeHns owmnbkm 3oHda sverku (5) (6)
C2 0 240 MUWH 3 3 MWHUMAaIbHas ANUTENbHOCTb BbIKNoYeHus koMmnpeccopa (5)
C3 0 240 [ 10 10 MUHMManbHas ANUTENbLHOCTb BKIKOYEHMS KoMNpeccopa
ca 0 240 MAH 10 10 ANUTENbHOCTb BbIKITIOYEHNS KOMMPEeccopa BO BPeMs OLLUGKV 30HAA SiUEKU; CMOTPETh
Takke C5
cs 0 240 MUH 10 10 ANUTENbHOCTb BKIOYEHUS KOMNpeccopa BO BpeMsi OLINGKY 30HAa SiHEKN; CMOTPEeTh
Takke C4
temperatura del condensatore al di sopra della quale viene attivato I'allarme
c6 0 200 °CI°F (1) 80 80 condensatore surriscaldato(solo se P4 = 2)Temnepartypa KoHAeHcaTopa, NpeBbiLuatoLLas
onpeaenéHHbIv NokasaTenb akTUBU3UPYET cUrHan - neperpeTbiin KoHaeHcaTop (ecnu
Tonbko P4 = 2) (7)
c7 0 200 °CI°F (1) 90 90 TemnepaTypa KoHAeHcaTopa, npeBbillaloLas onpenenéHHbli nokasatenb akTMBM3npyeT
curHan — komnpeccop 3abnokupoBaH (ecnu Tonbko P4 = 2)
C8 0 15 min 1 1 3anasfblBaHne TpeBOrn Komnpeccopa b6nokMpoBaHo (ecnu Tonbko P4 = 2) (8)
C9 0 120 S 10 10 3anasablBaHre komnpeccopa 2 OT BKIoYeHUs komnpeccopa 1 (ecnm Tonbko ul=3)
numero di ore di funzionamento del compressore al di sopra del quale viene segnalata la
c10 0 9999 h 0 0 richiesta di manutenzione (0 = funzione assente)Homep 4YacoB pexuma paboTbl
Komnpeccopa, CBeEpX KOTOPbIX BbicBeunBaeTcs TpeboBaHue Texobenyxmsanus (0 =
YHKUMSI OTCYTCTBYET)
APNbIK MWH. | MAKC. E.N. OE®. AE®. | PABMOPAXWBAHUE
-20/-10 -22/-15
do 0 99 h 6 6 VHTEpBan pa3aMopaxuBaHus; CMOTPeTb Tak xe d8 (9)
(0O=pasmopaxuBaHvie No MHTepBanam He ByaeT HUKOrAa BKIOYEHO)
dl 0 1 - 0 0 TMN pasmMopaxuBaHus (0=anekTpuyeckuid, 1= ropsuuii ras)
d2 -99 99 °CI°F (1) 8 8 TemnepaTypa 3aknyeHns pasMopaxveanus (ecnu Tonbko P3 = 1)
d3 0 99 min 30 30 ANUTENbHOCTL pasmopaxusanusa ecnn P3 = 0 unu 2; makcMmanbHas AnuTensHOCTb
pa3mopaxuBanusi, ecnvm P3 = 1 (O=pa3mopaxuBaHue HvKkoraa He 6yaeT akTMBHO)
d4 0 1 - 0 0 pasmMopaxusaHue npu BknodeHnn annapara (1 = fA) (4)
d5 0 99 min 0 0 3anas/iplBaHne pasMopaxvBaHus ¢ MOMEeHTa BKITIoUeHMa annapata ( ecnu Tonbko d4 =
1); CmoTpeTb Tak xe i5 (4)
Temneparypa BU3yan1anpoBaHHasi BO BpeMsi pasmMopakmBaHus (ecrv Tonbko P5=0)
O=TemnepaTtypa a4einku
1=ecnu c MOMEHTa aKTMBM3aLUM pa3MopaxuBaHus TemnepaTtypa suenkn — Hxe
d6 0 1 - 1 1 “HavarnbHOro 3HavyeHus paboTbl + r0”, MakCMMyMm “HavarnbHoe 3HayeHue paboTbl + r0”;
€Ccrnvi C MOMEHTA aKTVBM3aLIMM pa3MopaxuBaHusi TemnepaTtypa siueiku — Bbile
“HavarnbHOro 3HavyeHuns paboTbl + r0”, MakCUMyM TeMnepaTypbl S4eku C MOMEHTa
aKTMBU3aUMW pasmopaxusanusi (10)
d7 0 15 min 3 3 ONUTENBHOCTb CTEKaHUA
TUN UHTEepBana pasmMopaxuBaHus
0=pasmopaxuBaHue GyneT akTMBMPOBAHO, KOrAa annapaTt OCTaHeTCs BKMIOYEHHbIM Ha
Bpemsi dO
1=pa3mopaxwBaHue 6yaeT akTMBMPOBaHO, KOrAa KOMMPECCOP OCTAHETCs BKITOYEHHbIM
d8 0 2 - 0 0 Ha Bpems d0
2=lo shrinamento verra attivato quando la temperatura dell’evaporatore sara rimasta al di
sotto della temperatura d9 per il tempo dO (8)2=pa3mopaxwuBaHve byget
aKTUBM3NPOBaHO, Korga Temnepatypa ucnaputens byaer octaBaTbCs HUXeE
Temnepatypbl d9 Ha Bpemsi dO (11)
oo Temneparypa vucnapuTens, Bbille KOTOPOo NOACHET MHTepBana pa3MopaXxvBaHus
d9 -99 99 CIF () 0 0 npekpatiaertcs (ecnu Tonbko d8 = 2)
dA 0 99 min 0 0 MUHUMasIbHOE BpEMs BKITIOYEHWSI KOMMpeccopa npu akTuBaLun pa3amopaxvBaHus ¢
Lienblo ero BkntoveHus (ecnu tonbko d1 = 1) (12)
APNbIK MWH. | MAKC. E.WN. OE®. AE®. | CUrHAIbI TPEBOI' TEMMEPATYPbI
-20/-10 -22/-15
CUrHan TpeBorv MMHMManbHON TemnepaTypbl
O=TemnepaTtypa sa4eiku
A0 0 2 - 0 0 1=TemnepaTtypa ucnaputens (13)
2 = TemnepaTypa, Nofly4eHHas OT BCoMoraTenbHoro 3oHaa (ecnv toneko P4=1 unu 2)
(14)
oo Temneparypa, Huxke KoTopoi cpabaTtbiBaeT cUrHan TpeBoru n3-3a MUHUManbHoO
Al 99 99 Crr@ 2 2 TemnepaTypbl; CMOTpeTb Tak xe A0 u A2 (7)
cUrHan TpeBorv MUHUMarbHoO TemnepaTypsbl
0=curHan TpeBoru oTcyTCTBYET
A2 0 2 - 1 1 1=kacaroLmincst HaYarbHbIX 3HAYEHU PaboTbl (MK “ Ha4anbHbIX 3Ha4eHui paboThl -
A1”; npepycmatpmBatb A1 6e3 curHana)
2=assoluto (ovvero Al)2=abcontoTHbl (Unn Al)
Temneparypa CBA3aHHasi C CUrHarom TPeBOrM MakcMarnbHoW TemnepaTypbl
A3 0 1 R 0 0 0= Temneparypa s4enkun
1= TemnepaTypa nomny4eHHasi OT BCMOMOraTenbHoOro 3oHaa (ecnv Tonbko P4 = 1 unu 2)
(14)
Al 99 99 °CI°F (1) 15 15 Temneparypa, Bbille KOTOpoli cpabaTbiBaeT CUrHan TpeBorn 13-3a MakcumarnbHow
Temnepartypbl; cMoTpeTb Tak xe A3 n A5 (7)
Tun curHana TpeBorM MakcmarbHo TemnepaTtypbl
A5 0 2 : 1 1 O=cwrHan TpeBory oTCyTCTBYeT

1=kacatoLmincst HaYarnbHbIX 3HaYeHUH paboTbl (MK “ Ha4anbHbIX 3Ha4YeHui paboTbl —
A4”; npegycmatpveaTb A4 6e3 curHana)
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2=assoluto (ovvero A4)2=abcontoTHblii (Unn A4)

A6

240

min

120

120

3anasgplBaHue curHana TpeBoru U3-3a MakCMMarbHoM TeMnepaTypbl C MOMEHTa
BKINIOYeHWs annapata(ecnu Tonbko A3=0 nunun ecnn P4=1 1 A3=1) (4)

A7

240

min

15

15

3anasiblBaHne curHana TpeBorn temnepartypbl

A8

240

min

60

60

3anasfplBaHue curHana TpeBoru U3-3a MakCMMarbHoM TeMnepaTypbl C MOMEHTa
OCTaHOBKW BEHTUNATOpa ncnapurtens (ecnu toneko A3 = 0) (15)

A9

240

min

15

15

3anasgblBaHue TPeBOrM MakcumarnbHOW TemnepaTypbl C MOMeHTa Ae3akTMBaLmun BXoAa
MVKpo aBepm (ecnu Tonbko A3=0 unu ecnu P4=1 1 A3=1) (16)

APNbIK

MWH.

MAKC.

E.N.

LEO.
-20/-10

LE®.
-22/-15

BEHTUPATOP UCMNAPUTENA

FO

[lesTenbHOCTb BEHTUNSTOPa UCNapuTensi BO BpeMsi HopMarbHoN paboThbl
0=BbIKMOYEH

1=BKnOYeH

2= napannenbHo KOMMpPeccopy

3=3aBucsawun ot F1 (17)

4=spento se il compressore & spento, dipendente da F1 se il compressore € acceso
(14)4=BbIKNtOYEH, ECMN KOMNPECCOP BbIKMIOYEH, 3aBUCALLMIA OT F1, ecnn komnpeccop
BbIKMOYeH (17)

F1

99

°CI°F (1)

Temneparypa ucrnapuTens, Bblle KOTOPOi BEHTUNATOP UCnapuTens oTkrovaeTcs (ecnu
Tonbko FO = 3 unun 4) (7)

F2

[esiTeNIbHOCTb BEHTUNSITOPa BO BPEMS PA3MOPAXUBaHUS U CTEKAHUSI
0=BbIKIOYEH

1=BKIOYeH

2=dipendente da FO2=3aBucswmn ot FO

F3

15

MWH

BpeMs OCTaHOBKW BEHTUNATOPa ncnaputens

LABEL

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

OE®.
-20/-10

OE®.
-22/-15

LUM®POBLIE BXOAObI

OdpekT, BbI3BaHHbIN akTUBaLMen Bxoga MMKpPO ABEPU; CMOTPETb Tak xe i4

0 = Hukakoro acgpdpekTa

1 = cBeT a4elkun 6yaeT BknoYeH (ecnu Tonbko ul = 0, 4o Tex nop, noka Bxoa bynet
[e3aKTMBNPOBaH)

2 = BeHTUNATOP uUcnapuTens ByaeT BbIkMOYeH (MakcMMyM Ha BpeMst i3 unu go Tex nop,
noka Bxof 6yaeT Ae3aKkTMBUPOBaH)

3 = KOMMNpeCccop M BEHTUNSATOP ucnapuTens 6yayT BbIKOYEHbI (MAKCUMYyM Ha BpeMmst i3
Wnn 4o Tex nop, noka Bxof byaeT AesakTuenposaH) (18)

4 = BeHTUNATOP VcnapuTens 6yaeT BbiknoYeH (MakcMyM Ha Bpems i3 unu fo Tex nop,
noka Bxof 6yaeT Ae3akTMBMPOBaH) 1 CBET siHelkn 6yaeT BkntodeH (ecnu Tonbko ul =0,
[0 Tex nop, noka Bxoa 6yaeT Ae3akTUBMPOBaH)

5 = KOMMNpeccop W BEHTUNSATOP ucnaputens 6yayT BbIKMoYeHbl (MakcMMyM Ha Bpemst i3
WM 4o Tex Nnop, noka Bxof, OyaeT Ae3akTMBMPOBAH) 1 CBET Suelku OyaeT BKIOYeH
(ecnu Tonbko u1 = 0, Ao Tex nop, noka Bxoa 6yaeT Ae3akTveupoaH) (18)

TUN KOHTakTa Bxoda mukpo Aepu (0 = NA (BXod akTUBM3VMPOBaH 3aKPbITbIM KOHTAKTOM),
1 = NC (Bx0f aKTMBM3MPOBAH OTKPbITbIM KOHTAKTOM))

120

min

30

30

3anasfblBaHue B CUrHanu3auumy TpeBOTM MUKPO ABePU (-1 = 3ByKOBOW curHan He Gyaet
nanyyarbcs)

120

min

15

15

MakcvmarnbHas AnuTenbHOCTL 3dhdekTa, BbI3BaHHOTO akTMBaLUMen BXxoda MUKpPO ABEPU
Ha KOMMpeccope v Ha BeHTunATop ucnaputens (-1 = addekT NpoanuTes 4o Tex nop,
noka Bxof 6yneT Ae3akTMBMpOBaH)

3anoMuHaHne curHanoB Bxoga Mukpo asepw (1 = AA) (19)

OdbdhekT, BbI3BaHHbIN akT1BaLMein MHOrodyHKLMOHaNbHOro BxoAa (ecnu Tonbko P4 = 3)
0= Hukakoro acdhdekra

1=CUHXPOHU3ALINA PASMOPAXXNBAHWA - npowno Bpemsi d5 6yaet aktTuBmpoBaHo
pasmopaxwvBaHve

2=AKTUBALINA ©YHKUUWN ENERGY SAVING - 6ygeT aktuBupoBaHa yHkums Energy
Saving (3KOHOMWS ANEKTPO3IHEPrMK) (A0 TexX Nop, noka Bxod 6yaeT Ae3aKkTUBUPOBaH);
CMOTPETb TaK xe r4

3=3AKPbITUE HABECA — cBeT aueiku byaeT BbikntodeH (ecnu Tonbko ul =0 u ecnn
TONnbKO ByAeT BKMOYEHa B pyYHyto) 1 ByaeT aktneBmnpoBaHa dyHkumus Energy Saving
(3KOHOMUS 3NEKTPO3HepPrum) (Ao Tex nop, noka Bxoa byaeT Ae3akTMBMPOBaAH); CMOTPETb
Tak xe r4

4=AKTUBALUNA CUTHAN TPEBOI'W - npoLuno Bpemsi i7 AUCMNein BbICBETUT MUraloLL i
wndp “iA” 1 rynok 6yaeT akTMBMPOBaH (A0 Tex nop, noka Bxod 6yaeT Ae3akTMBMpoBaH)
5=YYACTWE PENE OABNEHWA - komnpeccop ByaeT BbIKMOYEH, AUCMNEN BbICBETUT
muratoLmid wndpp “iA” n rynok 6yaeT akTMBUpoBaH (4o Tex nop, noka Bxoa 6yaet
[e3aKTMBUPOBaH); CMOTPETb Tak Xxe i7, i8 n i9

6=BKINMFOYEHWVE BCMOMOIATEJIbHOIO BbIXO[JA - Bbixoa BComoraTesbHbI 6yaeTt
BKITIOYEH (ecnun Tonbko u1 = 2, Ao Tex nop, noka sxoa 6yaeT Ae3akTUBMPOBaAH)
7=BbIKINIOYEHME AMMNAPATA - annapat nepengét B coctosiHue stand-by (pesepsHoe
COCTOsIHME) (40 Tex nop, noka Bxog 6yaeT Ae3akTMBUPOBaH)

TUM KOHTaKTa MHOroMYHKLIMOHANbHOro BxoAa (ecnv Tonbko P4 = 3)
0=NA (BXO4 aKTVBEH C 3aKpbITbIM KOHTAKTOM)
1=NC (BX04 aKTVBEH C OTKPbITbIM KOHTAKTOM)

120

min

ecnu i5 = 4, 3anasgblBaHne Nogayn CMrHanoB MHOroyHKLUMOHanbHOro Bxoaa (ecnu
Tonbko P4 = 3)

ecnu i5 = 5, 3anasgblBaHne KoMmnpeccopa npu AesakTneauum MHOroyHKLMOHaNbLHOro
Bxoaa (ecnu Tonbko P4 = 3) (20)

15

HOMEp CUrHasioB TPEBOrM MHOrO(YHKLMOHANBHOrO BXOJa TakOBOW, YTO BbI3BAThb CUrHan
Tpesoru annapat 6nokupoBaH (ecnu Tonbko P4 = 3 n i5 = 5) (0 = curHan Tpesorn
OTCYTCTBYET)

99

min

240

240

BPEMSI, KOTOPOE AOMMKHO MPOITW B OTCYTCTBME CUrHana Tpeeoru
MHOTOYHKLIMOHAMNBHOTO BX0Aa, YTOBbl CHETUMK CUTHANOB TPEBOTM ObiN YCTaHOBMEH Ha
Hynb (ecnu Tonbko P4 =3 ni5 = 5)

LABEL

MIN.

MAS.

U.M.

OE®.
-20/-10

OE®.
-22/-15

LUNW®POBbLIE BbIXOOb!
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notpeduTens, ynpaensitoLLmiA YeTBEPTLIM BbIXOAOM (21)

0=CBET AYEVK/ — B TakoM criysae Np1MET 3HaYeHIe KHOMKa, napameTpi 0, i5 1 u2
1=COMNPOTUBNEHME NMPOTWB 3ANOTEBAHWNA — B TakoM criy4ae NpUMeT 3Ha4eH1e KHOMKa
1 napametp u6

2=BCMOMOIATE/bHbIY BLIXO[ - B Takom criyuae npuMeT 3HaueHue KHomka, napameTpb! i5 1
u2

ul 0 7 - 5 5 3=KOMINPECCORP 2 - B Takom crnyyae npumeT 3HaveHue napametp C9

4=BbIXOO CUMHAJNA TPEBOIU - BbIx0A aKTVBMpYeTCS BO BpeMs CUrHana TpeBorv 1 BO BpeMst
OLLMBKY; B TaKOM Cryyae NpUMET 3HaueHue napameTpbl u3 n u4

5=COPIMOTWVBINEHNA OBEPU - B Takom criy4ae NpuMeT 3HaYeHne napameTp ub

6=KITANAH UCMAPUTENA - B TakoM cryvae NpUMeT 3HaueHe napameTpbl u7 1 ug
7=CUHXPOHN3ALIIA PASMOPAXVBAHUM — Bbixof thyHKLIMOHVPYET NapannensHo BbIXOAY
pasMopaxviBaHust; B TaKOM Crydae NpuMeT 3HaveHne napamertp i5 (22) (23)

MOATOTOBKA BKITIOYEHWSI/BLIKMIOYEHWSI CBETA SIYEKW UITM BCIOMOTraTeNbHOIO BbIXOAA B
u2 0 1 - 0 0 pyyHyto Bo Bpemsi cocTosiHus stand-by (pe3epBHoe cocTosiHue) (ecnm Tonbko u1 = 0 unm
2)(1=0A)(24)

NonsAPHOCTb BbIXO4a CUrHana TpeBoru (ecnv Tonbko ul = 4)

0=pe3aKT1BMPOBaHO BO BPeMs HOPMarnbHOro yHKLMOHUPOBaHUS (KOHTaKT Mexay
3axumamu 6 1 7 6ygeT oTKPbIT) U aKTMBMPOBAHO BO BpeMsi CUrHamna TpeBoru 1 Bo Bpemsi
u3 0 1 - 1 1 OLWMNGKK (KOHTAKT Mexay 3axumamu 6 n 7 6yaeT 3akpbiT)

1=aKTMBMPOBAHO BO BPEMSi HOPMaNIbHOMO (PYHKLIMOHUPOBAHUS (KOHTaKT Mexay
3axumamu 6 1 7 BygeT 3aKkpbIT) U Ae3akTUBaLMIO BO BPEMS CUrHana TpeBorn 1 BO BpeMst
OLUNOKM (KOHTaKT Mexay 3axumamu 6 n 7 6yaeT oTKpbIT)

noAroToBKa Aes3akTuBaunm BbiXo4a curHana TpeBoru ¢ npekpatlleHnem ryaka (ecnm

u4 0 1 - 0 O | rombkoul =4) (1=SI)

us 99 99 °CIF (1) 7 7 TemnepaTtypa s4elnkn, CBepX KOTOPOW CONPOTUBNEHNS ABepY ByayT BbIKMOYEHbI (ecnu
Tonbko ul =5) (7)

u6 1 120 min 5 5 nplo)p,onmmenbuocm BKIIOYEHNSI CONPOTUBIIEHNS NMPOTUB 3anoTeBaHNs (€CNM TOMbKo Ul
TemnepaTtypa s4elnkn, CBepX KOTOpPOW knanaH ucnaputensi byner aesakTvBypoBaH

u7 0 99 °CI°F (1) 2 2 oTHOcUTenbHO setpoint (KOHTponbHas Toyka) paboTel, unu xxe “setpoint” (koHTponbHas

TOuKa) pabotbl + u7”) (ecnu Tonbko ul = 6) (7)

TWN KOHTaKTa KnanaHa ucnaputens (ecnv tonbko ul = 6)
u8 0 1 - 0 0 0=NA (aevicTByIOLMI KNanaH ¢ 3aKpbITbIM KOHTAKTOM)
1=NC (oencTByloLLMIA KranaH C OTKPbITbIM KOHTaKTOM)

APNbIK MHWH. | MAKC. E.N. OE®. OE®. NMOCNEOOBATENBbHAA CETb (MODBUS)
-20/-10 -22/-15
LA 1 247 - 1 1 re HaxoguTcs annapart
CKOPOCTb Nepeaayn
0=2.400 6o
Lb 0 3 - 2 2 1=4.800 6oa
2=9.600 6on
3=19.200 6oa
Maputet

0=HeT (HMKakoro napurteTa)

LP 0 2 - 2 2 _ _ -
1=HeyYeTHbIii (HeYeTHbIN)
2=even (pari)2= paBHblIii (paBHbI)
LABEL MIN. MAS. U.M. OE®. AOE®. | KOHOUOEHUWANBHO
-20/-10 -22/-15
E9 0 1 - 1 1 KOHpUAeHUmansHo

(1) eavHULa U3MepeHns 3aBUCUT OT napameTpa P2

(2) BbICTaBUTL HaAnexalum o6pa3om napameTpbl, OTHOCSILLMECS K perynsitopam nocne usMeHeHust napametpa P2

(3) ecnu napameTp u1 BbicTaBneH Ha 3, nonb3oBaTenb OyaeT ynpaBnsATe C YeTBEPTOro BbIXxoda KOMMpPeccopoM 2: komnpeccop 1 1 komnpeccop 2 6yayT HasbiBaTbCA
“compressore ”; komnpeccop 2 yHKLMOHMPYET napasnnensHo ¢ KOMNPeccopoMm 1, 3a UckoveHnem Koraa BbicTaBrneH napameTtp C9

(4) napameTp uMeeT 3hEKT 1 NOCNE OCTAHOBKM NEKTPONUTAHNS, KOTOPOE MPOSBIAETCS, KorAa annapat BKIOYEH

(5) Bpems ycTaHOBNeHHOe napameTpoM ByaeT cuutaTtbCs U BO BPeMsi COCTOsiHUA stand-by (pe3epBHOro coctosiHus)

(6) ecnu nokasatene C1 BbicTaBneH Ha 0, 3anasgbiBaHne C MOMEHTa 3aKnioyveHns onbKy 3oHaa suelikn ByaeT Bce paBHO 2 MUH

(7)I ancbdpepeHumnan napametpa paseH 2,0 °C/4 °F

(8) ecnv npwu BKNYEHUK annapaTta TemnepaTtypa koHaeHcaTopa 6y/eT NoBbILIEHHON, TOW Kakyto BbicTaBunu napameTpom C7, napametp C8 He ByaeT umeTb addekta
(9) annapat 3anomMuHaeT NOACHET UHTepBana pa3mMopaxuBaHus kaxable 30 MUHYT; nameHeHne napameTpa d0 nMeeT adhheKT C MOMEHTa 3aKmioYeHUs npeabiayLLero
MHTEpBana pasMopaxuBaHWs UMy ¢ MOMEHTa aKkTUBM3aL UK Pa3MOPaXMBaHUS PyYHbIM CNOCOGOM

(10) avcnneit BoccTaHaBnMBaeT HopMmarnbHOe (OyHKLMOHWPOBaHUE, KOrAa 3aKaHYvMBaEeTCsi OCTAHOBKA BEHTWUNSTOpA UCMApWUTENs, TeMMepaTypa S4eriku onyckaeTcs
HWXe ToiA, 4To GrokMpoBana Aucnnei (N ecnv BCTynaeT B AENCTBUE CUrHAN TPEBOMM TeMnepaTyphbl)

(11) ecnu napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 0 unu 2, annapat 6yaeT paboTtaTb kak 6yaTo napameTtp d8 BbicTaBneH Ha 0

(12) ecnu OT aKTMBaLMKM Pa3MOPaXMBaHUA AJIUTENBHOCTb BKIIKOYEHUS KOMMpeccopa Huke BpeMeHW YCTaHOBMEHHOro napametpoM dA, komnpeccop octaeTtcs
BKIMIOYEHHBIM Ha 400 BPEMEHN HEOOXOAMMYIO Ha 3aBepLUeHVe

(13) ecnu napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 0, annapat 6yaet paboTatb kak 6yato napameTp AO BbicTaBrieH Ha 0 HO He 3aNOMHUT TPeBory

(14) ecnv napameTp P4 6yaeT noctasneH Ha 0 unu 3, annapat 6yaeT dyHKLMOHVMPOBaTh, kak ByaATo NnapameTp BbiCTaBneH Ha 0, HO He 3aNOMHUT TPeBOry

(15) Bo Bpems pa3mMopaxuBaHusi, CTeKaHUe 1 OCTaHOBKa BEHTUNSTOPA UCMapUTENs CUrHasnbl TPEBOMM TEMMepaTypbl OTCYTCTBYIOT, NMPY YCMOBUW, YTO BblLLEYKa3aHHbIe
GyayT BblpaxaTbCs NMOCHe BKIOYEHWS pasMopaxuBaHus

(16) B TeueHWe aKkTMBMU3ALMM BXOAA MUKPO-ABEPU CUrHan TpeBorv Temnepatypbl 6yaeT oTCyTCTBOBaThb TOMbKO MPW YCIIOBUM, YTO 3TO MPOSIBATCS MOCIe akTUBM3aLum
BX0Aa.

(17) ecnu napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 0, annapat 6yaeT pabotatb kak 6yaTo napametp FO BbicTaBneH Ha 2

(18) kommpeccop BbIKMKOYaETCs MO UcTeveHuto 10 cek C MOMEHTa akTUBaLUWM BXOAA; €CNU BXOA aKTMBMPYETCS B TEYEHUe Pa3MOpaKMBaHUSi WKW OCTaHOBKa
BEHTUNSATOPA UCNAPUTENS), aKTUBALIMSI HE BbI3OBET HUKaKoro apcekta Ha komnpeccop

(19) annapat 3anoMHWUT CUrHam TPEBOMM MO UCTEYEHUID YCTaHOBIIEHHOrO BPEMEHW MapameTpoM 2, ecnv napameTp i2 BbiCTaBneH Ha -1, annapaT He 3anoMuHaeT
curHarbl TpeBsoru

(20) yoocToBEpUTLCS, YTO BPEMS YCTAHOBMNEHHOE MNapameTpoM i7 SIBMSETCS HbKe BPEMEHU, YyCTAHOBMNEHHOTO napameTpomM i9

(21) uTO6bI M3GEexXaTh NOBPEXAEHUIA, COEANHEHHDBIV NOTPebuTenb M3MEHsIeT NapameTp B TeYeHne cocTosiHusA stand-by (pe3epBHoe cocTosiHue)

(22) ecnu nopcoeauHUTL Mexay coboi 3axuMbl YETBEPTOrO BbIXOAa C 3aXMMaMu YeTBEPTOro M Gornbliuee YNCNO 3neMeHTOoB, GyaeT BO3MOXHO CUHXPOHWU3MPOBaThL
pasmopaxusaHus (Mpu yCrioBum, YTo B KaXAOM annapare umetoliem napametp P4 BbicTaBneH Ha 3, 4to napameTp i5 BbicTaBneH Ha 1 1 4To napameTp ul BbiCTaBneH
Ha 7); B TAaKOM cry4ae noAcyéT AnNUTEeNIbHOCTU CTEKaHWsi HaUMHAETCS KOrAa 3akaH4yMBaeTcs NocrneaHee pasMopaxusanue annapara

(23) coBeTyeTCs BbICTaBUTL NapameTp d7 Kax4oro annapaTta Ha OAHO M TOXe 3HayeHue (OTnMYHoe oT 0 MUH); TakuM ke 06pa3oM, COBETYETCS BbICTaBUTL NapameTp
F3 kaxpgoro annaparta Ha OfHO 1 TOXe 3HayeHue

(24) ecnn napameTp u2 BbicTaBneH Ha0, BbIKMIOYEHWE annaparta BbI30BET BEPOATHOE BbIKMIOYEHNE CBETA AYEViKM UM BCMOMOraTenbHoro Bbixoda (Ha creayollee
BKMIOYEHWe annapata notpeburenem ocTaHeTCs BbIKMIOYEHA); €C NapaMeTp U2 BbiCTaBMNEeHHbIN Ha 1, BbIKMOYEHWe annapaTa He BbI30BET BO3MOXHOTO BbIKMIOYEHNS
cBeTa A4erk1 Unm BcrnomoraTenbHOro BuixoAa (Ha cneaytollee BKMOYEHWe annapata notpebutenem ocTaHeTcs BKIOYEHa).
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HACTPOUKA PABOTbI N KOHOUIYPALMUST TAPAMETPOB (ELIWELL)

MocTaHoBKa NyHKTa Habopa paGoTbi

. BonauTte B MeHio “CocTOsHNE MaLLUHbI®, HAXUMas 1 cpasy e OTnyckas KnasuLly =

. MosiBnseTca meTka nanku “SEt”.
e [InA BM3yanu3aumm 3Ha4YeHUsi yCTaBKM CHOBA HaXXMUTE KnaBuLLy set . 3HayeHVe yCTaBKM NOSIBMAETCS Ha AMCNIee.
= >
e [Ina M3MeHeHus1 3Ha4YeH s ycTaBku He no3aHee 15 cekyHa HaXXMUTE Ha Knasuwm "
e [ocre U3MEHEHUst HaxaTb set . ONs NOATBEPXXAEHUS.
U3meHeHue napameTpoB KOHcUrypaumm

MapameTpbl KOHGUIypaLmmn ynopsaoyeHbl Mo ABYM YPOBHSIM.

Ymobekl 8bilimu Ha nepebili ypPOBEHb:

e  HaXmMuTe KHOMKy B Te4yeHue 6onee 5 cekyHa “ set’.
Lns ebideneHus napamempa:.
Z 2
. HaxaTb ~ % w2
Ymobbl usmMeHuUmb nokazamesib napamempa:
o HaxaTb set
3 o
. HaxaTb ~ > uriM 2 He nosHee 15 cek.
set
. HaxaTb cek unu He onepupoBaThb 15 cek.
Ymobeb! 8bitimu Ha 8mMOopPOU yPOBEHb:
. BbINTW Ha NepPBbIN YPOBEHb
3 ~
. HaxaTb ~ > w7 uTo6bl BblaenuTtb “PA2”
Z ~
. HaxaTtb set u N w0 yro6sl Bblaenutb “15”.
set
. HaxaTtb CeK uUnun He onepuposatb 15 cek

Ymobebl ebitimu U3 rnpouedypbi:

HaxaTb ® CeK unu He onepuposaTb 15 cek.

“HOPMAJIbHAS TEMIIEPATYPbI 0/+10°C; -2/+8°C”(49a - 49b)

YMOJTYAHUE | YMOJTYAHUE

NAP. | OMUCAHUE OWANA3OH (0/+10°C) (-2/+8°C) YPOBEHb| EQl. U3M.
Set | 3agaHHOe 3HaYeHWe perynupoBku TemnepaTypbl -50...99 0 -2 °CI°F
KOMMPECCOPA

diFferential. QuddepeHumnan cpabaTbiBaHWs pene koMnpeccopa; KoMNpeccop
OCTaHOBUTCS MO JOCTUXKEHUW 38AaHHOTO 3HAYEeHUs YCTaBKu (Mo ykasaHuio
diF | perynnpoBOYHOro 30HAA) 1 3amnyCcTUTCS NPU 3HAYEHUN TEMNEPaTypbl, PaBHOM 0.1...30.0 2 2 1&2 °CI°F
ycTaBKe, Nntoc 3Ha4YeHne auddepeHumnana.
[MpymeyaHune: He MOXeT NpuMHMMaTh 3HadveHue 0.

HSE | Higher SEt. MakcumanbHoe 3HaveHue, NprucBanBaeMoe ycTaBke. -50...230 10 8 1&2 °CI°F
LSE | Lower SEt. MuH1umanbHoe 3HaYeHune, NpMcBanBaemMoe yCTaBke. -55...99 0 -2 1&2 °CI°F
HC Perynstop ocywectenset paboty npyu FOPAYO (3agaHo “H”) unu npu hic c c 2 flag

XONOAHO (3apaHo “C”)

Offset Set Point. 3HaueHne Temnepatypbl, cyMMypyemoe anrebpanyecku ¢
OSP | 3afaHHbIM 3Ha4YeHneMm, B criy4ae MOAKIMIOYEHHOW YMEHbLLEHHOTO 3Ha4YeHNs -30...30 0 0 2 °CI°F
(PyHkuma Economy).

digital (input) Open door. LincopoBoii Bxoa, NO3BOMSAOLLMIA BbIKIIOYATD
noAcoeAVHEHHbIE YCTPOIICTBA.

dod [OenictButenbHo ecn H11 = 4 (MUKPOBBIKI. AB.). N = He BbIKMOYaeT NOACOEAMNH. nly n n 2 trar
YCTP.; Y = BblKI1. NOACOEAMNH. YCTp..

dAd | digital (input) Activation delay. Bpems 3agepXkv akTBauuMmn LUMEPOBOro BXoAa. 0...255 0 0 2 MUWH
On time (compressor). Bpems BknoveHns komnpeccopa BBUAY HEUCNpaBHOro

Ont | 3oHga. Mpu 3aganHum Ha “1” npu Oft Ha “0” komnpeccop ocTaeTcst Bceraa 0...250 6 10 2 MUWH

BKIOYeHHbIM, a npu Oft >0 - paboTaeT B pexxume duty cycle.

OFF time (compressor). Bpems BbIko4YeHs KoMnpeccopa BBUAY HENCNPaBHOIo
OFt | 3oHAaa. Mpwu 3agaHum Ha “1” npy Ont Ha “0” komMnpeccop ocTaeTcs Bcerga 0...250 6 10 2 MUH
BbIKMIOYeHHbIM, a npy Ont >0 - paboTaeT B pexume duty cycle.

delay (at) On compressor. Bpemsa 3agepxkv NoAkNioYeHna pene komnpeccopa ¢
MOMEHTa BbI30Ba.

dOon 0...250 0 0 2 c

delay (after power) OFF. Bpems 3agepxkv nocne BbiknodeHus. Mexay
dOF | BbIKkNioYeHWEM perne KoMnpeccopa v NOoCneayoLWwUM BKIOYEHNEM AOMKHO NPONTU 0...250 3 3 2 MUWH
ykasaHHoe Bpemsi.

delay between power-on. Bpems 3agepxkv mexay BknoveHusimu. Mexay asyms
dbi | nocnenoBaTenbHBIMK BKIMIOYEHUSIMU KOMIPECCOPa JOMKHO NPOUTU yKa3aHHOe 0...250 5 5 2 MUWH
Bpems.
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0dOo

delay Output (from power) On. Bpemsi 3agep>ku NOAKMOYEHWS BbIXOA0B C
MOMEHTA BKMKOYeHUsi Npubopa Ui nocne OTKIYEHNS] HAaNPsXKEHNS.

0...250

MWH

PA3MOPAXWUBAHUA

dty

PETYNATOP PA3SMOPAXWBAHMUA (nanka c meTkon “dEF”)
defrost type. Tun pasamopaxusaHus.

0 = anekTpuyeckoe pasmMopaxuBaHue;

1 = pa3amopaxuBaHue ¢ UHBEPCHEN LMKNa (ropsiyunii ras);

2 = pa3MopaxuBaHue B pexxume Free (OTKnoYeHne komnpeccopa).

0/1/2

1&2

num

dit

defrost interval time. BpemeHHOW nHTEpBan Mexay Havanom AByx
nocrieoBaTenbHbIX pa3MopaXkMBaHUN.

0...250

1&2

dcCt

defrost Counting type. BbiGop cnoco6a nofcyeta uHTepBana pasmopaxuBaHus.
0 = vyacbl paboTbl komnpeccopa (Metoa DIGIFROST®);

1 = peanbHoe Bpems (Real Time) — yacbl paboTbl YCTPOWCTBA;

2 = 0CTaHoB KOMMpeccopa.

0/1/2

hnaxok

dOH

defrost Offset Hour. Bpemsi 3agepxku Ana Hayana nepBoro pasMopaxvBaHus ¢
MOMeHTa BKMoYeHus npubopa.

MWH

dEt

defrost Endurance time. TaiM-ayT pa3amopaxvBaHus; onpegenset
MaKCHMasbHYI0 NMPOJOIMKUTENIbHOCTb Pa3MOpPaXMBaHWSI.

1...250

20

30

1&2

MWH

dst

defrost Stop temperature. TeMnepaTtypa OKOHYaHWs! pa3aMopaKMBaHUS
(onpenensieTcs 30HAOM McnapuTens).

-50...150

1&2

°CI°F

dPO

defrost (at) Power On. OnpegensieT, 4OMKeH Ny NpMBop Npwu BKNOYEHUN
HauyuHaTb pasMopaxuBaHve (NpW YCroBuu, YTO TEMMepaTypa, U3MepeHHas Ha
ucnapuTene, 3To Jonyckaer).

y = [a; N = HeT.

nly

dnar

BEHTUJIATOPOB UCTMAPUTENA

FPt

Fan Parameter type. Xapaktepuayet napameTp “FSt”, koTopbIii MOXeT BbITb
BbIPaXXEHUIM Kak abCoMOTHOE 3HaYEHNEe TeMNEPATYPbI UMK KaK BENUYMHA
OTHOCUTENbHO 3a4aHHOro 3HayeHusi. 0 = abcontoTHoe; 1 = OTHoCUTENbHOE.

0/1

dnar

FSt

Fan Stop temperature. Temnepatypa 6MOKMPOBKYM KpbINbYaTOK; 3HAYEHMe,
CYMTaHHOE 30HAOM UCNapuTens, NpesbilaoLlee 3a4aHHoe, Bbi3blBAET OCTAHOBKY
KPbIIIbYaTOK.

-50...150

50

1&2

°CI°F

FAd

FAn differential. AnddepeHunan cpabaTbiBaHNS BbIKIIOYEHWS KPbINbYaTKM (CM.
pasg. “FSt” n “Fot”).

°CI°F

Fdt

Fan delay time. Bpemsi 3agepxku NoAKNOYEHUs KpbINbYaToK nocne
pa3MopaxunBaHus.

0...250

1&2

MWH

dt

drainage time. Bpemsi ctekaHus.

0...250

1&2

MWH

dFd

defrost Fan disable. Mo3BonseT BbIGUpaTb UMK HET UCKIIOYEHWE KPbINIbYaToK
ncnapuTens npu paamopaxvBaHum.
y = [a; N = HeT.

nly

1&2

hnaxok

FCO

Fan Compressor OFF. MNo3BonsieT BbIGupaTh U HET BrIOKMPOBKY KpblnbYaToK
npu komnpeccope OTKII. (oTkntoueH)

Y = KpbInb4aTKu BbIKIOYEHbI (TEPMOCTATUPOBAHHbIE; B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
3HayeHusl, CYMTaHHOTO 30HAOM pPa3MopaxuBaHusi, cM. napameTp “FSt”);

N = KPbINbYaTKN BbIKMHOYEHbI;

d.c. = duty cycle (4epe3 napameTpbl “Fon” u “FoF”).

n/dc

dnaxok

Fod

Fan open door. BeHTUNATOpbI akTUBHbI, KOrAa ABEPb OTKPbITA.

MossosnseT BbIGPaTL UK He BbIGPaTh GMOKUPOBKY BEHTUISTOPOB MPU OTKPLITOM
[1BEPU U NX MOBTOPHbIN 3aMyCK Nocrne 3akpbiTUs (eCnu Bbiny akTUBHbI).

N = BIIOKMPOBKA BEHTUATOPOB; Y = BEHTUMATOPbI HEN3MEHHDI.

nly

dnaxok

CUrHANTU3ALNA

Att

Mode of parameter HAL and LAL (absolute or relative). Pexxum napametpos HAL
1 LAL (abCOnoTHbIV UN OTHOCUTENbHBIA).

Mo3BonsieT BbIbGpaTh, ecnv napameTpbl HAL n LAL 6yayT umeTb abcontoTHoe
3HaveHve (Att=0) unu oTHocutenbHoe (Att=1).

0/1

dnaxok

AFd

Alarm Fan differential. QuddepeHuman curHanos Tpesoru.

°CI°F

HAL

Higher Alarm. CurHan TpeBorun MakcumarnbHol TemnepaTtypbl. 3HavyeHne
Temneparypbl (MOHMMaeMoe Kak pacCTOsIHUE OT YCTaBKM), NPeBbILLEHNE KOTOPOro
BBEpX OyAeT onpefensiTb BKIOYEHUE CUrHana TpeBoru.

-50...150

1&2

°CI°F

LAL

Lower Alarm. Curian TpeBory MUHUMarbHoi TemnepaTypbl. 3Ha4yeHne
TemnepaTypbl (MOHNMAEMOE Kak PacCTOSHUE OT YCTaBKM), MPEBbILLEHNE KOTOPOrO
BHW3 ByaeT onpeaensTb BKIOYEHWE CUrHana TpeBoru.

-50...50

1&2

°CI°F

PAO

Power-on Alarm Override. Bpemsi UCKNoYeHUs CUrHaNoB TPEBOMY MPU BKIOYEHUN
npuGopa nocne OTKIMIOYEHUS HAMPSKEHUS.

dAO

defrost Alarm Override. Bpems UCKNoYeHWs CUrHanoB TpeBory nocne
pasmMopaxuBaHusi.

MWH

OAO

3afepxka aBapuHOM cUrHanusaLumum nocne oTKIYeHNs LndpoBoro Bxoaa
(3akpbiTve aBepw). MNMoa aBapuitHbIM CUrHANOM NOHMMAETCS aBapuUiHbIA cUrHan
BbICOKOI M HU3KOW TeMneparypebil.

tdO

time out door Open. Bpemsi 3aaep>ku akTMBaLMM aBapyiHOro cUrHana oTKpbITOM
aBepu.

0...250

MWH

tAO

temperature Alarm Override. Bpemsa 3agepxku nogaym TemnepaTypHoro curHana
TPEBOru.

0...250

15

15

1&2

MWH

dAT

defrost Alarm time. ABapuiiHasi curHanusauus Npu paamopaxvieaHum,
3aBepLUEeHHOM U3-3a TarimM-ayTa
N = He aKTMBUPYET aBapWiiHbIi CUTHaM; y = aKTMBUPYET aBapWiiHbIA CUrHan.

nly

dnar

EAL

External Alarm Clock. BHeluHWiA aBapuiiHbIi curHan 6nokupyeT perynatopsl (n =
He BnokupyeT; y = 6nokupyeT).

nly

dnar

CBA3b

dEA

Device address. MlHaekc ycTpoicTBa BHYTPY CEMeNCTBa (3HaYeHust
pencTeutensbHbl ot 0 go 14).

dnaxok

FAA

Family address. CemeiicTBO ycTpoOWCTBa (3Ha4eHns aencTeutensHbl ot 0 go 14).
Mapa 3HaveHun FAA n dEA npeacrasnseT agpec ceTu ycTponcTea u
ykasblBaeTcs B cnegytowem ¢opmate “FF.DD” (roe FF=FAA n DD=dEA).

dnaxok

AUCNINEN

LOC

(keyboard) LOCk. BrniokupoBka knaBuaTypbl. OgHako BCe paBHO ocTaeTcst
BO3MOXHOCTb BX0O/Ja B MPOrpaMM1MpoBaHVe NapaMmeTpoB U X M3MEHEHWSI,

nly

1&2

dnar
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BKIno4YasA COCTOAHME 3TOro napameTpa, ansd obecneyeHus paBGﬂOKMpOBKM
KnaBuaTypbl. Y = a; N = HeT.

PS1

PAssword 1. Koraa oH noakntoyeH (3HadeHve, otnuyHoe ot 0), oH siBnsieTcst

KIIOYOM [I0CTYNa K napaMeTpam ypoBHs 1. 0...250

1&2

bnaxok

PS2

PAssword 2. Koraa oH noakntoyeH (3HadeHue, otnnyHoe ot 0), oH sBnseTcs

0...250
KIOYOM AOCTyNa K napaMeTpam YpoBHs 2.

bnaxok

ndt

number display type. Busyanusauus ¢ 4eCATUYHOM TOYKOW. Y = a; N = HeT. nly

dnar

CAl

CAlibration 1. Kannbposka 1. MonoxutenbHoe unun otTpuuatensHoe 3HaYeHne

Temneparypbl, npubaBnsieMoe Kk 3Ha4eHuo, CYMTaHHOMY 30HAOM 1, B -12.0...12.0

3aBMCMMOCTM OT 3afaHusi napametpa “CA”.

1&2

°CI°F

CA2

CAlibration 2. Kannbposka 2. lNonoxuTensHoe nnu oTpuuaTensHoe 3Ha4YeHe

Temneparypbl, NnpubaBnseMoe K 3Ha4eHuo, CYUTaHHOMY 30HAOM 2, B -12.0...12.0

3aBMCMMOCTU OT 3afaHusl napameTtpa “CA”.

+2

1&2

°CI°F

defrost display Lock. Cnoco6 Busyanvsaumu npu paamopaxvBaHum.

0 = BM3yanusupyeT TemnepaTypy, CHUTaHHYI 30HAOM Kamepbl;

1 = BNoKMpyeT CUMTLIBAHWE Ha 3HAYEHUN TemMnepaTypbl, CHUTAHHOM 30HAOM
KaMepbl B MOMEHT Havyarna pa3MopaxvBaHusi, 40 NOCrenytoLLero AoCTIKeHUs 0/1/2
3HaYEHNs yCTaBKy;

2 = Bu3yanuaupyeT mMeTky “deF” npu pa3amopaxvBaHun 4o nocneayoLiero
[OCTWKEHWSI 3HAYEHUS YCTaBKU.

1&2

naxok

dro

display read-out. Bei6op °C vnu °F gns Busyanusauum Temnepatypbl, CHUTaHHON
30HAOM. 0/1
=°C,1=°F.

dnar

ddd

Display main status. Beibop Tuna 3HavyeHusi, otobpaxaemoro Ha gucnnee.

0 = 3agaHHOe 3HaveHune; 1 = 3oHa kamepbl (Pb1); 2 = 3oHg ncnaputens (Pb2). R

hnaxok

KOHOUTYPALIUA

HO8

Standby operating mode. Pexvm paboTbl B pexvme oxvaaHus.

0 = BbIKMOYAET TONMbKO AUCNNEN;

1= BbIKNtOYaeT gucnnen, 6rnoknpyeT perynsTopbl v aBapuiiHble cUrHanbl;

2 = nuwet OFF Ha gucnnee v 6rokvpyeT perynsitopbl U aBapuiiHble curHans.

0/1/2

hnaxok

H11

Configurability and polarity of digital input. Kondpurypaumsi undgpoBbix
BXOZ0B/MONSPHOCTb.

0 = OTKNIOYEHO;

+1 = pa3mMopaxuBaHue;

+2 = yMeHbLUEHHOE 3HaYeHwe;

+3 = He ucnonb3yeTcs;

+4 = MUKPOBBIKI. ABEPU;

+5 = BHeLWHWUI aBap. curHan;

+6 = Pexxum oxunaanust (ON-OFF).

BHUMAHMUE!: 3Hak “+” yka3biBaeT, 4TO BXO[ aKTUBEH ANA 3aKpbITOro
KOHTaKTa.

3HaK - yKa3blBaeT, UTO BXO4 aKTUBEH ANA OTKPbITOro KOHTaKTa.

+2

+2

bnaxok

H32

DOWN button configurability. Kondurypmpyemocts kHonkn DOWN.
0 = oTkntoyeHa; 1 = paamopaxuBaHue; 2 = He UCNoNb3yeTcs; 3 = yMeHbLUEHHOe 0...4
3HaYeHVe; 4 = peXxnM OXngaHus.

dnaxok

reL

reLease firmware. Bepcus ycTpoiicTBa: napameTp TOMbKO AN CHUTbIBAHUS. /

1&2

tAb

tAble of parameters. 3ape3epB1poBaH: NapameTp TOMbKO AN CYUTHIBAHMSL. /

182

COPY CARD

UL

Up load. MNepegaya napameTpoB nporpaMmvpoBaHus ¢ npubopa Ha Copy Card /

Fr

Format. CTupaHu1e Bcex AaHHbIX, BBEAEHHbIX B KITHOY. /

“HU3KAA TEMITEPATYPA -22/-15°C ” (49c)

MNAP.

OMUCAHUE

OWANA3O0H

YMOMYAHME
(-22/-15°C)

YPOBEHb

EQ. U3M.

Set

3aaaHHoe 3HayYeHue perynmpoBku TemMnepaTypbl.

LSE...HSE

-20

°CI°F

KOMMPECCOPA

dF1

Differential of set point. AuddepeHunan 3agaHHoro 3Ha4eHust

0,1...30

2

1&2

°CI°F

HSE

Higher SEt. MakcumanbHoe 3HayeHue, npucBamBaemMoe ycTaBke.

-55...230

-15

1&2

°CI°F

LSE

Lower SEt. MmHMmanbHoe 3HayYeHve, NpucBavBaemMoe yCcTaBke.

-55...230

-22

1&2

°CI°F

Ont

On time (compressor). Bpems BkntoyeHns komnpeccopa BBUAY HeucnpasHoOro 3oHaa. Mpu
3agaHuu Ha “1” npu Oft Ha “0” komnpeccop ocTaeTcsi Bceraa BktodeHHbIM, a npu Oft >0 -
paboTtaeT B pexume duty cycle.

0...250

10

MWH

OFt

OFF time (compressor). Bpemsi BbIkntouYeHust kKoMnpeccopa BBMUAY HeucnpasHoro 3oHaa. Mpwu
3agaHuu Ha “1” npu Ont Ha “0” komnpeccop ocTaeTcs Bceraa BblkoYeHHbIM, a npu Ont >0 -
pabotaeT B pexume duty cycle.

0...250

10

MWH

don

delay (at) On compressor. Bpems 3agepxku NnogknioYeHns pene komnpeccopa ¢ MOMeHTa
BbI30Ba.

0...250

dOF

delay (after power) OFF. Bpemsi 3aaep>ku nocne BbikntoyeHnsi. Mexay BbIKIoueHnem pene
KOMMpeccopa M nocneayoLnMM BKITKYEHUEM JOMKHO NPOMTW ykasaHHOe BpeMmsi.

0...250

MWH

dbi

delay between power-on. Bpemsi 3agepxku mexay BktoveHusMmu. Mexay aByms
nocrnegoBaTenbHbIMY BKITHOYEHWSIMU KOMNPEeccopa AOMKHO NPOMTY ykazaHHOE BPEMSI.

0...250

MWH

0dOo

delay Output (from power) On. Bpemsi 3agep>ku NOAKIMOYEHUS BbIXOA0B C MOMEHTa
BKIMOYeHUs npubopa Uin nocne OTKMIYEHNS HANPsHKeHUS.

0...250

MWH

PA3MOPAXWBAHUA

dty

PETYNATOP PASMOPAXWUBAHWUA (nanka c metkon “dEF”)
defrost type. Tun pa3amopaxunsaHus.

0 = anekTpuyeckoe pasmopaxvBaHue;

1 = pa3amopaxwuBaHue C MHBEPCHEN LMKNa (ropsyunii ras);

2 = pasmopaxvBaHue B pexume Free (oTknoyeHre komnpeccopa).

0/1/2

1&2

bnaxok

dit

defrost interval time. BpemeHHON MHTepBan Mexay Hayanom AByx nocnefoBaTteribHbIX
pa3MopaKuBaHWM.

0...250

1&2

Y

dCt

defrost Counting type. Beibop cnoco6a nogcyeta nHtepeana pasmopaxuwBaHus.
0 = vacbl paboTbl komnpeccopa (MeTog DIGIFROST®);

0/1/2

dnaxok
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1 = peanbHoe Bpemsi (Real Time) — yacbl paboTbl yCTpONCTBa;
2 = 0CTaHOB KoMMnpeccopa.

defrost Offset Hour. Bpemsi 3agepkkv Ansi Ha4ana nepBoro paaMopaxuBaHusi C MOMeHTa

dOH 0...59 0 2 MUH
BKMOYeHUsi npubopa.
dEt defrost Endurance time. Tanm-ayT pa3amopaxvBaHus; onpeaenset MakcuManbHYyo 1,250 30 1&2 MU
NPOAOIMKMTENBHOCTb Pa3MOPAXKNBAHUS.
dst defrost Stop temperature. TemnepaTypa OKOHYaHWUS pa3MopaxuBaHus (onpeaensieTcs 30HAOM 67..320 8 1&2 oCI°F
ncnapurens).
defrost (at) Power On. OnpeaensieT, JOIMKEH N NpUGOP NpK BKINIOYEHUM HAYMHATDL
dpo |Pa3MopaxuBative (npw ycnoswuu, YTo TemnepaTtypa, U3MepeHHasi Ha ucnaputene, aTo nly n 2 cpnar
pornyckaer).
y = [a; N = HeT.
BEHTUNATOPOB UCIMAPUTENSA
Fan Parameter type. XapaktepuayeT napameTp “FSt”, KOTOpbIi MOXET ObITb BbIpaXXEHUNU Kak
FPt |aGcontoTHoe 3HayeHne TemMnepaTypbl UNK Kak BeNMYMHa OTHOCUTESIbHO 3a4aHHOrO 3HaYeHUs. 0/1 0 2 cnar
0 = abcontoTHoe; 1 = OTHOCUTENbHOE.
Est Fan Stop temperature. TemnepaTtypa 610KMPOBKM KPbINbYaTOK; 3HAYEHNE, CHUTAHHOE 30HAOM 67..320 50 182 oCIE
1cnapwTens, npesblllatollee 3aaaHHoe, Bb3blBAaeT OCTAHOBKY KpbllbYaToK.
Evaporator fans enabling temperature. TemnepaTypa 3anycka BEHTUNISATOPOB; eCnut
TemnepaTtypa UCnapuTens Hke 3Ha4eHwsi, 3aaHHOTO AJ1st 3TOro napameTpe, BEHTUNATOPbI
Fot |He ByayT 3anylieHbl. 3HaueHVe MOXeT BbiTb NONOXUTENbHLIM UMK OTPULIATENBHLIM 1 Ha -67...320 -40 1&2 °CI°F
ocHoBaHuu napameTpa FPt moxeT npeacTaBnsATe TemnepaTtypy B abCOMOTHOM Bblpa)XeHun
WM OTHOCUTENbHO 334aHHOI0 3HaYeHus.
EAd ‘I‘:F/-;r;”;jifferential. OnddepeHuman cpabaTbiBaHUs BbIKMOYEHUS KpbinbyaTku (M. pasa. “FSt” n 1..50 2 182 oC°F
Fdt |Fan delay time. Bpems 3agepKkv NOAKMIOYEHNUS KPbIIbYaTOK NOCNe pa3MopaxunBaHus. 0...250 6 1&2 MUWH
dt |drainage time. Bpemsi cTekaHusi. 0...250 3 1&2 MUWH
defrost Fan disable. Mo3BonsieT BbIGUpPaTh MW HET UCKIIOYEHNE KPbINbYaToK Mcnaputens npu
dFd |pa3mopaxuBaHuu. nly y 1&2 cnar
y = [a; n = HeT.
ECO Fan Compressor OFF. MNo3sonseT BbIGypaTh NN HET BNOKMPOBKY KPbINbYaToK Npu 0/1/2/3 1 2 cpnaxok
komnpeccope OTKII
EdC Evaporator fans shutdown delay after compressor disabling. Bpems 3agepxku aktuBaumm 0..99 0 2 MUH
BEHTWUNSITOPOB NOCIE OCTaHOBa Kommnpeccopa
Fon Evaporator fans ON time in Duty Cycle mode. /icnonb3oBaHve BEHTUNATOPOB C pexumom duty 0..250 0 2 s*10
cycle; gencreutensbHo anst FCO = dc n H42=1 (Hanunyve 3oHaa Pb2).
Evaporator fans OFF time in Duty Cycle mode. Vicnonb3oBaHne BEHTUNATOPOB B pexumMe duty
FoF - z _ 0...250 2 s*10
cycle; genctutensHo anst FCO = dc n H42=1 (Hanunyve 3oHga Pb2).
Fnn |Evaporator fans ON time in night duty cycle mode. Nicnonb3osaHue B pexume night duty cycle. 0...250 2 s*10
EnE (I:E;l/jzorator fans OFF time in night duty cycle mode. Vicnonb3oBaHue B pexume night duty 0...250 2 s10
CUTHATNTIU3ALIMA
Mode of parameter HAL and LAL (absolute or relative). Pexxum napametpoB HAL n LAL
Att (abConMtOTHBIN UM OTHOCUTENbHBIN). o1 1 2 cnar
Mo3BonseT BoibpaThb, ecnv napameTpbl HAL 1 LAL 6yayT umeTb abcontoTHoe 3HaveHue
(Att=0) unun otHocutenbHoe (Att=1).
AFd |Alarm Fan differential. QuddepeHuman curHanos TpeBoru. 1..50 2 2 °CI°F
Higher Alarm. CurHan TpeBory MakcumanbHoW TemnepaTypbl. 3HaueHve TemnepaTypbl
HAL |(noHMmaemoe kak paccTosiHMe OT yCTaBKu), NPeBbILLEHNE KOTOPOro BBepX OyaeT onpeaenstb -50...320 15 1&2 °CI°F
BKIMIOYEHMEe cUrHana TpeBoru.
Lower Alarm. CurHan TpeBorn MMHUMarnbHO TemnepaTypbl. 3Ha4YeHne TemnepaTypbl
LAL |(noHumaemoe kak paccTosiHie OT yCTaBKu), MPeBbILLEHVE KOTOPOro BHW3 GyaeT onpeaensits -67...50 -2 1&2 °CI°F
BKIMIOYEHMEe cUrHana TpeBoru.
PAO Power-on Alarm Override. Bpems UCKMIOYEHUst CUrHaNOB TPEBOTW NpU BKITIOYEHUM npubopa 0..10 2 2 q
nocne OTKMOYEHUS HaNPSHKEHNS.
dAO |defrost Alarm Override. Bpems UCKINOYEHWS CUrHANOB TPEBOTY NOCHE Pa3MOPaXNBaHUS. 0...999 60 2 MUWH
3apepKka aBapuHOM CUrHanU3aLmmn nocne OTKIYEeHNs LM pPoBOro Bxoaa (3akpbiTue
OAO |aBepw). Mo aBapuiiHbIM CUTHaNOM MOHUMAETCS aBapUIAHbINA CUTHAN BbICOKOW U HU3KOW 0...10 0 2 Y
TemnepaTypsbl.
tdO _[time out door Open. Bpemsi 3aepXk1 akTMBaLum aBapyinHOro curHana oTkpbITol ABEepU. 0...250 0 2 MUWH
tAO |temperature Alarm Override. Bpems 3agepxkv nogayv TemnepaTypHOro curHana TpeBoru. 0...250 15 2 MUWH
defrost Alarm time. ABapuiiHas curHanusauusi npy pasmopaxuwBaHun, 3aBepLIEHHOM 13-3a
dAt |Tanm-ayTa nly n 1&2 dnar
N = He aKTMBMPYET aBapUHbIN CUTHaN; Y = akTUBUPYET aBapUiHbI curHarn.
An external alarm blocks the regulators. Perynsatopbl 3a610kMpoBaHbl BHELLHUM aBapuiHbIM
rLO |curHanom. nly n 2 dnar
n (0) = He 6nokupyeT; y (1) =6nokupyerT.
Polarity of alarm output. MonsipHOCTb BbIxoAa aBapuHOro curHana.
AOP |0 = aBapuiiHbIii cUrHan akTVBEH W BbIXO4 OTKMOYEH; 1 = aBapuiHbI CUrHan akTMBEH U BbIXOL, 0/1 1 2 dnar
NOAKITIOYEH.
NMPOTUBOKOHAEHCATHOE CONPOTUBNEHUE
cPs Cool protection setpoint. 3agaHHas BenvunHa akTuBaLmMm NPOTUBOKOHAEHCATHOrO 67...320 7 182 °CIE
COMNpOTUBNEHNS!
CPd |Cool protection differential. [ncTepesnc perynvpoBkv NPOTUBOKOHAEHCATHOIO COMPOTUBIIEHUS! 0,1...30 2 1&2 °CI°F
CPt Time for which the temperature remains below the cool protection setpoint. Bpems 3agepxku 0...255 1 182 MUK
aKTMBaLMM NPOTUBOKOHAEHCATHOTO CONPOTMBIIEHNS
CBETOBbIE MHOAUKATOPbI U LU®POBBLIE BXOAbI
Loads shutdown enabling after door micro enabling. AKTBaLus BbIKNOYEHUSA
noAcoeAVHEHHbIX YCTPOMCTB NP aKTUBaLMM MUKPOBbIKMoYaTens ABepu:
dog (97 OTeniodeno 0.3 0 2 chaxok
= OTKIIOYaET BEHTUNATOPBI
2 = oTKNOYaeT KOMMpeccop
3 = OTKMNIYaEeT BEHTUNSATOPbI U KOMMPECccop
dAd |Enabling delay of digital inputs. 3agep:ka akTuBauum UM poBOro Bxoaa. 0...255 2 MUWH
dco Compressor deactivation delay after door opened. 3agepka akTuBaLum komnpeccopa nocre 0..255 0 2 MUAH

OTKPbITUA OBEPU.
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Fan enabling delay from door closing. 3agepka akTuBaLuy BEHTUNATOPOB NOCne 3aKpbiTUsi

ded 0...255 0 2 sec
asepu.
PEJIE JABJIEHUA
PEN Number of errors allowed per maximum/minim_um pressure switch input. KonnyecTtso own6ok, 0..15 0 2 chraxok
paspeLLeHHoe Ansi Bxofa pene JaeneHus.. 0 = oTknoYeHo.
PEi Minimum/maximum pressure switch error count interval. iHTepsan nogcyeta owmnbok pene 1..99 1 2 MUK
[aBneHuns.
PEt Compressor activation delay after pressure switch deactivation. 3agepxka aktusaumn 0..255 0 2 MU
KOMMpeccopa nocre OTKMIOYEHNs pene JaBneHus.
LLUIOKOBOE OXNAXAEHUE
dCS [Deep cooling Set Point. 3agaHHoe 3HayeHne BbicTporo oxnaxaeHus (deep cooling). -67...320 -30 2 °CI°F
tdC |Deep cooling Duration. MpogonxutenbHocTb BbicTporo oxnaxgeHus (deep cooling). 0...255 60 2 MUWH
dec Defrost de[ay after deep cooling. 3agepka pasamopaxvBaHus nocrne 6bICTPOro oxnaxaeHus 0. 255 0 2 MUH
(deep cooling).
sid (I:Doe;i;:];;)oling start threshold. Moporosoe 3Ha4yeHne ans crapTa BbicTporo oxnaxaeHus (deep 67...320 10 2 °CI°E
t0S g)(:/;irr—]tgr]\)reshold time for deep cooling start. Bpemsi aktuBaumm 6eicTporo oxnaxaeHus (deep 0...255 30 5 MU
SKOHOMUA SHEPTUU
Type of action for Energy Saving function. Pexwum akoHomumn aHeprum (Energy Saving):
0 = oTknoYeH
1 = CMelLleHVe 3aaHHOro 3Ha4YeHns
ESt 2 f CwmelleHve auddepeHuymnana 0.6 0 2 dnaxok
3 = cMelleHVe 3a4aHHOro 3HaveHnsa u auddepeHumana
4 = He ncnonb3yeTcs
5 = He ucnonbayeTcs
6 = He ncnosnb3yeTcsi
ESA Aux output status in energy savingmode. CocTosiHVe BbIXxOf0B AuX B pexume 0.2 1 2 dpnaxok
aHeprocbepexeHust
ESF |Night mode activation. AKTMBaums HOYHOrO pexuma nly n 2 dnar
cdt Time required to activate energy saving mode after door closed. Bpemsi, Heo6xoaumoe ans 0...255 24 2 MAH*10
aKTMBaLMM pexumMa sHeprocbepexeHns nocne 3akpbiTusi ABepu
OSP |Offset on set point. CMeLleHne 3agaHHOro 3HayeHns -30...30 0 2 °CI°F
OdF |Intervention differential correction. Koppekuusi auddepeHumana cpabatbiBaHust 0...30 0 1&2 °CI°F
dnt |Duration of night mode. MpogonmknMTEeNbHOCTb HOYHOTO peXUMa 0...24 6 1&2 Y
dFt |Duration of fast cooling mode. [MpogomknMTenbHOCTb pexrma BbICTPOro oxXnaxaeHus 0...24 0 1&2 u
SPn_|Night mode set point. 3agaTtb 3Ha4eHne BO BPEMSI HOYHOTO pexumMa -55...230 -22 1&2 °CI°F
dnl |Night mode offset. CmelLeHMe 3HaYeHNss BO BpEMSI HOYHOTO pexuma 0,1...30 4 1&2 °CI°F
SPF_|Fast cooling set point. 3agaHHoe 3HayeHWe GbICTPOro oxXnaxaeHus -55...230 -15 1&2 °CI°F
dFF _|Fast cooling offset. CMeLLeHMe 3HaYeHns1 BbICTPOro oxnaxaeHust 0,1...30 1 1&2 °CI°F
StE Step value for fast cooling set point. LLlar BennunHbl AN 3a4aHHOro 3HaveHns GbICTPOro 30..30 0 182 oClF
oxnaxaeHus
nst Step number for fast cooling set point. Lar konnyecTsa 3agaHHbIX 3Ha4YeHUN GbICTPOro 0..10 0 182 cpnaxok
oXnaxaeHus
ESP |Virtual door regulator's sensitivity. BupTyanbHas 4yBCTBUTENbHOCTb PEryNsATOpOB ABEpen 0...5 0 1&2 hraxok
dOT |Maximun Time Door Open. MakcumanbsHoe BpeMsi OTKpbITUS ABEPYU 0...255 0 1&2 c
CBA3b
PtS |Protocol selection. Beibop npotokona . t (0) = Televis; d (1) = ModBus. t/d t 1&2 flag
dEA ?f)vice address. ViHgekc ycTpoiicTBa BHYTPU ceMeNCTBa (3HauYeHns aencteutensHbl oT 0 1o 0..14 0 182 hnaxok
FAA Family address. CemeiicTBo ycTpoincTtsa . [Napa 3HaueHuin FAA n dEA npepcrtaensieT agpec 0. 14 0 182 hnaxok
CeTun yCTponcTBa U ykasbiBaeTcs B cneaytowem dopmate “FF.DD” (rae FF=FAA n DD=dEA).
Modbus parity bit. 3agaHne KoHTponbHoro paspsiga 4yetHoctn Modbus (Tonbko ecnu PtS=d). n n hnaxok
Pty _ " _ . — nly 1&2
(0) = HeTt; E (1) = YeTH.; 0 (2) = HeYeTH.
stP Modbu_s stop bit. 3agaHue ctonosoro paspsina Modbus (Tonbko ecnn PtS=d). 1b (0) = 1 BIT; 1b/2b 2b 182 cnar
2b (2) =2 BIT.
OUCTIIEN
(keyboard) LOCk. BriokupoBka knaBuaTypbl. OfHako BCe paBHO OCTaeTCs BO3MOXHOCTb BXoaa
LOC |B nporpaMmyvpoBaHune napameTpoB U UX M3MEHEHUSI, BKITIOYas COCTOSIHWE 3TOro napameTpa, nly n 1&2 cnar
anst obecneyeHns pa3brnokMpoBkM KNaBuaTypbl. y = Aa; N = HeT.
pPs1 PAssword 1. Korga oH nogkmnioyeH (3HaveHne, otnmyHoe oT 0), OH SBMSeTCS KMoYoM JocTyna 0..250 0 182 dnaxok
K NapamMeTpam ypoBHs 1.
PS2 PAssword 2. Korga oH nogknioyeH (3HadveHune, otnmyHoe oT 0), OH SiBNseTCs KNoYoM JocTyna 0..250 15 2 cpnaxok
K NapaMeTpaMm YpoBHs 2.
ndt [number display type. Buayanusauusi ¢ AECATUYHON TOYKOW. Y = [a; N = HeT. nly n 2 dnar
CAlibration 1. Kanu6poska 1. [TonoxutenbHoe unu otpuuaTerisHoe 3HayeHe TemnepaTtypbl,
CA1l [npubaBnsiemoe Kk 3Ha4eHut, CYUTaHHOMY 30HAOM 1, B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT 3agaHusi napameTpa -12...12 -2 1&2 °CI°F
“CA”.
CAlibration 2. Kannbposka 2. [MonoxutenbHoe unu otTpuuatenbHoe 3HaYeHne Temneparypbl,
CA2 |npubaBnsiemMoe K 3Ha4EHWI, CYHUTAHHOMY 30HAOM 2, B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT 3afaHus napameTpa -12...12 0 1&2 °CI°F
“CA”.
Calibration enabling. CpabaTbiBaHue CMeLLEHUS ANsi OTOBPaKEHWs, CUCTEMbI PEryNMpoBaHUs
Temnepatypbl unu obewx.
0 = MoaMduMUMpYyeT TONbKO oToGpaxaemyto TemnepaTypy
CAl |1 = cymmupyeTcs TOnbKO C TemnepaTypow, UCNOMb3yeMOo perynsatopaMu, B He Ans 0...2 2 1&2 hnaxok
oTOBpaXeHsi, KoTopasi OCTaeTCcs HEM3MEHHOMN
2 = cymMmmupyeTcs ¢ oTobpaxaemoii TemnepaTypoin, koTopas Takke Ucnonb3yeTcs
perynsitopamu.
defrost display Lock. Cnoco6 Busyanusaumm npy paamopaxusaHum.
0 = BU3yanuaupyeT TemnepaTypy, CHUTaHHYIO 30HAOM Kamepbl;
ddL 1 = BnoKMpyeT CYMTbIBaHUE Ha 3HA4YEHWUM TeMnepaTypbl, CYHUTAHHOM 30HAOM KaMepbl B 0.2 1 2 cbnaxok
MOMEHT Havana pasMopaxuBaHus, O NOCNeAYOLLEro JOCTUXKEHNSI 3HAYEHNS YCTaBKY;
2 = Busyanuaumpyet MeTky “deF” npu paamopaxvBaHun 40 NOCReayoLero AoOCTKEHNs
3HAYEHWs YCTaBKW.
Ldd |[Display blocking timeout from defrost end. 3HaueHve TaM-ayTa pa3brnokMpoBKM gUcnes - 0...255 30 1&2 MUWH
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aTukeTka dEF.

Calibration enabling. CpabaTbiBaHue CMeLLEHUs ANst 0TOBpaKeHWs, CUCTEMbI PErynnpoBaHus
Temnepatypbl unu obewx.
0 = MoamuLMpyeT Tonbko oToGpaxaemyto TeMnepaTtypy

dro |1 = cymmumpyeTcs TOMbKO C TeMnepaTypou, UCMOMNb3yeMoi perynstopamu, B He Ans 0/1 0 2 bnaxok
0oTOBpaXKeHMsi, KOTopasi OCTaeTCcs HEM3MEHHOMN
2 = cymMmmupyeTcs ¢ oTobpaxaemoii TemnepaTypoin, koTopas Takke ucnonb3yeTcs
perynsitopamu.
Calibration enabling. CpabatbiBaHue CMeLLEHNUs ANnst 0TOBpaXKeHWsl, CUCTEMbI PerynnpoBaHus
TemnepaTypbl Unn oGeunx.
0 = moancuLmMpyeT Tonbko oTobpaxaemMyto Temnepatypy
ddd |1 = cymmupyeTcsi TONbKO C TEMNEPaTypor, UCNONb3yeMoW perynsatopamu, B He Ansi 0...3 1 2 hnaxok
oTobpaxeHus, KoTopast OCTaeTCst HEeM3MEHHOM
2 = cymmupyeTcs ¢ oTobpaxaemoii TeMnepaTypon, KoTopast Takke UCTonb3yeTcst
perynstopamu.
KOH®PUIYPALIUA
Standby operating mode. Pexvm paboTbl B pexumMe oXxvagaHus.
Hos (1) f BbIKMIOYaET TOMbKO qmcnneﬁ; 3 . 0.2 5 2 dpnaxoK
= BblKIIOYaeT Aucnnen, 6rnokupyeT perynsitopbl U aBapuitHble CUrHansi;
2 = nuwet OFF Ha gucnnee 1 6nokvpyeT perynsitopbl U aBapuiiHble curHansi.
Configurability and polarity of digital input. Kondpurypaumsi ungpoBbix BXxoA0B/NoNspHOCTb.
0 = OTKNIOYEHO;
+1 = pa3amopaxwuBaHue;
+2 = yMeHbLUEHHOE 3HaYeHVE;
13 = He ncnone3yeTcs;
+4 = MUKPOBbIKI. ABEPY;
+5 = BHeLWHWN aBap. curHan,
H11 116 = Pexum oxuaanns (ON-OFF) -10...10 2 2 dhaok
+ 7 = pene AasneHus
+ 8 = BbicTpoe oxnaxaeHune (deep cooling)
+ 9 = aHeprocbepexeHne
+10 = MUKPOBBIKI. ABEPU + aHeprocbepexeHne
BHUMAHMUE!: 3Hak “+” yka3biBaeT, YTO BXOZ aKTMBEH AN 3aKpbITOro KOHTaKTa.
3HaK “-” yka3biBaeT, YHTO BXOA aKTUBEH AN OTKPbITOro KOHTaKTa.
Configurability of digital output 1. KoHdpurypaumsa uudposoro Bbixoga 1:
0 = oTknoYeHo
1 = komnpeccop
2 = pasmopaxuBaHue
3 = BeHTUNATOPbI
4 = aBapwiiHasa curHanmaauus
5=AUX
6 = pexum oxvaaHus
H21 7 = He McnonbayeTcs 0...11 1 2 bnaxok
8 = MHBEPCUSI BEHTUNSITOPOB KOHAEHCaTOpa
9 = 3anopHbIi kNanaH
10 = pasmopaxuBaHue 2-i1 icnapuTens
11 = 2-14 koMnpeccop
12 = conpoTuBneHnsa nogaoHa
(Mpu 3agaHum ByayT akTMBMPOBaHbI TOMBKO BO BPEMSI pa3MopaXnBaHWUs 1 0TBoAa
KoHAeHcaTa).
H22 |Configurability of digital output 2. KoHdmrypauums uudposoro Bbixoga 2: AHanorobliin H21. 0...11 2 2 hnaxok
H23 |Configurability of digital output 3. KoHdwurypaums undposoro Bbixoga 3: AHanorosbin H21. 0...11 3 2 hnaxok
H24 |Configurability of digital output 4. KoHdwurypaums umdposoro Bbixoga 4: AHanorosbin H21. 0...11 5 2 hnaxok
H25 |Configurability of digital output 5. Kondumrypauumsa undposoro Bbixoga 5: AHanorosbii H21. 0...11 4 2 naxok
UP button configurability. KoHdurypupyemocts kHonku UP.
H31 |0 = oTknioyeHa; 1 = pasaMmopaxviBaHue; 2 = He UCMOMb3yeTcs; 3 = yMEHbLUEHHOE 3Ha4yeHwve; 4 = 0...6 1 2 hnaxok
pexum oxuganus; 5 = beicTpoe oxnaxaeHue (deep cooling); 6 = aHeprocbepexeHve
H32 |DOWN button configurability. Kondpurypupyemocts kHonku DOWN. Analogo a H31. 0...6 5 2 hnaxok
H33 |ESC button configurability. KoHdurypupyemoctb kHonku ESC. Analogo a H31. 4 2 naxok
H42 |Evaporator probe present. Hanuune 3oHga ncnapurens. n (0) = HeT; y (1) = ecTb nly y 1&2 dnar
reL |reLease firmware. Bepcusi ycTpoiicTBa: napameTp TOMbKO AN CYUTbIBAHUS. / 12 1&2 /
tAb [tAble of parameters. 3ape3epB1poBaH: napaMeTp TOMbKO AN CHUThIBAHUS. / 6 1&2 /
COPY CARD
UL |Up load. MNepegaya napameTpoB nporpamMMmpoBaHus ¢ npubopa Ha Copy Card / / 1&2 /
Fr |Format. CTvpaHue Bcex AaHHblIX, BBEAEHHbIX B KIHOY. / / 1&2 /
3AIrPY3KA lNPOLYKTA
e HaumHasa ¢ 3TOro MOMeHTa BO3MOXHO 3arpyxartb B XONnoAUITbHUK NPOAYKTbl MUTaHUA.
e Pacnonaratb NPOAYKTbl B TAKOM NnopsAake, YTOObI HE npenAaATCcTBOBaTb LUMPKYyIALUn
BO3ayxa.
° 3anpeu.|,eHo 3aKyrnopmBaTb BEHTUNALNOHHbIE 30HbI BHYTPU XOJI10QUJTbHUKA. BHyTpI/I
peq)meepaToprlx KamMep MMerTCA MHOANKATOPbl YPOBHA 3arpy3kn peLleTokK.
° 3aKprBaTb nnn obBonakneBaTb NPOAYKTbI B NMPO3pa4vyHy0 3alUUTHYIO MJIEHKY, nepen
nomMeLleHmnem nx B xonoaurbHUK.
e He ctaBuTtb Tennble NPOAYKTbl UMM HAnnUTKn B XONOAUJTbHUK, YTOObI N30EXaTb ncnapeHnd.
e He octaBnsaTtb OBepun OTKPbITbIMU Ha NPOAOIDKNTESIbHOE BpeM4 B npoLlecce pa6OTbI.
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BHUMAHMUE: Ecnu ycnoBus BHeELLHEN cpefbl TakoBbl, YTO KOHAEHCMpPYEMasi BoAa HE MOXET
ObITb OCBOOOXAEHA aBTOMATUYECKN CUCTEMOW MCMAPEHUs, MOCTaBbTE HA [HO
annaparta 6a4yok unu HanpaebTe BOAY MO CTOYHOW peLueTke.

OCTAHOBKA

B nto6bIx yCrnoBusaX Ans BbIKMIOYEHNS annapaTtypbl 4O0CTaTOMHO YCTAHOBUTL KHOMKY reHeparnbHoro
BblkntovaTens 1 B nonoxeHve OFF; BbIKIIOYMTLCS NlaMmnoydka KHomnku (60)

BHUMAHME: kHonka reHepanbHoro Beikntodatens (1) HE nsonupyet annapat oT anektpunyecTsa.
YcTaHoBUTb Bbikntoyatens B nosuuuto OFF. (16)

Ons n3onnpoBsaHuna XxonogurbHUKa OT 3J1IEKTpUYeCTBa BblHYTb U3 PO3ETKU LUTENCESIbHYHO BUJIKY. (17)

PA3MOPAXUWUBAHWE
PASMOPAXVBAHMWE XONOAUNbHbIX LWUKA®OB NMOMHOCTbLIO ABTOMATUYECKOE.

Pa3moparkunBaHune ycTaHOBOK NpU COMPOTUBIIEHNEM U MPOUCXOAMT aBTOMaTUYECKM Kaxable 6 4acos.
[nuTenbHOCTb pasmopaxuBaHUsi caMoperynmpyeTcsl XonoaunbHUKoM. (61)

BoamoxHo aAKTMBMpOBaThb B ntobo MOMEHT LMK pa3MopaxnBaHnA, HaXXaB Ha 5 CeKyH KHOMKY «@»;
pasmopaXxneaHne aBToMaTU4eCKn OCyLLLECTBUTLCA Yepes 6 4acoB C 3TOr0 MOMEHTA.

CUMHAJIM3ALNU (EVERY CONTROL)

“HOPMAJIbHAS TEMIMEPATYPbI 0/+10°C”(48a)

KHonka «@» npegHasHa4veHa anga OTKIIo4YeHUA curHanmsaumn.

Ha gucnnee BMANMM3nNpyrTCAd crnegyrowme curHanmsaumm n 0603HaveHus:

CBETOAMOL | 3HAYEHME

CBETOOMO[M komnpeccopa
€CIN BKITOYEH, KOMMPECCOop BKITOYEH

* ecnu muraer:
* B 0OpalLLeHN N3MEHEHVE HaYanbHOro 3Ha4YeHust paboTbl
* B 0bpallieHmn 3awmTa Komnpeccopa (napametp CO n C2)
CBETOOMNO[ pa3mopaxuBaHus
fq’-‘: €CIu BKIOYEH, B 0OpaLLeHnn pasmMopaxusaHve

: CBETOOMON TpeBorn

€CInN BKITHOYEH, B OGpaLLleHVII/I CurHan Tpesor

CBETOOMON rpaayca Lienbcus

OC €Cnv BKIIOYEH, eAnHMLa u3MepeHus TemnepaTypsbl — rpagyc Lienbcus (napamvetp P2)
° CBETOOMON rpagyca ®apeHrenTa
F €CInu BKIOYEH, eAnHULa n3MepeHnst TemnepaTypbl — rpagyc PapeHrenta (napametp P2)
Koa 3HAYEHUE
A H CurHan TpeBorn MakcumaribHoOM TemnepaTypbl
Mepbi:

NpOBEPUTL TEMMNepaTypy CBA3AHHYIO C TPEBOromn
NPOCMOTPETL NapameTpbl A4

MNocnencteus:

Pa3mopaxviBaHue npofomkaeT perynspHo yHKUMOHNPOBaTb

A L CwurHan TpeBOorn MMHUManbHoOM TemnepaTypbl
Mepbi:

NpoBEPUTb TeMMNepaTypy CBA3aHHYIO C TPEBOromn
npocMoTpeTb NnapameTpbl Al

MNocnencteus:

Pa3mopaxviBaHne npogomkaeT perynsipHo yHKLUMOHUPOBaTb
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OwwubKa 30HAa AYerKn

Mepebi:

* NpoBepKa Tuna 3oHaa

P 1 « verificare l'integrita della sondanpoBepuTb LENOCTHOCTb 30HAa

« verificare il collegamento strumento-sondanpoBepuTb coeanHeHWe annapaTt-30Ha

« verificare la temperatura della cellanpoBepuTb TemnepaTtypy s4enku

Conseguenze:lNocneacTeumsi:

« I'attivita del compressore dipendera dai parametri C5 e C6pa6oTta komnpeccopa byaeT 3aBUceTb OT NapameTpos r5

Korga npuumHa Bbi3BaBlIash TPeBOTYy WCYe3HET, annapaT BOCCTAHOBUT CBOE  HOpMasibHOe
(PYHKLMOHMPOBaHWe.

“HOPMAJIbHAA TEMIMEPATYPbI -2/+8°C”(48b)

KHonka «@» npegHasHavyeHa ana oTKn4YeHnda curHanmsaumn.

Ha aovcnnee BuanuanpyroTcs crieqytolmne curHanusaumum n o6osHadeHus:

CBETOOMOL 3HAYEHUE

CBETOOMON komnpeccopa
€CInu BKITIOYEH, KOMMPECCOP BKIOYEH

ecnu Muraer:

* * B 06paLleHnn M3sMeHeHne HayanbHOro 3HayeHusi paboTbl
* B 06palleHumn 3awmTa koMmnpeccopa (napametp CO, C1, C2 ni7)
CBETOOMO[ pa3smopaxuBaHus

;‘% €CInu BKIoYeH, B 06palleHun paamopaxusaHve

1 ecnm Muraer:

ecnu B obpalleHnn 3anasabiBaHne BKIIOYEHNUS pa3MopaxunBaHus (npoBepuTb napametpel CO, C1u C2)
* B 06palleHun cTekaHne (npoBepsATb napameTp d7)

B obpalleHnn neperpes oxnaxgarLlas XuakocTb (MpoBepuTb napametp dA)

CBETOOMUON BeHTUNATOPA UcnapuTens

@ €Cnu BKITKOYEH, BEHTUMNSTOP UcnapuTesns BKIOYeH
ecnu Muraet, B obpallieHuy OCTaHOBKa BEHTMSITOpa ucnapurens (nposepuTb napametp F3)

CBETOOMUON TpeBoru

A €CInu BKIIOYeH, B obpalleHnn curHan Tpeeor
CBETOAMUOA rpapyca Llenbcus

°C €CInu BKIOYEH, eAnHULA U3MepeHust Temnepatypbl — rpagyc Lienbcusa (napametp P2)
CBETOOMOA rpanyca ®apeHreinTa

o F €CIN BKIOYEH, eAnHULA U3MepeHust TeMmnepatypbl — rpagyc PapeHreiita (napameTp P2)

Koa 3HAYEHUE

A H CurHan TpeBOrn MakCMManbHOW TemnepaTtypbl
Mepbl:

NpoBepUTb TEMNEPATYPY CBSI3aHHYIO C TPEBOroW
npocmMoTpeTb napameTpbl A3, A4 n A5

MNocnenctaus:

PasmopaxuvBaHue npogomkaeT perynspHo yHKLMOHUPOBaTb

A L CurHan TpeBorm MMHMManbLHON TemnepaTypbl
Mepbl:

NpoBEPUTb TEMNEPATYPY CBS3AHHYIO C TPEBOroW
npocmMoTpeTb napameTpbl A0, Al n A2

MNocnenctaus:

PasmopaxvBaHue npogomkaeT perynspHo dyHKLMOHMPOBaTb

OwmnbkKa 30HOa AYEeNKU
Mepenbi:
PI’ 1 cMoTpeTb napameTp PO
* MPOBEPUTDL LIENIOCTHOCTb 30HAA
NPOBEPUTbL COeAMHEHME annapaT-30H4,
NpOBEPUTL TEMMNEPATYPy AYENKU
lNocnedcmeusi:
paboTa komnpeccopa 6yaeT 3aBuceTb oT napameTpoB C4 n C5

P r 2 OwwunbkKa 30HAa Mcnaputens
Mepsbi:

cMmoTpeTb napameTp PO

* NPOBEPUTb LIeNTIOCTHOCTb 30HAA

NPOBEPUTL COEAMHEHNE annapaT-30HA

NpoBeEpPUTb TEMMNEPATYPY SYENKM

lNocnedcmeusi:

* ecnu napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 1, paamopaxuBaHue 6yaeT AnuTbCs BpeMsl, ykazaHHoe napameTpom d3

* ecnu napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 1 1 napameTp d8 BeiCcTaBneH Ha 2, annapaT OyaeT paboTaTb kak byaTo napameTp
d8 BbicTaBneH Ha 0

» ecnun napameTp FO BbicTaBneH Ha 3 unu 4 annapat 6yaet paboTatb, kak 6yATo napameTp BbICTaBeH Ha 2

Korjga npuunHa Bbi3BaBlIas TpeBOry WCYe3HeT, annapaT BOCCTAHOBUT CBOE  HOpMaribHOe
PYHKLUMOHMPOBaHNE.
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“HU3KASA TEMIMEPATYPA-20/-10°C; -22/-15°C " (48c)

Kronka «( ¥ J» npegHasHadyeHa aAng OTKIMHOYEHUS CUrHanNu3auui.

Ha gucnnee BManun3npyrTca crnegyrwme curHanmsaumm mn ob0o3HaveHus:

CBETOOMOAO | SHAYEHUE

CBETOAMO[M komnpeccopa
€CI BKITOYEH, KOMMPECCOpP BKITOYEH

* ecrnm Muraer:
* B 0OpalLeHN U3MEHEHWE HaYanbHOro 3Ha4YeHust paboTbl
* B 0bOpallieHnn 3awmTa Komnpeccopa (napametp CO, C1, C2 ni7)
J\T"' CBETOOMNO[ pa3mopaxuBaHus
oY, €CIn BKIOYEH, B 06palleHnn pasmMopaxusaHve

ecnv muraet:

ecnu B obpalleHnn 3anasabiBaHue BKIOYEHUSI pa3MopaxuBaHust (npoBeputb napameTpbl CO, C1 n C2)
* B 0bOpalLieHnn cTekaHue (npoBepsATb napameTp d7)

B oOpalLeHnn neperpes oxnaxgatoLas XXuakocTb (npoBeputb napameTp dA)

f\) CBETOOMON BeHTUNsITOPA ucnapurens
C\ﬂ) €CNn BKITIOYEH, BEHTUNATOP MCNapuTens BKIIOYEH

€crnv MUraet, B obpalleH U 0OCTaHOBKa BEHTUNSAATOPA Mcrnaputens (MpoBepuTb napameTtp F3)

CBETOOMO HACCP

€CI1 BKITIOYEH, HE BbICBEYEHHAs BCS MHpOpMaLMsa OTHOCUTENbHO curHanusaumm HACCP

HACCP ecnu MUraeT, annapar 3anoMHU MUHUMYM OAUH HOBbIV curHan Tpesorn HACCP

€CIn BbIKIOYEH, BbICBETUNACH BCA MHGOPMaLms oTHocuTenbHo curHanuaaumnm HACCP vnu cTépT nepeyeHb curHan
TpeBorn HACCP

A CBETOOMON TpeBoru

€CIN BKITHOYEH, B o6pau.|eva| curHan Tpesor

Ecnu BkntoveH, annapt 6yaeTt HaxoamTbes B stand-by

@ CBETOAMO on/stand-by

CBETOOMON rpaayca Lienbcus

OC €Cnv BKITIOYEH, eAnHMLA 3MepeHus TemnepaTypsbl — rpagyc Lienbcus (napametp P2)
° CBETOOMON rpapyca ®apeHrenTa
F €CInu BKIOYEH, eAnHMLA n3MepeHust Temnepatypbl — rpagyc ®apexrenta (napametp P2)
(\F/] CBETOOMO[ conpoTtuBneHue asepu
Ecnuv BknoveHo, conpoTuBeHe ABEpY NOAAET 3NEeKTPUHECTBO

BEJIMYUHbI 4114 BbiICBEYMBaAHUA HE UMeeTCA (Ha npuMmep NOToMy, YTO 30HA OTcyTCTByeT)

Koa 3HAYEHUE
A H CwurHan TpeBOrn MakcMmarnbHOn TeMnepaTtypbl
Mepbl:

npoBepUTb TeMNepaTypy CBA3aHHYIO C TPEBOroWn

npocmMoTpeTb napameTpbl A3, A4 n A5

MNocnencTaus:

» ecnv napameTp A3 BbicTaBneH Ha 0 unu ecnu napameTp P4 BbicTaBneH Ha 1 1 ecnu napameTp A3 BbiCTaBreH Ha 1,
annapar 3anoMHWT CUrHana TpeBorun, Npy ycrnoBum, YTo annapaT He ByAeT MMeTb HVKaKoro curHana TpeBorn aToro
TUNa B NaMATN UK €CNW KpUTUYEecKoe 3HadeHne ByaeT Bbille 3HaYeHnst B naMsTu

* ecnu napameTp ul BbiCTaBneH Ha 4, BbIXOA U3 curHana TpeBorv byaeT akTMBMpPOBaH

A L CurHan TpeBOru MMHUManbLHoOM TeMmnepaTypbl
Mepbl:

NPOBEPUTL TEMMNEPATYPy CBA3AHHYIO C TPEBOromn

npocmMoTpeTb napameTpsbl A0, Al n A2

MNocnencTteus:

* ecnu napameTp A0 BiicTaBneH Ha 0 unu ecnu napameTp P4 BbicTasneH Ha 1 n napameTp AO BbICTaBeH Ha 2,
annapart 3anoMHUT cUrHan TPeBOrW, NpU YCIoBUM, YTO annapart He OyAeT MMEeTb HUKAKoro curHana TpeBoru 3Toro
TMNa B NaMsiTX UK €CNU KPUTUYECKOE 3HaveHne ByaeT HKe 3HaYeHNsl B NaMsaTu

* ecnu napameTp ul BbICTaBMNEeH Ha 4, BbIXOA U3 curHana Tpesorv 6yaeT akTMBMPOBaH

OwunbKa 30HAa AYENKN
Mepenbi:
PI‘ 1 cMoTpeTb napameTp PO
* MPOBEPUTDL LIENIOCTHOCTb 30HAA
NPOBEPUTL COEAMHEHNE annapaT-30HA
NPOBEPUTL TEMMNEPATYPY SAYENKM
lNocnedcmeusi:
* paboTta komnpeccopa 6yaeT 3aBuceTb oT NnapameTpoB C4 n C5
* pa3mopaxwvBaHue He ByaeT HUKOr4a akTMBUMPOBAHO
* ecnu napameTp ul BbICTaBreH Ha 4, BbIxof U3 cUrHana Tpesorv OyaeT akTBMPOBaH
* ecnu napameTp ul BbicTaBneH Ha 5 unu 6, 4-1 BbIXod CUrHana TpeBorv 6yaeT Ae3akTMBMpoBaH

P r 2 OwwnbKa 30HAa ucnapurtens
Mepeni:

cMOTpeTb napameTp PO

* NPOBEPUTb LIeNIOCTHOCTb 30HAA
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NpoBEPUTb COEAMHEHWE annapaT-30Ha
NpoBEpPUTL TEMMNepaTypy AYENKu

lMocnedcmeus:

* ecnu napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 1, paamopaxuBaHue 6yaeT AnuTbCs BpeMsl, ykazaHHoe napameTpom d3

» ecnv napameTp P3 BbicTaBneH Ha 1 n napameTp d8 BbICTaBneH Ha 2, annapat OyaeT paboTaTk Kak OyaTo napameTp
d8 BbicTaBneH Ha 0

+ ecnn napameTp FO BbicTaBneH Ha 3 unu 4 annapat 6yaeTt paboTatb, kak OyaTo napameTp BbICTaBMeH Ha 2

* ecnv napameTp ul BbiCTaBneH Ha 4, BbIX0 U3 curHana TpeBorv 6yaet akTuBMpoBaH

Korjga npuumHa Bbi3BaBlIas TPeBOry WUCYe3HET, annapaT BOCCTAHOBMT CBO€  HOpMasbHOe
(bYHKLMOHMPOBaHWe.

CUIHAJIbI TPEBOIr HACCP

AnnapaT B COCTOSIHMM 3anoMHnUTb 0 2 curHanos Tpesorn HACCP

Annapat cHabxaeT cnegyoLen nHpopmaunen:

* KPUTUYECKOE 3HAYEeHNE

* MPOJOIMKUTENBHOCTL curHana (ot 1 MuH o 99 yacoB 1 59 MuH, 4acTMYHO, ecrin cUrHan TPEBOr B
OencTBum).

NP TWUMN CUTHANA TPEBOI'U (M KPUTUYECKOE 3HAYEHUE)
A |_ CUrHan MMHUManbHON TemnepaTypbl (MUHMManbHasi TemMnepaTtypa siuenku B TedyeHne noboro curHana aToro Tuna)
A H CurHan MakcumarbHOM TemnepaTtypbl (MakcuMaribHas TeMrnepaTtypa s4eiku B Te4eHue noboro curHana aToro tuna)
MpenynpexaeHus:

e annapaT 3anomMmnHaeT curHasn TPeBOrv MMHUMAaNbHOW TeMnepaTypbl U CUrHanm TPEBOrM MakCumarnbsHOM
TemnepaTypbl Ha yCrOBMK, YTO TEMNepaTypa CBsi3aHHas C CUrHanom Tpesorn 6ygeT nnv TemnepaTypon
avenkm (napameTtpbl A0 n A3 = 0) nnm TemnepaTypon CHATON BCMOMOraTesnbHbIM 30HAOM, NPY YCIOBUW, YTO
ero yHKkumsa bygeT oTHocdawasacs K 3oHay gucnnen (napametp P4 = 1 n napametpel AO=21n A3 =1)

* annapaT obHoBNseT MHAOPMaLMN OTHOCALLMECS K CUrHanam TPeBOrv Mpu yCrioBUK, YTO KPUTUYECKOE
3HayeHve HOBOro curHana byaet 6onee KpUTUYECKOE, YEM TO YTO B NAMSATM UMK MPU YCITOBUK, YTO
NHdOpMaLMK yxKe Obinn BbICBEYEHbI PaHbLUe

* ecnin annapar B cocTosiHum stand-by (pesepBHoe cocTosiHue), He ByaeT 3aHeCeHO B NaMsiTb HAKaKoro
curHana TpeBsorm.

Korga npmyunHa, koTopas Bbi3Bana curHan TpeBoru ncyesaeT, AUCNIen BOCCTaHaBMMBAET HOpMarbHOe
pexum paboThbl.

CBETOOMOL HACCP nepenaét Heobxogumble MHpOpMaLMOHHbLIE AaHHbIE OTHOCUTENTbHO COCTOSHNSA
namaTtu curHanos Tpesorn HACCP.

Bu3syanu3sayusi uHghopmayuu omHocumesibHo cueHanusayuu HACCP

YToOkLI BOMTU B NpoLenypy:

* yOOCTOBEPUTLCS, YTO KnaBmaTypa He 3abnokmpoBaHa 1 HET B MPOLECce HUKaKon Apyron npouenypsbl
* HaXkaTb &] Ha 2 cek: AMCNnIen BbICBETUT NepBbIi CBOOOAHLIVN APbIK

« axats (A uan (7 ) 4106w BbloenuTb “LS”

* HaXaTb aucnnen BolcBeTUT oanH 13 wpudgTtos (AL, AH).

YT06bI BbIAENWUTE CUTHAN TPEBOIW:

- haxatb (A ) un () (4TOOBI BLIOENUTL Ha NpuMep “AH”).

YT106b! BIAENNTL MHOPMALIMIO OTHOCUTENBHO CUrHaNOB TPEBOIU:

* HaXaTb CBETOAMOO HACCP npekpatuT MmuraHune, 4tobbl 0cTaTbCs CTabUMbHO BKMOYEHHBIM U
AVCMNen BbICBETUT B NOCNEACTBUN criedytoLime nHdopmaumm (Ha npumep):

WH®OPM. | 3HAYEHUE
8 KpUTn4eckoe 3HaveHve - 8 °C/8 °F
dur [AVCMnen roToBUTCA BbICBETUTbL NMPOAOIKNTENIbHOCTL CUrHana Tpeeorm
hOo1 curHan Tpesorn anuncs 1 4ac (NpoJormKeHne crneapyer ...)
nis curHan Tpesoru anuncsa 1 vac n 15 muH
AH curHan Tpesoru BblbpaH

[ucnnen BbicBeUMBaeT kaxayto MHpopmaumo Ha 1 cek.
[nsa Bbixoga 13 nocrnegoBaTenbHOCTU MHAOPMaLNNA:

* HaXaTb @ aucnnen BblICBETUT Bbl6paHHbIl7I CUrHan TpeBoru.
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[nsa Bbixoga 13 npoueaypsbl:

* BbINTU 13 NOCNeaoBaTeNbHOCTU MHOpMaLMn

« vaxatb (A yuin (V) 00 TexX Mop Nnoka ANCNIen BbICBEYMBAET BEMMYNHY YCTAHOBMNEHHYIO C MapaMeTpoM
P5 vnnu He pencTteBoBaTh B TeveHun 60 cek.

Opyron meTon;

* BbINTU N3 NOCNeaoBaTeNbHOCTU MHGOPMaLUK

* HaXaTb @

Ecnv annapat He uMeeT HMKaKoro curHana TpeBoru B naMsaTu, apnblk “‘LS” He 6ygeT BbicBeUnMBaTHLCS.

3auyépkueaHue nepe4vHsi cuzHasoe mpeeoau HACCP

* YyOOCTOBEPUTBLCS, YTO KraBmaTypa He 3abroknpoBaHa 1 HeT B NpoLlecce HUKaKon Apyron npoueaypbl

* HaXKaTb &] Ha 2 CeK: AMCNIen BbICBETUT NepBbIN CBOGOAHBIN APIbIK

« naxatb (A ) OV ) utoBbl BblaenuTb “rLS”

* HaXaTb

« vaxatb (A Junn () B Teuenun 15 cek 4ToBbl BLICTABUTD “149”

« naxatb (e unu He JenaTtb HU Kaknx onepaumi B TedeHun 15 cek.: gucnnen BbICBETUT “~ - - -” MuraroLiee
Ha 4 cek. n LED (cBeTogmnogHbii nHagnkatop) HACCP (AHanm3 pucKoB M KpUTUYECKUE TOYKN KOHTPOIIS)
BbIKJTFOUUTCS, NOCME Yero annapar BbliigeT 13 npouenypbl.

Ecnu annapaT He MMeeT HMKaKoro curHana TpeBory B NamsTu, apnblk “rLS” He GyaeT BbICBETEH.

CUTHAJTIN3ALINN (ELIWELL)

TpeBO)KHaﬂ CuUTyauuna Bcerga curHanm3npyetTcd 3ymmepom (ﬂpl/l HaJ'Il/I‘-Il/II/I) M cBeTOoAMOO0M Ha ypoBHE
NMUKTOrpamMmbl CUrHana TpeBorun (ﬁ.m

,D,J'Iﬂ BbIKITIOYEHUA 3BYKa CUrHarna TpeBorn HaxkmmTe J'IIO6y|O KnaBuuly.

e CBETOOMOObI % BKIJ1. npu BKAOYEHHOM KOMNpeccope; MUraHue Npu 3agepxke, 3awmuTe unm
3a610KMPOBAHHOM BKITHOYEHUN.

e CBETOOMOObI Wk BKIJ1. npu BbINONTHAEMOM pasMopaKuBaHUN; MUraHne Npu BKAKOYEHUW B PYHHOM
pexvmMe unu LmgpoBbIM BXOLAOM.

o CBETOAMOAb! (*% BKJ1. npn akTvBHOM cvrHane TpeBoru; MUraeT Npu OTKIIOYEHUN 3ByKa curHana
TpEeBOTW.

e CBETOAMOAbI °C BKJ1. eanHuua nsmepeHust Temneparypbl — rpagyc Lienscus

e CBETOAMOAbI °F BKI1. eanHula namepeHus temnepatypbl — rpagyc ®apeHreita
e CBETOOMOObI B BKI. npu paboTatoLen KpblnbYaTKe (uckmoyas modenu 0/+10°C)
e CBETOOMOObI AUX BKIJ1. Bbixoa Aux aKTUBHbIN (uckniodasi modesu 0/+10°C).

e CyrHan TpeBoru oT HemcnpaBHOro 3oHAa (OTHOCALLMIACS K 30HAY 1) NosABNSeTCs HenocpeaCTBEHHO Ha
aucnnee npubopa nHavkauven E1.
e CurHan TpeBoru OT HeMcnpaBHOro 3oHAa ucnapuTens (3oH4 2) NosIBNAETCA HENOCPEACTBEHHO Ha aucnnee
npubopa nHavkaunen E2.
e [Ipyrmne curHansl TPEBOMM HE NOSBASOTCA HENOCPEACTBEHHO Ha Aucnnee npubopa, a BU3yanusmpyTcs B
meHto “CocTtosHme mawwuHbl” (“Stato Macchina”) B nanke “AL”.
- AH1 = CurHan TpeBOru BbICOKON TeMnepaTtypbl (OTHOCUTCS K 30HAY kKamepbl unu 3oHay 1).
- AL1 = CurHan TpeBOr1 HU3KoM TemnepaTtypbl (OTHOCUTCS K 30HAY kKamepbl unun 3oHagy 1).

BO3MO>XHBIE NOJIOMKU PU SKCIINIYATAUNN

B Ccriy4ae noJioMKK1, A0 TOro Kak coobwaTb B TeXOGCJ'IY)KI/IBaHVIe, NMPOKOHTPOJTINPOBATh, 4YTO!:

- reHepanbHbIV BblkovaTenb(1) CBETUTLCA U B CETU €CTb ANeKTprUYecTBo; (63)
- nokasaTenb TemnepaTypbl BbICTABMEH Ha Xeraemyto Temnepatypy; (65)

- [ABEpU MIIOTHO 3aKpbITbl;

- annapat He HaxoauTbcsa B6M3u Tenna; (38)
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- KOHAEeHCcaTop YUCTLI U BEHTUNSATOP paboTaeT perynsipHo;
- Ha ucnapuTernbHOi NracTMHe HeT Yepe3MepPHOro KOIMYeCTBa UHes.

B cnyyae, ecnu 3TV NPOBEPKM MMENN HeraTUBHbIE NokasaTtenu, o6paTUTLCA B TexobCnyxusaHue, ykasbisas
BCIO MH(pOpMaLMi0O O MOZENU, HOMEP W CEPUID MacrnopTa, HaXOAALWMXCA Ha TexXHUYeckoW Tabnuuke,
YCTaHOBMEHHOW Ha WUTKe annapaTa.

EXXEQHEBHAS YACTKA

YTo6bl rapaHTMpoBaTh 6€3YKOPU3HEHHbIE TUTUEHY U COXpaHeHne arperaTa (66) HeobXoaMMO OCYLLECTBSATb
nepeoaunyHble WUy exxegHEBHbIE ONepaLmmn Mo yxoay, cnenys MHCTPYKUUSM:

1. TwartenbHO MblTb NOBEPXHOCTM arperara, UCMOoNb3ysd MArKY0 Moyarky 1 TEMMyo BOAY C HENTpanbHbIM
MOILIMM CpeacTBOM, Mouvarnka [AorkHa OblTb XOPOLIO BbbKaTOW, HamnpaBneHwe OBWKEHUN [OOMKHO
COOTBETCTBOBATb HamnpaBlieHNIO MONMPOBKM 06nMuUoBKX. (67)

2. MotolLee cpeacTBO He AOMKHO COAepXaTb XI0p U ApYruX LiapanatrLlmx BeLecTs. (67)

2.a PekomeHayloTcs MoloLme cpeacTBa crneayoLmx TUMnoBs:

e [InsmHuumpyoLMe MoLLMe CPeacTBa KOMOMHMPOBAHOIO AENCTBUS;
(copepxalume BeLeCcTBa, KOTOPblIE MOHWXKAKT HanpshkeHue BOAbl, HE WOHMPOBAHbLIE, XJTOPUCTbLIN
HaTpWI, BELLLECTBA C HEMTPANbHON KNCITOTHOCTbLHO)

e JlabopaTopHble MotoLLMe CPeACTBa, HEWTparbHble, AN PYYHOW YNUCTKY;
(copepalume BeLlecTBa, KOTOPbIE MOHWXAIOT HanNpsbkeHWe Bodbl, cMsAryatoLme eg€)

e [luwesble pacTBopUTENY;
(copepxalume BelLleCcTBa, KOTOpblE MOHWXKAKOT HanpsbkeHWe BOAbl, BeLlecTBa COAepXaljue HeOHbI
HeraTMBHO 3apsKeHHbIE )

3. Tllepen wucnonb3oBaHMEM pPacTBOPUTb Xeraemoe MOKLLee CpPeacTBO, NPUOEPXKUBASCH MHCTPYKL MM
coepxaLlmxcs Ha STUKETKE.

4. OcTaBuTb Ha 5 MUHYT, YTOObI NPOM30LLIIa peakuus.

5. TuwaTenbHO NpononockaTb CTEHKM arperata Moyarnkon, norockasi eé 4yacto B NpoToYHol Boge. (69)
6. [o6GpoCcoBECTHO BbICYLUWTb, NOMb3YSCb YNCTON MOYASIKON.

BHUMAHMUE : 3anpelleHo nonb3oBaTbCA BellecTBaMM WM MNpegMeTamu, KOTopble MOryT  MoBpeauTb
NMOBEPXHOCTb, BbI3blBasi 3TUM pPXaB4yMHY.(68)

INMALLEBBIE IMATHA U SACOXLUUE TALEBBIE OCTATKA

B cniyyae nATeH oT nuLeBbIX NPOAYKTOB M OCTaTKOB MULLW B arperatax BbIMbITb UX BOAOW M yAanuTb 40

TOrO, KaK OHW 3aCOXHYT.

ViBMakcvmansHONrMrneHenpoayKTbl.

Ecnu octaTtky nuLm yxxe 3acoxnu cnegoBath cnegyowmm obpasom:

1. TwartenbHO MbITb MOBEPXHOCTW arperarta, UCMonb3ys MArKyl0 MOYarnky v TENNyK Body C HEWTPanbHbIM
MOILLIMM CpeacTBOM (MOXHO MCnonb3oBaTb CpeAcTBa MpedHasHavalwmecs ANA KaXOo4HEBHOro
yxo[a, NpUMeHsis BOWHYIO0 KOHLeHTpauuto). (72)

2. 3amMouuTb 3acoxLiee NATHO MUHUMYM Ha 30 MUHYT, CMaunBas Kaxable 5 MUHYT HaMbINIEHHON MOYarkoMn,
YTOObI NyYllie Pa3MOYMnTb 3aCOXLLYIO MULLY.

3. Korga natHo ByaeT NOMHOCTLIO pa3MOY€eHO, YAanuTb ero Mo4vankon, HaMmo4YeHON TEéNMow BO4ON.

4. Heobxoaumo nonb3oBaTbCs AEPEBSHHOM NONATOYKOW, ObITb OCTOPOXHbLIM, 4TOObI He noLwKpsbaTb
noBepxHOCTb arperaTta. (70)

5. B KoHue npouenypbl COBETYETCA NPOU3BECTU LINKI OHEBHOWN YNCTKN BCEX BHYTPEHHUX I'IOBerHOCTeI7I.
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6. B koHue TwarensHo NnponoJyioCckaTb YMCTON MOYaNKOM HECKOMbKO pas, onofiackmeasn eéB I'IpOTO‘-IHOVI BoJe.

7. BbITepeTb YACTOM MOYanKon o cyxa.
W 30HbI NNOX0 AOCTYMHbIE AOMKHbI NOAOEPXKUBATLCA B YNCTOTE U TUIMEHE.
MbITb C BOAOW 1 HENUTpanbHbIMK MOKOLLMMY cpeacTBamu. (71)

YTtoObl 3aWMTUTL OT P>XaBYUHbI peLIJéTKI/I CMa3biBaTb X CUITMKOHOBbIM BOCKOM.

FEHEPAJIbHAST YUCTKA U EXXEQHEBHbIA yX0o4

[na nonHon akcnnyatauuy XonoAnIbHUKA HYXXHO OCYLLECTBNATL YACTKY U exeOHeBHbIN yxo[.

Mepen TeMm Kak HavaTb onepauumn cnegyvTte crieqyroLemy:
- MNepeBecTu reHeparbHbIn BblKNYaTens B nosuunio OFF (16)
- BYHYTb M3 PO3ETKM LUTENCENbHYIO BUMKY Y NOAOXKAATb NOSIHOMO pasMopaXunBaH1s XonogunbHuka. (17)

Mbinecocom, KMCTOUKON NI HEXENE3HOW LETOYKON TLLATENbHO BbIYUCTUTL KOHOEHCAaTop m rpynnbl
pe(bpl/l)KMpaTopa n BHyTpeHHI/Il7I ncnaputernb, NocCre Torokak CHATbl 3allUTHbIE I'IpMCFIOCO6ﬂeHVI$-|.

BHUMAHMUE: YncTtka n ocmMoTp pedpmkepaTtopHOro yCTPOMCTBA U 30HbI KOMMPECCOPOB HYXXAAETCS B
KBanMpuuMpoBaHHOM aBTOPU3MPOBAHHOM TEXHUKE, MOITOMY HE MOXET OCYLLECTBIIATLCHA NPOCTbIM
nepcoHanom. (30)

UNCTUTb BHELUHME M BHYTPEHHME NMOBEPXHOCTM BOAOW U MbISIOM MM HENTParnbHbIM MOKLUM CPEACTBOM;
HeMHOro gobaBneHHOro B BOAY yKCyca NOMOXET yaanuTb HenpusitTHole 3anaxm.ObunbHO CNONOCHYTb YNCTON
BOAOW W TLATENbHO BbICYLWNTL. (74)

Ha atom reHeparlbHble onepaunn no YNCTKE N yxoay 3aKkaH4YMBakoTCA.

NEPEPbIB B UCI10JIb3OBAHWU

B cnyyae, Koraa xonogunbHMK Oblfl BKITHOYEH O0NTOe BPpEMS U A5l COXPaHEHUS ero B NyYLIEM COCTOSIHUM
OENCTBYNTE crnegyroLmnm obpasom:

- NepeBecTU reHeparnbHbI BblkNoYaTerns B nosuumio OFF. (16)

- BbIHbTE BUNKY U3 po3eTku. (17)

- ocBoboauTe XOonoaurnbHUK U BBIMOWTE ero kak onucaHo B naparpade «HNCTKA».(76)

- OCTaBWUTb ABEPW XOMNOAMUIbHMKA MPUOTKPLITEIMU, ANS YAANEHUS HENPUATHBLIX 3anaxos. (77)
- HakpowTe rpynmny KOMnpeccopoB HEMMOHOBOW TKaHbIO , ANs 3alUnThbl ero oT nbinun.(78)

MHCTPYKLWWN 0 IKCITYATALMUN HEP)XABEIOLUEN CTAJIN

XonogunbHble YCTaHOBKM U3roToBMEHbl U3 HepxasetoLen ctann INOX AlSI 304. (79)

[nst YncTkM 1 yxoda 3a 4acTaMu, N3rOTOBMEHHBIMU U3 HEPXAaBEIOLLEN CTany NpuaepXxvBanTech CneayoLmx
WHCTPYKUMIA, NMOMHSI, YTO faBHOE M OCHOBHOE MpPaBWUio rapaHTMpoBaTb HETOKCMYHOCTb U MakCMMaribHYHo
TMIMEHNYHOCTb NPOAYKTOB.

HepxasetoLasi ctanb UMeeT TOHYaWLLKIA CNOW OKUCK, KOTOPbIN NpefoXpaHsAeT ero oT pXaBynHbI.
CyuecTBytoT cpeacTBa M 4acTuLbl, KOTOPbIE MOTYT Pa3pyLUMTb €ro 1 3TO NpUBEOET K KOPPO3UN.

[o Toro kak nonb3oBaTbCsA TEM WMAM WHbIM CPEACTBOM MPOKOHCYNbTMPYyMTeCch y Balwero nocrtasLyuka,
kKoTopoMy Bbl JoBepsieTe, MPUrOAHO NN 3TO CPEACTBO AN HepXaBetoLen ctanu.(73)

B cnydyae, korga yxe CylecTBylT uapanuHbl HeobxoaMMO OTMONMPOBaTh UX TOoYalllen LWepcTblo Ans
HEP>XABEIOLWEM CTAN unun abpasvBHbIMU MOYaiKaMun U3 CUHTETUHECKOrO BOMOKHA, HAUMLLAsA B CTOPOHY
catnHaTypbl.(80)

BHUMAHMUE: [ns unctkn HEPXXABEIOLWEN CTAJIN Hu koraa He nonb3oBaThcs rybkamm U3 xenesa u He
OCTaBMATb Ha MOBEPXHOCTHAX HUYEro >ernesHoro, 4To Morno 6bl OCTaBUTb Chedbl PXaBYWMHbI U
crnpoBounpoBaTb 3arpssHeHue. (81)
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NPOBJIEMbl ®YHKLUNOHUPOBAHWA

YacTo TpyoHOCTM B SKCNIyaTauumn, KOTopble MOryT onpeaeneHbl 3TO cnyyanHble TPYAHOCTM M NOYTU BCerga
paspellatotca 6e3 BMellaTensCcTBa cneynann3npoBaHHoOro nepcoHana. Noatomy nepes BbI30BOM TEXHUKA
NPOKOHTPONUPYNTE:

NPOBJIEMA BO3MOXHbIE NMPUYUHDbI

Annapatypa He BKnoyaeTcs lMpokoHTpONMpyWTe, €CNn BUIKa BKIOYEHA B CETb
[MpOKOHTPOMMPYWTE, YTO TOK NOAXOAUT K pO3eTke

BHyTpeHHsisi TemnepaTtypa o4eHb | [poBepuThb perynsumio TepMoperynstopa
BbICOKast MpoBepuTb, YTO BOIIM3M HET UCTOYHMKA Tenna
MpoBepuTb, YTO ABEPL NJIOTHO 3aKpbITa

Annapat paboTaeT o4eHb LyMHO | [poBepuTbL HEBUMMPOBaHWE annapaTypbl. HeypaBHoBeLLaHHAsi NO3MLMA MOXET
ObITb NPUYMHON BUBpPaLM

MpoBepbTe,4To annapaTypa He HaxoAMTbCS B KOHTaKTe ¢ ApYroi annapatypon unm
YacTsMU, KOTopble MOrnu 6bl BOMTU B pe30HaHC

BHyTpu xonogunbHuka MmetoTca NpoayKThl C CUMbHBIM 3anaxoM (Hanpumep Cbip U OblHS), KOTOpble
HenpuATHbIE 3anaxm HaXoOATCSl BHE3AKPbITbIX KOHTENHEPaX
BHyTpEeHHME NOBEPXHOCTU AOIMKHBI ObITb YNCTBIMU
Ha annapaTte ¢popmupyetcs MoBbILWEHHAsA BIIAXXHOCTb MOMELLEHNS
KOHOEeHcauus Mnoxo 3akpbIThl ABEPU

Mpogenarite BCe 3TK NPOBEPKU, €CIN Npobriema He yCcTpaHAeTcs, 00aTUTbCA B TeXOOCNyXMBaHUe, He

3abbiBas coobLwmMTb cneaytoulee:

e Npupoaa Aedekra

e MOZernb U HOMep nacnopTa annapara, KOTopble HaXOAATCA Ha Tabnuyke aNeKTPUYECKUX X
XapaKTepUCTHK, PacrosioXXEeHHOW Ha LLUMTKe annapara.

BbIBPOC OTXO4OB U NX PASMELLEHUE

CKNAOUPOBAHUE OTXOO0OB

B KOHLe XM3HEHHOTO UMKNa MpoAyKTa He BbiGpacbiBaTb annapatypy B Okpyxawouwyio cpeay. lNepen
BbIGPOCOM ABepu annapaTypbl AOMKHbI ObITb 4EMOHTUPOBAHHbI.

[lonyckaeTca BpeMeHHOe CKraavMpoBaHWe OTAerNbHbIX OTXOAOB MoAd BMOAOM BbiGpoca MNOCPeacTBOM
06paboTky OKOHYaTENbHOrO CKNagupoBaHusi. PyKOBOACTBYSICb [OEWCTBYIOLLMMM 3aKkoHaMW MO OXpaHe
OKpy>KatoLLel cpelbl CTpaHbl NoTpeduTens.

NMPOLUEOYPA PA3BEOPKU AMNMAPATYPbI

B kaxgaw cTpaHe CyllecTBYIOT CBOM 3aKOHY MO BbIBPOCY HEHY)XHON annapaTypbl, HO CyLeCTBYHOT 1 obwue
npaswuna.

MaBHbIM 06Pa30M HEHYXXHYIO annapaTypy CAaT B crneynarnbHble LEeHTPbI MO AeMOonm3aunm.

Pasobpatbe annapaTypy no npuvpoge CBOEr0 XMMWYECKOrO COCTaBa, MOMHS, YTO B COCTaB KOMMpeccopa
BXOAAT CMa30uYHble Macrna M oxrnaxgawoLwas XMAOKOCTb, KOTopble MOryT ObiTb WCMOMb30BaHbl 3aHOBO B
BbIMYCKE XONOAUITBbHMUKOB W, YTO KOMMOHEHTbI XOMOAWUIbHMKA 3TO CrneunarnbHble OTXOA4bl aCCUMMUITMPYEMbIe
cnyx6or nepepaboTkn 0TXOO0B.

CpaBatb Ha BbIGpPOC HenpurogHyw annapartypy, pasbupas anekrtpudeckse 4vactm u nobble 3amku Ans
n3bexxaHusi 3aKpbITUSA KOro-nmbo BHYTPW.

OMNEPALIMX NO PA3BOPKE OOJTKHbI NPOBOAUTLCA KBAITTUPULINPOBAHHbBIM NMEPCOHAIIOM.

BE3OIMACHOCTb NPU CBOPE OTXOOO0OB 3JIEKTPUYECKOI'O U ANNIEKTPOHHOI'O
OBOPYONOBAHUA (QAUPEKTUBA 2002/96/EC)

He pacnpocTtpaHaTb BpeaHbIM MaTepuan B OKpyxarollyo cpeay. OcyuwecTBnaTbL nepepaboTKy B
COOTBETCTBMU C AEeNCTBYIOLMMN 3aKOHaMM B 3TOW obnacTu.

CornacHo gupektue 2002/96 ( OTxogbl AnekTpuyeckoro n AnektpoHHoro O6opygoBaHua - WEEE),
nonb3oBaTtenb 0083aH caaTh yKasaHHble OTXOAbl B cneunanbHOe MecTo nepepaboTku, U BEPHYTb NX
npoaasLy, eLle yCTaHOBMEHHbIMY MPU HOBOM NpUobpeTeHnn.

Bcsa annapaTypa, koTtopasi formkHa O6biTb nepepaboTaHHas cornacHo aupektuee WEEE 2002/96, otmeveHa
OfHUM cneumarnbHbIM cumsornom (12)
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He3akoHHas nepepabotka OTxo40B dNEeKTPUYECKOro n ANeKTPOHHOro obopyaoBaHUA Hakalyema
CaHKLUMAMMU, OTPErysIMpoBaHHbIMA OENCTBYOLWMMM 3aKOHAMU MO TEPPUTOPUN, Ha KOTOPOM
YCTaHOBJIIEHO HapylueHue.

OTxoAabl ANeKTpUYEecKoro u ANeKTPOHHOro 06opyAOBaHUSA MOTrYT codeplkaTb ornacHble BellyecTBa C
3adcpekTamMmn NnoTeHUNanbLHO BpeAHbLIMU Ha OKpYXKaloLlylo cpedy U Ha 3a0poBbe niogein. CoseTtyeTcs
OCYyLIeCTBNATbL 3TOT C6Op NpaBUSIbHLIM COCOGOM.

lMEPEYCTAHOBKA ,qBEPEﬂ (3a uckrroyeHuem modersieli Co CmeKssHHOU 08epbio) (82)

XonoauneHble WkKadbl C OAHOW ABEPbIO BbIMYCKAOTCHA C OTKPbITUEM BMPaBo.

Mpu nepeycTaHOBKM UX Ha 3aKpblTUE BMEBO HY>XHO PYKOBOACTBOBATLCH CrieyOLLUM:

e BpawaTb NpnbOopHbIN LWKUTOK HA BOKOBOWM YacTu, OTKPYYMBasS BUHT «OCTaHOBKU» «F».

o OTKpyTUTb [Ba BMHTA KPEMNIEHUS 3aXXMMHOW MaHKn «A» 1 BUHT «OCTAHOBKM» LUApHUpa «B».

e [loBepHYTb ABEPb M PAa3MOHTUPOBATL WapHUp «B» n getane «E», nepemMoMoHTUpys nx ¢

06paTHOWN CTOPOHBI.

e [lemoHTUpoBaTb AeTanb «C» nepecTaBnsas ee Ha APYryto CTOPOHY OABEPMU.

e [1eMOHTUPOBATb BHELLHIOW 3aXXMMHYIO MaHKy «D» nepectaBnss ee Ha NPOTUBOMOSIOXKHYH
CTOPOHY Ha NOAroTOBMEHHOE MECTO.

e YCTaHOBUTb ABepb, pacrnonarad oTBepCTue BHeLUHeN aeTanu «E» Ha OCb 3aXXKMMHOWN NSiaHKu
«D»

e 3aduKCnpoBaTb 3aXMMHYI0 NaHKy «A» C MPOTUBOMONOXHOW CTOPOHbI, 3aKpy4mBas 40 KOHLa
BUHTbI KpenmneHus.

¢ [lepen 3aBMHYMBAHMEM BMHTOB 3aXXMMHOW MMaHKW, NPOBEPUTL YacTb NOABECA AOJKHA ObITb
oKono 12 MM, 1 NepneTaMKYNsSpHOCTb ABEPU MO OTHOLUEHUIO K CTPYKTYpe.

e MoHTMpoBaTb NPUOOPHbLIN LLUTOK.

3AMEYAHMUE: Onepauny no 4eMOHTaXy U MOHTaXy AOIMKHbI MPOUCXOANTL NPY 3aKpbITON ABEPW.

IMEPEYCTAHOBKA 1/2 ABEPEMU (82a)

XonoaunbeHble LLIKa(be C OfjHOW AOBEPbIO BbIMYCKAKTCA C OTKPbITUEM BMNpasBo.
I'IpM nepeycTtaHOBKN UX Ha 3aKpbiThe BJIEBO HY>XHO PYKOBOACTBOBATbCA ClieyHLWNM:

BpaluaTtb npMBOpPHbIV LMTOK Ha BOKOBOW YacTU, OTKPYUYMBAsi BUHT «OCTAHOBKU» «F».

OTKpPYTUTb [iBa BUHTA KPEMNMEeHMs 3aKUMHOW NIaHkn «A» U BUHT «OCTAHOBKM» LWIAapHMpa «By.

YO6paTb BEpXHIOK ABEPb M AEMOHTMPOBATL LapHUP “B” 1 KOMMNOHEHT “E”, nepecTaBnsisi UX MOHTaX.
[emoHTnpoBaTh AeTanb «C» nepecTaBnasi €e Ha OpYryto CTOPOHY ABEPW.

[deMoHT1poBaTb MPOMEXYTOYHOE CcTpems “G”, MOHTUPYS ee Ha MPOTUBOMOMOXHOW NpeAHa3Ha4YeHHoN el
CTOpPOHe.

Y6paTb HWXHIOK ABEPb M AEMOHTMPOBATL LWapHUP “B” 1 KOMNOHEHT “E”, nepecTaBnsst X MOHTaX.
[MepeMecTUTb MUKPO HaxoOAWMINCS Ha HUXKHEN ABEPU C NPOTUBOMNOIOXHOW CTOPOHbBI, UCMNOSb3Y4
npeaHasHadYeHHOe NSt Hero oTBepcTue.

HdemoHTpoBaTh HKHee cTpems “D”, MOHTUPYS ee Ha KOMMOHEHT “B”, NpUCYTCTBYIOLLIMIA Ha HDKHEN ABepLE.
YCTaHOBUTb HWXKHME ABepLbl, BBOAS KOMMNOHEHT “E” Ha oCb cTpeMeHn “G”.

3akpenutb cTpems “D” K CTPYKTYpe, 3akpyumBas 0 KOHLA BUHTbI KpenneHus:.

MosnumoHunpoBaTtb cTpems “A” Ha KOMNOHeHTe “B”, MpUCYTCTBYIOLLMI Ha BbIpXHEW ABepLE.

YCTaHOBUTb BEPXHME ABEPLbl, BBOAA KOMMNOHEHT “E” Ha ocb cTpemeHn “G”.

3akpenutb cTpems “A” K CTPYKTYpE, 3aKkpy4mBasi 4O KOHLUA BUHTbI KpenmeHus.

Mepen 3aBUHYMBAHMEM BMHTOB 3aXXMMHOW MaHKW, NPOBEPUTH YacTb NoABeca AOMkHa ObiTb okono 12
MM, U NepneTANKYNSIPHOCTb ABEPU MO OTHOLUEHMIO K CTPYKTYpE.

e  MoHTUpoBaTb NPUBOPHbLIN LUTOK.

3AMEYAHUE: Onepauunu no 4eMOHTaXy U MOHTaXy AOMKHbI NPOUCXOANTb NPU 3aKpbITON ABEPW.
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TEXHUYECKASI CXEMA PE®PUXXEPATOPA

1) R404a: cocTaB XMOKOCTU

e TpexBaneHTHbIN pTopataH (HFC 143a) 52%
e NATUBAnNEHTHbIN dpTopaTaH (HFC 125) 44%
e yeTblpexBaneHTHbIn bTopataH (HFC 134a) 4%
GWP = 3750

ODP =0

2) PacnosHoBaHMe onacHocTeln

MpogomkuteneHble  WHranauMM MOryT  CAPOBOUMPOBaTb aHecTeTuyeckue adpdektol. [dnutensHoe
nnpebbiBaHane Bbi3blBaeT aHOManuMuM B cepaeyHoM puTMe U MOXET CNpOBOLMPOBATb BHE3anHyl CMepThb.
MpoaykT cdhopMmMpOBaHHbIV Kak 061ako unm OpbI3rn MOXET CMPOBOLMPOBATE A3Bbl HA rnasax Uiu Ha Koxe.

3) Mepbl nepBoi NOMOLLM

e WHranaumus:

yaanuTb NocTpagaBLUEro OT UCTOYHMKA MWCMapeHus u gepxatb ero B Tenne u nokoe. Ecnv Heobxogumo
OaTb emy KucrnopogHyt noaywky. Caoenatb MCKYCCTBEHHOE AbiXxaHue, eCriv OHO OCTaHOBHeHO. B cnydvae
OCTOHOBKM cepAua, caenaTb NpsMOon Maccax cepaua. HemenneHHo Bbi3BaTb CKOPYHO MOMOLLb.

e  KoHTaKkT c koXxen:

NPOMbITb BOAOW 3aMOPOXXEHHbIE 30Hbl. CHATb 3apaKeHHy oaexay.

BHNMAHWE: opexaa MoxeT npuctath K Terny B Criydae OTMOPOXEHUS.

Bcnyyae koHTakTa ¢ TeniomM, HeMeaneHHo obunbHO NPOMbITbL TEMNMOW BoAoW. Ecnn nosiBnatoTca cMMnToMbl (
pasgpaxeHne unv NoBneHne BonabIpen ) BbidaBaTb MEANLIMHCKYH MOMOLLb.

e KoHTakT c rnazamu:

HemMeJIeHHO MPOMbITb rfla3a crneumanbHON XXUAKOCTb ANS rfa3 unm Tennon BOAOW, MPONogHUMAsT BEKM,
X0Ts1 6bl Ha 10 MUHYT. Bbi3aBaTb MEAMLIMHCKYO MOMOLLb.

e B cnyuyae nonagaHus B xenygok:

MOXeT cnpoBouupoBaTb pBOTY. Ecnn noctpagaBluMn B CO3HaAHWKM, OMOSMIOCHYTb eMy poOT BOAOW U OaTb
BbInUTb 200 — 300 M. Bogbl. BbidaBaTb MeAMLMHCKYO MOMOLLb.

e [lononHuTenbHoe MeAULMHCKOE fNlevYeHmne:

CumnTomMaTMYeckuin yxod u Tepanusi, kak Obifo BbllleykadaHHO. He BBOAMTbL agpeHanvHa U aHarnormyHble
MeaMLUMHCKMe npenapaTbl BousbexaHusi cepAeyHon apuTMmnm ¢ BO3MOXXHOW OCTaHOBKOM cepaua.

4) Jkonornyeckasn nHgpopmauums

CrorikocTb 1 gerpagaums

e HFC 143a:

MeMNeHHO pa3naraeTcs B HUXKHen atmocdepe (Tponocdepa). AnutensHocTb B atMocdepe 55 ner.

e HFC 125:

Me[EeHHO pasnaraeTcs B HWxXHen atmocdepe (Tponocdepa). AnutensHocTb B aTMocdepe 40 ner.

e HFC 134a:

0O4YeHb ObICTPO pasnoraeTcs B HWKHeN aTMocdepe (Tponocdepa). AnutensHocTb B atMocdepe 15,6 ner.

e HFCs 143a,125,134a:

He BNMseT hOTOXUMUYECKUIA CMOT ( T.€ HE BXOAWUT B COCTaB JIETY4UX OpraHnYeckmx KoMnoHeHToB — VOC —
no cornawenunio UNICE (Coto3 NpoMbILLIEHHBLIX NPeanpusaTUiA eBponenckmux coobuiecTts)). He npoBouupyet
pasXxuKeHne 030Ha.

Bbi6pockl npoaykTa B aTMOCepy He NPOBOLIMPYIOT 3apaXKeHne BOAbl Ha ANIUTENbHbIA NEPUOA.
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AnekTpuyeckas cxema, Ha nocrnie4Hen CTpaHMLe KHUXKKN

Mo3. | OnucaxHune Mo3. | OnucaHue

1 'PYIMMNA KOMIMPECCOPA 29 PEAKTOP HEOHOBOW NAMIMbI

2 BEHTUNATOP KOHOEHCATOPA 30 CTAPTEP HEOHOBOW NNAMIbI

3 KOHTAKTHbIV BbIBOA XONOOUTbHNKA 31 HEOHOBAA JTAMIMA

6 rEHEPANbHbIV BLIKIMKOYATENb C MHOVMKATOPOM | 44 PEJIE MOLWHOCTU

8 LUTENCENBbHAA BUITKA 44A | PEJNIE PTC UCMAPUTENA KOHOEHCATA

9 BEHTUNATOP MCMNAPUTENA 44B | PEJNNE MATHUTHOIO MNKPOBBIKITKOYATENA
9A BEHTUITATOP UCIMAPUTENA 56 OUNTBTP NMPOTUB NMNOMEX HEOH. JTAMIMbI

9B BEHTUNATOP MCMNAPUTENA 69 KNEMMA 3A3EMIJIEHUA

10 NAMIMOYKA BHYTPEHHAA MPOEM 75 OJIEKTPOBEHTUIb

10A | MAMMNOYKA BHYTPEHHAA MNMPOEM 76 MATHUATHBIN MUKPOBBIKITKOYATESTb

12 OJIEKTPOKINAMNAH PASMO>XVBAHNA 85 PACNPEOENMUTENBHAA KOPOBKA

19 TEPMOCTAT BE3OMNACHOCTU 90 LINOPOBOWU TEPMOPETYJTATOP

20 COMPOTUBINEHWE AHTVUKOHOEHCALMM OBEPEN | 91 PE3NCTOP PTC

20A | COMPOTUBIIEHVE AHTUKOHOEHCALIN OBEPEW | 96 OJIEKTPOHHOW KAPTHI

21 COIMPOTUBIIEHVE PABMOPAXXBAHNA 101 COMNPOTUBNEHNE TAMIMOHA

22 COMNPOTUMBNEHME OHA BAYKA 102 TEPMOCTAT BUMETAJTTMYECKUI SALLNTHBLIV
25 TPACOOPMATOP HAMPAXXEHUA 113 MWKPOBBIKNKOYATESb 4 KOHTAKTA

28 BbIKNKOYATEJIb HEOHOBOW NAMIbI 113A | MMKPOBbIKNKOYATESb 4 KOHTAKTA
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